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LENSKART SOLUTIONS LIMITED  

Corporate Identity Number:  U33100DL2008PLC178355 
REGISTERED OFFICE  CORPORATE OFFICE  CONTACT 

PERSON 
EMAIL AND TELEPHONE  WEBSITE 

Plot No. 151, Okhla Industrial 
Estate, Phase III, New Delhi �± 
110 020, Delhi, India 

Ground Floor, Vipul Tech 
Square, Golf Course Road 
Sector 43, DLF QE, Gurugram 
�± 122 009, Haryana, India  

Preeti Gupta, 
Company Secretary 

and Chief 
Compliance Officer 

Email: 
compliance.officer@lenskart.co

m 
Telephone: +91 124 429 3191 

https://www.lenskart.
com 

PROMOTERS OF OUR COMPANY:  PEYUSH BANSAL, NEHA BANSAL, AMIT CHAUDHARY  AND SUMEET KAPAHI  
DETAILS OF THE OFFER TO THE PUBLIC  

TYPE OF 
OFFER 

FRESH 
ISSUE SIZE 

SIZE OF 
THE OFFER 
FOR SALE  

TOTAL 
OFFER SIZE 

ELIGIBILITY AND RESERVATION  

Fresh Issue 
and Offer for 

Sale 

Up to �>�”�@��
Equity Shares 
of face value 
�R�I��
_2 each 

aggregating up 
to 
_21,500.00 

million 

Up to 
127,562,573 

Equity Shares 
of face value 
�R�I��
_2 each 

aggregating 
�X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ 

million  

�8�S���W�R���>�”�@��
Equity Shares 
of face value 
of 
_2 each 

aggregating up 
to 
_�>�”�@��million 

This Offer is being made in terms of Regulation 6(2) of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
�5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���� ������������ �D�V�� �D�P�H�Q�G�H�G�� ���³SEBI ICDR Regulations�´����as our 
Company does not fulfil the requirement under Regulation 6(1)(b) of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations. �)�R�U�� �I�X�U�W�K�H�U�� �G�H�W�D�L�O�V���� �V�H�H�� �³Other Regulatory and 
Statutory Disclosures �± Eligibility for the Offer�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��961. For details in 
relation to share reservation among Eligible Employees, Qualified 
Institutional Bu�\�H�U�V�����³QIBs�´�������5�H�W�D�L�O���,�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O���%�L�G�G�H�U�V�����³RIBs�´�� and Non-
�,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O�� �%�L�G�G�H�U�V�� ���³NIBs�´��, see �³Offer Structure�´��beginning on page 
990. 

DETAILS OF THE OFFER FOR SALE  
NAME OF THE SELLING 

SHAREHOLDER **  
TYPE NUMBER OF EQUITY SHARES OFFERED / 

AMOUNT  (IN 
_��MILLION ) 
WEIGHTED 

AVERAGE COST 
OF ACQUISITION 

PER EQUITY 
SHARE ���,�1��
_��*  

Peyush Bansal Promoter Selling Shareholder Up to 20,488,978 Equity Shares of face �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_����
each �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ million 

18.60 

Neha Bansal Promoter Selling Shareholder Up to 1,010,546 Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ million 

7.60 

Amit Chaudhary Promoter Selling Shareholder Up to 2,868,457 Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ million 

8.16 

Sumeet Kapahi Promoter Selling Shareholder Up to 2,868,457 Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ million 

8.11 

SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) 
Limited 

Investor Selling Shareholder Up to 25,518,098 Equity Shares �R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_����
each �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ million 74.26 

Schroders Capital Private 
Equity Asia Mauritius Limited 

Investor Selling Shareholder Up to 19,064,344 Equity Shares of �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_����
each �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ million 40.90 

PI Opportunities Fund - II  Investor Selling Shareholder Up to 8,701,817 Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ million 24.14 

MacRitchie Investments Pte. 
Ltd. 

Investor Selling Shareholder Up to 7,858,841 Equity Shares of face �Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ million 97.75 

Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Investor Selling Shareholder Up to 7,360,340 Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ million 74.99 

Alpha Wave Ventures LP Investor Selling Shareholder Up to 6,664,179 Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ million 105.92 

*As certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of their certificate dated October 25, 2025. 
** For remaining Selling Shareholders and �I�X�U�W�K�H�U�� �G�H�W�D�L�O�V���� �V�H�H�� �³Summary of the Offer Document�´ and �³The Offer�´ beginning on pages 28 and 114, 
respectively.  

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  
This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of 
the Equity Shares is 
_2 each. The Floor Price, Cap Price and the Offer Price as determined by our Company in consultation with the book 
running lead managers ���³BRLMs�´���� and on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the Book Building 
Process in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations���� �D�V�� �V�W�D�W�H�G�� �X�Q�G�H�U�� �³Basis for Offer Price�´�� �E�H�J�L�Q�Q�Lng on page 222, should not be 
considered to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding 
an active or sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

GENERAL RISK  
Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Bidders should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they 
can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment 
decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, Bidders must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer, including 
the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have neither been recommended, nor approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of 
�,�Q�G�L�D�����³SEBI�´�������Q�R�U���G�R�H�V���6�(�%�,���J�X�D�U�D�Q�W�H�H���W�K�H���D�F�F�X�U�D�F�\���R�U���D�G�H�T�X�D�F�\���R�I���W�K�H���F�R�Q�W�Hnts of this Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the 
�%�L�G�G�H�U�V���L�V���L�Q�Y�L�W�H�G���W�R���³Risk Factors�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��64. 



 

 

�&�2�0�3�$�1�<�¶�6���$�1�'���6�(�/�/�,�1�*���6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6�¶���$�%�6�2�/�8�7�(���5�(�6�3�2�1�6�,�%�,�/�,�7�< 
Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Red Herring Prospectus contains all 
information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that the information contained in this 
Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions 
expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or 
any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect. Further, each of the Selling 
Shareholders, severally and not jointly, accept responsibility for and confirms only statements expressly made by such Selling Shareholder 
in this Red Herring Prospectus to the extent such statements are solely in relation to itself and its respective portion of the Offered Shares 
and assumes responsibility that such statements are true and correct in all material respects and not misleading in any material respect. 

LISTING  
The Equity Shares offered through this Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the stock exchanges, being BSE Limited (�³BSE�´����
�D�Q�G���1�D�W�L�R�Q�D�O���6�W�R�F�N���(�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�����³NSE�´���D�Q�G���W�R�J�H�W�K�H�U���Z�L�W�K���%�6�(�����W�K�H���³Stock Exchanges�´�������)�R�U���W�K�H���S�X�U�S�R�V�H�V���R�I���W�K�H��Offer, the 
Designated Stock Exchange shall be NSE.  

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  
NAME AND LOGO OF THE BRLMS  CONTACT PERSON TELEPHONE AND E -MAIL  

 Kotak Mahindra 
Capital Company 

Limited  
Ganesh Rane 

E-mail: lenskart.ipo@kotak.com 
Tel: +91 22 4336 0000 
 

 
Morgan Stanley India 

Company Private 
Limited  

Naresh Tetarwal 
E-mail: lenskartipo@morganstanley.com 
Tel: +91 22 6118 1000  

 

Avendus Capital 
Private Limited  

Sarthak Sawa/ Sneha Roy 
E-mail:  lenskart.ipo@avendus.com 
Tel: +91 22 6648 0050 
 

 
Citigroup Global 

Markets India Private 
Limited  

Anjali Kolathu 
Sureshkumar 

E-mail:  lenskart.ipo@citi.com 
Tel: +91 22 6175 9999  

 

Axis Capital Limited  Jigar Jain E-mail: lenskart.ipo@axiscap.in 
Tel: +91 22 4325 2183  

 Intensive Fiscal 
Services Private 

Limited  

Harish Khajanchi/ Anand 
Rawal 

E-mail:  lenskart.ipo@intensivefiscal.com 
Tel: +91 22 2287 0443 

REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER  
CONTACT PERSON TELEPHONE AND E -MAIL  

 

MUFG Intime India 
Private Limited 

(Formerly Link Intime 
India Private Limited)  

Shanti Gopalkrishnan E-mail: lenskart.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 
Tel: +91 81081 14949  

BID/ OFFER PERIOD 
ANCHOR INVESTOR BIDDING DATE  Thursday, October 30, 2025 (1) 
BID/ OFFER OPENS ON Friday, October 31, 2025  
BID/ OFFER CLOSES ON Tuesday, November 4, 2025(2) 

(1) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in the Offer in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations.  

(2) The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/Offer Closing Date. 
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LENSKART SOLUTIONS LIMITED  

Our Company was originally �L�Q�F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H�G���D�V���µValyoo Technologies Private Limited�¶, as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 1956, pursuant to a certificate of incorporation dated May 19, 2008, issued by the Registrar of Companies, 
National Capital Territory of Delhi and Haryana at New Delhi. Th�H�U�H�D�I�W�H�U�����W�K�H���Q�D�P�H���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���Z�D�V���F�K�D�Q�J�H�G���W�R���µLenskart Solutions Private Limited�¶ pursuant to a fresh certificate of incorporation dated May 19, 2015, issued by the Registrar 
of Companies, Delhi and Haryana, at New Delhi ���W�K�H���³RoC�´��. Subsequently, our Company was converted to a pu�E�O�L�F���O�L�P�L�W�H�G���F�R�P�S�D�Q�\���D�Q�G���W�K�H���Q�D�P�H���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���F�K�D�Q�J�H�G���W�R���µLenskart Solutions Limited�¶���S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���D���U�H�V�R�O�X�W�L�R�Q���S�D�V�V�H�G���E�\���R�X�U��
Board on May 21, 2025, and resolution passed by our Shareholders on May 30, 2025, and a fresh certificate of incorporation dated June 16, 2025, was issued by the RoC. For details in relation to the changes in registered office address of our 
Company, see �³History and Certain Corporate Matters - Changes in the registered office of our Company�  ́on page 344.  
 

Registered Office: Plot No. 151, Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase III, New Delhi �± 110 020, Delhi, India 
Corporate Office: Ground Floor Vipul Tech Square, Golf Course Road Sector 43, DLF QE, Gurugram �± 122 009, Haryana, India 

Corporate Identity Number:  U33100DL2008PLC178355 
Contact Person: Preeti Gupta, Company Secretary and Chief Compliance Officer  

Tel.: +91 124 429 3191; E-mail: compliance.officer@lenskart.com; Website: https://www.lenskart.com 
PROMOTERS OF OUR COMPANY:  PEYUSH BANSAL, NEHA BANSAL, AMIT CHAUDHARY  AND SUMEET KAPAHI  

INITIAL  PUBLIC  OFFERING  OF UP TO �>�”�@ EQUITY  SHARES OF FACE VALUE  OF 
_2 EACH  ���³�(�4�8�,�7�< �6�+�$�5�(�6�´�� OF LENSKART  SOLUTIONS LIMITED  (OUR �³�&�2�0�3�$�1�<�´ OR THE  �³�,�6�6�8�(�5�´�� FOR CASH AT  A 
PRICE OF 
_�>�”�@ PER EQUITY  SHARE OF FACE VALUE OF 
_2 EACH  (INCLUDING  A SHARE PREMIUM  OF 
_ �>�”�@ PER EQUITY  SHARE) ���³�2�)�)�(�5 �3�5�,�&�(�´��, AGGREGATI �1�*���8�3���7�2��
_�>�”�@���0�,�/�/�,�2�1 COMPRISING A 
�)�5�(�6�+���,�6�6�8�(���2�)���8�3���7�2���>�”�@���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6��OF FACE VALUE OF 
_2 EACH, �$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_��21,500.00 �0�,�/�/�,�2�1���%�<���2�8�5���&�2�0�3�$�1�<�����³�)�5�(�6�+���,�6�6�8�(�´�����$�1�'���$�1���2�)�)�(�5���)�2�5���6�$�/�(���2�)���8�3���7�2��127,562,573 
EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 
_2 EACH, �$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_���>�”�@���0�,�/�/�,�2�1�����³�2�)�)�(�5�(�'  �6�+�$�5�(�6�´�� BY CERTAIN  SHAREHOLDERS  (�³(�6�(�/�/�,�1�*���6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6�´����(SUCH SALE, THE  �³�2�)�)�(�5 FOR 
�6�$�/�(�´�� AND TOGETHER  WITH  THE  FRESH ISSUE, THE  �³�2�)�)�(�5�´��. FOR A COMPLETE  LIST  OF SELLING  SHAREHOLDERS, SEE �³�7�+�( �2�)�)�(�5�  ́ON PAGE 114. 
 
�7�+�(���2�)�)�(�5���,�1�&�/�8�'�(�6���$���5�(�6�(�5�9�$�7�,�2�1���2�)���8�3���7�2���>�”�@���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6��OF FACE VALUE OF 
_2 �(�$�&�+�����$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_150.00 MILLION (CONSTITUTING UP TO [�”]% OF THE POST-OFFER PAID-
�8�3���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(���&�$�3�,�7�$�/�����)�2�5���6�8�%�6�&�5�,�3�7�,�2�1���%�<���(�/�,�*�,�%�/�(���(�0�3�/�2�<�(�(�6�����³EMPLOYEE RESERVATION PORTION �´���� THE OFFER LESS THE EMPLOYEE RESERVATION PORTION IS HEREINAFTER 
�5�(�)�(�5�5�(�'���7�2���$�6���7�+�(���³�1�(�7���2�)�)�(�5�´�����7�+�(���2�)�)�(�5���$�1�'���7�+�(���1�(�7���2�)�)�(�5���6�+�$�/�/���&�2�1�6�7�,�7�8�7�(���>�”�@�����$�1�'���>�”�@�����2�)���7�+�(���3�2�6�7-OFFER PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL OF OUR COMPANY, RESPECTIVELY.   
 
�7�+�(���)�$�&�(���9�$�/�8�(���2�)���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6���,�6��
_�����(�$�&�+�����7�+�(���2�)�)�(�5���3�5�,�&�(���,�6���>�”�@���7�,�0�(�6���7�+�(���)�$�&�(���9�$�/�8�(���2�)���7�+�(���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6�����7�+�(���3�5�,�&�(���%�$�1�'��AND THE MINIMUM BID LOT SHALL BE DECIDED BY 
OUR COMPANY IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS AND WILL BE ADVERTISED IN ALL EDITIONS OF FINANCIAL EXPRESS , AN ENGLISH NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER 
AND ALL EDITIONS OF JANSATTA , A HINDI NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER ( HINDI  ALSO BEING  THE  REGIONAL  LANGUAGE  OF NEW DELHI  WHERE  OUR REGISTERED OFFICE  IS LOCATED) , EACH 
HAVING WIDE CIRCULATION, AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID/ OFFER OPENING DATE AND SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE STOCK EXCHANGE S FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
UPLOADING ON THEIR RESPECTIVE WEBSITES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SEBI ICDR REGULATIONS.  
In case of any revision in the Price Band, the Bid/ Offer Period will be extended by at least three additional Working Days following such revision of the Price Band, subject to the total Bid/ Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. In cases 
of force majeure, banking strike or similar unforeseen circumstances, our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid/ Offer Period for a minimum of one Working Day, subject to the 
total Bid/ Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. Any revision in the Price Band and the revised Bid/ Offer Period, if applicable, will be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by 
indicating the change on the respective websites of the BRLMs and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members and by intimation to Self-�&�H�U�W�L�I�L�H�G�� �6�\�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�� �%�D�Q�N�V�� ���³SCSBs�´���� other Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s), as 
applicable. 
The Offer is being made in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, read with Regulation 31 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Offer is being made through the Book Building Process, in compliance with Regulation 6(2) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, 
wherein not less than 75% of the Net �2�I�I�H�U���V�K�D�O�O���E�H���D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H���I�R�U���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q���R�Q���D���S�U�R�S�R�U�W�L�R�Q�D�W�H���E�D�V�L�V���W�R���4�,�%�V�����W�K�H���³QIB Portion �´�������S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�G���W�K�D�W���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����L�Q���F�R�Q�V�X�O�W�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���%�5�/�0�V����may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to 
Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR �5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����W�K�H���³Anchor Investor Portion�´�������R�I���Z�K�L�F�K���R�Q�H-third shall be reserved for the domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from the 
�G�R�P�H�V�W�L�F���0�X�W�X�D�O���)�X�Q�G�V���D�W���R�U���D�E�R�Y�H���W�K�H���S�U�L�F�H���D�W���Z�K�L�F�K���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q���L�V���P�D�G�H���W�R���$�Q�F�K�R�U���,�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V�����³Anchor Investor Allocation Price�´�������,�Q���W�K�H���H�Y�H�Q�W���R�I���X�Q�G�H�U-subscription, or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares 
�V�K�D�O�O���E�H���D�G�G�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���4�,�%���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�����R�W�K�H�U���W�K�D�Q���$�Q�F�K�R�U���,�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�������³Net QIB Portion�´�������)�X�U�W�K�H�U�����������R�I���W�K�H���1�H�W���4�,�%���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q���V�K�D�O�O���E�H���D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H���I�R�U���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q���R�Q���D���S�U�R�S�R�U�W�L�R�Q�D�W�H���E�D�V�L�V���R�Q�O�\���W�R���0�X�W�X�D�O���)�X�Q�G�V�����³Mutual Fund Portion �´�������D�Q�G���W�K�H��
remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIBs, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. However, if the aggregate demand from Mutual 
Funds is less than 5% of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allocation in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the remaining QIB Portion for proportionate allocation to QIBs. Further, not more than 15% of the Net 
Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Non-Institutional Bidders, of which (a) one-third of such portion shall be reserved for Bidders �Z�L�W�K���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���V�L�]�H���R�I���P�R�U�H���W�K�D�Q��
_200,000 �D�Q�G���X�S���W�R��
_1,000,000; and (b) two-third 
of such portion shall be reserved for Bidders �Z�L�W�K���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���V�L�]�H���R�I���P�R�U�H���W�K�D�Q��
_�����������������������S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�G���W�K�D�W���W�K�H���X�Q�V�X�E�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���S�R�U�W�L�R�Q���L�Q���H�L�W�K�H�U���R�I���V�X�F�K���V�X�E-categories may be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders 
and not more than 10% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation to RIBs in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. Further, Equity Shares will be allocated on a 
proportionate basis to Eligible Employees applying under the Employee Reservation Portion, subject to valid Bids received from them at or above the Offer Price. All potential Bidders, other than Anchor Investors, are required to mandatorily 
�X�W�L�O�L�V�H���W�K�H���$�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���6�X�S�S�R�U�W�H�G���E�\���%�O�R�F�N�H�G���$�P�R�X�Q�W�����³ASBA�´�����S�U�R�F�H�V�V���E�\���S�U�R�Y�L�G�L�Q�J���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H�L�U���U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H���E�D�Q�N���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���8�3�,���,�'����defined hereinafter) in case of UPI Bidders (defined hereinafter)) in which the corresponding Bid 
Amounts will be blocked by the SCSBs, or under the UPI Mechanism, as applicable to participate in the Offer. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Anchor Investor Portion through the ASBA process. For details, see �³Offer 
Procedure�  ́beginning on page 994. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO FIRST OFFER  
This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of each Equity �6�K�D�U�H���L�V��
_2. The Floor Price, Cap Price and Offer Price determined by our Company in 
consultation with the BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the Book Building Proces�V���D�V���V�W�D�W�H�G���L�Q���³Basis for Offer Price�´��beginning on 
page 222 should not be taken to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active and/or sustained trading in the Equity Shares or regarding the price at which 
the Equity Shares will be traded after listing.  

GENERAL RISKS 
Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Bidders should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their investment. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully 
before taking an investment decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, Bidders must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have neither been 
recommended, nor approved by the SEBI, nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the �%�L�G�G�H�U�V���L�V���L�Q�Y�L�W�H�G���W�R���³Risk Factors�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H 64. 

�&�2�0�3�$�1�<���$�1�'���6�(�/�/�,�1�*���6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6�¶���$�%�6�2�/�8�7�(���5�(�6�3�2�1�6�,�%�,�/�,�7�< 
Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Red Herring Prospectus contains all information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that 
the information contained in this Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, 
the omission of which makes this Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect. Further, each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not 
jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only statements expressly made by such Selling Shareholder in this Red Herring Prospectus solely in relation to itself and its respective portion of the Offered Shares and assumes responsibility that 
such statements are true and correct in all material respects and not misleading in any material respect. No Selling Shareholder assumes responsibility for any other statement, disclosure and undertaking, including without limitation any and all 
of the statements, disclosures and undertakings made or confirmed by or relating to our Company or its business, or any other Selling Shareholder or any other person(s) in this Red Herring Prospectus. 

LISTING  
The Equity Shares offered through this Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company has received �µ�L�Q-�S�U�L�Q�F�L�S�O�H�¶���D�S�S�U�R�Y�D�O�V���I�U�R�P���%�6�(���D�Q�G���1�6�(���I�R�U���W�K�H���O�L�V�W�L�Q�J���R�I���W�K�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���O�H�W�W�H�U�V, 
each dated September 5, 2025. For the purposes of the Offer, the Designated Stock Exchange shall be NSE. A copy of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus shall be filed with the RoC in accordance with Section 26(4) and Section 32 
of the Companies Act, 2013. For details of the material contracts and documents available for inspection from the date of this Red Herring Prospectus up to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, see �³Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection�¶ 
beginning on page 1,044.  
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SECTION I   �± GENERAL  

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

This Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, 

shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any legislations, acts, regulations, rules, directions, guidelines, 

circulars, notifications, clarifications or policies shall be to such legislations, acts, regulations, rules, directions, guidelines, 

circulars, notifications, clarifications or policies as amended, updated, supplemented, re-enacted or modified, from time to 

time, and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made, from time to time, under such 

provision. 

The words and expressions used in this Red Herring Prospectus, but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 

terms under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Act, the SEBI Listing Regulations, the Companies Act, the SCRA, the SCRR, 

the Depositories Act and the rules and regulations notified thereunder, as applicable. Further, the Offer related terms used but 

not defined in this Red Herring Prospectus shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms under the General Information 

Document (as defined hereinafter). In case of any inconsistency between the definitions used in this Red Herring Prospectus 

and the definitions included in the General Information Document, the definitions used in this Red Herring Prospectus shall 

prevail. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the terms not defined herein but used in ñBasis for Offer Priceò, ñStatement of Special Tax 

Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policiesò, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò, ñFinancial 

Informationò, ñFinancial Indebtednessò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò, ñOur Group Companiesò, 

ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñProvisions of the Articles of Associationò beginning 

on pages 222, 231, 338, 344, 398, 944, 946, 958, 960, 994 and 1,016, respectively, shall have the meanings ascribed to such 

terms in the relevant sections. 

General Terms 

Term Description 

ñour Companyò or ñthe 

Companyò or ñHolding 

Companyò 

Lenskart Solutions Limited, a public limited company incorporated in India under the Companies Act, 1956  

ñweò or ñusò or ñourò  Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company together with our Subsidiaries, 

Associates and Joint Ventures, as on the relevant dates 

 

Company Related Terms 

Term Description 

ñAjnaò or ñDimension NXGò Dimension NXG Private Limited 

ñArticlesò or ñArticles of 

Associationò or ñAoAò 

The articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Associates The associates of our Company, namely Dimension NXG with effect from July 3, 2025, and Le Petit Lunetier 

Paris SAS with effect from May 12, 2022, as disclosed in ñHistory and Certain Other Corporate Mattersò 

on page 344 . 

 

For the purposes of the financial information, Associates would mean associates as at and during the relevant 

Fiscal 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management ï Committees of the Boardò on page 

379 

ñAuditorsò or ñStatutory 

Auditorsò 

The current statutory auditors of our Company, namely, S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered 

Accountants 

ñBoardò or ñBoard of 

Directorsò 

The board of directors of our Company (including any duly constituted committee thereof), as constituted 

from time to time. For details, see ñOur Managementò beginning on page 373 

CCPS Compulsorily convertible cumulative preference shares  

CCNPS Compulsorily convertible non-cumulative preference shares 

ñChief Executive Officerò or 

ñCEOò or ñChairman, 

Managing Director and Chief 

Executive Officerò 

The managing director and chief executive officer of our Company, namely Peyush Bansal 

Chief Financial Officer The chief financial officer of our Company, namely Abhishek Gupta 

Class 1 CCNPS Class 1 CCNPS of face value of 2 each 

Class 2 CCNPS Class 2 CCNPS of face value of 10 each 

Class 3 CCPS Class 3 CCPS of face value of 2 each 

Committee(s) The duly constituted committee(s) of our Board 

Company Secretary and 

Chief Compliance Officer 

The company secretary and chief compliance officer of our Company, namely Preeti Gupta 

Corporate Office The corporate office of our Company at Ground Floor Vipul Tech Square, Golf Course Road Sector 43, DLF 

QE, Gurugram - 122 009, Haryana, India  



 

2 

Term Description 

ñCorporate Social 

Responsibility Committeeò  

or ñCSR Committeeò 

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management - Corporate 

Social Responsibility Committeeò on page 384  

Dealskart Dealskart Online Services Private Limited. For details, see ñHistory and Certain Other Corporate Matters 

- Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, 

amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 351 

Dealskart Acquisition Our Company acquired 100% of the shareholding of Dealskart Online Services Private Limited on December 

31, 2024. For further details on this acquisition, see ñOur Business ï Recent Developments ïThe Dealskart 

Acquisitionò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Details regarding material acquisitions or 

divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 

10 years - Share purchase agreement between Dealskart Online Services Private Limited, its shareholders 

and our Company dated November 30, 2024ò on pages 320 and 351, respectively 

Director(s) The director(s) on our Board, as appointed from time to time. For details, see ñOur Managementò beginning 

on page 373 

DoA Investors Collectively, the following:  

S. No. Signatories to deeds of accession to the Shareholdersô 

Agreement (other than our Company and Original 

Signatories to SHA) 

Date of the deed of 

accession 

1.  Dove Investments Limited May 4, 2023 read with 

amendment agreement dated 

June 9, 2023 and July 14, 

2025 

2.  Carillon Investments B.V. 

3.  Infinity Partners 

4.  Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP July 3, 2023  

5.  Madison India Opportunities V VCC December 11, 2023 

6.  Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity Emerging Markets Fund May 6, 2024 

7.  Fidelity Trend Fund: Fidelity Trend Fund 

8.  Fidelity International Discovery Commingled Pool 

9.  Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity International Discovery Fund 

10.  Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity International Discovery K6 

Fund 

11.  FIAM Target Date Blue Chip Growth Commingled Pool 

12.  Fidelity Blue Chip Growth Commingled Pool 

13.  Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Blue Chip Growth Fund 

14.  Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Blue Chip Growth K6 Fund 

15.  Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Series Blue Chip Growth Fund 

16.  Fidelity Canadian Growth Company Fund 

17.  Fidelity Special Situations Fund 

18.  Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Growth Opportunities 

Fund 

19.  Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Series Growth 

Opportunities Fund 

20.  Fidelity U.S. Growth Opportunities Investment Trust 

21.  Variable Insurance Products Fund III: VIP Growth Opportunities 

Portfolio 

22.  Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. May 6, 2024 

23.  V-Sciences Investment Pte Ltd 

24.  DSP India Fund ï India Long/ Short Strategy Fund with Cash 

Management Option 

August 9, 2024  

25.  TRI Funds Holdings  October 8, 2024 

26.  TR Industries Limited 

27.  Rajiv Poddar December 19, 2024  

28.  Pooja Anirudh Dhoot 

29.  NKGJ Trading LLP 

30.  FID FDI 2611, LLC June 11, 2025 

31.  FID FDI 305, LLC 

32.  FID FDI 322, LLC 

33.  FID FDI 312, LLC 

34.  FID FDI 223, LLC 
 

ESOP Schemes Collectively, the Lenskart Employees Stock Option Plan 2021 and Lenskart Employees Stock Option Plan 

2025, as described in ñCapital Structure ï ESOP Schemesò on page 201 

Equity Shares The equity shares of our Company of face value of 2 each, unless otherwise stated 

Executive Directors The executive Directors on our Board. For details, see ñOur Managementò beginning on page 373 

FMR Entities FMR Entities shall mean the following entities: (i) FID FDI 322, LLC; (ii) Fidelity Trend Fund; (iii) Fidelity 

International Discovery Commingled Pool (FDI name: Fidelity Group Trust for Employee Benefit Plans: 

Fidelity International Discovery Commingled Pool); (iv) FID FDI 305, LLC; (v) Fidelity Investment Trust: 

Fidelity International Discovery K6 Fund; (vi) Fidelity Blue Chip Growth Commingled Pool; (vii) FID FDI 

312, LLC; (viii) Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Blue Chip Growth K6 Fund; (ix) FID FDI 2611, LLC; (x) 

Fidelity Canadian Growth Company Fund; (xi) Fidelity Special Situations Fund; (xii) FID FDI 223, LLC; 

(xiii) Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Series Growth Opportunities Fund; (xiv) Fidelity U.S. 
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Term Description 

Growth Opportunities Investment Trust; (xv) Variable Insurance Products Fund III: Growth Opportunities 

Portfolio; and (xvi) FIAM Target Date Blue Chip Growth Commingled Pool 

Group Companies The group companies of our Company, being: 

1. Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited; 

2. Le Petit Lunetier Paris SAS; and 

3. Visionsure Services Private Limited. 

 

For details of such Group Companies, see ñOur Group Companiesò on page 958 

Independent Chartered 

Accountant 

A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), the independent chartered accountants appointed 

by our Company in connection with the Offer 

Independent Directors The Independent Directors on our Board. For details, see ñOur Managementò beginning on page 373 

Investor Selling Shareholders Collectively: 

1. Alpha Wave Ventures LP; 

2. Bay Capital Holdings Ltd; 

3. Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.; 

4. Chiratae Trust; 

5. ECLK Innovations LLP; 

6. Epiq Capital B, L.P.; 

7. IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC; 

8. Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius; 

9. Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP; 

10. Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited; 

11. MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd.; 

12. Madison India Opportunities V VCC; 

13. PI Opportunities Fund ï II ; 

14. Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited; 

15. SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited; 

16. Technology Venture Fund; 

17. TR Capital II L.P.; 

18. TR Capital III Mauritius; and 

19. TR Capital III Mauritius II. 

IPO Committee The IPO Committee of our Board constituted to facilitate the process of the Offer, comprising of Peyush 

Bansal, Neha Bansal, Amit Chaudhary, Jayesh Tulisdas Merchant and Anant Gupta 

Joint Ventures Joint ventures of our Company, namely, Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited and Visionsure Services 

Private Limited as disclosed in ñHistory and Certain Other Corporate Matters - Joint Venturesò on page 

369. 

 

For the purposes of the financial information, Joint Ventures would mean joint ventures as at and during the 

relevant Fiscal 

Key Managerial Personnel  Key managerial personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and as disclosed in ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnel of our Companyò on page 390 

Le Petit Lunetier Le Petit Lunetier Paris SAS 

Material Subsidiaries In terms of Schedule VI Para 9(L) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and Regulation 16 of SEBI Listing 

Regulations collectively, Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd, MLO K.K., Owndays Co., Ltd and Owndays 

Singapore Pte. Ltd., as used in the section ñStatement of Special Tax Benefitsò on page 231. 

 

In terms of Regulation 16 of SEBI Listing Regulations and Schedule VI Paragraph 12 (B) (2) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations collectively, Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd, MLO K.K., Owndays Co., Ltd and Owndays 

Singapore Pte. Ltd., as used in the section, ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 955.  

 

In terms of Schedule VI Para 11(I)(A)(ii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for the purposes of uploading 

separate audited standalone financial statements for the three full financial years immediately preceding this 

Red Herring Prospectus on the website of our Company, the following are considered as óMaterial 

Subsidiariesô as described in ñOther Financial Informationò on page 898: 

 

1. Neso Brands Pte. Ltd.; 

2. Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.; 

3. Lenskart Optical Trading LLC; 

4. Lenskart Arabia Limited; 

5. MLO K.K.; 

6. Owndays Co., Ltd; 

7. Owndays Inc.; 

8. Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd; 

9. Owndays Taiwan Ltd; 

10. Owndays Downunder Pty Ltd; 

11. Owndays Hong Kong Limited; and 

12. Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd. 

ñMemorandumò or 

ñMemorandum of 

Associationò or ñMoAò 

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management ï Nomination 

and Remuneration Committeeò on page 381 
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Term Description 

Nominee Directors The nominee Directors on our Board. For details, see ñOur Managementò beginning on page 373 

Non-Executive Director The non-executive Director on our Board. For details, see ñOur Managementò beginning on page 373 

Owndays Collectively, Owndays Inc. and its subsidiaries 

Owndays Co. Owndays Co., Ltd. is the English name of our subsidiary, legally incorporated as Kabushiki Kaisha Owndays 

under the laws of Japan 

Owndays Inc. Owndays Inc. is the English name of our subsidiary, legally incorporated as Owndays Kabushiki Kaisha 

under the laws of Japan 

Preference Shares The preference shares of our Company, comprising Series A CCPS, Series B CCPS, Series D CCPS, Series 

E CCPS, Series F CCPS, Series G CCPS, Series H CCPS, Series I CCPS, Series I1 CCPS, Series I2 CCPS, 

Class 1 CCNPS, Class 2 CCNPS and Class 3 CCPS  

Promoter Group The individuals and entities constituting the promoter group of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1) 

(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò beginning on 

page 393 

Promoters The promoters of our Company, namely, Peyush Bansal, Neha Bansal, Amit Chaudhary and Sumeet Kapahi 

Promoter Selling 

Shareholders  

Collectively, Peyush Bansal, Neha Bansal, Amit Chaudhary and Sumeet Kapahi 

QuantDuo QuantDuo Technologies Private Limited 

Registered Office The registered office of our Company at Plot No. 151, Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase III, New Delhi ï 110 

020, Delhi, India 

ñRegistrar of Companiesò or 

ñRoCò 

The Registrar of Companies, Delhi and Haryana at New Delhi 

Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information 

The restated consolidated financial information of our Company comprising of the restated consolidated 

balance sheet as at June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024 and as at March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 

2023, the restated consolidated statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the 

restated consolidated statement of changes in equity and the restated consolidated statement of cash flows 

for the three months period ended June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024 and Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, 

March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the summary statement of significant accounting policies, and other 

explanatory information based on audited financial statements and as at for the financial years ended March 

31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, prepared in accordance with Ind AS and our audited interim 

consolidated financial statements for the three months period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 

prepared in accordance with Ind AS 34 and each restated in terms of the requirements of Section 26 of Part 

I of Chapter III of the Companies Act and SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on ñReports in 

Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ò issued by ICAI, as amended from time to time. 

Risk Management 

Committee 

The risk management committee of our Board constituted in accordance with the applicable provisions of 

the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI Listing Regulations, and as described in ñOur Management ï 

Committees of the Board ï Risk Management Committeeò on page 385 

Selling Shareholders Collectively, the Promoter Selling Shareholders and the Investor Selling Shareholders 

ñSenior Managementò or 

ñSenior Management 

Personnelò 

Senior management of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bbbb) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and 

as disclosed in ñOur Management ï Senior Management of our Companyò on page 390 

Series A CCPS 0.001% CCPS ï series A of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series A CCPS (8%) 8% CCPS ï series A of face value 2 each of our Company, which have been reclassified. For further details 

on reclassification of Series A CCPS (8%), see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Share 

Capital History ï History of Preference Share capital of our Companyò on page 143 

Series A Equity Shares Series A equity shares of our Company having face value 2 each of our Company, which have been 

reclassified to Equity Shares. For further details on reclassification to Equity Shares, see ñCapital Structure 

ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Share Capital HistoryïHistory of Equity Share capital of our Companyò on 

page 133 

Series B CCPS 0.001% CCPS ï series B of face value 2 each of our Company.  

Series B CCPS (8%) 8% CCPS ï series B of face value 2 each of our Company, which have been reclassified. For further details 

on reclassification of Series B CCPS (8%), see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Share 

Capital History ï History of Preference Share capital of our Companyò on page 143 

Series B Equity Shares Series B equity shares of our Company having face value 2 each of our Company, which have been 

reclassified to Equity Shares. For further details on reclassification to Equity Shares, see ñCapital Structure 

ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Share Capital HistoryïHistory of Equity Share capital of our Companyò on 

page 133 

Series Bridge CCPS 8% CCPS ï series bridge of face value 2 each of our Company. For further details on reclassification to 

Series B CCPS, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Share Capital HistoryïHistory of 

Preference Share capital of our Companyò on page 143 

Series C CCPS 8% CCPS ï series C of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series C1 CCPS 8% CCPS ï series C1 of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series C2 CCPS 0.001% CCPS ï series C2 of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series C2 CCPS (8%) 8% CCPS ï series C2 of face value 2 each of our Company, which have been reclassified. For further details 

on reclassification of Series C2 CCPS (8%), see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Share 

Capital HistoryïHistory of Preference Share capital of our Companyò on page 143 

Series C3 CCPS 8% CCPS ï series C3 of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series D CCPS 0.001% CCPS ï series D of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series D CCPS (8%) 8% CCPS ï series D of face value 2 each of our Company, which have been reclassified. For further details 

on reclassification of Series D CCPS (8%), see. For further details on reclassification to Series D CCPS, see 

ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Share Capital HistoryïHistory of Preference Share 

capital of our Companyò on page 143 
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Series E CCPS 0.001% CCPS ï series E of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series E CCPS (8%) 8% CCPS ï series E of face value 2 each of our Company. For further details on reclassification to Series 

E CCPS, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Share Capital HistoryïHistory of 

Preference Share capital of our Companyò on page 143 

Series F CCPS 0.001% CCPS ï series F of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series G CCPS 0.001% CCPS ï series G of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series H CCPS 0.001% CCPS ï series H of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series I CCPS 0.001% CCPS ï series I of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series I1 CCPS 0.001% CCPS ï series I1 of face value 2 each of our Company 

Series I2 CCPS 0.001% CCPS ï series I2 of face value 2 each of our Company 

ñSHAò or ñShareholdersô 

Agreementò 

Amended and restated shareholdersô agreement dated March 29, 2023 executed among our Company, and 

 

1. Peyush Bansal; 

2. Neha Bansal; 

3. Amit Chaudhary; 

4. Sumeet Kapahi; 

5. TR Capital II L.P.; 

6. Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$; 

7. Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited; 

8. Pratithi Investment Trust (represented by its trustee, Senapathy Gopalakrishnan); 

9. IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC; 

10. Chiratae Trust (represented by its trustee, Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, and acting through its 

investment manager, Naigama Investment Manager LLP); 

11. PI Opportunities Fund ï II (of which Hasham Premji Private Limited is the trustee, and represented 

by its investment manager PI Investment Advisory LLP); 

12. TR Capital III Mauritius; 

13. TR Capital III Mauritius II; 

14. Steadview Capital Mauritius Limited; 

15. ABG Capital; 

16. LTR Focus Fund; 

17. Epiq Capital B, L.P.; 

18. Epiq Capital II (acting through its trustee, Vistra ITCL (India) Limited); 

19. ECLK Innovations LLP; 

20. TR Kariba Secondary 5; 

21. TR Kariba Secondary 6; 

22. TR Industries Limited; 

23. Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP; 

24. Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited; 

25. SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited; 

26. Avendus Future Leaders Fund I; 

27. Avendus Future Leaders Fund II (represented by its investment manager, Avendus PE Investment 

Advisors Private Limited); 

28. Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd; 

29. MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd; 

30. Alpha Wave Ventures LP; 

31. Bay Capital Holdings Ltd; 

32. Chiratae Ventures India Fund IV (represented by its trustee, Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, and 

acting through its investment manager, Chiratae India Investment Manager LLP); 

33. Chiratae Ventures Master Fund IV (represented by its trustee, Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, and 

acting through its investment manager, Chiratae India Investment Manager LLP); 

34. Technology Venture Fund (represented by its trustee, Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, and acting 

through its investment manager, Nishaavritra Investment Manager LLP); 

35. Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius; 

36. Alpha Wave Ventures II LP; 

37. Ravi Modi Family Trust acting through its trustee (Modi Fiduciary Services Private Limited); 

38. Chiratae Growth Fund I (represented by its trustee, Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, and acting through 

its investment manager, Chiratae India Investment Manager LLP); 

39. DSP India Fund (acting through DSP Investment Managers Private Limited); 

40. Axis Growth Avenues AIF ï I;  

41. State Bank of India; and 

42. Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust (acting through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited) 

(collectively, the ñOriginal Signatoriesò) 

 

and read with the deeds of adherence each dated May 4, 2023 read with amendment agreement dated June 

9, 2023, July 3, 2023, December 11, 2023, May 6, 2024, August 9, 2024, October 8, 2024, December 19, 

2024, June 11, 2025 and July 14, 2025 with the respective DoA Investors, and further amended pursuant to 

the Waiver cum Amendment Agreement. 

 
$ Formerly known as Unilazer Ventures  

Shareholders The holders of the Equity Shares or Preference Shares from time to time 

Specified Securities  Specified securities means óequity sharesô and óconvertible securitiesô as defined under Regulation 2(1)(eee) 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 
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Stakeholdersô Relationship 

Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management ï Stakeholdersô 

Relationship Committeeò on page 384 

Subsidiaries Subsidiaries of our Company, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, as disclosed in ñHistory and 

Certain Other Corporate Matters ï Subsidiariesò on page 355. 

 

For the purposes of the financial information, Subsidiaries would mean subsidiaries as at and during the 

relevant Fiscal 

Unaudited Proforma 

Financial Information 

The unaudited proforma financial information of our Company, comprising of unaudited proforma balance 

sheet as at June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, and unaudited proforma 

statement of profit and loss for the period ended June 30, 2025, and for the year ended March 31, 2025, 

March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, read with the select explanatory notes thereon. The unaudited proforma 

financial information has been prepared by our Company to illustrate the impact of the acquisitions of 

Dealskart Online Services Private Limited on financial position at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 as if 

such acquisition had taken place as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 respectively and on our results 

of operations for the years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 as if such acquisition 

had taken place as at April 1, 2024, April 1, 2023 and April 1, 2022 respectively and to illustrate the impact 

of acquisition of Stellio Ventures, S.L. and Quantduo Technologies Private Limited as if the acquisitions had 

taken place on June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively, for the 

purpose of the unaudited proforma balance sheet as at June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and 

March 31, 2023 respectively, and on April 1, 2025, April 1, 2024, April 1, 2023 and April 1, 2022, 

respectively, for the purpose of the unaudited proforma statement of profit and loss for the three months 

period ended June 30, 2025, and for Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 

2023, respectively  

Waiver cum Amendment 

Agreement 

Waiver cum amendment agreement dated July 26, 2025 executed among our Company, our Promoters, and 

the current shareholders of our Company, namely, PI Opportunities Fund-II (represented by its trustee, 

Hasham Premji Private Limited, and represented by its investment manager, PI Investment Advisory LLP), 

TR Capital II L.P., TR Capital III Mauritius, TR Capital III Mauritius II, Epiq Capital B, L.P., Unilazer 

Alternative Ventures LLP$, Pratithi Investment Trust (represented by its trustee, Senapathy Gopalakrishnan), 

Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited, ABG Capital, LTR Focus Fund, Steadview Capital 

Mauritius Limited, IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC, Chiratae Trust (represented by its trustee, Vistra ITCL 

(India) Limited, and acting through its investment manager, Naigama Investment Manager LLP), Kariba 

Holdings IV Mauritius, Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP, Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited, SVF II Lightbulb 

(Cayman) Limited, Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd., MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd., Alpha Wave 

Ventures LP, Bay Capital Holdings Ltd, Chiratae Ventures India Fund IV (represented by its trustee, Vistra 

ITCL (India) Limited, and acting through its investment manager, Chiratae India Investment Manager LLP), 

Chiratae Ventures Master Fund IV (represented by its trustee, Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, and acting 

through its investment manager, Chiratae India Investment Manager LLP), Technology Venture Fund 

(represented by its trustee, Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, and acting through its investment manager, 

Nishaavritra Investment Manager LLP), Chiratae Growth Fund I (represented by its trustee, Vistra ITCL 

(India) Limited, and acting through its investment manager, Chiratae India Investment Manager LLP), Alpha 

Wave Ventures II LP, Epiq Capital II (acting through its trustee, Vistra ITCL (India) Limited), ECLK 

Innovations LLP, Avendus Future Leaders Fund II (represented by its investment manager, Avendus PE 

Investment Advisors Private Limited), Ravi Modi Family Trust acting through its trustee (Modi Fiduciary 

Services Private Limited), Axis Growth Avenues AIF- I, State Bank Of India, Platinum Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited), Dove Investments Limited, Carillon 

Investments B.V. , Infinity Partners, Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP, Madison India Opportunities V VCC, 

the FMR Entities, Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd., V-Sciences Investment Pte Ltd, DSP India Fund ï India 

Long/ Short Strategy Fund with Cash Management Option, TRI Funds Holdings, Rajiv Poddar, Pooja 

Anirudh Dhoot and NKGJ Trading LLP. 

 
$Formerly known as Unilazer Ventures. 

 

Offer Related Terms 

Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus The memorandum containing such salient features of a prospectus as may be specified by SEBI in this regard 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document to be issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form 

ñAllotò or ñAllotmentò or 

ñAllottedò 

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment or transfer of Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Fresh 

Issue and transfer of the Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to the Offer for Sale to the 

successful Bidders 

Allotment Advice The note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to each of the successful Bidders who has been or is to be 

Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the Designated Stock Exchange 

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance with the 

requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and this Red Herring Prospectus and who has Bid for 

an amount of at least 100.00 million 

Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors during the Anchor Investor Bid 

Period in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be determined by our Company 

in consultation with the BRLMs 
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Anchor Investor Application 

Form 

The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance 

with the requirements specified under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and which will be considered as an 

application for Allotment in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus 

ñAnchor Investor Bidò or 

ñOffer Periodò or ñAnchor 

Investor Bidding Dateò 

The day, being one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor Investors 

shall be submitted, prior to and after which the BRLMs will not accept any Bids from Anchor Investors and 

allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed 

Anchor Investor Offer Price The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in terms of this Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be equal to or higher than the Offer Price but not higher than the 

Cap Price. 

 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs 

Anchor Investor Pay-in Date With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in the event the Anchor 

Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Offer Price, not later than two Working Days after the Bid/ Offer 

Closing Date 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion or up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 which may be allocated by our 

Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, to the Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids 

being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

ñApplication Supported by 

Blocked Amountò or 

ñASBAò 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders, to make a Bid and authorising an 

SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the relevant ASBA Account and will include amounts blocked by the 

SCSB upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism 

ASBA Account A bank account maintained with an SCSB by an ASBA Bidder, as specified in the ASBA Form submitted 

by ASBA Bidders for blocking the Bid Amount mentioned in the relevant ASBA Form and includes the 

account of a UPI Bidder in which the Bid Amount is blocked upon acceptance of a UPI Mandate Request 

made by the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bidder(s) Any Bidder (other than an Anchor Investor) in the Offer who intends to submit a Bid 

ASBA Bidders All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit Bids, which will be 

considered as the application for Allotment in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

ñASBAò or ñApplication 

Supported by Blocked 

Amountò 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to make a Bid and authorising an 

SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account and will include applications made by UPI Bidders 

using the UPI Mechanism where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request 

by the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism 

Avendus Avendus Capital Private Limited 

Axis Axis Capital Limited 

Banker(s) to the Offer Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank, the Refund Bank, the Public Offer Account Bank and the Sponsor 

Bank(s) 

Basis of Allotment The basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer. For details, see 

ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 994 

Bid(s) An indication to make an offer during the Bid/ Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant to submission of 

the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bidding Date by an Anchor Investor, pursuant to submission 

of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares at a price within the 

Price Band, including all revisions and modifications thereto as permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form. The term ñBiddingò shall 

be construed accordingly 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and payable by the Bidder or 

blocked in the ASBA Account of the ASBA Bidder, as the case may be, upon submission of the Bid, as 

applicable. 

 

However, RIBs can apply at the Cut-off Price and the Bid amount shall be Cap Price, multiplied by the 

number of Equity Shares Bid for by such RIBs mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form. Eligible 

Employees applying in the Employee Reservation Portion can apply at the Cut-Off Price (net of Employee 

Discount) and the Bid Amount shall be Cap Price, multiplied by the number of Equity Shares Bid by such 

Eligible Employee and mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form. The maximum Bid Amount under the 

Employee Reservation Portion by an Eligible Employee shall not exceed 500,000 (net of Employee 

Discount). However, the initial Allotment to an Eligible Employee in the Employee Reservation Portion shall 

not exceed 200,000 (net of Employee Discount). Only in the event of under-subscription in the Employee 

Reservation Portion, the unsubscribed portion will be available for allocation and Allotment, proportionately 

to all Eligible Employees who have Bid in excess of 200,000 (net of Employee Discount), subject to the 

maximum value of Allotment made to such Eligible Employee not exceeding 500,000 (net of Employee 

Discount) 

Bid cum Application Form Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the Designated 

Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, being Tuesday, November 4, 2025, which shall be notified in all 

editions of Financial Express, an English national daily newspaper and all editions of Jansatta, a Hindi 
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national daily newspaper (Hindi also being the regional language of Delhi, where our Registered Office is 

located), each with wide circulation. 

In case of any revisions, the extended Bid/ Offer Closing Date will be widely disseminated by notification to 

the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating the change on the websites of the 

BRLMs and at the terminals of the other Members of the Syndicate and by intimation to the Designated 

Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s), which shall also be notified in an advertisement in the same 

newspapers in which the Bid/ Offer Opening Date was published, as required under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one 

Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which 

shall also be notified by advertisement in the same newspapers where the Bid/ Offer Opening Date was 

published, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Bid/ Offer Opening Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the Designated 

Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, being Friday, October 31, 2025, which shall be notified in all 

editions of Financial Express, an English national daily newspaper and all editions of Jansatta, a Hindi 

national daily newspaper (Hindi being the regional language of Delhi, where our Registered is located), each 

with wide circulation, and in case of any revision, the extended Bid/Offer Opening Date also be widely 

disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges by issuing a public notice and also by indicating the 

change on the respective websites of the BRLMs and at the terminals of the Members of the Syndicate and 

by intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s), as required under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

Bid/ Offer Period  Except in relation to Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/ Offer Opening 

Date and the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which Bidders can submit their Bids, 

including any revisions thereof, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the terms of this Red 

Herring Prospectus. Provided that such period shall be kept open for a minimum of three Working Days for 

all categories of Bidders, other than Anchor Investors. 

 

Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one 

Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

ñBidder(s) ò or ñApplicantò Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid 

cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, which includes an ASBA Bidder and an 

Anchor Investor 

Bidding Centres The centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, being the Designated 

Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, Broker Centres for Registered Brokers, 

Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs 

Book Building Process Book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in terms of 

which the Offer is being made 

ñBook Running Lead 

Managersò or ñBRLMsò 

The book running lead managers to the Offer, being Kotak, Morgan Stanley, Avendus, Citi, Axis and 

Intensive  

Broker Centres Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to a 

Registered Broker. 

 

The details of such Broker Centres, along with the names and the contact details of the Registered Brokers 

are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

ñCANò or ñConfirmation of 

Allocation Noteò 

A notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have been allocated 

Equity Shares, on or after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, subject to any revisions thereto, above which the Offer Price and Anchor 

Investor Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted. The Cap Price shall be 

at least 105% of the Floor Price and less than or equal to 120% of the Floor Price 

Cash Escrow and Sponsor 

Bank(s) Agreement 

The agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders, the Syndicate Members, 

the Registrar to the Offer, the BRLMs, and the Banker(s) to the Offer for, among other things, collection of 

the Bid Amounts from the Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to the Public Offer Account, and where 

applicable, remitting refunds, if any, to such Bidders, on the terms and conditions thereof 

ñCDPò or ñCollecting 

Depository Participantò 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with SEBI and who is 

eligible to procure Bids from relevant Bidders at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of the SEBI ICDR 

Master Circular as per the list available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges, as updated from 

time to time 

Citi Citigroup Global Markets India Private Limited 

Client ID The client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to dematerialized 

account 

Cut-off Price The Offer Price, finalised by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, which shall be any price within 

the Price Band. 

 

Only Retail Individual Bidders and Eligible Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion are 

entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including the Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Bidders are 

not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price 

Demographic Details The demographic details of the Bidders including the Biddersô address, name of the Biddersô father or 

husband, investor status, occupation, bank account details, PAN and UPI ID, where applicable 

Designated Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms from relevant Bidders, a list of which is 

available on the website of SEBI at 
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https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

Designated CDP Locations Such locations of the CDPs where relevant ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms. 

The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details of the CDPs eligible to 

accept ASBA Forms are available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and 

www.nseindia.com) 

Designated Date The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfer funds from the Escrow Account(s) to the Public 

Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and the instructions are issued to the SCSBs (in 

case of UPI Bidders using UPI Mechanism), instruction issued through the Sponsor Bank(s) for the transfer 

of amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account, in terms of this Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, following which the Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer 

Designated Intermediary(ies) SCSBs, Syndicate, sub-Syndicate, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs, who are authorised to collect ASBA 

Forms from the relevant ASBA Bidders, in relation to the Offer. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIBs Bidding in the Retail Portion and Eligible Employee Bidding 

in the Employee Reservation Portion by authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account, 

Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon 

acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, Designated 

Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/agents, Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and RTAs. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders (not using the UPI Mechanism), 

Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/ agents, SCSBs, Registered Brokers, the 

CDPs and RTAs 

Designated RTA Locations Such locations of the RTAs where relevant ASBA Bidders (except Anchor Investors) can submit the ASBA 

Forms to RTAs. 

 

The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details of the RTAs eligible to 

accept ASBA Forms are available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and 

www.nseindia.com), as updated from time to time 

Designated Stock Exchange NSE 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus or DRHP 

The draft red herring prospectus dated July 28, 2025 issued in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

which does not contain complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted and the 

size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Eligible Employees All or any of the following: (a) a permanent employee of our Company or the subsidiaries of our Company 

(excluding such employees who are not eligible to invest in the Offer under applicable laws) as of the date 

of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC and who continues to be a permanent employee of our 

Company or the subsidiaries of our Company, until the submission of the Bid cum Application Form; and 

(b) a Director of our Company or the subsidiaries of our Company, whether whole time or not, who is eligible 

to apply under the Employee Reservation Portion under applicable law as on the date of filing of this Red 

Herring Prospectus with the RoC and who continues to be a Director of our Company or the subsidiaries of 

our Company, until the submission of the Bid cum Application Form, but not including Directors who either 

themselves or through their relatives or through any body corporate, directly or indirectly, hold more than 

10% of the outstanding Equity Shares of our Company.  

 

The maximum Bid Amount under the Employee Reservation Portion by an Eligible Employee shall not 

exceed 500,000 (net of Employee Discount). However, the initial Allotment to an Eligible Employee in the 

Employee Reservation Portion shall not exceed 200,000 (net of Employee Discount). Only in the event of 

under-subscription in the Employee Reservation Portion, the unsubscribed portion will be available for 

allocation and Allotment, proportionately to all Eligible Employees who have Bid in excess of 200,000 (net 

of Employee Discount), subject to the maximum value of Allotment made to such Eligible Employee not 

exceeding 500,000 (net of Employee Discount) 

Eligible FPI(s) FPI(s) that are eligible to participate in the Offer in terms of applicable law and from such jurisdictions 

outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer/ invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom 

the Bid cum Application Form and this Red Herring Prospectus constitutes an invitation to purchase the 

Equity Shares 

Eligible NRI(s) NRI(s) eligible to invest under Schedule 3 and Schedule 4 of the FEMA Rules, from jurisdictions outside 

India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the Bid 

cum Application Form and this Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an invitation to purchase the Equity 

Shares 

Employee Discount Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may offer a discount equivalent to [ǒ] per Equity Share to 

Eligible Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion, which shall be announced at least two 

Working Days prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date 

Employee Reservation 

Portion 

The portion of the Offer being up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up to 150.00 

million, available for allocation to Eligible Employees, on a proportionate basis. Such portion shall not 

exceed 5% of the post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company 

Escrow Account(s) The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account(s) to be opened with the Escrow Collection Bank(s) and in 

whose favour the Bidders (excluding the ASBA Bidders) will transfer money through direct 

credit/NEFT/RTGS/NACH in respect of the Bid Amount when submitting a Bid 
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Term Description 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) Bank(s), which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue under the SEBI BTI 

Regulations and with whom the Escrow Account will be opened, in this case being, Kotak Mahindra Bank 

Limited 

First Bidder or Sole Bidder The Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the Revision Form and in 

case of joint Bids, whose name also appears as the first holder of the beneficiary account held in joint names 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, not being less than the face value of the 

Equity Shares at or above which the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalised and 

below which no Bids will be accepted 

Fresh Issue Fresh issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 2 each aggregating up to 21,500.00 million by our 

Company. 

Fugitive Economic Offender An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive Economic 

Offenders Act, 2018 

ñGeneral Information 

Documentò or ñGIDò 

The General Information Document for investing in public issues prepared and issued in accordance with the 

SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37 dated March 17, 2020 suitably modified and updated 

pursuant to, among others, the UPI Circulars, as amended from time to time. 

 

The General Information Document shall be available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges and the 

BRLMs 

Gross Proceeds Gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue that will be available to our Company 

Intensive  Intensive Fiscal Services Private Limited 

Kotak Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited 

Materiality Policy Policy for identification of Group Companies, material outstanding litigation proceedings of our Company, 

Promoters, Directors, Subsidiaries, KMPs and Senior Management and material creditors of the Company, 

in accordance with the disclosure requirements under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as adopted by our Board 

through its resolution dated July 28, 2025  

Monitoring Agency CARE Ratings Limited, being a credit rating agency registered with SEBI  

Monitoring Agency 

Agreement 

The agreement dated October 14, 2025, entered into between our Company and the Monitoring Agency 

Morgan Stanley Morgan Stanley India Company Private Limited 

Minimum Non-Institutional 

Bidders Application Size 

Bid Amount of more than 200,000 

Mutual Fund Portion Up to 5% of the Net QIB Portion or [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 2 each which shall be available for 

allocation to Mutual Funds only on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the 

Offer Price 

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) 

Regulations, 1996 

NBFC-SI A systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 2(1)(iii) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations 

Net Offer The Offer, less the Employee Reservation Portion 

Net Proceeds Gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue less our Companyôs share of the Offer expenses. For further details in 

relation to use of the Net Proceeds and the Offer expenses, see ñObjects of the Offerò beginning on page 206 

Net QIB Portion The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors 

ñNIB(s)ò or ñNon-

Institutional Biddersò 

All Bidders that are not QIBs, RIBs or Eligible Employees bidding under the Employee Reservation Portion 

and who have Bid for Equity Shares, for an amount of more than 200,000 (but not including NRIs other 

than Eligible NRIs) 

Non-Institutional Portion The portion of the Net Offer being not more than 15% of the Net Offer comprising [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value 2 each which shall be available for allocation to NIBs, subject to valid Bids being received at or above 

the Offer Price, in the following manner: 

 

(a) one-third of the portion available to NIBs shall be reserved for Bidders with application size of 

more than 200,000 and up to 1,000,000; and 

(b) two third of the portion available to NIBs shall be reserved for Bidders with application size of 

more than 1,000,000 

 

provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in clauses (a) or (b), may be 

allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of NIBs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

ñNon-Resident Indiansò or 

ñNRI(s) ò or ñNRò 

A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes non-resident Indians, FVCIs and FPIs 

Offer Initial public offering of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 2 each for cash at a price of [ǒ] per Equity 

Share (including a premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share of face value of 2 each) aggregating up to [ǒ] million. 

The offer comprises a Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up to 

21,500.00 million and an Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders of up to 127,562,573 Equity Shares of 

face value of 2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million.  

Offer Agreement The agreement dated July 28, 2025 among our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the BRLMs, pursuant 

to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Offer 

Offer for Sale  Offer for Sale of up to 127,562,573 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

by the Selling Shareholders  

Offer Price [ǒ] per Equity Share, being the final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful ASBA 

Bidders in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor 

Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price which will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLMs in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 
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Term Description 

 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs on the Pricing Date in 

accordance with the Book Building Process and this Red Herring Prospectus 

Offer Proceeds  The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds of the Offer for 

Sale (net of their respective portion of Offer-related expenses and relevant taxes thereon) which shall be 

available to each of the Selling Shareholders in proportion to the respective portion of Offered Shares of each 

such Selling Shareholder. For further information about use of the Offer Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Offerò 

beginning on page 206 

Offered Shares An aggregate of up to 127,562,573 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating to  [ǒ] million being 

offered for sale by the Selling Shareholders in the Offer 

Price Band The price band ranging from a minimum price of [ǒ] per Equity Share of face value of 2 each (i.e. the 

Floor Price) and the maximum price of [ǒ] per Equity Share of face value of 2 each (i.e. the Cap Price) 

including revisions thereof. 

 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot will be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs 

and will be advertised in all editions of Financial Express, an English national daily newspaper and all 

editions of Jansatta, a Hindi national daily newspaper (Hindi being the regional language of Delhi, where our 

Registered Office is located), each with wide circulation with the relevant financial ratios calculated at the 

Floor Price and at the Cap Price, at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and shall 

be available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their respective websites 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, will finalise the Offer Price 

Prospectus  The prospectus to be filed with the RoC on or after the Pricing Date in accordance with Section 26 of the 

Companies Act, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, inter alia, the Offer Price, the size of the Offer 

and certain other information including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Public Offer Account The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account to be opened with the Public Offer Account Bank in 

accordance with Section 40(3) of the Companies Act, with the Public Offer Bank to receive monies from the 

Escrow Account and the ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date 

Public Offer Account Bank Bank(s) which are a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue under the SEBI BTI 

Regulations, and with whom the Public Offer Account for collection of Bid Amounts from Escrow Accounts 

and ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date, in this case being ICICI Bank Limited  

ñQIB Bidò or ñOffer Closing 

Dateò 

In the event our Company and in consultation with the BRLMs, decide to close Bidding by QIBs one day 

prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, the date one day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date; otherwise it shall 

be the same as the Bid/Offer Closing Date 

QIB Bidders QIBs who Bid in the Offer 

QIB Portion The portion of the Net Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not less than 75% of the Net Offer 

consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each which shall be available for allocation on a 

proportionate basis to QIBs (including Anchor Investors in which allocation shall be on a discretionary basis, 

as determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs), subject to valid Bids being received at or 

above the Offer Price or Anchor Investor Offer Price (for Anchor Investors) 

ñQIB(s)ò or ñQualified 

Institutional Buyersò 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

ñRed Herring Prospectusò or 

ñRHPò 

This red herring prospectus to be issued by our Company in accordance with Section 32 of the Companies 

Act, and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not have complete particulars of the price 

at which the Equity Shares will be offered and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda 

thereto. 

 

This Red Herring Prospectus will be filed with the RoC at least three Working Days before the Bid/ Offer 

Opening Date and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the RoC after the Pricing Date 

Redseer Redseer Strategy Consultants Private Limited 

Redseer Report Report on óIndustry Report on the Eyewear Marketô dated October 15, 2025 prepared by Redseer, 

commissioned and paid for by our Company, a copy of which will be available on the website of our 

Company at https://www.lenskart.com/corporate/investorrelations from the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus until the Bid/Offer Closing Date  

Refund Account The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account opened with the Refund Bank, from which refunds, if any, 

of the whole or part, of the Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors shall be made 

Refund Bank The Banker(s) to the Offer with whom the Refund Account(s) will be opened, in this case being ICICI Bank 

Limited 

Registered Brokers The stockbrokers registered with the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals, other than the members 

of the Syndicate and eligible to procure Bids from relevant Bidders in terms of the SEBI circular number 

CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012 issued by SEBI and the UPI Circulars 

Registrar Agreement  The agreement dated July 28, 2025 entered into between our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the 

Registrar to the Offer, in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the Registrar to the Offer pertaining 

to the Offer 

ñRegistrar and Share 

Transfer Agentsò or ñRTAsò 

Registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids at the Designated RTA 

Locations in terms of the SEBI RTA Master Circular, as per the list available on the respective websites of 

the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), and the UPI Circulars. 

ñRegistrar to the Offerò or 

ñRegistrarò 

MUFG Intime India Private Limited (Formerly Link Intime India Private Limited) 

Resident Indian A person resident in India, as defined under FEMA. 
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Term Description 

ñRetail Individual Bidder(s)ò 

or ñRetail Individual 

Investor(s)ò or ñRII(s)ò or 

ñRIB(s)ò 

Individual Bidders submitting Bids, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount not more than 

200,000 in any of the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs applying through their Karta and 

Eligible NRIs) 

Retail Portion The portion of the Net Offer being not more than 10% of the Net Offer comprising [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 each, which shall be available for allocation to RIBs in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

Revision Form The form used by Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount in any of their Bid 

cum Application Forms or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable. 

 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of 

quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. RIBs bidding in the Retail Portion and Eligible 

Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion can revise their Bid(s) during the Bid/ Offer Period 

and withdraw their Bid(s) until Bid/ Offer Closing Date 

Specified Securities Specified securities means óequity sharesô and óconvertible securitiesô as defined under Regulation 

(2)(1)(eee) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

SCORES SEBI complaints redress system, a centralized web-based complaints redressal system launched by SEBI 

ñSelf Certified Syndicate 

Bank(s)ò or ñSCSB(s)ò 

The banks registered with SEBI, which offer the facility of ASBA services: 

 

(i) in relation to ASBA (other than through UPI Mechanism), where the Bid Amount will be blocked 

by authorising an SCSB, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 or 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, as applicable 

and updated from time to time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time 

to time; and 

(ii)  in relation to UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, a list of which is available on the website of 

SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or 

such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI and updated from time to time. 

 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investor) submitted to a member of the Syndicate, the list of 

branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid 

cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and updated 

from time to time. For more information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the 

Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 as updated from 

time to time. 

 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile applications (apps) whose 

name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which, are live for applying in 

public issues using UPI Mechanism as provided as óAnnexure Aô to the SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 and updated from time 

to time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

Share Escrow Agent The share escrow agent to be appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, namely MUFG Intime 

India Private Limited 

Share Escrow Agreement The agreement to be entered into between our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the Share Escrow 

Agent in connection with the transfer of the Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholders and credit of such 

Equity Shares to the demat account of the Allottees in accordance with the Basis of Allotment 

Specified Locations Bidding Centres where the Syndicate shall accept ASBA Forms from Bidders, a list of which is available on 

the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) and updated from time to time 

Specified Securities  Specified securities means óequity sharesô and óconvertible securitiesô as defined under Regulation 2(1)(eee) 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Sponsor Banks ICICI Bank Limited and Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, being Bankers to the Offer, appointed by the 

Company to act as a conduit between the Stock Exchanges and the NPCI in order to push the mandate collect 

requests and / or payment instructions of the UPI Bidders and carry out other responsibilities, in terms of the 

UPI Circulars 

Stock Exchanges Together, BSE and NSE 

Syndicate Agreement The agreement to be entered into between our Company, the Registrar to the Offer, the Selling Shareholders, 

the BRLMs, the Registrar to the Offer and the Syndicate Members in relation to the procurement of Bid cum 

Application Forms by the Syndicate 

Syndicate Member(s) Merchant bankers or stockbrokers (other than the BRLMs) registered with SEBI who are permitted to carry 

out activities as an underwriter, namely, Spark Institutional Equities Private Limited, Intensive Softshare 

Private Limited and Kotak Securities Limited 

ñSyndicateò or ñMembers of 

the Syndicateò 

Together, the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members 

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting Agreement The agreement to be entered into between the Underwriters, our Company and the Selling Shareholders, 

entered into on or after the Pricing Date but prior to filing of the Prospectus with the RoC 

UPI Unified payments interface which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by NPCI 
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Term Description 

UPI Bidders Collectively, individual investors applying as Retail Individual Bidders in the Retail Portion, Eligible 

Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion and Non-Institutional Bidders with an application 

size of up to 500,000 in the Non-Institutional Portion, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism through 

ASBA Form(s) submitted with Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, Collecting Depository Participants 

and Registrar and Share Transfer Agents. 

 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Master Circular, all individual investors applying in public issues where the 

application amount is up to 500,000 shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-cum-application 

form submitted with: (i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a recognized stock exchange 

(whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository 

participant (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), and 

(iv) a registrar to an offer and share transfer (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange 

as eligible for such activity) 

UPI Circulars SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI RTA Master Circular 

(to the extent that such circulars pertain to the UPI Mechanism), the SEBI ICDR Master Circular and any 

subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI in this regard, along with the circulars issued by the 

Stock Exchanges in this regard, including the circular issued by the NSE having reference number 25/2022 

dated August 3, 2022, and the circular issued by BSE having reference number 20220803-40 dated August 

3, 2022 and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI or Stock Exchanges in this regard 

UPI ID ID created on the UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the UPI Bidders by way of a notification on the UPI linked mobile application as 

disclosed by SCSBs on the website of SEBI and by way of an SMS on directing the UPI Bidders to such UPI 

linked mobile application) to the UPI Bidders initiated by the Sponsor Bank(s) to authorise blocking of funds 

on the UPI application equivalent to Bid Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment 

UPI Mechanism  Process for applications by UPI Bidders submitted with intermediaries with UPI as mode of payment, in 

terms of the UPI Circulars 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction 

ñWilful Defaulterò or 

ñFraudulent Borrowerò 

Wilful defaulter or fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Working Day All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business; provided however, with reference to 

(a) announcement of Price Band; and (b) Bid/ Offer Period, the term Working Day shall mean all days, 

excluding Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays, on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for 

business; and (c) the time period between the Bid/ Offer Closing Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on 

the Stock Exchanges, ñWorking Dayò shall mean all trading days of the Stock Exchanges, excluding Sundays 

and bank holidays, as per circulars issued by SEBI, including the UPI Circulars 

 

Technical/ Industry Related Terms/ Abbreviations 

Term Description 

Accessories Clip-ons, bags, chains, contact lens solutions, frame swaps, bitz and eyedrops 

Adaptive Lenses  Eyewear lenses that automatically adjust their tint or focus based on lighting conditions or user needs, 

enhancing visual comfort and performance  

Adjustable Temple Lengths  Eyewear frames designed with extendable or customisable temple arms, allowing users to modify the length 

for a more comfortable and secure fit based on their head size and preference  

Adjusted SSSG Adjusted same-store sales growth. Adjusted SSSG is computed as the weighted average of quarterly revenue 

year-on-year growth for all active stores that were commissioned at least one year ago, at the beginning of 

a given quarter, adjusted to exclude stores which are temporarily non-comparable with base due to 

refurbishment, cannibalization, area reduction, or any such event which may make it incomparable with 

base.  

AI -Driven Customisation  The use of artificial intelligence to personalise products based on individual preferences and needs  

Astigmatism  An eye condition where an irregularly shaped cornea or lens causes distorted or blurred vision  

Average Selling Price (ASP)  Ratio of value sales to unit sales  

Awareness of Refractive 

Errors  

An individual's understanding and recognition of their own refractive errors, such as myopia, hyperopia, 

astigmatism, or presbyopia, including the ability to identify symptoms and seek appropriate corrective 

measures  

BharatNet  A large-scale government project in India aimed at providing high-speed broadband connectivity to rural 

areas, improving access to digital services, e-governance, and online education  

Blue-Light Filtering  Lens coating designed to reduce exposure to blue light from digital screens, helping reduce eye strain  

Boutique-Style Layouts  Store designs offering a premium, personalised shopping experience  

CAGR (Compounded 

Annual Growth Rate)  

Annualised growth rate for compounding values over a given time period, calculated as (Final Value/Initial 

Value) ^ (1/Time Period) - 1  

Capsule-Edition Collections  Limited-edition product lines featuring a small, curated selection of designs, often released for a specific 

season, collaboration, or theme, emphasising exclusivity and trend-driven appeal  

Computer Vision Our in-house AI-enabled Computer Vision platform which analyses CCTV footage from our retail locations 

Contact Lenses  Lenses placed directly on the eyeôs surface to correct vision, used as an alternative to eyeglasses, and for 

aesthetic purposes (coloured contact lenses)  

CR-39 (Columbia Resin-39)  A lightweight, cost-effective plastic material used for eyeglass lenses, known for its good optical clarity, 

impact resistance, and affordability.  

Customer Conversion Rate  The percentage of visitors to a website or store who complete a purchase  
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Term Description 

Developed Markets  Highly industrialised economies with stable growth, high per capita income, advanced technological 

infrastructure, strong financial markets, and well-established regulatory frameworks  

Digital Try-Ons  Digital tools that allow users to preview eyewear or other products online using augmented reality or facial 

recognition technology  

Digital India  A government initiative launched by the Government of India aimed at enhancing digital infrastructure, 

increasing internet connectivity, and promoting digital literacy to empower citizens and businesses  

Digital Transactions  The electronic exchange of money or financial assets between parties using digital platforms, including 

online banking, mobile payments, and card transactions  

Digital-First Brands  Brands prioritising digital channel for customer acquisition, sales and retention  

Digitally-Influenced 

Spending  

Consumer purchasing behaviour that is shaped by digital interactions, including online research, social 

media influence, digital advertisements, and e-commerce platforms  

Digitally-Influenced Sales  Retail purchases driven by digital interactions, including online research, social media influence, or digital 

marketing, even if the final purchase occurs in a physical store  

Direct-to-Consumer (D2C) 

Models  

Business model where companies sell their products or services directly to customers online or through their 

own stores, without relying on intermediaries, such as wholesalers, retailers, or distributors  

Discretionary Retail  Consumer spending on non-essential goods and services, includes spending on categories such as FMCG 

(excl. staples) apparel, eyewear, consumer electronics, consumer appliances, general merchandise, and 

beauty & personal care (BPC), among others; these tend to have cyclical demand, fluctuating with economic 

conditions  

Disposable Incomes  Total personal income minus taxes on income  

EBIT Earnings before interest and taxes 

EBITDA The sum of profit / (loss) for the year / period, total tax expense/(credit), finance costs and depreciation and 

amortisation expense 

EBITDA excluding other 

income and exceptional item 

The sum of profit / (loss) for the year / period, total tax expense/(credit), and exceptional item, finance costs 

and depreciation and amortisation expense, less other income 

Eco-Friendly Materials  Sustainably sourced or biodegradable materials designed to minimise environmental impact throughout their 

lifecycle  

Economic Diversification  The process of shifting an economy from reliance on a single sector to a broader range of industries  

Emerging Markets  Economies that are transitioning from low-income, less developed status to modern industrial economies 

with higher living standards, characterised by high growth, increasing foreign investment, and expanding 

infrastructure  

EPS Earnings per share 

Eye Care Providers  Professionals and facilities that offer clinical eye-care services (examinations, diagnosis, treatment, LASIK) 

and may additionally retail prescription eyewear as a secondary service  

Eyeglasses Consist of prescription eyeglasses, unpowered sunglasses and unpowered smart glasses 

Eyewear  Includes eyeglasses and contact lenses (powered and unpowered) 

Eyewear Accessories  Supplementary eyewear products such as clip-ons, lens care kits, designer cases, and interchangeable 

eyewear fittings  

Eyewear Market  Retail market size for sales of frames, lenses, contact lenses and sunglasses  

Eyewear Market Categories  The three main categories: prescription eyeglasses (frames and lenses), sunglasses, and contact lenses  

Fashion  Fashion includes accessories, apparel and footwear  

Fast Fashion  A business model focused on fast-paced design, production, and distribution of trendy, affordable apparel 

and accessories, often inspired by high-fashion trends and updated frequently to meet consumer demand  

Financial Impact of 

Refractive Errors  

Economic losses (e.g., productivity, healthcare costs) due to uncorrected refractive errors  

Function-to-Fashion  A market shift where products originally designed for practicality or utility evolve into style-driven items, 

influencing consumer purchasing decisions based on aesthetic appeal rather than just functionality  

GDP (Gross Domestic 

Product)  

The total monetary value of all final goods and services produced within a country's borders over a specific 

period  

GDP per Capita  The GDP divided by the total population, indicating the average economic output per person  

General Merchandise  General Merchandise includes small household appliances (food preparation appliances, personal care 

appliances, irons, fans, heating appliances, small cooking appliances, lighting, etc.), home decor and 

furnishing, homeware, luggage, stationery, toys and games, footwear, and fashion accessories, etc.  

Grocery  Grocery includes fresh foods such as fruits, vegetables, dairy and meat, FMCG (packaged foods and non-

foods (for e.g. cleaning and laundry products)) and staples  

Gross Margins (Retailers)  Profit percentage for retailers, calculated as (Retail Price - Wholesale Price)/Retail Price 

High-Income Households 

(India)  

Households in India with annual income more than 1.1 million (US$ 12,791)  

High-Index Lenses  Eyeglass lenses with a higher refractive index, allowing them to be thinner and lighter than standard lenses, 

making them ideal for higher-power (high-dioptre) prescriptions and aesthetic appeal  

Hyperopia  An eye condition where nearby objects appear blurry due to a shorter-than-normal eye lens  

In-Store Personalisation  Customising the in-store shopping experience based on individual customer preferences, purchase history, 

or behaviour to enhance engagement and satisfaction  

Inventory Management  The process of overseeing stock levels, tracking product flow, and optimising supply to meet demand while 

minimising costs and shortages  

Just-In-Time (JIT)  A supply chain strategy where materials or products are delivered exactly when needed rather than stored in 

advance, minimizing inventory costs but requiring precise supplier coordination  

Large Organised Retailers  Multi -regional retail chains with standardised operations, defined as chains with > 30 stores  
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Term Description 

LASIK (Laser-Assisted in 

Situ Keratomileusis)  

A refractive eye surgery that uses a laser to reshape the cornea, correcting vision issues such as myopia, 

hyperopia, and astigmatism, reducing or eliminating the need for glasses or contact lenses  

Lens Coatings  Specialised treatments applied to eyeglass lenses to enhance durability, functionality, and visual comfort, 

including anti-reflective, scratch-resistant, UV-blocking, and blue-light filtering coatings  

Lens Customisation  The process of tailoring lenses to specific prescriptions, coatings, tints, or design preferences to meet 

individual vision and aesthetic needs  

Lifestyle Retail Spending  Spending on goods enhancing personal style or leisure, notably apparel, footwear, accessories, beauty & 

personal care, and eyewear  

Localised Designs  Eyewear tailored to local requirements, such as anti-fog, turban-friendly, anti-dust features  

Lower Middle-Class Income 

Households (India)  

Households in India with annual income between 0.3 to 0.8 million (US$ 3,488 to 9,302)  

Low-Income Households 

(India)  

Households in India with annual income less than 0.3 million (US$ 3,488)  

Market Consolidation  The process by which larger, well-established companies dominate an industry through acquisitions, 

mergers, or competitive advantages, reducing the number of independent players in the market  

Metro Cities  Defined as Delhi/NCR (includes New Delhi, Gurugram, Ghaziabad, Noida, and Faridabad), Hyderabad, 

Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Pune, Mumbai, Chennai and Kolkata  

Middle East  Consists of the United Arab Emirates and the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia  

Myopia  An eye condition where distant objects appear blurry due to elongation of the eye lens  

National Programme for 

Control of Blindness 

(NPCB)  

An Indian government initiative focused on reducing the prevalence of blindness through preventive, 

curative, and rehabilitative eye care services, including screening, treatment, and awareness programs  

NAV Net asset value represents the net worth attributable to equity holders of Holding Company (on a fully diluted 

basis) as at the end of the financial year 

Nominal GDP  The total market value of goods and services produced in an economy, not adjusted for inflation  

Nuclear Households  Includes ñcouple onlyò households, ñcouple with childrenò households, and ñsingle parent with childrenò 

households  

Omnichannel Retail  A retail strategy that unifies consumer touch-points, including digital (website, mobile app, social media), 

physical (stores, kiosks, pop-ups), and remote/in-home interactions (phone orders, video or chat 

consultations, home-try-on, doorstep fitting and delivery) to deliver an integrated, consistent shopping and 

service experience throughout the customer journey  

Optical Lens Labs  Specialised facilities where eyeglass lenses are processed from raw lens blanks, including surfacing, edging, 

coating, and finishing to meet prescription specifications and optical quality standards  

Optical Store Density  The number of eyewear retail stores per million population in a given region, indicating market penetration 

and accessibility of optical products  

Optometrist  A healthcare professional specialising in eye care, including vision testing, prescribing corrective lenses, 

and detecting eye diseases  

Organised B&M  Organised Brick & Mortar includes the purchase of goods with large-scale, standardised operations, 

professional management, and regulatory adherence which provides better product assortment and access to 

the consumers. It includes chain stores, supermarkets, hypermarkets, malls, etc.  

Other Retail  Other retail includes large appliances, consumer electronic, personal accessories (jewellery & watches, etc.), 

alcohol & tobacco, consumer health, eyewear, furniture, etc.  

Penetration of Prescription 

Eyeglasses  

Percentage of people with refractive errors using corrective eyewear  

PFCE (Private Final 

Consumption Expenditure)  

Expenditure incurred by the resident households and non-profit institutions serving households on final 

consumption of goods and services, whether made within or outside the economic territory  

Polycarbonate  A high-impact-resistant, lightweight plastic material used in eyeglass lenses, offering durability, UV 

protection, and shatter resistance, making it ideal for sports and safety eyewear  

Presbyopia  An age-related condition where the eye loses its ability to focus on close objects due to the hardening of the 

lens  

Prescription Eyeglasses  All powered eyeglasses, sunglasses and smart glasses used for vision correction from refractive errors, 

reading glasses and computer vision glasses 

Prescription Eyewear  Consists of prescription eyeglasses, prescription contact lenses and powered sunglasses  

Powered Sunglasses  Sunglasses with vision correction lenses  

Progressive Lenses  Multifocal lenses that provide a gradual transition between different refractive error corrections (near, 

intermediate, and far), includes bifocal lenses  

Pupillary Distance (PD)  The measured distance between the centres of the pupils in millimetres, essential for correctly aligning 

prescription lenses within eyeglass frames to ensure optimal vision clarity  

Purchase Frequency  Number of units of a certain product purchased in a span of 2 years  

Pure-Play Online Retail  Retail businesses that operate exclusively through digital channels, selling products online without any 

physical storefronts  

Reactive Approach  A decision-making approach in which action is taken only after an issue reaches critical stage or becomes 

unavoidable, rather than proactively addressing potential risks or opportunities  

Real GDP Growth  GDP growth adjusted for inflation  

Refractive Errors  Vision problems caused by the shape of the eye preventing light from focusing correctly on the retina. 

Includes myopia (near-sightedness), hyperopia (far-sightedness), astigmatism, and presbyopia  

Retail Market  The sector encompassing businesses involved in the distribution and sale of consumer goods to end 

customers through various channels, including physical stores, e-commerce providers, and direct-to-

consumer models  
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Term Description 

Screen Time  The total duration an individual spends using digital screens, including smartphones, computers, and 

televisions, often measured for health and productivity analysis  

Single Vision Lenses  Eyeglass lenses designed to correct vision for a single focal distance, either near or far; it also includes zero 

power lenses, which are worn for non-corrective purposes such as reducing digital-screen eye strain (e.g., 

blue-light coatings), providing UV or impact protection, or serving fashion and cosmetic needs  

Smart Glasses  Eyewear equipped with technology such as augmented reality (AR) or audio features  

Smartphone Penetration  The percentage of a population that owns and actively uses smartphones, indicating the level of mobile 

technology adoption  

SMILE (Small Incision 

Lenticule Extraction)  

A minimally invasive laser eye surgery used to correct refractive errors such as myopia, involving the 

removal of a small lenticule from the cornea to reshape it and improve vision  

Social Commerce  The buying and selling of products directly through social media networks, integrating e-commerce features 

such as in-app checkout, shoppable posts, and live shopping experiences  

Southeast Asia  Consists of Singapore, Thailand, Malaysia, Vietnam, Indonesia and Philippines  

SPSG Same-pincode sales growth. SPSG is computed as the weighted average of quarterly revenue year-on-year 

growth for all Indian postal pincodes that were commissioned at least one year ago, at the beginning of a 

given quarter 

Style-Conscious Consumers  Consumers who prioritise aesthetics, trends, and fashion appeal in their purchasing decisions, often valuing 

design and appearance over functional or economic considerations  

Sunglasses  Eyewear designed to protect the eyes from harmful UV rays and reduce glare, available in both prescription 

and non-prescription forms  

Supply Chain Agility  The ability of a supply chain to quickly adapt to changes in demand, disruptions, or market conditions while 

maintaining efficiency and service quality  

Thematic Collections  Curated eyewear collections designed around a specific theme, concept, or inspiration, often reflecting 

cultural trends, seasonal styles, or brand storytelling  

Tier 1 Cities  Defined as Lucknow, Raipur, Patna, Jaipur, Ranchi, Surat, Jammu, Madurai, Chandigarh, Rajkot, Nagpur, 

Hubli, Coimbatore, Bhubaneswar, Mangalore, Jodhpur, Gwalior, Tiruchirappalli, Indore, Visakhapatnam, 

Dehradun, Aurangabad, Rajahmundry, Nashik, Vadodara, Belgaum, Udaipur, Gorakhpur, Agra, 

Vijayawada, Jabalpur, Siliguri, Kolhapur, Bhopal, Goa, Varanasi, Bareilly, Dhanbad, Gaya  

Tier 2+ Cities  Cities other than metro and Tier 1 in India  

Tiered Product Strategies  A pricing and product differentiation approach where a brand offers multiple product variations at different 

price points to cater to diverse customer profiles and budgets  

Trade Price  The price paid by distributors for one unit of a certain product  

Traditional Organised 

Retailer (Eyewear)  

Eyewear retail chains with 5-30 stores  

Unorganised Retailers 

(Eyewear)  

Small-scale independent eyewear retailers with 1-5 stores and informal operations  

Upper Middle-Class Income 

Households (India)  

Households in India with annual income between 0.8 to 1.1 million (US$ 9,302 to 12,791)  

Urban  Defined as areas having at least 5,000 inhabitants, density of 400 people per sq. km. or more and at least 

75% of male working population engaged in non-farm activities  

UV Protection Awareness  Consumer recognition and understanding of the importance of protecting eyes from harmful ultraviolet (UV) 

rays, which can cause long-term eye damage and vision problems  

Value-Conscious  Consumers who seek products that offer the best balance between cost and quality, emphasising affordability 

without compromising essential product features or durability  

Visual Analytics  Analysis of CCTV footage using computer vision to derive insights on factory floor operations, store 

operations and customer behaviour 

Value-Focused Retailers  Retail businesses that prioritise affordability while maintaining product quality, catering to budget-conscious 

consumers  

Vision 2020 - The Right to 

Sight  

A global initiative launched by the World Health Organisation (WHO) and the International Agency for the 

Prevention of Blindness (IAPB) to eliminate avoidable blindness through improved eye care access and 

public health strategies  

World Council of Optometry 

(WCO)  

A global organisation responsible for setting professional standards, promoting eye health awareness, and 

advocating for the advancement of optometry as a primary healthcare profession worldwide  

 

Key Performance Indicators (under the section titled ñBasis for Offer Priceò beginning on page 222)  

Term Description 

Annual/ Quarterly 

Transacting Customer 

Accounts 

Annual/ Quarterly Transacting Customer Accounts refers to accounts which have transacted at least once on 

any of our online or offline channels in a given Financial Year/ Quarter 

EBITDA excluding other 

income and exceptional item 

EBITDA excluding other income and exceptional item is computed as the sum of profit / (loss) for the year 

/ period, tax expenses/(credit), exceptional item finance cost and depreciation and amortisation expense 

reduced by other income 

EBITDA excluding other 

income and exceptional item 

Margin (%) 

EBITDA excluding other income and exceptional item Margin is computed as EBITDA excluding other 

income and exceptional item divided by revenue from operations 

India ï Segment Product 

Margin 

India ï Segment Product Margin refers to Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 less the sum of segment 

cost of raw material and components consumed, segment purchase of stock in trade and segment changes in 

inventory of traded and finished goods. This is computed on a pre-intersegment elimination basis 
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Term Description 

India ï Segment Product 

Margin % 

India ï Segment Product Margin % is computed by dividing Segment product margin by Segment Total 

revenue as per Ind AS 108 

India ï Segment Results Pre-

depreciation and 

Amortisation 

India ï Segment Results Pre-depreciation and Amortisation is computed as the sum of Segment profit/ (loss) 

as per Ind AS 108 and Segment Depreciation and amortization expense. This is computed on a pre-

intersegment elimination basis 

India ï Segment Results Pre-

depreciation and 

Amortisation Margin (%) 

India ï Segment Results Pre-depreciation and Amortisation Margin (%) is computed as the sum of Segment 

profit/ (loss) as per Ind AS 108 and Segment Depreciation and amortization expense divided by Segment 

Total revenue as per Ind AS 108. This is computed on a pre-intersegment elimination basis 

India ï Segment Total 

Revenue as per Ind AS 108 

India - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 refers to India - segment revenue recognized in accordance 

with Ind AS pre-intersegment elimination 

India ï Segment Total 

Revenue as per Ind AS 108 

growth 

India - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 growth represents the percentage growth in India - 

Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 of the relevant financial year over the India - Segment Total 

Revenue as per Ind AS 108 of the previous financial year 

International ï Segment 

Product Margin 

International ï Segment Product Margin refers to Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 less the sum of 

segment cost of raw material and components consumed, segment purchase of stock in trade and segment 

changes in inventory of traded and finished goods. This is computed on a pre-intersegment elimination basis 

International ï Segment 

Product Margin % 

International ï Segment Product Margin (%) is computed by dividing Segment product margin by Segment 

Total revenue as per Ind AS 108 

International ï Segment 

Results Pre-depreciation and 

Amortisation 

International ï Segment Results Pre-depreciation and Amortisation is computed as the sum of Segment 

profit/ (loss) as per Ind AS 108 and International ï Segment Depreciation and amortization expense. This is 

computed on a pre-intersegment elimination basis 

International ï Segment 

Results Pre-depreciation and 

Amortisation Margin (%)  

International ï Segment Results Pre-depreciation and Amortisation Margin (%) is computed as the sum of 

Segment profit/ (loss) as per Ind AS 108 and Segment Depreciation and amortization expense divided by 

Segment Total revenue as per Ind AS 108. This is computed on a pre-intersegment elimination basis 

International ï Segment Total 

Revenue as per Ind AS 108 

International - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 Refers to International - segment revenue 

recognized in accordance with Ind AS 

International ï Segment Total 

Revenue as per Ind AS 108 

growth 

International - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 growth represents the percentage growth in 

International - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 of the relevant financial year over the International 

- Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 of the previous financial year 

Net Working Capital Days  Net Working Capital Days is computed as the ratio of the sum of closing trade receivables and inventories, 

less trade payables to revenue from operations for the relevant year, multiplied by 365 

Number of Eyewear Units 

Sold 

Number of Eyewear Units Sold refers to the total quantity of eyeglasses, sunglasses and contact lenses sold 

in a given Financial Year 

Product Margin  Product Margin is computed as revenue from operations less the sum of cost of raw material and components 

consumed, purchase of stock in trade and changes in inventory of traded and finished goods 

Product Margin % Product Margin % is computed by dividing Product Margin by revenue from operations 

Profit/(Loss) before Tax  Profit/(Loss) before Tax is Profit/ (loss) for the year / period before adjusting for tax expense/(credit) 

Profit/(Loss) for the year / 

period  

Profit/ (Loss) for the year / period after adjusting for tax expense/(credit) 

Return on Capital Employed  Return on Capital Employed is computed as EBIT divided by capital employed with EBIT being computed 

as the sum of restated profit/(loss) for the year / period, tax expense/ (credit) and finance costs; capital 

employed being computed as the sum of total equity and current and non-current borrowings and deferred 

tax liabilities less goodwill and other intangible assets, intangible assets under development and deferred tax 

assets 

Revenue from Operations Refers to revenue recognized in accordance with Ind AS 

Revenue from Operations 

Growth 

Revenue from operations growth represents the percentage growth in Revenue from Operations of the 

relevant financial year over Revenue from Operations of the previous financial year 

Total Stores Total Stores includes all store formats (i.e., CoCo, FoFo and CoFo) 

 

Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations  

Term Description 

ñò or ñRsò or ñINRò or 

ñRupeesò 

Indian rupees 

AGM Annual general meeting 

AIF An alternative investment fund as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

BSE BSE Limited 

CAGR Compounded annual growth rate 

Category I AIF AIFs registered as ñCategory I Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

Category I FPI FPIs registered as ñCategory I foreign portfolio investorsò under the SEBI FPI Regulations 

Category II AIF AIFs registered as ñCategory II Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

Category II FPI FPIs registered as ñCategory II foreign portfolio investorsò under the SEBI FPI Regulations 

Category III AIF AIFs registered as ñCategory III Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

CCPS Compulsorily convertible cumulative preference shares  

CCNPS Compulsorily convertible non-cumulative preference shares 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate identity number 

CIT Commissioner of income tax 

Companies Act Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013, as applicable 

Companies Act, 1956 The erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 along with the relevant rules made thereunder 
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Term Description 

Companies Act, 2013 Companies Act, 2013, along with the relevant rules, regulations, clarifications, circulars and notifications 

issued thereunder, as amended 

Consolidated FDI Policy Consolidated foreign direct investment policy notified by the DPIIT under DPIIT file number 5(2)/2020-

FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020, effective from October 15, 2020 

CSR Corporate social responsibility 

Depositories Together, NSDL and CDSL 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, read with regulations framed thereunder 

DIN Director identification number 

DP ID Depository participantôs identity number 

ñDPò or ñDepository 

Participantò 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DPIIT Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government 

of India (formerly known as Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion) 

EGM Extraordinary general meeting 

FCNR Foreign currency non-resident account 

FDI Foreign direct investment 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, read with rules and regulations thereunder 

FEMA NDI Rules Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instrument) Rules, 2019 

ñFinancial Yearò or ñFiscalò 

or ñFiscal Yearò or ñFYò 

The period of 12 months commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ending on 

March 31 of that particular calendar year 

FIR First information report 

FPI(s) Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations 

FVCI Foreign venture capital investors as defined and registered under the SEBI FVCI Regulations 

GDP Gross domestic product 

ñGoIò or ñGovernmentò or 

ñCentral Governmentò 

The government of India 

GST Goods and services tax 

HUF Hindu undivided family 

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

ICSI Institute of Company Secretaries of India 

IFRS International financial reporting standards of the International Accounting Standards Board 

Income Tax Act Income Tax Act, 1961 

Income Tax Rules Income Tax Rules, 1962 

ñInd ASò or ñIndian 

Accounting Standardsò 

Indian accounting standards notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Companies 

(Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 

Ind AS 108 Indian Accounting Standard 108 ï Operating Segments 

India Republic of India 

Indian GAAP Accounting standards notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Companies 

(Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 and the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 

IRDAI Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India 

IST Indian standard time 

IT Information technology 

IT Act Information Technology Act, 2000 

KMP Key managerial personnel 

KYC Know your customer 

LLP Limited liability partnership 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India 

Mn Million  

MSMEs Micro, small and medium enterprises 

N.A.  Not applicable 

NACH National Automated Clearing House 

National Investment Fund National Investment Fund set up by resolution F. No. 2/3/2005-DD-II dated November 23, 2005 of the GoI, 

published in the Gazette of India 

NEFT National electronic fund transfer 

NPCI National Payments Corporation of India 

NRE Non-resident external 

NRE Account NRE account 

NRI A person resident outside India, who is a citizen of India or an overseas citizen of India cardholder within 

the meaning of section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955 

NRO Non-resident ordinary 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

ñOCBò or ñOverseas 

Corporate Bodyò 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the extent of at least 

60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 60% of beneficial interest is irrevocably held 

by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in existence on October 3, 2003 and immediately before such 

date was eligible to undertake transactions pursuant to general permission granted to OCBs under FEMA. 

OCBs are not allowed to invest in the Offer 

p.a. Per annum 

P/E Ratio Price/earnings ratio 
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Term Description 

PAN Permanent account number 

PAT Profit after tax 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

RBI Act The Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act 

RoNW Return on net worth 

RTGS Real time gross settlement 

Rule 144A Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act, 1992 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012 

SEBI BTI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000 

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 

SEBI ICDR Master Circular SEBI master circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-1/P/CIR/2024/0154 dated November 11, 2024 

SEBI Listing Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015 

SEBI Merchant Bankers 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992, as amended 

SEBI RTA Master Circular SEBI master circular bearing number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD-PoD/P/CIR/2025/91 dated June 23, 2025 

SEBI SBEB & SE 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 

2021 

SEBI Takeover Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 

2011 

SEBI VCF Regulations The erstwhile Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 

sq. ft. Square feet 

sq. km. Square kilometres 

State Government The government of a state in India 

Stock Exchanges Collectively, the BSE and NSE 

STT Securities transaction tax 

TAN Tax deduction account number 

TDS Tax deducted at source 

U.S. GAAP Generally accepted accounting principles of the United States of America 

U.S. Securities Act U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

US or USA or United States United States of America 

USD United States dollar 

VAT Value added tax 

VCFs Venture capital funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under the erstwhile SEBI VCF Regulations, or 

the SEBI AIF Regulations as the case may be 

ñYearò or ñCalendar Yearò The 12 month period ending December 31 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, USE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND MARKET DATA AND CURRENCY OF 

PRESENTATION 

Certain Conventions 

All references in this Red Herring Prospectus to óIndiaô are to the Republic of India and its territories and possessions and all 

references herein to the óGovernmentô, óIndian Governmentô, óGoIô, óCentral Governmentô or the óState Governmentô are to the 

Government of India, central or state, as applicable. All references to: 

�x ñU.S.ò, ñUSò, ñU.S.A.ò or ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America and its territories and possessions; 

�x ñSingaporeò are to Singapore and its territories and possessions; 

�x ñJapanò are to Japan and its territories and possessions; 

�x ñMalaysiaò are to Malaysia and its territories and possessions; 

�x ñHong Kongò are to Hong Kong and its territories and possessions; 

�x ñKingdom of Saudi Arabiaò or ñSaudi Arabiaò are to the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and its territories and possessions; 

�x ñChinaò are to the Peopleôs Republic of China and its territories and possessions; 

�x ñThailandò are to Thailand and its territories and possessions; 

�x ñUnited Arab Emiratesò or ñUAEò are to the United Arab Emirates and its territories and possessions; 

�x ñVietnamò are to Vietnam and its territories and possessions; 

�x ñIndonesiaò are to Indonesia and its territories and possessions; and 

�x ñSpainò are to the Kingdom of Spain and its territories and possessions. 

Unless stated otherwise, all information in this Red Herring Prospectus is as of the date of this Red Herring Prospectus and any 

time mentioned in this Red Herring Prospectus is in IST. Unless indicated otherwise, all references to a óyearô in this Red 

Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year. 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Red Herring Prospectus are to the corresponding page numbers 

of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

All references to: 

�x ñRupee(s)ò, ñRs.ò or ñò or ñINRò are to the Indian Rupee, the official currency of the Republic of India; 

�x ñAEDò or ñUAE Dirhamsò are to the United Arab Emirates Dirham, the official currency of United Arab Emirates;  

�x ñEURò or ñúò are to Euro, the official currency of the European Union;  

�x ñHKDò are to the Hong Kong Dollar, the official currency of Hong Kong; 

�x ñIDRò are to the Indonesian Rupiah, the official currency of Indonesia; 

�x ñJPYò are to the Japanese Yen, the official currency of Japan; 

�x ñMYRò are to the Malaysian Ringgit, the official currency of Malaysia; 

�x ñRMBò or ñÔò are to the Renminbi, the official currency of China; 

�x ñSGDò are to the Singapore Dollar, the official currency of Singapore; 

�x ñTHBò are to the Thai Baht, the official currency of the Kingdom of Thailand; 

�x ñUS$ò or ñU.S. Dollarsò or ñUSDò or ñ$ò are to the United States Dollar, the official currency of the United States of 

America; and 

�x ñVNDò are to the Vietnamese dong, the official currency of Vietnam. 
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Exchange Rates 

This Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that have been presented 

solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be construed as a representation that these 

currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, at any particular rate or at all. 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the Rupee, AED, 

EUR, HKD, IDR, JPY, MYR, RMB, SGD, THB, USD and VND:  

Currency Rupee, as at 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024  March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 

1 AED 23.31 22.69 23.28 22.69 22.36 

1 EUR 100.54 89.29 92.32 90.22 89.61 

1 HKD 10.91 10.68 11.00 10.65 10.47 

1 IDR 0.0053 0.0051 0.0051 0.0052 0.0055 

1 JPY 0.59 0.52 0.57 0.55 0.62 

1 MYR 20.30 17.66 19.27 17.61 18.57 

1 RMB 11.91 11.47 11.77 11.53 11.94 

1 SGD 67.23 61.47 63.69 61.67  61.83 

1 THB 2.63 2.27 2.51 2.29 2.40 

1 USD 85.62 83.36 85.58 83.37  82.22 

1 VND 0.0033 0.0033 0.0033 0.0034 0.0035 
Source: www.rbi.org.in, www.oanda.com and www.fbil.org.in. 

Note: The exchange rates are rounded off to two decimal places and in case March 31 of any of the respective years is a public holiday, the previous Working 

Day not being a public holiday has been considered. 

Financial and Other Data 

Our Companyôs Financial Year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the next calendar year. Unless stated otherwise, 

all references in this Red Herring Prospectus to the terms Fiscal, Fiscal Year or Financial Year are to the 12 month period 

commencing on April 1 and ending on March 31 of the next calendar year. 

Unless stated or the context requires otherwise, the financial information in this Red Herring Prospectus is derived from our 

Restated Consolidated Financial Information For more information, please see ñFinancial Informationò beginning on 398.  

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information of our Company comprising of the restated consolidated balance sheet as at 

June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024 and as at March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the restated consolidated statement 

of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statement of changes in equity and the 

restated consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months period ended June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024 and Financial 

Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the summary statement of significant accounting policies, 

and other explanatory information based on audited financial statements and as at for the financial years ended March 31, 2025, 

March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, prepared in accordance with Ind AS and our audited interim consolidated financial 

statements for the three months period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 prepared in accordance with Ind AS 34 and each 

restated in terms of the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act and SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and the Guidance Note on ñReports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ò issued by ICAI, as amended from time to time. 

We have also included in this Red Herring Prospectus, the Unaudited Proforma Financial Information of our Company, 

comprising of unaudited proforma balance sheet as at June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, 

and unaudited proforma statement of profit and loss for the period ended June 30, 2025, and for the year ended March 31, 2025, 

March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, read with the select explanatory notes thereon. The unaudited proforma financial 

information has been prepared by our Company to illustrate the impact of the acquisitions of Dealskart Online Services Private 

Limited on financial position at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 as if such acquisition had taken place as at March 31, 

2024 and March 31, 2023 respectively and on our results of operations for the years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 

and March 31, 2023 as if such acquisition had taken place as at April 1, 2024, April 1, 2023 and April 1, 2022 respectively and 

to illustrate the impact of acquisition of Stellio Ventures, S.L. and Quantduo Technologies Private Limited as if the acquisitions 

had taken place on June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively, for the purpose of the 

unaudited proforma balance sheet as at June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 respectively, and 

on April 1, 2025, April 1, 2024, April 1, 2023 and April 1, 2022, respectively, for the purpose of the unaudited proforma 

statement of profit and loss for the three months period ended June 30, 2025, and for Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, 

March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 respectively.  

Financial information for the three months period ended June 30, 2025 may not be indicative of the financial results for the full 

year and are not comparable with financial information for the financial years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024, and 

March 31, 2023 and has not been annualised. 

Also see, ñRisk Factors ï The Unaudited Proforma Financial Information included in this Red Herring Prospectus which 

has been prepared to illustrate the effects of the acquisition of Dealskart Online Services Private Limited during the 

Financial Year 2025 and the acquisitions of Stellio Ventures, S.L. and Quantduo Technologies Private Limited during the 
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Financial Year 2026 on our Restated Consolidated Financial Information is not indicative of our expected results of 

operations in future periods or our future financial position or a substitute for our past results.ò on page 95. 

There are significant differences between Ind AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide reconciliation of its 

financial information to IFRS or U.S. GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to explain those differences or quantify their 

impact on the financial data included in this Red Herring Prospectus and it is urged that you consult your own advisors regarding 

such differences and their impact on our financial data. Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information included in 

this Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with 

Indian accounting policies and practices, the Companies Act, Ind AS and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons 

not familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices in relation to the financial disclosures presented in this Red Herring 

Prospectus should, accordingly, be limited. For risks relating to significant differences between Ind AS and other accounting 

principles, see ñRisk Factors ï Significant differences exist between Ind AS used to prepare our financial information and 

other accounting principles, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP, with which investors may be more familiar.ò on page 108. 

All the figures in this Red Herring Prospectus have been presented in million or in whole numbers where the numbers have 

been too small to present in million unless stated otherwise. One million represents 1,000,000 and one billion represents 

1,000,000,000. Certain figures contained in this Red Herring Prospectus, including financial information, have been subject to 

rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies in any table between the totals and the sum of the amounts listed are due to rounding 

off. All figures in decimals have been rounded off to two decimal points. In certain instances, (i) the sum or percentage change 

of such numbers may not conform exactly to the total figure given, and (ii) the sum of the figures in a column or row in certain 

tables may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column or row. However, figures sourced from third-party 

industry sources may be expressed in denominations other than million or may be rounded off to other than two decimal points 

in the respective sources, and such figures have been expressed in this Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations or 

rounded-off to such number of decimal points as provided in such respective sources. 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts (except certain operational metrics), as set forth in ñRisk 

Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

beginning on pages 64, 287 and 904, respectively, and elsewhere in this Red Herring Prospectus, have been calculated on the 

basis of amounts derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

Non-Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and Financial Measures  

In addition to our results determined in accordance with Ind AS, we use a variety of financial and operational performance 

measures like Product Margin and Product Margin %, Net worth, Return on Net Worth, EBIT, EBITDA, EBITDA excluding 

Other Income and Exceptional Item, EBITDA excluding Other Income and Exceptional Item Margin %, Capital Employed and 

Return on Capital Employed, Net Working Capital and Net Working Capital Days, Debt Service Coverage Ratio and Interest 

Coverage Ratio, NAV Per Share, India Segment Total revenue as per Ind AS 108, India Segment Total revenue growth %, 

International Segment Total revenue as per Ind AS 108, International Segment Total revenue growth %, India Segment results 

pre depreciation and amortisation, India Segment results pre depreciation and amortisation %, India Segment Product Margin 

and India Segment Product Margin %, International Segment results pre depreciation and amortisation, International Segment 

results pre depreciation and amortisation %, International Segment Product Margin and International Segment Product Margin 

% (ñNon-GAAP Measuresò) presented in this Red Herring Prospectus which are a supplemental measure of our performance 

and are not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS, Indian GAAP, or IFRS. Further, these Non-GAAP Measures 

are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, or IFRS and should not be 

considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the year/ period or any other measure of 

financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by 

operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, Indian GAAP, or IFRS. In addition, these Non-

GAAP Measures are not a standardised term, hence a direct comparison of similarly titled Non-GAAP Measures between 

companies may not be possible. Other companies may calculate the Non-GAAP Measures differently from us, limiting its 

usefulness as a comparative measure. Although the Non-GAAP Measures are not a measure of performance calculated in 

accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that it is useful to a bidder in evaluating 

us because it is a widely used measure to evaluate a companyôs operating performance. See ñRisk Factors ï Certain non-

generally accepted accounting principle financial measures and other statistical information relating to our operations and 

financial performance have been included in this Red Herring Prospectus. These non-GAAP financial measures are not 

measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS and may not be comparable with those presented by other 

companiesò on page 103. 

Industry and Market Data  

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used throughout this Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained from various 

industry publications and sources, including the report titled óIndustry Report on the Eyewear Marketô dated October 15, 2025 

issued by Redseer, which has been paid for and commissioned by our Company for an agreed fee and which will be available 

on the website of our Company at https://www.lenskart.com/corporate/investorrelations from the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. The Redseer Report has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by our 

Company for the purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry in which our Company operates, in connection with 

the Offer and was appointed by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated February 12, 2025. Redseer is an 

independent agency which has no relationship with our Company, any of our Promoters or Directors or the Book Running Lead 
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Managers and is not a related party with respect to us, as per the definition of ñrelated partyò provided under the Companies 

Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations. 

Industry publications generally state that the information contained in such publications has been obtained from publicly 

available documents from various sources which are believed to be reliable but accuracy, completeness and relevance of such 

information shall be subject to the context and underlying assumptions of such sources. Although the industry and market data 

used in this Red Herring Prospectus is reliable, the data used in these sources may have been re-classified by us for the purposes 

of presentation. Data from these sources may also not be comparable. 

Industry sources and publications may base their information on estimates and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. The 

extent to which the industry and market data presented in this Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends upon the readerôs 

familiarity with, and understanding of, the methodologies used in compiling such information. There are no standard data 

gathering methodologies in the industry in which our Company conducts business and methodologies and assumptions may 

vary widely among different market and industry sources. Such information involves risks, uncertainties and numerous 

assumptions and is subject to change based on various factors, including those discussed in ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 

64. 

References to various segments in the Redseer Report and information derived therefrom are references to industry segments 

in accordance with the presentation, analysis and categorisation in the Redseer Report. Our segment reporting in our financial 

statements is based on the criteria set out in Ind AS 108: Operating Segments, and we do not present such industry segments as 

operating segments. 

Notice to Prospective Investors in the United States  

The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory authority. 

Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of this Red Herring 

Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offence in the United 

States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the terms of the 

Offer, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity Shares offered in the Offer have not been and will not be registered 

under the U.S. Securities Act or any other applicable law of the United States and, unless so registered, may not be offered or 

sold within the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration 

requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state securities laws in the United States. Accordingly, the Equity Shares 

are being offered and sold (a) within the United States only to persons reasonably believed to be ñqualified institutional buyersò 

(as defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act and referred to in this Red Herring Prospectus as ñU.S. QIBsò; for the 

avoidance of doubt, the term U.S. QIBs does not refer to a category of institutional investor defined under applicable Indian 

regulations and referred to in this Red Herring Prospectus as ñQIBsò) pursuant to Section 4(a) of the U.S. Securities Act and 

(b) outside the United States in ñoffshore transactionsò as defined in, and in compliance with, Regulation S under the U.S. 

Securities Act (ñRegulation Sò) and, in each case, in compliance with the applicable laws of the jurisdiction where those offers 

and sales are made. See ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Eligibility and Transfer Restrictionsò on page 964. 

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other jurisdiction outside India 

and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made, by persons in any such jurisdiction except in compliance with the 

applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 

Notice to Prospective Investors in the European Economic Area 

This Red Herring Prospectus is not a prospectus for the purposes of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129, as amended (the ñProspectus 

Regulationò). This Red Herring Prospectus has been prepared on the basis that any offer to the public of Equity Shares in any 

Member State of the European Economic Area (the ñEEAò) (each a ñMember Stateò) will be made pursuant to an exemption 

under the Prospectus Regulation from the requirement to publish a prospectus. 

Accordingly, any person making or intending to make an offer to the public in any Member State of Equity Shares which are 

the subject of the Offer contemplated in this Red Herring Prospectus may only do so in circumstances in which no obligation 

arises for our Company, the Selling Shareholders or any of the BRLMs to publish a prospectus pursuant to Article 3 of the 

Prospectus Regulation in relation to such offer. None of our Company, the Selling Shareholders or the BRLMs have authorised, 

nor do they authorise, the making of any offer of Equity Shares through any financial intermediary, other than the offers made 

by the Book Running Lead Managers which constitute the final placement of Equity Shares contemplated in this Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

For the purposes of this provision, the expression an ñoffer to the publicò in relation to the Equity Shares in any Member State 

means the communication in any form and by any means of sufficient information on the terms of the Offer and any Equity 

Shares to be offered so as to enable an investor to decide to purchase or subscribe for any Equity Shares. 

Information to EEA Distributors (as defined below)  

Solely for the purposes of the product governance requirements contained within: (a) EU Directive 2014/65/EU on markets in 

financial instruments, as amended (ñMiFID II ò); (b) Articles 9 and 10 of Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2017/593 
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supplementing MiFID II; and (c) local implementing measures (together, the ñMiFID II Product Governance 

Requirementsò), and disclaiming all and any liability, whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, which any ñmanufacturerò 

(for the purposes of the MiFID II Product Governance Requirements) may otherwise have with respect thereto, the Equity 

Shares have been subject to a product approval process, which has determined that such Equity Shares are: (i) compatible with 

an end target market of retail investors and investors who meet the criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties, 

each as defined in MiFID II; and (ii) eligible for distribution through all distribution channels as are permitted by MiFID II (the 

ñTarget Market Assessmentò). Notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, ñdistributorsò (for the purposes of the MiFID 

II Product Governance Requirements) (ñEEA Distributorsò) should note that: the price of the Equity Shares may decline and 

investors could lose all or part of their investment; the Equity Shares offer no guaranteed income and no capital protection; and 

an investment in the Equity Shares is compatible only with investors who do not need a guaranteed income or capital protection, 

who (either alone or in conjunction with an appropriate financial or other adviser) are capable of evaluating the merits and risks 

of such an investment and who have sufficient resources to be able to bear any losses that may result therefrom. The Target 

Market Assessment is without prejudice to the requirements of any contractual, legal or regulatory selling restrictions in relation 

to the Offer. Furthermore, it is noted that, notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, the Book Running Lead Managers 

will only procure investors who meet the criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties. 

For the avoidance of doubt, the Target Market Assessment does not constitute: (a) an assessment of suitability or 

appropriateness for the purposes of MiFID II; or (b) a recommendation to any investor or group of investors to invest in, or 

purchase, or take any other action whatsoever with respect to the Equity Shares. Each EEA Distributor is responsible for 

undertaking its own target market assessment in respect of the Equity Shares and determining appropriate distribution channels. 

Notice to Prospective Investors in The United Kingdom  

This Red Herring Prospectus is not a prospectus for the purposes of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 as it forms part of domestic 

law in the United Kingdom (the ñUK Prospectus Regulationò). This Red Herring Prospectus has been prepared on the basis 

that any offer to the public of Equity Shares in the United Kingdom will be made pursuant to an exemption under the UK 

Prospectus Regulation from the requirement to publish a prospectus. Accordingly, any person making or intending to make an 

offer to the public within the United Kingdom of Equity Shares which are the subject of the Offer contemplated in this Red 

Herring Prospectus should only do so in circumstances in which no obligation arises for our Company, the Selling Shareholders 

or any of the BRLMs to publish a prospectus pursuant to Section 85 of the United Kingdom's Financial Services and Markets 

Act 2000, as amended (the ñFSMAò) in relation to such offer. None of our Company, the Selling Shareholders or the BRLMs 

have authorized, nor do they authorize, the making of any offer of Equity Shares through any financial intermediary, other than 

the offers made by the members of the Syndicate which constitute the final placement of Equity Shares contemplated in this 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

The communication of this Red Herring Prospectus and any other document or materials relating to the issue of the Equity 

Shares offered hereby is not being made, and this Red Herring Prospectus and such other documents and/or materials have not 

been approved, by an authorized person for the purposes of Section 21 of the FSMA. Accordingly, this Red Herring Prospectus 

and such other documents and/or materials are not being distributed to, and must not be passed on to, the general public in the 

United Kingdom. This Red Herring Prospectus and such other documents and/or materials are for distribution only to persons 

who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments and who fall within the definition of investment 

professionals (as defined in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, 

as amended (the ñFinancial Promotion Orderò)), (ii) fall within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) 

are outside the United Kingdom, or (iv) are other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated or distributed 

under the Financial Promotion Order (all such persons together being referred to as ñrelevant personsò). This Red Herring 

Prospectus and any such other documents and/or materials are directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or 

relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this Red Herring Prospectus 

and any such other documents and/or materials relate will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person in the United 

Kingdom that is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this Red Herring Prospectus or any other documents and/or 

materials relating to the issue of the Equity Shares offered hereby or any of their contents. 

For the purposes of this provision, the expression an óoffer to the publicô in relation to the Equity Shares in the United Kingdom 

means the communication in any form and by any means of sufficient information on the terms of the Offer and any Equity 

Shares to be offered so as to enable an investor to decide to purchase or subscribe for any Equity Shares. 

Information to UK Distributors   

Solely for the purposes of the product governance requirements contained within the FCA Handbook Product Intervention and 

Product Governance Sourcebook (the ñUK MiFIR Product Governance Rulesò), and disclaiming all and any liability, 

whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, which any ñmanufacturerò (for the purposes of the UK MiFIR Product Governance 

Rules) may otherwise have with respect thereto, the Equity Shares have been subject to a product approval process, which has 

determined that such Equity Shares are: (i) compatible with an end target market of: (a) investors who meet the criteria of 

professional clients as defined in point (8) of Article 2(1) of Regulation (EU) No 600/2014 as it forms part of domestic law; (b) 

eligible counterparties, as defined in the FCA Handbook Conduct of Business Sourcebook (ñCOBSò); and (c) retail clients who 

do not meet the definition of professional client under (a) or eligible counterparty per (b); and (ii) eligible for distribution 

through all distribution channels as permitted by the UK MiFIR Productive Governance Rules (the ñTarget Market 

Assessmentò). Notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, distributors (for the purposes of the UK MiFIR Product 
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Governance Rules) (ñUK Distributorsò) should note that: the price of the Equity Shares may decline and investors could lose 

all or part of their investment; the Equity Shares offer no guaranteed income and no capital protection; and an investment in the 

Equity Shares is compatible only with investors who do not need a guaranteed income or capital protection, who (either alone 

or in conjunction with an appropriate financial or other adviser) are capable of evaluating the merits and risks of such an 

investment and who have sufficient resources to be able to bear any losses that may result therefrom. The Target Market 

Assessment is without prejudice to the requirements of any contractual, legal or regulatory selling restrictions in relation to the 

Offer. 

Furthermore, it is noted that, notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, the Book Running Lead Managers will only 

procure investors who meet the criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties. 

For the avoidance of doubt, the Target Market Assessment does not constitute: (a) an assessment of suitability or 

appropriateness for the purposes of COBS 9A and COBS 10A respectively; or (b) a recommendation to any investor or group 

of investors to invest in, or purchase or take any other action whatsoever with respect to the Equity Shares. Each UK Distributor 

is responsible for undertaking its own target market assessment in respect of the Equity Shares and determining appropriate 

distribution channels. 

Available Information   

Our Company is not currently required to file periodic reports under Section 13 or 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 

as amended (the ñU.S. Exchange Actò). In order to permit compliance with Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act in 

connection with the resales of the Equity Shares, we agree to furnish upon the request of a shareholder or a prospective purchaser 

the information required to be delivered under Rule 144A(d)(4) of the U.S. Securities Act if at the time of such request we are 

not a reporting company under Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the U.S. Exchange Act, or are not exempt from reporting pursuant 

to Rule 12g3-2(b) thereunder. 

  



 

26 

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

This Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. All statements regarding our expected financial 

condition and results of operations, business, plans and prospects are forward-looking statements, which include statements 

with respect to our business strategy, our revenue and profitability, our goals and other matters discussed in this Red Herring 

Prospectus regarding matters that are not historical facts. These forward-looking statements generally can be identified by words 

or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñachieveò, ñbelieveò, ñgoalò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñlikely toò, ñobjectiveò, 

ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñproposeò, ñshouldò, ñshallò ñwillò, ñwill continueò, ñseek toò, ñwill pursueò or other words or phrases 

of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our strategies, objectives, prospects, plans or goals are also forward-

looking statements. All forward-looking statements are based on our current plans, estimates, presumptions and expectations 

and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 

contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. 

Actual results may differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements due to risks or uncertainties 

associated with the expectations with respect to, but not limited to, regulatory changes pertaining to the industry in which our 

Company has businesses and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully implement our strategy, our growth and 

expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general economic and political conditions in India and globally 

which have an impact on our business activities or investments, the monetary and fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, 

unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the 

financial markets in India and globally, changes in laws, incidence of any natural calamities and/or acts of violence, regulations 

and taxes and changes in competition in our industry. 

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include, but are not limited 

to, the following:  

1. Our cost of raw materials consumed constitutes a significant portion of our expenses (amounting to 4,673.39 million, 

or 25.45% and 16,229.74 million, or 24.52%, of our total expenses in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the 

Financial Year 2025, respectively) and delays, interruptions or reduction in the supply of raw materials to manufacture 

our prescription eyeglasses or fluctuations in the prices of our raw materials could adversely affect our business, results 

of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

2. We manufacture some of our frames in, and import some of our raw materials from, the Peopleôs Republic of China, 
including through Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited, our Joint Venture. Any delay, interruption or reduction in 

the supply of such frames or other raw materials could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and cash flows 

3. An inability to maintain or improve our capacity utilization levels at our manufacturing facilities could have an adverse 

effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows 

 

4. The Directorate of Enforcement, Gurugram under the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, requested us for 

certain information and documents. While we have provided such requested documents, we cannot assure you that no 

regulatory or other actions will be initiated against our Company in the future, in relation to such orders, which could 

adversely affect our business, reputation, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows 

 

5. Our manufacturing facilities are subject to environmental, health, and safety laws and regulations that impose 

significant compliance costs and liabilities on our operations, and any non-compliance or violation could expose us to 

legal actions, penalties, and reputational harm. 

For a further discussion of factors that could cause our actual results to differ from our expectations, see ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur 

Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò beginning on 

pages 64, 287 and 904, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially 

different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual gains or losses could materially differ from those that have 

been estimated. 

Forward-looking statements reflect our views as of the date of this Red Herring Prospectus and are not a guarantee of future 

performance. These statements are based on our managementôs beliefs and assumptions, which in turn are based on the currently 

available information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-looking statements are based are 

reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, and the forward-looking statements based on these 

assumptions could be incorrect. None of our Company, Directors, the Selling Shareholders, and the BRLMs or their respective 

affiliates have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof 

or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. There can be no 

assurance to Bidders that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. Given these 

uncertainties, Bidders are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements and not to regard such 

statements to be a guarantee of our future performance. 

In accordance with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that Bidders in India are 

informed of material developments, in relation to statements and undertakings confirmed and undertaken by our Company, 
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from the date thereof until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges for the Offer. In 

accordance with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, each of the Selling Shareholders shall, severally and not 

jointly, ensure that our Company and BRLMs are informed of material developments, solely to the extent of statements 

specifically made or confirmed by such Selling Shareholder in relation to itself or its portion of Offered Shares in this Red 

Herring Prospectus, from the date of this Red Herring Prospectus thereof until the time of the grant of listing and trading 

permission by the Stock Exchanges for the Offer. Only statements and undertakings which are specifically confirmed or 

undertaken by the Selling Shareholders, as the case may be, in this Red Herring Prospectus shall, severally and not jointly, 

deemed to be statements and undertakings made by such Selling Shareholders. 
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SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT  

The following is a general summary of the terms of the Offer and is neither exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain a summary 
of the disclosures in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, or this Red Herring Prospectus or the Prospectus when filed or all 
details relevant to Bidders. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, more detailed 
�L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���D�S�S�H�D�U�L�Q�J���H�O�V�H�Z�K�H�U�H���L�Q���W�K�L�V���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���W�K�H���V�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V���W�L�W�O�H�G���³Risk Factors�´�����³Objects of the 
Offer�´���� �³Capital Structure�´�����³Our Business�´�����³Restated Consolidated Financial Information�´���� �³Outstanding Litigation 
and Material Developments�´�� �³Offer Procedure�´���D�Q�G���³Provisions of the Articles of Association�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H�V��64, 
206, 132, 287, 398, 946, 994 and 1,016 respectively. 

Summary of our primary business  

We are a technology-driven eyewear company with integrated operations spanning designing, manufacturing, branding and 
retailing of eyewear products. We primarily sell prescription eyeglasses, sunglasses, and other products such as contact lenses 
and eyewear accessories, under multiple brands and sub-brands. Our focus markets are India, Southeast Asia, Japan and the 
Middle East. We operate frame and lens design and eyeglass manufacturing facilities at two locations in India, supplemented 
by regional facilities in Singapore and the United Arab Emirates. We have an established presence across channels, including 
our websites, mobile applications and retail stores. 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�����V�H�H���³�2�X�U���%�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V�´�¶���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H���������� 

Summary of the industry in which our Company operates  

India is one of the fastest-growing retail markets, driven by urbanisation, rising disposable incomes, and a technology-proficient 
�\�R�X�Q�J���S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�����7�K�H���H�\�H�Z�H�D�U���P�D�U�N�H�W���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D���L�V���S�U�R�M�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���H�[�S�D�Q�G���D�W���D�S�S�U�R�[�L�P�D�W�H�O�\�����������&�$�*�5�����U�H�D�F�K�L�Q�J��
_�������������E�L�O�O�L�R�Q��
(approximately US$17.2 billion) by the Financial Year 2030. Prescription eyeglasses dominate with approximately 73% of 
market value. The rising global prevalence of refractive errors is driven by evolving lifestyles, coupled with an ageing 
population. Organised retail channels, driven by efficient supply chains and improved consumer experience, are projected to 
account for approximately 31% of India's eyewear market by the Financial Year 2030. 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�����V�H�H���³�,�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H���������� 

Our Promoters 

Our Promoters are �3�H�\�X�V�K���%�D�Q�V�D�O�����1�H�K�D���%�D�Q�V�D�O�����$�P�L�W���&�K�D�X�G�K�D�U�\���D�Q�G���6�X�P�H�H�W���.�D�S�D�K�L�� 

�)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Our Promoters and Promoter Group�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��393. 

Offer Size  

The following table summarizes the details of the Offer:  

�2�I�I�H�U���R�I���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V������������ �8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K�����D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 
�R�I���Z�K�L�F�K  
�)�U�H�V�K���,�V�V�X�H �8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K�����D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 
�2�I�I�H�U���I�R�U���6�D�O�H������ �8�S���W�R���������������������������(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K�����D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 
Employee Reservation 
Portion(3) 

�8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K, �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_150.00 million 

Net Offer �8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K, �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 
������ �7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���D�X�W�K�R�U�L�]�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���U�H�V�R�O�X�W�L�R�Q���R�I���R�X�U���%�R�D�U�G���D�W���W�K�H�L�U���P�H�H�W�L�Q�J���K�H�O�G���R�Q���-�X�O�\�����������������������D�Q�G���W�K�H���)�U�H�V�K���,�V�V�X�H���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���D�X�W�K�R�U�L�V�H�G���E�\���D���V�S�H�F�L�D�O��

�U�H�V�R�O�X�W�L�R�Q���S�D�V�V�H�G�� �E�\�� �R�X�U�� �6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�� �R�Q���-�X�O�\�� �������� �������������2�X�U�� �%�R�D�U�G�� �K�D�V���W�D�N�H�Q�� �R�Q�� �U�H�F�R�U�G�� �W�K�H�� �D�S�S�U�R�Y�D�O�� �I�R�U�� �W�K�H�� �2�I�I�H�U�� �I�R�U�� �6�D�O�H�� �R�I�� �H�D�F�K�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �6�H�O�O�L�Q�J��
�6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V���S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���W�K�H�L�U���U�H�V�R�O�X�W�L�R�Q�V���G�D�W�H�G���-�X�O�\���������� �����������D�Q�G���2�F�W�R�E�H�U���������� ���������� �(�D�F�K���R�I���W�K�H���6�H�O�O�L�Q�J���6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V���K�D�V���V�H�Y�H�U�D�O�O�\���D�Q�G���Q�R�W���M�R�L�Q�W�O�\��
�F�R�Q�I�L�U�P�H�G���W�K�H�L�U���U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H���H�O�L�J�L�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���S�D�U�W�L�F�L�S�D�W�H���L�Q���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���I�R�U���6�D�O�H���L�Q���D�F�F�R�U�G�D�Q�F�H���Z�L�W�K���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�������R�I���W�K�H���6�(�%�,���,�&�'�5���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���D�Q�G���H�D�F�K���R�I���W�K�H��
�6�H�O�O�L�Q�J���6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�����V�H�Y�H�U�D�O�O�\���D�Q�G���Q�R�W���M�R�L�Q�W�O�\�����F�R�Q�I�L�U�P�V���L�W�V���F�R�P�S�O�L�D�Q�F�H���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�V���V�S�H�F�L�I�L�H�G���L�Q���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�����$���R�I���W�K�H���6�(�%�,���,�&�'�5���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����W�R��
�W�K�H���H�[�W�H�Q�W���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���W�R���V�X�F�K���6�H�O�O�L�Q�J���6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�����D�V���R�Q���W�K�H���G�D�W�H���R�I���W�K�L�V���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�����6�H�H���D�O�V�R�����³�7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�´���D�Q�G���³�2�W�K�H�U���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\���D�Q�G��
�6�W�D�W�X�W�R�U�\���'�L�V�F�O�R�V�X�U�H�V�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H�V��114���D�Q�G��960���U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\���� 

������ �6�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���Y�D�O�L�G���E�L�G�V���E�H�L�Q�J���U�H�F�H�L�Y�H�G���D�W���R�U���D�E�R�Y�H���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���3�U�L�F�H�����X�Q�G�H�U���V�X�E�V�F�U�L�S�W�L�R�Q�����L�I���D�Q�\�����L�Q���D�Q�\���F�D�W�H�J�R�U�\�����H�[�F�H�S�W���L�Q���W�K�H���4�,�%���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�����Z�R�X�O�G���E�H���D�O�O�R�Z�H�G��
�W�R���E�H���P�H�W���Z�L�W�K���V�S�L�O�O���R�Y�H�U���I�U�R�P���D�Q�\���R�W�K�H�U���F�D�W�H�J�R�U�\���R�U���F�R�P�E�L�Q�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���F�D�W�H�J�R�U�L�H�V���R�I���%�L�G�G�H�U�V���D�W���W�K�H���G�L�V�F�U�H�W�L�R�Q���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����L�Q���F�R�Q�V�X�O�W�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���%�R�R�N��
�5�X�Q�Q�L�Q�J���/�H�D�G���0�D�Q�D�J�H�U�V�����D�Q�G���W�K�H���'�H�V�L�J�Q�D�W�H�G���6�W�R�F�N���(�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H�����V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���O�D�Z�V�� 

������ �7�K�H��Employee Reservation Portion shall not exceed 5% of our post-Offer equity share capital. Eligible Employees bidding in the Employee Reservation 
Portion must ensure that the maximum Bid Amount does not exceed 	æ500,000. However, the initial Allotment to an Eligible Employee in the Employee 
Reservation Portion shall not exceed 	æ200,000. Only in the event of an under-subscription in the Employee Reservation Portion post the initial Allotment, 
such unsubscribed portion may be Allotted on a proportionate basis to Eligible Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion, for a value in 
excess of 	æ200,000, subject to the total Allotment to an Eligible Employee not exceeding 	æ500,000. The unsubscribed portion, if any, in the Employee 
Reservation Portion (after allocation of up to 	æ500,000), shall be added to the Net Offer. Further, an Eligible Employee Bidding in the Employee 
Reservation Portion can also Bid under the Net Offer and such Bids will not be treated as multiple bids subject to applicable limits. See also, �³The Offer�´��
beginning on page 114. 
 

�7�K�H�� �2�I�I�H�U�� �D�Q�G�� �1�H�W�� �2�I�I�H�U�� �V�K�D�O�O�� �F�R�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H�� �>�”�@���� �D�Q�G�� �>�”�@���� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �S�R�V�W�� �2�I�I�H�U�� �S�D�L�G�� �X�S�� �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �6�K�D�U�H�� �F�D�S�L�W�D�O�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\����
respectively. �)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³The Offer�´�����D�Q�G���³Offer Structure�  ́beginning on pages 114 and 990, respectively. 

Objects of the Offer 
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�2�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���S�U�R�S�R�V�H�V���W�R���X�W�L�O�L�V�H���W�K�H���1�H�W���3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���I�X�Q�G�L�Q�J���W�K�H���I�R�O�O�R�Z�L�Q�J���R�E�M�H�F�W�V���� 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
Particulars Total estimated Amount/ 

expenditure@ 
Capital expenditure towards set-up of new CoCo stores in India 2,726.22 

Expenditure for lease/rent/license agreements related payments for our CoCo stores operated by 
our Company, in India 

5,914.40 

Investing in technology and cloud infrastructure  2,133.75 
Brand marketing and business promotion expenses for enhancing brand awareness  3,200.63 
Unidentified inorganic acquisitions and general corporate purposes �>�”�@# 
Total Net Proceeds �>�”�@# 

@ Exclusive of all refundable duties and taxes such as GST.  
#  To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The aggregate amount to be utilised for 

general corporate purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisition shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for general 
corporate purposes or unidentified inorganic acquisition, individually, as the case may be, shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. Our Company 
further confirms that the amounts, if any, that will be utilised towards capital expenditure related items as part of either general corporate purposes and/ 
or unidentified inorganic acquisitions, such amount(s) shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

 
�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�2�E�M�H�F�W�V���R�I���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H���������� 

Aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters, our Promoter Group, and Selling Shareholders, as percentage of 
our paid-up Equity Share capital 

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders), members of our Promoter 
Group and Selling Shareholders as a percentage of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company is set out below:  

Name of shareholder Pre-Offer  Post-Offer*  
Number of Equity 

Shares  
Percentage of pre-

Offer paid-up Equity 
Share Capital (%) (on 
a fully diluted basis)# 

Number of Equity 
Shares  

Percentage of post-
Offer paid-up Equity 

Share capital (%) 

Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders)  
Peyush Bansal 173,222,220 10.28 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Neha Bansal 128,271,184 7.61 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Amit Chaudhary 16,585,630  0.98 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Sumeet Kapahi 16,107,050  0.96 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Total (A) 334,186,084 19.83 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Promoter Group 
Amit Mittal 333,442 0.02 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
PB LK Family Trust 100 Negligible �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
NB LK Family Trust  100 Negligible �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Total (B) 333,642 0.02 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Selling Shareholders (excluding the Promoter Selling Shareholders) 
Alpha Wave Ventures LP 66,184,529  3.93 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Bay Capital Holdings Ltd 18,341,710  1.09 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd. 37,071,443 2.20 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Chiratae Trust  4,077,108 0.24 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
ECLK Innovations LLP 792,959 0.05 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Epiq Capital B, L.P. 16,633,757  0.99 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC 7,248,220  0.43 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  6,759,361  0.40 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP 33,248,179  1.97 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited 13,299,270  0.79 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. 81,893,360  4.86 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Madison India Opportunities V VCC 9,894,996  0.59 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
PI Opportunities Fund - II  86,421,103  5.13 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Schroders Capital Private Equity 
Asia Mauritius Limited 

19,064,344 1.13 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited  253,430,072  15.03 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Technology Venture Fund  474,446  0.03   
TR Capital II L.P. 6,604,343  0.39 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
TR Capital III Mauritius 14,135,716  0.84 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
TR Capital III Mauritius II 16,652,160  0.99 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Total (C) 692,227,076 41.07 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Total (A+B+C) 1,026,746,802  60.91% �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

# Assuming conversion of all vested options under the ESOP Schemes.  
*  Subject to completion of the Offer and finalization of the Allotment. 
 
F�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Capital Structure�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��132. 
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Pre-Offer shareholding as on the date of the Price Band and post-Offer shareholding as at Allotment of the Promoter, 
Promoter Group and additional top 10 Shareholders 

The pre-Offer shareholding our Promoters, members of Promoter Group and additional top 10 Shareholders as on the date of 
the Price Band and as at the date of Allotment is as set out below:  

 
S. 

No. 
Pre-Offer shareholding as at the date of the Price Band Post-Offer shareholding as at the date of Allotment^  

Name of the shareholder Number of 
Equity 
Shares* 

Sharehold
ing (in 
%)*  

At the lower end of the price 
�E�D�Q�G����
_�>�”�@�� 

At the upper end of the price 
�E�D�Q�G����
_�>�”�@�� 

Number of 
Equity 
Shares* 

Shareholding 
(in %)*  

Number of 
Equity 
Shares* 

Shareholding 
(in %)*  

Promoters and Promoter Group 
1.  Peyush Bansal �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
2.  Neha Bansal �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
3.  Amit Chaudhary �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
4.  Sumeet Kapahi �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
5.  Amit Mittal# �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
6.  PB LK Family Trust# �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
7.  NB LK Family Trust# �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Other Shareholders  
1.  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
2.  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
3.  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
4.  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
5.  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
6.  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
7.  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
8.  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
9.  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
10.  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Note: To be updated at the Prospectus stage. 
*  Includes all options that have been exercised until date of Prospectus and any transfers of equity shares by existing shareholders after the date of the 

pre-Offer and price band advertisement and Red Herring Prospectus until date of Prospectus. Assuming all vested ESOPs as on date of the Red Herring 
Prospectus are exercised. 

^  Assuming full subscription in the Offer. The post-Offer shareholding details as at Allotment will be based on the actual subscription and the Offer Price 
and updated in the Prospectus, subject to finalization of the Basis of Allotment. Further, assuming that there is no transfer of shares by the Shareholders 
between the date of the Price Band advertisement and Allotment, and if any such transfers occur prior to the date of Prospectus, it will be updated in the 
shareholding pattern in the Prospectus. The post-Offer shareholding shall be updated in the Prospectus based on ESOPs exercised until such date. 

#  Amit Mittal, PB LK Family Trust and NB LK Family Trust are members of our promoter group. 

Summary of Restated Consolidated Financial Information 

The following details are derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information as at and for the three months period 
ended June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024 and for the financial years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023.  

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����X�Q�O�H�V�V���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H���V�W�D�W�H�G�� 
Particulars As at and for 

the three 
months 

period ended 
June 30, 2025 

As at and for 
the three 
months 

period ended 
June 30, 2024 

As at and for 
the Financial 
Year ended 
March 31, 

2025 

As at and for 
the Financial 
Year ended 
March 31, 

2024 

As at and for 
the Financial 
Year ended 
March 31, 

2023 
Equity Share capital 1,543.37 154.18 1,543.37 154.18 152.86 
Net Worth(1) 61,768.66 57,949.22 61,082.99 56,423.78 54,444.79 
Revenue from operations 18,944.55 15,204.26 66,525.17 54,277.03 37,880.28 
Total income 19,461.01 15,637.49 70,092.76 56,098.72 39,279.74 
Restated profit/(loss) for the period/ year 611.73 (109.57) 2,973.40 (101.54) (637.57) 
Basic earnings/(loss) per equity share attributable to 
owners of the Holding Company (face value of 
_����
each) (2)*  ���L�Q��
_�� 

0.36 (0.06) 1.77  (0.11) (0.43) 

Diluted earnings/(loss) per equity share attributable to 
owners of the Holding Company (face value of 
_����
each)(2)*  ���L�Q��
_�� 

0.36 (0.06) 1.76   (0.11)  (0.43) 

�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���1�H�W���:�R�U�W�K�����³RoNW�´��(3) (%)* 0.97% (0.18)% 4.84% (0.31)% (1.25)% 
Net assets value per Share(4) ���L�Q��
_�� 36.74 35.22 36.34 34.29 33.54 
Total borrowings(5)  3,354.82 3,783.39 3,459.39 4,971.54 9,172.08 

* Not annualised for period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 
Notes: 
The ratios have been computed as follows: 
1. Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium account and debit or 

credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous 
expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation in accordance 
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with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. We have calculated net worth by aggregate value of equity share capital, Instruments entirely 
equity in nature, Other equity excluding Foreign currency translation reserve.  

2. Basic earnings/ (loss) per equity share attributable to owners of the Holding Company ���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��	æ�����H�D�F�K�����D�Q�G���'�L�O�X�W�H�G���H�D�U�Q�L�Q�J�V�������O�R�V�V�����S�H�U���H�T�X�L�W�\��
share attributable to owners of the Holding Company ���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��	æ�����H�D�F�K) has been calculated in accordance with Ind AS 33 �± �³�(�D�U�Q�L�Q�J�V���S�H�U���V�K�D�U�H.�´  

3. Return on Net Worth (RoNW) %= Restated net profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the Holding Company divided by net worth of our Company as at 
the end of the year / period. RoNW for period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 are not annualised. 

4. �1�H�W���$�V�V�H�W�V���9�D�O�X�H���S�H�U���6�K�D�U�H�����L�Q��	æ�� is calculated as Net Worth as of the end of relevant year / period divided by the number of equity and preference shares 
outstanding at the end of the year / period. (Net Asset Value per share disclosed above is after considering the impact of bonus of the issued equity shares 
and conversion of outstanding preference shares in accordance with principles of Ind AS 33: Earnings per Share. During the year ended March 31, 2025, 
the Company issued bonus equity shares in the ratio of 1:9 to the existing equity shareholders. Further, appropriate adjustments to the conversion ratio 
of outstanding cumulative/non-cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares (CCCPS) have been made and the conversion ratio accordingly 
stands adjusted to 1:10, pursuant to such bonus issuance). 

5. Total borrowings = Total borrowings represent sum of current borrowings and non-current borrowings. 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���'�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���$�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V���R�I���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���&�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���5�H�V�X�O�W�V���R�I���2�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��
904. 

Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information  

There are no qualifications which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information by our 
Statutory Auditors. 

Summary of outstanding litigation  

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Promoters, Directors, Subsidiaries, and Group 
Companies along with outstanding criminal proceedings and regulatory proceedings involving our Key Managerial Personnel 
and Senior Management, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus is set out below:  

Entity/Persons Criminal 
proceedings 

Tax 
proceedings 

Statutory or 
regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 
actions by the 
SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 
against our 
Promoter 

Material civil 
litigation  

Aggregate 
amount 

involved* 
��
_���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Company 
By our Company 1 N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  
Against our Company 1** 22 1 N.A. Nil  1,074.17 
Subsidiaries 
By our Subsidiaries 1 N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  0.07 
Against our Subsidiaries Nil  19 1 N.A. Nil  443.10 
Directors 
By our Directors Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  
Against our Directors 8 1 Nil  N.A. Nil  242.10 
Promoters 
By our Promoters Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  
Against our Promoters 4 1 Nil  Nil  Nil  184.19 
KMPs and SMPs 
By our KMP / SMP Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  
Against our KMP / SMP 4 N.A. Nil  N.A. N.A. Nil  

*  To the extent quantifiable. 
**    This includes matters where the Directors and our Key Managerial Personnel have been impleaded along with our Company. 
 
As on date of this Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding litigations involving the Group Companies, which may 
have a material impact on our Company. 

For further details of the outstanding litigation proceedings, see �³Risk Factors - There are outstanding legal proceedings 
involving our Company, our Directors, our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel, our Promoters 
and our Subsidiaries. An unfavourable outcome in such proceedings may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 
operations, financial condition and cash flows.�´ and �³Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments�´��on pages 96 and 
946, respectively. 

Risk Factors 

�)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H���U�L�V�N�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���W�R���X�V�����V�H�H���³Risk Factors�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��64. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors 
carefully before making an investment decision in the Offer. 

Set out below are the top 10 risk factors, in their order of materiality that could cause actual results to differ materially from 
our expectations: 

(1) Our �F�R�V�W���R�I���U�D�Z���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�V���F�R�Q�V�X�P�H�G���F�R�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H�V���D���V�L�J�Q�L�I�L�F�D�Q�W���S�R�U�W�L�R�Q���R�I���R�X�U���H�[�S�H�Q�V�H�V�����D�P�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J���W�R��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
�R�U�����������������D�Q�G��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����R�U�������������������R�I���R�X�U���W�R�W�D�O���H�[�S�H�Q�V�H�V���L�Q���W�K�H���W�K�U�H�H���P�R�Q�W�K�V���H�Q�G�H�G���-�X�Q�H���������������������D�Q�G���W�K�H��
Financial Year 2025, respectively) and delays, interruptions or reduction in the supply of raw materials to manufacture 
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our prescription eyeglasses or fluctuations in the prices of our raw materials could adversely affect our business, results 
of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

(2) �:�H���P�D�Q�X�I�D�F�W�X�U�H���V�R�P�H���R�I���R�X�U���I�U�D�P�H�V���L�Q�����D�Q�G���L�P�S�R�U�W���V�R�P�H���R�I���R�X�U���U�D�Z���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�V���I�U�R�P�����W�K�H���3�H�R�S�O�H�¶�V���5�H�S�X�E�O�L�F���R�I���&�K�L�Q�D����
including through Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited, our Joint Venture. Any delay, interruption or reduction in 
the supply of such frames or other raw materials could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows. 

(3) An inability to maintain or improve our capacity utilization levels at our manufacturing facilities could have an adverse 
effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

(4) The Directorate of Enforcement, Gurugram under the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, requested us for 
certain information and documents. While we have provided such requested documents, we cannot assure you that no 
regulatory or other actions will be initiated against our Company in the future, in relation to such orders, which could 
adversely affect our business, reputation, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

(5) Our manufacturing facilities are subject to environmental, health, and safety laws and regulations that impose 
significant compliance costs and liabilities on our operations, and any non-compliance or violation could expose us to 
legal actions, penalties, and reputational harm. 

(6) Slowdowns, breakdowns or shutdowns at any of our manufacturing facilities could have an adverse effect on our 
business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

(7) Our reliance on manufacturing facilities located in the Gurugram industrial cluster (which are our Bhiwadi and 
Gurugram facilities) exposes us to concentration risks across production and logistics, which could adversely affect 
our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

(8) We have entered into a memorandum of understanding with the Government of Telangana to set up a greenfield 
manufacturing facility in Hyderabad, and may encounter delays in the planning, construction and commercialization 
of our proposed manufacturing facility, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 
condition and cash flows. 

(9) The location, size and performance of our retail store network component of our omnichannel retail network are critical 
to our success. We cannot assure you that our retail store network will expand and operate as expected or that the 
current locations of our retail stores will continue to be attractive as demographic patterns change. 

(10) Our historical performance may not be indicative of our future growth or financial results and if we fail to manage our 
growth or implement our growth strategies, our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows may 
be adversely affected. 

Summary of contingent liabilities  

A summary of our contingent liabilities as at June 30, 2025, as per Ind AS 37�± provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent 
assets derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information is set forth below: 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
Particulars  As at June 30, 2025 

Income tax litigation - not been acknowledged as claims 140.19 
GST and Customs related matter  505.86 
Disallowance related to certain capital expenditure  129.15 

Notes: The management, based on internal assessment and legal opinion obtained, believes that no material liability is likely to arise on account of such 
claims/law suits. 

1. Income tax litigation: not acknowledged as claims: The Holding Company had received assessment order for AY 2013-14 from income tax 
authorities wherein the department raised demand on account of certain unexplained cash credits. 

2. GST and Customs related matter:  
a. The contingent liability for GST and Custom case is on account of classification of Zero power glasses. Such glasses were being sold @ 

12% GST, however, the GST authorities are of the view that such spectacles with zero power lenses are taxable @ 18%. 
b. The Group has received a show cause notice from the GST Intelligence Department relating to taxability of LK Cash redeemed during 

FY 2018-19 to FY 2023-24. The Group, based on legal opinions and supporting documents, considers LK Cash to be in the nature of 
discounts and not liable to GST. 

c. �7�K�H���+�R�O�G�L�Q�J���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���K�D�V���U�H�F�H�L�Y�H�G���D���V�K�R�Z���F�D�X�V�H���Q�R�W�L�F�H���I�U�R�P���&�X�V�W�R�P�V�����'�H�O�K�L���D�P�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J���W�R��	æ�������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q��regarding classification of 
imported eyeframes with clip-ons for the period October 2019 to October 2024. The Holding Company has classified these products 
under eyeframes supported by legal opinions, while Customs seeks to classify them as sunglasses. 

3. Disallowance related to certain capital expenditure: This is in respect of assessment year 2018-19, Income-tax authorities has disallowed certain 
expenditure amounting to INR 519.56 million. The Holding Company has accepted the disallowance of INR 390.41 million and for balance 
disallowance appeal has been filed with Income-tax authorities. Further, no demand has been issued against the above disallowances by the Income-
tax authorities. 

 
For details on contingent liabilities, as per Ind AS 37 as at June 30, 2025�����V�H�H���³Restated Consolidated Financial Information� �́± 
Note 34: Contingent liabilities and commitments�´��on page 454. 
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Corporate Structure of our Company  
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Summary of related party transactions 

A summary of related party transactions as per the requirements under Ind AS 24 �± Related Party Disclosures read with the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations entered into by our Company with related parties (post elimination) for the three months period ended 
June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024 and for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, derived 
from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information are as follows:  

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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Particulars Nature of relationship 

For the three months period For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 
2025 

Percent
age of 

revenue 
from 

operatio
ns (%) 

June 30, 
2024 

Percent
age of 

revenue 
from 

operatio
ns (%) 

March 
31, 2025 

Percent
age of 

revenue 
from 

operatio
ns (%) 

March 
31, 2024 

Percent
age of 

revenue 
from 

operatio
ns (%) 

March 
31, 2023 

Percenta
ge of 

revenue 
from 

operatio
ns (%) 

 ��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q, unless otherwise stated) 

Related Party transactions post elimination 
Key managerial personnel KMP (Chairman, Managing 

Director and Chief Executive 
Officer, Executive Director, 
Chief Financial Officer, 
Company Secretary and Chief 
Compliance Officer) 

          

Short-term employee benefits*   23.21 0.12% 20.93 0.14% 97.18 0.15% 85.95 0.16% 82.66 0.22% 

Share based payment   - - - - 0.06 0.00% 2.71 0.00% - - 

    
          

QuantDuo Technologies Private Limited Associate 
          

Software Expenses   0.24 0.00% 1.31 0.01% 1.31 0.00% 0.76 0.00% 0.96 0.00% 

Advisory Services Income   - - - - - - 9.22 0.02% - - 

    
          

Le Petite Lunetier Associate 
          

Advisory and Management service Income   0.43 0.00% 4.42 0.03% 19.24 0.03% - - - - 

Royalty expense   0.32 0.00% 0.09 0.00% 0.76 0.00% - - - - 

    
          

Visionsure Services Private Limited Joint Venture 
          

Royalty Income   - - - - 0.01 0.00% - - - - 

    
          

Vinod Kumar and Associates 
Significant influence of 
KMP  

          

Professional Services   0.21 0.00% 0.15 0.00% 0.15 0.00% - - - - 
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*  �&�R�P�S�H�Q�V�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���J�U�R�X�S�¶�V���N�H�\���P�D�Q�D�J�Hrial  personnel includes salaries, non-cash benefits. Provision for gratuity and compensated absences is computed for the group as a whole and has not been included above. 
 
  

Particulars Nature of relationship 

For the three months period For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 
2025 

Percent
age of 

revenue 
from 

operatio
ns (%) 

June 30, 
2024 

Percent
age of 

revenue 
from 

operatio
ns (%) 

March 
31, 2025 

Percent
age of 

revenue 
from 

operatio
ns (%) 

March 
31, 2024 

Percent
age of 

revenue 
from 

operatio
ns (%) 

March 
31, 2023 

Percenta
ge of 

revenue 
from 

operatio
ns (%) 

 ��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q, unless otherwise stated) 

Ganges Eye Care India Private (Formerly 
known as Owndays India Private Limited) Joint Venture 

          

Purchase of raw material   - - - - - - - - 17.14 0.05% 

Royalty expense   - - - - - - - - 0.53 0.00% 

    
          

Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited Joint Venture 
          

Dividend   - - - - - - 29.53 0.05% - - 

Purchase of goods   294.14 1.55% 202.24 1.33% 976.48 1.47% 972.35 1.79% 941.36 2.49% 
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The following are details of the transactions eliminated for the three months period ended June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024 and during the year ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024, March 

31, 2023 (as per Schedule VI (Para 11(I)(A)(i)(g)) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations): 

Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

(A) Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as Lenskart Solutions Private Limited) (Ultimate holding company) 

                       

 Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited   Subsidiary 
          

 Training expense  
 7.88 0.04% 8.49 0.06% 28.29 0.04% 27.74 0.05% 170.62 0.45% 

 Professional fees  
 27.57 0.15% 33.44 0.22% 102.57 0.15% 69.79 0.13% - - 

 Repayment received of loan given  
 - - - - - - - - 21.00 0.06% 

 Transfer of Employee benefits expense  
 - - - - - - 6.54 0.01% - - 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.   Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of goods  
 28.62 0.15% 33.13 0.22% 141.82 0.21% 279.25 0.51% 318.90 0.84% 

 Transfer of Property, plant and equipment  
 1.03 0.01% 3.58 0.02% 9.95 0.01% 2.77 0.01% 5.70 0.02% 

 Management support service fees  
 73.26 0.39% 22.82 0.15% 103.19 0.16% 98.10 0.18% 88.79 0.23% 

 Equity contribution  
 - - 2,189.53 14.40% 5,844.55 8.77% - - 25,374.67 66.99% 

 Loan given  
 - - - - - - - - 1,070.08 2.82% 

 Interest income on loan  
 50.12 0.26% 44.25 0.29% 192.66 0.29% 166.40 0.31% 132.83 0.35% 

 Deemed capital contribution (on account of ESOP)  
 - - 4.75 0.03% 8.28 0.01% 11.14 0.02% 0.93 0.00% 

 Professional fees  
 13.43 0.07% - - - - - - - - 

  
 

          

 Dealskart Online Services Private Limited  Subsidiary 
          

 Operation and maintenance expenses  
 1,293.88 6.83% - - 1,237.71 1.86% - - - - 

 Rental expense  
 131.84 0.70% - - 152.01 0.23% - - - - 

 Lease income  
 8.40 0.04% - - 8.40 0.01% - - - - 

 Purchase of traded goods  
 - - - - 4.17 0.01% - - - - 

 Sale return of goods purchased  
 - - - - 2.09 0.00% - - - - 

 Interest Income  
 1.51 0.01% - - - - - - - - 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Lenskart Foundation  Subsidiary 
          

 Repayment received of loan given  
 - - - - - - - - 2.24 0.01% 

 Contribution towards corporate social responsibility 

obligation  
 4.40 0.02% 4.00 0.03% 13.00 0.02% 9.83 0.02% 6.50 0.02% 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Optical Trading LLC  Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of goods   29.47 0.16% 50.53 0.33% 115.27 0.17% 116.64 0.21% 67.82 0.18% 

 Sale of Property, plant and equipment   0.81 0.00% 1.50 0.01% 6.48 0.01% 9.62 0.02% 4.76 0.01% 

   
          

 Lenskart Optical Lenses cutting LLC   Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of goods   32.11 0.17% - - 117.37 0.18% - - - - 

   
          

 Lenskart Solutions INC   Subsidiary 
          

 Management support service fee  
 0.27 0.00% 8.43 0.06% 16.04 0.02% 28.67 0.05% 26.41 0.07% 

  
 

          

 PT Lenskart Solutions (Indonesia)   Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of goods  
 0.28 0.00% 0.23 0.00% 0.97 0.00% 1.36 0.00% 5.49 0.01% 

 Sale of Property, plant and equipment  
 - - - - - - - - 0.09 0.00% 

  
 

          

 Neso Brands Pte. Ltd.   Subsidiary 
          

 Loan given  
 - - - - - - - - 62.05 0.16% 

 Management fees   2.38 0.01% 3.24 0.02% 11.92 0.02% 13.03 0.02% 16.90 0.04% 

 Interest income on loan  
 1.27 0.01% 1.13 0.01% 5.00 0.01% 4.25 0.01% 3.06 0.01% 

 Deemed capital contribution (on account of ESOP)  
 - - 0.75 0.00% - - 3.58 0.01% 1.93 0.01% 

  
 

          

 Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited 

(Subsidiary)  
Subsidiary 

          

 Deemed contribution (on account of ESOP)  
 2.07 0.01% 2.34 0.02% 8.71 0.01% 3.83 0.01% - - 

 Professional Expenses  
 17.03 0.09% - - 22.88 0.03% - - - - 

 Provision for impairment of equity investments 
 - - - - - - 62.01 0.41% - - 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Lenskart Arabia Limited (Subsidiary)  Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of goods  
 14.32 0.08% 18.68 0.12% 58.28 0.09% 21.06 0.04% - - 

 Sale of Property, plant and equipment  
 - - 4.69 0.03% 13.66 0.02% 28.97 0.05% - - 

   
          

 Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company Limited 

(Subsidiary)  
Subsidiary 

          

 Sale of goods  
 1.91 0.01% - - 4.51 0.01% - - - - 

 Sale of Property, plant and equipment  
 - - - - 0.04 0.00% - - - - 

   
          

 (B) Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited  
 

          

   
          

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited   
Holding Company 

    

  

    

 Sale of services-Training Fees  
 

7.88 0.04% 8.49 0.06% 28.29 0.04% 27.74 0.05% 170.62 0.45% 

 Loan Repayment  
 

- - - - - - - - 21.00 0.06% 

 Professional fees  
 

27.57 0.15% 33.44 0.22% 102.57 0.15% 69.79 0.13% - - 

 Employee benefits payable transfer  
 

- - - - - - 6.54 0.01% - - 

  
 

    
  

    

 Dealskart Online Services Private Limited   Fellow Subsidiary     
  

    

 Sale of services-Training Fees  
 

54.29 0.29% - - 63.53 0.10% - - - - 

  
 

    
  

    
 (C) Lenskart Foundation              

             

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited   

Holding Company 

          

 Loan Repayment  
 - - - - - - - - 2.24 0.01% 

 Corporate Social Responsibility  
 4.40 0.02% 4.00 0.03% 13.00 0.02% 9.83 0.02% 8.73 0.02% 

  
 

          

 (D) PT Lenskart Solutions, Indonesia  
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.   Holding Company 
          

 Purchase of Goods  
 2.10 0.01% 1.97 0.01% 7.60 0.01% 6.65 0.01% 1.25 0.00% 

 Sale of Property, plant and equipment  
 - - - - - - - - 0.10 0.00% 

 Management support service fee  
 3.65 0.02% - - 1.46 0.00% 3.87 0.01% - - 

 Purchase of Consumables  
 0.14 0.00% - - - - - - - - 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited)  

Ultimate Holding 

Company 

          

 Purchase of Property, plant and equipment  
 - - - - - - - - 0.01 0.00% 

 Purchase of Goods  
 0.28 0.00% 0.23 0.00% 0.97 0.07% 1.17 0.00% 5.42 0.01% 

  
 

          

   
          

 (E) Lenskart Arabia Limited   
 

          

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.   Holding Company 
          

 Management support service fee   3.92 0.02% 2.63 0.02% 41.06 0.06% 0.86 0.00% - - 

 Equity Contribution   169.92 0.90% 159.70 1.05% 363.31 0.55% 124.03 0.23% - - 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Optical Trading LLC   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Management support service fee   13.74 0.07% 13.71 0.09% 66.85 0.10% - - - - 

 Purchase of consumables   1.04 0.01% - - - - - - - - 

 Asset Purchase  
 - - 1.56 0.01% - - - - - - 

   
          

 Lenskart Optical Lenses Cutting LLC   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Purchase of goods   18.03 0.10% 0.02 0.00% 56.63 0.09% - - - - 

 Sale of goods   0.30 0.00% - - - - - - - - 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited   Ultimate Holding 

Company 

          

 Purchase of goods   14.32 0.08% 18.68 0.12% 60.95 0.09% 21.00 0.04% - - 

 Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment   - - 4.69 0.03% 15.50 0.02% 29.14 0.05% - - 

 Purchase of Consumables   - - - - - - 0.09 0.00% - - 

  
 

          

 (F) Lenskart Solutions FZCO  
 

          

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.   Holding Company 
          

 Loan taken  
 - - - - - - 0.02 0.00% 1.24 0.00% 

 Interest expense on loan  
 - - - - - - 0.11 0.00% 0.07 0.00% 

  
 

          

 (G) Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd.  
 

          

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.   Holding Company 
          

 Equity Contribution by Holding Company  
 - - - - - - - - 19.09 0.05% 

  
 

          

 (H) Neso Brands Pte. Ltd.  
 

          

   
          

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited)  
Holding Company 

          

 Management cross charge - expense  
 2.38 0.01% 3.24 0.02% 11.59 0.02% 13.03 0.02% 16.90 0.04% 

 Loan taken  
 - - - - - - - - 64.27 0.17% 

 Interest on loan  
 1.27 0.01% 1.13 0.01% 4.91 0.01% 4.25 0.01% 3.17 0.01% 

 Deemed investment (on account of ESOP)  
 - - 0.75 0.00% - - 3.52 0.01% 1.93 0.01% 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Loan received   - - 18.49 0.12% - - 152.71 0.28% - - 

 Interest on unsecured loan   4.22 0.02% 2.39 0.02% 13.96 0.02% 4.45 0.01% - - 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

   
          

 Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd.  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Management support service fee   - - 6.64 0.04% 19.70 0.03% 21.05 0.04% - - 

  
 

          

 (I) Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.  
 

          

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited   
Ultimate Holding 

Company 

          

 Management Fees - Expense   73.26 0.39% 22.82 0.15% 107.62 0.16% 98.03 0.18% 91.58 0.24% 

 Management Fees - Income   13.43 0.07% - - - - - - - - 

 Purchase of property plant and equipment   1.06 0.01% 3.58 0.02% 10.64 0.02% 2.77 0.01% 5.70 0.02% 

 Purchase of consumables   0.86 0.00% 0.48 0.00% 1.70 0.00% 3.38 0.01% - - 

 Purchase of goods   27.76 0.15% 32.65 0.21% 143.22 0.22% 274.10 0.51% 314.15 0.83% 

 Interest expense on loan   50.12 0.26% 44.25 0.29% 193.20 0.29% 167.35 0.31% 138.25 0.36% 

 Loan taken   - - - - - - - - 1,070.08 2.82% 

 Equity contribution   - - 2,189.53 14.40% 5,833.60 8.77% - - 25,374.67 66.99% 

 Deemed capital contribution (on account of ESOP)   - - 4.75 0.03% 8.28 0.01% 11.14 0.02% 0.93 0.00% 

  
 

          

 Neso Brands Pte. Ltd.   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Loan given   - - 18.49 0.12% - - 152.71 0.28% - - 

 Interest income on loan   4.22 0.02% 2.39 0.02% 13.96 0.02% 4.47 0.01% - - 

   
          

 PT Lenskart Solutions (Indonesia)   Subsidiary 
          

 Management support service fee  
 - - - - 1.55 0.00% 4.00 0.01% - - 

 Sale of Goods/Services  
 2.10 0.01% 1.97 0.01% 7.51 0.01% 6.81 0.01% 1.25 0.00% 

 Sale of Property, plant and equipment  
 - - - - - - - - 0.09 0.00% 

 Purchases  
 0.14 0.00% - - - - - - - - 

  
 

          

 Owndays Co., Ltd.   Subsidiary 
          

 Management support service fee  
 6.10 0.03% 2.07 0.01% 77.68 0.12% - - - - 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Equity Investment  
 - - - - 1,312.79 1.97% - - 25,128.40 66.34% 

  
 

          

 Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd.  Subsidiary 
          

 Interest expense on loan  
 - - 0.89 0.01% 0.92 0.00% 21.84 0.04% 2.27 0.01% 

 Management support service fee  
 0.18 0.00% - - - - 38.35 0.07% 19.78 0.05% 

 Sub-Lease Income  
 10.05 0.05% 1.27 0.01% - - - - - - 

 Sale of Goods/Services  
 21.96 0.12% 23.63 0.16% 122.96 0.18% 65.74 0.12% - - 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company Limited   Subsidiary 
          

 Loan given  
 34.00 0.18% 9.23 0.06% 172.16 0.26% 2.36 0.00% - - 

 Interest income on loan  
 3.57 0.02% 0.10 0.00% 4.02 0.01% 0.01 0.00% - - 

 Management support service fee  
 18.68 0.10% 4.32 0.03% 33.47 0.05% - - - - 

 Management Fees - Expense  
 1.18 0.01% 0.11 0.00% 0.50 0.00% - - - - 

 Sale of Goods/Services  
 9.02 0.05% - - 11.99 0.02% - - - - 

 Equity investment  
 - - - - - - - - 2.30 0.01% 

   
          

 Thai Eyewear Company Limited  Subsidiary 
          

 Equity investment  
 - - - - - - - - 2.30 0.01% 

   
          

 Lenskart Solutions FZCO   Subsidiary 
          

 Interest income on loan  
 - - - - - - 0.12 0.00% - - 

 Loan given  
 - - - - - - 0.02 0.00% 1.24 0.00% 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Optical Trading LLC  Subsidiary 
          

 Management support service fee  
 3.11 0.02% 6.10 0.04% 51.99 0.08% 21.65 0.04% 10.77 0.03% 

 Interest income on loan  
 36.86 0.19% 22.62 0.15% 105.51 0.16% 55.25 0.10% 26.24 0.07% 

 Loan given  
 207.00 1.09% 259.53 1.71% - - - - 307.14 0.81% 

 Services provided  
 - - - - 5.44 0.01% 1.05 0.00% 1.78 0.00% 

 Sale of property plant and equipment  
 - - - - - - - - 0.32 0.00% 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Lenskart Solutions INC (Subsidiary)  Subsidiary 
          

 Management support service fee  
 - - - - - - - - 4.27 0.01% 

 Interest on Loan  
 - - - - 1.08 0.00% 0.07 0.00% 2.14 0.01% 

 Deemed capital contribution (on account of ESOP)  
 - - - - - - 0.28 0.00% - - 

 Loan given  
 - - 8.50 0.06% 24.70 0.04% 8.33 0.02% - - 

 Buy back of Shares  
 - - - - - - 154.85 0.29% - - 

 Equity contribution  
 - - - - - - - - 161.94 0.43% 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Arabia Limited   Subsidiary 
          

 Equity investment  
 169.92 0.90% 159.70 1.05% 364.12 0.55% 126.74 0.23% - - 

Management Fees Cross Charge 
 3.92 0.02% 2.63 0.02% 40.87 0.06% 0.87 0.00% - - 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd.  Subsidiary 
          

 Deemed investment  
 - - - - - - - - 19.09 0.05% 

  
 

          

 (J) Lenskart Solutions INC  
 

          

   
          

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited)  

Ultimate Holding 

Company 

          

 Management Support Services  
 0.27 0.00% 8.43 0.06% 16.18 0.02% 28.57 0.05% 26.41 0.07% 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.   Holding Company 
          

 Management support service fee  
 - - - - - - - - 4.33 0.01% 

 Equity Contribution by Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.  
 - - - - - - - - 161.94 0.43% 

 Equity withdrawn by Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.  
 - - - - - - 154.85 0.29% - - 

 Deemed capital contribution (on account of ESOP)  
 - - - - - - 0.28 0.00% - - 

 Loan Amount received  
 - - 8.50 0.06% 24.70 0.04% 8.33 0.02% - - 

 Interest on Loan  
 - - - - 1.04 0.00% 0.08 0.00% 2.14 0.01% 

  
 

          

 (K) Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company 

Limited  
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
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31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

  
 

          

 Owndays Co. Ltd.   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Management support service fee  
 3.13 0.02% 2.82 0.02% 3.97 0.01% - - - - 

   
          

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited)  

Ultimate Holding 

Company 

          

 Purchase of Goods  
 1.91 0.01% - - 4.35 0.01% - - - - 

 Purchase of property plant and equipment  
 - - - - 0.04 0.00% - - - - 

   
          

 Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.   Holding Company 
          

 Management Fees Expense  
 18.68 0.10% 4.32 0.03% 33.64 0.05% - - - - 

 Management support service fee  
 1.18 0.01% 0.11 0.00% 0.50 0.00% - - - - 

 Equity Contribution  
 - - - - - - - - 2.30 0.01% 

 Purchase of Goods  
 9.02 0.05% - - 11.66 0.02% - - - - 

 Loan taken  
 34.00 0.18% 9.23 0.06% 172.16 0.26% 2.29 0.00% - - 

 Interest on loan  
 3.57 0.02% 0.10 0.00% 4.12 0.01% 0.02 0.00% - - 

  
 

          

 (L) Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited  
 

          

  
 

          

 Owndays Co., Ltd   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of service   2.79 0.01% - - 5.18 0.01% 11.87 0.02% 
 

- 

  
 

          

 Owndays Taiwan Private Limited   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of service   0.87 0.00% - - 5.39 0.01% 
-

- 
- 

-

- 
- 

  
 

          

 Owndays Malaysia Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of service  
 0.09 0.00% - - 0.13 0.00% -

- 

- -

- 

- 

  
 

          

 Owndays Hongkong Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 
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age of 
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from 
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ns (%) 
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31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
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31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Sale of service  
 0.21 0.00% - - 0.50 0.00% -

- 

- -

- 

- 

  
 

          

 Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd.   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of service  
 0.44 0.00% - - 1.00 0.00% 2.72 0.01% -

- 

- 

  
 

          

 Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd.   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of service  
 0.67 0.00% 0.58 0.00% 2.44 0.00% 1.12 0.00% -

- 

- 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited)  
Holding Company 

          

 Sale of service  
 17.03 0.09% - - 27.39 0.04% - - - - 

 Deemed contribution (on account of ESOP)  
 2.07 0.01% 2.34 0.02% 8.71 0.01% 3.83 0.01% - - 

  
 

          

 (M) Lenskart Optical Lenses Cutting L.L.C  
 

          

  
 

          

 Lenskart Optical Trading LLC   Holding Company 
          

 Purchase of goods  
 22.38 0.12% 25.01 0.16% 41.12 0.06% 0.94 0.00% - - 

 Management support service fee  
 - - - - 29.99 0.05% 59.69 0.11% - - 

 Interest income on loan  
 - - - - - - 1.63 0.00% - - 

 Sales of goods  
 69.28 0.37% 5.63 0.04% 159.67 0.24% - - - - 

 Management support service fee  
 - - - - 31.82 0.05% - - - - 

 Equity contribution  
 - - - - - - 2.27 0.00% - - 

 Purchase of Consumables  
 1.69 0.01% - - - - - - - - 

 Asset Acquisiton   - - 5.72 0.04% - - - - - - 

 Rent expense   4.08 0.02% 3.97 0.03% - - - - - - 

 Management Fees -Expense  
 - - 7.85 0.05% - - - - - - 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited)  

Ultimate Holding 

Company 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 
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from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 
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from 
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31, 2025 
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age of 
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from 

operatio

ns (%) 
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31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Purchase of goods  
 32.11 0.17% - - 116.09 0.17% - - - - 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Arabia Limited   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of goods  
 18.03 0.10% 0.02 0.00% 56.64 0.09% - - - - 

 Purchase of goods  
 0.30 0.00% - - - - - - - - 

  
 

          

 (N) Lenskart Optical Trading LLC  
 

          

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.   Holding Company 
          

 Management support service fee  
 3.11 0.02% 6.10 0.04% 51.78 0.08% 21.59 0.04% 11.13 0.03% 

 Purchase of property plant and equipment  
 - - - - - - - - 0.33 0.00% 

 Loan taken  
 207.00 1.09% 259.53 1.71% - - - - 307.08 0.81% 

 Services availed  
 - - - - 5.44 0.01% 1.05 0.00% 1.78 0.00% 

 Interest expense on loan  
 36.86 0.19% 22.62 0.15% 102.13 0.15% 53.54 0.10% 26.16 0.07% 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited)  
Ultimate Holding 

Company 

          

 Purchase of consumables  
 - - - - 5.37 0.01% 5.03 0.01% 1.30 0.00% 

 Purchase of goods  
 29.47 0.16% 50.53 0.33% 109.70 0.16% 111.61 0.21% 66.52 0.18% 

 Purchase of property plant and equipment  
 0.81 0.00% 1.50 0.01% 6.48 0.01% 9.62 0.02% 4.76 0.01% 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Optical Lenses Cutting L.L.C   Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of goods  
 22.38 0.12% 25.01 0.16% 41.12 0.06% - - 0.91 0.00% 

 Equity Investment  
 - - - - - - 2.27 0.00% - - 

 Purchase of goods  
 69.28 0.37% 5.63 0.04% 159.62 0.24% - - - - 

 Interest expense on loan  
 - - - - - - 1.63 0.00% - - 

 Management support service fee  
 - - 7.85 0.05% 31.82 0.05% 59.69 0.11% - - 

 Sale of Consumables  
 1.69 0.01% - - - - - - - - 

 Sublease Income  
 4.08 0.02% 3.97 0.03% - - - - - - 

 Sale of Fixed Assets  
 - - 5.72 0.04% - - - - - - 
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For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 
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operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Lenskart Arabia Limited   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Management support service fee  
 13.74 0.07% 13.71 0.09% 66.76 0.10% - - - - 

 Sale of consumables  
 1.04 0.01% - - - - - - - - 

 Sale of asset  
 - - 1.56 0.01% - - - - - - 

  
 

          

 (O) Dealskart Online Services Private Limited  
 

          

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited   
Holding Company 

          

 Sales of services   
 

          

 - Operation and maintenance income  
 1,293.88 6.83% - - 1,237.71 1.86% - - - - 

 - Rental income  
 131.84 0.70% - - 152.01 0.23% - - - - 

 Rental expenses   
 8.40 0.04% - - 8.40 0.01% - - - - 

 Sale of goods  
 - - - - 4.17 0.01% - - - - 

 Return of purchases of traded goods  
 - - - - 2.09 0.00% - - - - 

 Electricity expense   
 4.06 0.02% - - - - - - - - 

 Interest Income  
 1.51 0.01% - - - - - - - - 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Staff recruitment and training expenses  
 54.29 0.29% - - 63.53 0.10% - - - - 

  
 

          

 (P) Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd.   
 

          

  
 

          

 Owndays Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Royalty fees income  
 0.00 0.00% 0.04 0.00% 0.16 0.00% 0.09 0.00% - - 

 Sale of Goods/Services  
 0.41 0.00% - - - 

 
- - - - 

  
 

          

 Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd   Holding Company 
          

 Consumption of store and spares  
 - - - - - - 2.24 0.00% 0.01 0.00% 

 Information technology expenses  
 - - 4.10 0.03% - - 2.67 0.00% 10.42 0.03% 

 Purchase of raw material  
 152.95 0.81% 58.28 0.38% 388.82 0.58% 373.46 0.69% 234.64 0.62% 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Royalty fees income  
 0.01 0.00% 0.10 0.00% 0.31 0.00% 0.29 0.00% - - 

 Sale of Goods/Services  
 0.46 0.00% - - - 

 
0.30 0.00% - - 

  
 

          

 Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co., Ltd    Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Purchase of raw material  
 5.21 0.03% - - 16.07 0.02% 13.29 0.02% 5.76 0.02% 

 Information technology expenses  
 - - 3.45 0.02% - - - - - - 

  
 

          

 Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary           

 Purchases  
 0.69 0.00% 0.56 0.00% - - - - - - 

 Professional expenses  
 - - - - 2.44 0.00% 1.12 0.00% - - 

  
 

          

 (Q) Owndays Co, Ltd   
 

          

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.   Holding Company 
          

 Information technology support expenses  
 - - - - 78.36 0.12% - - - - 

 Management support fees  
 22.70 0.12% 13.95 0.09% - - - - - - 

  
 

          

 Owndays Inc ( Japan)   Holding Company 
          

 Interest expense  
 5.48 0.03% 5.38 0.04% 21.80 0.03% 18.24 0.03% 11.73 0.03% 

  
 

          

 Owndays singapore Pte. Ltd.  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Information technology income  
 - - 11.26 0.07% - - 44.65 0.08% 45.21 0.12% 

 Royalty fees income  
 43.93 0.23% 38.16 0.25% 164.00 0.25% 151.73 0.28% 96.08 0.25% 

 Sale of Goods/Services  
 747.18 3.94% 499.58 3.29% 2,215.10 3.33% 2,014.57 3.71% 1,284.99 3.39% 

 Purchase of Goods/Services  
 - - - - 0.02 0.00% 0.01 0.00% - - 

  
 

          

 Owndays Taiwan Ltd.  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Information technology income  
 - - 5.67 0.04% - - - - 11.99 0.03% 

 Information technology support expenses  
 6.90 0.04% - - - - 23.24 0.04% - - 

 Royalty fees income  
 - - - - 24.54 0.04% - - - - 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co., Ltd.  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Information technology support expenses  
 7.62 0.04% 6.47 0.04% 27.95 0.04% 23.82 0.04% - - 

  
 

          

 Tennozu Optical College Co., Ltd.  Subsidiary 
          

 Staff recruitment and training   
 37.33 0.20% 19.66 0.13% 51.45 0.08% - - - - 

 Outsourcing fee  
 - - - - 4.28 0.01% - - - - 

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

Management Support Service Fees   3.13 0.02% 2.82 0.02% 3.97 0.01% - - - - 

  
 

          

 Owndays Contact Co., Ltd.   Subsidiary 
          

 Interest Income  
 0.38 0.00% - - 3.61 0.01% - - - - 

  
 

          

 Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Professional expenses  
 2.79 0.01% - - 5.18 0.01% 11.87 0.02% - - 

  
 

          

 (R) Owndays Downunder Pty Ltd   
 

          

  
 

          

 Owndays singapore Pte. Ltd.  Holding Company 
          

 Travel and conveyance  
 - - - - - - 0.50 0.00% 0.42 0.00% 

 Information technology expenses  
 - - 0.33 0.00% - - 1.05 0.00% 0.41 0.00% 

 Interest expense  
 0.21 0.00% 0.21 0.00% 0.83 0.00% 0.56 0.00% - - 

 Purchase of raw material  
 7.30 0.04% 7.07 0.05% 34.24 0.05% 11.16 0.02% 11.32 0.03% 

 Royalty expense  
 0.31 0.00% 0.19 0.00% 1.00 0.00% 2.25 0.00% 5.55 0.01% 

  
 

          

 (S) Owndays Hong Kong Limited   
 

          

  
 

          

 Owndays singapore Pte. Ltd.  Holding Company 
          

 Design fees expense  
 - - 1.69 0.01% - - 1.70 0.00% 1.75 0.00% 

 Interest expense  
 1.15 0.01% 1.95 0.01% 7.26 0.01% 11.73 0.02% 8.19 0.02% 

 Purchase of raw material  
 58.42 0.31% 49.53 0.33% 213.75 0.32% 188.07 0.35% 142.01 0.37% 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

  
 

          

 Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Professional expenses  
 0.22 0.00% - - 0.50 0.00% - - - - 

  
 

          

 (T) Owndays Inc ( Japan)  
 

          

  
 

          

 Owndays co, Ltd   Subsidiary 
          

 Interest income  
 5.48 0.03% 5.38 0.04% 21.80 0.03% 18.33 0.03% 11.73 0.03% 

  
 

          

 (U) Owndays Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.   
 

          

  
 

          

 Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd.   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Purchase of stock in trade  
 0.41 0.00% - - - - 0.86 0.00% - - 

 Royalty expense  
 0.00 0.00% 0.04 0.00% 0.16 0.00% 0.09 0.00% - - 

  
 

          

 Owndays singapore Pte. Ltd  Holding Company 
          

 Affiliation fees expense  
 - - - - - - 1.18 0.00% 2.33 0.01% 

 Consumption of store and spares  
 - - - - - - 0.46 0.00% 0.49 0.00% 

 Travel and conveyance  
 - - - - - - - - 2.00 0.01% 

 Information technology support expenses  
 - - 0.73 0.00% - - 2.93 0.01% 1.41 0.00% 

 Interest expense  
 0.34 0.00% 0.32 0.00% 1.32 0.00% 1.30 0.00% 1.00 0.00% 

 Marketing and promotion expenses  
 - - 0.54 0.00% - - 1.79 0.00% - - 

 Purchase of raw material  
 11.00 0.06% 6.24 0.04% 21.72 0.03% 28.60 0.05% 14.50 0.04% 

 Software and maintenance expenses  
 - - - - 2.35 0.00% - - - - 

 Advertisement expenses  
 - - - - 2.04 0.00% - - - - 

 Royalty expense  
 3.35 0.02% 2.56 0.02% 10.82 0.02% 8.66 0.02% 4.75 0.01% 

 Travel and conveyance  
 - - - - - - - - 1.18 0.00% 

  
 

          

 Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Professional expenses  
 0.10 0.00% - - 0.13 0.00% - - - - 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 (V) Owndays singapore Pte. Ltd  
 

          

  
 

          

 Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd.   Holding Company 
          

 Interest income  
 - - 0.88 0.01% 0.92 0.00% 21.83 0.04% 2.29 0.01% 

 Management support service fee  
 - - - - - - 38.75 0.07% 19.78 0.05% 

 Warehousing cost  
 10.05 0.05% 1.27 0.01% - - - - - - 

 Purchase of traded goods  
 21.96 0.12% 23.63 0.16% 122.96 0.18% 64.64 0.12% - - 

  
 

          

 Neso Brands Pte. Ltd.   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Information technology support expenses  
 - - 6.64 0.04% 21.99 0.03% 21.05 0.04% - - 

  
 

          

 Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Professional expenses  
 0.45 0.00% - - 1.40 0.00% 2.72 0.01% - - 

  
 

          

 Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd.    Subsidiary 
          

Purchase of raw material  - - - - - - - - 1.11 0.00% 

 Purchase of stock in trade  
 0.46 0.00% - - - - 0.31 0.00% - - 

 Royalty expense  
 - - 0.10 0.00% 0.31 0.00% 0.29 0.00% - - 

 Sale of Goods/Services  
 152.95 0.81% 58.28 0.38% 391.61 0.59% 377.97 0.70% 225.40 0.60% 

   
          

 Owndays co, Ltd   Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Affiliation fees expense  
 - - - - - - 0.48 0.00% 1.19 0.00% 

 Consumption of store and spares  
 - - - - - - 0.07 0.00% - - 

 Travel and conveyance  
 - - - - - - - - 39.68 0.10% 

 Information technology support expenses  
 - - - - - - 44.45 0.08% 9.50 0.03% 

 Purchase of raw material  
 747.18 3.94% 499.58 3.29% 2,209.40 3.32% 1,948.67 3.59% 1,279.75 3.38% 

 Purchase of stock in trade  
 - - - - - - - - 1.59 0.00% 

 Purchase of traded goods  
 - - - - - - 92.82 0.17% - - 

 Royalty expense  
 43.93 0.23% 38.16 0.25% 163.90 0.25% 150.51 0.28% 94.57 0.25% 

 Sale of Goods/Services  
 - - - - 0.02 0.00% 0.01 0.00% - - 
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Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Owndays Downunder Pty Ltd   Subsidiary 
          

 Interest expense  
 0.21 0.00% 0.21 0.00% 0.85 0.00% 0.55 0.00% - - 

 Royalty fees income  
 0.31 0.00% 0.19 0.00% 1.11 0.00% 2.20 0.00% 5.52 0.01% 

 Sale of raw material  
 7.30 0.04% 7.07 0.05% 34.96 0.05% 13.48 0.02% 12.40 0.03% 

  
 

          

 Owndays Hong Kong Limited   Subsidiary 
          

 Design fees income  
 - - - - - - 1.72 0.00% 1.66 0.00% 

 Interest income  
 1.15 0.01% 1.95 0.01% 7.25 0.01% 11.74 0.02% 8.17 0.02% 

 Sale of Goods/Services  
 58.42 0.31% 49.53 0.33% 216.44 0.33% 188.07 0.35% 142.01 0.37% 

  
 

          

 Owndays Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.  Subsidiary 
          

 Affiliation fees income  
 - - - - - - 1.19 0.00% 2.37 0.01% 

 Interest expense  
 0.34 0.00% 0.32 0.00% 1.33 0.00% 1.30 0.00% 0.83 0.00% 

 Software and maintenance income  
 - - - - 2.35 0.00% - - - - 

 Marketing and promotional fee  
 - - 0.54 0.00% 2.04 0.00% - - - - 

 Royalty fees income  
 3.35 0.02% 2.56 0.02% 10.89 0.02% 8.62 0.02% 4.77 0.01% 

 Sale of Goods/Services  
 11.00 0.06% 6.24 0.04% 30.02 0.05% 32.68 0.06% 19.19 0.05% 

  
 

          

 Owndays Taiwan Ltd  Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of Goods/Services  
 228.99 1.21% 165.77 1.09% 778.33 1.17% 708.29 1.30% 402.53 1.06% 

  
 

          

 Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co., Ltd.  Subsidiary 
          

 Information technology support expenses  
 7.42 0.04% 6.01 0.04% 27.20 0.04% 24.59 0.05% 15.37 0.04% 

  
 

          

 (W) Owndays Taiwan Ltd  
 

          

  
 

          

 Owndays Co, Ltd  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Information technology support income 
 6.90 0.04% - - - - - - 11.99 0.03% 

 IT Fees expense  
 - - - - - - 23.24 0.04% - - 

 Purchase of raw material  
 - - - - 24.48 0.04% - - - - 

  
 

          



 

54 

Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
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31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

 Owndays singapore Pte. Ltd  Holding Company 
          

 Consumption of store and spares  
 - - - - - - 2.29 0.00% 1.47 0.00% 

 Travel and conveyance  
 - - - - - - 1.25 0.00% - - 

 Marketing and promotion expenses  
 - - - - - - 3.88 0.01% - - 

 Purchase of raw material  
 228.99 1.21% 165.77 1.09% 772.63 1.16% 684.70 1.26% 395.10 1.04% 

  
 

          

 Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Professional expenses  
 0.87 0.00% - - 5.39 0.01% - - NA NA 

  
 

          

 (X) Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co., Ltd   
 

          

  
 

          

 Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd.  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Sale of raw material  
 5.21 0.03% - - 16.07 0.02% 13.29 0.02% 5.76 0.02% 

IT Fees income 
 - - 3.45 0.02% - - - - - - 

  
 

          

 Owndays co, Ltd  Fellow Subsidiary 
          

 Information technology income  
 7.62 0.04% 6.47 0.04% 26.11 0.04% 23.82 0.04% - - 

  
 

          

 Owndays singapore Pte. Ltd  Holding Company 
          

 Information technology income  
 7.42 0.04% 6.01 0.04% 25.26 0.04% 23.12 0.04% 14.42 0.04% 

  
 

          

 (Y) Tennozu Optical College Co., Ltd.  
 

          

  
 

          

 Owndays co, Ltd  Holding Company 
          

 Training fee  
 37.33 0.20% 19.66 0.13% 55.73 0.08% - - - - 

  
 

          

 (Z) Owndays Contact Co., Ltd.  
 

          

  
 

          

 Owndays co, Ltd  Holding Company 
          

 Interest expense  
 0.38 0.00% - - 3.61 0.01% - - - - 
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óUltimate holding companyô above refers to our Company.  

See also, ñOther Financial Information ï Related Party Transactionsò on page 903. 

 

 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 

Particulars 
Nature of 

relationship 

For the three months period  For the Financial Year ended 

June 30, 

2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

June 30, 

2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2025 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2024 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 

March 

31, 2023 

Percent

age of 

revenue 

from 

operatio

ns (%) 
 (  in million unless otherwise stated)) 

(Z) Thai Eyewear Company Limited  

            

Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd. Holding Company           

Equity contribution   - - - - - - - - 2.30 0.00% 
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Financing Arrangements  

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, Directors or their 

relatives (as defined under the Companies Act) have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company 

other than in the normal course of the business of the financing entity during a period of six months immediately preceding the 

date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus and this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Weighted average price at which Specified Securities were acquired by our Promoters (also the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders) and the Selling Shareholders in the one year preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus  

Details of the weighted average price at which our Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders) and the Selling 

Shareholders acquired the Specified Securities in the one year immediately preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus 

are as follows: 

Name 
Number of Equity Shares acquired in last 

one year 

Weighted average price of Equity Shares 

acquired in the last one year (in  per 

Equity Share)# 

Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders) 

Peyush Bansal 104,699,010 30.81 

Neha Bansal 61,845,700 16.20 

Amit Chaudhary 8,436,160  16.21 

Sumeet Kapahi 8,353,050 15.93 

Investor Selling Shareholders 

Alpha Wave Ventures LP 63,420,570 107.24 

Bay Capital Holdings Ltd 12,150,910 120.00 

Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd. - - 

Chiratae Trust  - - 

ECLK Innovations LLP 823,000 208.75 

Epiq Capital B, L.P. - - 

IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC - - 

Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  2,404,750 90.00 

Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP 7,936,120 63.81 

Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited 3,174,450 63.81 

MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd.  50,909,420 103.20 

Madison India Opportunities V VCC 775,860 200.81 

PI Opportunities Fund - II  64,788,160 Nil  

Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 

Mauritius Limited 

- - 

SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited  262,846,880 69.34 

Technology Venture Fund 492,420 120.00 

TR Capital II L.P. - - 

TR Capital III Mauritius 14,671,250 23.93 

TR Capital III Mauritius II 17,283,030 23.93 
*  As certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of certificate dated October 25, 2025. 

 

For further details, see ñCapital Structureò beginning on page 132. 

Details of price at which Specified Securities were acquired by our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, Selling 

Shareholders and Shareholders with the right to nominate directors or other rights in the last three years preceding the 

date of this Red Herring Prospectus  

Except as stated below, there have been no Equity Shares or Preference Shares that were acquired in the last three years 

preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, by our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, the Selling Shareholders 

and Shareholders with right to nominate directors or other rights in our Company. 

The details of the respective prices at which these acquisitions were undertaken in the last three years preceding the date of this 

Red Herring Prospectus are set out below  

A. Equity Shares 

Issuer/ Name of 

transferor*  

Name of 

allottee/ 

transferee* 

Nature of 

transaction* 

Nature of 

considera

tion*  

Date of acquisition 

/transfer*  

No. of Equity 

Shares* 

Face 

value ( ) 

*  

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( )*  

Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders) 

Company Sumeet Kapahi Allotment of Equity 

Shares upon 

exercise of ESOP 

Cash September 12, 2024 3,000 2.00 22.00 

Company Peyush Bansal Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 61,670,979 2.00 N.A. 
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Issuer/ Name of 

transferor*  

Name of 

allottee/ 

transferee* 

Nature of 

transaction* 

Nature of 

considera

tion*  

Date of acquisition 

/transfer*  

No. of Equity 

Shares* 

Face 

value ( ) 

*  

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( )*  

Company Neha Bansal Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 61,797,951 2.00 N.A. 

Company Amit Chaudhary Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 7,334,523 2.00 N.A. 

Company Sumeet Kapahi Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 6,978,600 2.00 N.A. 

Unilazer Alternative 

Ventures LLP$ 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 18, 2025 2,552,250 2.00 52.00 

Kedaara Capital Fund II 

LLP 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 18, 2025 2,013,669 2.00 52.00 

Kedaara Capital Fund 

III LLP  

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 18, 2025 1,057,945 2.00 52.00 

Avendus Future Leaders 

Fund II 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 18, 2025 384,691 2.00 52.00 

Central Park Securities 

(RCB) 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 18, 2025 90,338 2.00 52.00 

SVF II Lightbulb 

(Cayman) Limited 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 21, 2025 9,601,238 2.00 52.00 

Kedaara Norfolk 

Holdings Limited 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 21, 2025 805,468 2.00 52.00 

Steadview Capital 

Mauritius Limited 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 21, 2025 3,403,408 2.00 52.00 

ABG Capital Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 21, 2025 587,579 2.00 52.00 

LTR Focus Fund Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 21, 2025 347,862 2.00 52.00 

MacRitchie Investments 

Pte. Ltd. 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 21, 2025 4,772,290 2.00 52.00 

Birdseye View Holdings 

II Pte. Ltd. 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 21, 2025 1,404,457 2.00 52.00 

Epiq Capital II Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 21, 2025 302,280 2.00 52.00 

ECLK Innovations LLP Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 21, 2025 30,041 2.00 52.00 

Infinity Partners Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 21, 2025 116,563 2.00 52.00 

Chiratae Growth Fund I Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 233,612 2.00 52.00 

PI Opportunities Fund-

II  

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 3,274,077 2.00 52.00 

TR Capital II L.P. Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 250,207 2.00 52.00 

TR Capital III Mauritius Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 535,534 2.00 52.00 

TR Capital III Mauritius 

II  

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 630,870 2.00 52.00 

Kariba Holdings IV 

Mauritius 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 256,079 2.00 52.00 

TRI Funds Holding Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 39,114 2.00 52.00 

Epiq Capital B, L.P. Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 630,173 2.00 52.00 

Ravi Modi Family Trust 

acting through its trustee 

(Modi Fiduciary 

Services Private 

Limited) 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 174,859 2.00 52.00 

Dove Investments 

Limited 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 1,315,138 2.00 52.00 

Carillon Investments 

B.V. 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 146,126 2.00 52.00 

Madison India 

Opportunities V VCC 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 374,874 2.00 52.00 

Chiratae Trust Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 154,462 2.00 52.00 

Chiratae Ventures India 

Fund IV 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 85,381 2.00 52.00 

Chiratae Ventures 

Master Fund IV 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 69,857 2.00 52.00 

Technology Venture 

Fund 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 22, 2025 17,974 2.00 52.00 

Alpha Wave Ventures 

LP 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 23, 2025 2,507,411 2.00 52.00 

Alpha Wave Ventures II 

LP 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 23, 2025 2,433,709 2.00 52.00 

IDG Ventures India 

Fund III LLC 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 23, 2025 274,600 2.00 52.00 

Senapathy 

Gopalakrishnan 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 23, 2025 114,666 2.00 52.00 

Unilazer Alternative 

Ventures LLP$ 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 24, 2025 974,312 2.00 52.00 
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Issuer/ Name of 

transferor*  

Name of 

allottee/ 

transferee* 

Nature of 

transaction* 

Nature of 

considera

tion*  

Date of acquisition 

/transfer*  

No. of Equity 

Shares* 

Face 

value ( ) 

*  

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( )*  

Schroders Capital 

Private Equity Asia 

Mauritius Limited 

Peyush Bansal Transfer Cash July 24, 2025 722,256 2.00 52.00 

Company Peyush Bansal Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  62,013,640 2.00 NA 

Company Neha Bansal Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  61,845,700 2.00 NA 

Company Amit Chaudhary Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  8,436,160 2.00 NA 

Company Sumeet Kapahi Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October7, 2025  8,353,050 2.00 NA 

Neha Bansal Shrikanta R 

Damani 

Transfer Cash October 23, 2025 2,238,806 2.00 402.00 

Promoter Group 

Company Amit Mittal Bonus issue NA October 16, 2024 153,000 2.00 N.A. 

Lenskart ESOP Trust Amit Mittal Transfer Cash February 12, 2025 65,000 2.00 230.00 

Peyush Bansal Bal Kishan 

Bansal 

Transfer Gift July 16, 2025 100 2.00 N.A. 

Neha Bansal Bal Kishan 

Bansal 

Transfer Gift July 16, 2025 100 2.00 N.A. 

Bal Kishan Bansal PB LK Family 

Trust 

Transfer Gift July 17, 2025 100 2.00 N.A. 

Bal Kishan Bansal NB LK Family 

Trust 

Transfer Gift July 17, 2025 100 2.00 N.A. 

Apeksha Suryakant 

Gupta  

Amit Mittal Transfer Cash October 3, 2025  13,092  2.00 230.00 

Gagan Bajpai  Amit Mittal Transfer Cash October 7, 2025  25,350  2.00 230.00 

Ayush Goel  Amit Mittal Transfer Cash October 10, 2025  50,000  2.00 230.00 

Shruti Marwaha  Amit Mittal Transfer Cash October 14, 2025  10,000  2.00 230.00 

Shareholders with the right to nominate directors or other rights and Selling Shareholders (excluding the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders)@ 

SVF II Lightbulb 

(Cayman) Limited 

Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 2,800,420 2.00 1,839.01 

Steadview Capital 

Mauritius Limited 

Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 1,599,509 2.00 1,839.01 

ABG Capital Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 276,147 2.00 1,839.01 

LTR Focus Fund Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 163,486 2.00 1,839.01 

TR Kariba Secondary 5 Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 232,600 2.00 1,839.01 
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Issuer/ Name of 

transferor*  

Name of 

allottee/ 

transferee* 

Nature of 

transaction* 

Nature of 

considera

tion*  

Date of acquisition 

/transfer*  

No. of Equity 

Shares* 

Face 

value ( ) 

*  

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( )*  

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

TR Kariba Secondary 6 Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 407,421 2.00 1,839.01 

TR Capital II L.P. Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 257,755 2.00 1,839.01 

Kedaara Norfolk 

Holdings Limited 

Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 686,555 2.00 1,839.01 

Peyush Bansal Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 163,131 2.00 1,839.01 

Neha Bansal Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 163,131 2.00 1,839.01 

Amit Chaudhary Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 163,131 2.00 1,839.01 

Sumeet Kapahi Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 163,131 2.00 1,839.01 

PI Opportunities Fund-

II  

Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 161,378 2.00 1,839.01 

Kedaara Capital Fund II 

LLP 

Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 1,716,388 2.00 1,839.01 
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Issuer/ Name of 

transferor*  

Name of 

allottee/ 

transferee* 

Nature of 

transaction* 

Nature of 

considera

tion*  

Date of acquisition 

/transfer*  

No. of Equity 

Shares* 

Face 

value ( ) 

*  

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( )*  

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Unilazer Alternative 

Ventures LLP$ 

Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 1,223,484 2.00 1,839.01 

Senapathy 

Gopalkrishnan 

Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 42,171 2.00 1,839.01 

Chiratae Trust Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 373,873 2.00 1,839.01 

IDG Ventures India 

Fund III LLC 

Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 664,662 2.00 1,839.01 

Schroders Capital 

Private Equity Asia 

Mauritius Limited 

Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Transfer Cash March 29, 2023 2,800,420 2.00 1,839.01 

Unilazer Alternative 

Ventures LLP$ 

Epiq Capital B, 

L.P. 

Transfer Cash May 23, 2023 443,385 2.00 1,839.01 

Schroders Capital 

Private Equity Asia 

Mauritius Limited 

Madison India 

Opportunities V 

VCC 

Transfer Cash December 20, 2023 949,401 2.00 2,008.11 

Company SVF II 

Lightbulb 

(Cayman) 

Limited 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 165,987 2.00 N.A. 

Company Kedaara Capital 

Fund II LLP 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 25,312,059 2.00 N.A. 

Company Kedaara Norfolk 

Holdings 

Limited 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 10,124,820 2.00 N.A. 

Company PI Opportunities 

Fund - II  

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 22,416,318 2.00 N.A. 

Company 

 

Alpha Wave 

Ventures LP 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 4,744,233 2.00 N.A. 

Company MacRitchie 

Investments Pte. 

Ltd. 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 32,180,607 2.00 N.A. 
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Issuer/ Name of 

transferor*  

Name of 

allottee/ 

transferee* 

Nature of 

transaction* 

Nature of 

considera

tion*  

Date of acquisition 

/transfer*  

No. of Equity 

Shares* 

Face 

value ( ) 

*  

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( )*  

Company Birdseye View 

Holdings II Pte. 

Ltd. 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 34,628,310 2.00 N.A. 

Company Epiq Capital B, 

L.P. 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 15,537,537 2.00 N.A. 

Company Chiratae Trust Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 3,808,413 2.00 N.A. 

Company Schroders 

Capital Private 

Equity Asia 

Mauritius 

Limited 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 17,807,940 2.00 N.A. 

Company Bay Capital 

Holdings Ltd 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 5,571,720 2.00 N.A. 

Company Madison India 

Opportunities V 

VCC 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 8,544,609 2.00 N.A. 

Company TR Capital II 

L.P. 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 6,169,095 2.00 N.A. 

Company Kariba Holdings 

IV Mauritius 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 4,149,621 2.00 N.A. 

Company IDG Ventures 

India Fund III 

LLC 

Bonus issue N.A. October 16, 2024 6,770,538 2.00 N.A. 

Company Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

trustee, 

Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC 

Limited) 

Bonus Cash October 16, 2024 126,529,137 2.00 N.A. 

Company SVF II 

Lightbulb 

(Cayman) 

Limited 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

N.A. July 4, 2025 9,582,800 2.00 N.A. 

Company 

 

Alpha Wave 

Ventures LP 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

N.A. July 4, 2025 19,802,740 2.00 N.A. 

Company ECLK 

Innovations LLP 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

N.A. July 4, 2025 823,000 2.00 N.A. 

Company Technology 

Venture Fund 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

N.A. July 4, 2025 17,980 2.00 N.A. 

Company TR Capital III 

Mauritius 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

N.A. July 4, 2025 535,540 2.00 N.A. 

Company TR Capital III 

Mauritius II 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

N.A. July 4, 2025 630,870 2.00 N.A. 

Company Technology 

Venture Fund 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

N.A. July 11, 2025 20,230 2.00 N.A. 

Company Alpha Wave 

Ventures LP 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  43,617,830 2.00 NA 

Company Bay Capital 

Holdings Ltd. 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  12,150,910 2.00 NA 

Company Kedaara Capital 

Fund II LLP 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  7,936,120 2.00 NA 

Company Kedaara Norfolk 

Holdings 

Limited 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  3,174,450 2.00 NA 

Company Kariba Holdings 

IV Mauritius 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  2,404,750 2.00 NA 

Company Madison India 

Opportunities V 

VCC 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  775,860 2.00 NA 

Company MacRitchie 

Investments Pte. 

Ltd. 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  50,909,420 2.00 NA 

Company Platinum 

Jasmine A 2018 

Trust (acting 

through its 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  75,538,800 2.00 NA 
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Issuer/ Name of 

transferor*  

Name of 

allottee/ 

transferee* 

Nature of 

transaction* 

Nature of 

considera

tion*  

Date of acquisition 

/transfer*  

No. of Equity 

Shares* 

Face 

value ( ) 

*  

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( )*  

trustee, Platinum 

Owl C 2018 

RSC Limited) 

Company PI Opportunities 

Fund II 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  64,788,160 2.00 NA 

Company SVF II 

Lightbulb 

(Cayman) 

Limited  

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  253,264,080 2.00 NA 

Company Technology 

Venture Fund 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

N.A. October 7, 2025  454,210 2.00 N.A. 

Company TR Capital III 

Mauritius 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  14,135,710 2.00 NA 

Company TR Capital III 

Mauritius II 

Conversion of 

CCPS 

NA October 7, 2025  16,652,160 2.00 NA 

*  As certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of their certificate dated October 25, 2025. 
@  For details in relation to our Shareholders with the right to nominate directors or other rights, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 

ï Shareholdersô agreements and other material agreements ï Key terms of all subsisting shareholders agreements and investment 

agreementsò on page 352. 

$ Formerly known as Unilazer Ventures.  

 

B. Preference Shares 

Issuer/ 

Name of 

transferor*  

Name of allottee/ transferee* Nature of 

transacti

on* 

Nature of 

considerat

ion* 

Date of 

acquisition 

/transfer*  

No. of 

Preferenc

e Shares  

Face 

value 

( ) *  

Acquisition price 

per Preference 

Share ( )* 

Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders) 

Company Peyush Bansal Private 

Placemen

t 

Cash June 24, 

2024 

307,400 2.00 2,300.00 

Company Nehal Bansal Private 

Placemen

t 

Cash June 24, 

2024 

306,062 2.00 2,300.00 

Company Amit Chaudhary Private 

Placemen

t 

Cash June 24, 

2024 

41,755 2.00 2,300.00 

Company Sumeet Kapahi Private 

Placemen

t 

Cash June 24, 

2024 

40,658 2.00 2,300.00 

Selling Shareholders (including Shareholders with right to nominate directors and other rights) 

Company Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust (acting 

through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC Limited) 

Private 

Placemen

t 

Cash March 29, 

2023 

 3,305,870  2.00 2,259.12 

TR Capital 

III 

Mauritius 

Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust (acting 

through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC Limited) 

Transfer  Cash March 29, 

2023 

 630,661  2.00 1,839.01 

TR Capital 

III 

Mauritius II 

Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust (acting 

through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC Limited) 

Transfer  Cash  March 29, 

2023 

742,931  2.00 1,839.01 

PI 

Opportuniti

es Fund-II  

Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust (acting 

through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC Limited) 

Transfer  Cash March 29, 

2023 

733,508  2.00 1,839.01 

PI 

Opportuniti

es Fund-II  

Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust (acting 

through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC Limited) 

Transfer  Cash March 29, 

2023 

1,905,534  2.00 1,839.01 

Senapathy 

Gopalkrishn

an 

Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust (acting 

through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC Limited) 

Transfer  Cash  March 29, 

2023 

235,376  2.00 1,839.01 

Technology 

Venture 

Fund  

Madison India Opportunities V VVC Transfer  Cash  December 

20, 2023 

77,586 2.00 2,008.11 

*  As certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of their certificate dated October 25, 2025. 

Average cost of acquisition for Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders) and the Selling Shareholders  

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share acquired by our Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders) and the 

Investor Selling Shareholders, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus is:  
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Name  Number of Equity Shares held  Average cost of acquisition 

per Equity Share (in )* 

Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders)  

Peyush Bansal 173,222,220 18.60 

Neha Bansal 128,271,184 7.60  

Amit Chaudhary 16,585,630  8.16  

Sumeet Kapahi 16,107,050  8.11  

Investor Selling Shareholders  

Alpha Wave Ventures LP 66,184,529  105.92  

Bay Capital Holdings Ltd 18,341,710  161.28  

Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  37,071,443 163.64  

Chiratae Trust  4,077,108 26.77  

ECLK Innovations LLP 792,959 208.75  

Epiq Capital B, L.P. 16,633,757  80.53  

IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC 7,248,220  26.77  

Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  6,759,361  156.27  

Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP 33,248,179  74.99  

Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited 13,299,270  74.99  

MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd.  81,893,360  97.75  

Madison India Opportunities V VCC 9,894,996  200.81 

PI Opportunities Fund - II  86,421,103  24.14  

Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited 19,064,344 40.90  

SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited  253,430,072  74.26  

Technology Venture Fund 474,446  120.00 

TR Capital II L.P 6,604,343  31.54  

TR Capital III Mauritius 14,135,716  43.12  

TR Capital III Mauritius II 16,652,160  43.12 
*  As certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of certificate dated October 25, 2025. 

For further details, see ñCapital Structureò beginning on page 132. 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of Specified Securities transacted in one year, 18 months and three years 

immediately preceding this Red Herring Prospectus  

The weighted average price for all Specified Securities acquired in one year, 18 months and three years preceding the date of 

this Red Herring Prospectus, respectively is mentioned below:  

Period Weighted average cost of 

acquisition per Equity Share 

(in ) 

Cap Price is óXô times the 

weighted average cost of 

acquisition* 

Range of acquisition price: 

per Equity Share: lowest 

price ï highest price (in ) 

Last one year  55.93 [ǒ]* Nil **  - 208.75 

Last 18 months  37.54 [ǒ]* Nil **  - 208.75 

Last three years  40.15 [ǒ]* Nil **  - 208.75 
Note: As certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of certificate dated October 25, 2025 

*  To be updated upon finalization of the Price Band. 
** Acquisition price of bonus shares have been considered as Nil. 

 

Issuance of Equity Shares made in the last one year for consideration other than cash 

Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the last one year preceding the date of this 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

Split or consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year 

Our Company has not undertaken split or consolidation of the Equity Shares in the last one year preceding the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Details of pre-IPO placement 

Our Company has not undertaken any pre-IPO placement. 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by SEBI 

Our Company has not applied for or received any exemption from the SEBI from complying with any provisions of securities 

laws, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SECTION II   - RISK FACTORS  

An investment in our Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. Prospective investors should carefully consider all 

information in this Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making an investment 

in our Equity Shares. If any or some combination of the following risks actually occur, our business, prospects, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows could suffer, the trading price of the Equity Shares could decline, and prospective 

investors may lose all or part of their investment. 

We have described the risks and uncertainties that we believe are material, but these risks and uncertainties may not be the 

only risks relevant to us, the Equity Shares, or the industry in which we operate in. Some risks may be unknown to us and other 

risks currently believed to be immaterial, could be or become material. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factors 

below, we are not in a position to quantify the financial or other implications of any of the risks described in this section. To 

obtain a complete understanding of our business, prospective investors should read this section in conjunction with the sections 

ñOur Businessò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò and 

ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on pages 287, 904 and 398, respectively. In addition, please refer to the 

Unaudited Proforma Financial Information as of and for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Years 2025, 

2024 and 2023 on page 505. This information has been prepared to illustrate the impact of (i) the acquisition of Dealskart 

Online Services Private Limited on our financial position at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, as if such acquisition had 

taken place as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively, and on our results of operations for the years ended March 

31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, as if such acquisition had taken place as at April 1, 2024, April 1, 2023 and 

April 1, 2022, respectively; and (ii) the acquisitions of Stellio Ventures, S.L. and Quantduo Technologies Private Limited, as if 

the acquisitions had taken place on June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively, for 

purposes of the unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and on 

April 1, 2025, April 1, 2024, April 1, 2023 and April 1, 2022, respectively, for purposes of the unaudited proforma statement 

of profit and loss for the three months period ended June 30, 2025, and for Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 

2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively. See alsoñð The Unaudited Proforma Financial Information included in this Red 

Herring Prospectus, which has been prepared to illustrate the effects of the acquisition of Dealskart Online Services Private 

Limited during the Financial Year 2025 and the acquisitions of Stellio Ventures, S.L. and Quantduo Technologies Private 

Limited during the Financial Year 2026 on our Restated Consolidated Financial Information, is not indicative of our 

expected results of operations in future periods or of our future financial position, or a substitute for our past resultsò on 

page 95. 

Prospective investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated under the laws of India and 

is subject to a legal and regulatory environment which may differ in certain respects from that of other countries. In making an 

investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own examination of our business and the terms of the Offer, 

including the merits and risks involved. Prospective investors should consult their tax, financial and legal advisors about the 

particular consequences to them of an investment in the Equity Shares. 

This Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward-looking statements, which refer to future events that involve known and 

unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond our control, which may cause the actual results to 

be materially different from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. See ñForward Looking Statementsò 

on page 26. 

Unless otherwise indicated, the industry and market-related information contained in this Red Herring Prospectus is derived 

from the Redseer Report. The Redseer Report will be available on the website of our Company at 

https://www.lenskart.com/corporate/investorrelations in compliance with applicable law and has also been included in 

ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 1,044. The information included in this 

section includes excerpts from the Redseer Report and may have been reordered by us for the purposes of presentation. There 

are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the Offer), that have been left out or changed in any manner. For 

more information, see ñðThis Red Herring Prospectus contains information from third parties, including an industry report 

prepared by an independent third-party research agency, Redseer Management Consulting Private Limited, which we have 

commissioned and paid for to confirm our understanding of our industry exclusively in connection with the Offer and 

reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risksò on page 102. 

INTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

1. Our cost of raw materials consumed constitutes a significant portion of our expenses (amounting to 4,673.39 

million, or 25.45% and 16,229.74 million, or 24.52%, of our total expenses in the three months ended June 30, 

2025 and the Financial Year 2025, respectively) and delays, interruptions or reduction in the supply of raw 

materials to manufacture our prescription eyeglasses or fluctuations in the prices of our raw materials could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We source raw materials such as blank and powered lenses, certain types of frames, eyeglass cases, packaging 

materials and consumables from third-party suppliers for the manufacture of our eyewear products, along with raw 

materials for the manufacturing of frames, such as metal wires, acetate sheets and transparent resin granules. While 

we have long-term master supply contracts with many of our raw material suppliers, a majority of our raw materials 

are purchased on a spot purchase order basis.  
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Set out below are details of our cost of raw materials consumed, total expenses and cost of raw materials consumed as 

a percentage of total expenses, for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 

and 2023: 

 

Particulars 

For the three months ended 

June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Cost of raw materials consumed (A) 4,673.39 3,639.94 16,229.74 14,092.21 10,618.14 

Total expenses (B) 18,365.80 15,606.22 66,194.78 55,495.94 40,250.74 

Cost of raw materials consumed as % of total 

expenses (%) (A)/(B) 
25.45% 23.32% 24.52% 25.39% 26.38% 

 

Further, our procurement relationships are concentrated among a limited number of raw material suppliers. While our 

ten largest suppliers did not contribute in the aggregate to more than 50% of purchases made during any of the three 

months ended June 30, 2025 and the last three Financial Years, our reliance on a limited number of raw material 

suppliers exposes us to a variety of risks, such as: 

�x delays, interruptions or reductions in the supply of raw materials due to factors beyond our control, such as natural 

disasters, pandemics, accidents, labour disputes, transportation disruptions, regulatory actions, political instability, 

trade restrictions, sanctions or tariffs; 

�x deterioration in the quality of raw materials supplied; 

�x fluctuations in the prices or availability of raw materials due to changes in market conditions, demand and supply 

dynamics, currency exchange rates, inflation, tariffs or taxes; 

�x loss of or deterioration in our relationships with our key raw material suppliers or inability to find alternative or 

additional suppliers on acceptable terms or at all; 

�x breaches of contractual obligations, warranties or representations by our raw material suppliers or disputes or 

litigation arising from such breaches; 

�x non-compliance by our raw material suppliers with applicable laws, regulations, standards or ethical practices 

relating to quality, safety, environment, labour, human rights or anti-corruption; 

�x competition from other manufacturers or distributors of similar or substitute eyewear products, or changes in 

customer preferences;  

�x infringement by our raw material suppliers of any intellectual property rights of third parties or claims of such 

infringement against us; or 

�x increase in concentration of suppliers and a consequent lack of ability to negotiate prices. 

Such risks could adversely affect our ability to manufacture and deliver our eyewear products in a timely, cost effective 

and of a consistent quality, which could result in loss of customers, reputation, market share and revenue. While we 

have not experienced such risks during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the last three Financial Years, we 

cannot assure you that such risks will not materialize in the future. Additionally, any increase in the cost of raw 

materials could adversely affect our margins and profitability, unless we are able to pass on such an increase to our 

customers, which may not be possible in a competitive market. Furthermore, any failure by our raw material suppliers 

to comply with applicable laws, regulations, standards or ethical practices could expose us to legal, regulatory or 

reputational risks, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

2. We manufacture some of our frames in, and import some of our raw materials from, the Peopleôs Republic of 

China, including through import of frames through Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited, our Joint Venture. 

Any delay, interruption or reduction in the supply of such frames or other raw materials could adversely affect our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

We source some of our raw materials and frames from the Peopleôs Republic of China (the ñPRCò), where we also 

operate a manufacturing facility through Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited, our Joint Venture. Baofeng 

Framekart Technology Limited was incorporated on February 9, 2018. It is engaged in the business of production and 

sale of spectacle lenses, spectacle frames and accessories; import and export of goods and technology. Our Company 

holds 51% of the total equity shareholding of Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited. See also ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters - Joint Ventures - Baofeng Framekart Technology Limitedò on page 369. We have also filed an 

application dated October 15, 2025, with the DPIIT seeking approval under Press Note 3 of 2020 for a separate, 

proposed joint venture with a Chinese entity to establish a manufacturing facility in India, which is currently pending. 
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Our supply of raw materials and finished goods from suppliers in the PRC may be disrupted due to factors outside of 

our control including the disruption of global supply chain operations, trade, currency fluctuations, increases in import 

duties and other taxes (including pursuant to changing global tariff structures) and the imposition of new rules, 

regulations and directives, that may affect our supply chain. The table below sets out details of our direct imports from 

the PRC and other purchases, in absolute terms and as a percentage of our total purchases for the three months ended 

June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023: 

Particulars 

For the three months ended June 30, For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in 

million)  

% of total 

purchases 

(  in 

million)  

% of total 

purchases 

( in 

million)  

% of total 

purchases 

( in 

million)  

% of total 

purchases 

( in 

million)  

% of total 

purchases 

Direct imports 

from the PRC 
3,547.49 53.38% 1,746.30 40.93% 10,624.33  42.21% 7,699.71  41.09% 8,682.22  54.15% 

Direct purchases 

from other 

countries 
(including India) 

3,098.83 46.62% 2,519.91 59.07% 14,543.52  57.79% 11,039.58  58.91% 7,350.39  45.85% 

comprising: 

India 1,172.98 17.65% 1,047.64 24.56% 6,647.75 26.41% 3,591.25 19.16% 2,842.71 17.73% 

Japan 756.94 11.39% 538.86 12.63% 2,355.64 9.36% 2,576.92 13.75% 1,771.14 11.05% 

Others* 1,168.91 17.59% 933.41 21.88% 5,540.13 22.02% 4,871.41 26.00% 2,736.54 17.07% 

Total Purchases 6,646.32 100.00% 4,266.21 100.00% 25,167.85 100.00% 18,739.29 100.00% 16,032.61 100.00% 

* Others includes the countries of Singapore, Thailand, and Australia, among others. 

 

While we have not faced any instances of disruption in our supply chains during the past three Financial Years, given 

that we are directly and indirectly dependent on suppliers in the PRC for the import of raw materials and on our 

relationship with our joint venture partner in Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited for the import of frames, we 

cannot assure you that we may not encounter any delay, interruption or reduction in the supply of raw materials or 

finished eyewear products in the future. Further, in the event of a disruption in our supply chain, we cannot assure you 

that we will be able to find an alternate source of supply of raw materials in a timely and cost-efficient manner, or at 

all. Any of the foregoing could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

We are exposed to risks related to our imports and manufacturing operations in the PRC, which could adversely affect 

our reputation, brand perception, customer loyalty, and business. These risks include potential negative publicity 

arising from importing from the PRC. Additionally, geopolitical tensions, trade disputes, diplomatic conflicts, or 

regulatory changes could disrupt our supply chain, increase costs, impose tariffs or trade restrictions, or otherwise 

affect our ability to import or manufacture our eyewear products in the PRC. Rising nationalism, protectionist policies, 

or shifts in customer sentiment against products associated with Chinese supply chains could further reduce demand. 

If we are unable to address these risks, or adapt to evolving market conditions, our business, results of operations, and 

financial condition could be affected. 

3. An inability to maintain or improve our capacity utilization levels at our manufacturing facilities could have an 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

The following table sets forth our capacity utilization across our manufacturing facilities for the three months ended 

June 30, 2025 and 2024, and for the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, as certified by the Chartered Engineer 

pursuant to their certificate dated October 25, 2025: 

Manufacturing 

Facility  

For the three months ended June 30, 

2025 2024 

Installed 

Capacity 

(in units)(1) 

Actual 

Production  

(in units) 

Capacity 

Utilization  

(in %)(2) 

Installed 

Capacity 

(in units)(1) 

Actual 

Production  

(in units) 

Capacity 

Utilization  

(in %)(2) 

Gurugram 3,183,000 1,248,488 39.22% 3,183,000 1,174,022 36.88% 

Bhiwadi 3,841,000 2,621,726 68.26% 3,292,000 1,707,909 51.88% 

Singapore 76,000 47,063 61.93% 68,000 35,351 51.99% 

Dubai 37,000 15,016 40.58% 37,000 1,146 3.10% 

Total 7,137,000 3,932,293 55.10% 6,580,000 2,918,428 44.35% 

 

Manufacturing 

Facility  

For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2023 

Annual 

Installed 

Capacity 

(in units)(1) 

Actual 

Production 

(in units) 

Capacity 

Utilization  

(in %)(2) 

Annual 

Installed 

Capacity 

(in units)(1) 

Actual 

Production 

(in units) 

Capacity 

Utilization  

(in %)(2) 

Annual 

Installed 

Capacity 

(in units)(1) 

Actual 

Production 

(in units) 

Capacity 

Utilization  

(in %)(2) 

Gurugram 12,731,000 5,209,089 40.92% 12,731,000 5,661,085 44.47% 12,731,000 6,655,311 52.28% 

Bhiwadi 14,267,000 7,748,642 54.31% 8,963,000 4,306,995 48.05% 2,195,000 437,876 19.95% 
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Manufacturing 

Facility  

For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2023 

Annual 

Installed 

Capacity 

(in units)(1) 

Actual 

Production 

(in units) 

Capacity 

Utilization  

(in %)(2) 

Annual 

Installed 

Capacity 

(in units)(1) 

Actual 

Production 

(in units) 

Capacity 

Utilization  

(in %)(2) 

Annual 

Installed 

Capacity 

(in units)(1) 

Actual 

Production 

(in units) 

Capacity 

Utilization  

(in %)(2) 

Singapore 305,000 165,925 54.40% 272,000 116,156 42.70% 272,000 75,158 27.63% 

Dubai 148,000 32,920 22.24% NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Total 27,451,000 13,156,576 47.93% 21,966,000 10,084,236 45.91% 15,198,000 7,168,345 47.17% 

Notes: 

(1)  Annual Installed Capacity: The annual installed capacity of a manufacturing plant is the maximum amount of production that a company can achieve 

in a year, assuming that all machines are running at full speed, 365 days a year. It is determined after taking into account the product mix and cycle 

time and can be produced in the specific production line. The installed capacity for each Fiscal Year is adjusted on account of the addition of capacity 

during the year. The capacity utilization for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 is calculated by considering effective capacity as 
one-fourth of annual capacity. 

 

(2)  Capacity Utilization: Capacity utilization has been calculated based on actual production made during the relevant fiscal year/ period, divided by the 

annual installed capacity of relevant manufacturing facilities as of the end of the relevant fiscal year/ period. 

The above capacity utilization details are based on the assumptions and estimates by the Chartered Engineer. These 

assumptions involve uncertainties and may materially differ from actual outcomes due to factors unique to the 

manufacturing processes, facility-specific constraints, and market conditions. 

We may not be able to maintain our current capacity utilization at our manufacturing facilities in the future, which 

could negatively affect our margins and profitability. See ñOur Business ï Description of our Business ï 

Manufacturing capacity, volumes and capacity utilizationò on page 327. Failure to fully utilize our available capacity 

to meet customer demand may result in continued low levels of utilization, which could negatively impact our business 

and financial condition. Our inability to maintain or increase current capacity utilization levels may negatively affect 

our business, results of operations, and cash flows. Our capacity utilization is affected by market demand for our 

products and specific quality requirements for individual products. In case of oversupply or a lack of demand, we may 

not be able to utilize our expanded capacity efficiently. 

4. The Directorate of Enforcement, Gurugram under the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, requested us for 

certain information and documents. While we have provided such requested documents, we cannot assure you that 

no regulatory or other actions will be initiated against our Company in the future, in relation to such orders, which 

could adversely affect our business, reputation, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

The Directorate of Enforcement, Gurugram (the ñEDò), has initiated an inquiry into procedural delays in our filings 

on the IDPMS and EPDMS portals by a show cause notice dated July 25, 2022 to our Company, under section 37 of 

the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 (ñFEMAò), which are required for import-export transactions, including 

information on bank accounts, business profile, pending exports without realization, outstanding advance export 

proceeds, pending outward remittances, and imports with delayed payments. In connection with this ongoing matter, 

our Company has responded to a notice and subsequent summons, pursuant to which our Promoter, Neha Bansal, has 

made appearances before the ED, on behalf of our Company. We have provided information as requested by the ED 

and the matter is currently pending.  

We cannot assure you that the ED will not issue further notices, summons, or seek additional requisitions for 

information in relation to this matter. While penalties associated with such administrative delays have historically been 

nominal, any repeated or prolonged non-compliance could subject us to additional scrutiny, penalties, and reputational 

risk. 

Furthermore, our Company requires a no-objection certificate (ñNOCò) from the ED to undertake any overseas direct 

investment (ñODIò). Our Company is actively pursuing the necessary legal steps and has submitted several 

applications requesting the ED to issue an NOC in our favour. However, in some instances, the ED has denied our 

requests via letter dated June 14, 2023 and order dated November 18, 2023. The ED, through its order dated November 

18, 2023 directed our Company to provide further information and documents. Further, via the said order dated 

November 18, 2023, the ED directed the Company to provide further information/documents, to which our Company 

has responded vide letter dated January 9, 2024. Further, our Company received an e-mail correspondence from the 

ED dated May 7, 2025, to which our Company has furnished the requisite documents to the ED on May 13, 2025. For 

details, please see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments - Litigation involving our Company - 

Litigation against our Company ï Actions taken by regulatory or statutory authorities against our Companyò on 

page 947.  

The Foreign Exchange Management (Overseas Investment) Rules, 2022, provides a framework wherein an Authorised 

Dealer bank may consider an NOC to be deemed granted if the ED does not respond to a request within a prescribed 

period. While our Company has availed this provision in the past, we cannot assure you that we will be able to continue 

doing so in the future. The continued absence of an explicit NOC may pose challenges to our ability to make future 

overseas direct investments, potentially impacting our growth strategies and international business operations.  



 

68 

Further, we are required to file various forms, returns, and other related documents with regulators and authorities such 

as the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the Reserve Bank of India, and other relevant agencies, in a timely manner. 

Although we strive to comply with all filing requirements on schedule, there can be instances where routine filings are 

delayed due to administrative, procedural, or operational reasons. Section 37 of the FEMA empowers the Directorate 

of Enforcement to conduct an investigation in relation to a contravention of section 13 of FEMA. If a contravention 

of section 13 of FEMA is found upon adjudication, our Company may be liable to a penalty of up to thrice the sum 

involved where such amount is quantifiable or up to 200,000 where the amount is not quantifiable and where such 

contravention is continuous in nature further penalty which may extend to 5,000 for every day after the first day 

during which the contravention continues. Although such penalties have not, to date, materially impacted our business 

operations or financial condition, we cannot assure you that future delays or non-compliance will not adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, or reputation. 

5. Our manufacturing facilities are subject to environmental, health, and safety laws and regulations that impose 

significant compliance costs and liabilities on our operations, and any non-compliance or violation could expose 

us to legal actions, penalties, and reputational harm. 

We maintain environmental licenses, permits, and clearances for our manufacturing facilities in India, such as (i) 

licenses obtained under the Factories Act, 1948; (ii) consents to establish and consent to operate under the Water 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981; (iii) 

registrations and authorizations obtained under the Hazardous & Other Wastes (Management & Transboundary 

Movement) Rules, 2016; and (iv) registrations under the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970, among 

others. For further details, see ñGovernment and Other Approvals ï Material Approvals in relation to our 

Manufacturing Facilitiesò on page 955.  

We have also implemented environmental, health, and safety policies, systems, and practices across our operations 

and monitor and report our environmental, health, and safety performance and compliance to the relevant authorities 

on a regular basis. However, we cannot assure you that we have complied or will comply with all applicable 

environmental, health, and safety laws and regulations, or that we have obtained or will obtain all necessary 

environmental, health, and safety licenses, permits, and clearances for our operations, or that we have adequately 

addressed or will adequately address all potential environmental, health, and safety risks and impacts arising from our 

operations. We may also face difficulties or delays in obtaining or renewing our environmental, health, and safety 

licenses, permits, and clearances, or we may face changes or revisions in the applicable environmental, health, and 

safety laws and regulations that may impose more stringent or additional standards and requirements on our operations. 

We may also be subject to inspections, investigations, notices, orders or actions by the relevant authorities or third 

parties for any actual or alleged non-compliance or violation of the applicable environmental, health, and safety laws 

and regulations or for any actual or alleged environmental, health, or safety damage or harm caused by our operations. 

Such risks are also applicable to any third-party raw material suppliersô arrangements that we enter into, and are 

heightened by the fact that we do not exercise full operational control over such third parties. Any such non-

compliance, violation, damage, or harm could result in the suspension, cancellation, or revocation of our 

environmental, health, and safety licenses, permits, and clearances, the imposition of fines, penalties, or compensation, 

the initiation of civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings, the issuance of stop-work orders or closure orders, the 

seizure or confiscation of our assets, equipment, or products, or the requirement to undertake remedial or corrective 

measures. Any of these consequences could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, 

and cash flows. 

6. Slowdowns, breakdowns or shutdowns at any of our manufacturing facilities could have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

As of June 30, 2025, we operated centralized manufacturing facilities in India (Bhiwadi, Rajasthan and Gurugram, 

Haryana), Singapore and the United Arab Emirates, along with manufacturing operations in the PRC through our Joint 

Venture. Our business is dependent upon our ability to operate our manufacturing facilities without disruption. Our 

manufacturing operations are subject to several risks and uncertainties, such as: 

�x disruptions or delays in the availability, procurement, transportation, or delivery of raw materials, equipment, or 

utilities, or increases in the prices of such inputs; 

�x breakdowns, accidents, fires or other natural disasters, acts of sabotage, vandalism, terrorism, or war; 

�x labour disputes, strikes, lockouts or shortages, or non-compliance with labour laws; 

�x environmental, health, and safety incidents or non-compliance with the conditions of our regulatory approvals and 

other applicable laws; 

�x technical failures, cyberattacks, data breaches; and 

�x any other events or circumstances that may impair our manufacturing operations or performance, or prevent us 

from meeting our production targets, quality standards, or customer expectations, such as natural disasters, adverse 
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weather conditions or pandemics and political instability, including any instability arising out of issues with local 

authorities. 

If the above risks materialize, we may be required to incur significant capital expenditure to address any shut down, 

breakdown or slowdown at our manufacturing facilities and may not be able to pass on such costs to customers. Further, 

we may be required to carry out planned shutdowns of our facilities for maintenance, inspections and testing, or may 

shut down certain facilities for capacity expansion and equipment upgrades. While we have obtained customary 

insurance coverage for our property, plant and equipment, we cannot assure you that such general repair and 

maintenance costs for our machinery will not increase in the future. Our inability to effectively respond to any 

shutdowns or slowdown, and rectify any disruption in a timely manner and at an acceptable cost, could result in us 

being unable to continue to manufacture our products or maintain our production capacity, which could have an 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. While such risks have not led to a material 

and adverse effect on our business and results of operations during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the last 

three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that such risks will not materialize in the future. We have not experienced 

any instances of slowdowns, breakdowns or shutdowns at any of our manufacturing facilities that materially and 

adversely affected our results of operations during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the last three Financial 

Years. This or the occurrence of any other factors could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. Such shutdowns, breakdowns or slowdowns, along with any of 

the other risks described above, could adversely affect our ability to fulfil our delivery commitments to customers, 

which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

7. Our reliance on manufacturing facilities located in the Gurugram industrial cluster across the states of Haryana 

and Rajasthan (which are our Bhiwadi and Gurugram facilities) exposes us to concentration risks across 

production and logistics, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows. 

We operate a hub-and-spoke model for manufacturing, where almost all single-vision, bifocal and progressive lenses 

(excluding lenses manufactured at our international facilities) are cut, edged, coated and matched to frames at our two 

manufacturing facilities located at Bhiwadi, Rajasthan and Gurugram, Haryana within the broader Gurugram industrial 

cluster across the states of Haryana and Rajasthan, following which finished eyeglasses are dispatched to our stores 

and e-commerce fulfilment centres across India and to overseas jurisdictions. Set out below are details of the actual 

production of our Bhiwadi (Rajasthan), Gurugram (Haryana) and our other owned manufacturing facilities, in absolute 

units and as a percentage of our overall owned production, for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and 

for the financial years indicated: 

Location of 

manufacturing 

facility  

For the three months ended June 30, For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Actual 

production 

(in units) 

(% of total 

production 

across 

owned 

manufactu

ring 

facilities) 

Actual 

production 

(in units) 

(% of total 

production 

across 

owned 

manufactu

ring 

facilities) 

Actual 

production 

(in units) 

(% of total 

production 

across 

owned 

manufactu

ring 

facilities) 

Actual 

productio

n (in units) 

(% of total 

production 

across 

owned 

manufactu

ring 

facilities) 

Actual 

productio

n (in units) 

(% of total 

productio

n across 

owned 

manufactu

ring 

facilities) 

Gurugram, 
Haryana 

1,248,488 31.75% 1,174,022 40.23% 5,209,089 39.59% 5,661,085 56.14% 6,655,311 92.84% 

Bhiwadi, 

Rajasthan 
2,621,726 66.67% 1,707,909 58.52% 7,748,642 58.90% 4,306,995 42.71% 437,876 6.11% 

Others* 62,079 1.58% 36,497 1.25% 198,845 1.51% 116,156 1.15% 75,158 1.05% 

Total 3,932,293 100.00% 2,918,428 100.00% 13,156,576 100.00% 10,084,236 100.00% 7,168,345 100.00% 

* Others comprises our Singapore and Dubai manufacturing facilities. 

 

While this model enables scale advantages and improved turnaround times, it simultaneously concentrates a substantial 

portion of our production capacity, machinery, labour and technology infrastructure within a single geographic 

catchment that is exposed to physical, regulatory and socio-economic risks. Any localized disruptions, such as natural 

disasters (such as earthquakes, floods or fire), prolonged power or water shortages, labour unrest, epidemics, civil 

disturbances, adverse changes in state-level industrial policy, or the revocation or non-renewal of environmental, 

health, safety or other statutory licences, could halt or adversely affect operations at both facilities simultaneously. 

Given that finished prescription eyewear cannot be shipped to customers until lenses have been precisely customized 

and fitted to frames, even a brief stoppage may create a significant order backlog, increase lead times, impair our 

delivery propositions in key cities and, in turn, erode customer satisfaction and goodwill. 

This strategy also amplifies our exposure to geographic concentration. Our mould-making workshops, frame 

manufacturing units, robotic lens-surfacing lines and automated coating chambers are largely co-located with final-

assembly areas; consequently, any event that forces a shutdown of these plants would simultaneously interrupt 

upstream component production and downstream order fulfilment. Although we maintain disaster-recovery protocols, 

multi-shift maintenance teams and insurance coverage, there can be no assurance that these safeguards would fully 

mitigate the operational, financial or reputational effects of a prolonged or concurrent outage at our Gurugram-cluster 
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facilities or of raw-material supply interruptions. Any such event could lead to increased costs (including expedited 

freight, overtime, external contract manufacturing or warranty claims) and loss of revenues, thereby adversely 

affecting our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

8. We have entered into a memorandum of understanding with the Government of Telangana to set up a greenfield 

manufacturing facility in Hyderabad, Telangana and may encounter delays in the planning, construction and 

commercialization of our proposed manufacturing facility, which could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We have entered into a non-binding memorandum of understanding dated December 8, 2024 (ñMOUò) with the 

Government of Telangana (ñGoTò) for setting up a greenfield manufacturing facility for optical glasses with an 

investment of 15,000 million by us, and certain incentives and support from the GoT. These incentives include 

subsidies and reimbursements subject to certain conditions and limitations, such as commencement of operations 

within two years from the date of taking possession of land, priority to local people in employment, priority to 

procurement of raw materials from local markets, and compliance with environmental and other norms. The MOU is 

also non-binding in nature and may be amended by mutual agreement between parties. 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to avail of the full benefits of the incentives as envisaged. The GoT may 

change, withdraw, or reduce the incentives or impose additional obligations or restrictions on us due to factors such 

as changes in political, economic, fiscal, or legal environment, budgetary constraints, public interest, or other reasons. 

Any such change, withdrawal, reduction, or imposition may adversely affect our profitability, cash flows, 

competitiveness, and growth prospects. We may also incur additional costs or liabilities in complying with the revised 

terms and conditions of the MOU or in seeking alternative sources of funding or support for our operations or 

investments. Accordingly, our dependence on government incentives may expose us to significant risks and 

uncertainties that may adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, and prospects. 

We may also face delays in completion of the construction of this facility on account of several factors, including 

disruptions or challenges in land acquisition, cost overruns, delays in receiving governmental, statutory, and other 

regulatory approvals and permits, and delays in or non-delivery of construction equipment by suppliers, among others. 

We may also experience interruptions in the supply of electricity and water required for the completion of construction 

and establishment of this facility. While there have been no material instances of delay in connection with the 

completion of the construction of this facility, we may face such instances in the future, which could have an impact 

on our operations. Any failure to complete the construction of this facility in a timely manner, and within budget, or 

at all, could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. 

Under Indian laws, the construction of manufacturing facilities is subject to, government supervision and approval 

procedures, including but not limited to environment protection approvals, the pollution discharge permits, drainage 

license, work safety approvals, fire protection approvals, and the completion of inspection and acceptance by relevant 

authorities. Our manufacturing facilities require approvals under law, such as consent to establish and consent to 

operate under the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, as amended and under the Water (Prevention 

and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, as amended, and fire licenses. There is no assurance that we will be able to comply 

with the requirements of such government supervision or procure the aforementioned approvals in a timely manner or 

at all. While we have not experienced any material delays in the receipt of approvals for our other manufacturing 

facilities, any such delays in the receipt of approvals for construction and operationalization of our Hyderabad facility 

could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

9. The location, size and performance of our retail store network component of our omnichannel retail network are 

critical to our success. We cannot assure you that our retail store network will expand and operate as expected or 

that the current locations of our retail stores will continue to be attractive as demographic patterns change. 

We operate an omnichannel business model that relies on our retail store network to provide convenient access, 

personalized service, and brand visibility to our customers. As of June 30, 2025, we had 2,806 stores worldwide, of 

which 2,137 were in India and 669 were overseas. Our retail store network is a key driver of our revenue growth, 

customer acquisition, and customer loyalty. We aim to deepen and broaden our store network in India through 

continued omnichannel expansion, deepening our presence and retail footprint across Metropolitan, Tier 1, and Tier 

2+ cities in India. Furthermore, we intend to deepen our presence in other existing international markets by opening 

stores, leveraging our unified technology, supply chain, and remote optometry capabilities to deliver consistent 

customer experience and operational efficiency. We also continue to selectively evaluate opportunities to expand into 

new international markets through both organic growth and strategic acquisitions. 

Our ability to open and operate new stores depends on several factors, including the availability of suitable locations, 

acceptable rental costs, regulatory approvals, competitive dynamics, customer preferences, and overall economic 

conditions. We may experience difficulties or delays in securing leases, obtaining necessary permits, hiring and 

training staff, or integrating new stores into our existing operations. Additionally, we may incur costs and liabilities 

related to store openings, operations, or closures, including lease obligations, capital expenditures, inventory losses, 

and potential litigation. Further, in the event that our lessors do not have appropriate rights to lease out the relevant 

properties, we may incur losses on our security deposits placed with such lessors, as well as any capital expenditure 

incurred for store fitouts at such properties. While we have not experienced any instances in the past three Financial 
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Years that materially and adversely affected our results of operations and financial condition, there can be no assurance 

that such events will not occur in the future. There can be no assurance that new stores will generate sufficient sales 

or profitability to cover associated costs or achieve our anticipated return on investment, which could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. 

Set out below are details of our rent and total expenses for the periods and financial years indicated and total lease 

liabilities as of the dates indicated: 

Particulars 

For the three months ended 

June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Rent (  in million) (A) 436.48 280.72 1,397.71 1,080.83 595.03 

Total expenses (  in million) (B) 18,365.80 15,606.22 66,194.78 55,495.94 40,250.74 

Rent as a percentage of total expenses (%) 

(A)/(B) 
2.38% 1.80% 2.11% 1.95% 1.48% 

 

Particulars 

As of June 30, As of March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million) 

Non-current liabilities ï Financial liabilities ï 

Lease liabilities (  in million) (A) 
18,237.50 13,795.30 17,011.90 12,906.43 10,875.84 

Current liabilities ï Financial liabilities ï Lease 

liabilities (  in million) (B) 
5,760.57 4,177.84 5,256.44 3,880.46 3,535.87 

Total lease liabilities (  in million) ((C) = 

(A)+(B)) 
23,998.07 17,973.14 22,268.34 16,786.89 14,411.71 

 

Additionally, we cannot assure you that the current locations of our retail stores will continue to be attractive or 

profitable as demographic patterns, customer behaviour, and competitive landscape change. Our retail store locations 

are based on our analysis of several factors, such as population density, income levels, customer experience, 

satisfaction and demand, traffic patterns, and availability of complementary businesses. However, these factors may 

change over time due to urbanization, migration, economic fluctuations, social trends, or other events, which may 

affect the footfall, sales, and profitability of our stores. Furthermore, we may experience disruptions or adverse events 

at our retail stores, such as natural disasters, pandemics, civil unrest, vandalism, theft, or cyberattacks, which may 

damage our property, inventory, or reputation, or prevent us from operating our stores normally. Aside from the effects 

of the COVID-19 pandemic and measures instituted to curb its spread which led to temporary closures of physical 

stores and adversely affected our delivery operations, our retail store operations have not been otherwise materially 

affected during the past three Financial Years. Set out below are details of our new store openings and store closures 

for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023:  

Particulars 

For the three months ended 

June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Number of stores at the start of the Financial 

Year / period 
2,723 2,389 2,389 1,959 1,508 

Number of new stores opened 100 70 445* 489* 518* 

Number of store closures***  17 24 111 59 67 

Number of stores at the end of the Financial Year 

/ period**  
2,806 2,435 2,723 2,389 1,959 

*  Number of new stores opened includes stores acquired in the Financial Year 2023 pursuant to our acquisition of Owndays. 

**  Number of stores as of March 31, 2024 and 2023 is set out on a pro forma basis to illustrate the effect of the Dealskart Acquisition. 

***  Store closures were primarily due to (i) the closure of certain malls and commercial establishments by government authorities on account of several 

reasons, e.g. to facilitate nearby infrastructure development, such as flyover construction; (ii) closures initiated by franchisee partners, with certain 

stores subsequently converted into COCO stores; and (iii) relocation of stores due to strategic reasons. 

Expanding into new geographic regions, including by building, developing, and operating new manufacturing facilities 

and retail stores, will subject us to challenges, including those relating to our lack of familiarity with the social, 

political, economic and cultural conditions of these new regions, language barriers, difficulties in staffing and 

managing such operations and the lack of brand recognition and reputation in such regions. As we operate in a highly 

competitive industry, we may have to revise our estimates and our expansion strategies, from time to time, which may 

result in significant changes in our funding requirements and may put significant strain on our resources. Any adverse 

economic, political, regulatory, environmental or infrastructural developments in the states we expand into could 

adversely affect our business. Such developments include:  

�x changes in GST or other tax rates, imposition of additional levies, curbs on intra-state movement of goods, or 

withdrawal of local incentives for organised retail,  
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�x amendments to shops and establishment laws, optical-trade-specific regulations or zoning restrictions that limit 

store hours, mandate additional compliance costs, restrict advertising or require re-fit of existing outlets,  

�x delays in renewal or non-grant of licenses, approvals or no-objection certificates necessary for our stores or for 

state electricity-duty reimbursements,  

�x localised supply-chain bottlenecks, labour unrest, power outages, water shortages or logistical disruptions,  

�x adverse court or municipal orders in relation to encroachments, ñLal Doraò land or building-plan deviations that 

force temporary or permanent store closures,  

�x civil disturbances, natural disasters, epidemics, pandemics or extreme weather events that reduce footfall or 

disrupt last-mile deliveries, and  

�x demographic shifts, urban-planning changes or migration patterns that diminish the attractiveness of our existing 

store micro-markets.  

 

If any such events occur, we may experience reduced sales, inventory build-ups, write-offs of store-level assets, 

increased operating costs, impairment of right-of-use assets, deterioration in working-capital metrics and erosion of 

our profitability. While we continuously monitor our geographic diversification, there can be no assurance that we will 

mitigate these concentration risks or that similar exposures will not arise in states in which we may expand, which 

could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. For instance, we are in 

the process of closing our Lenskart-branded store in Indonesia and currently intend to operate in this jurisdiction solely 

through Owndays-branded stores. While the above challenges have not adversely affected our results of operations 

during the past three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that such challenges will not materialize in the future. 

Even if we are able to expand our retail store network as planned, we may not be able to continue to integrate and 

optimize a larger network. There can be no assurance that such investments and expansions of our business into new 

geographies will achieve their anticipated benefits. Any of these factors could adversely affect the size and 

performance of our retail store network, along with the locations of our retail stores, and consequently, our business, 

results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

10. Our historical performance may not be indicative of our future growth or financial results and if we fail to manage 

our growth or implement our growth strategies, our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash 

flows may be adversely affected. 

We have experienced significant growth in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 and the past three Financial 

Years, on a restated basis, as set out below: 

 

Particulars 

For the three months ended 

June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Revenue from operations (A) 18,944.55 15,204.26 66,525.17 54,277.03 37,880.28 

Revenue from operations growth (YoY%) 24.60% NA 22.57% 43.29% NA 

Restated profit/(loss) before tax (B) 997.19 26.32 3,853.56 590.31 (1,011.76) 

Restated profit/(loss) before tax as a percentage 

of revenue from operations (%) ((B)/(A) 
5.26% 0.17% 5.79% 1.09% (2.67)% 

Restated profit/(loss) for the year / period (C) 611.73 (109.57) 2,973.40 (101.54) (637.57) 

Restated profit/(loss) for the year / period Margin 

(%) (C)/(A)  
3.23% (0.72)% 4.47% (0.19)% (1.68)% 

EBITDA excluding other income and 

exceptional item 
3,366.28 1,834.19 9,710.56 6,720.91 2,597.09 

EBITDA excluding other income and 

exceptional item Margin (%) 
17.77% 12.06% 14.60% 12.38% 6.86% 

 

We cannot assure you that our revenue from operations or restated profit/(loss) after tax will continue to grow at the 

rates described above. For further details of the year-on-year changes in our results of operations, see ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Our Results of Operationsò on page 

929. 

As part of our growth strategies, we plan to invest in customer experience, invest in technology to further enhance 

efficiencies in our operations, strengthen our brand, continue to innovate and expand our product portfolio and increase 

penetration and customer access with new stores and assisted channels. For details, see ñOur Business ï Our Growth 

Strategiesò beginning on page 317. There is no assurance that our growth strategies will be successfully implemented. 
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To manage and support our growth, we must enhance our existing operational and administrative systems, as well as 

our financial and management controls. These endeavours will require substantial management attention and efforts, 

and significant additional expenditures. If we fail to expand at a pace as we plan, we may face capacity and financial 

constraint in the future which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows. 

As we operate in a highly competitive industry, we may have to revise our growth and expansion strategies from time 

to time, which may result in significant changes in our funding requirements and may put significant strain on our 

resources. If we are unable to successfully execute our growth strategies in a timely manner, or at all, we may not 

witness the expected level of growth in the number of customers that we serve and our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows could be adversely affected. 

11. Our global operations expose us to management, legal, tax, political, economic and foreign exchange risks, and 

our failure to address such risks could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows. 

We offer our eyewear products through our online channel and through our retail store networks across 14 countries, 

which as of June 30, 2025, included India, Singapore, Taiwan, Japan, Thailand, the United Arab Emirates, the 

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, among others. Set out below is a breakdown of our global store network by country or 

region, as of the dates indicated: 

Particulars 
As of June 30, As of March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

India (A) 2,137 1,816 2,067 1,785 1,416 

comprising      

Metro cities(1) 928 809 900 791 656 

Tier-1 cities (2) 491 395 469 385 277 

Tier-2 towns and cities and beyond (3) 718 612 698 609 483 

Japan (B) 272 263 267 259 232 

Southeast Asia* (C) 258 231 251 229 214 

Middle East** (D) 39 32 39 28 17 

Others*** (E) 100 93 99 88 80 

Total (A+B+C+D+E) 2,806 2,435 2,723 2,389 1,959 

Notes: 

(1) Includes Delhi/NCR (includes New Delhi, Gurugram, Ghaziabad, Noida, and Faridabad), Hyderabad, Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Pune, Mumbai, 

Chennai and Kolkata. 

(2) Includes Lucknow, Raipur, Patna, Jaipur, Ranchi, Surat, Jammu, Madurai, Chandigarh, Rajkot, Nagpur, Hubli, Coimbatore, Bhubaneswar, 

Mangalore, Jodhpur, Gwalior, Tiruchirappalli, Indore, Visakhapatnam, Dehradun, Aurangabad, Rajahmundry, Nashik, Vadodara, Belgaum, Udaipur, 

Gorakhpur, Agra, Vijayawada, Jabalpur, Siliguri, Kolhapur, Bhopal, Goa, Varanasi, Bareilly, Dhanbad, Gaya  

(3) Includes cities other than metro cities and Tier 1 cities 

*  Southeast Asia comprises Singapore, Thailand, Indonesia, Philippines, Vietnam, Malaysia, and Cambodia. 

**  The Middle East comprises the United Arab Emirates and the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 

***  Others comprise Taiwan, Hong Kong and Australia. 

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our segment revenue from external customers in India and International, 

as per Ind AS 108 (Operating Segments) in absolute terms and as a percentage of our revenue from operations, during 

the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023: 

Particulars 

For the three months ended June 30, For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in 

million)  

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

(  in 

million)  

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

(  in 

million)  

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

(  in 

million)  

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

(  in 

million)  

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

Revenue ï 

External 

Customers ï 

India 

11,580.05 61.13% 9,266.29 60.95% 40,148.52 60.35% 31,628.08 58.27% 23,522.22 62.10% 

Revenue ï 

External 

Customers ï 

International 

7,364.50 38.87% 5,937.97 39.05% 26,376.65 39.65% 22,648.95 41.73% 14,358.05 37.90% 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

18,944.55 100.00% 15,204.26 100.00% 66,525.17 100.00% 54,277.03 100.00% 37,880.28 100.00% 
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Our global operations expose us to a range of risks inherent in doing business across multiple international geographies. 

These risks include: (i) the potential for unexpected deterioration in diplomatic or trade relations between India and 

the countries in which we operate; (ii) political instability, civil unrest, or changes in government that could disrupt 

our operations or supply chains; (iii) unanticipated changes in legal, regulatory, tax, economic, or social conditions or 

policies, including import and distribution rules for eyewear products; (iv) increasing rates of inflation or foreign 

exchange rate fluctuations, which could adversely affect our profitability and cost structure; and (v) operational and 

reputational challenges stemming from differing cultural norms, language barriers, and consumer expectations, which 

may impact the perception and consistency of our brand in overseas markets. While we have not experienced any 

material impact from such risks over the past three Financial Years, there can be no assurance that such risks will not 

materialize in the future or materially affect our operations, brand equity, or financial performance. 

Our manufacturing facilities and operations located in overseas jurisdictions are also required to comply with the 

regulatory requirements of such jurisdictions, which are evolving. While our local partners in such jurisdictions (for 

example, our Joint Venture partner in the Peopleôs Republic of China) may be responsible for regulatory compliance 

under the terms of our arrangements, we may not be able to fully control such partners and may experience instances 

of non-compliance in such foreign jurisdictions. While our manufacturing facilities in overseas jurisdictions have not 

been found to be in non-compliance with applicable regulatory requirements during the three months ended June 30, 

2025 and the last three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that such instances will not occur in the future. 

Consequently, we may inadvertently fail to comply with applicable regulations, which could lead to enforced 

shutdowns and other sanctions imposed by the relevant authorities. 

We may also be affected by fluctuations in the currency exchange rate between foreign currencies and the Indian 

Rupee. The exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies has historically fluctuated and high 

volatility may affect our operating margins. Foreign currency translation risk can also affect our reported assets and 

liabilities, as well as our equity and reserves, depending on the functional currency of our businesses in the jurisdictions 

in which we operate. While we have entered into hedging arrangements in the past and currently maintain foreign 

currency hedging arrangements, we cannot assure you that we will be able to adequately insulate ourselves from, or 

mitigate, any unhedged foreign currency exposures in the future. Liquidity risks can create volatility in our cash flows 

and profitability, as well as affect our ability to meet our obligations and commitments in different currencies. We 

monitor our foreign currency exposure and manage our working capital and liquidity accordingly, but we may face 

challenges in accessing foreign exchange markets or securing favorable rates in times of high volatility or uncertainty. 

The occurrence of any of the above instances could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

12. We do not exercise complete operational or financial control over our franchisee-operated retail stores. As a result, 

franchisees may take actions that are inconsistent with our brand standards, operational policies, or strategic 

objectives. Any such actions could adversely affect our reputation, customer experience, and, consequently, our 

business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. 

A portion of our retail stores are owned or operated through franchise agreements with third-party entities. Our 

franchise arrangements are through a combination of franchise-owned and franchise-operated (ñFoFoò), and company-

owned and franchise-operated (ñCoFoò) stores. The table below sets out our retail store network by franchisee and 

CoFo stores (in India and in international markets), as of the dates indicated: 

Particulars 

For the three months ended June 30, As of March 31 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Number 

of retail 

stores 

% of total 

retail 

stores 

Number 

of retail 

stores 

% of total 

retail 

stores 

Number 

of retail 

stores 

% of total 

retail 

stores 

Number 

of retail 

stores 

% of total 

retail 

stores 

Number 

of retail 

stores 

% of 

total 

retail 

stores 

Franchise stores ï India 

- FoFo 306 14.32% 347 19.11% 310 11.38% 359 15.03% 369 18.81% 

- CoFo 8 0.37% 8 0.44% 8 0.29% 9 0.38% 11 0.56% 

Franchise stores ï International 

- FoFo 158 7.39% 151 8.31% 158 5.80% 152 6.36% 143 7.30% 

Total franchise 

stores 
472 22.09% 506 27.86% 476 17.47% 520 21.77% 523 26.67% 

 

Under our franchise agreements, we provide our franchisees with the right to use our brand name, intellectual property, 

including our trademarks, designs, patents, designs, as well as marketing support, and we receive a fixed one-time 

license fee. However, we do not have complete operational or financial control over the actions of our franchisees. 

While our standard franchisee agreements include covenants for the franchisees to abide by certain service standards, 

they may not comply with our service standards and policies, inventory management, or other operational guidelines. 

Moreover, our franchisees may face financial difficulties, legal disputes, regulatory issues, labour problems, or other 
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challenges that could adversely affect their ability to operate our retail stores effectively or at all. We may experience 

disputes or complaints from our franchisees arising due to issues related to product defects, delays in product 

deliveries, or service quality, which could negatively impact their business operations and brand reputation. 

Additionally, disagreements over pricing, contractual terms, or regulatory compliance obligations may lead to claims 

or litigation, potentially disrupting our relationship with franchisees. Dissatisfied franchisees may also actively attempt 

to damage our reputation or initiate litigation. For instance, a first information report was filed by one of our franchisees 

alleging fabrication of the ópoint of salesô software and other IT databases by our Company, misuse by certain 

managerial personnel of our Company to falsify the records and financial statements, among other things. See 

ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 946 for details of ongoing litigation and disputes with 

certain franchisees. There can be no assurance that such events will not occur in the future as well. 

Any of these factors could result in lower sales, customer dissatisfaction, damage to our brand and reputation, loss of 

market share, or increased costs for us. Furthermore, we may not be able to enforce our contractual rights against our 

franchisees in a timely or effective manner, or at all. We may also face difficulties in finding suitable franchisees or 

terminating or renewing our franchise agreements on favourable terms. Our dependence on our franchisees exposes 

us to significant risks that are beyond our control and could adversely affect our business, financial condition, and 

results of operations.  

13. We are dependent on our Promoters, Key Managerial Personnel, members of our Senior Management and other 

key personnel for our business and growth, and the loss of, or an inability to attract or retain qualified personnel 

could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We are dependent on our Promoters (and in particular, the services of Peyush Bansal), Key Managerial Personnel 

(ñKMPò), Senior Management Personnel (ñSMPò), and other key personnel for strategic direction and to manage our 

operations and meet future business challenges. The loss of, or inability to attract or retain, such persons could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. In particular, the active 

involvement of our Promoters and the services of our KMP, SMP and other senior personnel have been integral to the 

growth of our business. The reputation of our Promoter, Peyush Bansal, is linked to our Companyôs brand and 

accordingly, any negative publicity or adverse circumstances in relation to Peyush Bansal could adversely affect our 

business. For details in relation to the experience of our Promoters, KMP and SMP, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter 

Groupò and ñOur Managementò on pages 393 and 373, respectively. If one or more of these individuals were 

unwilling or unable to continue in their present positions, we may not be able to replace them with persons of 

comparable skill and expertise promptly, which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations 

financial condition and cash flows. See also, ñOur Managementò on page 373 for details of the changes in our KMP 

and SMP during the past three Financial Years until the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

We may take a significant period of time to hire and train replacement personnel when skilled personnel terminate 

their employment with us. We may also be required to increase our levels of employee compensation more rapidly 

than in the past to remain competitive in attracting skilled employees that our business requires. If we are unable to 

hire and train replacement personnel in a timely manner or increase our levels of employee compensation to remain 

competitive, our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows may be adversely affected. 

14. Certain of our Subsidiaries and Group Companies have incurred losses in the past. If our Subsidiaries and Group 

Companies continue to incur losses, we may be required to continue providing financial support to them and our 

consolidated results of operations and financial condition could be adversely affected. 

Set out below are details of our Subsidiaries and Group Companies that have incurred losses during the three months 

ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, along with the amounts of such losses: 

Particulars 

Loss after tax 

For the three months ended 

June 30, 

For the Financial Year ended March 

31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million) 

Subsidiaries 

Lenskart Foundation  (0.02) 0.24 (1.03) 0.26 1.56 

Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. (9.31) (18.83) (35.29) (86.30) (57.79) 

Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited (3.16) 0.20 13.33 1.50 33.97 

Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited (2.21) (9.58) (29.36) (17.80) - 

Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd. (100.25) (199.01) (614.52) (943.66) (1,235.53) 

Lenskart Solutions Inc.  (0.93) 1.67 (8.77) 0.19 (62.43) 

Lenskart Optical Trading LLC (53.60) (79.59) (358.68) (268.30) (339.56) 

Lenskart Optical Lenses Cutting LLC (13.22) (27.70) 4.79 - - 

Lenskart Solutions Company Limited 0.04 0.04 0.05 (1.62) (8.71) 

Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd. 0.06 (0.08) (0.31) (0.50) (0.93) 

PT Lenskart Solutions Indonesia (10.19) (2.47) (8.59) (12.39) (24.16) 

Thai Eyewear Company Limited (0.08) (0.07) (0.28) (0.50) (0.88) 
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Particulars 

Loss after tax 

For the three months ended 

June 30, 

For the Financial Year ended March 

31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million) 

Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company Limited (54.61) (9.52) (124.17) (3.98) (0.88) 

Lenskart Arabia Limited (128.02) (99.33) (488.89) (168.20) - 

MLO K.K  (0.58) (0.38) (0.96) (0.94) (138.39) 

Owndays Inc.  (2.57) (1.53) (6.11) - (10.94) 

Owndays Co., Ltd  (86.58) 32.59 (98.28) (770.68) (520.88) 

Owndays Downunder Pty Ltd (15.44) (12.02) (43.19) - 2.40 

Owndays Vietnam Ltd (2.97) 1.38 (1.31) - (0.80) 

Owndays Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. (2.58) 10.11 16.97 (18.36) (12.49) 

Lenskart Solutions FZCO 2.30 -    - (0.49) (1.50) 

Owndays Taiwan Ltd. (68.87) 55.28 40.61 293.50 111.77 

Owndays Contact Co. Ltd. (4.62) - (18.72) - - 

Tennozu Optical College Co., Ltd. 18.92 18.24 (12.66) - - 

Group Companies 

Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited 2.90 2.83 (8.83) 4.84 (2.84) 

QuantDuo Technologies Private Limited (0.99) (3.65) (14.04) (10.44) (7.18) 

Visionsure Services Private Limited (2.18) - (5.06) - - 

Le Petit Lunetier  6.08 (4.13) (16.49) - - 

Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited# - - - (6.87) (13.13) 

Ganges Eye Care India Private Limited (Formerly 

Owndays India Private Limited)* 
- - - - (18.24) 

*  This entity has been liquidated and is no longer part of the Group. 

#  As on date of this Red Herring Prospectus, Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited is our Subsidiary and has not been identified as our Group Company. 

 

In the event our Subsidiaries and Group Companies continue to incur losses, we may need to provide financial support 

to such entities and our consolidated results of operations and financial condition may be adversely affected. We may 

not be able to recover our investment in such entities. Further, our Company has given loans to Lenskart Solutions Pte. 

Ltd. and Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. and the outstanding balance as of July 21, 2025 was 3,488.98 million and 88.74 

million, respectively. These loans are unsecured and carry an interest rate of 5.97% per annum. If our Subsidiaries or 

Group Companies are unable to repay their debt in a timely manner, we may not be able to recover the loans given by 

us to such entities. While we have not had such instances during the past three Financial Years, the occurrence of such 

additional financial obligations could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows. 

See also ñSummary of the Offer Documentò on page 28. 

15. Medical advancements in the eyecare industry may adversely affect the demand for our eyewear products. 

We operate in the eyewear industry, which is subject to technological changes and innovations that may affect the 

demand for our products. In particular, medical advancements in eyecare, such as laser-assisted in situ keratomileusis 

(ñLASIKò) and small incision lenticule extraction (ñSMILEò) surgeries, may reduce the need for corrective eyewear 

among potential customers. These surgeries are designed to correct refractive errors, such as myopia, hyperopia, and 

astigmatism, by reshaping the cornea of the eye. According to the Redseer Report, refractive error correction through 

surgical procedures such as LASIK and SMILE is increasingly accessible across emerging markets. 

We cannot assure you that the demand for our eyewear products will not be adversely affected by the increasing 

popularity and availability of LASIK and SMILE surgeries. If more customers opt for these surgeries, our revenue 

may decline, and our growth prospects may be impaired. Moreover, we may face increased competition from other 

eyewear companies, as well as from medical service providers, who may offer these surgeries as part of their product 

portfolio. We may also incur additional costs to adapt our product offerings, marketing strategies, and customer service 

to the changing preferences and needs of our customers. We may not be able to successfully anticipate or respond to 

these changes in a timely or effective manner, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

16. We have entered into joint venture arrangements for frame manufacturing and distribution capabilities. Non-

compliance with the terms of these joint venture arrangements may adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We have entered into joint venture arrangements for frame manufacturing and distribution of eyewear products and 

vision care plans. Pursuant to these arrangements, we entered into joint ventures with certain entities for Baofeng 

Framekart Technology Limited and Visionsure Services Private Limited. The joint venture agreements of our 

Company provide for the terms and conditions of these Joint Ventures and the obligations of the respective parties. 

Under the terms of the arrangements, our Company and the respective joint venture partners have agreed to, among 
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other things, capital contribution obligations, restrictions on share transfers, reserved matters requiring affirmative 

approval, and non-compete and exclusivity covenants. These arrangements also include obligations relating to supply 

of products and technical know-how, board and shareholder governance rights, and specific exit and termination 

provisions. Any failure by us or our joint venture partners to comply with these terms, or a breakdown in the 

commercial relationship, may impact the continuity, financial performance, or strategic value of these joint ventures 

and, may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

While we have not experienced any adverse incidents involving our joint venture arrangements or non-compliance 

with the terms of our joint venture agreements during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the last three Financial 

Years, we cannot assure you that such events will not occur in the future, including due to factors that may be beyond 

our control, such as escalating geopolitical tensions between India and the Peopleôs Republic of China. Any such 

adverse incidents may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

17. We are dependent on third-party contractual labour for several aspects of our manufacturing activities, who are 

primarily sourced through labour contractors. Any disruptions in the supply of such contractual labour could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial conditions and cash flows. 

Our manufacturing activities are labour intensive, and as of June 30, 2025, we had 18,173 permanent employees and 

a contractual workforce of 5,812 employees across the jurisdictions in which we operate. We have entered into service 

and manpower agreements with contractors to provide us with services in relation to manpower supply, outsourcing 

and payroll management services, among others at such locations mutually decided between our Company and the 

contractors. Disruptions in these arrangements could have an adverse effect on our ability to source third-party 

contractual labour, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial conditions and cash 

flows. Our requirements for contractual labour vary depending on the nature and scope of work involved in our ongoing 

projects. There is no assurance that these arrangements can be renewed in a timely manner, or at all. We also do not 

have direct control over the timing or quality of services provided by third parties. Contractors hired by us may be 

unable to supply the necessary workforce on a timely basis, or at all, may face disputes with their personnel, or may 

fail to comply with applicable regulations and requirements regarding the deployment of contractual labour. These 

issues could, in turn, impact production at our manufacturing facilities and the timely delivery of our products to 

customers. 

Set out below are our contractual labour expenses in absolute terms and as a percentage of our total expenses during 

the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023: 

 

Particulars 

For the three months ended 

June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million, unless otherwise specified) 

Contractual labour (A) 239.14 207.62 895.10 697.37 556.98 

Total expenses (B) 18,365.80 15,606.22 66,194.78 55,495.94 40,250.74 

Contractual labour as percentage of total 

expenses (%) (A)/(B) 
1.30% 1.33% 1.35% 1.26% 1.38% 

 

Although we do not engage such contractual labour directly, we may be held responsible for any wage payments to be 

made to such contractual labour in the event of default by the independent contractors. While the amount paid in such 

an event can be recovered from the independent contractor, any significant requirement to fund the wage requirements 

of the engaged contractual labour or delay in recovering such amounts from the independent contractors may have an 

adverse effect on our cash flows and results of operations. Any disruption to the supply of such contractual labour for 

our manufacturing facilities or our inability to control the composition and cost of our contractual labour could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

18. If we are not able to attract and retain vision care professionals (comprising optometrists and opticians) for our 

retail stores, our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows could be adversely affected. 

We rely on the availability and quality of vision care professionals (comprising optometrists and opticians) to provide 

eye examinations, prescriptions, fittings and other services to our customers. As of June 30, 2025, we retained 4,647 

vision care professionals in India, who were all acquired pursuant to our acquisition of Dealskart Online Services 

Private Limited (ñDealskartò). We avail the services of such vision care professionals, who are engaged as our 

employees, through ordinary-course employment contracts. The optometry profession is regulated in certain 

jurisdictions and requires prescribed qualifications, including registration with professional councils in those 

jurisdictions. The number of qualified and available optometrists is limited and there is demand for their services 

across sectors such as hospitals, clinics, NGOs, research and education. As a result, we face competition in hiring and 

retaining optometrists for our retail stores. We attract and retain vision care professionals by offering training and 

skilling initiatives, and performance-based incentives. We also provide relocation assistance and flexible posting 



 

78 

options, in addition to other engagement and retention initiatives such as continuous professional development 

workshops. 

Vision care professionals are essential for our retail operations, as they assist customers in selecting, fitting and 

dispensing eyewear products. They also require certain skills, training and certification to perform their duties 

effectively and in accordance with the relevant standards and guidelines. We may face difficulties in finding, training 

and retaining qualified opticians and optometrists, especially in Tier 2 and 3 cities, where the availability and 

awareness of such professionals may be lower than in Tier 1 cities. 

If we are not able to attract and retain sufficient number of optometrists, opticians and vision care professionals for 

our retail stores, or if they fail to perform their services in a satisfactory manner, we may experience reduced customer 

satisfaction, loyalty and retention, lower sales and margins, increased costs and liabilities, regulatory actions and 

penalties, and damage to our reputation and brand. Any of these factors could have an adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

19. The launch of new sub-brands, eyewear categories or designs that prove to be unsuccessful could affect our growth 

plans, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. 

We operate in the eyewear industry which is highly competitive and dynamic, and where customer preferences and 

needs are influenced by a range of factors, such as quality, price, service, innovation and sustainability. We have 

launched and may continue to launch new premium and affordable categories, new sub-brands or eyewear collections, 

such as Hooper Creatr, Phonic and others, to cater to the evolving customer demands, to scale, sustain and diversify 

our eyewear portfolio, to enhance our brand equity and reputation, and to gain a competitive edge in the market. 

However, we may not be able to successfully launch, market, or sell such new categories, brands or eyewear products, 

or to achieve the expected growth, profitability, performance, or synergies from such new brands or products, for 

multiple reasons, including: 

�x failure to conduct adequate market research, customer feedback, or eyewear product testing, or to anticipate or 

understand the customer preferences, needs, or behavior, especially in new product categories, such as smart 

glasses or audio-enabled glasses; 

�x failure to innovate, develop, or design new brands or eyewear products that meet the quality, performance, or 

functionality standards or expectations of our customers; 

�x failure to protect or enforce the intellectual property rights of the new brands or eyewear products, or to defend 

against any infringement or misappropriation claims or litigation involving such intellectual property rights; 

�x failure to establish or maintain effective marketing, advertising, or promotional strategies or campaigns for the 

new brands or eyewear products, or to communicate the value proposition or differentiation of such new brands 

or products to the customers, influencers, or other stakeholders; 

�x failure to price the new brands or eyewear products competitively or attractively, or to offer adequate discounts, 

incentives, or loyalty programs, for new brands or products; 

�x competition from other manufacturers or distributors of similar or substitute products, or changes in customer 

preferences, needs, or behavior, which may affect the demand, pricing, or margins of the new brands or products; 

or 

�x any other events or circumstances that may impair the launch, marketing, or sale of the new brands or eyewear 

products, or prevent us from meeting our growth, diversification, or expansion objectives. 

Any of the above factors could result in the launch of new brands or eyewear products that prove to be unsuccessful, 

or that fail to generate the desired customer response, satisfaction, or loyalty, which could adversely affect our growth 

plans, and our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. 

20. There have been certain instances of delays in payment of statutory dues by our Company. Any further delays in 

payment of statutory dues may attract financial penalties from the respective government authorities and in turn 

may have a material adverse impact on our financial condition and cash flows. 

The table below sets forth the details statutory dues paid by our Company and Subsidiaries in relation to our employees 

for the periods indicated is set out below: 
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Nature of Payment 

Three months ended  

June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million) 

Employee State Insurance Act, 1948 11.31 0.50 15.11 1.84 2.01 

Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 3.60 3.93 17.54 9.40 10.09 

The Employees Provident Fund and 

Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 
161.23 42.10 315.98 148.14 119.79 

Labour Welfare Fund 0.49 0.44 2.97 3.44 1.45 

Professional taxes 4.20 0.50 7.09 1.83 0.69 

Tax Deducted at Source as per Income Tax 

Act, 1961  
132.46 99.43 523.92 419.17 312.10 

 

The table below sets forth the details of the delays in payments of statutory dues paid by our Company and Subsidiaries 

in relation to our employees for the years indicated is set out below: 

Particulars 
Number of 

employees 

Amount 

(  in million) 

Number of 

instances 

Number of days 

delayed 

Employees Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2025 15,005 1.86 22 27 ï 123 days 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2024 73 0.27 04 2 ï 122 days 

As of Fiscal 2025 14,403 0.34 11 2 ï 61 days 

As of Fiscal 2024 3,262 3.31 70 21 ï 213 days 

As of Fiscal 2023 2,539 4.36 89 26 ï 303 days 

Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2025 32 0.13 02 3 ï 4 days 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2024 25 1.61 06 2 ï 100 days 

As of Fiscal 2025 113 6.48 28 1 ï 44 days 

As of Fiscal 2024 59 2.72 18 1 ï 141 days 

As of Fiscal 2023 89 1.40 17 1 ï 112 days 

Tax deducted at source as per Income Tax Act, 1961 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2025 NIL NIL NIL NIL 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2024 NIL NIL NIL NIL 

As of Fiscal 2025 NIL NIL NIL NIL 

As of Fiscal 2024 NIL NIL NIL NIL 

As of Fiscal 2023 NIL 47.46 4 1 ï 68 days 

Employee State Insurance Act, 1948 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2025 NIL NIL NIL NIL 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2024 NIL NIL NIL NIL 

As of Fiscal 2025 10 0.01 01 1 ï 27 days 

As of Fiscal 2024 NIL NIL NIL NA 

As of Fiscal 2023 NIL NIL NIL NA 

Professional Taxes 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2025 5,770 0.29 05 1 ï 29 days 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2024 NIL NIL NIL NIL 

As of Fiscal 2025 6,668  0.06 14 1 ï 55 days 

As of Fiscal 2024 851 0.47 8 1 ï 302 days 

As of Fiscal 2023 280 0.12 7 1 ï 36 days 

Labour Welfare Fund 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2025 2,214 NIL 01 0 ï 14 days 

As of the three months ended June 30, 2024 2,287 NIL 02 1 ï 28 days 

As of Fiscal 2025 11,500 0.03 8 1 - 28 days 

As of Fiscal 2024 2,802 0.01 3 3 ï 200 days 

As of Fiscal 2023 2,266 0.02 2 2 ï 10 days 

 

We are generally regular in depositing statutory dues. These delays were primarily due to administrative reasons and 

issues relating to technical problems with government portals, filing portals, glitches, and certain instances of oversight 

on our part. We have implemented several corrective measures to ensure adherence to regulatory requirements and 

maintaining our obligations regarding statutory dues such as a compliance tracking tool that requires our teams to enter 

statutory compliance details, including due dates and actual payment dates. This also includes an alert mechanism put 

in place to track upcoming dates. We conduct regular internal checks to assess compliance with statutory obligations 

and provide updates to our finance, accounting, and HR teams on regulatory requirements. We engage with external 

advisors to stay informed on regulatory changes. While we have subsequently made payments in relation to the pending 

statutory dues and implemented measures, we cannot assure you that in future such measures will be effective or that 
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there will be no similar delays and no penalties or fines that can be levied by regulators and which can have material 

impact on our financial condition and cash flows. 

21. Errors or inaccuracies in eye examinations conducted by our vision care professionals could adversely affect our 

reputation, business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We rely on the professional skill and judgment of the optometrists and opticians who perform eye examinations in our 

retail stores and through our remote-testing channels to prescribe corrective lenses that meet each customerôs visual 

requirements. Although we have established standard operating procedures, training programs and quality-control 

protocols that are designed to ensure the accuracy and consistency of every eye test, we cannot eliminate the possibility 

that individual practitioners may make errors in refraction, fail to detect contra-indications, incorrectly interpret 

diagnostic readings, enter data inaccurately into our systems or otherwise deviate from our prescribed methodologies. 

Inaccurate prescriptions can result in eyewear that does not provide the intended correction, causes discomfort, 

headaches or aggravated vision issues, and may necessitate re-examination, remake or replacement of lenses and 

frames at our cost. 

If customers experience adverse effects attributable to an erroneous prescription (whether actual or perceived) they 

may return products, demand refunds, invoke warranty claims, post negative reviews on social media, or initiate legal 

or regulatory proceedings, including claims for professional negligence, personal injury or deceptive trade practices. 

Any such claims could require us to incur legal fees, settlement amounts, recall costs and higher warranty provisions. 

Further, widespread or highly publicised incidents of inaccurate prescriptions could trigger investigations by 

healthcare regulators or consumer-protection authorities in the jurisdictions where we operate, lead to stricter licensing 

or supervision requirements for our vision care professionals and compel us to devote additional resources to 

compliance and preventive controls. 

In addition, any perception that our eye-examination services may be unreliable (whether arising from isolated 

incidents or systemic deficiencies) could undermine our brand reputation, discourage both existing and prospective 

customers from purchasing our products or subscribing to our membership programs, and impede our planned 

expansion into new markets or categories. Although such events have not materially affected our business during the 

three months ended June 30, 2025 and the last three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that similar incidents will 

not occur in the future or that our current training, supervision and audit mechanisms will be sufficient to prevent, 

detect or remediate every error. Any failure to maintain consistently accurate eye-testing standards could, therefore, 

have an adverse effect on our reputation, business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

22. We have not entered into any definitive arrangements to utilise certain portions of the Net Proceeds of the Offer 

and our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds are based on management estimates. 

We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds towards setting up new CoCo stores in India. The expenditure to be 

incurred by us towards setting up these CoCo stores, will involve capital expenditure to be incurred on obtaining 

furniture and fittings, leasehold improvements (including civil interiors), digital peripherals and store equipment. 

While we have obtained a quotation from a vendor in relation to such furniture and fittings, leasehold improvements 

(including civil interiors), digital peripherals and store equipment, which is certified by PS Architects & Consultants, 

independent architect, pursuant to their certificate dated July 28, 2025, the quotation is valid for a limited period of 

time and may be subject to revisions, and other commercial factors. The cost of such furniture and fittings, leasehold 

improvements (including civil interiors), digital peripherals and store equipment may escalate owing to any revision 

in the commercial terms of such quotations, rate of inflation or other macroeconomic factors. We are yet to enter into 

any definitive agreement(s) to place orders for furniture and fittings, leasehold improvements (including civil 

interiors), digital peripherals and store equipment towards opening the CoCo stores and there can be no assurance that 

the same contractor/ vendor would be engaged eventually to supply or provide the requisite furniture and fittings, 

leasehold improvements (including civil interiors), digital peripherals and store equipment or supply at the same costs 

and that such costs will not adversely affect our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations in 

this regard. Various risks and uncertainties, such as economic trends and business requirements, competitive landscape, 

as well as general factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition and access to capital and including 

those set forth in this section, may limit or delay our efforts to use the Net Proceeds to achieve profitable growth in 

our business. Further, the outcome of this expenditure and investment is not ascertainable or quantifiable at this stage 

and may be disproportionate to the revenue generated or user conversion rates. Further, our growth initiatives and 

expansion plans could be delayed due to failure to receive regulatory approvals, technical difficulties, human resource, 

technological or other resource constraints, or for other unforeseen reasons, events or circumstances. Accordingly, use 

of the Net Proceeds for other purposes identified by our management may not result in actual growth of our business, 

increased profitability or an increase in the value of our business and your investment.  
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23. We are yet to finalize the exact locations or properties for setting up Company owned and Company operated stores, 

for which we intend to utilise the amount from Net Proceeds. If we are unable to find suitable locations or if the 

lease or license payments for these locations are in excess of our estimates, our operations and financial conditions 

may be adversely impacted. 

Our Lenskart stores in India are in three formats: (i) Company owned and Company operated stores (ñCoCo Storesò), 

(ii) Franchisee owned and Franchisee operated stores (ñFoFo Storesò), and (iii) Company owned-Franchisee operated 

stores (ñCoFo Storesò). As on June 30, 2025, out of 2,137 stores in India, 1,823 were CoCo Stores and 314 were FoFo 

Stores and CoFo Stores. We are yet to finalize the exact locations or enter into agreements for lease of suitable 

properties for setting up CoCo Stores for which we intend to utilise the amount from Net Proceeds. Such locations will 

be determined by our Company at the time of setting up these new CoCo Stores, after conducting a detailed analysis 

of the demographics, lease rentals and other business and market considerations such as demand of the products in the 

region and optimisation of delivery time and cost. We aim to address this gap through continued omnichannel 

expansion, deepening our presence and retail footprint across Metropolitan (which will include Delhi NCR, Mumbai, 

Chennai and Kolkata, among others), Tier 1 (which will include Coimbatore, Nagpur, Surat and Raipur, among others), 

and Tier 2+ (which will include Kollam, Cuttack, Haldwani and Tinsukia, among others) cities in India. However, 

these locations are only indicative in nature and will be determined in accordance with the annual business plan of our 

Company which will be approved by our Board of Directors. If we are unable to find suitable locations or if the lease 

or license payments for these locations are in excess of our estimates, our operations and financial conditions may be 

adversely impacted. For further details, please see ñObjects of the Offer ï Details of Objects - Capital expenditure 

towards set-up of new CoCo stores in Indiaò on page 208. 

Further, the success of our CoCo Stores depends in part on the location, size and density of our CoCo Stores. This is 

critical for us to gain access to a wide user base, enable a wider selection and assortment of products and in turn deliver 

a superior user experience. We cannot assure you that we will be successful in opening new CoCo Stores, in suitable 

locations or in time. User demand or economic conditions where CoCo Stores will be located could decline in the 

future, lease / license payments of our CoCo Stores could increase substantially; residential and demographic patterns 

may shift; There can, be no assurance that such Net Proceeds will be deployed effectively, or at all, and failure to do 

so may have an adverse effect on our business and financial condition. For risks relating to our use of Net Proceeds, 

see ñðOur funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds of the Offer have not been 

appraised by a bank or a financial institution or any external agency and if there are any delays or cost overruns, 

our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows could be adversely affected. Further, any 

variation in the utilization of our Net Proceeds as disclosed in this Red Herring Prospectus would be subject to 

certain compliance requirements, including prior Shareholdersô approval.ò on pages 109. 

24. We intend to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds for unidentified inorganic acquisitions. Further, if the allocated 

portion of the Net Proceeds is insufficient to cover for the cost of the relevant inorganic acquisition, we may need 

to seek alternative forms of funding. 

We propose to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds to fund inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions, as set 

forth in the section ñObjects of the Offer- Details of the Objects - Unidentified inorganic acquisitions and General 

Corporate Purposesò beginning on page 217. These proposed unidentified acquisitions by our Company and/or our 

Subsidiaries shall be undertaken in accordance with the applicable laws, including the Companies Act, FEMA, the 

regulations notified thereunder and the SEBI Listing Regulations, as the case may be, including obtaining approval 

from the shareholders of our Company and/or our Subsidiaries, as may be required. While we cannot presently quantify 

the amount that will be used towards such initiatives since such amount will be authorized upon determination of the 

Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC, the amount to be utilised for general corporate 

purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisitions shall together not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds and the amount 

to be utilised for each, general corporate purposes or for unidentified inorganic acquisitions individually, shall not 

exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. Further, the amount utilized for our object of unidentified inorganic acquisitions 

shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. We further confirm that the amounts, if any, that will be utilised towards 

capital expenditure related items as part of either general corporate purposes and/or unidentified inorganic acquisitions, 

shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. Consequently, we may be required to explore a range of options to raise 

requisite capital, including utilizing our existing cash reserves and/or seeking debt, including from third party lenders 

or institutions. Pending utilization of the portion of the Net Proceeds set aside for pursuing unidentified acquisitions, 

our Company may only invest such funds in deposits in one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the 

Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as may be approved by our Board. The actual deployment 

of funds will depend on a number of factors, including the timing, nature, size and number of acquisitions undertaken, 

as well as general factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition and access to capital. These factors 

will also determine the form of investment for these potential acquisitions, i.e., whether they will be directly done by 

our Company or through investments in our Subsidiaries in the form of equity, debt or any other instrument or 

combination thereof, or whether these will be in the nature of business/asset or technology acquisitions or joint 

ventures. Acquisitions and inorganic growth initiatives may be undertaken as business transfers or share-based 

transactions, including share swaps, merger/ demerger or a combination thereof, or any other mode permitted under 

applicable laws and at this stage, we cannot determine whether the form of investment will be cash, equity, debt or 

any other instrument or combinations thereof. The amounts deployed towards such initiatives may not be the total 
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value or cost of such acquisitions or investments, resulting in a shortfall in raising requisite capital from the Net 

Proceeds towards such acquisitions or investments. Acquisitions could result in the use of substantial amounts of cash, 

potentially dilutive issuances of equity securities, the occurrence of significant goodwill impairment charges, 

amortisation expenses for other intangible assets, and exposure to potential unknown liabilities of the acquired 

business. 

25. Our investments in marketing and branding may not result in proportionate increases in revenue, which could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We intend to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds of the Offer towards brand marketing and business promotion 

expenses to enhance brand awareness. The tables below set out details relating to our marketing and promotion 

expenses (in absolute numbers and as a percentage of revenue from operations) during the periods and financial years 

indicated, on a restated basis:  

Particulars 

For the three months 

ended June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Marketing and promotion expenses (A)  1,276.24 1,091.12 4,484.13 3,521.06 2,938.36 

Revenue from operations (B) 18,944.55 15,204.26 66,525.17 54,277.03 37,880.28 

Marketing and promotion expenses as a 

percentage of revenue from operations (%) 

(A/B) 

6.74% 7.18% 6.74% 6.49% 7.76% 

 

The success of our marketing and branding initiatives depends on several factors, including the appeal of our 

campaigns to target customers, the extent of brand recall and retention achieved, competitive activity, evolving 

customer behavior and broader economic conditions. There can be no assurance that such expenditure will result in 

increased customer acquisition, higher sales volumes or enhanced profitability. If our marketing campaigns do not 

generate the anticipated benefits, our revenue may not increase despite incurring significant costs, which could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

26. Our Registered Office, corporate headquarters, three of our manufacturing facilities, all of our retail stores and 

multiple offices across India and in international markets, are operated from leased premises. We are subject to 

risks associated with leasing real estate, including the potential inability to renew leases on commercially 

reasonable terms, unexpected increases in rental costs, lease terminations, or disputes with landlords. Any such 

adverse developments could disrupt our operations and could have a material adverse effect on our business, results 

of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. 

Our Registered Office, corporate headquarters, three of our manufacturing facilities (one domestic and two overseas, 

in the UAE and Singapore), all of our retail stores and multiple offices across India and international markets, are 

operated from leased premises. Lease arrangements for stores which are occupied by us on a leasehold basis, and 

which have been entered into with related parties were at armôs length and in compliance with applicable laws and 

regulations. The details of our key leased properties in India are set out, as below: 

Particulars Type Address 
Owned / 

Leased 
Lease tenure (if leased) 

Office in New 

Delhi 

Registered 

Office 

Plot No. 151, Okhla Industrial Estate, 

Phase III, New Delhi, 110020 
Leased 

Leased for a period of 5 years 

from November 10, 2024 

Office in 

Gurugram, 

Haryana 

Headquarters 

Ground Floor, Vipul Tech Square, Golf 

Course Road Sector 42, DLF QE, 

Gurugram, 122 002, Haryana, India 

Leased 
Leased for a period of 9 years, 

from November 1, 2022 

Facility in 

Gurugram, 

Haryana 

Manufacturing 

facility 

Khasra No. 29//24/2, 25/2/1, 30//4/4, 

5/1, 5/2, 6/1/1, 6/1/2, Village Begumpur 

Khatola, Gurugram 

Leased 
Leased for a period of 13 years, 

from July 1, 2019 

 

The lease periods and rental amounts for these properties vary based on their locations. We cannot assure you that we 

will be able to renew our leases on acceptable terms or at all. In the event that we are required to vacate our current 

premises, we would be required to make alternative arrangements for new offices and other infrastructure, and we 

cannot assure that the new arrangements will be on acceptable terms. If we are required to relocate our business 

operations or shut down our manufacturing facilities during this period, we may suffer a disruption in our operations 

or have to pay increased charges, which could have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of operations 

and financial condition. We have not faced any such instances where our leases were not renewed for the past three 

Financial Years due to refusals from our landlords. While we endeavour to ensure that adequate care and due diligence 

in relation to the ability of the lessor to lease out the stores is taken when we lease our stores, we cannot guarantee that 

such registry would be in place for all our stores. While we endeavour to ensure all our lease agreements are duly 

stamped and registered, in certain instances, the registration of the lease deeds remains pending. Such delays are 
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typically attributable to procedural requirements at local registration offices or the physical unavailability of the lessors 

in India. A lack of registration could potentially affect our ability to enforce our rights and remedies under these 

agreements. 

27. We depend significantly on sales of our eyewear products to our Lenskart Gold members in India. Any failure to 

retain such customers could lead to a decline in the sales of our products, which could have an adverse effect on 

our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Lenskart Gold is our membership program that offers customers in India several benefits, such as ñbuy one get one 

freeò offers, discounts, free shipping, early access to new collections and exclusive deals. Lenskart Gold includes 

multiple tiers. Set out below are details of our Lenskart Gold members and Lenskart Gold subscription fees as of and 

for the periods and financial years indicated: 

Particulars 
As of June 30, As of and for the Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Number of Lenskart Gold members in India  

(in million) 
7.12 6.28 6.77 5.82 3.41 

Gold Membership Subscription Fees  

(  in million) 
420.77 212.16 1,080.34 660.57 656.01 

 

We believe that the Lenskart Gold membership program enhances our customer value proposition and strengthens our 

brand loyalty and differentiation in the eyewear industry. However, we cannot assure you that we will be able to retain 

our members or attract new customers to join the program in the future. Our members may also choose to not renew 

their membership or may switch to competing products or services that offer similar or better benefits, prices, quality, 

convenience or customer experience.  

Our membership program may also face challenges in maintaining its attractiveness and relevance in the face of 

changing customer preferences, market trends, regulatory developments, technological innovations or competitive 

pressures. Moreover, our membership program may entail significant costs and investments in terms of marketing and 

technology which may not be offset by the revenues generated from the program. 

Any decline in the size or engagement of this membership base could result in lower revenues, reduced profitability, 

and decreased customer retention. There can be no assurance that we will be able to retain existing members or attract 

new customers to our Lenskart Gold program. Any failure to do so could adversely affect our business, financial 

condition, results of operations, and cash flows. 

28. We have experienced losses and negative cash flows from investing and financing activities in the past and any 

increases in expenses, decline in revenues or negative cash flows in future periods could adversely affect our 

business, results of operations, financial condition and the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

Set out below are details of our restated profit/(loss) before tax, restated profit/(loss) for the year / period and cash 

flows in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023: 

Particulars 

For the three months 

ended June 30, 

For the Financial Year ended March 

31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million) 

Restated profit/(loss) before tax 997.19 26.32 3,853.56 590.31 (1,011.76) 

Restated profit/(loss) for the period/ year 611.73 (109.57) 2,973.40 (101.54) (637.57) 

Net cash flow from operating activities 2,832.96 2,693.03 12,306.32 4,873.83 947.40 

Net cash flow (used in) / from investing activities  (1,663.78) (414.41) (2,658.67) 1,586.76 (29,764.87) 

Net cash flow (used in) / from financing activities (1,937.52) 52.47 (5,347.76) (7,217.68) 27,767.03 

 

We incurred restated losses for the year for the Financial Years 2024 and 2023, primarily due to lower operating 

leverage during such Financial Years. We experienced negative cash flows in relation to financing and investing 

activities during the Financial Years 2024 and 2023, respectively, primarily due to (i) repayment of long-term 

borrowings and payments towards lease liabilities during the Financial Year 2024; and (ii) our acquisition of Owndays, 

investments in fixed deposits and purchase of property, plant and equipment in the Financial Year 2023. For further 

details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Cash 

Flowsò on page 936. 

We expect our expenses to increase over time as we continue to grow our operations and invest in expanding our 

manufacturing capabilities and the addition of new stores in new markets. These investments, including those related 

to enhancing our use of technology, increasing marketing efforts, and developing new eyewear products, may be more 
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costly than anticipated and may not result in increased revenue or growth in our business as planned. Any failure to 

increase our revenue sufficiently to keep pace with our investments and other expenses could prevent us from 

maintaining or increasing profitability or generating positive cash flow on a consistent basis. Additionally, if we are 

unable to effectively manage our expenses and cash flows, we may incur losses in the future, which could adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. For a discussion of the significant factors 

affecting our results of operations and a discussion of our financial performance for the three months ended June 30, 

2025 and 2024, and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on page 904. 

29. Our success depends on our ability to identify market trends and meet evolving customer demands, including 

through ongoing research and development and innovation in our omnichannel model. If we are unable to do so, 

our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows could be adversely affected. 

We operate in a highly competitive and dynamic eyewear industry where customer preferences, fashion trends, 

technological innovations and regulatory changes can affect the demand for our eyewear products. We strive to 

anticipate and respond to these changes by investing in research and development, offering a range of eyewear products 

and services, leveraging our omnichannel retail network, enhancing our customer experience, investing in our brand 

and marketing campaigns, and expanding our geographic presence. However, we cannot assure you that we will be 

able to successfully identify and adapt to changing market conditions and customer expectations in a timely and 

effective manner, or that our eyewear products will continue to appeal to our existing and potential customers. If we 

fail to do so, we may lose our competitive advantage and customer loyalty, and face increased price competition, 

reduced margins and lower sales volumes. This could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. 

Our omnichannel model depends on the integration of our online platform with our physical retail network to deliver 

a seamless customer experience. Customer expectations for online features, user experience, and convenience are 

constantly evolving. If we are unable to timely enhance our website and mobile applications, adopt new technologies, 

or match competitor innovations, customers may perceive our platform as less attractive and shift to alternatives. Given 

the interdependence of our online and offline channels, any decline in the functionality or appeal of our online platform 

could reduce both online sales and in-store footfall, adversely affecting our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

Additionally, our ability to identify and meet customer demands depends on factors, such as our research, design and 

innovation capabilities, our supply chain efficiency and flexibility, our quality control and assurance processes, our 

technology and data analytics systems, our customer feedback and engagement mechanisms. We cannot assure you 

that our investments and initiatives in these fields, such as our acquisition of Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited, 

enabling computer vision at our manufacturing facilities for quality checks and at retail stores for mapping customer 

flow, and implementation of geoanalytics for identifying suitable locations to open new retail stores, will yield the 

desired outcomes, or that we will be able to sustain and enhance our capabilities in the future. We may also face 

operational, technical, regulatory, legal or financial challenges or disruptions that could impair our capabilities or 

increase our costs. Any failure or delay in developing, maintaining or improving our capabilities could limit our ability 

to identify and meet customer demands, and adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition 

and cash flows. 

30. Our commission and incentive expenses are linked to network expansion and sales performance and may fluctuate 

with changes in sales volumes and employee incentive structures, which could adversely affect our business, results 

of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We incur commission and incentive expenses primarily in connection with payments linked to sales performance, 

productivity, and achievement of business targets by employees, franchisees, and channel partners. These expenses 

are influenced by factors such as network expansion, the number of CoFo and FoFo stores, growth in sales volumes, 

competitive conditions in the labour market, and changes in employee incentive structures.  

The following table sets out details of our commission and incentive expenses, including as a percentage of total 

expenses for the periods and financial years indicated:  

Particulars 

For the three months ended 

June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Commission and incentive expenses (  in 

million) (A) 
422.63 2,310.33 7,331.63 7,614.68 5,833.79 

Total expenses (  in million) (B) 18,365.80 15,606.22 66,194.78 55,495.94 40,250.74 

Commission and incentive as a percentage of 

total expenses (%) (A)/(B) 
2.30% 14.80% 11.08% 13.72% 14.49% 
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Changes in such expenses are primarily attributable to higher employee sales incentives, resulting from the expansion 

of our retail network and growth in sales volumes. Any material increase in our commission and incentive expenses 

without a corresponding increase in revenues, could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

31. Our Statutory Auditorsô audit reports for the past three Financial Years have included certain modifications in 

their reports and annexures to their report on certain matters specified in the Companies (Auditorôs Report) Order, 

2020. If similar modifications and comments are included in the Statutory Auditorsô reports for our financial 

statements in the future, the trading price of our Equity Shares could be adversely affected.  

Our Statutory Auditors have included certain modifications in the ñOther Legal and Regulatory Requirementsò section 

of their audit report on our financial statements for the Financial Year 2025, 2024 and 2023. These modifications 

indicated that (a) we do not have servers physically located in India for the daily backup of books of account and other 

books and papers maintained in electronic mode; and (b) in respect of our main accounting software (ERP) and related 

applications for maintaining books of accounts, the audit trail facility was not enabled throughout the year for all 

relevant transactions recorded in the software. As of June 30, 2025, we have addressed some of the above modifications 

of our Statutory Auditors and have physically located our servers for the daily back-up of books of account and other 

books and papers maintained in electronic mode, in India, except for one inventory management software. We have 

also enabled the audit trail facility phase-wise for the inventory management system but have not been able to do so 

for the main accounting software in the absence of controls in the service organization. 

Further, the audit report on our audited financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2024, included as 

annexure, a statement on certain matters specified in the Companies (Auditors Report) Order 2020, which was 

modified for observations to indicate slight delays in depositing of statutory dues. 

While we seek to comply with applicable financial accounting and record-keeping requirements, we cannot assure you 

that we will be able to maintain compliance or rectify any instances of non-compliance in a timely manner, or at all. 

We cannot assure you that our Statutory Auditorsô modifications on audit reports for any future financial period will 

not contain similar remarks or other matters, including any matters required to be reported under the Companies 

(Auditors Report) Order 2020, which could adversely affect our business, reputation and the trading price of our Equity 

Shares. 

32. Our brands, sub-brands and reputation are critical to the success of our business. Failure to maintain and enhance 

our brand equity and reputation, including on account of negative publicity and unfavourable media coverage, may 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We own and operate a range of brands and sub-brands across 14 countries, as of June 30, 2025. We believe that the 

recognition and reputation of our Lenskart and Owndays brands along with our other product categories and eyewear 

brands such as John Jacobs, Vincent Chase and Hustlr, as well as our omnichannel retail network, significantly 

contribute to our competitive position. Maintaining and enhancing the recognition and reputation of our brands is 

critical to our future business success and competitiveness. 

We may suffer damage to our brands and reputation in many ways and to varying degrees. For example, public 

perception may deteriorate if counterfeit, spurious, or damaged or defective goods resembling our eyewear products 

are purchased by customers from third parties, or if we are not able to provide satisfactory customer service, including 

fulfilling our delivery guarantees. We may face customer complaints or negative publicity, whether justified or not, 

on our business or industry, such as product quality, safety, performance, functionality, design, innovation, pricing, 

discounts, promotions, customer service, delivery, returns, refunds, warranties, recalls, data privacy, security, 

environmental, social, or governance practices, or compliance with laws and regulations. Further, we rely on celebrities 

for certain of our campaigns. Any negative publicity involving such celebrities may have negative publicity in relation 

to our products and brands and may adversely affect our business and reputation. Such complaints or publicity may 

arise from sources such as customers, competitors, regulators, media, social media, influencers, or other stakeholders, 

and may be disseminated quickly and widely, and may influence the opinions and sentiments of our existing and 

potential customers and other stakeholders. Any customer complaints or negative publicity involving our brands and 

sub-brands or influencers associated with our eyewear products, brands or sub-brands, even if not directly related, 

could harm our reputation, brand image, customer loyalty, and market share, as well as reduce our revenues and 

margins.  

The rising use of social media presents additional risks. Social media allows rapid and widespread distribution of 

content, often without accuracy checks, which could lead to misinformation, negative comments, data breaches, fraud, 

hoaxes, or malicious content targeting us. Such occurrences can immediately damage our business or reputation 

without providing us an opportunity to respond promptly. These risks could increase our operational costs, lead to 

legal actions, and further negative publicity, adversely affecting our business, results of operations, financial condition 

and cash flows. We may also incur significant costs and resources in addressing or resolving such complaints or 

publicity, or taking legal or remedial actions, which may not be successful or adequate to protect our interests. See 

ñOur Business ï Customer Service and Grievance Redressalò on page 332 for details of our customer redressal 

mechanism in India. While we have not experienced any incidents that had a material and adverse effect on our 
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business and results of operations during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the last three Financial Years, if 

we are unable to prevent, mitigate, or respond effectively to any customer complaints or negative publicity in the 

future, our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows may be adversely affected. 

If we are unable to maintain our reputation, enhance our brand recognition or increase positive awareness of our 

omnichannel retail network and eyewear products and brands, it may be difficult to maintain and grow our customer 

base, and our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows may be adversely affected. 

33. We have pursued and are likely to continue to pursue acquisitions for inorganic growth. Our inability to 

successfully complete and integrate suitable acquisitions on acceptable terms in the future could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

As part of our growth strategy, we have pursued and are likely to continue to pursue acquisitions of companies, 

businesses, assets, or technologies that are complementary or synergistic to our existing eyewear products, services, 

capabilities, or markets, or that provide us with access to new eyewear or adjacent products, brands, services, 

capabilities, or markets. For instance, in August 2022, we acquired Owndays and introduced the brand in select 

Lenskart stores in India and outside India. In 2024, we made a minority investment in Le Petit Lunetier and launched 

their products in Lenskart stores in India. Further, in 2025, we acquired Dealskart, which was a master franchise 

operator for our retail stores in India, and made a minority investment in Dimension NXG Private Limited as well. 

Further, pursuant to a share purchase agreement dated July 12, 2025 among Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd., which is one 

of our Subsidiaries (ñLenskart Singaporeò), Stellio Ventures S.L. (ñStellioò), the investor shareholders of Stellio and 

the founders of Stellio, Lenskart Singapore has acquired 84.21% of Stellioôs share capital with effect from August 11, 

2025. Pursuant to share purchase agreements in August 2025, our Company has also acquired additional equity shares 

increasing our effective stake to 96.15% of the equity share capital in Quantduo Technologies Private Limited. See 

also ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò on page 344. 

Going forward, we may not be able to successfully complete, or integrate such acquisitions, or realize the anticipated 

benefits or synergies from such acquisitions, for reasons, such as: 

�x inability to obtain the necessary approvals or consents from the relevant authorities, lenders, or other stakeholders, 

to consummate such acquisitions; 

�x inability to secure sufficient financing for such acquisitions; 

�x inability to retain or integrate the key personnel, customers, suppliers, or distributors, of the acquired companies, 

or to manage the cultural, operational and strategic differences or conflicts; 

�x inability to successfully integrate the financial, accounting, information technology, human resource, legal, 

compliance, or other systems, processes, policies, or practices of the acquired companies, businesses, assets, or 

technologies, or to maintain adequate internal controls, governance, or reporting standards; 

�x inability to protect or enforce the intellectual property rights of the acquired companies, businesses, assets, or 

technologies, or to defend against any infringement or misappropriation claims or litigation involving such 

intellectual property rights; or 

�x inability to adapt to the changing market, competitive, regulatory, or customer conditions affecting the acquired 

companies, businesses, assets, or technologies, or to respond to the technological advances or innovations in the 

relevant industry or sector. 

Any of the above factors could adversely affect our ability to successfully execute our acquisition strategy, or to 

achieve our growth, diversification, or expansion objectives, which could adversely affect our business, financial 

condition, results of operations, and cash flows. Further, we cannot assure you that any acquisitions undertaken by us 

will generate the results that we anticipate or that we will be able to obtain the expected benefits of such acquisitions. 

34. The eyewear industry in India is largely unorganized, which exposes us to competition from a fragmented base of 

smaller retailers and may affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

According to the Redseer Report, approximately 77% of prescription eyewear sales in India by value are catered to by 

the unorganized sector, with organized players accounting for the balance ~23% as of Financial Year 2025. The 

unorganized sector comprises numerous small, independent retailers with lower cost structures and flexible pricing, 

which may limit the ability of organized players to increase prices, gain market share, or deliver standardized customer 

experiences. This large and fragmented presence may also lead to variability in product quality and service standards 

across the industry. 

Further, according to the Redseer Report, we are the largest retailer within the organized segment in India in terms of 

volumes sold in Financial Year 2025. However, the continued predominance of the unorganized sector creates a 

competitive landscape that may adversely affect our ability to grow our market share, margins, and profitability. 
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35. Any disruptions in the availability of, or fluctuations in the price of, electricity and water at our manufacturing 

facilities may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

Our manufacturing operations require a significant amount and continuous supply of electricity and water, and any 

shortage or non-availability may adversely affect our operations. Set out below are our electricity and water expenses 

in absolute terms and as a percentage of our total expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and 

the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023: 

 

Particulars 

For the three months ended 

June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million, unless otherwise specified) 

Electricity and water (A) 306.98 107.54 582.26 377.82 204.96 

Total expenses (B) 18,365.80 15,606.22 66,194.78 55,495.94 40,250.74 

Electricity and water as a % of total expenses 

(%) (A)/(B) 
1.67% 0.69% 0.88% 0.68% 0.51% 

 

Moreover, prolonged disruptions in the availability of electricity or water may require us to suspend or modify our 

operations. We depend on state-owned electricity distribution companies for our electricity requirements and our water 

requirements from government-owned utility providers and through extraction of ground water. While we have not 

faced any instances of power cuts or shortage of water that has required us to shut down, suspend or modify operations 

at any of our manufacturing facilities during the past three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that such instances 

will not occur in the future. Abrupt increases in power tariffs or water procurement expenses may increase our 

operating costs, which we may not be able to pass on to customers. Any failure on our part to obtain alternate sources 

of electricity or water, in a timely fashion, and in a cost-effective manner could adversely affect our business, results 

of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

36. Globally, we face competition from other eyewear product manufacturers, distributors and brands. If we are unable 

to compete effectively, our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows may be adversely 

affected. 

According to the Redseer Report, the global eyewear industry operates across diverse business models defined by 

capability and scale, shaped further by financial capacity, market structure, and strategic priorities. Some of our 

competitors may have greater financial, marketing, distribution and other resources than us, and may offer a wider 

range of products, services, prices, discounts, promotions and customer loyalty programs. They may also have more 

established brand recognition, customer relationships, market presence and access to key suppliers and channels than 

us. Furthermore, the eyewear industry is subject to changing customer preferences, fashion trends, technological 

innovations and regulatory developments, which may create new opportunities for existing or potential competitors to 

enter or expand their market share. 

We compete primarily on the basis of our omnichannel customer experience, our innovative and affordable eyewear 

offerings, our in-house design and manufacturing capabilities, our brand portfolio, our extensive retail network, our 

technology-enabled solutions and our customer-centric approach. However, we cannot assure you that we will be able 

to maintain or enhance our competitive advantages or respond effectively to the challenges posed by our competitors. 

Our competitors may significantly increase their marketing expenses to promote their brands and products, which may 

require us to engage third-party service providers to a greater extent to maintain our brand recognition and recall value, 

resulting in an increase in our advertising and marketing expenses, which we may not be able to pass on to our 

customers. If we fail to compete effectively, we may lose our existing or potential customers, market share, revenues, 

profitability and growth prospects. This may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and cash 

flows. 

37. Our operations are labour intensive and our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows 

could be adversely affected by strikes, lockouts or increased wage demands by, disputes with, or misconduct by, our 

employees. 

India and the other jurisdictions where we maintain manufacturing operations and a retail presence have stringent 

labour legislations that protect the interests of workers, which includes legislation that sets forth detailed procedures 

for the establishment of labour unions, dispute resolution and employee removal and legislation that imposes certain 

financial obligations on employers upon retrenchment of employees. For instance, from March 2024 to May 2024, 

Owndays Taiwan failed to meet the mandated quota for employing individuals with disabilities. According to the 

Workforce Development Agency of the Ministry of Labour, our Company employed only three individuals with 

disabilities, while regulations required the employment of four individuals. Further, Owndays Co. Ltd. has been unable 

to meet the statutorily mandated quota for employment of persons with disabilities, and has not entered into a labour 

management agreement regarding deduction of certain amounts from monthly wages with its employee 

representatives. Although such non-compliance has not, to date, materially impacted our business operations or 
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financial condition, we cannot assure you that future non-compliance will not adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, cash flows or reputation. 

While our employees and staff members are not unionized and there have not been any instances of employee disputes, 

unrest, strikes, lockouts or work stoppages in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the Financial Years 

2025, 2024 and 2023, any strikes, lockouts or work-stoppages for any reason in the future could adversely affect our 

business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Compliance with labour laws and the negotiation of collective agreements might result in increased financial 

commitments, affecting our employee costs. We are also subject to laws and regulations governing aspects of our 

relationship with our employees, encompassing minimum wages, working hours, working conditions, hiring and 

termination practices, and work permit authorization. See also ñKey Regulations and Policies in Indiaò on page 338. 

Employee misconduct could also involve the improper use or disclosure of confidential information, sexual harassment 

and other offenses, which could result in regulatory sanctions and serious reputational or financial harm for us. 

38. Technology failures or interruptions in the availability of our online channel, operations at our manufacturing 

facilities, our point-of-sale systems or of our network infrastructure, could have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our success is predicated on the seamless and simultaneous functioning of multiple, inter-dependent technology 

environments, each of which is critical to a different stage of the customer experience and to a different node of our 

value chain. These environments include: (i) our customer-facing websites, mobile applications and related back-end 

infrastructure; (ii) highly automated, software-driven lens-cutting, frame-etching, coating, robotic assembly and 

warehouse-management systems deployed across our manufacturing facilities in India; (iii) store-level POS hardware 

and software, including payment gateways, e-invoice generators and inventory-tracking modules; (iv) cloud-hosted 

enterprise resource planning, customer-relationship-management, artificial-intelligence and machine-learning engines, 

data-warehouses and analytics dashboards; and (v) the telecommunications networks, internet service providers, 

cloud-infrastructure vendors and other third-party service providers that connect, host, secure and maintain all of the 

foregoing. 

Our reputation and ability to attract, retain and serve our customers depend upon the reliable performance of our mobile 

applications and websites, our manufacturing facilities, our store-level POS hardware and software, and the underlying 

network infrastructure. While we have not experienced significant interruptions in these systems during the past three 

Financial Years, we may experience issues in the future, including server failures that could temporarily slow down 

or interfere with the performance of our mobile applications and websites. While we have incident response protocols 

in place and our order losses have not had a materially adverse effect on our results of operations during the past three 

Financial Years, such protocols may not be sufficient for future incidents. 

As our customer base and the amount of information shared on our mobile applications and websites continue to grow, 

we will need an increasing amount of network capacity and computing power. We have spent and expect to continue 

to spend substantial amounts on our technology infrastructure to handle the traffic on our mobile applications and 

websites, manage in-store analytics and further develop our integrated manufacturing and supply chain operations. Set 

out below are details of our information technology support expenses in absolute terms and as a percentage of total 

expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023: 

Particulars 

For the three months ended 

June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Information technology support expenses (  in 

million) (A) 
384.36 261.55 1,107.02 1,023.47 752.06 

Total expenses (  in million) (B) 18,365.80 15,606.22 66,194.78 55,495.94 40,250.74 

Information technology support expenses as 

percentage of total expenses (%) (A)/(B) 
2.09% 1.68% 1.67% 1.84% 1.87% 

 

The operation of our technology-related systems is complex and could result in operational failures. Our manufacturing 

facility-level technologies are especially sensitive to real-time data inputs and rely on software algorithms to optimise 

cut-paths, minimise material wastage and maintain accuracy. If those algorithms malfunction, we may experience 

increased scrap rates, sub-optimal yields, production delays, quality deviations, warranty claims, product recalls and 

reputational harm. Likewise, if our POS systems fail, store teams may be unable to access customer histories, perform 

eye-tests, dispense the correct prescription or complete transactions, leading to lost sales, customer dissatisfaction and 

potential regulatory non-compliance. If the volume of traffic of our customers exceeds the capacity of our website 

infrastructure or if our customer base or the amount of traffic on our mobile applications and websites grows more 

quickly than anticipated, we may be required to incur additional costs to enhance our underlying website and app 

infrastructure. 

The volume of traffic and activity on our online channels spike on certain days, such as during festivals and our sales 

periods, and any such interruption would have a heightened adverse effect if it were to occur at a time of high volume. 
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If sustained or repeated, these performance issues could reduce the attractiveness of our online channels. While there 

have not been any specific instances of performance issues that have materially and adversely affected our results of 

operations during the past three Financial Years, we may experience such issues in the future. In addition, the costs 

and complexities involved in expanding and upgrading our systems may prevent us from doing so in a timely manner 

and may prevent us from adequately meeting the demand placed on our systems. Any interruption or inadequacy that 

causes performance issues or interruptions in the availability of our mobile applications or websites could reduce 

customer satisfaction and result in a reduction in the number of customer purchasing our eyewear products, adversely 

affecting our business and results of operations. 

We are also vulnerable to cyber attacks which could lead to extended interruptions of our operations, a corresponding 

loss of revenue and profits, cause breaches of data security, or otherwise impair our operations. For instance, in June, 

2025, threat actors exploiting a vulnerability in the loyalty points scheme of a partner of one of our subsidiaries, 

Lenskart Arabia Limited, illegitimately credited approximately 64.4 million loyalty points across multiple user 

accounts without corresponding purchases. Our loyalty points scheme partner, on July 18, 2025, invoiced Lenskart 

Arabia Limited for SAR 1,546,345 ( 35.46 million; assuming an exchange rate of SAR 1 = 22.93) for point 

redemptions, including the aforementioned fraudulent transactions. While we are discussing avenues of resolution 

with our loyalty points scheme partner and a cyber insurance claim has been raised by us, we cannot assure you that 

such events will not happen in the future. 

We also depend on the maintenance of reliable internet and mobile infrastructure with the necessary speed, data 

capacity and security, as well as timely development of complementary products, for providing reliable internet and 

mobile access. Failures by our telecommunications providers may interrupt our ability to provide continuous internet 

and phone support to our customers and distributed denial-of-service attacks directed at our telecommunication service 

providers could prevent customers from accessing our mobile applications or websites. If any such event occurs, our 

business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows may be adversely affected. 

39. The global eyewear industry is subject to a range of threats and challenges, which if unaddressed by us, could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

According to the Redseer Report, legacy system limitations, category-specific complexities, and evolving consumer 

behaviours prevent the industry from realizing its potential. These risks are particularly pronounced in high-potential, 

low-penetration markets, where demand tailwinds are often tempered by frictions in access, affordability, trust, and 

scalability.  

According to the Redseer Report, major risks influencing the competitive landscape include: 

�x Gaps in infrastructure and diagnostics coverage may slow the adoption of eyewear in emerging geographies 

 

The eyewear sectorôs expansion depends heavily on diagnostics and retail access. While approximately 4 billion 

people globally have refractive errors, penetration of prescription eyeglasses remains modest, especially in 

emerging markets such as India at approximately 35% and Southeast Asia at approximately 40% of refractive 

error incidences. This is partly due to low optometrist availability and optical store density, leading to limited last-

mile availability of eye testing and prescription dispensing in these markets. However, expanding eyewear retail, 

increasing online penetration, and remote optometry initiatives by large organised players are beginning to address 

these gaps. Players investing in proactive and streamlined diagnostics gain by expanding access and accelerating 

first-time user adoption. 

�x Fragmented service experience in unorganised retail limiting standardisation and trust 

 

Prescription eyeglasses remains one of the most fragmented retail categories in emerging markets. For instance, 

in India and Southeast Asia, over 70% of prescription eyeglasses are still sold through unorganised channels as of 

the Financial Year 2025, which often lack standardised diagnostic tools and quality protocols. This results in wide 

variability in service quality, pricing, and product reliability. However, the growing footprint of organised and 

digitally enabled retailers is beginning to bring standardisation to the market through consistent diagnostics, 

consistent quality and reliability of branded lenses and frames, transparent pricing, and after-sales support. These 

players are shifting consumer preference toward service-led formats. 

�x High customisation requirements and complexity posing scalability challenges 

 

Unlike most lifestyle categories, eyewear products, especially prescription eyeglasses, require precision fitment, 

clinical accuracy, and individual customisation leading to highly fragmented SKU assortments and high working 

capital. Managing inventory, quality, and fulfilment at scale remains an operational challenge to solve for. 

However, increasing investment in backward integration, from automated lens manufacturing and just-in-time 

fulfilment to modular inventory design and new-age fitting tools are helping offset complexity, while enabling 

players to scale while maintaining personalisation. 

�x Digital discovery is outpacing conversion due to trust and technology limitations 
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Eyewear has increasingly become a digitally discovered category, especially among younger, urban consumers. 

However, conversion to online purchase remains low, with online channel constituting <5% of prescription 

eyeglasses sales in India as of the Financial Year 2025. Frictions include a lack of tactile interaction and limitations 

of current digital try-ons. Yet, players are increasingly investing in omnichannel infrastructure and enabling online 

discovery, in-store trials, and fulfilment, which is expected to unlock stronger online channel adoption in the 

medium term. 

�x Affordability gap driven by cost structures, import dependencies, and perceived value mismatch in price-sensitive 

markets 

 

Affordability in emerging markets is constrained by high input costs, import dependencies, and potential gaps in 

consumer perception. Limited domestic manufacturing scale and fragmented supply chains continue to inflate 

costs for retailers. Although Indiaôs ASP for prescription eyeglasses at approximately 2,370 (approximately 

US$28) in the Financial Year 2025 is nominally low, it represents a sizable outlay for many consumers. However, 

value-focused organised players disrupting affordability by leveraging direct sourcing, technology-driven 

diagnostics, and tiered pricing. As digital models scale and local manufacturing matures, value-led growth is likely 

to follow. 

�x Surgical procedures to correct refractive errors offer an alternative but remain niche due to cost and eligibility 

constraints 

 

Refractive error correction through surgical procedures such as LASIK and SMILE is increasingly accessible 

across emerging markets. However, LASIK procedures range from 20,640 to 103,200 (US$240-1,200) in India 

and from 86,000 to 344,000 (US$1,000-4,000) in emerging Southeast Asian markets, making them 

considerably more expensive than prescription eyeglasses. Uptake is further limited by low perceived urgency, 

surgical aversion, and medical ineligibility for a share of consumers (e.g., unstable prescriptions or thin corneas). 

As a result, penetration of surgical solutions remains limited and does not impact the large-scale, recurring demand 

for prescription eyeglasses. 

An inability to address the above risks could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

40. Inability to convert existing customers into repeat buyers, retain existing customers or acquire new customers cost-

effectively may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our growth depends on our ability to (i) encourage repeat purchases from existing customers across our omni-channel 

network, including through the development of our Lenskart Gold program, (ii) retain existing customers over time, 

and (iii) acquire new customers.  

 

Acquiring new customers requires sustained investment in marketing, promotions, and customer engagement. The 

tables below set out details relating to our marketing and promotion expenses (in absolute numbers and as a percentage 

of revenue from operations) during the periods and financial years indicated, on a restated basis: 

 

Particulars 

For the three months 

ended June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Marketing and promotion expenses (A)  1,276.24 1,091.12 4,484.13 3,521.06 2,938.36 

Revenue from operations (B) 18,944.55 15,204.26 66,525.17 54,277.03 37,880.28 

Marketing and promotion expenses as a 

percentage of revenue from operations (%) 

(A/B) 

6.74% 7.18% 6.74% 6.49% 7.76% 

 

Rising customer acquisition costs, changes in digital marketing algorithms, reduced effectiveness of advertising 

channels, or increased competition for online visibility may reduce the efficiency of our marketing spend. Additionally, 

the cost of retaining customers through discounts, promotions, or loyalty benefits may not be fully offset by increased 

revenues or lifetime customer value. For newly acquired customers during the Financial Years 2021, 2022 and 2023, 

repeat orders within two years from the first purchase constituted 93.26%, 98.90% and 98.16%, respectively. 

 

Repeat purchases and retention are influenced by factors such as customer satisfaction, product quality, pricing, 

perceived value, brand affinity, and the effectiveness of our loyalty programs, including Lenskart Gold and the benefits 

offered thereunder. If we fail to maintain high levels of customer satisfaction, or if competitors offer more attractive 

value propositions, customers may reduce their purchase frequency, switch to competitors, or discontinue purchasing 

from us altogether. 
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Further, if we are unable to maintain average selling pricing levels due to competitive pricing pressures, changes in 

product mix, promotional strategies, or customer preference shifts towards lower-priced offerings, our business and 

results of operations could be adversely affected. 

41. We rely upon the services of third-party data hosting facilities and other third-party technology service providers 

for our business and operations. Failures or outages attributable to third-party technology service providers or 

others could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. 

We rely on services from third parties, such as our telecommunications service providers, payment gateways, supply 

chain intermediaries, couriers, SMS service providers and online map providers. Services provided by such parties 

may be subject to outages and interruptions that are not within our control. Some of these contracts could be terminable 

by either parties at a short or no notice while other contracts are for fixed terms with no automatic renewal option. 

We also rely on cloud infrastructure service providers and systems maintained by third-party service providers. Our 

operations depend on the virtual cloud infrastructure and its configuration, architecture and interconnection 

specifications, as well as the information stored in these virtual data centers. We have no physical access or control 

over our virtual cloud infrastructure services, and we cannot quickly or easily switch our operations to another third-

party cloud infrastructure service provider. Termination or suspension of our key agreements with our technology 

vendors would interrupt our business by affecting our ability to access our data and infrastructure. 

With respect to our marketing channels, we rely on providers of online services, search engines, social media, digital 

marketing companies, directories and other websites and ecommerce businesses to provide content, advertising 

banners and other links that direct customers to our websites. We rely on these service providers to provide traffic to 

our website. In particular, we rely on search engines and mobile application stores, as important marketing channels. 

Search engine companies change their natural search engine algorithms periodically, and our ranking in natural 

searches may be adversely affected by those changes, as has occurred from time to time. If search engines change their 

algorithms, terms of service, display and featuring of search results, or if competition increases for advertisements, we 

may be unable to cost-effectively drive customers to our mobile applications and websites. Independently, we also 

rely on app marketplaces to drive downloads, and host our mobile apps. These marketplaces could make changes to 

their content and other policies, and those changes could adversely affect customersô access to our services. 

We also rely on e-mail service providers, internet service providers, and mobile networks to deliver e-mail and ñpushò 

communications to customers and to allow customers to access our mobile applications and websites. If the systems 

of these third parties fail, we could lose customer data and miss order fulfillment deadlines, which could result in 

decreased sales, increased overhead costs and product shortages. In addition, the third parties on which we rely could 

face financial difficulties, which may negatively affect our business. 

In addition, our technology infrastructure and the technology infrastructure of our third-party providers are vulnerable 

to damage or interruption as a result of software or hardware malfunctions, system implementations or upgrades, 

computer viruses, third-party security breaches, employee error, misuse, war, natural calamities, power loss, 

telecommunications failures, cyber-attacks, human error, and other similar events could lead to extended interruptions 

of our operations, a corresponding loss of revenue and profits, cause breaches of data security, loss of intellectual 

property or critical data, or the release and misappropriation of sensitive information, or otherwise impair our 

operations. While we have disaster recovery arrangements, our disaster recovery and data redundancy plans may be 

inadequate, and our business interruption insurance may not be sufficient to compensate us for the losses that could 

occur. While we have not experienced any such events during the past three Financial Years, if any such event were 

to occur in the future, our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows may be adversely affected. 

42. Failure to deliver an efficient omnichannel experience may adversely affect customer satisfaction and retention, 

which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our business model is built on an omnichannel strategy that integrates our physical retail stores, website, and mobile 

applications to provide customers with a unified shopping experience. This requires seamless coordination across 

multiple functions, including product discovery, eye-test scheduling, order placement, payments, fulfilment, and after-

sales service. Any inefficiencies in integration, such as inconsistent product availability across channels, delays in 

order fulfilment, inability to synchronize customer data, or system outages, may disrupt the customer journey. 

 

Customers increasingly expect flexibility to browse and purchase products across channels without friction. If we fail 

to meet these expectations, whether due to technology limitations, operational bottlenecks, or inadequate coordination 

between online and offline operations, our customer satisfaction and retention may decline. This could result in a loss 

of new or repeat business, negative brand perception and a reduction in our market share. 

 

Accordingly, any deterioration in the efficiency or consistency of our omnichannel experience could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. 
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43. We are subject to risks associated with product liability, warranty and recall if our eyewear products are found to 

be defective, which may adversely affect our reputation, business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows. 

We are subject to risks associated with product liability, warranty and recall if our eyewear products are found to be 

defective, which may arise from our eyewear products failing to perform as expected or failing to meet prescribed 

quality standards. Our and our suppliersô manufacturing operations are subject to government policies and controls, 

both domestic and, for exports, overseas, international standards and prescribed customer quality standards, including 

pursuant to Quality Control Orders issued by the Bureau of Indian Standards and any manufacturing or quality control 

concerns may give rise to defective products. We also offer customers the ability to return, and exchange products 

conveniently through any channel. 

We offer warranties to customers when they purchase our eyewear products. The table below sets out details of our 

current liabilities ï provisions ï provision for warranty in absolute terms, and other expenses - provision for warranty 

in absolute terms and as a percentage of revenue from operations, as of and for the periods / financial years indicated: 

 

Particulars 

As of June 30, As of and for the Financial Year 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Current liabilities ï Provisions ï Provision for 

Warranty (A) 
293.56 211.87 319.62 214.26 225.41 

Other Expenses ï Provision for warranty (B) 11.63 28.99 167.25 117.69 118.31 

Revenue from operations (C) 18,944.55 15,204.26 66,525.17 54,277.03 37,880.28 

Other Expenses ï Provision for warranty as a 

percentage of revenue from operations (%) 

((B)/(C)) 

0.06% 0.19% 0.25% 0.22% 0.31% 

 

We offer warranties on the eyewear products we sell on our online channel and at our retail stores. Accordingly, if our 

customers encounter any defects or malfunctions in purchased products, they may trigger the warranty claims, which 

could increase our costs and liabilities. Although we have made provisions for warranties, we may receive warranty 

claims that are more than our provisions and incur significant expenses, which could reduce our operating profitability. 

In addition, if there is an increase in our sales volumes, we could experience an increase in the number of warranty 

claims and be required to increase our warranty provisions. These factors in turn could affect our financial condition, 

results of operations and cash flows. 

We do not maintain any insurance coverage for product liability, warranty and recall. While we have not incurred 

product liability, warranty or recall claims that had a material and adverse effect on our business and results of 

operations during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, we 

cannot assure you that we will not experience losses relating to product liability, warranty and recall claims in the 

future or that we will not incur significant costs to defend any such claims, which may adversely affect our business, 

results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

44. Our inability to accurately forecast demand for our eyewear products and manage our inventory may have an 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our inventories consist of raw materials, traded goods, consumables, tools, work-in-progress, store and spare parts 

and finished goods.  

The table below provides the closing balance of the above as of the dates indicated:  

Particulars 

As of June 30, As of March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million) 

Raw Materials (A) 8,275.62 4,423.22 7,782.64  4,977.73  4,761.60  

Traded Goods (B) 2,651.31 1,585.45 2,463.49  1,663.46  1,166.08  

Consumables (C) 384.20 87.08 336.41 87.05 99.19 

Tools (D) 22.48 12.44 17.56 9.35 8.99 

Work in progress (E) 36.96 24.59 ï 26.35 11.25 

Store and Spare Parts (F) 81.96 35.48 68.56 37.29 21.16 

Finished Goods (G) 123.71 93.97 145.73 79.56 43.62 

Total Inventories ((A) + (B) + (C) + (D) + (E) + 

(F) + (G)) 
11,576.24 6,262.23 10,814.39 6,880.79 6,111.89 
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Any error in such identification could result in either surplus inventories, which we may not be able to sell in a timely 

manner, or under stocking, which will affect our ability to meet customer demand. While we aim to avoid under-

stocking and over-stocking, our estimates and forecasts may not always be accurate. We believe that maintaining 

required levels of inventories helps us to meet the market demands in a timely manner and we generally maintain 

inventory according to our estimated customer demand. As our business expands, our inventory level increases and 

our inventory obsolescence risk may also increase along with the increased purchase of inventories. Furthermore, any 

unexpected material fluctuations or abnormalities in the supply of materials required to build frames or construct 

lenses, or changes in customersô preferences may lead to decreased demand and overstocking of supplies and increase 

the risk of obsolescence. A failure to maintain appropriate levels of inventories could have an adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

45. Our intellectual property rights may be exposed to misappropriation and infringement claims by third parties and 

our eyewear products and brands are vulnerable to counterfeiting. Our inability to effectively address these risks 

and eliminate counterfeit products from the market could adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

financial condition, cash flows and prospects. 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, we have 242 registered trademarks, including in respect of our brands 

and logos, with the Registrar of Trademarks in India to protect our intellectual property. Further, we have 37 pending 

trademark applications in India. Further, our Company has registered four copyrights under the Copyright Act, 1957, 

applied for four patents under the Patents Act, 1970 and for two designs under the Designs Act, 2000. See ñOur 

Business ï Intellectual Propertyò and ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on pages 334 and 955, respectively.  

We operate in the eyewear industry, which is subject to the risk of counterfeiting and infringement of our intellectual 

property rights. Counterfeit products may imitate our designs, trademarks, logos, packaging, or other distinctive 

features, and may be sold at lower prices or through unauthorized channels. Counterfeit products may harm our 

reputation, brand image, customer loyalty, and market share, as well as reduce our revenues and margins. We may 

also incur significant costs and resources in enforcing our intellectual property rights and taking legal action against 

counterfeiters and infringers, which may not be successful or adequate to protect our interests. 

We have taken measures to protect our intellectual property rights, such as registering our trademarks, designs, and 

domain names in India and other jurisdictions where we operate or intend to operate, implementing quality control 

and authentication procedures, and monitoring the market for potential infringements. However, these measures may 

not be sufficient or effective to prevent or deter counterfeiting and infringement activities, especially in countries 

where the enforcement of intellectual property rights is weak or inconsistent. Furthermore, we may face difficulties in 

identifying and pursuing counterfeiters and infringers, who may operate in multiple jurisdictions, use sophisticated 

methods to evade detection, or claim to have obtained valid licenses or authorizations from us or our affiliates. 

Due to differences in regulatory bodies and varying global requirements, we may be unable to obtain intellectual 

property protection in jurisdictions outside India. As on the date of this RHP, we held 93 registered trademarks across 

a range of jurisdictions such as Japan, Singapore, UAE and Saudi Arabia, along with applications for 21 trademarks 

in Bangladesh, Nepal and Japan, which are currently pending approval. We cannot assure you that our intellectual 

property rights will not be challenged or circumvented by competitors or that such patents and trademarks will be 

found to be valid or sufficiently broad to protect our intellectual property. While we intend to defend against any 

threats to our intellectual property, we cannot assure you that our patents, trade secrets or other agreements will 

adequately protect our intellectual property. Further, we cannot be certain that the equipment provided by suppliers 

(including related software to operate such equipment) or the other service providers that we utilize have all requisite 

third-party consents and licenses for the intellectual property used in the equipment they manufacture. As a result, we 

may be exposed to risks associated with intellectual property infringement and misappropriation claims by third 

parties, which could adversely affect our business and reputation. This risk may arise, for example, if suppliers provide 

goods (such as frames or equipment) that contain third-party IP without the necessary rights, or through unauthorized 

use of marketing assets such as celebrity images beyond contractual terms, or the use of other assets that infringe third-

party rights. Despite IP warranties in our contracts, we may unknowingly use third-party IP without proper licenses, 

leading to potential infringement claims and significant liabilities. Further, our marketing efforts may inadvertently 

use third-party content without proper clearances, leading to potential claims for copyright infringement, trademark 

dilution, or violation of publicity rights, resulting in financial and reputational damage. Such risks may further increase 

as we expand our product portfolio and enter new geographies. 

The proliferation of counterfeit products and the infringement of our intellectual property rights could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

46. We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the future. We cannot 

assure you that we could not have achieved more favourable terms had such transactions not been entered into 

with related parties. 

We have in the past entered into, and will continue to enter into, transactions with related parties. These transactions 

include purchases, rent expenses, rental deposits, sale of assets, interest on loans and dividends paid, among others. 

While our related party transactions have been conducted on an armôs length basis in compliance with applicable laws 



 

94 

and accounting standards, including the Companies Act and other applicable regulations pertaining to the evaluation 

and approval of such transactions, we cannot assure you that we could not have achieved more favourable terms had 

such transactions been entered into with unrelated parties. Further, we may enter into related party transactions in the 

future. While all related party transactions that we may enter into post-listing will be subject to Board or Shareholder 

approval, as necessary under the Companies Act and the SEBI Listing Regulations, we cannot assure you that such 

future transactions, individually or in the aggregate, will not have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, 

cash flows and results of operations or that we could not have achieved more favourable terms if such future 

transactions had not been entered into with related parties. Further, any future transactions with our related parties 

could potentially involve conflicts of interest which may be detrimental to our Company. There can be no assurance 

that our Directors and executive officers will be able to address such conflicts of interests or others in the future. For 

further details of our related party transactions, see ñSummary of the Offer Document ï Summary of Related Party 

Transactionsò on page 34. 

47. Our business exposes us to risks inherent to the operation of complex automated lens cutting and other equipment 

and machinery, which may experience failures or cause injury either because of defects, faulty maintenance or 

repair, or improper use, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows. 

Our fully automated robotic lens edging and polishing systems enable edging and fitting of lenses with micron-level 

precision at scale. These equipment and machinery are subject to wear and tear, breakdowns, malfunctions, power 

failures, cyberattacks, human errors, accidents, natural disasters, sabotage, theft, fire, explosion, or other events that 

may cause damage, disruption, or injury. Any such event may result in production delays, loss of inventory, damage 

to property, plant and equipment, environmental liabilities, legal claims, regulatory penalties, increased costs, loss of 

revenue, reputational harm, or harm to our employees or third parties. We may not be able to timely and effectively 

repair, replace, or restore the affected equipment and machinery, or find alternative sources of production, which may 

adversely affect our ability to meet the demand for our eyewear products. While we have not faced such instances 

during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the last three Financial Years, such risks may materialize in the 

future. 

We also rely on third-party vendors, contractors, and service providers for the installation, maintenance, repair, and 

upgrade of our equipment and machinery, as well as for the supply of components and spare parts necessary for our 

operations. Any failure or delay by these third parties to perform their obligations, including disruptions in supply 

chains, defects in goods or services, or lapses in maintenance, could adversely affect the efficiency, reliability, and 

safety of our operations. 

48. We rely on third-party logistics providers for the transportation and delivery of our eyewear products to customers 

and any disruption, delay, or quality issues in such logistics operations, or increases in our logistics costs, could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We sell our products through our online channel and through our global network of 2,806 retail stores as of June 30, 

2025. We rely on third-party logistics providers for the transportation and delivery of our eyewear to our customers in 

a timely manner, both domestic and international. Set out below are details of our postage and courier expenses, in 

absolute terms and as a percentage of our total expenses, for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the 

Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023: 

Particulars 

For the three months ended 

June 30, 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Postage and courier expenses ( in million) (A) 413.32 234.23 1,272.22 796.39 605.93 

Total expenses ( in million) (B) 18,365.80 15,606.22 66,194.78 55,495.94 40,250.74 

Postage and courier expenses as percentage of 

total expenses (%) ((A)/(B))) 
2.25% 1.50% 1.92% 1.44% 1.51% 

 

Our reliance on third-party logistics providers exposes us to risks and challenges, such as: 

�x an inability to control the quality, timeliness, or cost of the transportation or delivery services provided by our 

third-party logistics providers; 

�x competition from other customers of our third-party logistics providers, who may have greater bargaining power, 

financial resources, or market share than us, and who may demand preferential treatment, higher allocation, or 

lower prices; 

�x an inability to enter into long-term contracts or arrangements with our third-party logistics providers, or difficulties 

in renewing, extending, or terminating such contracts or arrangements; 
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�x non-performance, default, or termination by our third-party logistics providers, due to reasons, some of which 

may be beyond our control, such as financial distress, operational issues, labour disputes, regulatory actions, or 

force majeure events; 

�x damage, loss, or theft of our products or materials during transportation or delivery, or liability claims arising 

from the transportation or delivery services provided by our third-party logistics providers; and 

�x transportation or delivery disruptions, delays, or inefficiencies caused by factors affecting our third-party logistics 

providers, or their sources of vehicles, equipment, or services, such as demand and supply imbalances, 

transportation bottlenecks, import and export restrictions, currency fluctuations, environmental regulations, or 

natural disasters. 

Although we have taken steps to diversify our sources of transportation and delivery services, maintain quality 

standards and controls, and monitor the performance and compliance of our third-party logistics providers, we cannot 

assure you that we will not face any disruption, delay, or quality issues in our logistics operations in the future. Our 

arrangements with our third-party logistics providers are usually for terms ranging between one and three years, and 

generally provide for termination of the arrangements at short notice and for convenience, with prior notice 

requirements. If the arrangements with our transportation providers for our eyewear products are terminated, we may 

not be able to obtain services on similar or better terms from new transportation service providers, which could cause 

significant disruptions in our operations, loss of revenue, customer dissatisfaction, increase our costs and adversely 

affect our results of operations. We could also face legal disputes, penalties, or damages for breaching or terminating 

our contracts. 

Further, if our transportation service providers do not have sufficient insurance coverage, any losses that may arise 

during transportation will need to be claimed under our insurance policies and there can be no assurance that we will 

receive compensation for such claims in a timely manner or at all. We may face the risk of our competitors offering 

better terms or prices (in particular, during the seasons of higher demand), which may cause them to cater to our 

competitors alongside us or on a priority basis, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash 

flows and results of operations. Any disruption, delay, or quality issues in our logistics operations could adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

49. The Unaudited Proforma Financial Information included in this Red Herring Prospectus, which has been prepared 

to illustrate the effects of the acquisition of Dealskart Online Services Private Limited during the Financial Year 

2025 and the acquisitions of Stellio Ventures, S.L. and Quantduo Technologies Private Limited during the 

Financial Year 2026 on our Restated Consolidated Financial Information, is not indicative of our expected results 

of operations in future periods or of our future financial position, or a substitute for our past results. 

We acquired Dealskart on December 31, 2024, following which Dealskart became a wholly owned subsidiary of our 

Company. On completion of this acquisition, all store leases were restructured as follows: (i) leases held by our 

Company (including those which were sub-leased to Dealskart, and these sub-leases were subsequently terminated as 

a part of the above transition) remained unchanged; (ii) store leases held by Dealskart directly were novated to our 

Company; and (iii) a limited number of store leases continue to remain with Dealskart, for which Dealskart continues 

to pay rent and is reimbursed by our Company under a cost-sharing arrangement. For CoCo stores in India, store-level 

manpower and services continue to be provided by Dealskart, our wholly owned subsidiary, under an operations and 

maintenance agreement (with effect from January 2025), while we now manage all retail and fulfillment activities 

under a single, consolidated brand. Further, pursuant to a share purchase agreement dated July 12, 2025 among 

Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd (ñLenskart Singaporeò), Stellio, the investor shareholders of Stellio and the founders of 

Stellio, Lenskart Singapore has acquired 84.21% of Stellioôs share capital with effect from August 11, 2025. In 

addition, we acquired equity shares of Quantduo Technologies Private Limited (which was an erstwhile Associate) 

(ñQuantduoò) increasing our effective stake to 96.15% of the equity interest in Quantduo in September, 2025.  

 

The Unaudited Proforma Financial Information of our Company, comprises of unaudited proforma balance sheet as at 

June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, and unaudited proforma statement of profit and 

loss for the period ended June 30, 2025, and for the year ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, 

read with the select explanatory notes thereon. The Unaudited Proforma Financial Information has been prepared by 

our Company to illustrate the impact of the acquisitions of Dealskart Online Services Private Limited on financial 

position at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 as if such acquisition had taken place as at March 31, 2024 and March 

31, 2023 respectively and on our results of operations for the years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 

31, 2023 as if such acquisition had taken place as at April 1, 2024, April 1, 2023 and April 1, 2022 respectively and to 

illustrate the impact of acquisition of Stellio Ventures, S.L. and Quantduo Technologies Private Limited as if the 

acquisitions had taken place on June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively, for 

the purpose of the unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 respectively, 

and on April 1, 2025, April 1, 2024, April 1, 2023 and April 1, 2022, respectively, for the purpose of the unaudited 

proforma statement of profit and loss for the three months period ended June 30, 2025, and for Financial Years ended 

March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 respectively. Because of their nature, the Unaudited Proforma 

Financial Information addresses a hypothetical situation and does not represent our actual consolidated financial 
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condition, cash flows or results of operations, and is not intended to be indicative of our future financial condition, 

cash flows and results of operations. The adjustments set forth in the Unaudited Proforma Financial Information are 

based upon available information and assumptions that our management believes to be reasonable. Accordingly, the 

Unaudited Proforma Financial Information may not be an accurate representation of what our actual results of 

operations, cash flows and financial position would have been for such periods or as of such dates as they are assumed 

to have been effected, nor are these intended to be indicative of expected results or operations in the future periods or 

our future financial position. As the Unaudited Proforma Financial Information is prepared for illustrative purposes 

only, it is, by its nature, subject to change and may not give an accurate picture of the actual financial results that 

would have occurred had such transactions by us been effected on the dates they are assumed to have been effected. 

Further, our Unaudited Proforma Financial Information were not prepared in accordance with accounting or other 

standards and practices generally accepted in jurisdictions other than India, such as Regulation S-X under the U.S. 

Securities Act, in connection with an offering registered with the SEC under the U.S. Securities Act and consequently 

do not comply with the SECôs rules or requirements of other jurisdictions on presentation of the proforma financial 

information. Further, the rules and regulations related to the preparation of proforma financial information in other 

jurisdictions may vary significantly from the basis of preparation as set out in the Unaudited Proforma Financial 

Information included in this Red Herring Prospectus. Therefore, the Unaudited Proforma Financial Information should 

not be relied upon as if it has been prepared in accordance with those standards and practices. If various assumptions 

underlying the preparation of the Unaudited Proforma Financial Information do not come to pass, our actual results 

could be materially different from those indicated in the Unaudited Proforma Financial Statements. Accordingly, the 

Unaudited Proforma Financial Statements included in this Red Herring Prospectus are not intended to be indicative of 

expected results or operations in the future periods or the future financial position of our Company or a substitute for 

our past results, and the degree of reliance placed by investors on our Unaudited Proforma Financial Statements should 

be limited. 

Accordingly, the Unaudited Proforma Financial Information included in this Red Herring Prospectus is not intended 

to be indicative of expected results or operations in the future periods or the future financial position of our Company 

or a substitute for our past results, and the degree of reliance placed by investors on our Unaudited Proforma Financial 

Information should be limited. 

50. Our business is subject to seasonality and our quarterly results published upon listing may not be indicative of our 

annual financial performance and results of operations. 

Our business is subject to seasonal fluctuations in demand for our eyewear products, which may affect our revenue, 

profitability and cash flows. We typically experience higher sales volumes during the festive season in the fourth 

quarter of the Financial Year. Conversely, we may experience lower sales volumes during the third quarter of the 

Financial Year, as well as during periods of economic slowdown, adverse weather conditions, public health 

emergencies or other factors that may affect customer spending and preferences. As a result, our quarterly results 

published upon listing may not be indicative of our annual financial performance and results of operations, and may 

vary significantly from quarter to quarter. Our quarterly results may also be affected by other factors, such as changes 

in accounting policies or standards, foreign exchange fluctuations, taxation rates, regulatory developments, 

competition, litigation, acquisitions or disposals, and operational or technical issues. Therefore, investors should not 

rely on our quarterly results as an indication of our future performance, and should consider our annual results and the 

factors that may cause fluctuations in our results. 

51. There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company, Directors, Promoters, Subsidiaries, Key 

Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel. An unfavourable outcome in such proceedings may 

have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company, Directors, Promoters, Subsidiaries, Key Managerial 

Personnel and Senior Management Personnel. These proceedings are pending at different levels of adjudication before 

a range of courts, tribunals, authorities and arbitrators. In the event of adverse rulings in these proceedings or 

consequent levy of penalties, we may need to make payments or make provisions for future payments, and which may 

increase expenses and current or contingent liabilities. The table below sets forth a summary of the litigation involving 

our Company, Directors, Promoters, Subsidiaries, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel.  

Entity/Persons Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoter 

Material civil 

litigation  

Aggregate 

amount 

involved* 

(  in million)  

Company 

By our Company 1 N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  

Against our 

Company 

1** 22 1 N.A. Nil  1,074.17 

Subsidiaries 
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Entity/Persons Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoter 

Material civil 

litigation  

Aggregate 

amount 

involved* 

(  in million)  

By our 

Subsidiaries 

1 N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  0.07 

Against our 

Subsidiaries 

Nil  19 1 N.A. Nil  443.10 

Directors 

By our Directors Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  

Against our 

Directors 

8 1 Nil  N.A. Nil  242.10 

Promoters 

By our 

Promoters 

Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  

Against our 

Promoters 

4 1 Nil  Nil  Nil  184.19 

KMPs and SMPs 

By our KMP / 

SMP 

Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  

Against our 

KMP / SMP 

4 N.A. Nil  N.A. N.A. Nil  

*  To the extent quantifiable. 

**  This includes matters where the Directors and our Key Managerial Personnel have been impleaded along with our Company. 

A first information report dated October 26, 2024 (the ñFIRò) was filed against Peyush Bansal, our Chairman, 

Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer, Neha Bansal, our Executive Director, Ramneek Khurana, one of the 

members of our Senior Management, and others (ñPetitionersò), with the Devaraja police station, Mysuru under 

Sections 120B, 420, 477A, 468, 471, 406, 34 and 37 of the erstwhile Indian Penal Code, 1860 (ñIPCò) by Soma 

Shekara A (ñComplainantò) in relation to the non-renewal of agreements for license and franchise agreements for 

three Lenskart franchise stores located in Mysore. The Complainant alleged fabrication of the ópoint of salesô software 

and other IT databases by our Company, misuse by certain managerial personnel of our Company to falsify records 

and financial statements to cheat the Complainantôs outlet out of its profits and manipulate government compliance 

reporting, among others. The Petitioners filed a memorandum of criminal petition dated January 22, 2025, under 

Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, (corresponding to Section 482 of the erstwhile Code of 

Criminal Procedure, 1973), before the High Court of Karnataka to quash the FIR. The High Court of Karnataka, 

pursuant to an order dated January 22, 2025, put a stay on all further proceedings and investigation in relation to the 

FIR until the next date of hearing. The matter is currently pending.  

For further information, see ñOutstanding Litigation and other Material Developments ï Litigation involving our 

Promoters ï Litigation against our Promoters ï Criminal litigations against our Promotersò on page 948.  

For further details of such outstanding legal proceedings, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò 

on page 946. Involvement in such proceedings could divert our managementôs time and attention. Any adverse 

outcome in any of these proceedings may have an adverse effect on our business, reputation, financial condition, results 

of operations and cash flows. We may also be subject to litigations in the international jurisdictions that we operate in, 

including pursuant to non-compliance with applicable regulatory requirements or further to customer complaints and 

disputes. In addition, we may receive customer complaints or face disputes with our franchisees from time to time, 

due to factors such as product defects, delivery delays, service quality, pricing, contractual terms, or regulatory 

compliance. Such complaints or disputes may result in negative publicity, legal claims, regulatory actions, loss of 

customers, or termination of franchise agreements, which could adversely affect our reputation, business and results 

of operations. We have established policies and procedures to address customer complaints and disputes with franchise 

partners, and we monitor and review them regularly. However, we cannot assure you that we will be able to prevent 

or resolve all such complaints or disputes satisfactorily, or that they will not have an adverse effect on our reputation, 

business and results of operations. 

After filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company received six complaints by various third parties 

regarding (i) allegations of inadequate disclosures of an FIR filed by them against our Company, unfair value 

adjustment of shares purchased by the Company in Owndays Inc and inflation of inventory in the books of the 

Company (ii) allegations of suppression of material criminal proceedings in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus (iii) 

allegations of the Company having a Chinese origin and manufacturing its products solely in China (iv) allegations of 

fraudulent abuse of corporate structure of the Company (v) alleged non-disclosure of payment to auditors in the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus and (vi) non-disclosure of an alleged pre-IPO placement and a secondary transfer 

(ñComplaintsò). We have denied these complaints as baseless. With regard to complaints (i) and (ii), we do not 

anticipate any significant impact on Companyôs operations or financials. With respect to (iii) , (v) and (vi) there is no 

financial impact and with respect to (iv) the financial impact estimated has been provisioned in the Current Liabilities 

of our Company. While our Company has responded to the Complaints and has denied all  
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claims in relation to such Complaints, there can be no assurance that our Company will not receive such complaints 

in the future.    

52. There may be discrepancies in corporate filings made by us from time to time. Further, we have filed a compounding 

application with RBI. We cannot assure you that regulatory proceedings or actions will not be initiated against us 

in the future and that we will not be subject to any penalty imposed by the competent regulatory authority in this 

regard. 

We are required to make regulatory filings for certain corporate actions undertaken by our Company including for any 

allotment of shares in the ordinary course of business. In this regard, our corporate filings may have certain 

discrepancies, including in relation to the number of shares allotted or the details of consideration paid with respect to 

allotment of shares and appointment of directors mentioned in such forms filed by our Company. We cannot assure 

you that any such discrepancies in filings will be rectified, or if any regulatory proceedings or actions will be initiated 

against us in the future. While no penalty or fine has been levied by the appropriate authorities against us for such 

discrepancies and while we believe the penalty on such non-compliance will not be material, we cannot assure you 

that we will not be subject to any penalty imposed on us by any competent regulatory authority in this regard, which 

could have an adverse effect on our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our Company filed a compounding application dated June 30, 2025 with the RBI for inter-alia non-submission of the 

valuation report and not obtaining a no objection certificate before undertaking the disinvestment in relation to the 

Companyôs prior investment in Ditto Technologies Inc. The compounding application is pending before the RBI. 

Additionally, our Company had filed a compounding application dated April 1, 2022 with RBI for delayed filing and 

non-filing of the annual performance reports for the financial years ended December 2018 and December 2019, 

respectively. The RBI through their order dated October 14, 2022, compounded the application, and our Company was 

required to pay 0.02 million.  

Further, Owndays Co. Ltd. and MLO K.K. have made certain delays in corporate filings in relation to publication of 

financial results and registration of appointment of directors. While no penalty or fine has been levied by the 

appropriate authorities against us for such delays and while we believe the penalty on such non-compliance will not 

be material, we cannot assure you that we will not be subject to any penalty imposed on us by any competent regulatory 

authority in this regard, which could have an adverse effect on our results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows. 

Additionally, while our Company has implemented measures such as review mechanisms involving multiple-level 

verification of filings prior to submission, use of monitoring tools to track statutory deadlines, periodic internal reviews 

and internal compliance trainings, we cannot assure you that such measures will be effective. 

53. Our inability to meet our obligations, including financial and other covenants under our debt financing 

arrangements could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. 

Our ability to meet our obligations under our debt financing arrangements and repayment of our outstanding 

borrowings will depend primarily on the cash generated by our business. The table below sets out details of our 

borrowings, interest coverage ratio and debt service coverage ratio as of the dates indicated: 

Particulars 

As of June 30, As of March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Total borrowings (A+B) 3,354.82 3,783.39 3,459.39 4,971.54 9,172.08 

(A) Current ï financial liabilities - borrowings 1,363.13 1,313.21 1,344.09 2,290.46 3,434.01 

(B) Non-current ï financial liabilities ï borrowings 1,991.69 2,470.18 2,115.30 2,681.08 5,738.07 

Interest coverage ratio (in times)(1) 8.44 7.31 7.85 6.80 5.11 

Debt service coverage ratio (in times) (2) 1.65 1.47 1.36 0.76 1.09 

Notes: 

(1) Interest coverage ratio is Earnings available for debt and interest service (Restated profit/(loss) for the period/year + finance costs + depreciation and 

amortisation expense + share based payment to employees + provision for warranty + loss on sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible 

assets less FVTPL Gain/(loss) on deferred consideration, gain on fair value of call option, gain on termination of lease, grant income and fair value 

loss on financial liabilities / equity investments at fair value through profit or loss (net) divided by total interest paid (Payment of interest portion of 

lease liabilities + interest paid) during the period/year. Also see ñOther Financial Information ï Reconciliation of Debt Service Coverage Ratio and 

Interest Coverage Ratio (in times)ò on page 901.  
(2) Debt service coverage ratio is Earnings available for debt and interest service (Restated profit/(loss) for the period/year + finance costs + depreciation 

and amortisation expense + share based payment to employees + provision for warranty + loss on sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible 

assets less FVTPL Gain/(loss) on deferred consideration, gain on fair value of call option, gain on termination of lease, grant income and fair value 

loss on financial liabilities / equity investments at fair value through profit or loss (net) divided by total debt serviced (Payment of interest portion of 

lease liabilities + interest paid + Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities + repayment of borrowings) during the period/year. Also see ñOther 

Financial Information ï Reconciliation of Debt Service Coverage Ratio and Interest Coverage Ratio (in times)ò on page 901. 

Our financing agreements generally include conditions and covenants that require us to obtain lender consents prior 

to carrying out certain activities and entering into certain transactions such as:  
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�x any change in the capital structure, shareholding pattern, ownership, constitution, composition, management, or 

control, including any dilution in the shareholding of our Promoters;  

�x any amendments to our constitutional documents; 

�x formulation of any scheme of merger, de-merger, amalgamation, consolidation, restructuring, reorganization; and 

�x sale, assignment, mortgage or otherwise disposing of any assets charged by the lender. 

These covenants vary depending on the requirements of the financial institution extending the loans or working capital 

facilities and the conditions negotiated under each financing document, and may restrict or delay certain actions or 

initiatives that we may propose to take from time to time. While we have not been found to be in non-compliance with 

the covenants under our financing arrangements during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Years 

2025, 2024 and 2023, we have experienced temporary default classifications with HDFC Bank due to technical or 

operational delays in CRILC reporting in October 2023 and January 2024. These delays were rectified within a few 

days in each instance, with sufficient liquidity maintained in our current accounts throughout. Further, our loan account 

with the State Bank of India was briefly reported as in default in January 2023, prior to its foreclosure in August 2023. 

This arose from a repayment shortfall following a drawdown in June 2022, but the account was regularized later that 

month after the requisite instalment was paid from our current account. For Owndays Co., Ltd., a financial covenant 

under its term loan facility with Mizuho Bank requires that the companyôs non-consolidated net assets at the end of 

each fiscal year be at least 70% of the net assets recorded at the end of the previous fiscal year. This covenant was not 

met in each of the last three fiscal years. However, such non-compliance has not been treated as a breach by the lender, 

and the facility has continued to be reviewed and renewed on an annual basis. Any future inability to comply with the 

covenants under our financing arrangements or to obtain necessary consents required thereunder may lead to the 

termination of our credit facilities and the levy of penal interest. In addition, any failure to make payments of interest 

and principal on our outstanding indebtedness on a timely basis would likely result in a reduction of our 

creditworthiness, which could harm our ability to incur additional indebtedness on acceptable terms and consequently 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. 

54. We may require additional capital to finance our operations (and in particular, our capital expenditure 

requirements), and the unavailability of such capital on terms acceptable to us, or at all, could adversely affect our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

We make upfront investments in capital expenditure to set up our retail stores and manufacturing facilities and may 

need additional capital to finance our operations, including for continuing investments in manufacturing facility 

infrastructure, and our growth strategies. Sources of additional financing to meet such capital requirements may 

include commercial bank borrowings, supplier financing, or the sale of equity, debt or mezzanine instruments, among 

others. There can be no assurance that we will be able to obtain any additional financing on terms acceptable to us, or 

at all. Any additional financing we obtain may strain our cash flows and financial condition. The timely availability of 

capital is uncertain and may adversely affect our ability to raise additional financing in the future, which is subject to 

a range of uncertainties, including but not limited to our future financial condition, results of operations and cash flows; 

our credit ratings; general market conditions for debt financing and equity capital raising activities; and economic, 

political and other conditions in India. As of June 30, 2025, the credit ratings for our bank loan facilities were IND A- 

with a ñstableò outlook, and any adverse developments in relation to such ratings could adversely affect our ability to 

secure financing on satisfactory terms. If we are unable to obtain adequate financing or financing on terms satisfactory 

to us, our ability to develop our manufacturing facility infrastructure, support our business growth and respond to 

business challenges could be significantly impaired and our business, financial condition and results of operations may 

be adversely affected. 

If we raise additional capital through equity or equity-linked financing, your equity interest in our Company may be 

diluted. Alternatively, if we raise additional capital by incurring debt, we may be subject to covenants under the 

relevant debt instruments that may, among other things, restrict our ability to pay dividends or obtain additional 

financing. Servicing such debt obligations could also be burdensome to our operations. If we fail to service such debt 

obligations or are unable to comply with any of the covenants thereunder, we could be in default under such debt 

obligations and our liquidity, financial condition and credit rating could be adversely affected. Since our decision to 

raise additional capital will depend on numerous considerations, including factors beyond our control, we cannot 

predict or estimate the amount, timing or nature of any future debt or equity financing or terms on which any such 

financing may be completed. 

55. We require certain statutory and regulatory licenses and approvals to conduct our business and an inability to 

obtain, retain or renew such licenses and approvals could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We are required to obtain and maintain a number of statutory and regulatory permits and approvals under central, state 

and local government rules in the jurisdictions where we operate. While we have obtained a number of approvals 

required for our operations, certain approvals for which we have submitted applications are currently pending. We are 

also in the process of applying for the renewal of certain approvals that have expired. We are required to obtain all 
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approvals which are required for our manufacturing facilities, whereas the approvals required for our retail stores are 

obtained either by us or our lessors, based on the terms of our agreements with such lessors. Further, we have obtained, 

or are in the process of obtaining or renewing, all environmental consents and licenses from the relevant governmental 

agencies that are necessary for our manufacturing facilities and our stores. We have not experienced any adverse 

instances of inability to renew our required licenses or had any government actions taken against us for any non-

renewals during the past three Financial Years. For further details regarding our approvals, see ñGovernment and 

Other Approvalsò on page 955. 

A significant portion of these approvals are granted for a limited duration and are subject to numerous conditions. We 

renew such approvals periodically, in the ordinary course of business. We cannot assure you that these approvals 

would not be suspended or revoked in the event of non-compliance or alleged non-compliance with any terms or 

conditions thereof, or pursuant to any regulatory action. If there is any failure by us to comply with the applicable 

regulations, to obtain or retain any of the approvals or licenses, or renewals thereof, in a timely manner, or if the 

regulations governing our business are amended, we may incur increased costs, be subject to penalties, have our 

approvals and permits revoked or suffer a disruption in our operations, any of which could adversely affect our business 

and results of operations. 

56. Our insurance coverage may not adequately protect us against losses and claims that exceed our insurance coverage 

could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our principal types of coverage include insurance for public liability accident risks, product liability and directorsô 

and officersô liability. Furthermore, accidents and fires could result in injury or death to our employees, and other 

persons present at our stores and manufacturing facilities. While we have not experienced such incidents during the 

three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 or 2023, in the event of such incidents occurring 

in the future, we cannot assure you that our insurance coverage will be sufficient to cover all damages and losses we 

become liable for.  

Set out below are details of our insurance coverage on our total insured assets, as at the indicated dates: 

Particulars 
As of June 30, As of March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Total tangible assets(1) (  in million) 26,535.72 16,343.44 25,314.13 17,063.62 14,725.47 

Total insurance coverage (  in million) 25,276.94 22,221.55 32,644.29 26,879.69 20,213.96 

Insurance coverage as a percentage of total 

tangible assets (%) 
95.26% 135.97% 128.96% 157.53% 137.27% 

Note: 
(1) Total tangible assets are defined as the sum of the written down value of property, plant and equipment, capital-work-in-progress, inventories and 

cash-in-hand. 

Set out below are details of the insurance claims made by us during the financial periods indicated: 

Period 
Claims made by our Company Settlement amounts 

(  in million) 

Three months ended June 30, 2025 77.13 1.37 

Three months ended June 30, 2024 8.77 6.20 

Financial Year 2025 11.21  7.16  

Financial Year 2024 2.27  0.91  

Financial Year 2023 18.12  21.28  

 

Any successful claims against us in excess of our insurance coverage in the future, or refusal by the insurance provider 

to fully honor the claim, may adversely affect our business, reputation, financial conditions, results of operations and 

cash flows. 

Our insurance policies contain exclusions and limitations on coverage, and, accordingly, we may not be able to 

successfully assert claims for the full amount of any liability or losses. Additionally, we may not be insured for certain 

types of risks and losses that we may also be subject to, as such risks are either uninsurable or that relevant insurances 

are not available on acceptable terms. In addition, our insurance coverage expires from time to time. Furthermore, 

there can be no assurance that in the future we will be able to maintain insurance of the types or at levels which we 

deem necessary or adequate or at premiums which we deem to be commercially acceptable. Even if our insurance 

coverage is adequate to cover our direct losses, we may not be able to take remedial actions or other appropriate 

measures in a timely manner or at all, which could lead to disruptions of our business. Furthermore, our claim records 

may affect the premiums which insurance companies may charge us in the future. If we are unable to pass the effects 

of increased insurance costs on to our customers, the costs of higher insurance premiums could have an adverse effect 

on our costs and profitability. Additionally, some of our insurance claims may be rejected by the insurance agencies 

in the future and there can be no assurance that any claim under the insurance policies maintained by us will be 

honoured fully, in part, or on time. If the amount of one or more operations-related claims were to exceed our applicable 

aggregate coverage limits, we would bear the excess, in addition to amounts already incurred in connection with 
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deductibles, self-insured retentions, or otherwise paid by us. As a result, our insurance and claims expense could 

increase, or we may decide to raise our deductibles or self-insured retentions when our policies are renewed or 

replaced. To the extent that we suffer loss or damage for events for which we are not insured or for which our insurance 

is inadequate, the loss would have to be borne by us, and, as a result, our business, reputation, financial conditions, 

results of operations and cash flows could be adversely affected. 

57. If we are unable to establish and maintain effective internal financial and operational controls, our business and 

reputation could be adversely affected. 

We are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control measures commensurate with the size 

and complexity of our operations. Our internal audit functions make an evaluation of the adequacy and effectiveness 

of internal systems on an ongoing basis to ensure our operations adhere to our corporate policies, compliance 

requirements and internal guidelines. We also conduct facility-level and store-level operational audits to assess the 

effectiveness of our internal controls with respect to our eyewear manufacturing and testing procedures. We are 

exposed to operational risks arising from the potential inadequacy or failure of internal processes or systems, and our 

actions may not be sufficient to ensure effective internal checks and balances in all circumstances. While we have not 

experienced any material instances of internal fraud, embezzlement or theft at our stores or other failures of our internal 

controls during the past three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that such instances will not occur in the future.  

We take reasonable steps to maintain appropriate procedures for compliance and disclosure and to maintain effective 

internal controls over our financial reporting. As risks evolve and develop, internal controls must be reviewed on an 

ongoing basis. Maintaining such internal controls requires human involvement and is therefore subject to lapses in 

judgment and failures that result from human error. While we have not faced any such instances that have had a 

material and adverse effect on our results of operations in the past three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that 

the accuracy of our financial reporting will not be affected in the future. Any such occurrence could affect our 

reputation, result in a loss of investor confidence and a decline in the price of our Equity Shares. 

58. We are subject to anti-bribery, anti-corruption and sanctions laws and regulations and a failure to comply with 

such laws and regulations could have an adverse effect on our business, reputation, financial condition, results of 

operations, investor confidence and the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

We are subject to anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws which prohibit us, our employees, and other intermediaries 

from bribing government officials for the purpose of obtaining or keeping business or otherwise obtaining favourable 

treatment. We operate in many parts of the world that have experienced governmental corruption to some degree, and, 

in certain circumstances, strict compliance with anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws may conflict with local customs 

and practices. Our competitors in such jurisdictions may not be subject to the same anti-bribery and anti-corruption 

laws as we are, and accordingly, may be better placed than us to do business. Our operations are also subject to laws 

and regulations restricting dealings with certain parties, including activities involving restricted countries, 

organizations, entities and persons that are subject to international economic sanctions. We cannot assure you that we 

will not discover any issues or violations with respect to anti-bribery, anticorruption and economic sanctions laws by 

us or our employees, or other intermediaries. While we have not faced any instances of non-compliance with anti-

bribery, anti-corruption and economic sanctions laws that have adversely affected our business, financial condition, 

results of operations or cash flows in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 

2023, we cannot assure you that we will be in compliance with such laws in the future. Any violations of these laws 

and regulations could result in restrictions being imposed on our operations, expose us to administrative, civil or 

criminal penalties or fines and could adversely affect our reputation, business, financial condition, results of operations, 

investor confidence and the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

59. Our actual or perceived failure to appropriately handle personal information of our customers could have an 

adverse effect on our business, reputation, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Indian laws including the Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023 (the ñPDP Actò) and other applicable personal 

data protection laws of the jurisdictions in which we operate, such as Japan, Singapore, Thailand and the United Arab 

Emirates, among others, require organizations to protect the privacy of their customers and prohibit unauthorized 

disclosure of personal information. Compliance with new and evolving privacy and security laws, regulations and 

requirements may result in increased operating costs and may constrain or require us to alter our business model or 

operations, which may in turn affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. Deficiencies in 

managing our information systems and data security practices may lead to leaks of customer records, eye test results, 

optometry records and other confidential and sensitive information. We are also required to comply with the 

Information Technology Act, 2000 and the rules thereof, each as amended, which provides for civil and criminal 

liability, including compensation to persons affected, penalties and imprisonment for cyber related offenses, including 

unauthorized disclosure of confidential information and failure to protect sensitive personal data. In addition, our 

international operations are subject to the regulatory requirements of the jurisdictions in which we operate. 

While we have not faced any such breach or theft of confidential and other sensitive information of our customers or 

procedures or any kind of data leakage in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 

and 2023, any future breach (or perceived breach) of our confidentiality obligations to our customers, including due 
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to data leakages or improper use of eyecare information notwithstanding the safeguards that we have implemented, 

could expose us to fines, potential liabilities and legal proceedings, such as litigation or regulatory proceedings, which 

would adversely affect our reputation. As cyber-attacks and similar events become increasingly sophisticated, we may 

need to incur additional costs to implement data security and privacy measures, modify or enhance our protective 

measures or investigate and remediate any vulnerability to cyber incidents. 

60. We have contingent liabilities, and our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows could be adversely 

affected if any of these contingent liabilities materialize. 

As at June 30, 2025, we had disclosed the following contingent liabilities, derived from our Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information in accordance with Ind AS 37 - Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, which 

are extracted below: 

Particulars 
As at June 30, 2025 

(  in million) 

Income tax litigation - not been acknowledged as claims 140.19 

GST and Customs related matter  505.86 

Disallowance related to certain capital expenditure  129.15 
Notes: The management, based on internal assessment and legal opinion obtained, believes that no material liability is likely to arise on account of 

such claims/law suits. 
1. Income tax litigation: not acknowledged as claims: The Holding Company had received assessment order for AY 2013-14 from income tax 

authorities wherein the department raised demand on account of certain unexplained cash credits. 

2. GST and Customs related matter:  
a. The contingent liability for GST and Custom case is on account of classification of Zero power glasses. Such glasses were being 

sold @ 12% GST, however, the GST authorities are of the view that such spectacles with zero power lenses are taxable @ 18%. 

b. The Group has received a show cause notice from the GST Intelligence Department relating to taxability of LK Cash redeemed 
during FY 2018-19 to FY 2023-24. The Group, based on legal opinions and supporting documents, considers LK Cash to be in the 

nature of discounts and not liable to GST. 

c. The Holding Company has received a show cause notice from Customs, Delhi amounting to 65.89 million regarding classification 
of imported eyeframes with clip-ons for the period October 2019 to October 2024. The Holding Company has classified these 

products under eyeframes supported by legal opinions, while Customs seeks to classify them as sunglasses. 

3. Disallowance related to certain capital expenditure: This is in respect of assessment year 2018-19, Income-tax authorities has disallowed 
certain expenditure amounting to INR 519.56 million. The Holding Company has accepted the disallowance of INR 390.41 million and for 

balance disallowance appeal has been filed with Income-tax authorities. Further, no demand has been issued against the above 

disallowances by the Income-tax authorities. 

 

We cannot assure you that we will not incur similar or increased levels of contingent liabilities in the future. If any of 

these contingent liabilities materialize, our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows may be adversely 

affected. For further details on our contingent liabilities as of June 30, 2025 as per Ind AS 37, see also ñFinancial 

Informationò on page 398 and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations ï Contingent 

Liabilitiesò on page 904. 

61. Information relating to the installed manufacturing capacity, actual production and capacity utilization of our 

manufacturing facilities included in this Red Herring Prospectus are based on several assumptions and estimates 

and actual future results may differ. 

Information relating to the installed manufacturing capacity, actual production and capacity utilization of our 

manufacturing facilities included in this Red Herring Prospectus, including in ñOur Business ï Description of our 

Business ï Manufacturing, Procuring and Supply Chainò on page 325, are based on several assumptions and 

estimates of our management that have been taken into account by an independent chartered engineer in the calculation 

of the installed manufacturing capacity, actual production and capacity utilization of our manufacturing facilities. 

These assumptions and estimates include the standard capacity calculation practice of the eyewear industry after 

examining the calculations and explanations provided by our Company. In addition, the information relating to the 

actual production at our manufacturing facilities during the last three Financial Years are based on, among other 

factors, the examination of our internal production records, the period during which our manufacturing facilities 

operate in a financial year or period, expected operations, availability of raw materials, downtime resulting from 

scheduled maintenance activities, unscheduled breakdowns, as well as expected operational efficiencies. Further, 

capacity utilization has been calculated on the basis of actual production during the relevant financial year or period 

divided by the aggregate installed capacity of relevant manufacturing facilities at the end of the relevant financial year 

or period. Accordingly, actual production levels and rates may differ significantly from the installed capacity 

information of our facilities or historical installed capacity information of our facilities depending on the product type. 

Undue reliance should therefore not be placed on our historical installed capacity information for our existing facilities 

included in this Red Herring Prospectus. 

62. This Red Herring Prospectus contains information from third parties including an industry report prepared by an 

independent third-party research agency, Redseer Management Consulting Private Limited, which we have 

commissioned and paid for to confirm our understanding of our industry exclusively in connection with the Offer, 

and reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risks. 
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The industry and market information contained in this Red Herring Prospectus includes information that is derived 

from the Redseer Report, prepared by an independent third-party research agency, Redseer Management Consulting 

Private Limited. The Redseer Report has been commissioned and paid for by our Company for an agreed fee for the 

purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer pursuant to an 

engagement letter dated March 12, 2025 and is available on the website of our Company at 

https://www.lenskart.com/corporate/investorrelations. Accordingly, investors should read the industry-related 

disclosure in this Red Herring Prospectus in this context. 

Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates. Industry sources and 

publications may also base their information on estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to 

be incorrect. Due to discrepancies between published information and market practice and other problems, the statistics 

herein may be inaccurate or may not be comparable to statistics produced for other economies and should not be 

unduly relied upon. Statements from third parties that involve estimates are subject to change, and actual amounts may 

differ materially from those included in this Red Herring Prospectus. Accordingly, investors should not place undue 

reliance on or base their investment decision solely on this information. 

63. We track certain operating metrics through our internal systems and tools, which may result in inaccurate data or 

may be subject to changes in the future.  

We track certain operating metrics (including number of stores, adjusted same-store sales growth, same-pincode sales 

growth, among others) through our internal systems and tools, including software. Our methodologies for tracking 

these metrics may change over time, which could result in changes to our metrics in the future, including metrics that 

we publicly disclose. In addition, while we report data based on what we believe, at the time of reporting, to be 

reasonable estimates of our metrics for the applicable period of measurement, there are inherent challenges and 

limitations with respect to such data or our methodologies. For example, if our internal systems and tools track our 

metrics inaccurately in the future, or if there is any deficiency in our internal systems and tools in the future, the 

corresponding data may be inaccurate. This may impair our understanding and evaluation of certain aspects of our 

business, which could affect our operations and long-term strategies. Such supplemental financial and operational 

information is therefore of limited utility as an analytical tool, and investors are cautioned against considering such 

information either in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our Restated Consolidated Financial Information 

disclosed elsewhere in this Red Herring Prospectus. If our operating metrics are not accurate representations of our 

business in the future, if investors do not perceive our operating metrics to be accurate, or if we discover material 

inaccuracies with respect to these figures in the future, we expect that our business, reputation, financial condition, 

results of operations and cash flows would be adversely affected.  

64. Certain non-generally accepted accounting principle financial measures and other statistical information relating 

to our operations and financial performance have been included in this Red Herring Prospectus. These non-GAAP 

financial measures are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS and may not be 

comparable with those presented by other companies. 

Certain non-generally accepted accounting principle financial measures (ñNon-GAAP Measuresò) and other 

statistical information relating to our operations and financial performance such as Product Margin and Product Margin 

%, Net worth, Return on Net Worth, EBIT, EBITDA, EBITDA excluding Other Income and Exceptional Item, 

EBITDA excluding Other Income and Exceptional Item Margin %, Capital Employed and Return on Capital 

Employed, Net Working Capital and Net Working Capital Days, Debt Service Coverage Ratio and Interest Coverage 

Ratio, NAV Per Share, India Segment Total revenue as per Ind AS 108, India Segment Total revenue growth %, 

International Segment Total revenue as per Ind AS 108, International Segment Total revenue growth %, India Segment 

results pre depreciation and amortisation, India ï Segment results pre depreciation and amortisation %, India Segment 

Product Margin and India ï Segment Product Margin %, International ï Segment results pre depreciation and 

amortisation, International ï Segment results pre depreciation and amortisation %, International ï Segment Product 

Margin and International ï Segment Product Margin % have been included in this Red Herring Prospectus. For 

reconciliations of these numbers, see ñOther Financial Information ï Reconciliation of Non-GAAP measuresò on 

page 898. We compute and disclose such Non-GAAP Measures and other statistical information relating to our 

operations and financial performance as we consider such information to be useful measures of our business and 

financial performance. These Non-GAAP Measures are supplemental measures of our performance and liquidity that 

is not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS, Indian GAAP, U.S. GAAP or IFRS. Further, these Non-

GAAP Measures should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/(loss) or any 

other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash 

flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, Indian GAAP, U.S. 

GAAP or IFRS. 

Further, such information may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is applicable across the 

industry and may not be comparable to financial measures and statistical information of similar nomenclature that may 

be computed and presented by other companies, and are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined 

by Ind AS. Such information may also not be comparable to titled measures presented by other companies and may 

have limited usefulness as a comparative measure, since there may be differences in the method of computation of 

such measures. We track such operating metrics with internal systems and tools, and our methodologies for tracking 
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these metrics may change over time, which could result in unexpected changes to our metrics, including the metrics 

we publicly disclose. If the internal systems and tools we use to track these metrics undercount or overcount 

performance, the data we report may not be accurate. While these numbers are based on what we believe to be 

reasonable estimates of our metrics for the applicable period of measurement, there are inherent challenges and 

limitations with respect to how we measure data or with respect to the data that we measure. This may affect our 

understanding of certain details of our business, which could affect our long-term strategies. If we discover material 

inaccuracies in the operating metrics we use, or if they are perceived to be inaccurate, our reputation may be harmed, 

and our evaluation methods and results may be impaired, which could negatively affect our business. 

65. Certain of our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel may be 

interested in our Company and our Subsidiaries other than in terms of remuneration, perquisites or benefits and 

reimbursement of expenses. 

Certain of our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel are interested in 

our Company, in addition to regular remuneration, perquisites or benefits and reimbursement of expenses, to the extent 

of their shareholding held by them or their relatives, directly or indirectly, as well as to the extent of any dividends, 

stock options, bonuses or other distributions on such shareholding. For details, see ñCapital Structureò, ñOur 

Managementò and ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on pages 132, 373 and 393, respectively. Accordingly, we 

cannot assure you that our Promoters, Directors, and our Key Managerial Personnel, to the extent they are interested 

in our Company other than in terms of remunerations and reimbursement of expenses, will exercise their rights to the 

benefit and best interest of our Company. 

66. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, working capital 

requirements, capital expenditures and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements. 

Our Company has not declared dividends on the Equity Shares during the current Financial Year and the last three 

Financial Years. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our profits, past dividend trends, capital 

requirements and financial commitments, including restrictive covenants under our financing arrangements. The 

declaration and payment of dividends will be recommended by our Board and approved by our Shareholders, at their 

discretion, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Association and applicable law, including the Companies Act, 

2013. We may retain all future earnings, if any, for use in the operations and expansion of the business. As a result, 

we may not declare dividends in the foreseeable future. Any future determination as to the declaration and payment of 

dividends will be at the discretion of our Board and will depend on factors that our Board deems relevant, including 

among others, our future earnings, financial condition, cash requirements, business prospects and any other financing 

arrangements. We cannot assure you that we will be able to pay dividends in the future. Accordingly, realization of a 

gain on Shareholdersô investments will depend on the appreciation of the price of the Equity Shares. There is no 

guarantee that the Equity Shares will appreciate in value. For details pertaining to our dividend policy, see ñDividend 

Policyò on page 397. 

EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

Risks related to India 

67. Political, economic or other factors that are beyond our control may have an adverse effect on our business, results 

of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

The Indian economy and capital markets are influenced by economic, political and market conditions in India and 

globally. Our results of operations are significantly affected by factors influencing the Indian economy. Factors that 

could adversely affect the Indian economy, and hence our results of operations, may include: 

�x epidemics, pandemics or any other public health concerns in India or in countries in the region or globally, 

including in Indiaôs neighbouring countries, such as the highly pathogenic H7N9, H5N1 and H1N1 strains of 

influenza in birds and swine and more recently, the COVID-19 pandemic; 

�x the macroeconomic climate, including any increase in Indian interest rates or inflation; 

�x any exchange rate fluctuations, the imposition of currency controls and restrictions on the right to convert or 

repatriate currency or export/import assets; 

�x any scarcity of credit or other financing in India, resulting in an adverse effect on economic conditions in India 

and scarcity of financing for our expansions; 

�x prevailing income conditions among Indian customers and Indian corporates; 

�x volatility in, and actual or perceived trends in trading activity on, Indiaôs principal stock exchanges; 

�x changes in Indiaôs tax, trade, fiscal or monetary policies; 
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�x political instability, terrorism or military conflict in India or in countries in the region or globally, including in 

Indiaôs neighbouring countries; 

�x occurrence of natural or man-made disasters (such as typhoons, flooding, earthquakes and fires) which may cause 

us to suspend our operations; 

�x civil unrest, acts of violence, terrorist attacks, regional conflicts or situations or war, such as Indiaôs ongoing 

geopolitical tensions with Pakistan, and the Ukraine-Russia, Israel-Hamas and Israel-Iran conflicts; 

�x prevailing regional or global economic conditions, including in Indiaôs principal export markets; 

�x any downgrading of Indiaôs debt rating by a domestic or international rating agency; 

�x international business practices that may conflict with other customs or legal requirements to which we are subject, 

including anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws; 

�x logistical and communications challenges; 

�x financial instability in financial markets; 

�x difficulty in developing any necessary partnerships with local businesses on acceptable terms or on a timely basis; 

�x protectionist and other adverse public policies, including local content requirements, import/export tariffs, 

increased regulations or capital investment requirements; 

�x being subject to the jurisdiction of foreign courts, including uncertainty of judicial processes and difficulty 

enforcing contractual agreements or judgments in foreign legal systems or incurring additional costs to do so; and 

�x other significant regulatory or economic developments in or affecting India or its eyewear sector. 

Any slowdown or perceived slowdown in the Indian economy, or in specific sectors of the Indian economy, could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows and the price of the Equity 

Shares. Also, a change in the government or a change in the economic and deregulation policies could adversely affect 

economic conditions prevalent in the areas in which we operate in general and our business in particular and high rates 

of inflation in India could increase our costs without proportionately increasing our revenues, and as such decrease our 

operating margins. Our performance and the growth of our business depends on the overall performance of the Indian 

economy as well as the economies of the regional markets in which we operate. 

We are dependent on the policies, initiatives and schemes proposed or implemented in India, however, there can be 

no assurance that such policies, initiatives and schemes will yield the desired results or benefits which we anticipate 

and rely upon for our growth. Further, we depend on the effectiveness of our supply chain management systems to 

ensure reliable and sufficient supply, on reasonably favourable terms, of raw materials used in our activities. While 

the raw materials we purchase and use in the ordinary course of our business are sourced from a wide variety of 

suppliers, we may still face disruption in the supply chain due to weather related events, natural disasters, trade 

restrictions, tariffs, border controls, acts of war, terrorist attacks, third-party strikes, ineffective cross dock operations, 

work stoppages or slowdowns, shipping capacity complaints, supply or shipping interruptions or other factors beyond 

our control. During such supply chain disruptions, the labour and raw materials we rely on in the ordinary course of 

business may not be available at similar or reasonable rate or at all. In addition, escalating geopolitical tensions between 

Taiwan and the Peopleôs Republic of China could adversely affect our operations, including our retail stores, in 

Taiwan, and potentially disrupt our supply chain, which could in turn adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

68. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have an adverse effect on 

the value of the Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

On listing, the Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect of the 

Equity Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign currency for 

repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time that it takes to undertake 

such conversion may reduce the net dividend to foreign investors. In addition, any adverse movement in currency 

exchange rates during a delay in repatriating outside India the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares, for example, 

because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares, may reduce the proceeds 

received by Equity Shareholders. For example, the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and the U.S. dollar has 

fluctuated in recent years and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future, which may have an adverse effect 

on the returns on the Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

69. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties, including adverse application of laws governing 

retail operations and the operations of our manufacturing facilities, corporate and tax laws, could adversely affect 
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our business, prospects and results of operations. Investors can be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital 

gains on the sale of the Equity Shares or dividend paid thereon. 

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and subject to change. Such changes, including 

the instances mentioned below, could adversely affect our business, prospects and results of operations, to the extent 

that we are unable to suitably respond to and comply with any such changes in applicable law and policy. 

Further, any future amendments may affect our tax benefits such as exemptions for income earned by way of dividend 

from investments in other domestic companies and units of mutual funds, exemptions for interest received in respect 

of tax-free bonds, and long-term capital gains on equity shares. Changes in capital gains tax or tax on capital market 

transactions or the sale of shares could affect investor returns. As a result, any such changes or interpretations could 

negatively affect investor returns and have an adverse effect on our business and financial performance. For instance, 

the Government of India has announced the union budget for the Financial Year 2026 (the ñBudgetò), pursuant to 

which the Finance Act, 2025 has amended the Income-tax Act, 1961, including the capital gains tax rates with effect 

from the date of announcement of the Budget. 

The PDP Act, which has received the assent of the President on August 11, 2023 (but is yet to be notified), provides 

for personal data protection and privacy of individuals, regulates cross border data transfer, and provides several 

exemptions for personal data processing by the Government. It also provides for the establishment of a Data Protection 

Board of India for taking remedial actions and imposing penalties for breach of the provisions of the PDP Act. It 

imposes restrictions and obligations on data fiduciaries, resulting from dealing with personal data and further, provides 

for levy of penalties for breach of obligations prescribed under the PDP Act. 

As we continue expanding our operations internationally, we would become subject to an increasing number of foreign 

privacy and data protection laws and regulations, which may be more stringent than the requirements in the 

jurisdictions in which we currently operate. Should we fail to swiftly adjust to new and/or changing laws, regulations, 

and standards related to the privacy and data protection, our business, financial condition and results of operations 

could be adversely affected. 

Further, we are engaged in the business of single brand retail trading (SBRT) of eyewear products in India, which is 

subject to certain conditions and restrictions under the Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 

2019 (NDI Rules) and the Consolidated FDI Policy, 2020 (FDI Policy) issued by the Department for Promotion of 

Industry and Internal Trade (ñDPIITò). As per the NDI Rules and the FDI Policy, foreign direct investment (FDI) up 

to 100% is permitted in SBRT under the automatic route, subject to specified conditions. While we believe that we are 

in compliance with the applicable conditions and restrictions, there can be no assurance that the relevant authorities 

will not raise any objections or seek clarifications on our compliance with the SBRT conditions in the future, or that 

the SBRT conditions will not be amended or modified in a manner that may adversely affect our business, operations, 

financial condition or prospects. Any non-compliance or alleged non-compliance with the SBRT conditions or any 

adverse changes in the SBRT policy or regulations may result in penalties, sanctions, revocation of approvals, 

cancellation of licenses, restrictions on our operations, or legal action against us, which may have an adverse effect on 

our reputation, business, operations, financial condition or prospects. 

Unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new, laws, rules and regulations 

including foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations could result in us being 

deemed to be in contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approvals. Uncertainty in the 

applicability, interpretation, or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, 

including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming 

as well as costly for us to resolve and may affect the viability of our current businesses or restrict our ability to grow 

our businesses in the future. 

We cannot predict whether any tax laws or other regulations affecting it will be enacted or predict the nature and 

effects of any such laws or regulations or whether, if at all, any laws or regulations would have an adverse effect on 

our business, prospects and results of operations. For details, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on page 338. 

70. A downgrade in Indiaôs sovereign debt ratings may affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Indiaôs sovereign debt rating could be downgraded due to several factors, including changes in tax or fiscal policy or 

a decline in Indiaôs foreign exchange reserves, all which are outside our control. Our borrowing costs and our access 

to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the sovereign credit ratings of India, which are set out below: 

Rating Agency Rating Outlook 

Fitch Ratings BBB- Stable 

Moodyôs Ratings Baa3 Stable 

Morningstar DBRS BBB Stable 

S&P Global Ratings BBB Stable 
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Any adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings for domestic and international debt by international rating agencies 

could adversely affect our ability to raise additional external financing, and the interest rates and other commercial 

terms at which such additional financing is available. Indiaôs credit ratings may be downgraded upon a change of 

government tax or fiscal policy, which is outside our control. This could have an adverse effect on our business and 

future financial performance and affect our ability to obtain financing for capital expenditures and the trading price of 

the Equity Shares. 

71. If inflation continues to rise in India, increased costs may result in a decline in profits. 

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue. India has experienced high 

inflation in the recent past. High fluctuations in inflation rates may make it more difficult for us to accurately estimate 

or control our costs. Any increase in inflation in India can increase our rental costs, wages, cost of materials consumed 

and other expenses, which we may not be able to adequately pass on to our customers, whether entirely or in part, and 

could adversely affect our business and financial condition. If we are unable to increase our revenues sufficiently to 

offset our increased costs due to inflation, it could have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of 

operations, financial condition, and cash flows. Further, the Government of India has previously initiated economic 

measures to combat high inflation rates, and it is unclear whether these measures will remain in effect. There can be 

no assurance that Indian inflation levels will not worsen in the future. 

72. Under Indian law, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our ability to attract foreign 

investors, which could adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, the transfer of shares between nonïresidents and 

residents are freely permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other restrictions), if they comply 

with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought 

to be transferred, is not in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the 

exceptions referred to above, then a prior regulatory approval will be required. Further, unless specifically restricted, 

foreign investment is freely permitted in all sectors of the Indian economy up to any extent and without any prior 

approvals, but the foreign investor is required to follow certain prescribed procedures for making such investment. 

The RBI and the concerned ministries/departments are responsible for granting approval for foreign investment. 

Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds from a sale of shares in India into foreign currency 

and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a noïobjection or a tax clearance certificate from the Indian 

income tax authorities. Furthermore, this conversion is subject to such shares having been held on a repatriation basis 

and either the security having been sold in compliance with the pricing guidelines specified by the RBI or the relevant 

regulatory approval having been obtained for the sale of shares and corresponding remittance of the sale proceeds. 

In addition, pursuant to the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, which has been 

incorporated as the proviso to Rule 6(a) of the FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules, investments where the beneficial 

owner of the equity shares is situated in or is a citizen of a country which shares a land border with India, can only be 

made through the Government approval route, as prescribed in the Consolidated FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020 

and the FEMA Rules. Further, in the event of transfer of ownership of any existing or future foreign direct investment 

in an entity in India, directly or indirectly, resulting in the beneficial ownership falling within the aforesaid 

restriction/purview, such subsequent change in the beneficial ownership will also require approval of the Government 

of India. Furthermore, on April 22, 2020, the Ministry of Finance, Government of India, has also made a similar 

amendment to the FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules. These investment restrictions shall also apply to subscribers of 

offshore derivative instruments. We cannot assure investors that any required approval from the RBI or any other 

governmental agency can be obtained on any particular terms or conditions or at all. For further information, see 

ñRestrictions on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securitiesò on page 1,014. 

73. Our ability to raise foreign capital may be constrained by Indian law. 

As an Indian company, we are subject to exchange controls that regulate borrowing in foreign currencies. Such 

regulatory restrictions limit our financing sources and could constrain our ability to obtain financings on competitive 

terms and refinance existing indebtedness. In addition, we cannot assure you that any required regulatory approvals 

for borrowing in foreign currencies will be granted to us without onerous conditions, or at all. Limitations on foreign 

debt may have an adverse effect on our business growth, results of operations, and financial condition. 

74. Rights of shareholders under Indian laws may be different from laws of other jurisdictions. 

Indian legal principles related to corporate procedures, directorsô fiduciary duties and liabilities, and shareholdersô 

rights may differ from those that would apply to a company in another jurisdiction. Shareholdersô rights including in 

relation to class actions, under Indian law may be different from shareholdersô rights under the laws of other countries 

or jurisdictions. 

75. Any adverse application or interpretation of competition laws could adversely affect our business. 
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The Competition Act, 2002, as amended (the ñCompetition Actò) was enacted for the purpose of preventing practices 

that have or are likely to have an adverse effect on competition (ñAAECò) in certain markets in India and has mandated 

the Competition Commission of India (the ñCCIò) to separate such practices. Under the Competition Act, any 

arrangement, understanding or action, whether formal or informal, which causes or is likely to cause an AAEC is 

deemed void and attracts substantial penalties. 

Further, any agreement among competitors which directly or indirectly involves determination of purchase or sale 

prices, limits or controls production, or shares the market by way of geographical area or number of customers in the 

relevant market is presumed to have an appreciable adverse effect on competition in the relevant market in India and 

shall be void. Further, the Competition Act prohibits abuse of dominant position by any enterprise. If it is proved that 

the contravention committed by a company took place with the consent or connivance or is attributable to any neglect 

on the part of, any director, manager, secretary or other officer of such company, that person shall be guilty of the 

contravention and liable to be punished. 

The Competition Act aims to, among others, prohibit all agreements and transactions which may have an AAEC in 

India. Consequently, certain agreements entered into by us could be within the purview of the Competition Act. 

Further, the CCI has extra-territorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct or combination 

occurring outside India if such agreement, conduct or combination has an AAEC in India. The effects of the provisions 

of the Competition Act on the agreements entered into by us cannot be predicted with certainty at this stage.  

The Government of India has also passed the Competition (Amendment) Act, 2023, which has made several 

amendments to the Competition Act, such as introduction of deal value thresholds for assessing whether a merger or 

acquisition qualifies as a ñcombinationò, expedited merger review timelines, codification of the lowest standard of 

ñcontrolò and enhanced penalties for providing false information or a failure to provide material information. 

If we pursue acquisitions in the future, we may be affected, directly or indirectly, by the application or interpretation 

of any provision of the Competition Act, any enforcement proceedings initiated by the CCI, any adverse publicity that 

may be generated due to scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI, or any prohibition or substantial penalties levied under 

the Competition Act, which would adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

76. Significant differences exist between Ind AS used to prepare our financial information and other accounting 

principles, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP, with which investors may be more familiar. 

Our Restated Consolidated Financial Information for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 is based 

on our audited interim financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 prepared and 

presented as per Ind AS 34, and our Restated Consolidated Financial Information for the Financial Years 2025, 2024 

and 2023 is based on our audited financial statements as at and for the years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 

and March 31, 2023, prepared and presented as per Ind AS. Our Restated Consolidated Financial Information has been 

restated in accordance with the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, and the Guidance Note on ñReports in Company Prospectus (Revised 2019)ò issued by the ICAI. Ind AS 

differs from accounting principles with which prospective investors may be familiar, such as Indian GAAP, IFRS and 

U.S. GAAP. 

We have not attempted to quantify the effects of US GAAP or IFRS on the financial data included in this Red Herring 

Prospectus, nor do we provide a reconciliation of our financial statements to those of US GAAP or IFRS. US GAAP 

and IFRS differ in significant respects from Ind AS and Indian GAAP. Accordingly, the degree to which the Ind AS 

and Indian GAAP financial statements, which are restated as per the SEBI ICDR Regulations included in this Red 

Herring Prospectus, will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with 

Indian accounting practices. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial 

disclosures presented in this Red Herring Prospectus should be limited accordingly. 

77. Investors may have difficulty enforcing foreign judgments against us or our management. 

Our Company is a company incorporated under the laws of India. A majority of our Directors and executive officers 

are citizens and residents of India. A substantial portion of our Companyôs assets and the assets of our Directors and 

executive officers resident in India are located in India. As a result, it may be difficult for investors to effect service of 

process upon us or such persons in India or to enforce judgments obtained against us or such parties outside India. 

Recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Section 13 and Section 44A of the Code of 

Civil Procedure, 1908, as amended (the ñCivil Procedure Codeò). India is not a party to any international treaty in 

relation to the recognition or enforcement of foreign judgments. India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of 

judgments in civil and commercial matters with a limited number of jurisdictions, including the United Kingdom, 

Singapore, UAE, and Hong Kong. A judgment from certain specified courts located in a jurisdiction with reciprocity 

must meet certain requirements of the Civil Procedure Code. The United States has not been notified as a reciprocating 

territory. 
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In order to be enforceable, a judgment obtained in a jurisdiction which India recognizes as a reciprocating territory 

must meet certain requirements of the Civil Procedure Code. Section 13 of the Civil Procedure Code provides that 

foreign judgments shall be conclusive regarding any matter directly adjudicated on except (i) where the judgment has 

not been pronounced by a court of competent jurisdiction, (ii) where the judgment has not been given on the merits of 

the case, (iii) where it appears on the face of the proceedings that the judgment is founded on an incorrect view of 

international law or refusal to recognize the law of India in cases to which such law is applicable, (iv) where the 

proceedings in which the judgment was obtained were opposed to natural justice, (v) where the judgment has been 

obtained by fraud or (vi) where the judgment sustains a claim founded on a breach of any law then in force in India. 

Under the Civil Procedure Code, a court in India shall, on the production of any document purporting to be a certified 

copy of a foreign judgment, presume that the judgment was pronounced by a court of competent jurisdiction, unless 

the contrary appears on record; such presumption may be displaced by proving want of jurisdiction. The Civil 

Procedure Code only permits the enforcement of monetary decrees, not being in the nature of any amounts payable in 

respect of taxes, or other charges of a like nature or in respect of a fine or other penalty and does not provide for the 

enforcement of arbitration awards even if such awards are enforceable as a decree or judgment. A foreign judgment 

rendered by a superior court (as defined under the Civil Procedure Code) in any jurisdiction outside India which the 

Government of India has by notification declared to be a reciprocating territory, may be enforced in India by 

proceedings in execution as if the judgment had been rendered by a competent court in India. Judgments or decrees 

from jurisdictions which do not have reciprocal recognition with India cannot be enforced by proceedings in execution 

in India. Therefore, a final judgment for the payment of money rendered by any court in a non-reciprocating territory 

for civil liability, whether or not predicated solely upon the general laws of the non-reciprocating territory, would not 

be enforceable in India. Even if an investor obtained a judgment in such a jurisdiction against us, our officers or 

directors, it may be required to institute a new proceeding in India and obtain a decree from an Indian court. 

However, the party in whose favour such final judgment is rendered may bring a new suit in a competent court in India 

based on a final judgment that has been obtained in the United States or other such jurisdiction within three years of 

obtaining such final judgment. It is unlikely that an Indian court would award damages on the same basis as a foreign 

court if an action is brought in India. Moreover, it is unlikely that an Indian court would award damages to the extent 

awarded in a final judgment rendered outside India if it believes that the amount of damages awarded were excessive 

or inconsistent with public policy in India. In addition, any person seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India is 

required to obtain the prior approval of the RBI to repatriate any amount recovered, and we cannot assure that such 

approval will be forthcoming within a reasonable period of time, or at all, or that conditions of such approvals would 

be acceptable. Such amount may also be subject to income tax in accordance with applicable law. Further, any 

judgment in a foreign currency would be converted into Indian Rupees on the date of judgment (and not on the date 

of payment), which could also increase risks relating to foreign exchange. 

Consequently, it may not be possible to enforce in an Indian court any judgment obtained in a foreign court, or effect 

service of process outside of India, against Indian companies, entities, their directors and executive officers and any 

other parties resident in India. Additionally, there is no assurance that a suit brought in an Indian court in relation to a 

foreign judgment will be disposed of in a timely manner. 

78. A third party could be prevented from acquiring control of our Company because of anti-takeover provisions under 

Indian law. 

There are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or change in control of our 

Company, even if a change in control would result in the purchase of your Equity Shares at a premium to the market 

price or would otherwise be beneficial to you. Such provisions may discourage or prevent certain types of transactions 

involving actual or threatened change in control of our Company. Under the SEBI Takeover Regulations, an acquirer 

has been defined as any person who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or 

control over a company, whether individually or acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been 

formulated to ensure that interests of investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage a third 

party from attempting to take control of our Company. Consequently, even if a potential takeover of our Company 

would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market price or would otherwise be beneficial 

to its stakeholders, it is possible that such a takeover would not be attempted or consummated because of the SEBI 

Takeover Regulations. Further, there are requirements under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition 

of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 and the SEBI Takeover Regulations if the shareholding of any entity exceeds 

the specified threshold. 

Risks related to the Offer and the Equity Shares 

79. Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds of the Offer have not been appraised by a 

bank or a financial institution or any external agency and if there are any delays or cost overruns, our business, 

results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows could be adversely affected. Further, any variation in the 

utilization of our Net Proceeds as disclosed in this Red Herring Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance 

requirements, including prior Shareholdersô approval. 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds for the purposes described in ñObjects of the Offerò on page 206. The objects of 

the Offer have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution or any external agency. While a monitoring 
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agency will be appointed for monitoring the utilization of the Gross Proceeds (including in relation to the utilisation 

towards the general corporate purposes), the proposed utilization of the Gross Proceeds is based on current business 

plan, internal management estimates, prevailing market conditions and other commercial and technical factors, and 

quotations obtained from certain vendors, which are subject to change in future. Based on the competitive nature of 

our industry, we may have to revise our business plan and/or management estimates from time to time and 

consequently our funding requirements may also change. Our internal management estimates may exceed fair market 

value which may require us to reschedule or reallocate our capital expenditure and may have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. Any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds 

shall be on account of a variety of factors such as our financial condition, business and strategy and external factors 

such as market conditions and competitive environment, which may not be within the control of our management, and 

may be subject to other approvals, which includes, amongst others obtaining prior approval of the Shareholders of our 

Company.  

Our Company, in accordance with the policies established by the Board from time to time, will have flexibility to 

deploy the Net Proceeds. Further, pending utilization of the Net Proceeds towards the objects of the Offer, we will 

have to temporarily deposit the Net Proceeds with one or more scheduled commercial banks listed in the Second 

Schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, in a manner as may be approved by our Board. 

Risks and uncertainties, such as economic trends and business requirements, competitive landscape, as well as general 

factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition and access to capital and including those set forth in this 

section, may limit or delay our efforts to use the Net Proceeds to achieve profitable growth in our business. For 

example, our growth initiatives and expansion plans could be delayed due to failure to receive regulatory approvals, 

technical difficulties, human resource, technological or other resource constraints, or for other unforeseen reasons, 

events or circumstances. Further, we may not be able to attract personnel with sufficient skills or sufficiently train our 

personnel to manage our expansion plans. Accordingly, the use of the Net Proceeds to fund our growth and for other 

purposes identified by our management may not result in actual growth of our business, increased profitability or an 

increase in the value of our business and your investment. 

For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 206. 

80. The determination of the Price Band is based on multiple factors and assumptions and the Offer Price of the Equity 

Shares, market capitalization and price to earnings ratio based on the Offer Price of the Equity Shares, may not be 

indicative of the market price of our Equity Shares upon listing or thereafter. 

Our market capitalization to revenue from operations for the Financial Year 2025 multiple is [ǒ] times at the upper 

end of the Price Band and [ǒ] times at the lower end of the Price Band, and our price to earnings ratio multiple for 

Financial Year 2025 is [ǒ] times at the upper end of the Price Band and [ǒ] times at the lower end of the Price Band. 

Further, our price to earnings ratio and market capitalization to revenue from operations at the Offer Price is [ǒ] and 

[ǒ] times, respectively. The Offer Price, multiples and ratios may not be indicative of the market price of our Company 

on listing or thereafter. The relevant financial parameters based on which the Price Band would be determined, shall 

be disclosed in the advertisement that would be issued for publication of the Price Band. Any valuation exercise 

undertaken by us for the purposes of the Offer is not based on a benchmark against our industry peers. Accordingly, 

our position in the market may differ from that presented in this Red Herring Prospectus. 

The market price of our Equity Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response to, among other factors, 

variations in our operating results, market conditions specific to the industry we operate in, developments relating to 

India or globally, announcements by us or our competitors of significant acquisitions, strategic alliances, our 

competitors launching new eyewear products, announcements by third parties or governmental entities of significant 

claims or proceedings against us, volatility in the securities markets in India and other jurisdictions, variations in the 

growth rate of financial indicators, variations in revenue or earnings estimates by research publications, and changes 

in economic, legal and other regulatory factors. The occurrence of one or more of these factors may cause the market 

price of the Equity Shares to decline below the Offer Price. 

81. Proceeds from the Offer for Sale portion of the Offer aggregating to [ǒ] million will not be available to us. 

As this Offer includes an Offer for Sale of Equity Shares by the Selling Shareholders, the entire proceeds from the 

Offer for Sale aggregating to [ǒ] million (net of their proportion of the expenses of the Offer) will be received by the 

respective Selling Shareholders, to the extent of their respective portion of the Offered Shares, and our Company will 

not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. For details relating to the Offer, see ñThe Offerò and ñObjects of the 

Offerò on pages 114 and 206, respectively. 

82. Subsequent to the listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to surveillance measures, such as Additional 

Surveillance Measures and Graded Surveillance Measures by the Stock Exchanges in order to enhance the integrity 

of the market and safeguard the interest of investors. 

Subsequent to the listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to Additional Surveillance Measures (ñASMò) and 

Graded Surveillance Measures (ñGSMò) by the Stock Exchanges and the SEBI. These measures have been introduced 
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to enhance the integrity of the market and safeguard the interest of investors. The criteria for shortlisting any security 

trading on the Stock Exchanges for ASM is based on objective criteria, which includes market-based parameters such 

as high low price variation, concentration of client accounts, close to close price variation, market capitalization, 

average daily trading volume and its change, and average delivery percentage, among others. A scrip is subject to 

GSM when the share price is not commensurate with the financial health and fundamentals of the company. Specific 

parameters for GSM include net worth, net fixed assets, price to equity, market capitalization and price to book value, 

among others. Factors within and beyond our control may lead to our securities being subject to GSM or ASM. In the 

event the Equity Shares are subject to such surveillance measures implemented by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, we 

may be subject to certain additional restrictions in connection with trading of the Equity Shares such as limiting trading 

frequency (for example, trading either allowed once in a week or a month) or freezing of price on upper side of trading 

which may have an adverse effect on the market price of the Equity Shares or may in general cause disruptions in the 

development of an active trading market for the Equity Shares. 

83. Any future issuance of Equity Shares, or convertible securities or other equityïlinked securities by us may dilute 

your shareholding. Any such issuances or sale of Equity Shares by our Promoters may adversely affect the trading 

price of the Equity Shares. 

We may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future issuance of Equity Shares, 

convertible securities or securities linked to the Equity Shares by us, including through exercise of employee stock 

options, to the extent applicable, may dilute your shareholding in our Company. Any sale of the Equity Shares by our 

Promoters or future equity issuances by us could adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares, which may 

lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty in raising capital through offering of the Equity Shares or 

incurring additional debt. In addition, any perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur may also 

affect the market price of the Equity Shares. We cannot assure you that we will not issue Equity Shares, convertible 

securities or securities linked to Equity Shares or that our Promoters will not dispose of, pledge or encumber their 

Equity Shares in the future or any pledge or encumbrances, if applicable, will not be invoked. 

84. We have issued Equity Shares during the last one year from the date of this Red Herring Prospectus at a price 

which may not be indicative of the Offer Price (other than bonus issues). Further, the weighted average cost of 

acquisition of Specified Securities transacted in the preceding one year, 18 months and three years (including 

transactions by each of the Promoters and Selling Shareholders) may be less than the Offer Price. 

We have issued Equity Shares in the last 12 months in connection with the ESOP Schemes at a price which may be 

lower than the Offer Price. The Offer Price is not indicative of the price at which our Company has issued the Equity 

Shares in the preceding 12 months or that will prevail in the open market following listing of the Equity Shares. For 

details, see ñCapital Structure ð Notes to Capital Structure - Share capital history- History of Equity Share capital 

of our Companyò on page 133. Further, the weighted average cost of acquisition of Specified Securities transacted in 

the preceding one year, 18 months and three years (including transactions by each of the Promoters and Selling 

Shareholders) may be less than the Offer Price, as set out below: 
 

Period 
Weighted average cost of acquisition per 

Equity Share (in ) 

Range of acquisition price: per Equity Share: 

lowest price ï highest price (in ) 

Last one year  55.93 Nil* - 208.75 

Last 18 months  37.54 Nil* - 208.75 

Last three years  40.15 Nil* - 208.75 

* Acquisition price of bonus shares have been considered as Nil. 

 

85. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of income arising on the sale of and dividend on the Equity 

Shares. 

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares in an 

Indian company is generally taxable in India. Investors may be subject to payment of long-term or short-term capital 

gains tax in India, in addition to payment of Securities Transaction Tax (ñSTTò), on the sale of any Equity Shares held 

for more or less than 12 months immediately preceding the date of transfer. While non-residents may claim tax treaty 

benefits in relation to such capital gains income, generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs right to impose a tax 

on capital gains arising from the sale of shares of an Indian company. 

The Government of India announced the interim union budget for Financial Year 2025-2026, following which the 

Finance Bill, 2025 (ñFinance Billò) was introduced in the Lok Sabha on February 1, 2024. The Finance Bill received 

the assent from the President of India and became the Finance Act, 2025, with effect from April 1, 2025. 

Further, pursuant to amendments notified by the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2024, long term capital gains exceeding the 

exempted limit of 125,000 arising from the sale of listed equity shares on the stock exchange are subject to tax at the 

rate of 12.5% (plus applicable surcharge and cess), without benefit of indexation. Further, any capital gains realized 

on the sale of listed equity shares held for a period of 12 months or less immediately preceding the date of transfer will 

be subject to short term capital gains tax at the rate of 20% (plus applicable surcharges and cess) for transfers taking 
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place after July 23, 2024. A securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) will be levied on and collected by an Indian stock 

exchange on which our Equity Shares are sold. 

Any gain realized on the sale of our Equity Shares other than on a recognized stock exchange (where no STT has been 

paid), will also be subject to short term capital gains tax or long-term capital gains tax, at such rates as may be 

applicable under the Income Tax Act. Further, capital gains arising from the sale of our Equity Shares will be exempt 

from taxation in India in cases where an exemption is provided under a treaty between India and the country of which 

the seller is a resident, subject to certain conditions being met. Subject to any relief available under an applicable tax 

treaty or under the laws of their own jurisdictions, residents of other countries may be liable for tax in India as well as 

in their own jurisdictions on gains arising from a sale of our Equity Shares. Investors are advised to consult their own 

tax advisors to understand their tax liability as per the laws prevailing on the date of disposal of Equity Shares. 

The Finance Act, 2019 amended the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 with effect from July 1, 2020 and clarified that, in the 

absence of a specific provision under an agreement, the liability to pay stamp duty in case of sale of securities through 

stock exchanges will be on the buyer, while in other cases of transfer for consideration through a depository, the onus 

will be on the transferor. The stamp duty for transfer of certain securities, other than debentures, on a delivery basis is 

currently specified at 0.015% and on a non-delivery basis is specified at 0.003% of the consideration amount. 

Under the Finance Act 2020, any dividends paid by an Indian company will be subject to tax in the hands of the 

shareholders at applicable rates. Such taxes will be withheld by the Indian company paying dividends. The Company 

may or may not grant the benefit of a tax treaty (where applicable) to a non-resident shareholder for the purposes of 

deducting tax at source pursuant to any corporate action including dividends. Investors are advised to consult their 

own tax advisors and to carefully consider the potential tax consequences of owning Equity Shares. Investors are 

advised to consult their own tax advisors to understand their tax liability as per the laws prevailing on the date of 

disposal of Equity Shares. Further, pursuant to the Finance Act 2024 II, any payment received by the shareholders 

from the Company pursuant to buyback of shares undertaken after October 1, 2024 on account of buy back of shares 

shall be taxable as dividend and no deduction from such dividend income shall be allowed. 

We cannot predict whether any amendments made pursuant to the Finance Acts would have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. Unfavorable changes in or interpretations of existing laws, rules 

and regulations, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment and stamp duty 

laws governing our business and operations could result in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws and 

may require us to apply for additional approvals. 

86. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and 

thereby suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

Under the Companies Act, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer its equity shareholders 

pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain their existing 

ownership percentages prior to issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have been waived by 

the adoption of a special resolution by holders of threeïfourths of the Equity Shares voting on such resolution. 

However, if the law of the jurisdiction that you are in does not permit the exercise of such pre-emptive rights without 

our filing an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, you will be 

unable to exercise such pre-emptive rights, unless we make such a filing. If we elect not to file a registration statement, 

the new securities may be issued to a custodian, who may sell the securities for your benefit. The value such custodian 

receives on the sale of any such securities and the related transaction costs cannot be predicted. To the extent that you 

are unable to exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares, your proportional interests in our 

Company would be diluted. 

87. QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of 

Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid, and Retail Individual Investors are not 

permitted to withdraw their Bids after Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are required to pay the Bid Amount on 

submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or 

the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Investors can revise their Bids during the 

Bid/Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/Offer Closing Date. While we are required to complete all 

necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on all Stock Exchanges where 

such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed, including Allotment, pursuant to the Offer within such period as may be 

prescribed under applicable law, events affecting the Biddersô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including adverse 

changes in international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results 

of operation or financial condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. We may 

complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events may limit the Biddersô ability 

to sell the Equity Shares allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of the Equity Shares to decline upon 

listing. QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders will therefore not be able to withdraw or lower their bids following adverse 

developments in international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, 
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results of operations, cash flows or otherwise, between the dates of submission of their Bids and Allotment. Our 

Company may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events limit the 

Biddersô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of the Equity Shares 

to decline on listing. 

88. Our Equity Shares have never been publicly traded, and after the Offer, the Equity Shares may experience price 

and volume fluctuations, and an active trading market for the Equity Shares may not develop. Further, the Offer 

Price may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Offer. 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for the Equity Shares, and while our Equity Shares are expected to 

trade on NSE and BSE after the Offer, an active trading market for our Equity Share on the Stock Exchanges may not 

develop, be sustained, or be liquid after the Offer, or if such trading or liquidity develops, there can be no assurance 

that it will continue. If an active trading market does not develop, you may have difficulty selling any of our Equity 

Shares that you buy. Listing and quotation do not guarantee that a market for the Equity Shares will develop, or if 

developed, the liquidity of such market for the Equity Shares. Furthermore, the Offer Price of the Equity Shares will 

be based on multiple factors and assumptions, and will be determined through the Book Building Process. These will 

be based on numerous factors, including factors as described under ñBasis for Offer Priceò beginning on page 222 

and may not be indicative of the market price for the Equity Shares after the Offer. 

In addition to the above, the current market price of securities listed pursuant to certain previous initial public offerings 

managed by the Book Running Lead Managers is below their respective issue price. For further details, see ñOther 

Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Price information of past issues handled by the BRLMsò on page 968. The 

market price of the Equity Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response to, among other factors, the 

failure of security analysts to cover the Equity Shares after this Offer, or changes in the estimates of our performance 

by analysts, the activities of competitors and lenders, future issuances and sales of the Equity Shares by our Company 

or our shareholders, variations in our operating results of our Company, differences between our actual financial and 

operating results and those expected by investors and analysts, market conditions specific to the industry we operate 

in, developments relating to India, volatility in securities markets in jurisdictions other than India, actual or purported 

ñshort squeezeò trading activity, variations in the growth rate of financial indicators, variations in revenue or earnings 

estimates by research publications, the market capitalization not being indicative of the valuation of our business, and 

changes in economic, legal and other regulatory factors. We cannot assure you that an active market will develop, or 

sustained trading will take place in the Equity Shares or provide any assurance regarding the price at which the Equity 

Shares will be traded after listing. 

In addition, the stock market often experiences price and volume fluctuations that are unrelated or disproportionate to 

the operating performance of a particular company. Recent stock run-ups, divergences in valuation ratios relative to 

those seen during traditional markets, high short interest or short squeezes, and strong and atypical retail investor 

interest in the markets may also affect the demand for and price of our shares that are not directly correlated to our 

operating performance. On some occasions, our stock price may be, or may be purported to be, subject to ñshort 

squeezeò activity. A ñshort squeezeò is a technical market condition that occurs when the price of the stock increases 

substantially, forcing market participants who have taken a position that its price would fall (i.e. who had sold the 

stock ñshortò), to buy it, which in turn may create significant, short-term demand for the stock not for fundamental 

reasons, but rather due to the need for such market participants to acquire the stock in order to forestall the risk of even 

greater losses. A ñshort squeezeò condition in the market for a stock can lead to short-term conditions involving very 

high volatility and trading that may or may not track fundamental valuation models. As a result of these fluctuations, 

our Equity Shares may trade at prices significantly below the Offer Price. These broad market fluctuations and industry 

factors may materially reduce the market price of the Equity Shares, regardless of our Companyôs performance. There 

can be no assurance that an investor will be able to resell their Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price. 
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SECTION III  ï INTRODUCTION  

THE OFFER 

The following table summarizes details of the Offer: 

Offer (1) (5) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up to [ǒ] 

million 

  

The Offer consists of:  

Fresh Issue(1)(5) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up to 

21,500.00 million 

Offer for Sale(1)  Up to 127,562,573 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up 

to [ǒ] million 

Employee Reservation Portion(6) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up to 150.00 

million 

Net Offer Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up to [ǒ] 

million 

  

The Net Offer comprises of:  

A) QIB Portion (2)(3) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

of which:  

Anchor Investor Portion(2) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor Investor Portion is fully 

subscribed) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

of which:  

Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of the Net 

QIB Portion)(3) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each  

Balance of the Net QIB Portion for all QIBs including Mutual 

Funds 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each  

B) Non-Institutional Portion (2)(4) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Of which:  

One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion available for 

allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than 

200,000 to 1,000,000  

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Two-third of the Non-Institutional Portion available for 

allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than 

1,000,000 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

C) Retail Portion(4) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each  

  

Pre and post-Offer Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer  1,681,015,590 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

  

Use of Net Proceeds of the Offer  For details, see ñObjects of the Offerò beginning on page 206 for details 

regarding the use of proceeds from the Fresh Issue. Our Company will not 

receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 
(1) The Offer has been authorised by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at its meeting dated July 11, 2025 and by our Shareholders pursuant to 

the resolution passed at their annual general meeting dated July 26, 2025. 

 

Each of the Selling Shareholders have, severally and not jointly approved their respective portion in the Offer for Sale as set out below:  

S. 

No. 

Selling Shareholder Maximum number of Offered Shares Date of board 

resolution/ 

authorization 

Date of consent 

letter 

1.  Peyush Bansal Up to 20,488,978 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million N.A. July 28, 2025 

2.  Neha Bansal Up to 1,010,546 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million N.A. October 23, 2025 

3.  Amit Chaudhary Up to 2,868,457 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million N.A. July 28, 2025 

4.  Sumeet Kapahi Up to 2,868,457 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million N.A. July 28, 2025 

5.  Alpha Wave Ventures LP Up to 6,664,179 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million July 22, 2025 July 28, 2025 

6.  Bay Capital Holdings Ltd Up to 3,178,826 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million  May 19, 2025 July 28, 2025 

7.  Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Up to 3,732,756 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million  July 16, 2025 July 28, 2025 

8.  Chiratae Trust  Up to 534,532 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million July 26, 2025 July 28, 2025 

9.  ECLK Innovations LLP Up to 148,496 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million June 11, 2025 July 28, 2025 

10.  Epiq Capital B, L.P. Up to 1,096,220 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million May 26, 2025 July 28, 2025 

11.  IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC Up to 950,282 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million June 16, 2025 July 28, 2025 

12.  Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Up to 1,909,372 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million May 12, 2025 July 28, 2025 

13.  Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Up to 7,360,340 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million July 21, 2025 July 28, 2025 

14.  Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited Up to 2,944,137 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million July 15, 2025 July 28, 2025 

15.  MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd.  Up to 7,858,841 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million May 20, 2025 July 28, 2025 

16.  Madison India Opportunities V 

VCC 

Up to 821,813 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million June 20, 2025 July 28, 2025 

17.  PI Opportunities Fund - II  Up to 8,701,817 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million July 17, 2025 July 28, 2025 

18.  Schroders Capital Private Equity 

Asia Mauritius Limited 

Up to 19,064,344 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million July 1, 2025 July 28, 2025 
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S. 

No. 

Selling Shareholder Maximum number of Offered Shares Date of board 

resolution/ 

authorization 

Date of consent 

letter 

19.  SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited  Up to 25,518,098 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million June 18, 2025 July 28, 2025 

20.  Technology Venture Fund  Up to 474,446 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million June 20, 2025 July 28, 2025 

21.  TR Capital II L.P. Up to 685,455 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million July 15, 2025 July 28, 2025 

22.  TR Capital III Mauritius Up to 3,986,272 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million May 12, 2025 July 28, 2025 

23.  TR Capital III Mauritius II Up to 4,695,909 Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million May 12, 2025 July 28, 2025 

For details, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò beginning on page 960. 

The Offered Shares are eligible to be offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with Regulations 8 and 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as on the date 
of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

(2) In case of under-subscription in the Offer, the Equity Shares will be allotted in the following order: (i) such number of Equity Shares will first be Allotted 

by our Company such that 90% of the Fresh Issue portion is subscribed; (ii) upon (i), all the Equity Shares held by the Selling Shareholders and offered 
for sale in the Offer for Sale will be Allotted (in proportion to the Offered Shares being offered by each Selling Shareholder); and (iii) once Equity Shares 

have been Allotted as per (i) and (ii) above, such number of Equity Shares will be Allotted by our Company towards the balance 10% of the Fresh Issue 

portion., Equity Shares shall be allocated in the manner specified in ñTerms of the Offerò beginning on page 983. 
(3) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, would be allowed 

to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders at the discretion of our Board or the IPO Committee, as 

applicable, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. Further, unsubscribed 
portion in either of the sub-categories in the Non-Institutional Portion may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional 

Bidders. Further, an Eligible Employee Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion can also Bid under the Net Offer and such Bids will not be treated 

as multiple Bids. In the event of under-subscription in the Offer, Equity Shares shall be allocated in the manner specified in ñTerms of the Offerò 

beginning on page 983. 
(4) Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, shall allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary 

basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The QIB Portion will be accordingly reduced for the Equity Shares allocated to Anchor Investors. 
One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds only, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual 

Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis 

to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders other than 
Anchor Investors, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. In the event of under-subscription in the 

Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. The Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a 

proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders other than Anchor Investors, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer 
Price. In the event the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than as specified above, the balance Equity Shares available for Allotment in the 

Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investor) in proportion to 

their Bids. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 994. 
(5) The Equity Shares available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders under the Non-Institutional Portion, shall be subject to the following, and in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations: (i) one-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for Bidders with an 

application size of more than 200,000 and up to 1,000,000, and (ii) two-thirds of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved 
for Bidders with application size of more than 1,000,000, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the aforementioned sub-categories may be 

allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders. The allocation to each Non-Institutional Bidder shall not be less than the 

minimum Non-Institutional Bidder Application Size, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Portion and the remaining available 
Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 
(6) The Employee Reservation Portion shall not exceed 5% of our post-Offer Equity Share capital. The initial Allotment to an Eligible Employee in the 

Employee Reservation Portion shall not exceed 200,000 (net of Employee Discount), however, an Eligible Employee may submit a Bid for a maximum 

Bid Amount of 500,000 (net of Employee Discount) under the Employee Reservation Portion. Only in the event of under-subscription in the Employee 

Reservation Portion, the unsubscribed portion will be available for allocation and Allotment, proportionately to all Eligible Employees who have Bid in 
excess of 200,000 (net of Employee Discount), subject to the maximum value of Allotment made to such Eligible Employees not exceeding 500,000 (net 

of Employee Discount). The unsubscribed portion, if any, in the Employee Reservation Portion (after allocation up to 500,000 to each Eligible Employee, 

net of Employee Discount), shall be added to the Net Offer. Further, an Eligible Employee Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion can also Bid 
under the Retail Portion in the Net Offer and such Bids will not be treated as multiple Bids. For further details, see ñOffer Structureò beginning on page 

990. 

Pursuant to Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, the Offer is being made for at least [ǒ]% of the post-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital 

of our Company. Allocation to all categories, except the Anchor Investor Portion, Non Institutional Portion and the Retail 

Portion, shall be made on a proportionate basis subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, as applicable. 

The allocation to each Retail Individual Bidder shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity 

Shares in the Retail Portion, and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis, in 

accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII to the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Allocation to Anchor 

Investors shall be on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further details, see ñOffer 

Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò beginning on pages 990, and 994, respectively. 
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The following tables set forth summary financial information derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with óFinancial Informationô and 

óManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsô beginning on pages 398, and 

904, respectively. 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 

  



 

117 

SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET  

 

Particulars As at June 30, 

2025 

As at June 30, 

2024 

As at  

March 31, 

2025 

As at 

 March 31, 

2024 

As at  

March 31, 

2023 

 (  in million) 

Assets   
   

      

Non-current assets   
   

Property, plant and equipment  13,743.29   9,281.08  13,404.67 9,453.11 7,212.00 

Capital work in progress  1,188.67   776.86  1,069.03 708.34 1,337.42 

Investment properties  -     10,445.37  - 9,663.31 6,790.38 

Goodwill 18,755.94   18,662.96  18,755.94 18,673.83 18,622.58 

Other intangible assets  9,054.55   8,926.54  9,067.04 9,074.69 9,739.19 

Intangible assets under development  -     -    - - 1.53 

Right-of-use assets   22,675.90   8,522.64  21,085.01 8,143.87 8,309.75 

Investments accounted for using the equity method  227.57   260.36  313.08 265.80 236.35 

Financial assets   
   

(i) Investments  187.03   150.67  187.03 150.67 129.86 

(ii) Other financial assets  3,095.67   2,321.83  2,504.37 3,608.93 2,171.82 

Deferred tax asset (net)  938.29   510.03  814.68 444.57 660.41 

Non current tax assets (net)  590.17   187.34  706.46 315.43 314.67 

Other non-current assets  1,076.60   417.09  502.54 434.63 623.36 

      

Total non- current assets  71,533.68   60,462.77  68,409.85 60,937.18 56,149.32  
  

   

Current assets   
   

Inventories  11,576.24  6,262.23  10,814.39 6,880.79 6,111.89 

Financial assets   
   

(i) Investments  10,436.59   10,738.64  9,878.31 9,615.64 7,514.21 

(ii) Trade receivables  1,388.88   3,466.42  1,258.89 3,413.95 2,810.70 

(iii) Cash and cash equivalent  6,049.64   4,610.52  6,542.19 3,021.34 3,343.56 

(iv) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalent  3,270.09   982.79  2,106.59 5,030.70 6,523.01 

(v) Other financial assets  1,244.50   8,424.39  2,799.13 4,287.18 10,744.52 

Other current assets 2,957.20   2,108.66  2,900.84 2,123.43 2,085.59 

      

Total current assets  36,923.14   36,593.65  36,300.34 34,373.03 39,133.48 

Total assets  108,456.82   97,056.42  104,710.19 95,310.21 95,282.80  
  

   

Equity and liabilities      

Equity    
   

Equity share capital  1,543.37   154.18  1,543.37 154.18 152.86 

Instruments entirely equity in nature  1,670.97   1,670.97  1,670.97 1,669.58 172.37 

Other equity  58,943.52   56,047.82  57,773.00 54,669.10 54,412.84 

      

Equity attributable to owners of Holding Company  62,157.86   57,872.97 60,987.34 56,492.86 54,738.07 

Non-controlling interest  1,076.64   1,055.73  1,074.36 1,066.64 959.79 

      

Total equity  63,234.50   59,928.70 62,061.70 57,559.50 55,697.86 

Liabilities    
   

      

Non-Current liabilities    
   

Financial liabilities   
   

(i) Borrowings  1,991.69   2,470.18  2,115.30 2,681.08 5,738.07 

(ii) Lease liabilities  18,237.50   13,795.30  17,011.90 12,906.43 10,875.84 

(iii) Other financial liabilities  1,796.02   4,679.50  1,765.09 4,423.92 4,403.91 

Provisions  945.74   671.39  920.21 659.19 623.06 

Other non-current liabilities  602.12   458.14  635.56 469.32 433.45 

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  1,514.41   1,510.34  1,514.97 1,510.34 1,630.24 

      

Total Non-Current Liabilities   25,087.48   23,584.85  23,963.03 22,650.28 23,704.57 

Current liabilities    
   

Financial liabilities   
   

(i) Borrowings  1,363.13   1,313.21  1,344.09 2,290.46 3,434.01 

(ii) Lease liabilities  5,760.57   4,177.84  5,256.44 3,880.46 3,535.87 

(iii) Trade payables   
   

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small 

enterprises 

 500.38   316.96  482.71 255.71 89.64 

Total outstanding dues other than dues of micro 

enterprises and small enterprises 

 7,396.60   4,694.51  6,916.85 4,905.95 5,682.69 
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Particulars As at June 30, 

2025 

As at June 30, 

2024 

As at  

March 31, 

2025 

As at 

 March 31, 

2024 

As at  

March 31, 

2023 

 (  in million) 

(iv) Other financial liabilities  1,293.91   1,106.11  929.25 1,020.29 951.89 

Other current liabilities  2,442.41   2,120.44  2,724.57 1,918.81 1,458.90 

Provisions  803.96   485.45  762.02 514.79 424.55 

Current tax liabilities (net)  573.88   328.35  269.53 313.96 302.82 

      

Total Current Liabilities   20,134.84   14,542.87  18,685.46 15,100.43 15,880.37  
  

   

Total liabilities   45,222.32   38,127.72 42,648.49 37,750.71 39,584.94 

      

Total equity and liabilities  108,456.82   97,056.42  104,710.19 95,310.21 95,282.80 

  



 

119 

SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LO SS  

Particulars For the three 

months period 

ended June 

30, 2025 

For the three 

months period 

ended June 

30, 2024 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2025 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2024 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2023 

 (  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Income      

Revenue from operations  18,944.55   15,204.26  66,525.17 54,277.03 37,880.28 

Other income  516.46   433.23  3,567.59 1,821.69 1,399.46 

      

Total income (I)  19,461.01   15,637.49  70,092.76 56,098.72 39,279.74 

      

Expenses      

Cost of raw materials and components consumed   5,123.32   3,949.56  17,603.27 14,829.42 11,328.03 

Purchase of stock in trade  1,006.45   876.45  4,573.45 3,473.70 2,673.82 

Changes in inventory of traded and finished goods  (89.42)  (26.32)  (832.68) (541.72) (320.75) 

Employee benefits expense  4,655.98   2,937.02  13,787.54 10,864.91 7,175.58 

Finance costs  410.38   377.12  1,458.90 1,229.89 832.78 

Depreciation and amortisation expense  2,371.31   1,863.98  7,965.69 6,722.40 4,175.53 

Other expenses  4,887.78   5,628.41  21,638.61 18,917.34 14,385.75 

      

Total expense (II)  18,365.80   15,606.22 66,194.78 55,495.94 40,250.74 

      

Restated profit/(loss) before share of profit/(loss) 

of associates and joint ventures, exceptional item 

and tax (III= I - II)  

 1,095.21   31.27  3,897.98 602.78 (971.00) 

Share of profit/(loss) of associates and joint ventures, 

net of tax(IV) 

 5.84   (4.95) (44.42) (12.47) (40.76) 

      

Restated profit/(loss) before tax and exceptional 

item (V= III+IV)  

 1,101.05   26.32  3,853.56 590.31 (1,011.76) 

Exceptional item (VI) 103.86 -    -    -    -    

      

Restated profit/(loss) before tax (VII = V - VI)  997.19  26.32  3,853.56 590.31 (1,011.76) 

Current tax   497.79   202.84  1,023.64 593.22 242.25 

Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods  -   -    - (26.04) 8.47 

Deferred Tax (credit) / charge  (112.33)  (66.95) (143.48) 124.67 (624.91) 

      

Total tax expense / (credit) (VIII)  385.46   135.89  880.16 691.85 (374.19) 

      

Restated Profit/ (loss) for the period/ year (IX= 

VII -VIII)  

 611.73   (109.57) 2,973.40 (101.54) (637.57) 

      

Restated other comprehensive income/(loss)      

Other comprehensive income/(loss) not to be 

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years / 

periods: 

     

Re-measurement (loss) on defined benefit plan  (2.43)  (2.41) (10.12) (13.41) (6.03) 

Deferred Tax on above items  0.10   0.61  0.62 - - 

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to 

profit or loss 

     

Exchange differences on translation of financial 

statements of foreign operations 

 478.55   (146.01)  (163.94) (190.42) 324.86 

Restated other comprehensive (loss)/income for 

the period/year, net of tax (X) 

 476.22   (147.81)  (173.44) (203.83) 318.83 

      

Restated total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the 

period/ year, net of tax (XI=IX+X)  

 1,087.95   (257.38) 2,799.96 (305.37) (318.74) 

      

Restated net profit/(loss) attributable to:      

Owners of the Holding Company  600.82   (106.15) 2,955.89 (174.61) (679.85) 

Non-controlling interest  10.91   (3.42) 17.51 73.07 42.28 

      

Restated other comprehensive (loss)/income 

attributable to:  

     

Owners of the Holding Company  484.85  (147.13)  (174.23) (237.61) 308.72 

Non-controlling interest  (8.63)  (0.68)  0.79 33.78 10.11 
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Particulars For the three 

months period 

ended June 

30, 2025 

For the three 

months period 

ended June 

30, 2024 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2025 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2024 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2023 

 (  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Restated total comprehensive income/(loss) 

attributable to:  

     

Owners of the Holding Company  1,085.67   (253.28) 2,781.66 (412.22) (371.13) 

Non-controlling interest  2.28   (4.10) 18.30 106.85 52.39 

      

Restated Earning/ (loss) per equity share 

[nominal value of share Rs. 2 (June 30, 2024: Rs. 

2, March 31, 2025: Rs. 2, March 31, 2024: Rs. 2, 

March 31, 2023: Rs. 2)] (Adjusted, not 

annualized) 
 

     

Basic Earning /(loss) per equity share attributable to 

owners of Holding Company [ In Rs.] 

 0.36*  (0.06)*  1.77 (0.11) (0.43) 

Diluted Earning /(loss) per equity share attributable 

to owners of Holding Company [ In Rs.] 

 0.36*  (0.06)*  1.76 (0.11) (0.43) 

* Not annualized 
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SUMMARY  OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED  CASH FLOWS  

 

Particulars For the three 

months period 

ended June 

30, 2025 

For the three 

months period 

ended June 

30, 2024 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2025 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2024 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2023 

 (  in million) 

Cash flow from operating activities      

      

Restated Profit/ (loss) before tax 997.19 26.32 3,853.56  590.31   (1,011.76) 

      

Adjustment to reconcile restated profit/(loss) 

before tax for the year / period to net cash flows: 

     

Gain on redemption/ fair valuation of mutual fund 

units 

(228.62) (167.58 ) (726.59) (641.43) (199.88) 

Grant income (13.08) (15.94 ) (56.18) (34.75) (75.67) 

Interest income (118.18) (198.36)  (724.72) (850.86) (683.64) 

Impairment of goodwill  -    10.87  10.87 - - 

Miscellaneous income  -     - (21.48) (127.67) (51.18) 

Fair value loss/(gain) on financial liabilities/equity 

investment at fair value through profit or loss (net)  

 -     - 5.32 (27.11) (28.58) 

Management advisory fees  -     - (15.00) (9.22) - 

FVTPL (Gain)/loss on deferred consideration  (55.70)  101.66  (1,671.98) 20.00 309.02 

Loss/(Profit) on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment and intangible assets 

 23.42  (2.89) 57.53 69.34 1.59 

Depreciation and amortization expense  2,371.31  1,863.98  7,965.69 6,722.40 4,175.53 

Finance costs  410.38  377.12  1,458.90 1,229.89 832.78 

Gain on termination of Leases  (10.56) (4.31)  (18.35) (6.63) (8.98) 

Provision for warranty  11.63 28.99  167.25 117.69 118.31 

Share based payment  12.12  30.37  88.95 63.70 41.90 

Unrealized foreign exchange loss/(gain) (net)  26.06  19.08  (46.25) 38.72 (711.45) 

Dividend income  -    - - (29.53) - 

Provision for dividend receivable   -    29.53  29.53 - - 

Duty Drawback (0.01) (0.14 ) (0.15) (0.47) (1.96) 

Impact of amortized cost adjustment for borrowings -    - 0.98 5.38 0.63 

Loss/(Gain) on allowance for doubtful debt and 

advances and trade receivables 

42.74 - (15.77) (31.10) 58.03 

Share of (profit)/loss of associates and joint ventures, 

net of tax 

(5.84) 4.95  44.42 12.47 40.76 

(Gain) on fair value of call option  (22.72) - (106.93) - - 

Exceptional Item - impairment loss on financials 

investment 

103.86 - - - - 

Operating Profits before Working Capital 

Changes 

3,544.00 2,103.65 10,279.60 7,111.13 2,805.45 

      

Working capital adjustments:      

(Increase)/decrease in inventories  (807.95) 553.08  (4,027.48) (1,152.41) (2,305.84) 

 Decrease/(increase) in other financial assets  (337.93) 37.39  3,969.81 (507.26) 96.23 

(Increase) in other assets  (82.84)  (0.50 ) (660.38) (578.31) (687.97) 

Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables  (198.92) (86.49 ) 2,274.64 (949.84) (645.27) 

Increase/(decrease) in other financial liabilities  494.68  359.25  122.78 (12.39) 256.50 

Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities  (312.51) 181.15  981.07 287.15 (12.05) 

Increase/(decrease) in trade payables  545.37  (282.74 ) 219.07 1,245.44 1,561.41 

Increase/(decrease) in provisions  51.66  (129.60 ) 204.47 11.46 115.49 

Cash generated from operations  2,895.56  2,735.19 13,363.58 5,454.97 1,183.95 

 Income Taxes paid (net of refund)   (62.60) (42.16 ) (1,057.26) (581.14) (236.55) 

Net Cash flow from operating activities (A)  2,832.96  2,693.03 12,306.32 4,873.83 947.40 

      

Cash Flow from Investing Activities      

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, capital 

work-in-progress, investment property and right of 

use assets 

 (1,564.64) (664.87) (4,164.41) (4,306.44) (3,987.69) 

Purchase of intangible assets and goodwill  -    (11.34)  (102.59) (70.56) (140.69) 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 

and intangible assets 

 16.00  7.49  9.94 53.26 5.29 

Acquisition of shares in Joint Venture/Associates  (2.81)  - (47.28) (109.45) (175.70) 

Investment in preference shares in other investments  -     - (26.68) - - 

Acquisition of investments in subsidiaries  -     - (1332.79) (72.09) (25,128.40) 

Proceeds from sale of Investments  -     - - 11.25 62.34 

Proceeds from sale of mutual funds  1,020.32  3,244.01  8,823.54 3675.00 11413.99 
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Particulars For the three 

months period 

ended June 

30, 2025 

For the three 

months period 

ended June 

30, 2024 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2025 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2024 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 

2023 

 (  in million) 

Investment in mutual funds  (1,349.98)  (4,199.43 ) (8,359.62) (5,135.00) (9242.08) 

Investment in fixed deposits  (2,049.87) (1,229.60 ) - (4,400.36) (6,713.75) 

Redemption of fixed deposits  2,060.10  2,275.06  1,901.13 10,904.55 3,832.30 

Interest received on fixed deposits  207.10  164.27  578.44 1,036.60 309.52 

Interest income on commercial paper  -    - 61.65 - - 

Net Cash flow (used in) / from investing activities 

(B) 

(1,663.78) (414.41 ) (2,658.67) 1,586.76 (29,764.87) 

      

Cash Flow from Financing Activities      

Proceeds from issue of share capital (including 

share premium) 

 -    1,600.51  1,597.87 2,244.41 25,586.36 

Purchase of treasury shares  -    - (16.38) (64.99) - 

Proceeds from sales of treasury shares  81.37  - - - - 

Settlement of employee stock option  -     - (24.43) (27.60) - 

Proceeds from borrowings  -     - 1080.00 1187.20 6528.14 

Repayment of borrowings  (196.24) (208.92)  (1,912.88) (5486.21) (998.18) 

Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities  (1,426.99) (1,028.27) (4,688.12) (3,886.27) (2,424.22) 

Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities  (373.10) (287.57) (1,245.67) (887.04) (584.53) 

Interest paid  (22.56) (23.28) (138.15) (297.18) (340.54) 

Net cash flow (used in) / from financing activities 

(C)  

(1,937.52) 52.47  (5,347.76) (7,217.68) 27,767.03 

      

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 

equivalents (A+B+C) 

(768.34) 2,331.09 4,299.89 (757.09) (1,050.44) 

      

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 

year / period 

6,542.11 2,199.93  2,199.93 2,918.32 64.20 

Cash and cash equivalent of acquired subsidiary -    - 53.86 41.70 3,904.56 

Effect of movement in exchange rates of cash held 

in foreign subsidiaries  

274.70  79.50  (11.57) (3.00) - 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year/ 

period  

6,048.47 4,610.52 6,542.11 2,199.93 2,918.32 

      

Components of cash and cash equivalents:       

Cash on hand 27.52 23.27  26.04 21.38 64.16 

Balances with banks 6,022.12 4,587.25  6,516.15 2,999.96 3,279.40 

Bank Overdraft  (1.17) - (0.08) (821.41) (425.24) 

Total Cash and cash equivalents 6,048.47 4,610.52  6,542.11 2,199.93 2,918.32 
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GENERAL INFORMATION  

Corporate Identity Number: U33100DL2008PLC178355  

Registered Office of our Company 

Plot No. 151, Okhla Industrial Estate,  

Phase III, New Delhi ï 110 020 

Delhi, India 

Corporate Office of our Company 

Ground Floor Vipul Tech Square, 

Golf Course Road, Sector 43, 

DLF QE, Gurugram ï 122 009 

Haryana, India 

For details of our incorporation and past changes to the name and registered office of our Company, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Mattersò beginning on page 344. 

Address of the Registrar of Companies 

Our Company is registered with the RoC located at the following address: 

Registrar of Companies, New Delhi and Haryana 

4th Floor, IFCI Tower 

61, Nehru Place 

New Delhi ï 110 019 

Delhi, India 

Board of Directors 

The following table sets out the details regarding our Board as on the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

Name Designation DIN Address 

Peyush Bansal Chairman, Managing Director 

and Chief Executive Officer 

02070081 W-123, Greater Kailash, Part-2, South Delhi, Delhi ï 110 048, 

India 

Neha Bansal Executive Director 02057007 W-123, Greater Kailash, Part-2, South Delhi, Delhi ï 110 048, 

India 

Amit Chaudhary  Executive Director 08908841 E391, First Floor, Greater Kailash 2, New Delhi ï 110 048, 

India 

Ashish Kashyap Independent Director 00677965 27, Birch Court, Nirvana Country, Sector-50, South City -II, 

Gurugram ï 122 018 Haryana, India 

Bijou Kurien Independent Director 01802995 33/2, Vittal Mallya Road, Next to Shell Petrol, Bangalore 

North, Bangalore ï 560 001, Karnataka, India 

Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant Independent Director 00555052 4, Sai Manzil, 18, Altamount Road, Gowalia Tank, Mumbai 

ï 400 026, Maharashtra, India 

Sayali Karanjkar Independent Director 07312305 Flat No. 401, 4th Floor, Bldg 2, Rohan Seher, PAN Card Club 

Road, Baner, Pune ï 411 045, Maharashtra, India 

Anant Gupta Nominee Director (Non-

Executive)* 

06946611 Flat 901, Nav SonarBala Annexe, 28th Road, Bandra West, 

Mumbai ï 400 050, Maharashtra, India 
*  Nominee of Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP 

For brief profiles and further details in respect of our Directors, see ñOur Managementò beginning on page 373. 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer  

Preeti Gupta is the Company Secretary and Chief Compliance Officer of our Company. Her contact details are as follows: 

Lenskart Solutions Limited 

Ground Floor Vipul Tech Square, 

Golf Course Road, Sector 43, 

DLF QE, Gurugram ï 122 009 

Haryana, India 

Tel: +124 4293191  

E-mail:  compliance.officer@lenskart.com 

Investor Grievances 

Investors may contact the Company Secretary and Chief Compliance Officer or the Registrar to the Offer in case of any pre-

Offer or post-Offer related grievances including non-receipt of letters of Allotment, non-credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the 
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respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders or non-receipt of funds by electronic mode, etc. For all Offer related 

queries and for redressal of complaints, investors may also write to the BRLMs. 

All Offer-related grievances, other than of Anchor Investors, may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer with a copy to the 

relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) with whom the Bid cum Application Form was submitted, giving full details such as 

name of the sole or first bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, PAN, address of Bidder, number 

of Equity Shares applied for, ASBA Account number in which the amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked or the 

UPI ID (for UPI Investors who make the payment of Bid Amount through the UPI Mechanism), date of Bid cum Application 

Form and the name and address of the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) where the Bid was submitted. Further, the Bidder 

shall enclose the Acknowledgment Slip or the application number from the Designated Intermediaries in addition to the 

documents or information mentioned hereinabove. All grievances relating to Bids submitted through Registered Brokers may 

be addressed to the Stock Exchanges with a copy to the Registrar to the Offer. The Registrar to the Offer shall obtain the 

required information from the SCSBs for addressing any clarifications or grievances of ASBA Bidders. 

All Offer-related grievances of the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer, giving full details such as 

the name of the sole or first bidder, Anchor Investor Application Form number, Biddersô DP ID, Client ID, PAN, date of the 

Anchor Investor Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of the Equity Shares applied for, Bid Amount paid on 

submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form and the name and address of the BRLMs where the Anchor Investor 

Application Form was submitted by the Anchor Investor. 

Book Running Lead Managers  

Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited  

27 BKC, 1st Floor, Plot No. C ï 27 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (East) 

Mumbai - 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4336 0000 

E-mail:  lenskart.ipo@kotak.com 

Website: https://investmentbank.kotak.com 

Investor Grievance E-mail: kmccredressal@kotak.com 

Contact Person: Ganesh Rane 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000008704  

 

 

Avendus Capital Private Limited 

Platina Building, 9th Floor, 

901, Plot No C-59 

Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6648 0050 

E-mail:  lenskart.ipo@avendus.com 

Website: www.avendus.com 

Investor Grievance E-mail: 

investorgrievance@avendus.com 

Contact Person: Sarthak Sawa / Sneha Roy 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000011021 

Morgan Stanley India Company Private Limited 

Altimus, Level 39 & 40 

Pandurang Budhkar Marg 

Worli, Mumbai - 400 018 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6118 1000 

E-mail: lenskartipo@morganstanley.com 

Website: www.morganstanley.com 

Investor Grievance E-mail:  

investors_india@morganstanley.com 

Contact Person: Naresh Tetarwal 

SEBI Registration Number: INM00001123 

 

Citigroup Global Markets India Private Limited  

1202, 12th Floor, First International Financial Center 

G ï Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East) 

Mumbai - 400 098, Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6175 9999 

E-mail:  lenskart.ipo@citi.com 

Website: https://www.citigroup.com/global/about-us/global-

presence/india/disclaimer 

Investor Grievance E-mail: investors.cgmib@citi.com 

Contact Person: Anjali Kolathu Sureshkumar 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000010718 

 

 

Axis Capital Limited  

1st Floor, Axis House 

P.B. Marg, Worli 

Mumbai - 400 025 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 22 4325 2183 

E-mail:  lenskart.ipo@axiscap.in 

Website: www.axiscapital.co.in 

Investor Grievance E-mail: complaints@axiscap.in 

Contact Person: Jigar Jain 

SEBI Registration Number.: INM000012029 

 

 

Intensive Fiscal Services Private Limited 

914, 9th Floor, Raheja Chambers 

Free Press Journal Marg 

Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 2287 0443 

E-mail: lenskart.ipo@intensivefiscal.com 

Website: www.intensivefiscal.com 

Investor Grievance E-mail:  

grievance.ib@intensivefiscal.com 

Contact Person: Harish Khajanchi / Anand Rawal 

SEBI Registration Number.: INM000011112 

Legal Counsel to our Company as to Indian Law 

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas 

Level 1 & 2, Max Towers 

Plot No. C-001/A/1 
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Sector 16B, Gautam Buddha Nagar 

Noida - 201 301 

Uttar Pradesh, India 

Tel: + 91 120 669 9009 

E-mail: ipo.cam@cyrilshroff.com 

Registrar to the Offer 

MUFG Intime India Private Limited  (formerly Link Intime India Private Limited) 

C-101, 247 Park, 1st Floor 

L B S Marg, Vikhroli (West) 

Mumbai 400 083 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 81081 14949 

E-mail:  lenskart.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 

Website: www.in.mpms.mufg.com/ 

Investor Grievance E-mail:  lenskart.ipo@in.mpms.mufg.com 

Contact Person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan 

SEBI Registration Number: INR000004058 

Statutory Auditors to our Company 

S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants 

4th Floor, Office 405 

World Mark -2, Asset N0.8 

IGI Airport Hospitality District, Aerocity, 

New Delhi ï 110 037, India 

Tel: +91 11 4681 6000 

E-mail:  SRBA@srb.in 

Firm registration no .: 101049W/E300004 

Peer review certificate no.: 013325 

Changes in Auditors 

There has been no change in the statutory auditors of our Company during the three years immediately preceding the date of 

this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Bankers to the Offer  

Escrow Collection Bank  

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited  

Intellion Square, 501, 5th Floor, A Wing, Infinity IT Park,  

Gen. A.K. Vaidya Marg, Malad ï East, Mumbai  400097 

Tel: 022- 69410754 

Contact Person: Mr. Amit Gupta / Sumit Panchal  

Website: www.kotak.com  

Email: cmsipo@kotak.com 

 

Refund Bank and Public Offer Account Bank 

ICICI Bank Limited  

Capital Market Division, 163, 5th Floor, H.T.Parekh Marg, Backbay Reclamation, Churchgate, Mumbai 400020 

Tel: 022- 68052182 

Contact Person: Mr. Varun Badai 

Website: www.icicibank.com 

E-mail: Ipocmg@icicibank.com 

 

Sponsor Bank(s) 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited  

Intellion Square, 501, 5th Floor, A Wing, Infinity IT Park,  

Gen. A.K. Vaidya Marg, Malad ï East, Mumbai  400097 

Tel: 022- 69410754 

Contact Person: Mr. Amit Gupta / Sumit Panchal  

Website: www.kotak.com  

Email: cmsipo@kotak.com 
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ICICI Bank Limited  

Capital Market Division, 163, 5th Floor, H.T.Parekh Marg, Backbay Reclamation, Churchgate, Mumbai ï 400020 

Tel: 022- 68052182 

Contact Person: Mr. Varun Badai 

Website: www.icicibank.com 

E-mail: Ipocmg@icicibank.com 

 

Banker to our Company  

ICICI Bank Limited  

The Solitaire Plaza,  

First Floor, Unit No. 2,  

MG Road, DLF Phase 3,  

Gurugram ï 122 002,  

Haryana, India  

Tel: +91 98980 00137 

Website: https://www.icicibank.com 

E-mail: mihir.patel1@icicibank.com 

Contact Person: Mihir Patel 

HDFC Bank Limited   

Block-A, Vatika Atrium, Golf Course Rd  

Parsvnath Exotica, DLF Phase 5, Sector 53 

Gurugram ï122 002  

Haryana, India 

Tel: +91 98101 99700 

Website: https://www.hdfcbank.com/ 

E-mail: Mukesh.Todi@hdfcbank.com 

Contact Person: Mukesh Todi 

YES Bank Limited  

Yes Bank House  

Off Western Express Highway  

Santacruz East  

Mumbai ï 400 055  

Maharashtra, India  

Tel: +91 120 668 9746 

Website: https://www.yesbank.in/ 

E-mail: anusha.haksar@yesbank.in, ayush.bansal@yesbank.in 

Contact Person: Anusha Haksar, Ayush Bansal 

JP Morgan Chase Bank NA 

J.P. Morgan Tower 

Off. C.S.T. Road, Kalina  

Santacruz - East, Mumbai ï 400 098  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6157 3000  

Website: https://www.jpmorgan.com/global 

E-mail: jatin.a.dhanak@jpmchase.com 

Contact Person: Jatin Dhanak 

Syndicate Members  

Spark Institutional Equities Private Limited  

Platina Building, 9th Floor, 901, 

Plot No C-59, Bandra-Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051,  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: 022 6885 4503 

E-mail: ie.ipobackoffice@avendusspark.com 

Website: www.avendusspark.com 

Contact Person: TK Ramaswamy 

SEBI Registration Number: INZ000307037 

  

Intensive Softshare Private Limited 

914, 9th Floor, Raheja Chambers,  

Free Press Journal Marg, Nariman Point,  
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Mumbai - 400021.  

Maharashtra, India  

Tel: +91 22 2287 0443/44/45 

E-mail: dksurana@intensivefiscal.com  

Website: www.intensivesoftshare.com  

Contact Person: Dhirander Kumar Surana   

SEBI Registration Number: INZ000273031 

 

Kotak Securities Limited  

4th Floor 12 BKC, G-Block  

Bandra Kurla Complex,  

Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051,  

Maharashtra, India  

Tel: +91 22 6218 5410 

Contact Person: Umesh Gupta  

Website: www.kotak.com  

Email: umesh.gupta@kotak.com 

 

Filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

A copy of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus was uploaded on the SEBI intermediary portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in as 

specified in Regulation 25(8) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Master Circular. It was also filed 

with SEBI at: 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Corporation Finance Department 

Division of Issues and Listing 

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, óGô Block 

Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051, Maharashtra, India 

A copy of this Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed under Section 32 

of the Companies Act, 2013 has been filed with the RoC and a copy of the Prospectus shall be filed under Section 26 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 with the RoC, and through the electronic portal of MCA at 

http://www.mca.gov.in/mcafoportal/loginvalidateuser.do. For details of the address, see ñ- Address of the Registrar of 

Companiesò on page 123. 

Statement of inter-se allocation of responsibilities among the BRLMs  

The following table sets forth the inter-se allocation of responsibilities for various activities among the BRLMs. 

S. No. Activity  Responsibility Coordinator 

1.  Due diligence of the Company including its operations/management/business 

plans/legal etc. Drafting and design of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, this 

Red Herring Prospectus, Prospectus, abridged prospectus and application 

form. The BRLMs shall ensure compliance with stipulated requirements and 

completion of prescribed formalities with the Stock Exchanges, RoC and 

SEBI including finalisation of Prospectus and RoC filing 

BRLMs Kotak 

2.  Capital structuring with the relative components and formalities such as 

composition of debt and equity, type of instruments, including size of issue 

and allocation between primary and secondary 

BRLMs Avendus 

3.  Positioning Strategy and drafting of business section of the Draft Red Herring, 

Prospectus, this Red Herring Prospectus, and the Prospectus 
BRLMs Kotak, Morgan Stanley 

4.  Drafting and approval of all statutory advertisements BRLMs Kotak 

5.  Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than statutory 

advertisement including corporate advertising, brochure, etc. and filing of 

media compliance report. 

BRLMs Avendus 

6.  Appointment of intermediaries - Registrar to the Offer, advertising agency, 

Banker(s) to the Offer, Sponsor Bank, printer and other intermediaries, 

including coordination of all agreements to be entered into with such 

intermediaries 

BRLMs Citi  

7.  Preparation of road show presentation  BRLMs Avendus 

8.  Preparation of frequently asked questions BRLMs Morgan Stanley 

9.  International institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

�x Marketing strategy; 

�x Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one meetings; and 

�x Finalizing road show and investor meeting schedule 

BRLMs Morgan Stanley, Citi 

10.  Domestic institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

�x Marketing strategy; 
BRLMs Kotak, Avendus 
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S. No. Activity  Responsibility Coordinator 

�x Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one meetings; and 

�x Finalizing road show and investor meeting schedule 

11.  Retail marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia, 

�x Finalising media, marketing and public relations strategy including 

list of frequently asked questions at road shows; 

�x Finalising centres for holding conferences for brokers, etc.; 

�x Follow-up on distribution of publicity and Offer material including 

application form, this Prospectus and deciding on the quantum of 

the Offer material; and 

�x Finalising collection centres 

BRLMs Axis 

12.  Non-institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia, 

�x Finalising media, marketing and public relations strategy including 

list of frequently asked questions at road shows; 

�x Finalising centres for holding conferences for brokers, etc.; 

�x Finalising collection centres. 

BRLMs Intensive 

13.  Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, bidding 

terminals, mock trading, anchor coordination, anchor CAN and intimation of 

anchor allocation 

BRLMs  Citi 

14.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation with the 

Company 
BRLMs Morgan Stanley 

15.  Post-Offer activities, which shall involve essential follow-up with Bankers to 

the Offer and SCSBs to get quick estimates of collection and advising 

Company about the closure of the Offer, based on correct figures, finalisation 

of the basis of allotment or weeding out of multiple applications, listing of 

instruments, dispatch of certificates or demat credit and refunds, payment of 

STT on behalf of the Selling Shareholders and coordination with various 

agencies connected with the post-Offer activity such as Registrar to the Offer, 

Bankers to the Offer, Sponsor Banks, SCSBs including responsibility for 

underwriting arrangements, as applicable. Coordinating with Stock 

Exchanges and SEBI for submission of all post-Offer reports including the 

initial and final post-Offer report to SEBI.  

BRLMs Axis 

 

IPO Grading 

No credit rating agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading the Offer. 

Monitoring Agency 

Our Company has appointed CARE Ratings Limited, as the monitoring agency in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, for monitoring of the utilisation of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue. For details in relation to the proposed 

utilisation of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue, please see ñObjects of the Offerò beginning on page 206. 

Appraising Entity  

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

Credit Rating 

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required. 

Debenture Trustees 

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, the appointment of debenture trustees is not required. 

Green Shoe Option 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

Designated Intermediaries 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

The banks registered with SEBI, which offer the facility of ASBA services, (i) in relation to ASBA, where the Bid Amount will 

be blocked by authorising an SCSB, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 and updated from time to time and at such 

other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time, (ii) in relation to UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, a list 

of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 and updated from time to time and at such 

other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 



 

129 

In accordance with the SEBI RTA Master Circular, the SEBI ICDR Master Circular, SEBI Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, read with other applicable UPI Circulars, UPI Bidders Bidding 

through UPI Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications, using UPI handles, whose name appears on 

the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which, are live for applying in public issues using UPI mechanism 

is provided in the list available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 and updated from time to time and at such 

other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors and RIBs) submitted under the ASBA process to a member of the 

Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of 

Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 

(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and updated from time to time. For more 

information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website 

of the SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, as updated from time to 

time. 

Registered Brokers 

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Offer using the stockbroker network of the stock exchange, i.e. through the Registered 

Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers, including details such as postal address, telephone number 

and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the respective Stock Exchanges at https://www.bseindia.com/ and 

https://www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time. 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as address, 

telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-offerings-asba-

procedures, respectively, as updated from time to time and on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=10, as updated from time to time. 

Collecting Depository Participants 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as name and 

contact details, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and 

www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Experts to the Offer  

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions in connection with this Red Herring Prospectus: 

Our Company has received written consent dated October 25, 2025 from S. R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered 

Accountants, to include their name as required under Section 26 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in this Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 to 

the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditors, and in respect of their (i) examination report, dated October 14, 2025 

on our Restated Consolidated Financial Statements; and (ii) their report dated October 16, 2025 on the Statement of Special 

Tax Benefits in this Red Herring Prospectus, and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Our Company has received written consent dated October 25, 2025 from A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, independent 

chartered accountant, having firm registration number 014626C, and holding a valid peer review certificate from the ICAI, to 

include their name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the SEBI ICDR Regulations in this 

Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act with respect to the information 

in certificate dated October 25, 2025 and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Our Company has received written consent dated October 25, 2025, from VULT AND COMPANY, Company Secretaries, 

holding a valid peer review certificate from ICSI, to include their name as an óexpertô as defined under Section 2(38) of the 

Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the certificates issued by them in their capacity as an independent practicing company 

secretary to our Company, and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Our Company has received written consent dated July 28, 2025 from PS Architects & Consultants, to include their name as 

required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Red Herring Prospectus, 

and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act with respect to the information in certificate dated July 

28, 2025 and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò 

shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act.  
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Our Company has received written consent dated October 25, 2025 from Annam Srinivasa Rao, Chartered Engineer, to include 

his name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with SEBI ICDR Regulations and as an ñexpertò 

as defined under Section 2(38) and 26(5) of the Companies Act to the extent and in his capacity as the independent chartered 

engineer and in respect of the information in the certificate dated October 25, 2025 issued by him and included in this Red 

Herring Prospectus and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term 

ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Our Company has received written consent dated October 25, 2025, from the ACME Company, Intellectual Property Attorneys 

& Advocates, intellectual property consultant, to include their name as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Red 

Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act with respect to the information in 

certificate dated October 25, 2025, certifying, inter alia, details of intellectual properties applications and registrations in our 

name and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall 

not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Book Building Process 

The Book Building Process, in the context of the Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids from Bidders on the basis of 

this Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid Cum Application Forms and the Revision Forms within the Price Band, which will be 

decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, and which will either be included in this Red Herring Prospectus 

or will be advertised in all editions of English national daily newspaper, Financial Express and all editions of Hindi national 

daily newspaper, Jansatta (Hindi also being the regional language of Delhi, where our Registered Office is located) each with 

wide circulation, at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date and shall be made available to the Stock 

Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their respective websites. The Offer Price shall be determined by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLMs after the Bid/Offer Closing Date. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 994. 

All Bidders, other than Anchor Investors, shall only participate through the ASBA process by providing the details of 

their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs or in the case of 

UPI Bidders, by using the UPI Mechanism. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer through the 

ASBA process. Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Master Circular all individual bidders in initial public offerings whose 

application sizes are up to 500,000 shall use the UPI Mechanism. 

In terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw their Bid(s) 

or lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of the number of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. RIBs can 

revise their Bid(s) during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bid(s) until Bid/ Offer  Closing Date. Anchor 

Investors are not allowed to withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. Except for Allocation to RIBs, 

Eligible Employees bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion, Non-Institutional Bidders and the Anchor Investors, 

allocation in the Offer will be on a proportionate basis. Further, allocation to Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary 

basis. 

Each Bidder by submitting a Bid in the Offer, will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and the terms 

of the Offer. 

For further details, see ñTerms of the Offerò ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò beginning on pages 983, 990 and 994, 

respectively. 

The Book Building Process under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the bidding process are subject to change from time 

to time and the Bidders are advised to make their own judgment about investment through the aforesaid processes prior 

to submitting a Bid in the Offer. 

Bidders should note that, the Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) the final approval of the RoC after the Prospectus is filed with 

the RoC; and (ii) final listing and trading approvals of the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after Allotment 

as per the prescribed timelines in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Underwriting Agreement 

Prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, and in accordance with the nature of underwriting which is determined in 

accordance with Regulation 40(3) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company and the Selling Shareholders intend to enter into 

an Underwriting Agreement with the Underwriters for the Equity Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer. The extent 

of underwriting obligations and the Bids to be underwritten in the Offer shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. The 

Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of each of the 

Underwriters will be several and will be subject to certain conditions specified therein. 

The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the following number of Equity Shares: 

(The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. Specific details below have 

been intentionally left blank and will be filled in before, and this portion will be applicable upon the execution of the 

Underwriting Agreement and filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, as applicable.) 



 

131 

Name, address, telephone number and e-mail 

address of the Underwriters 

Indicative number of Equity Shares 

to be underwritten 

Amount underwritten  

(  in million) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The aforementioned underwriting commitments are indicative and will be finalised after pricing of the Offer and actual 

allocation in accordance with provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

In the opinion of our Board (based on representations made to our Company by the Underwriters), the resources of the 

aforementioned Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. The 

Underwriters are registered with SEBI or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchanges. Our Board and/or IPO Committee, 

at its meeting held on [ǒ], approved the acceptance and entering into the Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf 

of our Company. 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitment set forth in the table 

above. 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with respect to the Equity 

Shares allocated to Bidders respectively procured by them in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

The share capital of our Company, as of the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, is set forth below.  

���,�Q��	æ�����H�[�F�H�S�W���V�K�D�U�H���G�D�W�D�� 
S. No. Particulars  Aggregate nominal value Aggregate value at offer 

price*  
(A)  AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL (1) 
 Equity Shares comprising:  
 �����������������������������(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 4,580,000,000.00  
 Preference Shares comprising: 
 ���������������������6�H�U�L�H�V���$���&�&�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 19,040,000.00  
 ���������������������6�H�U�L�H�V���%���&�&�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 19,340,000.00  
 ���������������6�H�U�L�H�V���&�����&�&�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K�� 60,000.00  
 �����������������������6�H�U�L�H�V���'���&�&�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 24,300,000.00  
 ���������������������6�H�U�L�H�V���(���&�&�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 7,640,000.00  
 �����������������������6�H�U�L�H�V���)���&�&�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 24,000,000.00  
 �����������������������6�H�U�L�H�V���*���&�&�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 46,000,000.00  
 �����������������������6�H�U�L�H�V���+���&�&�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 20,000,000.00  
 9,350,000 Series I CCPS of face �Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 18,700,000.00  
 ���������������������6�H�U�L�H�V���,�����&�&�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 13,000,000.00  
 �������������������������6�H�U�L�H�V���,�����&�&�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 1,600,000,000.00  
 �����������������������&�O�D�V�V�������&�&�1�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 120,000,000.00  
 600,000 �&�O�D�V�V�������&�&�1�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K 6,000,000.00  
 �����������������&�O�D�V�V�������&�&�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 1,400,000.00  

 
(B)  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER  
 1,681,374,282 �(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_2 each 3,362,748,564.00 - 

 
(C)  PRESENT OFFER IN TERMS OF THIS RED HERRING PROSPECTUŜ   
 Offer of up to �>�”�@ �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �6�K�D�U�H�V�� �R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_2 each 

�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_[�”] million(3)  
�>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Comprising:    
Fresh Issue of up to �>�”�@ �(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_2 
each aggregating up to 
_21,500.00 million 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Offer for Sale of up to 127,562,573 Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_2 �H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@ million (4)  

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

 Which includes   
 �(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���5�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q���R�I���X�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I��

�I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_2 aggregating up to 
_150.00 million(5) 
  

 
(D)  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER +  

 �>�”�@ �(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_2 each �>�”�@ - 
 

(E)  SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT  
 Before the Offer  67,697.00 million   

After the Offer*  �>�”�@ 
*  To be included upon determination of the Offer Price and subject to the Basis of Allotment. 
+  Assuming full subscription in the Offer. 
(1) For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company in the �O�D�V�W���������\�H�D�U�V�����V�H�H���³History and Certain Corporate Matters 

- Amendments to our Memorandum of Association in the 10 years�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��345. 
(2) The Offer including the Fresh Issue has been authorised by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at their meeting dated July 11, 2025 and by our 

Shareholders pursuant to the special resolution passed at their annual general meeting dated July 26, 2025.  
(3) Our Board has taken on record the authorizations for the Offer for Sale by each of the Selling Shareholders pursuant to its resolutions dated July 28, 

2025 �D�Q�G���2�F�W�R�E�H�U������������������. Each of the Selling Shareholders confirms that its respective portion of Offered Shares have been held by it for a period of 
at least one year prior to the filing of this Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI and accordingly, are eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer for Sale 
in accordance with the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details on the authorization by each of the Selling Shareholders in relation to its 
�U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H���2�I�I�H�U�H�G���6�K�D�U�H�V�����V�H�H���³Other Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures �± Approvals from the Selling Shareholders�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��960. 

(4) In the event of under-subscription in the Employee Reservation Portion (if any), the unsubscribed portion will be available for allocation and Allotment, 
�S�U�R�S�R�U�W�L�R�Q�D�W�H�O�\���W�R���D�O�O���(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�V���Z�K�R���K�D�Y�H���%�L�G���L�Q���H�[�F�H�V�V���R�I��	æ�������������������V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���W�K�H���P�D�[�L�P�X�P���Yalue of Allotment made to such Eligible Employee 
�Q�R�W���H�[�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J��	æ�������������������7�K�H���X�Q�V�X�E�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���S�R�U�W�L�R�Q�����L�I���D�Q�\�����L�Q���W�K�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���5�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�����D�I�W�H�U���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q���X�S���W�R��	æ������������0), shall be added to the 
Net Offer. 

  



 

133 

Notes to Capital Structure 

1. Share Capital History  

A. History of Equity Share capital of our Company  

The following table sets forth the history of the Equity Share capital of our Company:  

Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
equity shares 

allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per equity 
�V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Cumulative 
number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 

share capital (in 

_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of allotment Name of the allottee(s) 

May 19, 
2008̂ 

10,000 10.00 10.00 10,000 100,000.00 Cash Initial subscription to the 
Memorandum of 
Association 

5,000 equity shares each to Peyush Bansal and Neha Bansal 

September 
29, 2011 

1,364 10.00 10.00 11,364 113,640.00 Cash Further issue  682 equity shares each to Amit Chaudhary and Sumeet Kapahi  

October 4, 
2011 

1 10.00 21,620.00 11,365 113,650.00 Cash Further issue One Series A Equity Share to IDG Ventures India I LLC  

Pursuant to the Board and Shareholder resolutions, each dated October 9, 2012, the Company sub-divided the face value of its equity shares from face value of 
_10 each to Equity Shares of face value 
_2 each. 
Accordingly, the cumulative number of issued, subscribed and paid-up equity shares were sub-�G�L�Y�L�G�H�G���I�U�R�P�����������������H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H�V���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K���W�R�����������������(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_2 each and five Series A Equity 
Shares of face value of 
_�����H�D�F�K�� 
November 
14, 2012 

7,955,500 2.00 NA 8,012,325 16,024,650.00 NA Bonus issue in the ratio 
of 140 Equity Shares for 
every one Equity Share 
held of the Company 

3,500,000 Equity Shares each to Peyush Bansal and Neha Bansal, 477,400 
Equity Shares each to Amit Chaudhary and Sumeet Kapahi and 700 Series 
A Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India I LLC. 

February 6, 
2013 

1,685 2.00 82.33 8,014,010 16,028,020.00 Cash Further issue 685 Series B Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India I LLC and 1,000 Series 
B Equity Shares to Unilazer Ventures Private Limited 

March 4, 
2014 

377 2.00 82.33 8,014,387 16,028,774.00 Cash Private placement 125 Series B Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India I LLC and 252 Series B 
Equity Shares to Unilazer Ventures Private Limited 

July 31, 
2014 

1,457,512 2.00 82.33 9,471,899 18,943,798.00 Cash Private placement 1,457,512 Equity Shares to Ronnie Screwvala on behalf of Unilazer 
Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

November 
10, 2014 

1,968,338 2.00 NA 11,440,237 22,880,474.00 NA Bonus issue in the ratio 
of one Equity Share for 
every 4.81 Equity Shares 
held of the Company 

732,524 Equity Shares each to Peyush Bansal and Neha Bansal, 99,916 
Equity Shares each to Amit Chaudhary and Sumeet Kapahi, 315 Equity 
Shares to IDG Ventures India I LLC and 303,143 Equity Shares to Unilazer 
Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

December 9, 
2014 

10,000 2.00 181.47 11,450,237 22,900,474.00 Cash Private placement 10,000 Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India I LLC  

December 
17, 2014 

20,000 2.00 181.47 11,470,237 22,940,474.00 Cash Private placement 10,000 Equity Shares each to TR Capital II L.P. and TPG Growth II SF Pte. 
Ltd. 

April 28, 
2015 

606,286 2.00 272.21 12,076,523 24,153,046.00 Cash Private placement 606,286 Equity Shares to Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

August 25, 
2015 

3,000 2.00 44.00 12,079,523 24,159,046.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

2,000 Equity Shares to Arshnoor Birinder Singh and 1,000 Equity Shares to 
Tarun Aggarwal 
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Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
equity shares 

allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per equity 
�V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Cumulative 
number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 

share capital (in 

_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of allotment Name of the allottee(s) 

March 22, 
2016 

3,200 2.00 44.00 12,082,723 24,165,446.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

3,200 Equity Shares to Manu Gupt 

September 
2, 2016 

1 2.00 341.00 12,082,724 24,165,448.00 Cash Private placement One Equity Share to PI Opportunities Fund - II  

March 16, 
2017 

2,700 2.00 44.00 12,086,624 24,173,248.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

2,000 Equity Shares to Ahmar Rehman and 700 Equity Shares to Deep 
Chand  

1,200 2.00 82.33 1,200 Equity Shares to Nitin Sharan Nigam 
March 22, 
2017 

21,813,405 2.00 NA*  33,900,029 67,800,058.00 N.A.*  Conversion of (i) 
1,651,318 Series A 
CCPS (8%), (ii) 
3,149,359 Series B 
CCPS (8%), (iii) 
7,409,061 Series C 
CCPS (iv) 2,204,166 
Series C1 CCPS (v) 
1,509,854 Series C3 
CCPS, and (vi) 
5,366,790 Series D 
CCPS (8%) 

5,355,549 Equity Shares allotted to IDG Ventures India I LLC, 11,394,320 
Equity Shares allotted to TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd., 651,250 Equity Shares 
allotted to TR Capital II L.P., 3,047,389 Equity Shares allotted to Schroders 
Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited (formerly known as Adveq 
Asia Mauritius Limited) 379,538 Equity Shares allotted to IL&FS Trust 
Company Limited, acting as the trustee for Chiratae Trust, 674,735 Equity 
Shares to IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC 

March 27, 
2017 

33,900,029 2.00 NA 67,800,058 135,600,116.00 N.A. Bonus in the ratio of one 
bonus Equity Share for 
every one Equity Share 
held of the Company  

3,946,943 Equity Shares to Peyush Bansal, 3,943,044 Equity Shares to Neha 
Bansal, 537,831 Equity Shares each to Amit Chaudhary and Sumeet Kapahi, 
5,676,488 Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India I LLC, 3,081,692 Equity 
Shares to Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$, 661,250 Equity Shares to TR 
Capital II L.P., 11,404,320 Equity Shares to TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. 
674,735 Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC, 3,047,389 
Equity Shares to Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited 
(formerly known as Adveq Asia Mauritius Limited), 379,538 Equity Shares 
to IL&FS Trust Company Limited, acting as the trustee for Chiratae Trust, 
one Equity Share to PI Opportunities Fund - II, 2,000 Equity Shares to 
Arshnoor Birinder Singh was allotted, 1,000 Equity Shares to Tarun 
Aggarwal and 3,200 Equity Shares and Manu Gupt, 705 Series A Equity 
Shares to IDG Ventures India I LLC and 810 Series B Equity Shares to IDG 
Ventures India I LLC, 1,252 Series B Equity Shares to Unilazer Alternative 
Ventures LLP$ 

July 25, 
2017 

4,000 2.00 22.00 67,806,458 135,612,916.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

4,000 Equity Shares to Honey Chawla 
2,400 2.00 41.17 2,400 Equity Shares to Honey Chawla 

August 27, 
2018  

2,000 2.00 22.00 67,808,458 135,616,916.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

2,000 Equity Shares to Ahmar Rehman  

August 8, 
2019  

2,251,270 2.00 N.A.++ 70,059,728 140,119,456.00 N.A.++ Conversion of 2,091,203 
Series A CCPS 

2,091,203 Equity Shares allotted to PI Opportunities Fund - II  
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Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
equity shares 

allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per equity 
�V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Cumulative 
number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 

share capital (in 

_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of allotment Name of the allottee(s) 

2.00 N.A.## N.A.## Conversion of 160,067 
Series D CCPS  

160,067 Equity Shares allotted to Pratithi Investment Trust, through its 
trustee, Senapathy Gopalkrishnan 

August 23, 
2019 

47,966 2.00 N.A.@ 70,107,694 140,215,388.00 N.A.@ Conversion of 44,556 
Series A CCPS, and 
3,410 CCPS Series D  

44,556 Equity Shares to PI Opportunities Fund - II and 3,410 Equity Shares 
to Pratithi Investment Trust, through its trustee, Senapathy Gopalkrishnan  

September 
4, 2019 

3,474,818 2.00 N.A.+ 73,582,512 147,165,024.00 N.A.+ Conversion of 
34,748,165 Class I 
CCNPS 

586,504 Equity Shares to TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd., 89,830 Equity Shares 
to TR Capital II L.P., 22,152 Equity Shares to TR Kariba Secondary 5, 
38,802 Equity Shares to TR Kariba Secondary 6,406 Equity Shares to TR 
Industries Limited, 220,820 Equity Shares to TR Capital III Mauritius, 
260,130 Equity Shares to TR Capital III Mauritius II, 304,739 Equity Shares 
to Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited (formerly known 
as Adveq Asia Mauritius Limited)., 527,137 Equity Shares to International 
Finance Corporation, 950,853 Equity Shares to PI Opportunities Fund - II, 
366,665 Equity Shares to Steadview Capital Mauritius Limited, 63,303 
Equity Shares to ABG Capital and 37,477 Equity Shares to LTR Focus Fund. 

September 
13, 2019 

1,847,187 2.00 N.A.# 75,429,699 150,859,398.00 N.A.# Conversion of 1,847,187 
Series D CCPS 

1,847,187 Equity Shares to International Finance Corporation 

October 3, 
2019 

738,792 2.00 N.A.% 76,168,491 152,336,982.00 N.A.% Conversion of 7,387,912 
Class I CCNPS 

67,474 Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India III LLC, 37,954 Equity Shares 
to Vistra ITCL (India) Limited (as the trustee for Chiratae Trust), 482,065 
Equity Shares to Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$, 1,212 Equity Shares 
to Late Ratan N. Tata, 42,171 Equity Shares to Senapathy Gopalakrishnan, 
11,785 Equity Shares to Central Park Securities Holdings Private Limited, 
88,811 Equity Shares to Epiq Capital B, L.P., 1,800 Equity Shares to Rajesh 
Ramaiah, 900 Equity Shares to Prem Gupta, 900 Equity Shares to Rahul 
Garg, 500 Equity Shares to Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana, 700 
Equity Shares to Bijou Kurien, 1,800 Equity Shares to SR Parthasarathy, 
200 Equity Shares to Arshnoor Birinder Singh, 320 Equity Shares to Manu 
Gupt, 50 Equity Shares to Roopali Gupta, 50 Equity Shares to Shruti Jaiswal, 
and 100 Equity Shares to Tarun Aggarwal. 

July 17, 
2020 

127,960 2.00 22.00 76,338,936 152,677,872.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

27,000 Equity Shares to Sumeet Kapahi, 80,000 Equity Shares to Amit 
Chaudhary, 20,360 Equity Shares to Ramneek Khurana, and 600 Equity 
Shares to Ahmar Rehman. 

2,880 2.00 41.17 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

1,680 Equity Shares to Sagarika Raparia and 1,200 Equity Shares to Nitin 
Sharan. 

19,200 2.00 136.11 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

18,000 Equity Shares to Smeer Chopra and 1,200 Equity Shares to Pankaj 
Thareja. 

7,680 2.00 162.44 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

3,900 Equity Shares to Nirmal Prasad, 3,000 Equity Shares to Ratnesh 
Neema, and 780 Equity Shares to Durgesh Dhalla. 

12,725 2.00 170.56 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

6,000 Equity Shares to Manan Duggal, 1,905 Equity Shares to Brijesh 
Kumaar Bhayana, 1,200 Equity Shares to Santosh Kalaskar, 600 Equity 
Shares to Ratul Bansal, 360 Equity Shares each to Diwakar Kumar and Gyan 
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Tandon, 240 Equity Shares to Bhuvnesh Sharma, 60 Equity Shares to 
Pradeep Kumar, and 2,000 Equity Shares to Sumeet Kumar 

February 1, 
2021 

24,246 2.00 N.A.**  76,363,182 152,726,364.00 N.A.**  Conversion of 24,246 
Series C2 CCPS 

24,246 Equity Shares to Late Ratan N Tata 

September 
29, 2021 

5,000 2.00 22.00 76,426,632 152,853,264.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

5,000 Equity Shares to Amrita Prakash  

55,450 2.00 170.56 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

30,000 Equity Shares to Oliver Kaye, 20,500 Equity Shares to Manan 
Duggal and 4,950 Equity Shares to Shashank Gupta 

3,000 2.00 236.90 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

3,000 Equity Shares to Manu Talwar  

November 
24, 2021 

500 2.00 170.56 76,431,632 152,863,264.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

500 Equity Shares to Ambesh Talwar 

1,300 2.00 171 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

1300 Equity Shares to Chirag Satija 

3,200 2.00 236.90 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

2,000 Equity Shares to Kulpan Peshin, 800 Equity Shares to Aditi Hirlekar 
and 400 Equity Shares to Kriti Srivastava 

June 14, 
2023 

12,000 2.00 136.11 76,593,632 153,187,264.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

12,000 Equity Shares to Smeer Chopra 

1 20,000 2.00 170.56 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

100,000 Equity Shares to Smeer Chopra, 20,000 Equity Shares to Oliver 
Kaye 

30,000 2.00 236.90 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

30,000 Equity Shares to Oliver Kaye 

July 11, 
2023  

16,000 2.00 536.96 76,609,632 153,219,264.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

16,000 Equity Shares to Nayak Anantha Padmanabha  

August 1, 
2023 

2,500 2.00 22.00 76,649,974 153,299,948.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

2,500 Equity Shares to Gunjan Sikri 

19,892 2.00 170.56 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

10,000 Equity Shares to Sunil Menon, 6,392 Equity Shares to Brijesh 
Kumaar Bhayana, 2,500 Equity Shares to Siddharth Baid and 1,000 Equity 
Shares to Diwakar Kumar 

300 2.00 171.00 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

300 Equity Shares to Anuprakash S 
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10,000 2.00 236.90 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

10,000 Equity Shares to Indranil Chakravarty 

3,250 2.00 511.50 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

3,250 Equity Shares to Aditya Kakkar 

4,400 2.00 600.00 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

4,000 Equity Shares to Saurabh Agrawal and 400 Equity Shares to Sumit 
Marda 

October 5, 
2023 

442,650 2.00 NA& 77,092,624 154,185,248.00 N.A.& Conversion of 442,650 
0.001% CCPS Series I1 

442,650 Equity Shares allotted to State Bank of India 

September 
12, 2024 

3,000 2.00 22.00 77,110,224 154,220,448.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

3,000 Equity Shares to Sumeet Kapahi  

2,000 2.00 170.56 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

1,000 Equity Shares to Geeta Grover and 1,000 Equity Shares to Harpreet 
Singh 

3,500 2.00 171.00 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

3,000 Equity Shares to Harpreet Singh, 500 Equity Shares to Geeta Grover 

3,000 2.00 511.50 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

1,000 Equity Shares to Aditya Kakkar, 2,000 Equity Shares to Harpreet 
Singh 

900 2.00 600.00 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

900 Equity Shares to Sumita Marda 

4,000 2.00 900.00 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

4,000 Equity Shares to Puneet Malhotra 

1,200 2.00 1,398.00 Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

1,200 Equity Shares to Sumita Marda 

October 16, 
2024 

693,992,016 2.00 NA 771,102,240 1,542,204,480.00 NA Bonus issuance in the 
ratio of nine Equity 
Shares for every one 
Equity Shares held of the 
Company (including 
Series A Equity Shares 
and Series B Equity 
Shares)  

9,451,623 Equity Shares to ABG Capital, 153,000 Equity Shares allotted to 
Akshay Kishore Tanna, 27,230,724 Equity Shares allotted to Alpha Wave 
Ventures II LP, 4,744,233 Equity Shares allotted to Alpha Wave Ventures, 
LP, 7,334,523 Equity Shares allotted to Amit Chaudhary, 153,000 Equity 
Shares allotted to Amit Mittal, 37,800 Equity Shares allotted to Arshnoor 
Birinder Singh, 2,434,419 Equity Shares allotted to Ashley Menezes Sanjay 
Kukreja, 5,571,720 Equity Shares allotted to Bay Capital Holdings Ltd, 
6,300 Equity Shares allotted to Bijou Kurien, 34,628,310 Equity Shares 
allotted to Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd., 106,065 Equity Shares 
allotted to Central Park Securities Holding Private Limited, 1,776,078 
Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Growth Fund I, 3,808,413 Equity Shares 
allotted to Chiratae Trust, 3,051,828 Equity Shares allotted to DEFAIT 



 

138 

Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
equity shares 

allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per equity 
�V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Cumulative 
number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 

share capital (in 

_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of allotment Name of the allottee(s) 

Investments Holding B V, 27,466,488 Equity Shares allotted to Dove 
Investments Limited, 15,537,537 Equity Shares allotted to Epiq Capital B 
L.P., 1,136,079 Equity Shares allotted to FIAM Group Trust for Employee 
Benefit Plans: FIAM Target Date Blue Chip Growth Commingled Pool, 
2,676,195 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity 
Advisor Growth Opportunities Fund, 116,334 Equity Shares allotted to 
Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Series Growth Opportunities 
Fund, 2,612,700 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Canadian Growth 
Company Fund, 1,616,058 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Group Trust for 
Employee Benefit Plans: Fidelity Blue Chip Growth Commingled Pool, 
235,800 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Group Trust for Employee Benefit 
Plans: Fidelity International Discovery Commingled Pool, 2,909,700 Equity 
Shares allotted to Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity Emerging Markets 
Fund, 2,946,600 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity 
International Discovery Fund, 216,000 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity 
Investment Trust: Fidelity International Discovery K6 Fund, 9,647,271 
Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Blue Chip 
Growth Fund, 2,272,914 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Securities Fund: 
Fidelity Blue Chip Growth K6 Fund, 1,666,881 Equity Shares allotted to 
Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Series Blue Chip Growth Fund, 840,600 
Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Special Situations Fund, 537,372 Equity 
Shares allotted to Fidelity Trend Fund: Fidelity Trend Fund, 23,256 Equity 
Shares allotted to Fidelity U.S. Growth Opportunities Investment Trust, 
6,770,538 Equity Shares allotted to IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC, 
19,084,455 Equity Shares allotted to Jongsong Investments Pte Limited., 
27,000 Equity Shares allotted to Karan Anand, 4,149,621 Equity Shares 
allotted to Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius, 25,312,059 Equity Shares allotted 
to Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP, 12,052,116 Equity Shares allotted to 
Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP, 10,124,820 Equity Shares allotted to Kedaara 
Norfolk Holdings Limited, 4,500 Equity Shares allotted to Kollengode 
Ramanathan Lakshminarayana, 5,588,631 Equity Shares allotted to LTR 
Focus Fund, 32,180,607 Equity Shares allotted to MacRitchie Investments 
Pte. Ltd., 8,544,609 Equity Shares allotted to Madison India Opportunities 
V VCC, 144,000 Equity Shares allotted to Manoj Kumar Kohli, 60,480 
Equity Shares allotted to Manu Gupt, 61,797,951 Equity Shares allotted to 
Neha Bansal, 158,400 Equity Shares allotted to Neha Bansal and Peyush 
Bansal (Lenskart ESOP Trust), 67,050 Equity Shares allotted to Pavan 
Gurha Nita Gurha, 61,670,979 Equity Shares allotted to Peyush Bansal, 
22,416,318 Equity Shares, PI Opportunities Fund - II, 126,529,137 Equity 
Shares allotted to Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust, 45,000 Equity Shares 
allotted to Pranay Mahendra Jain, 8,100 Equity Shares allotted to Prem 
Gupta, 27,000 Equity Shares each allotted to Pushpa Rani Goyal and Rahul 
Ganju, 8,100 Equity Shares allotted to Rahul Garg, 16,200 Equity Shares 
allotted to Rajesh Ramaiah, 27,000 Equity Shares allotted to Rohan Kakkar, 
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9,450 Equity Shares allotted to Roopali Gupta, 17,807,940 Equity Shares 
allotted to Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited, 16,200 
Equity Shares allotted to S R Parthasarathy Jayalakshmi Parthasarathy, 
49,500 Equity Shares allotted to Sambhav Rakyan, 45,000 Equity Shares 
allotted to Shobha Surajatan Agrawal, 9,450 Equity Shares allotted to Shruti 
Jaiswal, 3,983,850 Equity Shares allotted to State Bank of India, 54,744,453 
Equity Shares allotted to Steadview Capital Mauritius Limited, 6,978,600 
Equity Shares allotted to Sumeet Kapahi, 165,987 Equity Shares allotted to 
SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited, 18,900 Equity Shares allotted to Tarun 
Aggarwal, 6,169,095 Equity Shares, 964,404 Equity Shares allotted to TRI 
Funds Holding, 19,421,550 Equity Shares allotted to Unilazer Alternative 
Ventures LLP$, 11,268 Equity Shares allotted to Unilazer Alternative 
Ventures LLP$, 13,393,800 Equity Shares allotted to V-Sciences 
Investments Pte. Ltd., and 415,107 Equity Shares allotted to Variable 
Insurance Products Fund III: Growth Opportunities Portfolio. 

December 
18, 2024  

25,000 2.00 2.20 771,685,020 1,558,878,841.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP 

25,000 Equity Shares allotted to Gunjan Sikri 
65,000 2.00 9.02 65,000 Equity Shares each allotted to Paritosh Birla 

105,030 2.00 17.06 17,030 Equity Shares allotted to Brijesh Kumaar Bhayana and 88,000 Equity 
Shares to Santosh Kalaskar 

50,000 2.00 17.10 50,000 Equity Shares allotted to Brijesh Kumaar Bhayana 
200,000 2.00 23.69 200,000 Equity Shares allotted to Oliver Kaye 
15,250 2.00 53.70 12,000 Equity Shares allotted to Mohit Arora and 3,250 Equity Shares to 

Sivam Jainer  
122,500 2.00 60.00 32,500 Equity Shares allotted to Aanchal Jain, 13,000 Equity Shares allotted 

to Ds Aman, 13,000, Equity Shares allotted to Jyoti Tandon, 8,000 Equity 
Shares allotted to Prasun Kumar, 40,000 Equity Shares allotted to Saurabh 
Agrawal  

16,000 2.00 90.00 16,000 Equity Shares allotted to Jyoti Tandon 
Pursuant to Board resolution dated May 2, 2025, and Shareholders resolution dated May 30, 2025, 1,410 Series A Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_�����H�D�F�K���D�Q�G���������������6�H�U�L�H�V���%���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_����each were 
�U�H�F�O�D�V�V�L�I�L�H�G���L�Q�W�R���������������(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_�����R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�� 
July 4, 2025 44,364,920 2.00 NA^^ 816,049,940 1,632,099,880.00 NA^^ Conversion of (i) 

1,193,980 Series A 
CCPS, (ii) 156,641 
Series B CCPS, (iii) 
11,467 Series D CCPS, 
(iv) 105,800 Series F 
CCPS, (v) 1,998,609 
Series H CCPS, (vi) 
3,627 Series I1 CCPS, 
(vi) 966,368 Series I 
CCPS 

9,582,800 Equity Shares allotted to SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited, 
1,058,000 Equity Shares allotted to Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP, 400,000 
Equity Shares allotted to Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$, 535,540 
Equity Shares allotted to TR Capital III Mauritius, 630,870 Equity Shares 
allotted to TR Capital III Mauritius II, 19,802,740 Equity Shares allotted to 
Alpha Wave Ventures LP, 85,390 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae 
Ventures India Fund IV, 69,860 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Ventures 
Master Fund IV, 17,980 Equity Shares allotted to Technology Venture Fund, 
36,270 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Growth Fund I, 8,281,120 Equity 
Shares allotted to Epiq Capital II, 823,000 Equity Shares allotted to ECLK 
Innovations LLP, 384,700 Equity Shares allotted to Avendus Future Leaders 
Fund II, 174,860 Equity Shares allotted to Ravi Modi Family Trust acting 
through its trustee (Modi Fiduciary Services Private Limited), 2,357,000 
Equity Shares allotted to Central Park Securities (RCB), 114,670 Equity 
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Shares allotted to Senapathy Gopalakrishnan, 5,060 Equity Shares each 
allotted to Rajiv Poddar and Pooja Anirudh Dhoot. 

July 11, 
2025 

5,482,720 2.00 NA@@ 
 

821,532,660 1,643,065,320.00 NA@@ Conversion of 546,249 
Series I1 CCPS and, 
2,023 Series H CCPS 

5,462,490 Equity Shares allotted to DSP India Fund and 20,230 Equity 
Shares allotted to Technology Venture Fund 

July 22, 
2025 

1,000,000 2.00 NA&&  822,532,660 1,645,065,320.00 NA&&  Conversion of 100,000 
Series B CCPS 

1,000,000 Equity Shares allotted to Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

August 8, 
2025 

10,000 2.00 17.10 822,542,660 1,645,085,320.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP      

10,000 Equity Shares allotted to Rajdeep Bhattacharya 
10,000 2.00 23.69 822,552,660 1,645,105,320.00 Cash 10,000 Equity Shares allotted to Rajdeep Bhattacharya 
6,500 2.00 90.00 822,559,160 1,645,118,320.00 Cash 6,500 Equity Shares allotted to Rajdeep Bhattacharya 

September 
18, 2025 

12,000 2.00 139.80 822,571,160 1,645,142,320.00 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP      

12,000 Equity Shares allotted to Aman Chadha 
8,000 2.00 183.90 822,579,160 1,645,158,320.00 Cash 8,000 Equity Shares allotted to Aman Chadha 
6,500 2.00 139.80      822,585,660 1,645,171,320.00 Cash 6,500 Equity Shares allotted to Anuraag Harsh Bhosale   

13,000 2.00 90.00 822,598,660 1,645,197,320.00 Cash 13,000 Equity Shares allotted to Anupam Tripathi 
8,000 2.00 139.80 822,606,660 1,645,213,320.00 Cash 8,000 Equity Shares allotted to Anupam Tripathi 

10,000 2.00 23.69 822,616,660 1,645,233,320.00 Cash 10,000 Equity Shares allotted to Apeksha Suryakant Gupta 
3,092 2.00 139.80 822,619,752 1,645,239,504.00 Cash 3,092 Equity Shares allotted to Apeksha Suryakant Gupta 
8,000 2.00 139.80 822,627,752 1,645,255,504.00 Cash 8,000 Equity Shares allotted to Arpit Garg 

50,000 2.00 183.90 822,677,752 1,645,355,504.00 Cash 50,000 Equity Shares allotted to Ayush Goel 
25,350 2.00 90.00 822,703,102 1,645,406,204.00 Cash 25,350 Equity Shares allotted to Gagan Bajpai 
4,000 2.00 139.80 822,707,102 1,645,414,204.00 Cash 4,000 Equity Shares allotted to Harii Subramaniam Jayaraman 

10,000 2.00 60.00 822,717,102 1,645,434,204.00 Cash 10,000 Equity Shares allotted to Jain Anupriya Anil 
26,000 2.00 90.00 822,743,102 1,645,486,204.00 Cash 26,000 Equity Shares allotted to Jain Anupriya Anil 
24,000 2.00 139.80 822,767,102 1,645,534,204.00 Cash 24,000 Equity Shares allotted to Mausam Ghosh 
16,250 2.00 139.80 822,783,352 1,645,566,704.00 Cash 16,250 Equity Shares allotted to Nikhil Singh 
2,000 2.00 183.90 822,785,352 1,645,570,704.00 Cash 2,000 Equity Shares allotted to Nikhil Singh 
6,500 2.00 139.80 822,791,852 1,645,583,704.00 Cash 6,500 Equity Shares allotted to Pratik Ahuja 

10,000 2.00 139.80 822,801,852 1,645,603,704.00 Cash 10,000 Equity Shares allotted to Shruti Marwaha      
October 7, 
2025 

858,482,930      2.00 NA% 1,681,284,782 3,362,569,564.00 NA% Conversion of (i)  
6,184,525 Series A 
CCPS; (ii)  9,409,019 
Series B CCPS; (iii)  
9,364,021 Series D 
CCPS; (iv) 3,811,068 
Series E CCPS; (v)  
6,037,823 Series F 
CCPS; (vi)  22,976,465 
Series G CCPS; (vii)  
3,467,279 Series H 
CCPS (viii)  5,684,565 

253,264,080 Equity Shares allotted to SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) 
Limited, 75,538,800 Equity Shares allotted to Platinum Jasmine A 2018 
Trust (acting through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited), 
64,788,160 Equity Shares allotted to PI Opportunities Fund-II, 1,77,350 
Equity Shares allotted to Steadview Capital Mauritius Limited, 30,330 
Equity Shares allotted to ABG Capital, 46,928,300 Equity Shares allotted to 
Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP, 25,670 Equity Shares allotted to LTR 
Focus Fund, 14,135,710 Equity Shares allotted to TR Capital III Mauritius, 
16,652,160 Equity Shares allotted to TR Capital III Mauritius II, 2,404,750 
Equity Shares allotted to Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius, 50,909,420 Equity 
Shares allotted to MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd., 43,617,830 Equity 
Shares allotted to Alpha Wave Ventures LP, 3,026,680 Equity Shares 
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^  Our Company was incorporated on May 9, 2008. The date of subscription to our Memorandum of Association is May 19, 2008. 
$  Formerly known as Unilazer Ventures.  
*  The consideration for 1,651,318 Series A CCPS (8%), 3,858,543 Series B CCPS (8%), 7,409,061 Series C CCPS, 2,204,166 Series C1 CCPS, 1,509,854 Series C3 CCPS and 5,366,790 Series D CCPS (8%) was paid at the time of their 

allotment. 
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value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per equity 
�V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Cumulative 
number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up equity 

share capital (in 

_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of allotment Name of the allottee(s) 

Series I CCPS (ix)  
4,187,543 Series I1 
CCPS; (x) 746,786,003 
Series I2 CCPS; (xi)  
8,968,849 Class 1 
CCNPS; (xii)  565,783 
Class 2 CCNPS; and 
(xiii)  695,875 Class 3 
CCPS 

allotted to Senapathy Gopalakrishnan, 7,936,120 Equity Shares allotted to 
Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP, 3,174,450 Equity Shares allotted to Kedaara 
Norfolk Holdings Limited, 26,746,950 Equity Shares allotted to Kedaara II 
Continuation Fund, 14,533,750 Equity Shares allotted to Kedaara Capital 
Fund III LLP, 7,986,960 Equity Shares allotted to Jongsong Investments Pte. 
Ltd, 2,253,660 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Ventures India Fund IV, 
1,843,910 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Ventures Master Fund IV, 
454,210 Equity Shares allotted to Technology Venture Fund, 12,150,910 
Equity Shares allotted to Bay Capital Holdings Ltd, 775,860 Equity Shares 
allotted to Madison India Opportunities V VCC, 277,180 Equity Shares 
allotted to NKGJ Trading LLP, 133,530 Equity Shares allotted to Rajiv 
Poddar, 133,530 Equity Shares allotted to Pooja Anirudh Dhoot, 10,154,120 
Equity Shares allotted to Avendus Future Leaders Fund II, 4,615,510 Equity 
Shares allotted to Ravi Modi Family Trust acting through its trustee (Modi 
Fiduciary Services Private Limited) 4,390,230 Equity Shares allotted to 
Chiratae Growth Fund I, 4,426,500 Equity Shares allotted to Axis Growth 
Avenues AIF �± I, 5,510,610 Equity Shares allotted to Dove Investments 
Limited, 612,280 Equity Shares allotted to Carillon Investments B.V., 
488,410 Equity Shares allotted to Ashley Menezes and Sanjay Kukreja, 
62,013,640 Equity Shares allotted to Peyush Bansal, 61,845,700 Equity 
Shares allotted to Neha Bansal, 8,436,160 Equity Shares allotted to Amit 
Chaudhary and 8,353,050 Equity Shares allotted to Sumeet Kapahi, 360,000 
Equity Shares allotted to Rajesh Ramaiah, 30,000 Equity Shares allotted to 
Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana, 100,000 Equity Shares allotted 
to Roopali Gupta, 140,000 Equity Shares allotted to Bijou Kurien, 20,000 
Equity Shares allotted to Shruti Jaiswal, 180,000 Equity Shares allotted to 
Rahul Garg, 310,000 Equity Shares allotted to Jayalakshmi Parthasarathy, 
180,000 Equity Shares allotted to Prem Gupta. 

October 10, 
2025 

40,000 2.00 183.90 1,681,324,782 3,362,649,564 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP     

40,000 Equity Shares allotted to Aniruddh Jain  

30,000 2.00 53.70 1,681,354,782 3,362,709,564 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP      

30,000 Equity Shares allotted to Neha Gupta 

October 13, 
2025 

19,500 2.00 90.00 1,681,374,282 3,362,748,564 Cash Allotment of Equity 
Shares upon exercise of 
ESOP      

19,500 Equity Shares allotted to Rahul Sharma 
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++  The consideration for 2,091,203 Series A CCPS was paid at the time of their allotment. 
## The consideration for of 160,067 Series D CCPS was paid at the time of their allotment.  
@  The consideration for 44,556 Series A CCPS and 3,410 Series D CCPS was paid at the time of their allotment.  
+  No consideration was paid for 34,748,165 Class 1 CCNPS as these were pursuant to bonus issuance.  
#  The consideration for 1,847,187 Series D CCPS was paid at the time of their allotment.  
%  No consideration for 7,387,912 Class I CCNPS was paid at the time as these were pursuant to bonus issuance. 
&  The consideration for 442,650 Series I1 CCPS was paid at the time of their allotment. 
**  The consideration for 24,246 Series C2 CCPS was paid at the time of their allotment. 
^^   The consideration for 1,193,980 Series A CCPS, 156,641 Series B CCPS, 11,467 Series D CCPS, 105,800 Series F CCPS 1,998,609 Series H CCPS, 3,627 Series I1 CCPS and 966,368 Series I CCPS was paid at the time of their 

allotment. 
@@  The consideration for 546,249 Series I1 CCPS and, 2,023 Series H CCPS was paid at the time of their allotment. 
&&  The consideration for 100,000 Series B CCPS was paid at the time of their allotment. 
$$ The consideration was paid at the time of their allotment. 
%  The consideration was paid at the time of their allotment  
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History of Preference Share capital of our Company  

The following table sets forth the history of the Preference Share capital of our Company:  

Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
Preference 

Shares allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per 

Preference 
Share 

��
_�� 

Nature of 
allotment 

Names of the Allottee(s) Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 

Shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up 

Preference 
Share capital 

��
_�� 

Conversion 
ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 
Equity 

Shares to be 
allotted post-
conversion 

Estimated 
price per 
Equity 
Share 

(based on 
conversion) 

Series A CCPS 
October 4, 
2011 

4,545 10.00 21,620 Further issue  IDG Ventures India I LLC 4,545 45,450.00 1:10 45,450 2,162.00 

May 2, 
2012 

4,545 10.00 23,101 Further issue 9,090 90,900.00 1:10 45,450 2,310.10 

Pursuant to Board resolution and shareholder resolution each dated October 9, 2012, our Company sub-divided the face value of its Series A CCPS (8%) from face value of 
_10 each to Series A CCPS (8%) of face 
value 
_2 each. Accordingly, the cumulative number of issued, subscribed and paid-up Series A CCPS (8%) of face value 
_2 each were sub-divided from 9,090 Series A CCPS (8%) of face value of 
_10 each to 
45,450 Series A CCPS (8%) of face value of 
_�����H�D�F�K�� 
November 
14, 2012 

6,363,000 2.00 N.A. Bonus issue 
in the ratio of 
140 Series A 
CCPS (8%) 
for every one 
Series A 
CCPS (8%) 
held in the 
Company 

IDG Ventures India I LLC 6,408,450  12,816,900.00 1:10 63,630,000 0.00 

March 22, 
2017 

(1,651,318) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 1,651,318 
Series A 
CCPS (8%) 

1,651,318 Equity Shares allotted to IDG Ventures India I LLC 4,757,132 9,514,264.00 NA NA NA 

March 27, 
2017 

4,573,282 2.00 N.A. Bonus issue 
in the ratio of 
one Series A 
CCPS (8%) 
for every one 
Series A 
CCPS (8%) 
held in the 
Company 

PI Opportunities Fund - II  9,514,264  19,028,528.00 1:10 45,732,820 0.00 
117,850 2.00 Central Park Securities Holdings Pvt Ltd 1:10 1,178,500 0.00 
18,000 2.00 Rajesh Ramaiah 1:10 180,000 0.00 
9,000 2.00 Prem Gupta 1:10 90,000 0.00 
9,000 2.00 Rahul Garg 1:10 90,000 0.00 
5,000 2.00 Kollengode Ramanathan 

Lakshminarayana 
1:10 50,000 0.00 

18,000 2.00 SR Parthasarathy 1:10 180,000 0.00 
7,000 2.00 Bijou Kurien 1:10 70,000 0.00 

Pursuant to Board resolution dated March 7, 2018 and shareholder resolution dated March 30, 2018, the authorised preference share capital of 9,520,000 Series A CCPS (8%) of face value of 
_�� each was reclassified 
to 9,520,000 Series A CCPS of face value 
_2 each. 
August 8, 
2019  

(2,091,203) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 2,091,203 
Series A 
CCPS 

2,091,203 Equity Shares allotted to PI Opportunities Fund - II  7,423,061 14,846,122.00 NA NA NA 
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Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
Preference 

Shares allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per 

Preference 
Share 

��
_�� 

Nature of 
allotment 

Names of the Allottee(s) Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 

Shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up 

Preference 
Share capital 

��
_�� 

Conversion 
ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 
Equity 

Shares to be 
allotted post-
conversion 

Estimated 
price per 
Equity 
Share 

(based on 
conversion) 

August 
23, 2019 

(44,556) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 44,556 
Series A 
CCPS 

44,556 Equity Shares allotted to PI Opportunities Fund - II  7,378,505  14,757,010.00 NA NA NA 

July 4, 
2025 

(1,193,980) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 1,193,980 
Series A 
CCPS 

9,582,800 Equity Shares allotted to SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) 
Limited and 2,357,000 Equity Shares allotted to Central Park 
Securities (RCB) 

6,184,525 12,369,050.00 NA NA NA 

October 7, 
2025 

(6,184,525) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 6,184,525 
Series A 
CCPS 

7,457,350 Equity Shares allotted to SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) 
Limited, 7,335,080 Equity Shares allotted to Platinum Jasmine A 
2018 Trust (acting through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC 
Limited), 45,732,820 Equity Shares allotted to PI Opportunities 
Fund-II, 360,000 Equity Shares allotted to Rajesh Ramaiah, 30,000 
Equity Shares allotted to Kollengode Ramanathan 
Lakshminarayana, 100,000 Equity Shares allotted to Roopali 
Gupta, 140,000 Equity Shares allotted to Bijou Kurien, 20,000 
Equity Shares allotted to Shruti Jaiswal, 180,000 Equity Shares 
allotted to Rahul Garg, 310,000 Equity Shares allotted to 
Jayalakshmi Parthasarathy, 180,000 Equity Shares allotted to Prem 
Gupta 

- - NA NA NA 

Series Bridge CCPS@ 
December 
28, 2012 

710,184 2.00 74.12 Further issue IDG Ventures India I LLC 710,184 1,420,368.00 NA NA NA 

Pursuant to Board resolution and shareholder resolution dated March 22, 2017, the authorised preference share capital of 750,000, Series Bridge CCPS of face value of 2 each was reclassified as 750,000 Equity 
�6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K���� 
Series B CCPS 
February 
6, 2013 

1,934,891 2.00 82.33 Further issue IDG Ventures India I LLC 5,796,298 11,592,596.00 1:10 19,348,910 8.23 
3,861,407 2.00 82.33 Unilazer Ventures Private Limited 1:10 38,614,070 8.23 

March 4, 
2014 

485,712 2.00 82.33 Further issue IDG Ventures India I LLC 7,253,433 14,506,866.00 1:10 4,857,120 8.23 
971,423 2.00 82.33 Unilazer Ventures Private Limited 1:10 9,714,230 8.23 

July 31, 
2014  

728,756 2.00 82.33 Private 
placement 

IDG Ventures India I LLC 7,982,189 15,964,378.00 1:10 7,287,560 8.23 

March 22, 
2017 

(3,149,359) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 3,149,359 
Series B 
CCPS (8%) 

3,149,359 equity shares allotted to IDG Ventures India I LLC 4,832,830 9,665,660.00 NA NA NA 

March 27, 
2017 

4,832,830 2.00 N.A. Bonus issue 
in the ratio of 
one bonus 
Series B 
CCPS (8%) 
for every one 

Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ 9,665,660 19,331,320.00 1:10 48,328,300 0.00 
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Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
Preference 

Shares allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per 

Preference 
Share 

��
_�� 

Nature of 
allotment 

Names of the Allottee(s) Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 

Shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up 

Preference 
Share capital 

��
_�� 

Conversion 
ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 
Equity 

Shares to be 
allotted post-
conversion 

Estimated 
price per 
Equity 
Share 

(based on 
conversion) 

Series B 
CCPS (8%) 
held in the 
Company 

Pursuant to Board resolution dated March 7, 2018 and shareholder resolution dated March 30, 2018, the authorised preference share capital of 9,670,000 Series B CCPS (8%) of face value of 
_�� each was reclassified 
to 9,670,000 Series B CCPS of face value 
_2 each. 
July 4, 
2025 

(156,641) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 156,641 
Series B 
CCPS 

400,000 Equity Shares allotted to Unilazer Alternative Ventures 
LLP$, 535,540 Equity Shares allotted to TR Capital III Mauritius, 
630,870 Equity Shares allotted to TR Capital III Mauritius II 

9,509,019 19,018,038.00 NA NA NA 

July 22, 
2025 

(100,000) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 100,000 
Series B 
CCPS 

1,000,000 Equity Shares allotted to Unilazer Alternative Ventures 
LLP$ 

9,409,019 18,818,038.00 NA NA NA 

October 7, 
2025  

(9,409,019) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 9,409,019 
Series B 
CCPS 

13,735,920 Equity Shares allotted to Platinum Jasmine A 2018 
Trust (acting through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC 
Limited), 1,77,350 Equity Shares to Steadview Capital Mauritius 
Limited, 30,330 Equity Shares allotted to ABG Capital, 
46,928,300 Equity Shares allotted to Unilazer Alternative 
Ventures LLP$,  25,670 Equity Shares allotted to LTR Focus Fund, 
14,135,710 Equity Shares allotted to TR Capital III Mauritius, 
16,652,160 Equity Shares allotted to TR Capital III Mauritius II, 
2,404,750 Equity Shares allotted to Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius 

- - NA NA NA 

Series C CCPS@ 
December 
9, 2014 

155,312 2.00 181.47 Private 
placement  

IDG Ventures India I LLC 155,312 310,624.00 NA NA NA 

December 
17, 2014 

651,250 2.00 181.47 Private 
placement 

TR Capital II L.P.  7,409,061 14,818,122.00 NA NA NA 
6,602,499 2.00 181.47 TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. NA NA NA 

March 22, 
2017 

(155,312) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 155,312 
Series C 
CCPS 

155,312 Equity Shares allotted to IDG Ventures India I LLC - - NA NA NA 

(6,602,499) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 6,602,499 
Series C 
CCPS 

6,602,499 Equity Shares allotted to TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. NA NA NA 

(651,250) 2.00 N.A.  Conversion 
of 651,250 
Series C 
CCPS 

651,250 Equity Shares allotted to TR Capital II L.P.  NA NA NA 

Series C1 CCPS@ 
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Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
Preference 

Shares allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per 

Preference 
Share 

��
_�� 

Nature of 
allotment 

Names of the Allottee(s) Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 

Shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up 

Preference 
Share capital 

��
_�� 

Conversion 
ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 
Equity 

Shares to be 
allotted post-
conversion 

Estimated 
price per 
Equity 
Share 

(based on 
conversion) 

November 
10, 2015 

2,204,166 2.00 272.21 Preferential 
allotment 

TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd.  2,204,166 4,408,332.00 NA NA NA 

March 22, 
2017 

(2,204,166) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 2,204,166 
Series C1 
CCPS 

2,204,166 Equity Shares allotted to TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. - - NA NA NA 

Series C2 CCPS@ 
March 22, 
2016 

12,123 2.00 272.21 Private 
placement  

Late Ratan N Tata  12,123 24,246.00 NA NA NA 

March 27, 
2017 

12,123 2.00 N.A. Bonus issue 
in the ratio of 
one bonus 
Series C2 
CCPS (8%) 
for every 
Series C2 
CCPS (8%) 
held in the 
Company  

Late Ratan N Tata 24,246 48,492.00 NA NA NA 

Pursuant to Board resolution dated March 7, 2018 and shareholder resolution dated March 30, 2018, the authorised preference share capital of 30,000 Series C2 CCPS (8%) of face value of 
_�� each was reclassified 
to 30,000 Series C2 CCPS of face value 
_2 each.  
February 
1, 2021 

(24,246) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 24,246 
Series C2 
CCPS 

24,246 Equity Shares allotted to Late Ratan N Tata - - NA NA NA 

Series C3 CCPS 
March 22, 
2016 

1,509,854 2.00 272.21 Private 
placement 

TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. 1,509,854 3,019,708.00 NA NA NA 

March 22, 
2017 

(1,509,854) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 1,509,854 
Series C3 
CCPS 

1,322,527 Equity Shares allotted to TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. - - NA NA NA 

Series D CCPS 
May 2, 
2016  

5,271,367 2.00 324.87 Private 
placement 

International Finance Corporation 11,059,866 22,119,732.00 1:10 52,713,670 32.49 

3,047,389 2.00 324.87 Private 
placement 

Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited (formerly 
known as Adveq Asia Mauritius Limited) 

1:10 30,473,890 32.49 

421,709 2.00 324.87 Private 
placement 

Pratithi Investment Trust, through its trustee, Senapathy 
Gopalakrishnan 

1:10 4,217,090 32.49 

1,265,128 2.00 324.87 Private 
placement 

TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. 1:10 12,651,280 32.49 
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Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
Preference 

Shares allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per 

Preference 
Share 

��
_�� 

Nature of 
allotment 

Names of the Allottee(s) Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 

Shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up 

Preference 
Share capital 

��
_�� 

Conversion 
ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 
Equity 

Shares to be 
allotted post-
conversion 

Estimated 
price per 
Equity 
Share 

(based on 
conversion) 

674,735 2.00 324.87 Private 
placement 

IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC 1:10 6,747,350 32.49 

379,538 2.00 324.87 Private 
placement 

IL & FS Trust Company Limited acting as a trustee for Chiratae 
Trust 

1:10 3,795,380 32.49 

March 22, 
2017 

(1,265,128) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 1,265,128 
Series D 
CCPS (8%) 

1,265,128 Equity Shares allotted to TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. 5,693,076 11,386,152.00 NA NA NA 

(674,735) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 674,735 
Series D 
CCPS (8%) 

674,735 Equity Shares allotted to IDG Ventures India Fund III 
LLC 

NA NA NA 

(3,047,389) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 3,047,389 
Series D 
CCPS (8%) 

3,047,389 Equity Shares allotted to Schroders Capital Private 
Equity Asia Mauritius Limited (formerly known as Adveq Asia 
Mauritius Limited) 

NA NA NA 

(379,538) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 379,538 
Series D 
CCPS (8%) 

379,538 Equity Shares allotted to IL&FS Trust Company Limited, 
acting as the trustee for Chiratae Trust 

NA NA NA 

March 27, 
2017  

5,693,076 2.00 N.A. Bonus in the 
ratio of one 
bonus 8 
Series D 
CCPS (8%) 
for one Series 
D CCPS (8%) 
held in the 
Company 

5,271,367 8% CCPS Series D to International Finance Corporation 
and 421,709 8% CCPS Series D to Pratithi Investment Trust, 
through its trustee, Senapathy Gopalkrishnan  

11,386,152 22,772,304.00 1:10 5,69,30,760 0.00 

Pursuant to Board resolution dated March 7, 2018 and shareholder resolution dated March 30, 2018, the authorised preference share capital of 12,150,000 Series D CCPS (8%) of face value of 
_�� each was 
reclassified to 12,150,000 Series D CCPS of face value 
_2 each. 
August 8, 
2019 

(160,067) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 160,067 
Series D 
CCPS 

160,067 Equity Shares allotted to Pratithi Investment Trust, 
through its trustee, Senapathy Gopalkrishnan 

11,226,085 22,452,170.00 NA NA NA 

August 
23, 2019  

(3,410) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 3,410 
Series D 
CCPS 

3,410 Equity Shares allotted to Pratithi Investment Trust, through 
its trustee, Senapathy Gopalkrishnan 

11,222,675 22,445,350.00 NA NA NA 

September 
13, 2019 

(1,847,187) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 1,847,187 

1,847,187 Equity Shares allotted to International Finance 
Corporation  

9,375,488 18,750,976.00 NA NA NA 
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Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
Preference 

Shares allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per 

Preference 
Share 

��
_�� 

Nature of 
allotment 

Names of the Allottee(s) Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 

Shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up 

Preference 
Share capital 

��
_�� 

Conversion 
ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 
Equity 

Shares to be 
allotted post-
conversion 

Estimated 
price per 
Equity 
Share 

(based on 
conversion) 

Series D 
CCPS  

July 4, 
2025 

(11,467) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 11,467 
Series D 
CCPS 

114,670 Equity Shares allotted to Senapathy Gopalakrishnan 9,364,021 18,728,042.00 NA NA NA 

October 7, 
2025 

(9,364,021) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 9,364,021 
Series D 
CCPS 

2,353,760 Equity Shares allotted to Platinum Jasmine A 2018 
Trust (acting through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC 
Limited), 16,042,080 Equity Shares allotted to SVF II Lightbulb 
(Cayman) Limited, 45,249,860 Equity Shares allotted to 
MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd., 26,967,830 Equity Shares 
allotted to Alpha Wave Ventures LP, 3,026,680 Equity Shares 
allotted to Senapathy Gopalakrishnan 

- - NA NA NA 

Series E CCPS 
September 
2, 2016 

1,905,534 2.00 341.11 Private 
placement 

PI Opportunities Fund - II  1,905,534 3,811,068.00 1:10 19,055,340 34.11 

March 27, 
2017 

1,905,534 2.00 N.A. Bonus in the 
ratio of one 
bonus Series 
E CCPS (8%) 
for one Series 
E CCPS (8%) 
held in the 
Company  

PI Opportunities Fund - II  3,811,068 7,622,136.00 1:10 19,055,340 0.00 

Pursuant to Board resolution dated March 7, 2018 and shareholder resolution dated March 30, 2018, the authorised preference share capital of 3,820,000 Series E CCPS (8%) of face value of 
_�� each was reclassified 
to 3,820,000 Series E CCPS of face value 
_2 each. 
October 7, 
2025 

(3,811,068) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 3,811,068 
Series E 
CCPS 

19,055,340 Equity Shares allotted to Platinum Jasmine A 2018 
Trust (acting through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC 
Limited), 19,055,340 Equity Shares allotted to PI Opportunities 
Fund-II  

- - NA NA NA 

Series F CCPS 
September 
16, 2019  

4,388,302 2.00 638.06 Private 
placement 

Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP 6,143,623 12,287,246.00 1:10 43,883,020 63.81 

1,755,321 2.00 638.06 Private 
placement 

Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited 1:10 17,553,210 63.81 

July 4, 
2025 

(105,800) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 105,800 
Series F 
CCPS 

1,058,000 Equity Shares allotted to Kedara Capital Fund III LP 

 

 

6,037,823 12,075,646.00 NA NA NA 

October 7, 
2025 

(6,037,823) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 6,037,823 

7,936,120 Equity Shares allotted to Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP, 
3,174,450 Equity Shares allotted to Kedaara Norfolk Holdings 

- - NA NA NA 
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Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
Preference 

Shares allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per 

Preference 
Share 

��
_�� 

Nature of 
allotment 

Names of the Allottee(s) Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 

Shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up 

Preference 
Share capital 

��
_�� 

Conversion 
ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 
Equity 

Shares to be 
allotted post-
conversion 

Estimated 
price per 
Equity 
Share 

(based on 
conversion) 

Series F 
CCPS 

Limited, 26,746,950 Equity Shares allotted to Kedaara II 
Continuation Fund, 14,533,750 Equity Shares allotted to Kedaara 
Capital Fund III LLP and 7,986,960 Equity Shares allotted to 
Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. 

Series G CCPS 
December 
20, 2019  

22,976,465 2.00 715.95 Private 
placement 

SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited 22,976,465 45,952,930.00 1:10 229,764,650 71.60 

October 7, 
2025 

(22,976,465) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 22,976,465 
Series G 
CCPS 

229,764,650 Equity Shares allotted to SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) 
Limited 

 

- - NA NA NA 

Series H CCPS 
July 26, 
2021 

1,215,091 2.00 1,200.00 Private 
placement 

Bay Capital Holdings Ltd 1,822,637 3,645,274.00 1:10 12,150,910 120.00 

233,905 2.00 1,200.00 Private 
placement 

Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, acting as a trustee for Chiratae 
Ventures India Fund IV 

1:10 2,339,050 120.00 

191,377 2.00 1,200.00 Private 
placement 

Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, acting as a trustee for Chiratae 
Ventures Master Fund IV 

1:10 1,913,770 120.00 

182,264 2.00 1,200.00 Private 
placement 

Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, acting as a trustee for Technology 
Venture Fund 

1:10 1,822,640 120.00 

July 27, 
2021 

3,645,274 2.00 1,200.00 Private 
placement 

Alpha Wave Ventures LP 5,467,911 10,935,822.00 1:10 36,452,740 120.00 

July 4, 
2025 

(1,998,609) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 1,998,609 
Series H 
CCPS 

19,802,740 Equity Shares allotted to Alpha Wave Ventures LP, 
85,390 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Ventures India Fund IV, 
69,860 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Ventures Master Fund 
IV, 17,980 Equity Shares allotted to Technology Venture Fund, 
5,060 Equity Shares each allotted to Rajiv Poddar and Pooja 
Anirudh Dhoot. 

3,469,302 6,938,604.00 NA NA NA 

July 11, 
2025 

(2,023) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 2,023 
Series H 
CCPS 

20,230 Equity Shares allotted to Technology Venture Fund 3,467,279 6,934,558.00 NA NA NA 

October 7, 
2025 

(3,467,279) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 3,467,279 
Series H 
CCPS 

16,650,000 Equity Shares allotted to Alpha Wave Ventures LP, 
2,253,660 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Ventures India Fund 
IV, 1,843,910 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Ventures Master 
Fund IV, 4,54,210 Equity Shares allotted to Technology Venture 
Fund, 1,21,50,910 Equity Shares allotted to Bay Capital Holdings 
Ltd, 7,75,860 Equity Shares allotted to Madison India 
Opportunities V VCC, 2,77,180 Equity Shares allotted to NKGJ 

- - NA NA NA 
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Date of 
allotment 

Number of 
Preference 

Shares allotted 

Face 
value 

��
_�� 

Issue price 
per 

Preference 
Share 

��
_�� 

Nature of 
allotment 

Names of the Allottee(s) Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 

Shares 

Cumulative 
paid-up 

Preference 
Share capital 

��
_�� 

Conversion 
ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 
Equity 

Shares to be 
allotted post-
conversion 

Estimated 
price per 
Equity 
Share 

(based on 
conversion) 

Trading LLP, 1,33,530 Equity Shares allotted to Rajiv Poddar and 
1,33,530 Equity Shares allotted to Pooja Anirudh Dhoot 

Series I CCPS 
April 13, 
2022  

3,641,646 2.00 2,087.52 Private 
placement 

Alpha Wave Ventures II LP 3,641,646 7,283,292.00 1:10 36,416,460 208.75 

April 30, 
2022  

364,165 2.00 2,087.52 Private 
placement  

Epiq Capital II 4,005,811 8,011,622.00 1:10 3,641,650 208.75 

May 16, 
2022 

364,165 2.00 2,087.52 Private 
placement 

Epiq Capital II 4,369,976 8,739,952.00 1:10 3,641,650 208.75 

June 1, 
2022  

99,782 2.00 2,087.52 Private 
placement 

Epiq Capital II 4,469,758 8,939,516.00 1:10 997,820 208.75 

June 8, 
2022  

1,053,882 2.00 2,087.52 Private 
placement 

Avendus Future Leaders Fund II 5,523,640 11,047,280.00 1:10 10,538,820 208.75 

June 17, 
2022  

82,300 2.00 2,087.52 Private 
placement 

ECLK Innovations LLP 5,605,940 11,211,880.00 1:10 823,000 208.75 

July 7, 
2022  

565,956 2.00 2,087.52 Private 
placement 

MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. 6,171,896 12,343,792.00 1:10 5,659,560 208.75 

August 6, 
2022  

479,037 2.00 2,087.52 Private 
placement 

Ravi Modi Family Trust acting through its trustee (Modi Fiduciary 
Services Private Limited) 

6,650,933 13,301,866.00 1:10 4,790,370 208.75 

July 4, 
2025 

(966,368) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 966,368 
Series I 
CCPS 

8,281,120 Equity Shares allotted to Epiq Capital II, 823,000 Equity 
Shares allotted to ECLK Innovations LLP, 384,700 Equity Shares 
allotted to Avendus Future Leaders Fund II, 174,860 Equity Shares 
allotted to Ravi Modi Family Trust acting through its trustee (Modi 
Fiduciary Services Private Limited) 

5,684,565 11,369,130 NA NA NA 

October 7, 
2025 

(5,684,565) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 5,684,565 
Series I 
CCPS 

5,659,560 Equity Shares allotted to MacRitchie Investments Pte. 
Ltd, 36,416,460 Equity Shares allotted to Alpha Wave Ventures II 
LP, 10,154,120 Equity Shares allotted to Avendus Future Leaders 
Fund II and 4,615,510 Equity Shares allotted to Modi Fiduciary 
Services Private Limited  

- - NA NA NA 

Series I1 CCPS 
November 
17, 2022  

546,249 2.00 2,259.12  Private 
placement 

DSP Fund India 988,899 1,977,798.00 10  5,462,490 225.91  

442,650 2.00 2,259.12  Private 
placement 

Axis Growth Avenues AIF �±I 10  4,426,500 225.91  

November 
18, 2022  

442,650 2.00 2,259.12  Private 
placement 

Chiratae Growth Fund I 1,431,549 2,863,098.00 10  4,426,500 225.91  

December 
23, 2022  

442,650 2.00 2,259.12  Private 
placement 

State Bank of India 1,874,199 3,748,398.00 10  4,426,500 225.91  

March 29, 
2023  

3,305,870 2.00 2,259.12 Private 
placement 

Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust, acting through its trustee 
(Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited) 

5,180,069 10,360,138.00 10  33,058,700 225.91  
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��
_�� 
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price per 
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conversion) 

October 5, 
2023 

(442,650) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 442,650 
0.001% 
CCPS Series 
I1 

442,650 Equity Shares allotted to State Bank of India 4,737,419 9,474,838.00 NA NA NA 

July 4, 
2025 

(3,627) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 3,627 
Series I1 
CCPS 

36,270 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Growth Fund I 4,733,792 9,467,584.00 NA NA NA 

July 11, 
2025 

(546,249) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 546,249 
Series I1 
CCPS 

5,462,490 Equity Shares allotted to DSP India Fund  4,187,543 8,375,086.00 NA NA NA 

October 7, 
2025 

(4,187,543) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 4,187,543 
Series I1 
CCPS 

33,058,700 Equity Shares allotted to Platinum Jasmine A 2018 
Trust (acting through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC 
Limited), 4,390,230 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Growth 
Fund I, 4,426,500 Equity Shares allotted to Axis Growth Avenues 
AIF �± I 

- - NA NA NA 

Series I2 CCPS 
July 20, 
2023  

622,456,463 2.00 2.00 Private 
placement 

Dove Investments Limited 746,786,003 1,493,572,006.00 112,956:1,000 5,510,610 225.91 

69,160,700 2.00 2.00 Private 
placement 

Defati Investments Holding B.V. 112,956:1,000 612,280 225.91 

55,168,840 2.00 2.00 Private 
placement 

Infinity Partners  112,956:1,000 488,410 225.91 

October 7, 
2025 

(746,786,003) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 
746,786,003 
Series I2 
CCPS 

5,510,610 Equity Shares allotted to Dove Investments Limited, 
612,280 Equity Shares allotted to Carillon Investments B.V., 
488,410 Equity Shares allotted to Infinity Partners  

- - NA NA NA 

Class 1 CCNPS 
August 
17, 2019 

51,104,926 2.00 N.A. Bonus issue 
in the ratio of 
2:1, i.e. one 
Bonus CCPS 
for two 
specified 
securities 
issued to 
holders of 
either Equity 

3,950,143 Class 1 CCNPS to Peyush Bansal, 3,943,044 Class 1 
CCNPS to Neha Bansal, 537,831 Class 1 CCNPS each to Amit 
Chaudhary and Sumeet Kapahi, 674,735 Class 1 CCNPS to IDG 
Ventures India Fund III LLC, 4,820,647 Class 1 CCNPS to 
Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$, 898,295 Class 1 CCNPS to 
TR Capital II L.P., 5,865,038 Class 1 CCNPS to TPG Growth II 
SF Pte. Ltd., 379,538 Class 1 CCNPS to Vistra ITCL (India) Ltd 
(acting as a Trustee for Chiratate Trust), 3,047,389 Class 1 CCNPS 
to Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited 
(formerly known as Adveq Asia Mauritius Limited), 12,123 Class 

51,104,926 102,209,852.00 1,000:9,910 506,449,817 0.00 
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��
_�� 
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Share 
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Names of the Allottee(s) Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 
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_�� 
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allotted post-
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Equity 
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(based on 
conversion) 

Shares and/or 
Preference 
Shares as on 
such date in 
our Company  

1 CCNPS to Late Ratan N. Tata, 9,508,532 Class 1 CCNPS to PI 
Opportunities Fund - II, 221,524 Class 1 CCNPS to TR Kariba 
Secondary 5, 388,020 Class 1 CCNPS to TR Kariba Secondary 6, 
64,062 Class 1 CCNPS to TR Industries Limited, 2,208,196 Class 
1 CCPS to TR Capital III Mauritius, 2,601,299 Class 1 CCNPS to 
TR Capital III Mauritius II, 421,709 Class 1 CCNPS to Pratithi 
Investment Trust through its trustee, Senapathy Gopalkrishnan, 
5,271,367 Class 1 CCNPS to International Finance Corporation, 
117,850 Class 1 CCNPS to Central Park Securities Holdings Ltd, 
3,666,648 Class 1 CCNPS to Steadview Capital Mauritius, 
633,027 Class 1 CCNPS to ABG Capital, 374,768 Class 1 CNCPS 
to LTR Focus Fund, 888,110 Class 1 CCNPS to Epiq Capital B, 
L.P., 18,000 Class 1 CCNPS to Rajesh Ramaiah, 9,000 Class 1 
CCNPS to Prem Gupta, 9,000 Class 1 CCPS to Rahul Garg, 5,000 
Class 1 CCNPS to Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana, 
18,000 Class 1 CCNPS to SR Parthasarathy, 7,000 Class 1 CCNPS 
to Bijou Kurien, 2,000 Class 1 CCNPS to Arshnoor Birinder 
Singh, 1,000 Class 1 CCNPS to Tarun Aggarwal, 3,200 Class 1 
CCNPS to Manu Gupt, 500 Class 1 CCNPS to Roopali Gupta, and 
500 Class 1 CCNPS to Shruti Jaiswal. 

September 
4, 2019 

(34,748,165) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 34,748,165 
Class 1 
CCNPS 

5,86,504 Equity Shares to TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd., 89,830 
Equity Shares to TR Capital II L.P., 22,152 Equity Shares to TR 
Kariba Secondary 5, 38,802 Equity Shares to TR Kariba 
Secondary 6, 6,406 Equity Shares to TR Industries Limited, 
220,820 Equity Shares to TR Capital III Mauritius, 2,60,130 
Equity Shares to TR Capital III Mauritius II, 3,04,739 Equity 
Shares to Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited 
(formerly known as Adveq Asia Mauritius Limited)., 527,137 
Equity Shares to International Finance Corporation, 950,853 
Equity Shares to PI Opportunities Fund - II, 366,665 Equity Shares 
to Steadview Capital Mauritius Limited., 63,303 Equity Shares to 
ABG Capital and 37,477 Equity Shares to LTR Focus Fund. 

16,356,761 32,713,522.00 NA NA NA 

October 3, 
2019 

(7,387,912) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 7,387,912 
Class 1 
CCNPS 

67,474 Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC, 37,954 
Equity Shares to Vistra ITCL (India) Limited (as the trustee for 
Chiratae Trust), 4,82,065 Equity Shares to Unilazer Alternative 
Ventures LLP$, 1,212 Equity Shares to Late Ratan N. Tata, 42,171 
Equity Shares to Senapathy Gopalakrishnan, 11,785 Equity Shares 
to Central Park Securities Holdings Pvt Ltd, 88,811 Equity Shares 
to Epiq Capital B, L.P., 1,800 Equity Shares to Rajesh Ramaiah, 
900 Equity Shares to Prem Gupta, 900 Equity Shares to Rahul 
Garg, 500 Equity Shares to Kollengode Ramanathan 
Lakshminarayana, 700 Equity Shares to Bijou Kurien, 1,800 

8,968,849 17,937,698.00 NA NA NA 



 

153 

Date of 
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��
_�� 
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conversion) 

Equity Shares to SR Parthasarathy, 200 Equity Shares to Arshnoor 
Birinder Singh, 320 Equity Shares to Manu Gupt, 50 Equity Shares 
to Roopali Gupta, 50 Equity Shares to Shruti Jaiswal, and 100 
Equity Shares to Tarun Aggarwal. 

October 7, 
2025 

(8,968,849) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 8,968,849 
Class 1 
CCNPS  

39,145,920 Equity Shares allotted to Peyush Bansal, 39,075,570 
Equity Shares allotted to Neha Bansal, 5,329,910 Equity Shares 
allotted to Amit Chaudhary and 5,329,910 Equity Shares allotted 
to Sumeet Kapahi 

- - NA NA NA 

Class 2 CCNPS 
November 
24, 2021* 

249,924 10.00 1,198.30 Private 
placement 

Peyush Bansal 565,783 5,657,830.00 1:30 7,497,720 39.94 

248,901 10.00 1,198.30 Private 
placement 

Neha Bansal 1:30 7,467,030 39.94 

33,950 10.00 1,198.30 Private 
placement 

Amit Chaudhary 1:30 1,018,500 39.94 

33,008 10.00 1,198.30 Private 
placement 

Sumeet Kapahi 1:30 990,240 39.94 

October 7, 
2025 

(565,783) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 565,783 
Class 2 
CCNPS  

7,497,720 Equity Shares allotted to Peyush Bansal, 7,467,030 
Equity Shares allotted to Neha Bansal, 1,018,500 Equity Shares 
allotted to Amit Chaudhary and 990,240 Equity Shares allotted to 
Sumeet Kapahi 

- - NA NA NA 

Class 3 CCPS 
June 24, 
2024  

307,400 2.00 2,300.00 Private 
placement 

Peyush Bansal 695,875 1,391,750.00 1:50 15,370,000 46.00 

306,062 2.00 2,300.00 Private 
placement 

Neha Bansal 1:50 15,303,100 46.00 

41,755 2.00 2,300.00 Private 
placement 

Amit Chaudhary 1:50 2,087,750 46.00 

40,658 2.00 2,300.00 Private 
placement 

Sumeet Kapahi 1:50 2,032,900 46.00 

October 7, 
2025 

(695,875) 2.00 N.A. Conversion 
of 695,875 
Class 3 CCPS  

15,370,000 Equity Shares allotted to Peyush Bansal, 15,303,100 
Equity Shares allotted to Neha Bansal, 2,087,750 Equity Shares 
allotted to Amit Chaudhary and 2,032,900 Equity Shares allotted 
to Sumeet Kapahi 

- - NA NA NA 

$ Formerly known as Unilazer Ventures. 
*  Pursuant to the board resolution dated December 7, 2023, 565,783 Class 2 CCNPS were made fully paid up on December 15, 2023, by Sumeet Kapahi and December 18, 2023, by Peyush Bansal, Neha Bansal and Amit Chaudhary. 
@     Series Bridge CCPS, Series C CCPS, Series C1 CCPS and Series C2 CCPS have ceased to exist as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus.  
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2. Details of secondary transfers of Equity Shares and Preference Shares involving our Company, the Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and the Selling Shareholders 

Set out below are the details of secondary transfers of Equity Shares and Preference Shares involving our Company, the Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and the Selling 
Shareholders: 

Date of transfer/ 
board resolution 

Names of the transferor Names of the transferee Class of security 
transferred 

Number of Specified 
Securities 

transferred 

Nature of 
consideration 

Face 
�Y�D�O�X�H����
_�� 

Issue price / 
transfer 
�S�U�L�F�H��
_�� 

Promoter Selling Shareholders 
Peyush Bansal 
November 3, 2016 Peyush Bansal Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ Equity Shares 124,600 Cash 2.00 341.11 
January 4, 2017 Peyush Bansal Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ Equity Shares 189,881 Cash 2.00 341.11 
March 22, 2017 Ahmar Rehman Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 22,000 Cash 2.00 341.11 
March 22, 2017 Deep Chand Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 700 Cash 2.00 341.11 
March 22, 2017 Nitin Sharan Nigam Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 1,200 Cash 2.00 341.11 
July 25, 2017 Honey Chawla Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 6,400 Cash 2.00 170.50 
March 17, 2021 Late Ratan N Tata  Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 25,458 Cash 2.00 600.00 
October 21, 2021 Manan Duggal Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 4,500 Cash 2.00 900.00 
December 9, 2021 Peyush Bansal Bay Capital Holdings Ltd Equity Shares 136,500 Cash 2.00 2,422.95 
March 29, 2023 Peyush Bansal Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust, (acting 

through its trustee Platinum Owl C 2018 
RSC Limited) 

Equity Shares 163,131 Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

October 16, 2023 Peyush Bansal Alpha Wave Ventures II LP Equity Shares 365,249 Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
May 10, 2024 Peyush Bansal Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 413,033 Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

July 16, 2025  Peyush Bansal Bal Kishan Bansal Equity Shares 100 Gift 2.00 NA 
July 18, 2025 Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 2,552,250 Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 18, 2025 Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 2,013,669  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 18, 2025 Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 1,057,945  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 18, 2025 Avendus Future Leaders Fund II Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 384,691  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 18, 2025 Central Park Securities (RCB)  Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 90,338 Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 21, 2025 SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited  Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 9,601,238  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 21, 2025 Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 805,468  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 21, 2025 Steadview Capital Mauritius Limited Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 3,403,408 Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 21, 2025 ABG Capital Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 587,579 Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 21, 2025 LTR Focus Fund Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 347,862 Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 21, 2025 MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 4,772,290  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 21, 2025 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd. Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 1,404,457  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 21, 2025 Epiq Capital II Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 302,280  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 21, 2025 ECLK Innovations LLP Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 30,041  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 21, 2025 Infinity Partners Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 116,563  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 Chiratae Growth Fund I Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 233,612  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 PI Opportunities Fund-II  Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 3,274,077  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 TR Capital II L.P. Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 250,207  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 TR Capital III Mauritius Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 535,534  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 TR Capital III Mauritius II Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 630,870  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 256,079  Cash 2.00 52.00 
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Date of transfer/ 
board resolution 

Names of the transferor Names of the transferee Class of security 
transferred 

Number of Specified 
Securities 

transferred 

Nature of 
consideration 

Face 
�Y�D�O�X�H����
_�� 

Issue price / 
transfer 
�S�U�L�F�H��
_�� 

July 22, 2025 TRI Funds Holding Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 39,114  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 Epiq Capital B, L.P. Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 630,173  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 Ravi Modi Family Trust acting 

through its trustee (Modi Fiduciary 
Services Private Limited) 

Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 174,859  Cash 2.00 52.00 

July 22, 2025 Dove Investments Limited Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 1,315,138  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 Carillon Investments B.V. Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 146,126  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 Madison India Opportunities V VCC Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 374,874  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 Chiratae Trust Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 154,462  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 Chiratae Ventures India Fund IV Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 85,381  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 Chiratae Ventures Master Fund IV Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 69,857  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 22, 2025 Technology Venture Fund  Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 17,974  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 23, 2025 Alpha Wave Ventures LP Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 2,507,411  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 23, 2025 Alpha Wave Ventures II LP Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 2,433,709  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 23, 2025 IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 274,600  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 23, 2025 Senapathy Gopalakrishnan Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 114,666  Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 24, 2025 Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 974,312 Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 24, 2025 Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 

Mauritius Limited 
Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 722,256  Cash 2.00 52.00 

Neha Bansal 
January 4, 2017 Neha Bansal Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ Equity Shares 314,480  Cash 2.00 341.11 
December 9, 2021 Neha Bansal Bay Capital Holdings Ltd Equity Shares 136,500  Cash 2.00 2,422.95 
March 29, 2023 Neha Bansal Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust, (acting 

through its trustee Platinum Owl C 2018 
RSC Limited) 

Equity Shares 163,131  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

October 16, 2023 Neha Bansal Alpha Wave Ventures II LP Equity Shares 308,784  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
May 10, 2024 Neha Bansal Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 411,234  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
July 16, 2025  Neha Bansal Bal Kishan Bansal Equity Shares 100 Gift 2.00 NA 
October 23, 2025  Neha Bansal Shrikanta R Damani Equity Shares 2,238,806 Cash 2.00 402.00 

Amit Chaudhary 
November 3, 2016 Amit Chaudhary Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ Equity Shares 29,900  Cash 2.00 341.11 
January 4, 2017 Amit Chaudhary Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ Equity Shares 12,995  Cash 2.00 341.11 
August 7, 2020 Amit Chaudhary  Epiq Capital B, L.P. Equity Shares 80,000 Cash 2.00 537.00 
December 3, 2021 Amit Chaudhary Bay Capital Holdings Ltd Equity Shares 18,270  Cash 2.00 2,422.95 
March 29, 2023 Amit Chaudhary Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust, (acting 

through its trustee Platinum Owl C 2018 
RSC Limited) 

Equity Shares 163,131  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

October 16, 2023 Amit Chaudhary Alpha Wave Ventures II LP Equity Shares 23,210  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
May 10, 2024 Amit Chaudhary Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 56,104  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
Sumeet Kapahi 
November 3, 2016 Sumeet Kapahi Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ Equity Shares 29,900  Cash 2.00 341.11 
January 4, 2017 Sumeet Kapahi Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ Equity Shares 12,995  Cash 2.00 341.11 
August 7, 2020  Sumeet Kapahi  Epiq Capital B, L.P. Equity Shares 27,000 Cash 2.00 537.00 
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September 17, 2020 Sumeet Kapahi Avendus Future Leaders Fund I Equity Shares 41,666  Cash 2.00 600.00 
December 14, 2021 Sumeet Kapahi Bay Capital Holdings Ltd Equity Shares 18,270  Cash 2.00 2,422.95 
March 29, 2023 Sumeet Kapahi Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust, (acting 

Through Its Trustee Platinum Owl C 
2018 RSC Limited) 

Equity Shares 163,131  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

October 16, 2023 Sumeet Kapahi Alpha Wave Ventures II LP Equity Shares 22,566  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
May 13, 2024 Sumeet Kapahi V-Sciences Investments Pte Ltd Equity Shares 54,629  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
September 26, 2024 Sumeet Kapahi Lenskart ESOP Trust Equity Shares 3,000  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
Promoter Group  
Amit Mittal 
October 18, 2021 Manan Duggal  Amit Mittal Equity Shares 4,000  Cash 2.00 900.00 
October 20, 2021 Oliver Kaye Amit Mittal Equity Shares 13,000  Cash 2.00 900.00 
February 12, 2025 Lenskart ESOP Trust Amit Mittal Equity Shares 65,000  Cash 2.00 230.00 
October 3, 2025  Apeksha Suryakant Gupta Amit Mittal Equity Shares 13,092  Cash 2.00 230.00 
October 7, 2025  Gagan Bajpai  Amit Mittal Equity Shares 25,350  Cash 2.00 230.00 
October 10, 2025  Ayush Goel  Amit Mittal Equity Shares 50,000 Cash 2.00 230.00 
October 14, 2025  Shruti Marwaha  Amit Mittal Equity Shares 10,000  Cash 2.00 230.00 
Bal Kishan Bansal 
July 16, 2025  Peyush Bansal Bal Kishan Bansal Equity Shares 100 Gift 2.00 NA 
July 16, 2025 Neha Bansal Bal Kishan Bansal Equity Shares 100 Gift 2.00 NA 
July 17, 2025 Bal Kishan Bansal PB LK Family Trust Equity Shares 100 Gift 2.00 NA 
July 17, 2025 Bal Kishan Bansal NB LK Family Trust Equity Shares 100 Gift 2.00 NA 
PB LK Family Trust 
July 17, 2025 Bal Kishan Bansal PB LK Family Trust Equity Shares 100 Gift 2.00 NA 
NB LK Family Trust 
July 17, 2025 Bal Kishan Bansal NB LK Family Trust Equity Shares 100 Gift 2.00 NA 
Selling Shareholders 
Alpha Wave Ventures LP 
August 20, 2021 International Finance Corporation Alpha Wave Ventures LP Equity Shares 527,137  Cash 2.00 900.00 
June 23, 2025 Alpha Wave Ventures LP Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 2,507,411 Cash 2.00 52.00 
August 20, 2021 International Finance Corporation Alpha Wave Ventures LP Series D CCPS 2,696,783  Cash 2.00 900.00 
Bay Capital Holdings Ltd 
December 2, 2021 Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ Bay Capital Holdings Ltd Equity Shares 309,540  Cash 2.00 2,422.95 
December 3, 2021 Amit Chaudhary Bay Capital Holdings Ltd Equity Shares 18,270  Cash 2.00 2,422.95 
December 9, 2021 Peyush Bansal Bay Capital Holdings Ltd Equity Shares 136,500  Cash 2.00 2,422.95 
December 9, 2021 Neha Bansal  Bay Capital Holdings Ltd Equity Shares 136,500  Cash 2.00 2,422.95 
December 14, 2021 Sumeet Kapahi Bay Capital Holdings Ltd Equity Shares 18,270  Cash 2.00 2,422.95 
Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd. 
June 7, 2021 TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd.  Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Equity Shares 4,072,446  Cash 2.00 900.00 
June 7, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Equity Shares 1,266,450  Cash 2.00 900.00 
June 7, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius II Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Equity Shares 1,491,903  Cash 2.00 900.00 
June 7, 2021 TR Capital II L.P. Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Equity Shares 515,192  Cash 2.00 900.00 
June 7, 2021 TR Kariba Secondary 5 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Equity Shares 127,049  Cash 2.00 900.00 
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June 7, 2021 TR Kariba Secondary 6 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Equity Shares 222,538  Cash 2.00 900.00 
May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity 

Emerging Markets Fund 
Equity Shares 323,300  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity 
Emerging Markets Fund 

Equity Shares 59,708  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity International Discovery 
Commingled Pool 

Equity Shares 26,200  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity International Discovery 
Commingled Pool 

Equity Shares 327,400  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity 
International Discovery K6 Fund 

Equity Shares 24,000  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  FIAM Target Date Blue Chip Growth 
Commingled Pool 

Equity Shares 126,231  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity Blue Chip Growth 
Commingled Pool 

Equity Shares 179,562  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd. Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Blue 
Chip Growth Fund 

Equity Shares 1,071,919  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Blue 
Chip Growth K6 Fund 

Equity Shares 252,546  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Series 
Blue Chip Growth Fund 

Equity Shares 185,209  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity Canadian Growth Company 
Fund 

Equity Shares 290,300  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity Special Situations Fund Equity Shares 93,400  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity 

Advisor Growth Opportunities Fund 
Equity Shares 297,355  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity 
Advisor Series Growth Opportunities 
Fund 

Equity Shares 12,926  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Fidelity U.S. Growth Opportunities 
Investment Trust 

Equity Shares 2,584  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 10, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd.  Variable Insurance Products Fund III: 
VIP Growth Opportunities Portfolio 

Equity Shares 46,123  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 

May 13, 2024 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd. Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 529,225  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
July 21, 2025 Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd. Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 1,404,457  

 
Cash 2.00 52.00 

Chiratae Trust 
March 29, 2023 Chiratae Trust  Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 

(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust) 

Equity Shares 373,873  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

July 22, 2025 Chiratae Trust Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 154,462 
 

Cash 2.00 52.00 

ECLK Innovations LLP 
July 21, 2025 ECLK Innovations LLP Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 30,041  Cash 2.00 52.00 
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Epiq Capital B, L.P. 
June 28, 2018 IDG Ventures India I LLC Epiq Capital B, L.P. Equity Shares 1,776,220  Cash 2.00 306.27 
August 6, 2020 Employees (upon ESOPs exercise) Epiq Capital B, L.P. Equity Shares 170,445  Cash 2.00 537.00 
May 23, 2023 Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ Epiq Capital B, L.P. Equity Shares 443,385  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 
May 9, 2024 Epiq Capital B, L.P. V-Sciences Investments Pte Ltd Equity Shares 752,468  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
July 22, 2025 Epiq Capital B, L.P. Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 630,173  

 
Cash 2.00 52.00 

IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC 
March 29, 2023 IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 

(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust) 

Equity Shares 664,662 Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

July 23, 2025 IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 274,600 
 

Cash 2.00 52.00 

Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius 
July 29, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Equity Shares 353,311  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 29, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius II Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Equity Shares 416,208  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 29, 2021 TR Capital II L.P. Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Equity Shares 188,642  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 29, 2021 TR Kariba Secondary 5  Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Equity Shares 46,520  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 29, 2021 TR Kariba Secondary 6 Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Equity Shares 81,484  Cash 2.00 900.00 
October 20, 2023 Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Alpha Wave Ventures II LP Equity Shares 94,618  Cash 2.00 2,259.12 
May 9, 2024 Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 530,478  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
July 22, 2025 Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 256,079 Cash 2.00 52.00 
July 29, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Series B CCPS 110,410  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 29, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius II Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Series B CCPS 130,065  Cash 2.00 900.00 
Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP 
September 16, 2019 TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd.  Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Equity Shares 1,338,933  Cash 2.00 510.45 
September 16, 2019 PI Opportunities Fund - II  Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Equity Shares 2,135,759  Cash 2.00 510.45 
September 16, 2019 Senapathy Gopalakrishnan Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Equity Shares 163,477  Cash 2.00 510.45 
September 17, 2019 International Finance Corporation  Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Equity Shares 1,847,187  Cash 2.00 510.45 
July 18, 2025 Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 2,013,669 Cash 2.00 52.00 
March 29, 2023 Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 

(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust) 

Equity Shares 1,716,388  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

October 5, 2023 Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP Equity Shares 956,517  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 
October 5, 2023 Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP  Series F CCPS 1,113,697  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 
August 29, 2024 Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. Series F CCPS 570,497  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
September 23, 2025 Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Kedaara II Continuation Fund   Equity Shares 798,782 Cash 2.00 266.34 
September 23, 2025 Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Kedaara II Continuation Fund   Series F CCPS 1,910,496 Cash 2.00 2,663.40 
Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited 
September 16, 2019 TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd.  Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited Equity Shares 2,194,142  Cash 2.00 510.45 
March 29, 2023 Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 

(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust) 

Equity Shares 686,555  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

October 5, 2023 Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP Equity Shares 382,607  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 



 

159 

Date of transfer/ 
board resolution 

Names of the transferor Names of the transferee Class of security 
transferred 

Number of Specified 
Securities 

transferred 

Nature of 
consideration 

Face 
�Y�D�O�X�H����
_�� 

Issue price / 
transfer 
�S�U�L�F�H��
_�� 

July 21, 2025 Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 805,468 Cash 2.00 52.00 
October 5, 2023 Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP Holdings 

Limited 
Series F CCPS 445,478  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

August 29, 2024 Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. Series F CCPS 228,199  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
September 23, 2025 Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited Kedaara II Continuation Fund   Equity Shares 319,512 Cash 2.00 266.34 
September 23, 2025 Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited Kedaara II Continuation Fund   Series F CCPS 764,199 Cash 2.00 2,663.40 
MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. 
July 6, 2021 TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 1,305,691  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 6, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 588,435  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 6, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius II MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 693,188  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 6, 2021 TR Capital II L.P. MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 239,376  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 6, 2021 TR Kariba Secondary 5  MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 59,031  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 6, 2021 TR Kariba Secondary 6 MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 103,398  Cash 2.00 900.00 
September 7, 2021 TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd.  MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 586,504  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 21, 2025 MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 4,772,290  

 
Cash 2.00 52.00 

July 9, 2021 International Finance Corporation MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. Series D CCPS 4,524,986  Cash 2.00 900.00 
Madison India Opportunities V VCC 
December 20, 2023 Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 

Mauritius Limited 
Madison India Opportunities V VCC Equity Shares 949,401  Cash 2.00 2,008.11 

July 22, 2025 Madison India Opportunities V VCC Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 374,874 
 

Cash 2.00 52.00 

December 20, 2023 Technology Venture Fund Madison India Opportunities V VCC Series H CCPS 77,586 Cash 2.00 2,008.11 
PI Opportunities Fund - II  
December 6, 2017 IDG Ventures India I LLC PI Opportunities Fund - II  Equity Shares 5,222,039  Cash 2.00 234.51 
December 6, 2017 IDG Ventures India I LLC PI Opportunities Fund - II  Equity Shares 705  Cash 2.00 234.51 
December 6, 2017 IDG Ventures India I LLC PI Opportunities Fund - II  Equity Shares 810  Cash 2.00 234.51 
May 30, 2018 TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. PI Opportunities Fund - II  Equity Shares 835,876  Cash 2.00 237.90 
September 16, 2019 PI Opportunities Fund - II  Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP Equity Shares 2,135,759  Cash 2.00 510.45 
March 29, 2023 PI Opportunities Fund - II  Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 

(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust) 

Equity Shares 161,378  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

June 13, 2023 PI Opportunities Fund - II  Infinity Partners Equity Shares 15,750  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 
June 13, 2023 PI Opportunities Fund - II  Dove Investments Limited Equity Shares 2,492,516  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 
June 13, 2023 PI Opportunities Fund - II  Defati Investments holding B.V Equity Shares 276,946  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 
June 19, 2023 PI Opportunities Fund - II  Alpha Wave Ventures II LP Equity Shares 1,572,993  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 
July 22, 2025 PI Opportunities Fund - II  Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 3,274,077 Cash 2.00 52.00 
September 2, 2016 IDG Ventures India I LLC PI Opportunities Fund - II  Series A CCPS 4,573,282  Cash 2.00 284.26 
December 20, 2019 PI Opportunities Fund - II  SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited  Series A CCPS 1,704,015  Cash 2.00 536.96 
March 29, 2023 PI Opportunities Fund - II  Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 

(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust) 

Series A CCPS 733,508  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 
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March 29, 2023 PI Opportunities Fund - II  Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 
(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust) 

Series E CCPS 1,905,534  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited 
March 29, 2023 Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 

Mauritius Limited 
Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 
(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust) 

Equity Shares 2,800,420  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

June 13, 2023 Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 
Mauritius Limited 

Dove Investments Limited Equity Shares 559,316  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

June 13, 2023 Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 
Mauritius Limited 

Defati Investments holding B.V Equity Shares 62,146  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

June 13, 2023 Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 
Mauritius Limited 

Infinity Partners Equity Shares 49,574  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

December 20, 2023 Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 
Mauritius Limited 

Madison India Opportunities V VVC Equity Shares 949,401  Cash 2.00 2,008.11 

July 24, 2025 Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 
Mauritius Limited 

Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 722,256 
 

Cash 2.00 52.00 

SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited 
December 20, 2019 TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd.  SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited Equity Shares 2,818,863  Cash 2.00 536.96 
December 20, 2019 International Finance Corporation  SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited Series D CCPS 1,473,778 Cash 2.00 536.96 
December 20, 2019 PI Opportunities Fund - II  SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited Series A CCPS 1,704,015 Cash 2.00 536.96 
December 23, 2019 Senapathy Gopalkrishna  SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited Series D CCPS 130,430 Cash 2.00 536.96 
March 29, 2023 SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 

(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust) 

Equity Shares 2,800,420  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

July 21, 2025 SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 9,601,238 Cash 2.00 52.00 
Technology Venture Fund 
December 20, 2023 Technology Venture Fund Madison India Opportunities VVVC Series H CCPS 77,586 Cash 2.00 2,008.11 
January 7, 2025 Technology Venture Fund Rajiv Poddar Series H CCPS 13,859 Cash 2.00 2,705.85 
January 7, 2025 Technology Venture Fund Pooja Anirudh Dhoot Series H CCPS 13,859 Cash 2.00 2,705.85 
January 23, 2025 Technology Venture Fund NKGJ Trading LLP Series H CCPS 27,718 Cash 2.00 2,705.85 
July 22, 2025 Technology Venture Fund Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 17,974 Cash 2.00 52.00 
TR Capital II L.P. 
March 9, 2018 IDG Ventures India I LLC TR Capital II L.P. Equity Shares 332,519  Cash 2.00 239.30 
March 28, 2018 IDG Ventures India I LLC TR Capital II L.P. Equity Shares 705  Cash 2.00 239.30 
March 28, 2018 IDG Ventures India I LLC TR Capital II L.P. Equity Shares 810  Cash 2.00 239.30 
March 28, 2018 TR Capital II L.P. IDG Ventures India I LLC Equity Shares 1,515  Cash 2.00 239.30 
May 31, 2019 IDG Ventures India I LLC TR Capital II LP Equity Shares 141,571  Cash 2.00 382.65 
June 7, 2021 TR Capital II L.P. Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd Equity Shares 515,192  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 6, 2021 TR Capital II L.P. MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd.  Equity Shares 239,376  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 29, 2021 TR Capital II L.P. Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Equity Shares 188,642  Cash 2.00 900.00 
March 29, 2023 TR Capital II L.P. Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 

(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust) 

Equity Shares 257,755  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 
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July 22, 2025 TR Capital II L.P. Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 250,207 Cash 2.00 52.00 
TR Capital III Mauritius  
March 19, 2018 TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. TR Capital III Mauritius Equity Shares 2,208,196  Cash 2.00 239.30 
June 7, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd Equity Shares 1,266,450  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 6, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd.  Equity Shares 588,435  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 29, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Equity Shares 353,311  Cash 2.00 900.00 
October 20, 2023 TR Capital III Mauritius Alpha Wave Ventures II LP Equity Shares 120,386  Cash 2.00 2,259.12 
May 9, 2024 TR Capital III Mauritius Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 100,434  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
July 22, 2025 TR Capital III Mauritius Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 535,534 Cash 2.00 52.00 
March 19, 2018 Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ TR Capital III Mauritius Series B CCPS 2,208,196  Cash 2.00 239.30 
July 29, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Series B CCPS 110,410  Cash 2.00 900.00 
March 29, 2023 TR Capital III Mauritius Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 

(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust) 

Series B CCPS 630,661  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

TR Capital III Mauritius II  
April 12, 2018 TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. TR Capital III Mauritius II Equity Shares 2,601,299  Cash 2.00 239.30 
June 7, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius II Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd Equity Shares 1491,903  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 6, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius II MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd.  Equity Shares 693,188  Cash 2.00 900.00 
July 29, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius II Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Equity Shares 416,208  Cash 2.00 900.00 
October 20, 2023 TR Capital III Mauritius II Alpha Wave Ventures II LP Equity Shares 141,818  Cash 2.00 2,259.12 
May 9, 2024 TR Capital III Mauritius II Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. Equity Shares 118,312  Cash 2.00 2,300.00 
July 22, 2025 TR Capital III Mauritius II Peyush Bansal Equity Shares 630,870 Cash 2.00 52.00 
April 12, 2018 Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ TR Capital III Mauritius II Series B CCPS 2,601,299 Cash 2.00 239.30 
July 29, 2021 TR Capital III Mauritius II Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius  Series B CCPS 130,065  Cash 2.00 900.00 
March 29, 2023 TR Capital III Mauritius II Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, 

(acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust ) 

Series B CCPS 742,931  Cash 2.00 1,839.01 

$ Formerly known as Unilazer Ventures  

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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3. Our Company has made the abovementioned issuances and allotments of Equity Shares and Preference Shares from 
the date of incorporation of our Company till the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus in compliance with the 
relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable. 

4. Specified Securities issued in the preceding one year at a price lower than the Offer Price 

(a) The Offer Price is 
_�>�”�@�����(�[�F�H�S�W���D�V���G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G���D�E�R�Y�H���L�Q���³- History of Equity Share capital of our Company�´��
on page 133, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares at a price that may be lower than the Offer Price 
during the last one year preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

(b) The Offer Price is 
_�>�”�@�� �(�[�F�H�S�W���D�V���G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G���D�E�R�Y�H���L�Q���³History of Preference Share capital of our Company�´��
on page 143, our Company has not issued any Preference Shares at a price that may be lower than the Offer 
Price during the last one year preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

5. Issue of Equity or Preference Shares issued through bonus issue or for consideration other than cash or out of 
revaluation reserves  

Our Company has not issued any shares out of revaluation reserves, since its incorporation. Further, except as disclosed 
below, our Company has not issued Equity Shares or Preference Shares through a bonus issue or for consideration 
other than cash. 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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Date of 
allotment 

Name of allottee Face value 
per 

Specified 
Security 

(
_) 

Issue price 
per Specified 
Security (
_) 

Total number of 
Specified 
Securities 
allotted 

Reason for allotment Benefits accrued to 
our Company  

Equity Shares 
November 14, 
2012 

3,500,000 Equity Shares each to Peyush Bansal and Neha Bansal, 477,400 Equity Shares each 
to Amit Chaudhary and Sumeet Kapahi and 700 Series A Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India 
I LLC 

2.00 N.A. 7,955,500 Bonus issue in the ratio 
of 140 Equity Shares for 
every one Equity Share 
held of the Company 

The bonus issue helped 
(i) strengthen the share 
capital base of our 
Company without a 
fund raise, (ii) 
effective utilisation of 
reserves of our 
Company (including 
securities premium) 
and (iii) optimise and 
align the reported 
capital structure with 
Company's operational 
scale. 

November 10, 
2014  

732,524 Equity Shares each to Peyush Bansal and Neha Bansal, 99,916 Equity Shares each to 
Amit Chaudhary and Sumeet Kapahi, 315 Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India I LLC and 
303,143 Equity Shares to Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

2.00 N.A. 1,968,338 Bonus issue in the ratio 
of one Equity Share for 
every 4.81 Equity 
Shares held of the 
Company 

March 27, 2017 3,946,943 Equity Shares to Peyush Bansal, 3,943,044 Equity Shares to Neha Bansal, 537,831 
Equity Shares each to Amit Chaudhary and Sumeet Kapahi, 5,676,488 Equity Shares to IDG 
Ventures India I LLC, 3,081,692 Equity Shares to Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$, 661,250 
Equity Shares to TR Capital II L.P., 11,404,320 Equity Shares to TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd. 
674,735 Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC, 3,047,389 Equity Shares to 
Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited (formerly known as Adveq Asia 
Mauritius Limited), 379,538 Equity Shares to IL&FS Trust Company Limited, acting as the 
trustee for Chiratae Trust, One Equity Share to PI Opportunities Fund - II, 2,000 Equity Shares 
to Arshnoor Birinder Singh was allotted, 1,000 Equity Shares to Tarun Aggarwal and 3,200 
Equity Shares and Manu Gupt, 705 Series A Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India I LLC and 
810 Series B Equity Shares to IDG Ventures India I LLC 1,252 Series B Equity Shares to 
Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

2.00 N.A. 33,900,029 Bonus in the ratio of 
one bonus Equity Share 
for every one Equity 
Share held in the 
Company 

October 16, 
2024 

9,451,623 Equity Shares to ABG Capital, 153,000 Equity Shares allotted to Akshay Kishore 
Tanna, 27,230,724 Equity Shares allotted to Alpha Wave Ventures II LP, 4,744,233 Equity 
Shares allotted to Alpha Wave Ventures, LP, 7,334,523 Equity Shares allotted to Amit 
Chaudhary, 153,000 Equity Shares allotted to Amit Mittal, 37,800 Equity Shares allotted to 
Arshnoor Birinder Singh, 2,434,419 Equity Shares allotted to Ashley Menezes Sanjay Kukreja, 
5,571,720 Equity Shares allotted to Bay Capital Holdings Ltd, 6,300 Equity Shares allotted to 
Bijou Kurien, 34,628,310 Equity Shares allotted to Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd., 
106,065 Equity Shares allotted to Central Park Securities Holding Private Limited, 1,776,078 
Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae Growth Fund I, 3,808,413 Equity Shares allotted to Chiratae 
Trust, 3,051,828 Equity Shares allotted to DEFAIT Investments Holding B V, 27,466,488 
Equity Shares allotted to Dove Investments Limited, 15,537,537 Equity Shares allotted to Epiq 
Capital B L.P., 1,136,079 Equity Shares allotted to FIAM Group Trust for Employee Benefit 
Plans: FIAM Target Date Blue Chip Growth Commingled Pool, 2,676,195 Equity Shares 
allotted to Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Growth Opportunities Fund, 116,334 
Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Series Growth 
Opportunities Fund, 2,612,700 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Canadian Growth Company 
Fund, 1,616,058 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Group Trust for Employee Benefit Plans: 

2.00 N.A. 693,992,016 Bonus issuance in the 
ratio of nine Equity 
Shares for every one 
Equity Shares held of 
the Company 
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Date of 
allotment 

Name of allottee Face value 
per 

Specified 
Security 

(
_) 

Issue price 
per Specified 
Security (
_) 

Total number of 
Specified 
Securities 
allotted 

Reason for allotment Benefits accrued to 
our Company  

Fidelity Blue Chip Growth Commingled Pool, 235,800 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Group 
Trust for Employee Benefit Plans: Fidelity International Discovery Commingled Pool, 
2,909,700 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity Emerging Markets Fund, 
2,946,600 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity International Discovery 
Fund, 216,000 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity International 
Discovery K6 Fund, 9,647,271 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Blue 
Chip Growth Fund, 2,272,914 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Blue 
Chip Growth K6 Fund, 1,666,881 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity 
Series Blue Chip Growth Fund, 840,600 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Special Situations 
Fund, 537,372 Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity Trend Fund: Fidelity Trend Fund, 23,256 
Equity Shares allotted to Fidelity U.S. Growth Opportunities Investment Trust, 6,770,538 
Equity Shares allotted to IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC, 19,084,455 Equity Shares allotted 
to Jongsong Investments Pte Limited., 27,000 Equity Shares allotted to Karan Anand, 4,149,621 
Equity Shares allotted to Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius, 25,312,059 Equity Shares allotted to 
Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP, 12,052,116 Equity Shares allotted to Kedaara Capital Fund III 
LLP, 10,124,820 Equity Shares allotted to Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited, 4,500 Equity 
Shares allotted to Kollengode Ramanathan Lakshminarayana, 5,588,631 Equity Shares allotted 
to LTR Focus Fund, 32,180,607 Equity Shares allotted to MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd., 
8,544,609 Equity Shares allotted to Madison India Opportunities V VCC, 144,000 Equity 
Shares allotted to Manoj Kumar Kohli, 60,480 Equity Shares allotted to Manu Gupt, 61,797,951 
Equity Shares allotted to Neha Bansal, 158,400 Equity Shares allotted to Neha Bansal and 
Peyush Bansal (Lenskart ESOP Trust), 67,050 Equity Shares allotted to Pavan Gurha Nita 
Gurha, 61,670,979 Equity Shares allotted to Peyush Bansal, 22,416,318 Equity Shares, PI 
Opportunities Fund - II,  126,529,137 Equity Shares allotted to Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust, 
45,000 Equity Shares allotted to Pranay Mahendra Jain, 8,100 Equity Shares allotted to Prem 
Gupta, 27,000 Equity Shares each allotted to Pushpa Rani Goyal and Rahul Ganju, 8,100 Equity 
Shares allotted to Rahul Garg, 16,200 Equity Shares allotted to Rajesh Ramaiah, 27,000 Equity 
Shares allotted to Rohan Kakkar, 9,450 Equity Shares allotted to Roopali Gupta, 17,807,940 
Equity Shares allotted to Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited, 16,200 
Equity Shares allotted to S R Parthasarathy Jayalakshmi Parthasarathy, 49,500 Equity Shares 
allotted to Sambhav Rakyan, 45,000 Equity Shares allotted to Shobha Surajatan Agrawal, 9,450 
Equity Shares allotted to Shruti Jaiswal, 3,983,850 Equity Shares allotted to State Bank of India, 
54,744,453 Equity Shares allotted to Steadview Capital Mauritius Limited, 6,978,600 Equity 
Shares allotted to Sumeet Kapahi, 165,987 Equity Shares allotted to SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) 
Limited, 18,900 Equity Shares allotted to Tarun Aggarwal, 6,169,095 Equity Shares, 964,404 
Equity Shares allotted to TRI Funds Holding, 19,421,550 Equity Shares allotted to Unilazer 
Alternative Ventures LLP$, 11,268 Equity Shares allotted to Unilazer Alternative Ventures 
LLP$, 13,393,800 Equity Shares allotted to V-Sciences Investments Pte. Ltd., and 415,107 
Equity Shares allotted to Variable Insurance Products Fund III: Growth Opportunities Portfolio. 

Preference Shares 
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Date of 
allotment 

Name of allottee Face value 
per 

Specified 
Security 

(
_) 

Issue price 
per Specified 
Security (
_) 

Total number of 
Specified 
Securities 
allotted 

Reason for allotment Benefits accrued to 
our Company  

November 14, 
2012 

IDG Ventures India I LLC 2.00 N.A. 6,363,000 Bonus issue in the ratio 
of 140 Series A CCPS 
(8%) for every one 
Series A CCPS (8%) 
held in the Company 

The bonus issue helped 
(i) strengthen the share 
capital base of our 
Company without a 
fund raise, (ii) 
effective utilisation of 
reserves of our 
Company (including 
securities premium) 
and (iii) optimise and 
align the reported 
capital structure with 
Company's operational 
scale. 

March 27, 2017 Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP$ 2.00 N.A. 4,832,830 Bonus issue in the ratio 
of one bonus Series B 
CCPS (8%) for every 
one Series B CCPS 
(8%) held in the 
Company 

Late Ratan N Tata 2.00 N.A. 12,123 Bonus issue in the ratio 
of one bonus Series C2 
CCPS (8%) for every 
Series C2 CCPS (8%) 
held in the Company 

5,271,367 8% CCPS Series D to International Finance Corporation and 421,709 8% CCPS 
Series D to Pratithi Investment Trust, through its trustee, Senapathy Gopalkrishnan 

2.00 N.A. 5,693,076 Bonus in the ratio of 
one bonus Series D 
CCPS (8%) for one 
Series D CCPS (8%) 
held in the Company 

Series E CCPS to PI Opportunities Fund - II  2.00 N.A. 1,905,534  Bonus in the ratio of 
one bonus Series E 
CCPS (8%) for one 
Series E CCPS (8%) 
held in the Company 

August 17, 
2019 

3,950,143 Class 1 CCNPS to Peyush Bansal, 3,943,044 Class 1 CCNPS to Neha Bansal, 
537,831 Class 1 CCNPS each to Amit Chaudhary and Sumeet Kapahi, 674,735 Class 1 CCNPS 
to IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC, 4,820,647 Class 1 CCNPS to Unilazer Alternative 
Ventures LLP$, 898,295 Class 1 CCNPS to TR Capital II L.P., 5,865,038 Class 1 CCNPS to 
TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd., 379,538 Class 1 CCNPS to Vistra ITCL (India) Ltd (acting as a 
Trustee for Chiratate Trust), 3,047,389 Class 1 CCNPS to Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 
Mauritius Limited (formerly known as Adveq Asia Mauritius Limited), 12,123 Class 1 CCNPS 
to Late Ratan N. Tata, 9,508,532 Class 1 CCNPS to PI Opportunities Fund - II, 221,524 Class 
1 CCNPS to TR Kariba Secondary 5,388,020 Class 1 CCNPS to TR Kariba Secondary 664,062 
Class 1 CCNPS to TR Industries Limited, 2,208,196 Class 1 CCPS to TR Capital III Mauritius, 
2,601,299 Class 1 CCNPS to TR Capital III Mauritius II, 421,709 Class 1 CCNPS to Pratithi 

2.00 N.A. 51,104,926 Bonus issue in the ratio 
of 2:1, i.e. one Bonus 
CCPS for two security 
(both Equity Shares and 
Preference Shares) held 
by each holders of each 
class of shares in the 
Company 
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Date of 
allotment 

Name of allottee Face value 
per 

Specified 
Security 

(
_) 

Issue price 
per Specified 
Security (
_) 

Total number of 
Specified 
Securities 
allotted 

Reason for allotment Benefits accrued to 
our Company  

Investment Trust through its trustee, Senapathy Gopalkrishnan, 5,271,367 Class 1 CCNPS to 
International Finance Corporation, 117,850 Class 1 CCNPS to Central Park Securities Holdings 
Ltd, 3,666,648 Class 1 CCNPS to Steadview Capital Mauritius, 633,027 Class 1 CCNPS to 
ABG Capital, 374,768 Class 1 CNCPS to LTR Focus Fund, 888,110 Class 1 CCNPS to Epiq 
Capital B, L.P., 18,000 Class 1 CCNPS to Rajesh Ramaiah, 9,000 Class 1 CCNPS to Prem 
Gupta, 9,000 Class 1 CCPS to Rahul Garg, 5,000 Class 1 CCNPS to Kollengode Ramanathan 
Lakshminarayana, 18,000 Class 1 CCNPS to SR Parthasarathy, 7,000 Class 1 CCNPS to Bijou 
Kurien, 2,000 Class 1 CCNPS to Arshnoor Birinder Singh, 1,000 Class 1 CCNPS to Tarun 
Aggarwal, 3,200 Class 1 CCNPS to Manu Gupt, 500 Class 1 CCNPS to Roopali Gupta, and 
500 Class 1 CCNPS to Shruti Jaiswal. 

$ Formerly known as Unilazer Ventures. 
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6. Issue of Equity Shares or Preference Shares under Section 391 to 394 of the Companies Act, 1956 and Sections 
230 to 234 of the Companies Act, pursuant to schemes of arrangement 

Our Company has not allotted any Equity Shares or Preference Shares pursuant to any scheme of arrangement 
approved under sections 391 to 394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or sections 230 to 234 of the Companies Act, 2013, 
as applicable.  

7. Issue of Equity Shares under employee stock option schemes 

�(�[�F�H�S�W���D�V���G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G���L�Q���³- History of Equity Share Capital of our Company�´���D�E�R�Y�H�����R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���K�D�V���Q�R�W���L�V�V�X�H�G���D�Q�\��
Equity Shares under the ESOP Schemes as on date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

8. History of build-�X�S�� �R�I�� �3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶�� �V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�L�Q�J�� �D�Q�G�� �O�R�F�N-�L�Q�� �R�I�� �3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶�� �V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�L�Q�J�� ���L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J�� �3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶��
contribution)  

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters hold, in aggregate, 334,186,084 Equity Shares. Further, 
as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, the aggregate equity shareholding of our Promoters constitutes 19.83% 
of the pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company on a fully diluted basis (calculated on the basis of total Equity 
Shares and such number of Equity Shares which will result pursuant to exercise of any of the options vested under the 
ESOP Schemes). All the Equity Shares and Preference Shares held by our Promoters are held in dematerialized form.  

(a) Build-�X�S���R�I���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�L�Q�J���L�Q���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�� 

Set forth below is the build-�X�S���R�I���R�X�U���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�¶�V���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�L�Q�J���V�L�Q�F�H���W�K�H���L�Q�F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���� 



 

168 

Equity Share capital build-up of our Promoters  

Date of allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of equity 
shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Face value per equity 
�V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Issue/ acquisition/transfer 
�S�U�L�F�H���S�H�U���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of transaction % of the pre-
Offer Equity 
Share capital 

% of the 
pre-Offer 

Equity 
Share 

capital on a 
fully 

diluted 
basis ^  

% of the 
post-
Offer 
share 

capital 

Price 
per 

share 
post 

bonus 
issue 

��
_�� 

Peyush Bansal  
May 19, 2008 5,000 10.00 10.00 Cash Initial subscription to the 

Memorandum of Association 
Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 

Pursuant to the Board and Shareholder resolutions, each dated October 9, 2012, the Company sub-�G�L�Y�L�G�H�G���W�K�H���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���L�W�V���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H�V���I�U�R�P���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K���W�R���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_�����H�D�F�K�� 
November 14, 2012 3,500,000 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue in the ratio of 140 

Equity Shares for every one 
Equity Share held of the 
Company 

0.21 0.21 �>�”�@ NA 

November 10, 2014 732,524 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue in the ratio of one 
Equity Share for every 4.81 
Equity Shares held of the 
Company 

0.04 0.04 �>�”�@ NA 

November 3, 2016 (124,600) 2.00 341.11 Cash Transfer to Unilazer 
Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

(0.01) (0.01) �>�”�@ NA 

January 4, 2017 (189,881) 2.00 341.11 Cash Transfer to Unilazer 
Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

(0.01) (0.01) �>�”�@ NA 

March 22, 2017 3,900 2.00 341.11 Cash Transfer from Ahmar Rehman 
and Deep Chand 

Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ 16.24 

March 27, 2017 3,946,943 2.00 NA NA Bonus in the ratio of one bonus 
Equity Share for every one 
Equity Share held of the 
Company 

0.23 0.23 �>�”�@ NA 

July 25, 2017 6,400 2.00 170.50 Cash Transfer from Honey Chawla Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ 16.24 
March 17, 2021 25,458 2.00 600 Cash Transfer from Late Ratan N 

Tata  
Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ 60.00 

October 21, 2021 4,500 2.00 900 Cash Transfer from Manan Duggal  Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ 90.00 
December 9, 2021 (136,500) 2.00 2,422.95 Cash Transfer to Bay Capital 

Holdings Ltd  
(0.01) (0.01) �>�”�@ NA 

March 29, 2023 (163,131) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Platinum Jasmine 
A 2018 Trust (acting through 
its trustee Platinum Owl C 
2018 RSC Limited)  

(0.01) (0.01) �>�”�@ NA 

October 16, 2023 (365,249) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Alpha Wave 
Ventures II LP  

(0.02) (0.02) �>�”�@ NA 

May 10, 2024 (413,033) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Jongsong 
Investments Pte Limited  

(0.02) (0.02) �>�”�@ NA 
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Date of allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of equity 
shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Face value per equity 
�V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Issue/ acquisition/transfer 
�S�U�L�F�H���S�H�U���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of transaction % of the pre-
Offer Equity 
Share capital 

% of the 
pre-Offer 

Equity 
Share 

capital on a 
fully 

diluted 
basis ^  

% of the 
post-
Offer 
share 

capital 

Price 
per 

share 
post 

bonus 
issue 

��
_�� 

October 16, 2024 61,670,979 2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance in the ratio of 
nine Equity Shares for every 
one Equity Share held of the 
Company 

3.67 3.66 �>�”�@ NA 

July 16, 2025 (100) 2.00 NA Gift  Transfer to Bal Kishan Bansal  Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 
July 18, 2025 2,552,250 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Unilazer 

Alternative Ventures LLP$ 
0.15 0.15 �>�”�@ NA 

July 18, 2025 2,013,669  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Kedaara Capital 
Fund II LLP 

0.12 0.12 �>�”�@ NA 

July 18, 2025 1,057,945  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Kedaara Capital 
Fund III LLP 

0.06 0.06 �>�”�@ NA 

July 18, 2025 384,691  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Avendus Future 
Leaders Fund II 

0.02 0.02 �>�”�@ NA 

July 18, 2025 90,338 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Central Park 
Securities (RCB)  

0.01 0.01 �>�”�@ NA 

July 21, 2025 9,601,238  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from SVF II 
Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited  

0.57 0.57 �>�”�@ NA 

July 21, 2025 805,468  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Kedaara 
Norfolk Holdings Limited 

0.05 0.05 �>�”�@ NA 

July 21, 2025 3,403,408 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Steadview 
Capital Mauritius Limited 

0.20 0.20 �>�”�@ NA 

July 21, 2025 587,579 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from ABG Capital 0.03 0.03 �>�”�@ NA 
July 21, 2025 347,862 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from LTR Focus 

Fund 
0.02 0.02 �>�”�@ NA 

July 21, 2025 4,772,290  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from MacRitchie 
Investments Pte. Ltd. 

0.28 0.28 �>�”�@ NA 

July 21, 2025 1,404,457  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Birdseye View 
Holdings II Pte. Ltd. 

0.08 0.08 �>�”�@ NA 

July 21, 2025 302,280  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Epiq Capital II 0.02 0.02 �>�”�@ NA 
July 21, 2025 30,041  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from ECLK 

Innovations LLP 
Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 

July 21, 2025 116,563  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Infinity Partners 0.01 0.01 �>�”�@ NA 
July 22, 2025 233,612  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Chiratae Growth 

Fund I 
0.01 0.01 �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 3,274,077  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from PI Opportunities 
Fund-II  

0.19 0.19 �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 250,207  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital II 
L.P. 

0.01 0.01 �>�”�@ NA 
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Date of allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of equity 
shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Face value per equity 
�V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Issue/ acquisition/transfer 
�S�U�L�F�H���S�H�U���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of transaction % of the pre-
Offer Equity 
Share capital 

% of the 
pre-Offer 

Equity 
Share 

capital on a 
fully 

diluted 
basis ^  

% of the 
post-
Offer 
share 

capital 

Price 
per 

share 
post 

bonus 
issue 

��
_�� 

July 22, 2025 535,534  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital III 
Mauritius 

0.03 0,03 �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 630,870  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital III 
Mauritius II 

0.04 0.04 �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 256,079  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Kariba Holdings 
IV Mauritius  

0.02 0.02 �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 39,114  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from TRI Funds 
Holding 

Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 630,173  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Epiq Capital B, 
L.P. 

0.04 0.04 �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 174,859  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Ravi Modi 
Family Trust acting through its 
trustee (Modi Fiduciary 
Services Private Limited) 

0.01 0.01 �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 1,315,138  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Dove 
Investments Limited 

0.08 0.08 �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 146,126  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Carillon 
Investments B.V. 

0.01 0.01 �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 374,874  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Madison India 
Opportunities V VCC 

0.02 0.02 �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 154,462  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Chiratae Trust 0.01 0.01 �>�”�@ NA 
July 22, 2025 85,381  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Chiratae 

Ventures India Fund IV 
0.01 0.01 �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 69,857  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Chiratae 
Ventures Master Fund IV 

Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 

July 22, 2025 17,974  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Technology 
Venture Fund  

Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 

July 23, 2025 2,507,411  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Alpha Wave 
Ventures LP 

0.15 0.15 �>�”�@ NA 

July 23, 2025 2,433,709  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Alpha Wave 
Ventures II LP 

0.14 0.14 �>�”�@ NA 

July 23, 2025 274,600  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from IDG Ventures 
India Fund III LLC 

0.02 0.02 �>�”�@ NA 

July 23, 2025 114,666  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Senapathy 
Gopalakrishnan 

0.01 0.01 �>�”�@ NA 

July 24, 2025 974,312 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Unilazer 
Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

0.06 0.06 �>�”�@ NA 
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Date of allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of equity 
shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Face value per equity 
�V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Issue/ acquisition/transfer 
�S�U�L�F�H���S�H�U���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of transaction % of the pre-
Offer Equity 
Share capital 

% of the 
pre-Offer 

Equity 
Share 

capital on a 
fully 

diluted 
basis ^  

% of the 
post-
Offer 
share 

capital 

Price 
per 

share 
post 

bonus 
issue 

��
_�� 

July 24, 2025 722,256  2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer from Schroders 
Capital Private Equity Asia 
Mauritius Limited 

0.04 0.04 �>�”�@ NA 

October 7, 2025 62,013,640 2.00 NA  NA Conversion of (i) Class 1 
CCNPS; (ii) Class 2 CCNPS; 
and (iii) Class 3 CCPS 

3.69 3.68 �>�”�@ NA 

Total (A) 173,222,220  10.30 10.28 �>�”�@  
Neha Bansal 
May 19, 2008 5,000 10.00 10.00 Cash Initial subscription to the 

Memorandum of Association 
Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 

Pursuant to the Board and Shareholder resolutions, each dated October 9, 2012, the Company sub-�G�L�Y�L�G�H�G���W�K�H���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���L�W�V���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H�V���I�U�R�P���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K���W�R���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_�����H�D�F�K�� 
November 14, 2012 3,500,000 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue in the ratio of 140 

Equity Shares for every one 
Equity Share held of the 
Company 

0.21 0.21 �>�”�@ NA 

November 10, 2014 732,524 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue in the ratio of one 
Equity Share for every 4.81 
Equity Shares held of the 
Company 

0.04 0.04 �>�”�@ NA 

January 4, 2017 (314,480) 2.00 341.11 Cash Transfer to Unilazer 
Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

(0.02) (0.02) �>�”�@ NA 

March 27, 2017 3,943,044 2.00 NA NA Bonus in the ratio of one bonus 
Equity Share for every one 
Equity Share held of the 
Company 

0.23 0.23 �>�”�@ NA 

December 9, 2021 (136,500) 2.00 2,422.95 Cash Transfer to Bay Capital 
Holdings Ltd  

(0.01) (0.01) �>�”�@ NA 

March 29, 2023 (163,131) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Platinum Jasmine 
A 2018 Trust (acting through 
its trustee Platinum Owl C 
2018 RSC Limited)  

(0.01) (0.01) �>�”�@ NA 

October 16, 2023 (308,784) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Alpha Wave 
Ventures II LP  

(0.02) (0.02) �>�”�@ NA 

May 10, 2024 (411,234) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Jongsong 
Investments Pte Limited  

(0.02) (0.02) �>�”�@ NA 

October 16, 2024 61,797,951 2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance in the ratio of 
nine Equity Shares for every 

3.68 3.67 �>�”�@ NA 
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Date of allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of equity 
shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Face value per equity 
�V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Issue/ acquisition/transfer 
�S�U�L�F�H���S�H�U���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of transaction % of the pre-
Offer Equity 
Share capital 

% of the 
pre-Offer 

Equity 
Share 

capital on a 
fully 

diluted 
basis ^  

% of the 
post-
Offer 
share 

capital 

Price 
per 

share 
post 

bonus 
issue 

��
_�� 

one Equity Shares held of the 
Company 

July 16, 2025 (100) 2.00 NA Gift  Transfer to Bal Kishan Bansal  Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 
October 7, 2025 61,845,700 2.00 NA  NA Conversion of (i) Class 1 

CCNPS; (ii) Class 2 CCNPS; 
and (iii) Class 3 CCPS 

3.68 3.67 �>�”�@ NA 

October 23, 2025 (2,238,806) 2.00 402.00 Cash Transfer to Shrikanta R 
Damani 

0.13 0.13 �>�”�@ NA 

Total (B) 128,271,184  7.63 7.61 �>�”�@  
Amit Chaudhary 
September 29, 2011 682 10.00 10.00 Cash Further issue  Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 
Pursuant to the Board and Shareholder resolutions, each dated October 9, 2012, the Company sub-�G�L�Y�L�G�H�G���W�K�H���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���L�W�V���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H�V���I�U�R�P���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K���W�R���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_�����H�D�F�K�� 
 
November 14, 2012 477,400 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue in the ratio of 140 

Equity Shares for every one 
Equity Share held of the 
Company 

0.03 0.03 �>�”�@ NA 

November 10, 2014 99,916 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue in the ratio of 140 
Equity Shares for every one 
Equity Share held of the 
Company 

0.01 0.01 �>�”�@ NA 

November 3, 2016 (29,900) 2.00 341.11 Cash Transfer to Unilazer 
Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 

January 4, 2017 (12,995) 2.00 341.11 Cash Transfer to Unilazer 
Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 

March 27, 2017 537,831 2.00 NA NA Bonus in the ratio of one bonus 
Equity Share for every one 
Equity Share held of the 
Company 

0.03 0.03 �>�”�@ NA 

July 17, 2020  80,000 2.00 22.00 Cash Allotment of Equity Shares 
upon exercise of ESOP 

Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ 2.20 

August 7, 2020 (80,000) 2.00 537.00 Cash Transfer to Epiq Capital B, 
L.P. 

Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 

December 3, 2021 (18,270) 2.00 2,422.95 Cash Transfer to Bay Capital 
Holdings Ltd 

Negligible Negligible �>�”�@ NA 

March 29, 2023 (163,131) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Platinum Jasmine 
A 2018 Trust (acting through 

(0.01) (0.01) �>�”�@ NA 
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Date of allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of equity 

shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Face value per equity 

share ( ) 

Issue/ acquisition/transfer 

price per equity share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of transaction % of the pre-

Offer Equity 

Share capital 

% of the 

pre-Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital on a 

fully 

diluted 

basis ^  

% of the 

post-

Offer 

share 

capital 

Price 

per 

share 

post 

bonus 

issue 
( ) 

its trustee Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC Limited) 

October 16, 2023 (23,210) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Alpha Wave 

Ventures II LP 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (56,104) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to V-Sciences 

Investments Pte Ltd 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 2024 7,334,523 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue in the ratio of nine 

Equity Shares for every one 

Equity Share held in the 

Company 

0.44 0.44 [ǒ] NA 

October 7, 2025 8,436,160 2.00 NA  NA Conversion of (i) Class 1 

CCNPS; (ii) Class 2 CCNPS; 

and (iii) Class 3 CCPS 

0.50 0.50 [ǒ] NA 

Total (C) 16,585,630  0.99 0.98 [ǒ]  

Sumeet Kapahi 

September 29, 2011 682 10.00 10.00 Cash Further issue  Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

Pursuant to the Board and Shareholder resolutions, each dated October 9, 2012, the Company sub-divided the face value of its equity shares from face value of 10 each to Equity Shares of face value 2 each. 

November 14, 2012 477,400 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue in the ratio of 140 

Equity Shares for every one 

Equity Share held of the 

Company 

0.03 0.03 [ǒ] NA 

November 10, 2014 99,916 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue in the ratio of one 

Equity Share for every 4.81 

Equity Shares held of the 

Company 

0.01 0.01 [ǒ] NA 

November 3, 2016 (29,900) 2.00 341.11 Cash Transfer to Unilazer 

Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

January 4, 2017 (12,995) 2.00 341.11 Cash Transfer to Unilazer 

Alternative Ventures LLP$ 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

March 27, 2017 537,831 2.00 NA NA Bonus in the ratio of one bonus 

Equity Share for every one 

Equity Share held of the 

Company 

0.03 0.03 [ǒ] NA 

July 17, 2020  27,000 2.00 22.00 Cash Allotment of Equity Shares 

upon exercise of ESOP 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 2.20 

August 7, 2020 (27,000) 2.00 537.00 Cash Transfer to Epiq Capital B, 

L.P. 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 
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Date of allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of equity 

shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Face value per equity 

share ( ) 

Issue/ acquisition/transfer 

price per equity share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of transaction % of the pre-

Offer Equity 

Share capital 

% of the 

pre-Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital on a 

fully 

diluted 

basis ^  

% of the 

post-

Offer 

share 

capital 

Price 

per 

share 

post 

bonus 

issue 
( ) 

September 17, 2020 (41,666) 2.00 600.00 Cash Transfer to Avendus Future 

Leaders Fund I 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

December 14, 2021 (18,720) 2.00 2,422.95 Cash Transfer to Bay Capital 

Holdings Ltd 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

March 29, 2023 (163,131) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Platinum Jasmine 

A 2018 Trust (acting through 

its trustee Platinum Owl C 

2018 RSC Limited)  

(0.01) (0.01) [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 2023 (22,566) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Alpha Wave 

Ventures II LP 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

May 13, 2024 (54,629) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to V-Sciences 

Investments Pte Limited  

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

September 12, 2024 3,000 2.00 22.00 Cash Allotment of Equity Shares 

upon exercise of ESOP 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 2.20 

September 26, 2024 (3,000) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Lenskart ESOP 

Trust 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 2024 6,978,600 2.00 N.A. NA Bonus issuance in the ratio of 

nine Equity Shares for every 

one Equity Shares held of the 

Company 

0.42 0.41 [ǒ] NA 

October 7, 2025 8,353,050 2.00 NA NA Conversion of (i) Class 1 

CCNPS; (ii) Class 2 CCNPS; 

and (iii) Class 3 CCPS 

0.50 0.50 [ǒ] NA 

Total (D) 16,107,050  0.96 0.96 [ǒ]  

Total (A+B+C+D) 334,186,084  19.88 19.83 [ǒ]  
^  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated assuming exercise of vested options under ESOP Schemes, as applicable. 
$ Formerly known as Unilazer Ventures. 
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All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective date of allotment of such 

Equity Shares. No Equity Shares held by our Promoters are subject to any encumbrances as on the date of 

this Red Herring Prospectus. 

(b) Preference Share capital build-up of our Promoters 

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of 

Preference 

Shares 

allotted/ 

transferre

d 

Face value 

per 

Preferenc

e Shares 

( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition/transfe

r price per 

Preference Share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideratio

n 

Nature of 

transactio

n 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

post 

conversio

n 

% of 

the 

pre-

Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

on a 

fully 

dilute

d basis 

*  

Price 

per 

share 

post 

bonu

s 

issue 
( ) 

Peyush Bansal 

Class 1 CCNPS 

August 17, 

2019 

3,950,143 2.00 N.A. N.A. Bonus issue 

in the ratio 

of 2:1, i.e. 

one Bonus 

CCPS for 

two 

specified 

securities 

issued to 

holder of 

either 

Equity 

Shares 

and/or 

Preference 

Shares as 

on such 

date in our 

Company  

39,145,920  2.32 NA 

October 7, 

2025 

(3,950,143) 2.00 N.A  N.A. Conversion 

of Class 1 

CCNPS 

-  (2.32) NA 

Class 2 CCNPS 

November 

24, 2021# 

249,924 10.00 1,198.30 Cash Private 

placement 

7,497,720  

 

0.44 39.94 

October 7, 

2025 

(249,924) 2.00 N.A N.A. Conversion 

of Class 2 

CCNPS 

-  (0.44) NA 

Class 3 CCPS 

June 24, 

2024 

307,400 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Private 

placement 

15,370,000 0.91 46.00 

October 7, 

2025 

(307,400) 2.00 N.A  N.A. Conversion 

of Class 3 

CCPS 

-  (0.91) NA 

Total (A) -     - -  

Neha Bansal 

Class 1 CCNPS 

August 17, 

2019 

3,943,044 2.00 1,198.30 N.A. Bonus issue 

in the ratio 

of 2:1, i.e. 

one Bonus 

CCPS for 

two 

specified 

securities 

issued to 

holder of 

either 

Equity 

Shares 

and/or 

Preference 

Shares as 

39,075,570  2.32 NA 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of 

Preference 

Shares 

allotted/ 

transferre

d 

Face value 

per 

Preferenc

e Shares 

( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition/transfe

r price per 

Preference Share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideratio

n 

Nature of 

transactio

n 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

post 

conversio

n 

% of 

the 

pre-

Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

on a 

fully 

dilute

d basis 

*  

Price 

per 

share 

post 

bonu

s 

issue 
( ) 

on such 

date in our 

Company  

October 7, 

2025 

(3,943,044) 2.00 N.A  N.A. Conversion 

of Class 1 

CCNPS 

-  (2.32) NA 

Class 2 CCNPS 

November 

24, 2021# 

248,901 10.00 1,198.30 Cash Private 

placement 

7,467,030  0.44 39.94 

October 7, 

2025 

(248,901) 2.00 N.A N.A. Conversion 

of Class 2 

CCNPS 

-  (0.44 ) NA 

Class 3 CCPS 

June 24, 

2024 

306,062 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Private 

placement 

15,303,100  0.91 46.00 

October 7, 

2025 

(306,062) 2.00 N.A  N.A. Conversion 

of Class 3 

CCPS 

-  (0.91) NA 

Total (B) -     - -  

Amit Chaudhary  

Class 1 CCNPS 

August 17, 

2019 

537,831 2.00 N.A. N.A. Bonus issue 

in the ratio 

of 2:1, i.e. 

one Bonus 

CCPS for 

two 

specified 

securities 

issued to 

holder of 

either 

Equity 

Shares 

and/or 

Preference 

Shares as 

on such 

date in our 

Company  

5,329,910  0.32 NA 

October 7, 

2025 

(537,831) 2.00 N.A  N.A. Conversion 

of Class 1 

CCNPS 

-  (0.32) NA 

Class 2 CCNPS 

November 

24, 2021# 

33,950 10.00 1,198.30 N.A. Private 

placement 

1,018,500  0.06 39.94 

October 7, 

2025 

(33,950) 2.00 N.A N.A. Conversion 

of Class 2 

CCNPS 

-  (0.06) NA 

Class 3 CCPS 

June 24, 

2024 

41,755 2.00 2,300.00 N.A. Private 

placement 

2,087,750  0.12 46.00 

October 7, 

2025 

(41,755) 2.00 N.A  N.A. Conversion 

of Class 3 

CCPS 

-  (0.12) NA 

Total (C) -     - -  

Sumeet Kapahi 

Class 1 CCNPS 

August 17, 

2019 

537,831 2.00 N.A. N.A. Bonus issue 

in the ratio 

of 2:1, i.e. 

5,329,910  0.32 NA 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of 

Preference 

Shares 

allotted/ 

transferre

d 

Face value 

per 

Preferenc

e Shares 

( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition/transfe

r price per 

Preference Share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideratio

n 

Nature of 

transactio

n 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

post 

conversio

n 

% of 

the 

pre-

Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

on a 

fully 

dilute

d basis 

*  

Price 

per 

share 

post 

bonu

s 

issue 
( ) 

one Bonus 

CCPS for 

two 

specified 

securities 

issued to 

holder of 

either 

Equity 

Shares 

and/or 

Preference 

Shares as 

on such 

date in our 

Company  

October 7, 

2025 

(537,831) 2.00 N.A  N.A. Conversion 

of Class 1 

CCNPS 

-  (0.32) NA 

Class 2 CCNPS 

November 

24, 2021# 

33,008 10.00 1,198.30 N.A. Private 

placement 

990,240  0.06 39.94 

October 7, 

2025 

(33,008) 2.00 N.A  N.A. Conversion 

of Class 1 

CCNPS 

-  (0.06) NA 

Class 3 CCPS 

June 24, 

2024 

40,658 2.00 2,300.00 N.A. Private 

placement 

2,032,900  0.12 46.00 

October 7, 

2025 

(40,658) 2.00 N.A  N.A. Conversion 

of Class 1 

CCNPS 

-  (0.12) NA 

Total (D) -     - -  

Total 

(A+B+C+D

) 

-     - -  

*  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated assuming) exercise of vested options under 

ESOP Schemes, as applicable. 
#  Pursuant to the board resolution dated December 7, 2023, 565,783 Class 2 CCNPS were made fully paid up on December 15, 

2023, by Sumeet Kapahi and on December 18, 2023, by Peyush Bansal, Neha Bansal and Amit Chaudhary 

Except as stated above under ñï Preference share capital build-up of our Promotersò on page 175, none of 

the Promoters of our Company hold any Preference Shares issued by our Company. 

(c) Shareholding of our Promoters and the members of our Promoter Group  

Set forth below is the equity shareholding of our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group as on the 

date of this Red Herring Prospectus:  

Name  Pre-Offer  Post-Offer  

No. of Equity 

Shares  

% of pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital 

% of pre-Offer Equity 

Share capital (on a 

fully diluted basis)*  

No. of Equity 

Shares  

% of post-

Offer capital 

Promoters 

Peyush Bansal 173,222,220 10.30 10.28 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Nehal Bansal 128,271,184 7.63 7.61 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Amit 

Chaudhary 

16,585,630  0.99 0.98 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sumeet Kapahi 16,107,050  0.96 0.96 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group 

Amit Mittal  

 

333,442 0.02 0.02 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Name  Pre-Offer  Post-Offer  

No. of Equity 

Shares  

% of pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital 

% of pre-Offer Equity 

Share capital (on a 

fully diluted basis)*  

No. of Equity 

Shares  

% of post-

Offer capital 

PB LK Family 

Trust 

100 Negligible Negligible [ǒ] [ǒ] 

NB LK Family 

Trust  

100 Negligible Negligible [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total 334,519,726 19.90 19.85 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated assuming exercise of vested options under 

ESOP Scheme, as applicable. 



 

179 

(d) Build-up of shareholding of the Selling Shareholders (excluding Promoter Selling Shareholders)  

a. Equity Shares 

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition 

/ transfer 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of transaction % of the pre-

Offer Equity 

Share capital 

% of the 

pre-

Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

on a fully 

diluted 

basis  ̂

% of 

the 

post-

Offer 

share 

capital 

Price 

per 

share 

post 

bonus 

issue 

( ) 

 

Alpha Wave Ventures LP 

August 20, 2021 527,137 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from International Finance Corporation 0.03% 0.03% [ǒ] 90.00  

October 16, 

2024 

4,744,233 2.00 0.00 NA Bonus issue 0.28% 0.28% [ǒ] NA 

July 4, 2025 19,802,740 2.00 0.00 NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series H CCPS  1.18% 1.17% [ǒ] NA 

July 23, 2025 (2,507,411) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.15)% (0.15)% [ǒ] NA 

October 7, 2025 43,617,830 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of (i) Series D CCPS; and 

(ii) Series H CCPS  

2.59% 2.59% [ǒ] NA 

Total 66,184,529  3.94% 3.93% [ǒ] NA 

Bay Capital Holdings Ltd 

December 2, 

2021 

309,540 2.00 2,422.95 Cash Transfer from Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP (formerly known as 

Unilazer Ventures) 

0.02% 0.02% [ǒ] 
242.30  

December 3, 

2021 

18,270 2.00 2,422.95 Cash Transfer from Amit Chaudhary Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 
242.30  

December 9, 

2021 

136,500 2.00 2,422.95 Cash Transfer from Peyush Bansal 0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] 
242.30  

December 9, 

2021 

136,500 2.00 2,422.95 Cash Transfer from Neha Bansal 0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] 
242.30  

December 14, 

2021 

18,270 2.00 2,422.95 Cash Transfer from Sumeet Kapahi Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 
242.30  

October 16, 

2024 

5,571,720 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 0.33% 0.33% [ǒ] 
NA 

October 7, 2025 12,150,910 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series H CCPS  0.72% 0.72% [ǒ] NA 

Total 18,341,710  1.09% 1.09% [ǒ] NA 

Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd 

June 7, 2021 4,072,446 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd 0.24% 0.24% [ǒ] 90.00  

June 7, 2021 1,266,450 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital III Mauritius 0.08% 0.08% [ǒ] 90.00  

June 7, 2021 1,491,903 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital III Mauritius II 0.09% 0.09% [ǒ] 90.00  

June 7, 2021 515,192 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital II L.P. 0.03% 0.03% [ǒ] 90.00  

June 7, 2021 127,049 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Kariba Secondary 5 0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] 90.00  
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition 

/ transfer 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of transaction % of the pre-

Offer Equity 

Share capital 

% of the 

pre-

Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

on a fully 

diluted 

basis  ̂

% of 

the 

post-

Offer 

share 

capital 

Price 

per 

share 

post 

bonus 

issue 

( ) 

 

June 7, 2021 222,538 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Kariba Secondary 6  0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] 90.00  

May 10, 2024 (323,300) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity Emerging Markets Fund (0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (59,708) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity Emerging Markets Fund Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (26,200) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity International Discovery Commingled Pool Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (327,400) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity International Discovery Commingled Pool (0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (24,000) 2.00 2,300.00 
Cash 

Transfer to Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity International Discovery 

K6 Fund 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (126,231) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to FIAM Target Date Blue Chip Growth Commingled Pool (0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (179,562) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity Blue Chip Growth Commingled Pool (0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (1,071,919) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Blue Chip Growth Fund (0.06)% (0.06)% [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (252,546) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Blue Chip Growth K6 Fund (0.02)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (185,209) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Series Blue Chip Growth 

Fund 

(0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] 
NA 

May 10, 2024 (290,300) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity Canadian Growth Company Fund (0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (93,400) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity Special Situations Fund (0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (297,355) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Growth 

Opportunities Fund  

(0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] 
NA 

May 10, 2024 (12,926) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Series Growth 

Opportunities Fund  

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (2,584) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Fidelity U.S. Growth Opportunities Investment Trust  Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

May 10, 2024 (46,123) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Variable Insurance Products Fund III: VIP Growth 

Opportunities Portfolio  

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

May 13, 2024 (529,225) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd.  (0.03)% (0.03)% [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 

2024 

34,628,310 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 2.06% 2.05% [ǒ] NA 

July 21, 2025 (1,404,457) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.08)% (0.08)% [ǒ] NA 

Total  37,071,443  2.20% 2.20% [ǒ]  

Chiratae Trust 

March 22, 2017 379,538 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series D CCPS 0.02% 0.02% [ǒ] NA 

March 27, 2017 379,538 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 0.02% 0.02% [ǒ] NA 

October 3, 2019 37,954 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Class 1 CCNPS Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

March 29, 2023 (373,873) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, acting in its capacity as 

trustee of Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust  

(0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] NA 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition 

/ transfer 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of transaction % of the pre-

Offer Equity 

Share capital 

% of the 

pre-

Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

on a fully 

diluted 

basis  ̂

% of 

the 

post-

Offer 

share 

capital 

Price 

per 

share 

post 

bonus 

issue 

( ) 

 

October 16, 

2024 

3,808,413 2.00 NA NA 
Bonus issue 

0.23% 0.23% [ǒ] NA 

July 22, 2025 (154,462) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

Total 4,077,108  0.24% 0.24% [ǒ]  

ECLK Innovations LLP 

July 4, 2025 823,000 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series I CCPS 0.05% 0.05% [ǒ] NA 

July 21, 2025 (30,041) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

Total 792,959  0.05% 0.05% [ǒ]  

Epiq Capital B, L.P. 

June 28, 2018 1,776,220 2.00 306.27 Cash Transfer from IDG Ventures India I LLC 0.11% 0.11% [ǒ] 29.17  

October 3, 2019 88,811 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Class 1 CCNPS 0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] NA 

August 6, 2020 170,445 2.00 537.00 Cash Transfer from Employee ESOPs 0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] 53.70  

May 23, 2023 443,385 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer from Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP (formerly known as 

Unilazer Ventures) 

0.03% 0.03% [ǒ] 183.90  

May 9, 2024 (752,468) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to V-Sciences Investments Pte Ltd (0.04)% (0.04)% [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 

2024 

15,537,537 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 0.92% 0.92% [ǒ] NA 

July 22, 2025 (630,173) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.04)% (0.04)% [ǒ] NA 

Total 16,633,757  0.99% 0.99% [ǒ]  

IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC 

March 22, 2017 674,735 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series D CCPS 0.04% 0.04% [ǒ] NA 

March 27, 2017 674,735 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 0.04% 0.04% [ǒ] NA 

October 3, 2019 67,474 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Class 1 CCNPS  Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

March 29, 2023 (664,662) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, acting in its capacity as 

trustee of Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust 

(0.04)% (0.04)% [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 

2024 

6,770,538 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 0.40% 0.40% [ǒ] NA 

July 23, 2025 (274,600) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] NA 

Total 7,248,220  0.43% 0.43% [ǒ]  

Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius 

July 29, 2021 353,311 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital III Mauritius 

 

0.02% 0.02% [ǒ] 90.00 

July 29, 2021 416,208 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital III Mauritius II 0.02% 0.02% [ǒ] 90.00 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition 

/ transfer 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of transaction % of the pre-

Offer Equity 

Share capital 

% of the 

pre-

Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

on a fully 

diluted 

basis  ̂

% of 

the 

post-

Offer 

share 

capital 

Price 

per 

share 

post 

bonus 

issue 

( ) 

 

July 29, 2021 188,642 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital II L.P. 0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] 90.00 

July 29, 2021 46,520 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Kariba Secondary 5 Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 90.00 

July 29, 2021 81,484 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Kariba Secondary 6 Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 90.00 

October 20, 

2023 

(94,618) 2.00 2,259.12 Cash Transfer to Alpha Wave Ventures II, LP (0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

May 9, 2024 (530,478) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. (0.03)% (0.03)% [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 

2024 

4,149,621 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 0.25% 0.25% [ǒ] NA 

July 22, 2025 (256,079) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] NA 

October 7, 2025 2,404,750 2.00 N.A. NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series B CCPS  0.14% 0.14%  [ǒ] NA 

Total 6,759,361  0.40% 0.40% [ǒ]  

Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited 

September 16, 

2019 

2,194,142 2.00 510.45 Cash Transfer from TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd 0.13% 0.13% [ǒ] 51.05  

March 29, 2023 (686,555) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, acting in its capacity as 

trustee of Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust 

(0.04)% (0.04)% [ǒ] NA 

October 5, 2023 (382,607) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP (0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 

2024 

10,124,820 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 0.60% 0.60% [ǒ] NA 

July 21, 2025 (805,468) 2.00 52 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.05)% (0.05)% [ǒ] NA 

September 23, 

2025 

(319,512) 2.00 266.34 Cash Transfer to Kedaara II Continuation Fund  (0.02)% (0.02)%   

October 7, 2025 3,174,450 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series F CCPS  0.19% 0.19%  [ǒ] NA 

Total 13,299,270  0.79% 0.79% [ǒ]  

Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP 

September 16, 

2019 

1,338,933 2.00 510.45 Cash Transfer from TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd 0.08% 0.08% [ǒ] 
51.05  

September 16, 

2019 

2,135,759 2.00 510.45 Cash Transfer from PI Opportunities Fund-II  0.13% 0.13% [ǒ] 51.05  

September 16, 

2019 

163,477 2.00 510.45 Cash Transfer from Senapathy Gopalakrishnan 0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] 51.05  

September 17, 

2019 

1,847,187 2.00 510.45 Cash Transfer from International Finance Corporation 0.11% 0.11% [ǒ] 51.05  
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 
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equity 

shares 
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Face 
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equity 

share 
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Nature of transaction % of the pre-
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share 
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( ) 

 

March 29, 2023 (1,716,388) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, acting in its capacity as 

trustee of Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust 

(0.10)% (0.10)% [ǒ] NA 

October 5, 2023 (956,517) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP  (0.06)% (0.06)% [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 

2024 

25,312,059 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 1.51% 1.50% [ǒ] NA 

July 18, 2025 (2,013,669) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.12)% (0.12)% [ǒ] NA 

September 23, 

2025 

(798,782) 2.00 266.34 Cash Transfer to Kedaara II Continuation Fund  (0.05)% (0.05)% [ǒ] NA 

October 7, 2025 7,936,120 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series F CCPS  0.47% 0.47%  [ǒ] NA 

Total 33,248,179  1.98% 1.97%  [ǒ]  

MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd. 

July 6, 2021 1,305,691 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd 0.08% 0.08% [ǒ] 90.00 

July 6, 2021 588,435 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital III Mauritius 0.03% 0.03% [ǒ] 90.00 

July 6, 2021 693,188 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital III Mauritius II 0.04% 0.04% [ǒ] 90.00 

July 6, 2021 239,376 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Capital II LP 0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] 90.00 

July 6, 2021 59,031 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Kariba Secondary 5 Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 90.00 

July 6, 2021 103,398 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TR Kariba Secondary 6 0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] 90.00 

September 7, 

2021 

586,504 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer from TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd 0.03% 0.03% [ǒ] 90.00 

October 16, 

2024 

32,180,607 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 1.91% 1.91% [ǒ] NA 

July 21, 2025 (4,772,290) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.28)% (0.28)% [ǒ] NA 

October 7, 2025 50,909,420 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of (i) Series D CCPS; and 

(ii) Series I CCPS  

3.03% 3.02%  [ǒ] NA 

Total 81,893,360  4.87% 4.86% [ǒ]  

Madison India Opportunities V VCC 

December 20, 

2023 

949,401 2.00 2,008.11 Cash Transfer from Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited 0.06% 0.06% [ǒ] 
200.81  

October 16, 

2024 

8,544,609 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 0.51% 0.51% [ǒ] NA 

July 22, 2025 (374,874) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] NA 

October 7, 2025 775,860 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series H CCPS  0.05% 0.05%  [ǒ] NA 

Total 9,894,996  0.59% 0.59% [ǒ]  
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PI Opportunities Fund II 

September 2, 

2016 

1 2.00 341.11 Cash Private placement Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 16.24 

March 27, 2017 1 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

December 6, 

2017 

5,222,039 2.00 234.51 Cash Transfer from IDG Ventures India I LLC 0.31% 0.31% [ǒ] 22.33  

December 6, 

2017 

705 2.00 234.51 Cash Transfer from IDG Ventures India I LLC Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 22.33  

December 6, 

2017 

810 2.00 234.51 Cash Transfer from IDG Ventures India I LLC Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 22.33  

May 30, 2018 835,876 2.00 237.90 Cash Transfer from TPG Growth II SF PTE LTD 0.05% 0.05% [ǒ] 22.66  

August 8, 2019 2,091,203 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series A CCPS 0.12% 0.12% [ǒ] NA 

August 23, 2019 44,556 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series A CCPS Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

September 4, 

2019 

950,853 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Class 1 CCNPS 0.06% 0.06% [ǒ] NA 

September 16, 

2019 

(2,135,759) 2.00 510.45 Cash Transfer to Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP (0.13)% (0.13)% [ǒ] NA 

March 29, 2023 (161,378) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, acting in its capacity as 

trustee of Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust 

(0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

June 13, 2023 (15,750) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Infinity Partners Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

June 13, 2023 (2,492,516) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Dove Investments Limited (0.15)% (0.15)% [ǒ] NA 

June 13, 2023 (276,946) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Defati Investments holding B.V (0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] NA 

June 19, 2023 (1,572,993) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Alpha Wave Ventures II, LP (0.09)% (0.09)% [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 

2024 

22,416,318 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 1.33% 1.33% [ǒ] NA 

July 22, 2025 (3,274,077) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.19)% (0.19)% [ǒ] NA 

October 7, 2025 64,788,160 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of (i) Series A CCPS; and 

(ii) Series E CCPS  

3.85% 3.84%  [ǒ] NA 

Total 86,421,103  5.14% 5.13% [ǒ]  

Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited 

March 22, 2017 3,047,389 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series D CCPS 0.18% 0.18% [ǒ] NA 

March 27, 2017 3,047,389 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 0.18% 0.18% [ǒ] NA 

September 4, 

2019 

304,739 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Class 1 CCNPS  0.02% 0.02% [ǒ] NA 
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March 29, 2023 (2,800,420) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, acting in its capacity as 

trustee of Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust 

(0.17)% (0.17)% [ǒ] NA 

June 13, 2023 (559,316) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Dove Investments Limited (0.03)% (0.03)% [ǒ] NA 

June 13, 2023 (62,146) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Defati Investments holding B.V Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

June 13, 2023 (49,574) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Infinity Partners Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

December 20, 

2023 

(949,401) 2.00 2,008.11 Cash Transfer to Madison India Opportunities V VVC (0.06)% (0.06)% [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 

2024 

17,807,940 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 1.06% 1.06% [ǒ] NA 

July 24, 2025 (722,256) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.04)% (0.04)% [ǒ] NA 

Total 19,064,344  1.13% 1.13% [ǒ]  

SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited 

December 20, 

2019 

2,818,863 2.00 536.96 
Cash Transfer from TPG Growth II SF Pte. Ltd  

0.17% 0.17% [ǒ] 
53.70  

March 29, 2023 (2,800,420) 2.00 1,839.01 
Cash 

Transfer to Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, acting in its capacity as 

trustee of Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust  

(0.17)% (0.17)% [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 

2024 

165,987 2.00 NA 
NA Bonus issue 

0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] NA 

July 4, 2025 9,582,800 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series A CCPS 0.57% 0.57% [ǒ] NA 

July 21, 2025 (9,601,238) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.57)% (0.57)% [ǒ] NA 

October 7, 2025 253,264,080 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of (i) Series A CCPS; (ii) 

Series D CCPS; and (iii) Series G CCPS  

15.06% 15.02%  [ǒ] NA 

Total 253,430,072  15.07% 15.03%  [ǒ]  

Technology Venture Fund 

July 4, 2025 17,980 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series H CCPS Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

July 11, 2025 20,230 2.00 0.00 NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series H CCPS Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

July 22, 2025 (17,974) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

October 7, 2025 454,210 2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series H CCPS into Equity Shares  0.03% 0.03% [ǒ] NA 

Total 474,446  0.03% 0.03% [ǒ]  

TR Capital II L.P. 

December 17, 

2014 

10,000 2.00 181.47 Cash Private placement Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 8.64  

March 22, 2017 651,250 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series C CCPS 0.04% 0.04% [ǒ] NA 
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Date of 
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transfer 
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share 

post 

bonus 
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( ) 

 

March 27, 2017 661,250 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 0.04% 0.04% [ǒ] NA 

March 9, 2018 332,519 2.00 239.30 Cash Transfer from IDG Ventures India I LLC 0.02% 0.02% [ǒ] NA 

March 28, 2018 705 2.00 239.30 Cash Transfer from IDG Ventures India I LLC Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 22.79  

March 28, 2018 810 2.00 239.30 Cash Transfer from IDG Ventures India I LLC Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 22.79  

March 28, 2018 (1,515) 2.00 239.30 Cash Transfer to IDG Ventures India I LLC Negligible Negligible [ǒ] NA 

May 31, 2019 141,571 2.00 382.65 Cash Transfer from IDG Ventures India I LLC 0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] 36.44  

September 4, 

2019 

89,830 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Class 1 CCNPS  0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] NA 

June 7, 2021 (515,192) 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer to Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd (0.03)% (0.03)% [ǒ] NA 

July 6, 2021 (239,376) 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer to MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd (0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

July 29, 2021 (188,642) 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer to Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius (0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

March 29, 2023 (257,755) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer to Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited, acting in its capacity as 

trustee of Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust 

(0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] NA 

October 16, 

2024 

6,169,095 2.00 NA NA Bonus issue 0.37% 0.37% [ǒ] NA 

July 22, 2025 (250,207) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

Total 6,604,343  0.39% 0.39% [ǒ]  

TR Capital III Mauritius  

March 19, 2018 2,208,196 2.00 239.30 Cash Transfer from TPG Growth II SF PTE LTD 0.13% 0.13% [ǒ] 22.79  

September 4, 

2019 

220,820 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Class 1 CCNPS  0.01% 0.01% [ǒ] NA 

June 7, 2021 (1,266,450) 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer to Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd (0.08)% (0.08)% [ǒ] NA 

July 6, 2021 (588,435) 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer to MacRitchie Invetsments Pte. Ltd (0.03)% (0.03)% [ǒ] NA 

July 29, 2021 (353,311) 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer to Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius (0.02)% (0.02)% [ǒ] NA 

October 20, 

2023 

(120,386) 2.00 2,259.12 Cash Transfer to Alpha Wave Ventures II, LP (0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

May 9, 2024 (100,434) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. (0.01)% (0.01)% [ǒ] NA 

July 4, 2025 535,540 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series B CCPS 0.03% 0.03% [ǒ] NA 

July 22, 2025 (535,534) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.03)% (0.03)% [ǒ] NA 

October 7, 2025 14,135,710 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series B CCPS  0.84% 0.84%  [ǒ] NA 

Total 14,135,716  0.84% 0.84% [ǒ]  

TR Capital III Mauritius II  
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transfer 
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equity 
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allotted/ 
transferred 
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equity 
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��
_�� 
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�V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 
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Equity 
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diluted 
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post 
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��
_�� 

 

April 12, 2018 2,601,299 2.00 239.30 Cash Transfer from TPG Growth II SF PTE LTD 0.15% 0.15% �>�”�@ 22.79  
September 4, 
2019 

260,130 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Class 1 CCNPS  0.02% 0.02% �>�”�@ NA 

June 7, 2021 (1,491,903) 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer to Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd (0.09)% (0.09)% �>�”�@ NA 
July 6, 2021 (693,188) 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer to MacRitchie Invetsments Pte. Ltd (0.04)% (0.04)% �>�”�@ NA 
July 29, 2021 (416,208) 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer to Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius (0.02)% (0.02)% �>�”�@ NA 
October 20, 
2023 

(141,818) 2.00 2,259.12 Cash Transfer to Alpha Wave Ventures II, LP (0.01)% (0.01)% �>�”�@ NA 

May 9, 2024 (118,312) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer to Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd. (0.01)% (0.01)% �>�”�@ NA 
July 4, 2025 630,870 2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series B CCPS 0.04% 0.04% �>�”�@ NA 
July 22, 2025 (630,870) 2.00 52.00 Cash Transfer to Peyush Bansal (0.04)% (0.04)% �>�”�@ NA 
October 7, 2025 16,652,160  2.00 NA NA Allotment of Equity Shares upon conversion of Series B CCPS  0.99% 0.99%  �>�”�@ NA 
Total 16,652,160  0.99% 0.99% �>�”�@  
^  Assuming conversion of vested options under the ESOP Schemes as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 
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b. Preference Shares 
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d 
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��
_�� 
 

Alpha Wave Ventures LP 
July 27, 2021 3,645,274 2.00 1,200.00 Cash Allotment of Series H CCPS 36,452,740 2.16% 120.00  
August 20, 2021 2,696,783 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer of Series D CCPS from International Finance 

Corporation 
26,967,830 1.60% 90.00  

July 4, 2025 (1,980,274) 2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series H CCPS into Equity Shares (19,802,740) (1.17)% NA 
October 7, 2025 (4,361,783) 2.00 NA NA Conversion of (i) Series D CCPS; and (ii) Series H 

CCPS, into Equity Shares  
(43,617,830) (2.59)% NA 

Total -  - -  
Bay Capital Holdings Ltd 
July 26, 2021 1,215,091 2.00 1,200.00 Cash Allotment of Series H CCPS 12,150,910 0.72% 120.00 
October 7, 2025 (1,215,091) 2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series H CCPS into Equity Shares  (12,150,910) (0.72)% NA 
Total -  - -  
Chiratae Trust 
May 2, 2016 379,538 2.00 324.87 Cash Allotment of Series D CCPS 3,795,380 0.23% 15.47 
March 22, 2017 (379,538) 2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series D CCPS (3,795,380) (0.23)% NA 
August 17, 2019 379,538 2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance of Class 1 CCNPS 37,954 Negligible NA 
October 3, 2019 (379,538) 2.00 NA NA Conversion of Class 1 CCNPS into Equity Shares (37,954) Negligible NA 
Total -  - -  
ECLK Innovations LLP 
June 17, 2022 82,300 2.00 2,087.52 Cash Allotment of Series I CCPS 823,000 0.05% 208.75 
July 4, 2025 (82,300) 2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series I CCPS into equity shares (823,000) (0.05)% NA 
Total -  - -  
Epiq Capital B, L.P. 
August 17, 2019 888,110 2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance of Class 1 CCNPS 88,811 0.01% NA 
October 3, 2019 (888,110) 2.00 NA NA Conversion of Class 1 CCNPS into equity shares (88,811) (0.01)% NA 
Total -  - -  
IDG Ventures India Fund III LLC 
May 2, 2016 674,735 2.00 324.87 Cash Allotment of Series D CCPS 6,747,350 0.40% 15.47 
March 22, 2017 (674,735) 2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series D CCPS into Equity Shares (6,747,350) (0.40)% NA 
August 17, 2019 674,735 2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance of Class 1 CCNPS 67,474 Negligible NA 
October 3, 2019 (674,735) 2.00 NA NA Conversion of Class 1 CCNPS into Equity Shares (67,474) Negligible NA 
Total -  - -  
Kariba Holdings IV Mauritius 
July 29, 2021 110,410 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer of Series B CCPS from TR Capital III 

Mauritius 
1,104,100 0.07% 90.00 

July 29, 2021 130,065 2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer of Series B CCPS from TR Capital III 
Mauritius II 

1,300,650 0.08% 90.00 



 

189 

Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of 
Preference 

Shares 
allotted/ 

transferre
d 

Face value 
per 

Preference 
Shares ��
_�� 

Issue / 
acquisition 
/ transfer 
price per 

Preference 
Share ��
_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of transaction Number of Equity 
Shares post 
conversion 

% of the pre-
Offer Equity 
Share capital 

on a fully 
diluted basis *  

Price per 
share post 
bonus issue 

��
_�� 
 

October 7, 2025 (240,475) 2.00 0.00 NA Conversion of Series B CCPS into Equity Shares  (2,404,750) (0.14)%  NA 
Total -  - -  
Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited 
September 16, 
2019 

1,755,321 2.00 638.06 Cash Allotment of Series F CCPS 17,553,210 1.04% 63.81 

October 5, 2023 (445,478) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer of Series F CCPS to Kedaara Capital Fund III 
LLP Holdings Limited 

(4,454,780) (0.26)% NA 

August 29, 2024 (228,199) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer of Series F CCPS to Jongsong Investments 
Pte. Ltd. 

(2,281,990) (0.14)% NA 

September 23, 
2025 

(764,199) 2.00 2,663.40 Cash Transfer of Series F CCPS to Kedaara II Continuation 
Fund  

(7,641,990) (0.45)%  

October 7, 2025 (317,445) 2.00 0.00 NA Conversion of Series F CCPS into Equity Shares  (3,174,450) (0.19)%  NA 
Total -  - -  
Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP 
September 16, 
2019 

4,388,302 2.00 638.06 Cash Allotment of Series F CCPS 43,883,020 2.60% 63.81 

October 5, 2023 (1,113,697) 2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer of Series F CCPS to Kedaara Capital Fund III 
LLP 

(11,136,970) (0.66)% NA 

August 29, 2024 (570,497) 2.00 2,300.00 Cash Transfer of Series F CCPS to Jongsong Investments 
Pte. Ltd. 

(5,704,970) (0.34)% NA 

September 23, 
2025 

(1,910,496) 2.00 2,663.40 Cash Transfer of Series F CCPS to Kedaara II Continuation 
Fund  

(19,104,960) (1.13)% NA 

October 7, 2025 (793,612) 2.00 0.00 NA Conversion of Series F CCPS into Equity Shares  (7,936,120) (0.47)%  NA 
Total -  - -  
MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd 
July 9, 2021 4,524,986  2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer of Series D CCPS from International Finance 

Corporation 
45,249,860  2.68% 90.000 

July 7, 2022 565,956  2.00 2,087.52 Cash Allotment of Series I CCPS 5,659,560  0.34% 208.752 
October 7, 2025 (5,090,942) 2.00 0.00 NA Conversion of (i) Series D CCPS; and (ii) Series I 

CCPS, into Equity Shares  
(50,909,420) (3.02)%  NA 

Total -  - -  
Madison India Opportunities V VCC 
December 20, 
2023 

77,586 2.00 2,008.11 Cash Transfer of Series H CCPS from Technology Venture 
Fund 

775,860 0.05% 200.811 

October 7, 2025 (77,586) 2.00 0.00 NA Conversion of Series H CCPS into Equity Shares  (775,860) (0.05)%  NA 
Total -  - -  
PI Opportunities Fund II 
September 2, 
2016 

1,905,534  2.00 341.11 Cash Allotment of Series E CCPS 19,055,340  1.13% 16.24 



 

190 

Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer 

Number of 
Preference 

Shares 
allotted/ 

transferre
d 

Face value 
per 

Preference 
Shares ��
_�� 

Issue / 
acquisition 
/ transfer 
price per 

Preference 
Share ��
_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Nature of transaction Number of Equity 
Shares post 
conversion 

% of the pre-
Offer Equity 
Share capital 

on a fully 
diluted basis *  

Price per 
share post 
bonus issue 

��
_�� 
 

September 2, 
2016 

4,573,282  2.00 284.26 Cash Transfer of Series A CCPS from IDG Ventures India I 
LLC 

45,732,820  2.71% 13.54  

March 27, 2017 4,573,282  2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance of Series A CCPS 45,732,820  2.71% NA 
March 27, 2017 1,905,534  2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance of Series E CCPS 19,055,340  1.13% NA 
August 8, 2019 (2,091,203)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series A CCPS into Equity Shares (20,912,030)  (1.24)% NA 
August 17, 2019 9,508,532  2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance of Class 1 CCNPS 950,853  0.06% NA 
August 23, 2019 (44,556)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series A CCPS into Equity Shares (445,560)  (0.03)% NA 
September 4, 
2019 

(9,508,532)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Class 1 CCNPS into Equity Shares (950,853)  (0.06)% NA 

December 20, 
2019 

(1,704,015)  2.00 536.96 Cash Transfer of Series A CCPS to SVF II Lightbulb 
(Cayman) Limited  

(17,040,150)  (1.01)% NA 

March 29, 2023 (733,508)  2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer of Series A CCPS to Platinum Owl C 2018 
RSC Limited, acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust   

(7,335,080)  (0.44)% NA 

March 29, 2023 (1,905,534)  2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer of Series E to Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC 
Limited, acting in its capacity as trustee of Platinum 
Jasmine A 2018 Trust  

(19,055,340)  (1.13)% NA 

October 7, 2025 (6,478,816) 2.00 0.00 NA Conversion of (i) Series A CCPS; and (ii) Series E 
CCPS, into Equity Shares 

(64,788,160) (3.84)%  NA 

Total -  - -  
Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia Mauritius Limited 
May 2, 2016 3,047,389  2.00 324.87 Cash Allotment of Series D CCPS 30,473,890  1.81% 15.47 
March 22, 2017 (3,047,389)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series D CCPS into Equity Shares (30,473,890)  (1.81)% NA 
August 17, 2019 3,047,389  2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance of Class 1 CCNPS 304,739  0.02% NA 
September 4, 
2019 

(3,047,389)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Class 1 CCNPS into Equity Shares (304,739)  (0.02)% NA 

Total -  - -  
SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited 
December 20, 
2019 

22,976,465  2.00 715.95 Cash Allotment of Series G CCPS 229,764,650  13.63%  71.60  

December 20, 
2019 

1,473,778  2.00 536.96 Cash Transfer of Series D CCPS from International Finance 
Corporation  

14,737,780  0.87%  53.70  

December 20, 
2019 

1,704,015  2.00 536.96 Cash Transfer of Series A CCPS from PI Opportunities 
Fund-II  

17,040,150  1.01%  53.70  

December 23, 
2019 

130,430  2.00 536.96 Cash Transfer of Series D CCPS from Senapathy 
Gopalkrishna  

1,304,300  0.08%  53.70  

July 4, 2025 (958,280)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series A CCPS into Equity Shares (9,582,800)  (0.57)% NA 
October 7, 2025 (25,326,408

) 
2.00 0.00 NA Conversion of (i) Series A CCPS; (ii)Series D CCPS; 

and (iii) Series G CCPS, into Equity Shares  
(253,264,080) (15.03)%  NA 
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Total -  - -  
Technology Venture Fund 
July 26, 2021 182,264  2.00 1,200.00 Cash Allotment of Series H CCPS 1,822,640  0.11% NA 
December 20, 
2023 

(77,586)  2.00 2,008.11 Cash Transfer of Series H CCPS to Madison India 
Opportunities V VVC 

(775,860)  (0.05)% NA 

January 7, 2025 

 

(13,859)  2.00 2,705.85 Cash Transfer of Series H CCPS to Rajiv Poddar (138,590)  (0.01)% NA 

January 7, 2025 

 

(13,859)  2.00 2,705.85 Cash Transfer of Series H CCPS to Pooja Anirudh Dhoot (138,590)  (0.01)% NA 

January 23, 2025 (27,718)  2.00 2,705.85 Cash Transfer of Series H CCPS to NKGJ Trading LLP (277,180)  (0.02)% NA 
July 4, 2025 (1,798)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series H CCPS into equity shares (17,980)  Negligible NA 
July 11, 2025 (2,023)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series H CCPS into equity shares (20,230)  Negligible NA 
October 7, 2025 (45,421) 2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series H CCPS into equity shares (454,210) (0.03) NA 
Total -     
TR Capital II L.P. 
December 17, 
2014 

651,250  2.00 181.47 Cash Allotment of Series C CCPS 6,512,500  0.39% 8.64  

March 22, 2017 (651,250)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series C CCPS into Equity Shares (6,512,500)  (0.39)% NA 
August 17, 2019 898,295  2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance of Class 1 CCNPS 89,830  0.01% NA 
September 4, 
2019 

(898,295)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Class 1 CCNPS into Equity Shares (89,830)  (0.01)% NA 

Total -  - -  
TR Capital III Mauritius  
March 19, 2018 2,208,196  2.00 239.30 Cash Transfer of Series B CCPS from Unilazer Alternative 

Ventures LLP (formerly known as Unilazer Ventures) 
22,081,960  1.31% 22.79 

August 17, 2019 2,208,196  2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance of Class 1 CCNPS 220,820  0.01% NA 
September 4, 
2019 

(2,208,196)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Class 1 CCNPS into equity shares (220,820)  (0.01)% NA 

July 29, 2021 (110,410)  2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer of Series B CCPS to Kariba Holdings IV 
Mauritius  

(1,104,100)  (0.07)% NA 

March 29, 2023 (630,661)  2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer of Series B CCPS to Platinum Owl C 2018 
RSC Limited, acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust  

(6,306,610)  (0.37)% NA 

July 4, 2025 (53,554)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series B CCPS into Equity Shares (535,540)  (0.03)% NA 
October 7, 2025 (1,413,571) 2.00 0.00 NA Conversion of Series B CCPS into Equity Shares  (14,135,710) (0.84)%  NA 
Total -  - -  
TR Capital III Mauritius II  
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April 12, 2018 2,601,299  2.00 239.30 Cash Transfer of Series B CCPS from Unilazer Alternative 
Ventures LLP (formerly known as Unilazer Ventures) 

26,012,990  1.54% 22.79 

August 17, 2019 2,601,299  2.00 NA NA Bonus issuance of Class 1 CCNPS 260,130 0.02% NA 
September 4, 
2019 

(2,601,299)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Class 1 CCNPS into equity shares (260,130)   (0.02)% NA 

July 29, 2021 (130,065)  2.00 900.00 Cash Transfer of Series B CCPS to Kariba Holdings IV 
Mauritius  

(1,300,650)  (0.08)% NA 

March 29, 2023 (742,931)  2.00 1,839.01 Cash Transfer of Series B CCPS to Platinum Owl C 2018 
RSC Limited, acting in its capacity as trustee of 
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust  

(7,429,310)  (0.44)% NA 

July 4, 2025 (63,087)  2.00 NA NA Conversion of Series B CCPS into equity shares (630,870)  (0.04)% NA 
October 7, 2025 (1,665,216) 2.00 0.00 NA Conversion of Series B CCPS into Equity Shares  (16,652,160) (0.99)%  NA 
Total -  - -  
* Assuming conversion of vested options under the ESOP Schemes as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 



 

193 

(e) �'�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���O�R�F�N���L�Q�� 

Pursuant to Regulations 14 and 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the fully diluted 
post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company held by our Promoters shall be considered as minimum 
�S�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶�� �F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G�� �O�R�F�N�H�G-in for a period of eighteen months or any other period as may be 
�S�U�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���X�Q�G�H�U���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���O�D�Z�����I�U�R�P���W�K�H���G�D�W�H���R�I���$�O�O�R�W�P�H�Q�W�����³Minimum Promoters�¶ Contribution �´������ 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, the pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters is 334,186,084 
Equity Shares which constitutes 19.83% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of our Company 
on a fully diluted basis (calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares and such number of Equity Shares 
which will result upon exercise of options vested under the ESOP Schemes, as applicable).  

Post-Offer, the shareholding of our Promoters �H�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���P�H�H�W�L�Q�J���0�L�Q�L�P�X�P���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���&�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q 
will be less than 20% of the post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company, which is less than the requisite 
�V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�L�Q�J���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G���I�R�U���F�R�P�S�O�\�L�Q�J���Z�L�W�K���P�L�Q�L�P�X�P���S�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�¶�V���F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q�����W�K�H�U�H�I�R�U�H�����L�Q���D�F�F�R�U�G�D�Q�F�H���Z�L�W�K��
Regulation 14 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, (i) Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust (acting through its trustee, 
Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited), (ii) PI Opportunities Fund - II (represented by its trustee, Hasham Premji 
Private Limited, and represented by its investment manager, PI Investment Advisory LLP), (iii) Kedaara 
Capital Fund II LLP, and (iv) SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited ���F�R�O�O�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\���� �³PC Shortfall 
Contributors �´�� �V�K�D�O�O�� �L�Q�� �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�H�� �F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�H�� �>�”�@�A�� �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �6�K�D�U�H�V�� ���³PC Shortfall Shares�´���� �W�R�Z�D�U�G�V�� �W�K�H��
shortfall in Minimum Promoters�¶ Contribution, pursuant to their consent letters dated July 28, 2025 and 
October 24, 2025. 

 ̂ Number of Equity Shares has been intentionally left blank and will be filled in once the Offer Price is finalised in 
the Prospectus to be filed with the RoC. 

�7�K�H���3�&���6�K�R�U�W�I�D�O�O���6�K�D�U�H�V���F�R�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H���>�”�@�����R�I���W�K�H���V�X�E�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���D�Q�G���S�D�L�G-up Equity Share capital of our Company, 
on a fully diluted basis post-Offer towards the shortfall in Minimum Promoters�¶ Contribution subject to a 
maximum aggregate contribution of 10% of the post-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company. PC 
Shortfall Contributors are not, and have not been at any time, identified as a Promoters of our Company. PC 
Shortfall Contributors shall not be identified as our Promoters, pursuant to their contribution towards the PC 
Shortfall Shares. 

Our Promoters, Peyush Bansal, Neha Bansal, Amit Chaudhary, Sumeet Kapahi and the PC Shortfall 
Contributors have, severally and not jointly, given their respective consent to include such number of Equity 
Shares held by them, in aggregate, as may constitute 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital 
�R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���D�V���0�L�Q�L�P�X�P���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�¶�V���&�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�Rn. Our Promoters, Peyush Bansal, Neha Bansal, Amit 
Chaudhary, Sumeet Kapahi and the PC Shortfall Contributors have agreed not to sell, transfer, pledge, lien 
or otherwise encumber in any manner the Minimum Promoters�¶��Contribution from the date of this Red 
Herring Prospectus, until the expiry of the lock-in period specified above, or for such other time as required 
under SEBI ICDR Regulations, except as may be permitted, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

The details of Equity Shares held by our Promoters, Peyush Bansal, Neha Bansal, Amit Chaudhary, Sumeet 
Kapahi and the PC Shortfall Contributors which will be locked-in for Minimum Promoters�¶���&ontribution for 
a period of eighteen months or such other period as prescribed under the SEBI ICDR Regulations from the 
date of Allotment as Minimum Promoters�¶ Contribution are as provided below:  

Name of 
Promoter 

Number of 
Equity 
Shares 
locked-
in(1)(2) 

Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer of 

Equity 
Shares 

Nature of 
transaction 

Face 
value per 
Equity 

�6�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Issue/ 
acquisition 
price per 
Equity 

�6�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Percentag
e of pre-

Offer 
paid-up 
Equity 
Share 
capital 

Percentag
e of post-

Offer 
paid-up 
Equity 
Share 

capital*  

Date up to 
which the 

Equity 
Shares are 
subject to 

lock in 

Peyush 
Bansal 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Neha 
Bansal 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Amit 
Chaudhary 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Sumeet 
Kapahi 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Platinum 
Jasmine A 
2018 Trust 
(acting 
through its 
trustee, 
Platinum 
Owl C 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
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Name of 
Promoter 

Number of 
Equity 
Shares 
locked-
in(1)(2) 

Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer of 

Equity 
Shares 

Nature of 
transaction 

Face 
value per 
Equity 

�6�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Issue/ 
acquisition 
price per 
Equity 

�6�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Percentag
e of pre-

Offer 
paid-up 
Equity 
Share 
capital 

Percentag
e of post-

Offer 
paid-up 
Equity 
Share 

capital*  

Date up to 
which the 

Equity 
Shares are 
subject to 

lock in 

2018 RSC 
Limited)  
PI 
Opportuniti
es Fund - II 
(represente
d by its 
trustee, 
Hasham 
Premji 
Private 
Limited, 
and 
represented 
by its 
investment 
manager, 
PI 
Investment 
Advisory 
LLP) 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

SVF II 
Lightbulb 
(Cayman) 
Limited 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Kedaara 
Capital 
Fund II 
LLP 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Total �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
*  Subject to finalisation of the Basis of Allotment. 
(1)  For a period of 18 months from the date of Allotment. 
(2)  All Equity Shares were fully paid-up at the time of allotment/acquisition. 
Note: To be updated in the Prospectus 

The Equity Shares that are being locked-�L�Q���I�R�U���F�R�P�S�X�W�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���&�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���D�U�H���Q�R�W��and will not 
be ineligible under Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In particular: 

(i) these Equity Shares do not and shall not consist of Equity Shares acquired during the three years 
preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus (a) for consideration other than cash and 
revaluation of assets or capitalisation of intangible assets, or (b) as a result of bonus shares issued 
by utilization of revaluation reserves or unrealised profits of our Company or from bonus issue 
against Equity Shares which are otherwise in-�H�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���I�R�U���F�R�P�S�X�W�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���&�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q�� 

(ii)  these Equity Shares do not and shall not consist of Equity Shares acquired or subscribed to during 
the one year preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, at a price (after adjustment for 
corporate actions such as share split or bonus issue) lower than the price at which the Equity Shares 
are being offered to the public in the Offer; 

(iii)  these Equity Shares do not and shall not consist of Equity Shares held by the Promoters that are 
subject to any pledge or any other form of encumbrance. 

(a) Details of Equity Shares locked-in for six months  

In terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, except for: 

(i) the Minimum Promoters�¶ Contribution which shall be locked in as above;  

(ii)  the Equity Shares allotted to our employees under the ESOP Schemes pursuant to exercise of options 
held by such employees (whether current employees or not); and 

(iii)  the Equity Shares successfully transferred by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to the Offer for Sale, 
the entire pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company (in addition to the Minimum Promoters�¶ 
Contribution), shall, unless otherwise permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, be locked in for 
a period of six months from the date of Allotment or any other period as may be prescribed under 
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applicable law. In terms of Regulation 17(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by 
Shareholders, who are venture capital funds or alternative investment funds of category I or category 
II or foreign venture capital investors shall not be locked-in for a period of six months from the date 
of Allotment, provided that such Equity Shares shall be locked-in for a period of at least six months 
from the date of purchase by the venture capital fund or alternative investment fund of category I or 
category II or foreign venture capital investor.  

However, in accordance with Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the relaxation from 
lock-in period provided under Regulation 17(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as set out above, 
shall not be available to any Shareholder(s) holding, individually or with persons acting in concert, 
more than 20% of the pre-Offer equity shareholding of our Company on a fully diluted basis. Any 
unsubscribed portion of the Offered Shares being offered by the Selling Shareholders would also be 
locked-in as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. As required under Regulation 20 of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the details of the Equity Shares locked-in 
are recorded by the relevant Depository. 

(iv) In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by our Promoters 
which are locked-in, may be transferred to Promoters or members of our Promoter Group or to any 
new promoters, subject to continuation of lock-in in the hands of the transferees for the remaining 
period and compliance with provisions of the SEBI Takeover Regulations, as applicable and such 
transferee shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period stipulated in SEBI ICDR 
Regulations has expired.  

(v) In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by persons other 
than our Promoters and locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the Offer 
or any other period as may be prescribed under applicable law, may be transferred to any other 
person holding Equity Shares which are locked-in along with the Equity Shares proposed to be 
transferred, subject to the continuation of the lock-in the hands of the transferee for the remaining 
period and compliance with the provisions of the SEBI Takeover Regulations.  

(vi) In terms of Regulation 21 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoters 
which are locked-in as per Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be pledged only with 
scheduled commercial banks or public financial institutions or systemically important non-banking 
finance companies or housing finance companies as collateral security for loans granted by such 
entity, provided that: (i) in case of Equity Shares locked-�L�Q���D�V���W�K�H���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�¶�V���&�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���I�R�U��������
months from the date of Allotment, such Equity Shares may be pledged only if the loan has been 
granted to our Company, for the purpose of financing one or more of the objects of the Offer, and 
pledge of the Equity Shares is a term of sanction of such loans; and (ii) in case of Equity Shares 
locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment or any other period as may be 
prescribed under applicable law, such pledge of the Equity Shares is one of the terms of the 
sanctioned loan. Provided that the lock-in of Equity Shares shall continue post the invocation of the 
pledge referenced above, for the relevant lock-in period with the transferee and such transferee shall 
not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period stipulated in these regulations has expired.  

(b) Lock-in of Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors 

50% of the Equity Shares allotted to Anchor Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked-in 
for a period of 90 days from the date of Allotment and the remaining Equity Shares allotted to Anchor 
Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked-in for a period of 30 days from the date of 
Allotment. 

(c) Sales or purchases of Equity Shares or other Specified Securities of our Company by our Promoters, the 
members of our Promoter Group, and/or our Directors and their relatives during the six months 
immediately preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus.  

Except for Peyush Bansal and Neha Bansal, the details for whom are �G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G���L�Q���³�± Build-�X�S���R�I���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶��
Shareholding in our Company�´�� �R�Q�� �S�D�J�H��167, none of our Promoters have sold or purchased any Equity 
Shares or Preference Shares of our Company during the six months immediately preceding the date of this 
Red Herring Prospectus.  

Further, except as disclosed below, none of the members of our Promoter Group, and/or our Directors (apart 
from our Promoters) and their relatives and relatives of our Promoters have sold or purchased any Equity 
Shares or Preference Shares of our Company during the six months immediately preceding the date of this 
Red Herring Prospectus.  
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Name Sale/Purchase Number of Equity 
Shares of face value 

�R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K 

Face value per 
Equity Share 

���L�Q��
_�� 

Offer Price per 
Equity Share 

���L�Q��
_�� 

Date of Sale/ 
Purchase 

Bal Kishan 
Bansal 

Gift (from Peyush 
Bansal) 

100 2.00 N.A. July 16, 2025 

Bal Kishan 
Bansal 

Gift (from Neha 
Bansal) 

100 2.00 N.A. July 16, 2025 

PB LK Family 
Trust 

Gift (from Bal 
Kishan Bansal) 

100 2.00 N.A. July 17, 2025 

NB LK Family 
Trust 

Gift (from Bal 
Kishan Bansal) 

100 2.00 N.A. July 17, 2025 

Amit Mittal Purchase 13,092  2.00 230.00 October 3, 2025  
Amit Mittal Purchase 25,350  2.00 230.00 October 7, 2025  
Amit Mittal Purchase 50,000  2.00 230.00 October 10, 2025  
Amit Mittal Purchase 10,000  2.00 230.00 October 14, 2025  

 
(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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10. Shareholding of Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel in our Company  

None of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or members of Senior Management hold any Preference Shares in 
our Company. Except as stated below, none of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or members of Senior 
Management hold any Equity Shares in our Company: 

S. No. Name Number of Equity Shares  % of Equity Share Capital held on 
a fully diluted basis* 

Directors 
1.  Peyush Bansal^ 173,222,220 10.28 
2.  Neha Bansal̂ 128,271,184 7.61 
3.  Amit Chaudhary^ 16,585,630  0.98 
4.  Bijou Kurien 147,000  0.01 
Key Managerial Personnel 
5.  Abhishek Gupta 291,000  0.02 
6.  Preeti Gupta  2,180 Negligible 
Senior Managerial Personnel 
7.  Ramneek Khurana 59,100  Negligible 
8.  Ashwani Agarwal 135,250 0.01 
9.  Sumeet Kapahi 16,107,050  0.96 
10.  Take Umiyama - - 
11.  Natraj Choudhury 5,000 Negligible 
12.  Lavanya Chandan 22,000  Negligible 

*  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated assuming) exercise of vested options under ESOP 
Schemes, as applicable 

 ̂   Also a Key Managerial Personnel in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
 

11. Details of equity shareholding of the major Shareholders of our Company  

The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on the date of this Red Herring 
Prospectus is as follows:  

S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H��
_�����H�D�F�K���K�H�O�G�� 

Percentage of the pre-Offer Equity 
Share Capital on a fully diluted basis 

(%)*  
1.  SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited   253,430,072  15.03 
2.  Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust (acting 

through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 2018 
RSC Limited) 

 209,815,438  12.45 

3.  Peyush Bansal  173,222,220  10.28 
4.  Neha Bansal 128,271,184 7.61 
5.  PI Opportunities Fund-II   86,421,103  5.13 
6.  MacRitchie Investment Pte. Ltd   81,893,360  4.86 
7.  Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP 

(formerly known as Unilazer Ventures) 
 66,393,758  3.94 

8.  Alpha Wave Ventures LP  66,184,529  3.93 
9.  Alpha Wave Ventures II LP  64,239,111  3.81 
10.  Steadview Capital Mauritius Limited  57,601,112  3.42 
11.  Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd   37,071,443  2.20 
12.  Dove Investments Limited  34,713,792  2.06 
13.  Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP  33,248,179 1.97 
14.  Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd  29,191,910  1.73 
15.  Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP  27,925,045  1.66 
16.  Kedaara II Continuation Fund 27,865,244 1.65 
17.  Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 

Mauritius Limited (formerly known as 
Adveq Asia Mauritius Limited), 

 19,064,344  1.13 

18.  Bay Capital Holdings Ltd   18,341,710  1.09 
 Total 1,414,893,554 83.94 

*  Calculated on basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon exercise of vested options under the 
ESOP Schemes 

The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company ten days prior to the filing of this 
Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H��
_�����H�D�F�K���K�H�O�G�� 

Percentage of the pre-Offer Equity 
Share Capital on a fully diluted basis 

(%)*  
1.  SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited   253,430,072  15.04 
2.  Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust (acting 

through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 2018 
RSC Limited) 

 209,815,438  12.45 
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S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H��
_�����H�D�F�K���K�H�O�G�� 

Percentage of the pre-Offer Equity 
Share Capital on a fully diluted basis 

(%)*  
3.  Peyush Bansal  173,222,220  10.28 
4.  Neha Bansal  130,509,990  7.74 
5.  PI Opportunities Fund-II   86,421,103  5.13 
6.  MacRitchie Investment Pte. Ltd   81,893,360  4.86 
7.  Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP 

(formerly known as Unilazer Ventures)  66,393,758  3.94 

8.  Alpha Wave Ventures LP  66,184,529  3.93 
9.  Alpha Wave Ventures II LP  64,239,111  3.81 
10.  Steadview Capital Mauritius Limited  57,601,112  3.42 
11.  Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd   37,071,443  2.20 
12.  Dove Investments Limited  34,713,792  2.06 
13.  Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP  33,248,179 1.97 
14.  Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd  29,191,910  1.73 
15.  Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP  27,925,045  1.66 
16.  Kedaara II Continuation Fund 27,865,244 1.65 
17.  Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 

Mauritius Limited (formerly known as 
Adveq Asia Mauritius Limited), 

 19,064,344  1.13 

18.  Bay Capital Holdings Ltd   18,341,710  1.09 
 Total 1,417,132,360   84.08 

*  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated assuming exercise of vested options under ESOP 
Schemes, as applicable.  

The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on one year prior to the date 
of this Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K���K�H�O�G 

Percentage of the pre-Offer Equity 
Share Capital on a fully diluted basis 

(%)*  
1.  SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited 184,430 15.61 

2.  
Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust 
(acting through its trustee, Platinum 
Owl C 2018 RSC Limited) 

140,587,930 12.83 

3.  Peyush Bansal 68,523,310 7.75 
4.  Neha Bansal 68,664,390 7.75 
5.  PI Opportunities Fund-II  24,907,020 5.32 
6.  MacRitchie Investment Pte. Ltd   35,756,230 5.14 
7.  Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP 21,592,020 4.15 
8.  Alpha Wave Ventures LP 5,271,370 4.08 
9.  Alpha Wave Ventures II LP 30,256,360 3.96 
10.  Steadview Capital Mauritius Ltd 60,827,170 3.62 
11.  Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP 28,124,510 3.61 
12.  Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd 38,475,900 2.28 
13.  Dove Investments Limited 30,518,320 2.14 
14.  Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP 13,391,240 1.72 
15.  Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited 11,249,800 1.45 
16.  Jongsong Investments Pte. Ltd 21,204,950 1.26 

17.  
Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 
Mauritius Limited (formerly known as 
Adveq Asia Mauritius Limited), 

19,786,600 1.17 

18.  Bay Capital Holdings Limited 6,190,800 1.09 
19.  TR Capital III Mauritius II - 1.03 
20.  Epiq Capital B, L.P. 17,263,930 1.02 

 Total 642,776,280 87.00 
*  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated assuming (i) conversion of outstanding Preference shares 

pursuant to the terms of Preference Shares; and (ii) exercise of vested options under ESOP Scheme, as applicable. For details in relation to the 
�F�R�Q�Y�H�U�V�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �3�U�H�I�H�U�H�Q�F�H�� �6�K�D�U�H�V���� �L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J�� �W�K�H�� �F�R�Q�Y�H�U�V�L�R�Q�� �U�D�W�L�R�V�� �D�Q�G�� �H�V�W�L�P�D�W�H�G�� �S�U�L�F�H���� �V�H�H�� �³�±History of preference share capital of our 
Company�  ́on page 143  

The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on two years prior to filing of 
this Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K���K�H�O�G 

Percentage of the pre-Offer Equity 
Share Capital on a fully diluted 

basis (%)* 
1.  SVF II Lightbulb (Cayman) Limited   18,443   15.95  
2.  Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust (acting 

through its trustee, Platinum Owl C 
2018 RSC Limited) 

 14,058,793   13.11  
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S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����H�D�F�K���K�H�O�G 

Percentage of the pre-Offer Equity 
Share Capital on a fully diluted 

basis (%)* 
3.  Neha Bansal  7,277,673   7.24  
4.  Peyush Bansal  7,265,364   7.23  
5.  PI Opportunities Fund-II   2,490,702   5.44  
6.  MacRitchie Investment Pte. Ltd    3,575,623   5.26  
7.  Birdseye View Holdings II Pte. Ltd   7,695,578   4.67  
8.  Unilazer Alternative Ventures LLP  2,159,202   4.24  
9.  Alpha Wave Ventures LP  527,137   4.17  
10.  Alpha Wave Ventures II LP  3,025,636  4.04  
11.  Steadview Capital Mauritius Ltd  6,082,717   3.70  
12.  Kedaara Capital Fund II LLP  2,812,451   3.69  
13.  Dove Investments Limited  3,051,832   2.18  
14.  Schroders Capital Private Equity Asia 

Mauritius Limited (formerly known as 
Adveq Asia Mauritius Limited), 

 2,928,061   1.78  

15.  Kedaara Capital Fund III LLP  1,339,124   1.76  
16.  Epiq Capital B, L.P.  2,478,861   1.50  
17.  Kedaara Norfolk Holdings Limited  1,124,980   1.48  
18.  TR Capital III Mauritius II  118,312   1.21  
19.  Bay Capital Holdings Limited   619,080   1.11  
 Total  68,649,569   89.65  

*  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated assuming (i) conversion of outstanding Preference 
Shares as on that date, pursuant to the terms of the Preference Shares; and (ii) exercise of vested options under ESOP Schemes, as applicable. 

12. None of the Equity Shares being offered for sale through the Offer for Sale are pledged or otherwise encumbered, as 
on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

13. Our Company, our Directors and the BRLMs have not made or entered into any buy-back arrangements for the 
purchase of Specified Securities from any persons. 

14. Except as disclosed below, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, the BRLMs and their respective associates 
(as defined in the SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations) do not hold any Equity Shares of our Company. The BRLMs 
and their respective associates and affiliates in their capacity as principals or agents may engage in transactions with, 
and perform services for, our Company and its respective directors and officers, partners, trustees, affiliates, associates 
or third parties in the ordinary course of business and have engaged, or may in the future engage, in commercial 
banking and investment banking transactions with our Company and each of its respective directors and officers, 
partners, trustees, affiliates, associates or third parties, for which they have received, and may in future receive, 
compensation. 

Avendus Future Leaders Fund II, an alternative investment fund managed by Avendus PE Investment Advisors Private 
Limited, an associate of Avendus, one of our BRLMs holds 10,154,129 Equity Shares, aggregating to 0.60% Equity 
Share capital of our Company on a fully diluted basis. 

Axis Growth Avenues AIF -I, an affiliate of Axis Capital Limited, one of our BRLMs, holds an aggregate of 4,426,500 
Equity Shares of our Company aggregating to 0.26% Equity Share capital of our Company on a fully diluted basis.  

15. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to the BRLMs, the Syndicate Members, our Company, 
the Promoters, our Directors, or the members of our Promoter Group, shall offer in any manner whatsoever any 
incentive, whether direct or indirect, in the nature of discount, commission and allowance, except for fees or 
commission for services rendered in relation to the Offer, in any manner, whether in cash or kind or services or 
otherwise to any Bidder for making a Bid. 

16. Except for outstanding options granted pursuant to the ESOP Schemes, our Company has no outstanding warrants, 
options to be issued or rights to convert debentures, loans or other convertible instruments into Equity Shares as on 
the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

17. Except for the Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to (i) the Fresh Issue, and; (ii) exercise of options granted under 
the ESOP Scheme, our Company presently does not intend or propose or is under negotiation or consideration to alter 
its capital structure for a period of six months from the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, by way of split or consolidation of 
the denomination of Equity Shares or further issue of Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible into or 
exchangeable for, directly or indirectly into Equity Shares), whether on a preferential basis or issue of bonus or rights 
or further public issue of Equity Shares.  

18. Except for the allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the (i) Fresh Issue and (ii) exercise of options granted under the 
ESOP Schemes, there will be no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential 
allotment, rights issue or in any other manner during the period commencing from filing of this Red Herring Prospectus 
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with SEBI until the Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchanges or all application moneys have been 
refunded to the Anchor Investors, or the application moneys are unblocked in the ASBA Accounts on account of non-
listing, under-subscription etc., as the case may be. 

19. Except as disclosed above in �³�± Shareholding of Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior 
Management in our Company�´�� �R�Q�� �S�D�J�H��198, none of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior 
Management hold any Equity Shares of our Company.  

20. During the period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus, no financing 
arrangements existed whereby our Promoter, members of our Promoter Group, Directors and their relatives may have 
financed the purchase of securities of our Company by any other person.  

21. Our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group will not submit Bids, or otherwise participate in this Offer, except 
to the extent of the Offer for Sale. 

22. There shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law.  

23. The Equity Shares are fully paid-up and there are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Red Herring 
Prospectus. All Equity Shares offered and Allotted pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid-up at the time of Allotment. 

24. All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, 
members of Senior Management, employees, QIBs, and entities regulated by the financial sector regulators (as defined 
under the SEBI ICDR Regulations), to the extent applicable, are held in dematerialised form. 

25. All transactions in the securities of our Company by the Promoters and our Promoter Group, if any, during the period 
between the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus and the date of closure of the Offer shall be reported to the 
Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of the transactions. 

26. None of the shareholders of our Company are directly or indirectly related to the BRLMs or their associates. 

27. ESOP Schemes 

A. �/�H�Q�V�N�D�U�W���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���6�W�R�F�N���2�S�W�L�R�Q���3�O�D�Q�����������������³�/�H�Q�V�N�D�U�W���(�6�2�3�����������´�� 

Our Company, pursuant to the resolutions passed by our Board on October 9, 2012 and our Shareholders on October 
9, 2012, adopted the Lenskart ESOP 2021 (then called Valyoo Stock Option Plan, 2012). The Lenskart ESOP 2021 
was most recently amended by Board resolution dated June 24, 2025, and Shareholders resolution dated July 26, 2025.  
 
The objective of the Lenskart ESOP 2021 is, inter alia, to (i) create a sense of ownership within the organization; (ii) 
attract, retain and motivate our employees; (iii) encourage Employees to align their performance with Company 
objectives; (iv) reward Employees with ownership in proportion to their contribution; and (v) align interest of 
Employees with those of the organization. The ESOP Scheme is in compliance with the SEBI (Share Based Employee 
Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021. 
 
As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, under the Lenskart ESOP 2021, an aggregate of 21,347,202 options 
have been granted to employees of our Company, an aggregate of 4,259,511 options have been vested and 1,434,809 
options have been exercised. All grants of options under the Lenskart ESOP 2021 are in compliance with the 
Companies Act, 2013 and all allotments have been made to employees of our Company. 

The details of the Lenskart ESOP 2021, as certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), 
through a certificate dated October 25, 2025 are as follows:  

Particulars Details 
Options granted Financial Year/Period Total number of options 

granted 
Resultant number of 

Equity Shares* 
For the period commencing from 
July 1, 2025 until the date of this 
Red Herring Prospectus** 

6,701,613 6,701,613 

Three months period ended June 
30, 2025** 197,000 197,000 

Financial Year ended March 
31, 2025**    

- Options granted 1,120,188  1,120,188  
- Bonus issued 10,224,603 10,224,603 

Total options granted Financial 
Year ended March 31, 2025 11,344,791 11,344,791 
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Particulars Details 
Financial Year ended March 31, 
2024 341,500 341,500  

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2023 223,548 223,548 

No. of employees to whom 
options were granted 

Financial Year/Period Number of Employees 
For the period commencing from July 1, 2025 until the date of 
this Red Herring Prospectus  

241 

Three months period ended June 30, 2025 8 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 185 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 82 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 53 

Options outstanding 
(including vested and 
unvested options) 

Financial Year/Period Number of Outstanding 
Options 

For the period commencing from July 1, 2025 until the date of 
this Red Herring Prospectus** 

15,524,760 

Three months period ended June 30, 2025** 9,673,532 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2025** 10,797,430 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 952,665 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 993,562 

Exercise price of options (for 
options granted during the 
year) 

Financial Year/Period Exercise Price 
For the period commencing from July 1, 2025 until the date of 
this Red Herring Prospectus** 

230.00 

Three months period ended June 30, 2025** 230.00 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2025** 183.90 �± 230.00 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 1,839.00 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 1,398.00 �± 1,839.00 

Options vested (excluding 
options exercised) 

Financial Year/Period Total number of options 
vested 

Resultant number of 
Equity Shares* 

For the period commencing from 
July 1, 2025 until the date of this 
Red Herring Prospectus** 

782,123   782,123 

Three months period ended June 
30, 2025** 218,825 218,825 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2025** 842,452 842,452 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2024 

71,772 71,772 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2023 95,993 95,993 

Options exercised  Financial Year/Period Total number of options 
exercised  

Resultant number of 
Equity Shares 

For the period commencing from 
July 1, 2025 until the date of the  
Red Herring Prospectus** 

358,692   358,692   

Three months period ended June 
30, 2025** - - 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2025** 535,380 535,380 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2024 218,342 218,342 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2023 - - 

Total no. of Equity Shares that 
would arise as a result of full 
exercise of options granted** 

15,524,760 

Weighted Average Exercise 
price of outstanding options (in 

_�� 

174.77 

Options 
forfeited/lapsed/cancelled 

Financial Year/Period Total number of options Resultant number of 
Equity Shares* 

For the period commencing from 
July 1, 2025 until the date of the  
Red Herring Prospectus** 

441,693  441,693  

Three months period ended June 
30, 2025** 1,320,898 1,320,898 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2025** 

923,796 923,796 
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Particulars Details 
Financial Year ended March 31, 
2024 90,485 90,485 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2023 69,600 69,600 

Options settled in Cash Financial Year/Period Total number of options Resultant number of 
Equity Shares* 

For the period commencing from 
July 1, 2025 until the date of the  
Red Herring Prospectus** 

50,000 50,000 

Three months period ended June 
30, 2025** - - 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2025** 

40,850 40,850 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2024 73,570 73,570 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2023 - - 

Variation in terms of options Not Applicable 
Money realised by exercise of 
options  

For the period commencing from 
July 1, 2025 until the date of this 
Red Herring Prospectus ��
_�� �L�Q��
millions) 

43.13 

Three months period ended June 
��������������������
_���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�V�� - 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
������������
_���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�V��             24.45  

Financial Year ended March 31, 
������������
_���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�V��              47.97  

Financial Year ended March 31, 
������������
_���L�Q��millions) - 

Total no. of options in force Financial Year/Period Total number of 
options 

Resultant number of Equity 
Shares* 

For the period commencing from 
July 1, 2025 until the date of this 
Red Herring Prospectus** 

15,524,760  15,524,760  

Three months period ended June 
30, 2025** 9,673,532 9,673,532 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2025** 10,797,430 10,797,430 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2024 952,665 952,665 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2023 993,562 993,562 

Employee wise details of options granted to  
i) Key managerial personnel 
and senior management 

Names of the KMP / SMP to 
whom options were granted 

Number of 
options granted* 

Number of 
options 

outstanding as of 
the date of this 

certificate*  

Resultant 
number of 

Equity Shares 
out of 

outstanding 
options 

Ramneek Khurana 2,216,760 2,196,400 2,196,400 
Ashwani Agarwal 697,490 697,490 697,490 
Natraj Chaudhary 350,000 350,000 350,000 
Abhishek Gupta 550,000 550,000 550,000 
Lavanya Chandan 388,290 388,290 388,290 
Preeti Gupta 30,854 30,854 30,854 

ii) Any other employee who 
received a grant in any one 
year of options amounting to 
5% or more of the options 
granted during the year 

Names of the employees to 
whom options were granted 

Number of 
options granted 

Number of 
options 

outstanding as of 
the date of this 

certificate 

Resultant 
number of 

Equity Shares 
out of 

outstanding 
options* 

For the period commencing 
from July 1, 2025 until the date 
of the  Red Herring 
Prospectus** 

NA NA NA NA 
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Particulars Details 
Three months period ended 
June 30, 2025** NA NA NA NA 

Financial Year ended March 31 
2025** NA NA NA NA 

Financial Year ended March 31 
2024 

Archana Chivukula 25,000 400,000  400,000  
Gaurav Poddar 20,000 217,400 217,400 
Mukti Hariharan 20,000 - - 
Ramneek Khurana 20,000 1,946,400 1,946,400 
Shweta Shukla 50,000 - - 
Surender Gounder 50,000 500,000 500,000 

Financial Year ended March 31, 
2023 

Aanchal Jain 10,000 - - 
Aditya Kakkar 10,000 244,530 244,530 
Aniruddh Jain 14,500 - - 
Ashwani Agarwal 15,000 447,490 447,490 
Bjorn Johannes Bergstrom 12,000 - - 
Ramneek Khurana 20,000 1,946,400 1,946,400 

(iii) Identified employees who 
are granted options, during 
any one year equal to or 
exceeding 1% of the issued 
capital (excluding 
outstanding warrants and 
conversions) of the Company 
at the time of grant 

Not Applicable 

Fully diluted EPS on a pre-
Offer basis on exercise of 
options calculated in 
accordance with the 
applicable accounting 
�V�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�� �µ�(�D�U�Q�L�Q�J�� �3�H�U��
�6�K�D�U�H�¶�
�
�
 

For the period commencing from July 1, 2025 until the 
date of this Red Herring Prospectus  

NA 

Three months period ended June 30, 2025 0.36 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 1.76 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 (0.11) 
Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 (0.43) 

Impact on profits and EPS of 
the last three years if the 
Company had followed the 
accounting policies specified 
in Regulation 15 of the SEBI 
ESOP Regulations in respect 
of options granted in the last 
three years 

Not applicable, since our Company is already following the accounting policies specified in 
Regulation 15 of the SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations i.e. as per Indian Accounting Standards. 

Difference between employee 
compensation cost calculated 
using the intrinsic value of 
stock options and the 
employee compensation cost 
that shall have been 
recognized if the Company 
had used fair value of options 
and impact of this difference 
on profits and EPS of the 
Company for the last three 
fiscals  

NA �± fair valuation done as per Black Scholes �± hence not applicable  

Description of the pricing formula and the method and significant assumptions used during the year to estimate the fair 
values of options, including weighted-average information, namely, risk-free interest rate, expected life, expected 
volatility, expected dividends and the price of the underlying share in market at the time of grant of the option   

For the period 
commencing 

from July 1, 2025 
until the date of 
this Red Herring 

Prospectus** 

Three months 
period ended 

June 30, 2025** 

Financial Year 
ended March 31 

2025** 

Financial 
Year ended 
March 31 

2024 

Financial Year 
ended March 31 

2023 

Expected life of options (years) 4 to 7 years 4 years 4 years 4 years 4 years 
Expected Volatility (% p.a. 37.20% 37.20% 38.20% to 

40.60% 
37.50% to 
38.50% 

49.50% 

Risk Free Rate of Return (%) 6.90% 6.90% 6.80% to 7.20% 7.30% to 
7.40% 

7.40% 

Dividend Yield (% p.a.) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
�(�[�H�U�F�L�V�H���S�U�L�F�H���S�H�U���V�K�D�U�H����
_�� 230.00 230.00 183.90-230.00 1,839.00 1,398.00 �± 

1,839.00 
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Particulars Details 
Weighted average share price 
on the date of grant of option (in 

_�� 

230.00 230.00 73.10 1,839.00 1,455.76 

Intention of the key managerial personnel, senior 
management, and whole-time directors who are 
holders of equity shares allotted on exercise of 
options granted, to sell their Equity Shares within 
three months after the date of listing of Equity Shares 
pursuant to the Offer, if any whether the equity shares 
arise out of options exercised before or after the Offer 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, no key managerial 
personnel, senior management or whole-time director has expressed their 
intention to sell their Equity Shares that are allotted on exercise of options 
granted under an employee stock option scheme within three months after 
the listing of Equity Shares in the Offer. Hence not applicable. 

Intention to sell Equity Shares arising out of, or 
allotted under an employee stock option scheme 
within three months after the date of listing of Equity 
Shares, by Directors, key managerial personnel, 
senior management and employees having Equity 
Shares arising out of an employee stock option 
scheme, amounting to more than 1% of the issued 
capital (excluding outstanding warrants and 
conversions) which inter-alia shall include name, 
designation and quantum of the equity shares issued 
under an employee stock option scheme or employee 
stock purchase scheme and the quantum they intend 
to sell within three months 

N.A. 

*1 Option = 1 Equity Share. 
**  Pursuant to the issuance and allotment of bonus shares vide a resolution passed at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on July 17, 
2024, appropriate adjustments have been made, for the financial year ended March 31, 2025 and three months period ended June 30, 2025 , 
to the options granted, including those outstanding, vested, exercised, forfeited, lapsed, cancelled, or settled in cash, as well as to the weighted 
average exercise price and the resultant number of equity shares. 
*** Diluted EPS is calculated as restated (loss)/profit after tax divided by the weighted average number of dilutive Equity Shares outstanding 
during the year/period including the potential estimated number of shares to be issued against stock options in force under the existing stock 
option plan/scheme, except where diluted EPS would be anti-dilutive. 

 
B. �/�H�Q�V�N�D�U�W���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���6�W�R�F�N���2�S�W�L�R�Q���3�O�D�Q�����������������³�/�H�Q�V�N�D�U�W���(�6�2�3�����������´�� 

Our Company, pursuant to the resolutions passed by our Board on July 18, 2025 and our Shareholders on July 25, 
2025 adopted the Lenskart ESOP 2025. The objectives of Lenskart ESOP 2025 is inter alia to (i) create a sense of 
ownership within the organization; (ii) attract, retain and motivate employees of the organization and (iii) reward 
employees with ownership in proportion to their contribution. The Lenskart ESOP 2025 is in compliance with the 
SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021. 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, 358,500 options have been granted under the Lenskart ESOP 2025, as 
certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), pursuant to their certificate dated October 25, 
2025. 

Pursuant to transfer agreement dated July 16, 2025, Platinum Jasmine A 2018 Trust, acting through its trustee Platinum 
�2�Z�O���&�������������5�6�&���/�L�P�L�W�H�G���W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U�U�H�G�����������������������(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_�����R�I���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���W�R���W�K�H���/�H�Q�V�N�D�U�W���(�6�2�3��
�7�U�X�V�W���I�R�U���D���W�R�W�D�O���F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q��
_���������������)�X�U�W�K�H�U�����S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U���Dgreement dated July 18, 2024, the FMR Entities 
�W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U�U�H�G�� �������������������� �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �6�K�D�U�H�V�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �/�H�Q�V�N�D�U�W�� �(�6�2�3�� �7�U�X�V�W�� �I�R�U�� �D�� �W�R�W�D�O�� �F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�� 
_����������
million.  
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

The Offer comprises of the Fresh Issue and the Offer for Sale.  

Offer for Sale 

The Selling Shareholders will be entitled to their respective portion of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale after deducting their 
respective proportion of Offer expenses and relevant taxes thereon in accordance with the Offer Agreement. Our Company will 
not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale and the proceeds received from the Offer for Sale will not form part of the Net 
Proceeds. 

Fresh Issue 

Net Proceeds 

The details of the Net Proceeds are summarised in the table below.  

(	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 
Particulars  Estimated Amount 

Gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue 21,500.00 
(Less) Offer related expenses to the extent applicable to the Fresh Issue (only those apportioned to 
our Company)* 

�>�”�@*# 

Net Proceeds �>�”�@*  

*  To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 
#  �)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³- Offer Related Expenses�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��219. 

Requirement of funds  

We are a technology-driven eyewear company with integrated operations spanning designing, manufacturing, branding and 
retailing of eyewear products. In line with our goal of making quality eyewear accessible and affordable, we have established 
a presence across multiple channels, centred around our mobile applications and websites. As of June 30, 2025, our mobile 
applications had over 100 million cumulative downloads and we operated our business through 2,806 stores globally 
(comprising 2,137 stores in India and 669 stores internationally). 

Through our technology led research and development initiatives, we seek to deliver better customer experience, drive 
operational efficiencies, and support long-term profitability. A large portion of our technology is built in-house. Over the years, 
we have leveraged AI to create sophisticated technologies that have allowed us to gain market share and deliver an improved 
customer experience. We have invested in a range of customized technology solutions, AI tools and automation to deliver 
enhanced customer experience and drive higher operational efficiencies.  

Our aim is to build our Company as a trusted consumer brand across India and the geographies that we operate in, that customers 
associate with consistent quality, functionality, delivered at scale and at accessible price points. In the Financial Year 2025, 
Lenskart �Z�D�V���D�Z�D�U�G�H�G���³�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���0�R�V�W���7�U�X�V�W�H�G���(�\�H�Z�H�D�U���%�U�D�Q�G���R�I�����������´���E�\���7�5�$���5�H�V�H�D�U�F�K.  

Our growth and expansion strategy is centered on enhancing customer experience, expanding our market reach (both 
geographically and demographically), and improving operational efficiency to drive sustainable, profitable growth. Our 
approach to expanding and diversifying our brand portfolio, product offerings and geographic presence includes both organic 
initiatives and selective brand collaborations, investments and acquisitions.  

Key pillars of our growth strategy are as follows: 

�x �L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���P�D�U�N�H�W�V�¶���S�H�Q�H�W�U�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G�����H�[�S�D�Q�G���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U���D�F�F�H�V�V���D�F�U�R�V�V���F�K�D�Q�Q�H�O�V 

�x strengthen manufacturing and supply chain capabilities 

�x continue to innovate and expand our product portfolio 

�x invest in new technologies 

�x continue to enhance customer experience 

�x continue to strengthen our brand across our markets 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�Q���R�X�U���J�U�R�Z�W�K���V�W�U�D�W�H�J�L�H�V�����V�H�H���³Our Business �± Our Growth Strategies on page 317. 

We expect especially these areas to continue to be critical for the growth of our business and operations in the future. 

Accordingly, our Company proposes to utilize the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards funding the following objects 
���F�R�O�O�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����U�H�I�H�U�U�H�G���W�R���K�H�U�H�L�Q���D�V���W�K�H���³Objects�´���� 
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�x Capital expenditure towards set-up of new CoCo stores in India; 

�x Expenditure for lease/rent/license agreements related payments for our CoCo stores operated by our Company in 
India;  

�x Investing in technology and cloud infrastructure;  

�x Brand marketing and business promotion expenses for enhancing brand awareness; and 

�x Unidentified inorganic acquisitions and general corporate purposes.  

The main objects clause and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects clause as set out in the MoA of our Company 
and its Subsidiaries enables our Company and its Subsidiaries to undertake our existing activities, which are proposed to be 
funded from the Net Proceeds.  

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

We propose to utilize the Net Proceeds in the manner set forth in the table below.  

(	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 
Particulars Total estimated Amount/ 

expenditure@ 
Capital expenditure towards set-up of new CoCo stores in India 2,726.22 

Expenditure for lease/rent/license agreements related payments for our CoCo stores operated by 
our Company, in India 

5,914.40 

Investing in technology and cloud infrastructure  2,133.75 
Brand marketing and business promotion expenses for enhancing brand awareness  3,200.63 
Unidentified inorganic acquisitions and general corporate purposes �>�”�@# 
Total Net Proceeds �>�”�@# 

@   Exclusive of all refundable duties and taxes, such as GST. 
#  To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The aggregate amount to be utilised for 

general corporate purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisition shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for general 
corporate purposes or unidentified inorganic acquisition, individually, as the case may be, shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. Our Company 
confirms that the amounts, if any, that will be utilised towards capital expenditure related items as part of either general corporate purposes and/ or 
unidentified inorganic acquisitions, such amount(s) shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

Schedule of Implementation and Deployment of Net Proceeds  

S. 
No. 

Particulars Amount to be 
funded from 

�1�H�W���3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V����
_��
in million)  

Estimated 
deployment of Net 

Proceeds in 
Financial Year 2026 

��
_���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Estimated 
deployment of Net 

Proceeds in 
Financial Year 

������������
_���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Estimated 
deployment of Net 

Proceeds in 
Financial Year 

������������
_���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Estimated 
deployment of Net 

Proceeds from 
April, 2028 till 

November, 2028 ��
_��
in million) * 

(i)  Capital expenditure 
towards set-up of 
new CoCo stores in 
India  

2,726.22 200.77 801.09 841.15 883.20 

(ii)   Expenditure for 
lease/rent/license 
agreements related 
payments for our 
CoCo stores 
operated by our 
Company, in India 

5,914.40 420.79 1,735.49 1,833.13 1,924.99 

(iii)   Investing in 
technology and 
cloud infrastructure  

2,133.75 164.13 656.54 656.54 656.54 

(iv)  Brand marketing and 
business promotion 
expenses for 
enhancing brand 
awareness  

3,200.63 246.20 984.81 984.81 984.81 

(v)  Unidentified 
inorganic 
acquisitions and 
general corporate 
purposes# 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Total Net Proceeds �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
*  The funds will be utilised within three years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares. 
#  To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The aggregate amount to be utilised for 

general corporate purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisition shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for general 
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corporate purposes or unidentified inorganic acquisition, individually, as the case may be, shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. Our Company 
confirms that the amounts, if any, that will be utilised towards capital expenditure related items as part of either general corporate purposes and/ or 
unidentified inorganic acquisitions, such amount(s) shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

 
We intend to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects in accordance with the business needs of our Company and our 
subsidiaries, as required. The actual deployment of funds will depend on a number of factors, including the timing of completion 
of the Offer, identification of location for new stores to be opened, our relationship with and the pricing of the products and 
services offered by technology vendors or marketing agencies, ability to identify and consummate proposed investments and 
acquisitions, o�X�U���%�R�D�U�G�¶�V���D�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V���R�I���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���W�U�H�Q�G�V���D�Q�G���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V�����P�D�U�N�H�W���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�V�����F�R�P�S�H�W�L�W�L�Y�H���O�D�Q�G�V�F�D�S�H�����D�V��
well as general factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition and access to capital. In the event that the estimated 
utilization of the Net Proceeds in a scheduled Financial Year is not completely met, including due to the reasons stated above, 
the same shall be utilized in the next Financial Year, as may be determined by our Company, in accordance with applicable 
laws. Depending upon such factors, we may have to reduce or extend the deployment period for the stated Objects at the 
�G�L�V�F�U�H�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�� �D�Q�G�� �L�Q�� �D�F�F�R�U�G�D�Q�F�H�� �Z�L�W�K�� �D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H�� �O�D�Z�V���� �)�R�U�� �I�X�U�W�K�H�U�� �G�H�W�D�L�O�V���� �V�H�H�� �³Risk Factors �± Our funding 
requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds of the Offer have not been appraised by a bank or a financial 
institution or any external agency and if there are any delays or cost overruns, our business, results of operations, financial 
condition, and cash flows could be adversely affected. Further, any variation in the utilization of our Net Proceeds as 
disclosed in this Red Herring Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including prior 
�6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���D�S�S�U�R�Y�D�O�  ́on page 109.  

The above requirement of funds is based on our current business plan, internal management estimates, prevailing market 
conditions and other commercial and technical factors, and quotations obtained from certain vendors, which are subject to 
change in the future. We have also relied on certificates from A D M S & Co., Chartered Accountants, independent chartered 
accountants for, inter alia, certifying the actual cost incurred by our Company for setting up the CoCo stores during the last 
three Financial Years for computation of the estimated costs to be incurred for setting up the New CoCo Stores (defined below), 
expenditure incurred for lease rental for our stores in the last three Financial Years and total expenditure incurred towards 
payroll costs towards technology team employees in the last three Financial Years, as disclosed in this section. Further, we have 
also relied on a certificate from an independent architect for the costs and description of fittings and installations relating to our 
stores. These funding requirements have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. We may have to revise our 
funding requirements and deployment from time to time on account of various factors, such as changes in costs, financial and 
market conditions, our �P�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���D�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V���R�I���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���W�U�H�Q�G�V���D�Q�G���R�X�U���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V�����F�K�D�Q�J�H�V���L�Q���W�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�\�����D�E�L�O�L�W�\��
to identify and consummate new business initiatives, inorganic and geographic expansion opportunities, competitive landscape 
as well as general factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition, access to capital, business and strategy and 
interest/exchange rate fluctuations or other external factors, which may not be within the control of our management. This may 
entail rescheduling (including preponing) and revising the funding requirement for a particular Object or increasing or 
decreasing the amounts earmarked towards any of the aforementioned Objects at the discretion of our Company, subject to 
compliance with applicable law.  

Further, in case of a shortfall in raising requisite capital from the Net Proceeds towards meeting the aforementioned Objects, 
we may explore other options including utilizing our internal accruals. We believe that such alternate arrangements would be 
available to fund any such shortfalls. 

�6�H�H���³Risk Factors �± Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds of the Offer have not been 
appraised by a bank or a financial institution or any external agency and if there are any delays or cost overruns, our 
business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows could be adversely affected. Further, any variation in the 
utilization of our Net Proceeds as disclosed in this Red Herring Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance 
requirements, including prior Sha�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���D�S�S�U�R�Y�D�O.�  ́on page 109.  

Our Statutory Auditors have provided no assurance or services related to any prospective financial information. 

Means of Finance  

The entire requirements of the Objects detailed above are intended to be funded from the Net Proceeds and internal accruals. 
Accordingly, we confirm that there are no requirements to make firm arrangements of finance under Regulation 7(1)(e) of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations, through verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount 
to be raised through the Offer and internal accruals. 

Details of the Objects 

1. Capital expenditure towards set-up of new CoCo stores in India  

Our Lenskart stores in India are in three formats: (i) �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���R�Z�Q�H�G���D�Q�G���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���R�S�H�U�D�W�H�G���V�W�R�U�H�V�����³CoCo stores�´������
���L�L�����)�U�D�Q�F�K�L�V�H�H���R�Z�Q�H�G���D�Q�G���)�U�D�Q�F�K�L�V�H�H���R�S�H�U�D�W�H�G���V�W�R�U�H�V�����³FoFo stores�´�����D�Q�G�����L�L�L����Company owned-Franchisee operated 
�V�W�R�U�H�V�����³CoFo stores�´������As on June 30, 2025, out of 2,137 stores in India, 1,823 were CoCo Stores and 306 were FoFo 
Stores and 8 were CoFo Stores. India represents a growing market for prescription eyewear, driven by rising demand 
and relatively low penetration of corrective solutions. We aim to address this gap through continued omnichannel 
expansion, deepening our presence and retail footprint across Metropolitan, Tier 1, and Tier 2+ cities in India. For 
�I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Our Business �±Our Growth Strategies �± �,�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���0�D�U�N�H�W�V�¶���3�H�Q�H�W�U�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G�����(�[�S�D�Q�G���&�X�V�W�R�P�H�U��
Access Across Channels�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��317. 
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We operate a total store footprint of 1.73 million sq. ft. in India, which is approximately 2.5 times larger than the store 

footprint operated by the next leading large, organized retailer of prescription eyeglasses in India, as of June 30, 2025, 

according to the Redseer Report. Our stores in India generated average annual revenue per square feet of 24,639.34 

and 23,492.50 during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Year 2025, respectively, which, 

according to the Redseer Report, was the highest among leading large organized prescription eyeglasses retailers in 

India for the Financial Year 2025. 

In the ordinary course of our business and to build our track record of expansion, our Company, together with our 

wholly owned subsidiary, Dealskart, has been increasing its presence across geographies in India. We opened 1,280 

stores across India in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023 of these 82, 

366, 395 and 321 were CoCo stores in the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 

2023, respectively (including stores opened through Dealskart, prior to acquisition). Further, 80.80%, or 568 out of 

the 703 CoCo stores opened by us during Financial Years 2024 and 2023 (which were active as of March 31, 2025), 

achieved store payback until March 31, 2025, with an average payback period of 10.29 months. 

We strategically look for opportunities for further growth specifically in the markets in which we are already operating. 

We intend to leverage our existing channels to curate a brand experience for our customers and deepen engagement 

with them in the offline retail environment. From time to time, we also enter into new geographies in India depending 

on detailed analysis of the demographics, footfalls, lease rentals and other business and market considerations such as 

brand visibility, customer reach i.e. expansion of customer base by tapping into different geographic locations. We 

utilize a machine learning-based platform to identify new potential store locations by running predictive revenue 

models using historical store data, local demographic profiles and external market information.  

On account of the aforesaid considerations, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, we are yet to identify the 

exact locations or enter into agreements for lease of suitable properties for setting up the New CoCo Stores (defined 

below) in India towards which we intend to utilize the amount from Net Proceeds. As a part of our growth strategy to 

deepen and broaden store network in India, we aim to increase our presence and retail footprint across Metropolitan, 

Tier 1, and Tier 2+ cities in India. We may open New CoCo Stores in certain new geographies where we do not have 

direct presence through our own stores in accordance with the annual business plan of our Company which will be 

approved by our Board of Directors. For further details, see ñRisk Factors - We are yet to identify the exact locations 

or properties for the setting up Company owned and Company operated stores (ñCoCo Storesò), for which we intend 

to utilise the amount from Net Proceeds.ò  

While we intend to open new CoCo stores as part of our ongoing expansion strategy, only a portion of these store 

openings will be funded from the Net Proceeds of the Offer. The balance store rollout will be financed through internal 

accruals and/or other sources of funding available to the Company in the ordinary course of business. From the Net 

Proceeds, our Company proposes to utilize 2,726.22 million towards capital expenditure for store setup costs and 

additional equipment at each store which will be used for approximately 620 new CoCo stores (ñNew CoCo Storesò) 

over Financial Years 2026, 2027, 2028 and from April, 2028 till November, 2028.* As stated above, locations of the 

New CoCo Stores will be determined by our Company at the time of setting up the New CoCo Stores, after conducting 

a detailed analysis of the demographics, lease rentals and other business and market considerations such as demand of 

the products in the region and optimisation of delivery time and cost. Additional factors such as penetration levels of 

prescription eyeglasses, in metros and Tier 1 / Tier 2 towns in India as well utilisation of geo-analytics to predict 

revenue potential and payback period for potential stores based on their locations, shall be considered at the time of 

setting up the New CoCo Stores. 

*The funds will be utilised within three years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares. 

Set out below is the break-up of CoCo stores opened in the three months period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 

2024 and the last three Financial Years:  

Particulars# Three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2025 

Three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

During the year 

ended March 31, 

2025 

During the year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

During the year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Number of CoCo 

stores opened during 

the year 

82 49 366 395 321 

# The year-on-year new store additions presented have been aggregated at the consolidated level and include stores opened either by Lenskart 

or by Dealskart prior to its acquisition. These are gross additions in a year and are not adjusted for any store closures. 

Set out below is the break-up of the New CoCo stores opened across metro, tier ï 1 and tier 2+ cities in India during 

the three months period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023:  

Particulars During the 

three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2025 

During the 

three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

During the 

year ended 

March 31, 2025 

During the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2024 

During the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2023 

Metro cities 32 21 135 148 134 

Tier 1 cities 25 15 110 116 87 
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Tier 2+ cities 25 13 121 131 100 

Total 82 49 366 395 321 

 

Details of expenditure for setting up New CoCo Stores 

The Company proposes to utilize the Net Proceeds towards New CoCo Stores as follows: 

Particulars Financial Year 2026 Financial Year 2027 Financial Year 2028 From April, 2028 till 

November, 2028* 

Number of New CoCo 

Stores to be set up using 

Net Proceeds 

50 190 190 190 

As certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of their certificate dated October 25, 2025. 

* The funds will be utilised within three years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares. 

The primary costs for setting up of CoCo stores are categorized under (i) store setup costs and (ii) store equipment 

costs. Store setup costs primarily include expenditure on furniture and fittings (such as air conditioners, fixtures, 

lighting and signage), leasehold improvements (including civil works and fire safety equipment (e.g., fire 

extinguishers)), and digital peripherals (such as TV screens). Store equipment costs include clinical equipment (such 

as auto refractometers and lensometers), chair units (including acuity charts), and other electrical and IT equipment 

(such as CCTV systems, UPS, consumables, and IT assets).  

The estimated costs set out below, for setting up a New CoCo Store of an average size of 1,000 square feet (ñAverage 

Size New CoCo Storeò), are based on: (i) a certificate dated July 28, 2025 from PS Architects & Consultants, 

independent architect, for the purposes of certifying the furniture and fittings, leasehold improvements and digital 

peripherals; (ii) valid quotation obtained by our Company from Zenith Interiors; and (iii) capital expenditure incurred 

by our company for setting up of CoCo stores, in the three months period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and 

Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, prior to the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, which has been computed and 

certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), pursuant to their certificate dated October 25, 

2025. 

Set forth below are the details in relation to the actual cost incurred by our Company for setting up of our CoCo stores 

for the years and the periods mentioned:  

(In `  million) 
Particulars*  Three months 

period ended 
June 30, 2025 

Three months 

period ended 
June 30, 2024 

During the year 

ended March 31, 

2025 

During the year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

During the 

year ended 
March 31, 2023 

Store set up costs      

Furniture and 

fittings 

111.67 61.44 533.59 518.14 382.36 

Leasehold 

improvements 

81.68 51.20 395.39 414.01 297.57 

Digital peripherals 12.49 7.87 68.19 75.14 42.38 

Store equipment 

costs 

61.75 40.59 259.79 313.16 260.91 

Total 267.59 161.10 1,256.96 1,320.45 983.23 
As certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of certificate dated October 25, 2025. 

*  Except for civil costs under the óLeasehold Improvementsô, all other costs are exclusive of GST. 

 

Based on the certificate dated July 28, 2025 received from PS Architects & Consultants (ñArchitect Certificateò), the 

estimated cost per square foot for setting up an Average Size New CoCo Store, is set out below:  

Particulars Total estimated cost per square foot* (in  ) 

Furniture and fittings 1,645.00 

Leasehold improvements 1,218.00 

Digital peripherals 184.00 

Total store setup cost 3,047.00 

*  Exclusive of all refundable duties and taxes such as GST 

Particulars Total estimated cost per store * (  in million) 

Total Store equipment cost 0.97 

*  Exclusive of all refundable duties and taxes, such as GST 

A detailed break-up of the total estimated costs to be incurred for setting the number of New CoCo Stores included in 

the table above, is as follows:  
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Particulars*  Financial Year 2026 Financial Year 2027 Financial Year 2028 From April, 2028 till 

November, 2028* 

Number of New CoCo Stores 

in India 

50 190 190 190 

Average area per New CoCo 

Store (approximate) (in square 

feet)# 

1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Average Store Setup Cost per 

New CoCo Store (in  / square 

feet) 

3,047.00 3,199.35 3,359.32 3,527.28 

Aggregate Store Setup Cost 

(  in million) 

152.35 607.88 638.27 670.18 

Average Equipment Cost per 

New CoCo Store (  in million 

/ store) 

0.97 1.02 1.07 1.12 

Aggregate Equipment Cost 

(  in million) 

48.42 193.22 202.88 213.02 

Aggregate capital 

expenditure (  in million)^ 

200.77 801.09 841.15 883.20 

As certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of certificate dated October 25, 2025. 
*  The funds will be utilised within three years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares. 

#  This is the average store size and the actual store size may deviate from this.  

^  Exclusive of GST 

A break-down of the capital expenditure based on existing quotation dated June 2, 2025, received from Zenith Interiors, 

and as certified by PS Architects & Consultants, independent architect, pursuant to their certificate dated July 28, 2025 

is as follows:  

Particulars Validity of Quotations Amount 

Furniture and fittings 12 months  1,645.00 / sq foot 

Leasehold improvements (including civil 

interiors) 

12 months  1,218.00 / sq foot 

Digital peripherals 12 months  184.00 / sq foot 

Store equipment 12 months  0.97 million / store 
 

While the quotation above is valid as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not entered into 

any definitive agreements or placed orders with the contractor/ vendor and there can be no assurance that the same 

contractor/ vendor would be engaged eventually to supply the requisite equipment/ fittings or supply at the same costs. 

For details, see ñRisk Factors ï Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds of the 

Offer have not been appraised by a bank or a financial institution or any external agency and if there are any delays 

or cost overruns, our business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows could be adversely affected. 

Further, any variation in the utilization of our Net Proceeds as disclosed in this Red Herring Prospectus would be 

subject to certain compliance requirements, including prior Shareholdersô approval.ò on page 109. Our Company 

will, thus, seek new quotations upon expiry of such quotations or engage new vendors, which may result in additional 

costs to be incurred per Average Size New CoCo Store. Nevertheless, we have assumed an inflation rate of 

approximately 5% year-on-year in Financial Years 2027, 2028 and from April, 2028 till November, 2028, resulting in 

an increase in capital expenditure to be incurred per Average Size New CoCo Store.*  

*The funds will be utilised within three years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares. 

The above estimated costs may increase or decrease depending on the revised commercial terms, rate of inflation or 

other macroeconomic factors, amongst others. In the event of any increase in estimated cost, such additional cost shall 

be funded through alternate funding options such as internal accruals and/ or availing future debt from lenders. The 

quantity of equipment/ fittings to be purchased is based on the present estimates of our management and the same may 

be subject to revision according to various factors including our evolving business requirements. For details, see ñRisk 

Factors ï We have not entered into any definitive arrangements to utilise certain portions of the Net Proceeds of 

the Offer and our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds are based on management 

estimatesò on page 80. 

Approvals required for setting up of New CoCo Stores  

For each New CoCo Store proposed to be set up, we will have to procure registrations under the relevant stateôs shops 

and establishments legislations as well as obtain registrations under the other applicable labour laws, including but not 

limited to the trade licenses, to the extent applicable, under the relevant laws in each state where we propose to set up 

a New CoCo Store. Upon finalisation of the location of the New CoCo Stores, we will apply for the relevant approvals 

in accordance with applicable laws. For further details, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò and ñGovernment and 

Other Approvalsò beginning on pages 338 and 955, respectively. 
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2. Expenditure for lease/ rent/ license agreements related payments for our CoCo stores operated by our Company  

As of June 30 , 2025, we had 1,823 CoCo stores in India. All our CoCo stores in India are on a leasehold basis pursuant 

to various lease agreements or leave and license agreements, and under such agreements, we are under an obligation 

to make lease payments to our lessors/ licensors. For CoCo stores in India, we typically enter into lease agreements 

and leave and license agreements with tenures ranging from 5 to 15 years. For further details, see ñOur Business ï 

Properties and Facilitiesò on page 336.  

Our Company together with its wholly owned Subsidiary, Dealskart has incurred the following expenditure towards 

lease rentals on CoCo stores in India in the three months period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and the last 

three Financial Years.  

Particulars For the three months 

period ended June 30, 

For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025* 2024* 2023* 

Total number of CoCo stores in India for which rental 

payments were made in the Financial Year 

1,787 1,464 1,772  1,428  1,058 

Total lease rental expenditure incurred on lease 

payments for the CoCo stores in India (  in million)#$ 

738.09 569.28 2,477.11    1,883.92 1,416.05 

As certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of certificate dated October 25, 2025. 
*  This includes CoCo stores which have been shut down over the course of the relevant Financial Year.  

# The lease expenses presented for the last three Financial Years, and for the three months period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, have 

been prepared on a proforma basis, treating Dealskart as if it were a wholly owned subsidiary of our Company during that period. The 
amounts reflect the total rental outflows to landlords without considering any inter-company reimbursements or cost-sharing arrangements 

between our Company and Dealskart. 
$ In addition to rental expenditures this also includes the monthly civil and AC maintenance charges which are incurred for some stores, as per 

the commercial lease agreements, as well as the full and final settlements (typically rentals for one or two months) with the lessor while closing 

a store. This does not include the security deposits paid by the Company when entering into a lease, and is exclusive of GST.  

We expect to utilize 5,914.40 million of the Net Proceeds towards lease rentals for approximately 1,118 of our total 

CoCo stores in India for Financial Years 2026, 2027, 2028 and from April, 2028 till November, 2028.* The lease 

rentals are based on the actual amounts payable based on valid and existing lease agreements and leave and license 

agreements which have been executed by our Company or Dealskart with various lessors and landlords for these stores. 

The majority of our lease arrangements provide for a rental escalation of approximately 15% in a span of three years.  

*The funds will be utilised within three years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares. 

The lease payment estimates below reflect expected rentals for all relevant store leases as of the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus. These estimates factor in applicable escalations as per the terms of individual lease agreements, 

reasonable assumptions based on historical trends, and extension of any expiring leases based on existing commercial 

terms. 

Set out below is the expected break-up of the lease rentals payable by our CoCo stores in India in Financial Years 

2026, 2027, 2028 and from April, 2028 till November, 2028:  

(  in million, except for number of Stores) 
Store Format Number of Stores Aggregate lease payments to be made in*# Total  

Financial Year 

2026$ 

Financial Year 

2027 

Financial Year 

2028 

From April, 

2028 till 

November, 

2028@ 

CoCo Stores Up to 1,530̂  420.79 1,735.49 1,833.13 1,924.99 5,914.40 

*  The abovementioned estimates have also been verified, computed and certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), 
by way of its certificate dated October 25, 2025. 

#  The estimated outflows over this period exceed the amount proposed to be deployed from the Net Proceeds towards lease-related payments, 

and accordingly, a portion of these payments will be funded through internal accruals or other sources. 
$  This pertains to aggregate lease payments to be made in the last quarter of Financial Year 2026. 

^  The number of stores is basis the number of CoCo Stores as of March 31, 2025 with valid existing leases as on the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. 
@ The funds will be utilised within three years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares. 

The Net Proceeds shall be utilised for CoCo stores belonging to our Company.  

Further, while the Net Proceeds shall not be utilized towards lease/ license payments of the New CoCo Stores proposed 

to be opened out of the Net Proceeds, however, in the event that the lease agreements or leave and license agreements 

for any of the existing CoCo stores are terminated prior to the completion of its terms, or if any of such agreements 

are amended, to reduce the respective lease/ license amount, our management may use the remaining/surplus Net 

Proceeds towards lease rentals for the New CoCo Stores to be set up by our Company, subject to applicable law. 

Our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management and Group Companies do not have any 

interest in the aforesaid Object.  

3. Investing in technology, software and cloud infrastructure by our Company and/or our Subsidiaries 
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We have invested in a range of customized technology solutions, AI tools and automation to deliver enhanced customer 

experience and drive higher operational efficiencies. Technology is a crucial component of our operations across our 

organization, including customer engagement, supply chain and post order fulfilment, retail store operations and 

internal business functions. One such technology is our in-house developed facial analysis and frame recommendation 

tool wherein 38.59 million virtual trials were done in the Financial Year 2025. The data gathered from these trials 

allows our recommendation algorithm to become better equipped, thereby enhancing customer experience. Similarly, 

our in-house AI-enabled Computer Vision tool analyses CCTV footage from our retail locations with a goal to optimize 

customer flow at our stores, increase conversion rates, and overall deliver volume-based same-store growth 

consistently. The data collected through the technology allows us to make operational and strategic decisions for 

improving customer experience and financial performance. We also utilise geo-analytics to predict revenue potential 

and payback period for potential stores based on their locations and were able to open 1,280 new stores across India 

during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023. This data collected in the 

process has allowed us to improve the algorithm of our geo-analytics tool over the years.  

Our technology infrastructure has helped us achieve our scale, operational efficiency and network flexibility. Data 

sciences, artificial intelligence and machine learning power our business, right from sourcing and manufacturing to 

inventory management and integrated logistics. Through our technology platform, we are able to derive insights across 

our markets of presence which help us in making informed data driven strategic and operational decisions. Our 

technology platform helps us continuously increase our scale, increase efficiencies and innovate for our customers. As 

we advance our journey in international markets, we will continue to invest in enhancing our operations in these 

markets led by technology, in line with India. 

For further details please refer to ñOur Business - Our Technology Platform to Support Customer Experienceò and 

ñOur Business - Our Technology First Approach to Customer Experience and Operational Efficiencyò on pages 

298 and 313, respectively. 

To continue to maintain our standards of customer experience, compliance, innovation and growth sustainably, we 

need to proactively invest in raising our technology and talent density to deliver seamless, data-driven experiences 

across every touchpoint of our omni-channel network. We propose to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds towards 

strengthening and scaling our end-to-end technology infrastructure, which underpins our omni-channel business model 

and centralized supply chain and manufacturing.  

Basis the requirements for investment in technology and data science capabilities including cloud infrastructure, our 

Board of Directors, pursuant to its resolution dated October 25, 2025, has approved the proposed investment of an 

aggregate amount up to 2,133.75 million by our Company, out of the Net Proceeds towards investment in 

enhancement of our technological and cloud infrastructure. 

Software and Cloud Infrastructure 

To support our technology-first approach and enable scalable growth, we allocate investment across several critical 

areas. We have developed a robust, scalable technology platform utilizing a microservices architecture hosted 

primarily on cloud infrastructure. For further details please see ñOur Business ï Technology and Automationò on 

page 329 We continually upgrade capacity and performance, to ensure our systems readily absorb rising data volumes 

and user interactions, while embedding machine learning and AI into real-time operational workflows. We aim to 

continue to invest organically and inorganically in technology, automation and AI solutions to improve our customer 

value proposition and our operational efficiency. 

We further plan to continue our investments on targeted initiatives that drive efficiency, quality and customer 

engagement. These include smart manufacturing technologies, AI -based eye testing solution to enhance the 

affordability and accessibility of the offering, integration of AI into our front-end platform for generating better frame 

recommendations, advanced digital customer channels, strengthened cybersecurity infrastructure, and enterprise-wide 

data and AI capabilities for AI driven buying assistance. These initiatives are integral to enhancing our scalability, 

efficiency, and ability to deliver a seamless and personalised customer experience across all channels. 

Our Company, from time to time, enters into agreements and arrangements with technology service providers for the 

provision of technology and cloud infrastructure services.  

Our Company has entered into a cloud infrastructure subscription agreement dated December 24, 2024, effective 

January 1, 2025 till December 31, 2027, with Cloudkeeper India Private Limited (ñCIPLò), pursuant to which our 

Company avails the spend management service (ñCloudkeeper Agreementò). Pursuant to the Cloudkeeper 

Agreement, our Company has commitment to spend a total of 898.59 million (USD 10.50 million) over a term of 

three years till December 31, 2027, and an annual commitment to spend 299.53 million (USD 3.50 million) for three 

consecutive years starting from January 1, 2025 (for the purposes of this estimations, a conversion rate of USD 1 = 

85.58 as on March 31, 2025 has been considered). CIPL, which is one of the technology service providers of the 

Company, is not a related party of our Company, the Promoters, the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior 

Management Personnel, Subsidiaries or the Group Companies.  
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In addition to our cloud bandwidth and hosting charges, we engage with a range of third-party technology service 

providers to support various aspects of our technology infrastructure. These include providers for communication 

platforms, application performance monitoring, geographic information services, and enterprise software licensing. 

While the nature and term of these agreements vary, some being long-term, others structured as recurring annual or 

project-based contracts, many of these arrangements have been in place over multiple years and are renewed or 

extended on a routine basis. Pursuant to these agreements and our ongoing vendor relationships, we benefit from 

predictable contracts and renewal frameworks.  

Pursuant to the Cloudkeeper Agreement and any similar arrangements which may be entered into by our Company 

with technology service providers in the future, including with CIPL, our Company proposes to continue to invest in 

technology, automation and AI solutions to improve our customer value proposition and our operational efficiency. 

For details see, ñOur Business ï Our Growth Strategiesò on page 317. 

Our Companyôs information technology support expenses for three months period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 

2024 and Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, on a restated basis, were as follows:  

(  in million, unless otherwise mentioned) 
Particulars Three months period ended June 30, For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Cloud and Infrastructure 

services(A) 

145.36 93.54 440.38 328.46 201.41 

Software, licenses cost 

and others(B) 

239.00 168.01 666.64 695.01 550.65 

Information 

technology support 

expenses (C)= (A+ B) 

384.36 261.55 1,107.02 1,023.47 752.06 

Revenue from operations 

(D) 

18,944.55 15,204.26 66,525.17 54,277.03 37,880.28 

Cloud and Infrastructure 

services as a percentage 

of revenue from 

operations (A)/(D) (in 

%) 

0.77% 0.62% 0.66% 0.61% 0.53% 

Software, licenses cost 

and others as a 

percentage of revenue 

from operations (B)/(D) 

(in %) 

1.26% 1.10% 1.00% 1.28% 1.46% 

Information technology 

support expenses as a 

percentage of revenue 

from operations (C)/(D) 

(in %) 

2.03% 1.72% 1.66% 1.89% 1.99% 

 

We intend to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds towards this Object (including payment of the commitment fees 

payable under the terms of the Cloudkeeper Agreement), in order to enhance our technology and cloud infrastructure. 

 

Technical Manpower 

Recruiting and retaining top-tier technology talent is integral to sustaining and scaling our technology infrastructure, 

platforms and systems. The ability to build and evolve technology in-house across customer-facing applications, 

fulfilment systems, analytics engines and enterprise tools is directly dependent on the depth and capability of our 

technology team. Accordingly, our manpower costs form a critical component of our overall technology investment, 

and include salaries, benefits and recruitment expenses for the engineers, data scientists, product managers and IT 

professionals who drive ongoing development, maintenance and innovation across our platform, including within our 

Subsidiaries and other operating units, where relevant.  

As of June 30, 2025, our technology team comprised 491 members. These employees represent 2.70% of our on-roll 

workforce, as on June 30, 2025. This team is responsible for building, maintaining, and enhancing our core technology 

infrastructure, including our websites, mobile applications, warehouse management system and AI-driven tools, which 

collectively support our operations and customer experience. 

Below are the details of our payroll costs incurred towards technology team employees for our Company, and our 

Subsidiary, Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 

and last three Financial Years:  
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Financial Year / Period Payroll Cost of Technology team employees for our 

Company and our Subsidiary, Tango IT Solutions 

India Private Limited  

(  in million) 

March 31, 2023 653.58 

March 31, 2024 963.82 

March 31, 2025 1,148.43 

Three months ended June 30, 2024 285.23 

Three months ended June 30, 2025 292.24 
Note: As certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of certificate dated October 25, 2025. 

A portion of the Net Proceeds will also be utilised to fund the employee expenses of our technology team across the 

organization. The actual deployment of funds will also depend on a number of factors, including the current technical 

business plan, management estimates and other commercial and technical factors. These factors will also determine 

the form of deployment of the Net Proceeds, i.e., whether they will be directly done by our Company or through 

investments in our Subsidiaries in the form of equity, debt or any other instrument or combination thereof.  

Our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management and Group Companies do not have any 

interest in the proposed investment to be made by our Company towards technological manpower, software and cloud 

infrastructure.  

4. Brand marketing and business promotion expenses for enhancing the brand awareness 

Brand marketing and business promotion initiatives 

The reach of our brand is shown by the number of potential customer base visiting our stores. In the Financial Year 

2025, 29.52 million entries were recorded in our queue management system from potential customers in India. As of 

March 31, 2025, the Lenskart Instagram account for India has over 1.33 million followers. Our Annual Transacting 

Customer Account base (which are accounts that have transacted at least once on any of our online or offline channels 

in a given Financial Year) in India grew at a CAGR of 25.75% between the Financial Years 2023 and 2025, increasing 

from 6.29 million in the Financial Year 2023, to 8.06 million in the Financial Year 2024 and 9.94 million in the 

Financial Year 2025. 

We target different customer categories through a portfolio of brands and sub-brands that include premium collections 

through John Jacobs and Owndays, and economy and affordable premium collections through Lenskart Air, Vincent 

Chase, hustlr, and Hooper Kids. Our Lenskart and Owndays brands and 22 curated sub-brands are designed to serve 

specific customer use cases. This multi-brand strategy enables mutual reinforcement between our Lenskart brand and 

our sub-brands, while facilitating entry for new customers and re-engagement with existing ones. During the three 

months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Year 2025, we launched 42 and 105 new in-house designed and 

engineered collections globally, respectively, including in collaboration with popular brands and celebrities.   

We believe we have built an aspirational brand that appeals across customer categories. This is reflected in the diversity 

of our price points for prescription eyeglasses, which during the Financial Year 2025 in India, ranged from 399 to 

41,199, and outside India, from USD 48.41 ( 4,142.93) to USD 670.06 ( 57,343.73).  

Our marketing strategy is focused on positioning our brand as a customer-centric and innovative, eyewear brand, 

increasing our market share and customer base in India and International markets and enhancing customer loyalty and 

retention. We utilise both television-based advertising and digital channels. We leverage popular culture, and 

influencer-led campaigns to create engaging and culturally relevant narratives that resonate with our target audience. 

Our marketing strategy is localised based on geographic and regional trends, and implemented through multiple 

channels, including television advertisements and online social media. Furthermore, we actively collaborate with 

celebrities, influencers, and media platforms to enhance brand visibility, customer engagement, and foster strong brand 

awareness. For details, see ñOur Businessò beginning on page 287. 

Our campaigns, community and product offering have helped position eyewear as a lifestyle and fashion category. We 

believe that our brands are recognized for offering both functional and fashionable eyewear. Our products are marketed 

under the Lenskart and Owndays brands and a portfolio of sub-brands owned by us, and we intend to further strengthen 

the awareness, affinity and equity of each of our brands.  

Our campaigns typically serve one of two purposes: (i) brand-building and awareness creation during new product 

launches, festive periods or category-education phases; and (ii) demand-generation for existing product lines through 

sustained micro-marketing and performance-driven formats. Notable campaigns over the past three years have 

included collection-led influencer campaigns (e.g., Hip Hop Collection, Lenskart Phonic), nostalgia-driven digital 

activations, and regional promotions. Our in-house and partner-led marketing capabilities also support social 

commerce features on our platforms, including interactive tools like óFind Your Perfect Matchô and geo-targeted 

advertising. Further, our significant online presence allows us to open stores in a new city or market with limited brand 

marketing and take advantage of the existing latent demand available in that city.  
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Our Company was awarded the Gold medal at the Campaign Media 360 Awards in the óbest use of Media ï TV sports 

ï Hindiô category in 2022, and multiple medals at the IMA, Prime Time, and Maddies awards for excellence in TV, 

mobile, and content marketing. For further details, see ñHistory and Corporate Matters ï Awards and Accreditationsò 

on page 350. 

Historical expenditure on brand marketing and business promotion 

Our marketing and brand promotion expenses are incurred across a wide range of activities and service providers. 

These include payments to digital channels for performance marketing and paid media, creative and production 

agencies for campaign development and content shoots, influencer and PR agencies for brand collaborations and 

placements, and event and activation partners for offline consumer engagements. We also engage CRM-focused 

creative partners for campaign design and execution across email, and messaging. In addition, we work with strategic 

partners for brand positioning, creator-led campaigns, regional activations and experiential marketing. 

Our marketing and promotion expenses in absolute terms and as percentage of revenue from the operations for the 

three months period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively, 

on a restated basis, is set out below:  

(  in million, unless otherwise stated) 
Particulars  Three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2025 

Three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

Financial Year 

2025 

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Marketing and promotion expenses 

(A) 

1,276.24 1,091.12 4,484.13 3,521.06 2,938.36 

Revenue from operations (B)  18,944.55 15,204.26 66,525.17 54,277.03 37,880.28 

Marketing and promotion expenses 

as percentage of revenue from 

operations (A)/ (B) (in %) 

6.74% 7.18% 6.74% 6.49% 7.76% 

 

Out of the marketing and promotion expense for three months period ended June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2024, and 

Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, the amount pertaining to TLG was 47.55 million, 463.60 million, 847.16 

million, 583.11 million and 556.05 million, respectively. 

 

The category wise split for marketing cost incurred by the Company on a standalone basis in India is as provided 

below:  

 
(  in million) 

Particulars Three 

months 

period 

ended June 

30, 2025 

Three 

months 

period 

ended June 

30, 2024 

Financial Year 

2025 

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Performance Marketing 229.87 115.72 509.91 508.76 626.11 

Brand Media 71.77 523.73 1,001.53 688.32 610.24 

CRM Marketing 73.39 46.33 226.49 165.73 108.79 

Marketplace Advertisements 83.16 28.59 231.72 92.13 27.73 

Social Marketing 93.76 27.28 227.42 84.38 40.03 

Others 113.71 52.29 351.99 260.35 277.63 

Proposed utilisation of Net Proceeds 

We plan to continue investing in brand-building initiatives, including targeted marketing campaigns through digital 

media, endorsements, sponsorships, television advertising and influencers, expand presence on social media platforms 

through content led strategies, across India and especially in international markets. We will also focus on expanding 

our presence on social media platforms by creating content that resonates with our customers. These will enable us to 

enhance the awareness and relevance of our brands, especially in international markets. 

Our Company has entered into agreements from time to time with a range of media and marketing service providers 

to support the execution of these campaigns regarding branding and marketing for the products of our Company and 

our Subsidiaries. These include arrangements for buying media across various platforms, managing digital marketing 

operations, influencer and social media management, affiliate marketing and performance tracking. 

Our Company has entered into a Master Media Service Agreement dated March 20, 2018, as amended from time to 

time, with TLG India Private Limited through its division Starcom (ñTLGò), pursuant to which TLG provides media 

planning, buying, and execution services across various platforms including print, television, radio, digital, cinema, 

and other online and offline media. Pursuant to the Eleventh Extension Addendum dated April 30, 2025, effective 

from May 1, 2025, to April 30, 2029, our Company has committed to deploy up to 4,000.00 million towards 

marketing efforts through TLG during the extended term. The actual deployment of funds under this arrangement is 
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subject to a number of factors, including any revisions based on managementôs assessment and shall be at the sole 

discretion of our Company.  

The deployment of the Net Proceeds towards brand marketing and business promotion expenses and the medium 

through which marketing initiatives may be undertaken is contingent on various internal and external factors, such as 

our Companyôs and Subsidiariesô business and marketing plans, expected viewership of advertisements in different 

geographies, our proposed launches, the nature of our marketing campaigns and advertising, etc. and will be guided 

by campaign goals, expected audience reach, platform relevance, seasonal opportunities and our overall business and 

marketing plans. Further, maintaining and improving our marketing strategies may involve expenditures which may 

not be proportionate to the revenue generated and customers acquired. 

Our Company proposes to utilise up to 3,200.63 million towards brand marketing and business promotion expenses 

for our Company and our Subsidiaries. In the event our Subsidiaries require to use the Net Proceeds directly towards 

such expenses, our Company will make an investment in our subsidiaries in the form of equity, debt or any other 

instrument or combination thereof. Any additional expenses which may be incurred by our Company towards brand 

marketing and business promotion expenses would be funded through internal accruals of our Company or means 

other than the Net Proceeds. 

5. Unidentified inorganic acquisitions and General Corporate Purposes 

We propose to deploy the balance Net Proceeds, aggregating to [ǒ] million, towards general corporate purposes and 

unidentified inorganic acquisitions subject to such utilisation not exceeding 35% of the Gross Proceeds, in compliance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, the amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes and unidentified 

inorganic acquisitions, individually, as the case may be, shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. We further 

confirm that the amounts, if any, that will be utilised towards capital expenditure related items as part of either general 

corporate purposes and/ or unidentified inorganic acquisitions, such amount(s) shall not exceed 25% of the Gross 

Proceeds. 

We believe that we have benefited significantly from the acquisitions and investments undertaken by us in the past. 

The table below summarizes the key acquisitions that we have undertaken in the past. In the future as well, we may 

undertake acquisitions from our internal accruals, borrowings, Net Proceeds or any other method as may be permissible 

under applicable laws: 

Financial 

Year of 

Acquisitio

n 

Name of 

the Entity 

Acquired 

Nature of Acquisition Countr

y of 

Incorp

oration 

Considerat

ion for 

Acquisition 

(  in 

million)  

Acquisition rationale and 

benefits accrued 

Source of 

Funding 

2026 Stellio 

Ventures 

S.L. 

Investment to acquire 84.21% 

stake by our Company 

Spain 4,125.30# To introduce a new sub-brand 

within our portfolio, focused on 

Gen Z and Millennial customers 

Cash 

reserves 

2026 Dimension 

NXG 

Private 

Limited 

Investment to acquire 5.05% 

stake by our Company 

India 215.02 To enhance our digital marketing 

and online engagement 

capabilities. 

Cash 

reserves 

2025 Dealskart 

Online 

Services 

Private 

Limited 

Acquisition of 100% stake by 

our Company 

India 20.00 To expand our Companyôs 

network by using Dealskartôs 

manpower and retail network. 

Cash 

reserves 

2025 Visionsure 

Services 

Private 

Limited 

Joint venture with 50% stake 

acquired by our Company 

India 5.06 Strategic joint venture to tap 

demand for vision insurance and 

expand into new customer base. 

Cash 

reserves 

2025 Owndays 

Inc 

This resulted in acquisition of 

additional 4.40% stake by 

Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd., 

our Subsidiary directly in 

Owndays Inc. 

Japan 1,312.79 To expand our Companyôs 

network in several additional 

countries and establish a strong 

presence in Asian markets. 

Cash 

reserves 

2024* Tango IT 

Solutions 

India 

Private 

Limited 

Acquisition of 100% stake by 

our Company 

India 142.09 To use visual artificial 

intelligence technology in 

improving store experience and 

product experience.  

Cash 

reserves 

2024  Le Petit 

Lunetier 

Paris SAS 

Investment to acquire 29% 

stake by NESO Brands Pte. 

Ltd., our Subsidiary  

France 163.05 To accelerate retail expansion and 

solidify its brand presence in 

Europe, as well as introduce the 

brand to our Companyôs 

customers. 

Cash 

reserves 

2023 MLO K.K. This resulted in acquisition of 

92.27% stake by Lenskart 

Japan 25,128.40 To expand our Companyôs  Cash 

reserves 



 

218 

Financial 

Year of 

Acquisitio

n 

Name of 

the Entity 

Acquired 

Nature of Acquisition Countr

y of 

Incorp

oration 

Considerat

ion for 

Acquisition 

(  in 

million)  

Acquisition rationale and 

benefits accrued 

Source of 

Funding 

Solutions Pte. Ltd., our 

Subsidiary in MLO KK which 

is the holding company of 

Owndays Inc. 

network in several additional 

countries and establish a strong 

presence especially in Asian 

markets. 

2023  QuantDuo 

Technolog

ies Private 

Limited  

Investment to obtain 17.38% 

stake by our Company 

India 150.00  To develop a customer platform 

to enable real-time micro market 

intelligence, helping identify 

high-potential new store 

locations. This deep integration 

supports data-driven expansion 

and optimizes decision-making 

across stores. 

Cash 

reserves 

2026 Investment to get to an 

effective stake of 96.15% by 

our Company 

109.16& 

2021 Baofeng 

Framekart 

Technolog

y Limited 

Joint venture with 51% stake 

acquired by our Company 

China 28.39 To develop and enhance the 

eyewear manufacturing 

capabilities.  

Cash 

reserves 

Note: For international acquisitions, consideration is originally paid in foreign currency. However, we have represented INR equivalent 
consideration amounts above by using exchange rate prevailing on the date of transfer. 
* 100% of the stake of Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited was acquired by our Company in tranches in Financial Year 2022 and 2024. For 

further details with respect to acquisition of Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited, see ñHistory and Certain Other Corporate Matters - Details 

regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 

yearsò on page 351. 
# Includes a deferred consideration of 550.87 million payable to founders within 45 days 3 years post closing date.  
& Excludes a consideration of 13.31 million for the remaining 3.85% to be paid upon completion of conditions in the SPA 

 

For further details, see ñHistory and Certain Other Corporate Matters - Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments 

of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 351. 

Rationale for investments and acquisitions in future  

Some of the selection criteria that we may consider when evaluating strategic acquisitions include:  

a. expertise in the domain we operate in or wish to expand into; 

b. strategic fit to our existing business or serving connected extensions; 

c. acquisition of established brands that align with our portfolio and growth strategy; 

d. new customers/users that we can serve with our existing capabilities; 

e. newer technology infrastructure, service/product offerings, and advanced personnel including ones which plug-in 

gaps in our existing ecosystem/value chain; 

f. enhance our geographical reach; 

g. strengthen market share in existing markets; and 

h. strong management team. 

Our acquisition strategy is primarily driven by our Board and the typical framework and process that would be followed by us 

for acquisitions will involve identifying the strategic acquisitions based on the rationale set out above, entering into requisite 

non-disclosure agreements and conducting diligence of the target. On satisfactory conclusion of the diligence exercise, we will 

enter into definitive agreements to acquire the target based on requisite approvals of our Board and the shareholders, if required. 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, and except as disclosed under ñOur Business-Recent Developments ï

Acquisition of Stellio Ventures S.L.ò on page 320, we have not entered into any definitive agreements towards any future 

acquisitions or strategic initiatives for the object set out above. 

We intend to utilise the above-stated portion of the Net Proceeds towards our strategic acquisitions and/or investments which 

may be undertaken over the course of next three Financial Years. The proposed inorganic acquisitions shall be undertaken in 

accordance with the applicable laws, including the Companies Act, FEMA and the regulations notified thereunder, as the case 

may be. 

We will directly through Company or indirectly through our Subsidiaries from time to time undertake potential acquisitions 

and/ or investments in line with our business objectives. The amount of Net Proceeds to be used for each individual acquisition 
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and/ or investments will be based on our managementôs decision and may not be the total value or cost of any such investments 

but is expected to provide us with sufficient financial leverage to pursue such investments. The actual deployment of funds will 

also depend on a number of factors, including the timing, nature, size and number of acquisitions undertaken in a particular 

period, as well as general factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition and access to capital. These factors will 

also determine the form of investment for these potential acquisitions, i.e., whether they will be directly done by our Company 

or through investments in our Subsidiaries in the form of equity, debt or any other instrument or combination thereof, or whether 

these will be in the nature of partnerships or joint ventures. Acquisitions and inorganic growth initiatives may be undertaken as 

share-based transactions, including share swaps, or a combination thereof, or be undertaken as cash transactions. At this stage, 

our Company cannot identify any acquisition targets and whether the form of investment will be cash, equity, debt or any other 

instrument or combinations thereof.  

General Corporate Purposes 

Our Company intends to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating to [ǒ] million towards general corporate purposes of 

our Company and our subsidiaries, subject to such utilization not exceeding 25% of the Gross Proceeds, in accordance with 

Regulation 7(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for our business requirements, including, amongst other things, to drive our 

business growth, payment towards purchase of equipment, payment of commission and/or fees to consultants, working capital 

funding, future loan pre-payments or repayments, insurance, investment in international expansion, general repairs and 

maintenance and payments of taxes and duties, and any other purpose in the ordinary course of business as may be approved 

by the Board or a duly appointed committee from time to time, subject to compliance with applicable laws. 

The allocation or quantum of authorized funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by our management, 

based on our business requirements and other relevant considerations, from time to time. Our Companyôs management shall 

have flexibility in utilising surplus amounts, if any. 

Our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management and Group Companies do not have any interest in 

the proposed investment to be made by our Company towards general corporate purposes. 

Offer related expenses 

The total expenses of the Offer are estimated to be approximately [ǒ] million including applicable taxes.  

The Offer related expenses primarily include fees payable to the BRLMs and legal counsels, fees payable to the Statutory 

Auditors, brokerage and selling commission, underwriting commission, commission payable to Registered Brokers, RTAs, 

CDPs, SCSBsô fees, Sponsor Banksô fees, Registrarôs fees, printing and stationery expenses, advertising and marketing 

expenses and all other incidental and miscellaneous expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. 

Except for (i) the listing fees, stamp duty payable on issue of Equity Shares pursuant to Fresh Issue and audit fees of statutory 

auditors and expenses in relation to product or corporate advertisements, i.e., any corporate advertisements consistent with past 

practices of the Company (other than the expenses relating to marketing and advertisements undertaken in connection with the 

Offer) which shall be solely borne by the Company (ii) fees for legal counsels to the Selling Shareholders, if any, which shall 

be solely borne by the respective Selling Shareholders; all costs, fees and expenses with respect to the Offer shall be shared by 

our Company and the Selling Shareholders on a pro rata basis, in proportion to the number of Equity Shares issued and Allotted 

by our Company through the Fresh Issue and sold by each of the Selling Shareholders respectively through the Offer for Sale 

in accordance with applicable law including section 28(3) of the Companies Act. All the expenses relating to the Offer shall be 

paid by our Company in the first instance. Upon commencement of listing and trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges pursuant to the Offer, each Selling Shareholder shall, severally and not jointly, reimburse our Company for any 

expenses in relation to the Offer paid by our Company on behalf of the respective Selling Shareholder (on a pro rata basis in 

proportion to its respective portion of the Offered Shares). In the event the Offer is withdrawn, or not successful or not 

consummated, including in the event the Company fails to open the Offer during the period of validity of SEBI final 

observations on the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, all Offer related expenses (including but not limited to the costs, charges, 

fees and reimbursement of the BRLMs and the legal counsels in relation to the Offer) which may have accrued up to the date 

of such withdrawal, or failure of Offer shall be borne by our Company and Selling Shareholders, in a proportionate manner as 

mentioned in the Offer Agreement, if required by Applicable Law or written observations issued by any Governmental 

Authority in relation to the Offer. Further, if a Selling Shareholder fully withdraws from the Offer or the Offer Agreement is 

terminated in respect of a Selling Shareholder, in each case, at any stage prior to the completion of the Offer, such Selling 

Shareholder will not be liable to reimburse our Company for any costs, charges, fees and expenses associated with and incurred 

in connection with the Offer. 

The estimated Offer related expenses are as follows: 

S. No. Activity  Estimated 

amount 

(  in million) (1) 

As a % of total 

estimated 

Offer 

Expenses 

As a % of 

Offer Size 

(1) BRLMsô fees and commissions (including underwriting commission) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(2) Brokerage, selling commission, bidding charges, processing fees and bidding 

charges for the Members of the Syndicate, Registered Brokers, SCSBs, RTAs 

and CDPs (2) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(3) Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(4) Other expenses: [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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S. No. Activity  Estimated 

amount 

(  in million) (1) 

As a % of total 

estimated 

Offer 

Expenses 

As a % of 

Offer Size 

 Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, BSE & NSE processing fees, book building 

software fees 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Other regulatory expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Printing and stationery expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Fees payable to the legal counsels [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Advertising and marketing expenses for the Offer  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Fees payable to other parties to the Offer including but not limited to the 

Statutory Auditors, independent chartered accountants, industry report 

provider and Monitoring Agency  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total estimated Offer expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1)  Offer expenses include applicable taxes, where applicable. Offer expenses will be finalised on determination of Offer Price and incorporated at the time 

of filing of the Prospectus. Offer expenses are estimates and are subject to change. 

(2) Brokerage and Processing Fee for SCSBs 

Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIBs, Non-Institutional Bidders, Eligible Employee Bidders which are directly procured 

and uploaded by the SCSBs, would be as follows: 

Portion for RIBs* 0.30% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes)  

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* 0.15% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes)  

Portion for Eligible Employees* 0.15% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

*  Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

Selling commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined based on the bidding terminal ID as captured in the bid book of BSE or NSE. 

No processing fees shall be payable by the Company and the Selling Shareholders to the SCSBs on the applications directly procured by them. 

Processing Fee for Syndicate ASBA above  0.50 million 

Processing fees payable to the SCSBs for capturing Syndicate Member/sub-syndicate (broker)/sub-broker code on the ASBA Form for Non-Institutional 

Bidders and Qualified Institutional Bidders with bids above  0.50 million would be Rs. 10 plus applicable taxes, per valid application subject to a 

maximum cap of  2.00 million. In case the total uploading charges/processing fees payable exceeds 2.00 million, then the amount payable to SCSBs 
would be proportionately distributed based on the number of valid applications such that the total uploading charges / processing fees payable does not 

exceed 2.00 million. 

Base Brokerage for 3-in1  

Brokerage, selling commission and processing/uploading charges on the portion for RIBs (using the UPI mechanism), Eligible Employee Bidders, and 

Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs or for using 3-
in-1 type accounts- linked online trading, demat & bank account provided by some of the brokers which are members of Syndicate (including their sub-

Syndicate Members) would be as follows: 

Portion for RIBs* 0.30% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes)  

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* 0.15% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Eligible Employees* 0.15% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

*  Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

The Selling commission payable to the Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Members (RII up to  0.20 million), and Non-Institutional Bidders (from  0.20 -  
0.50 million) will be determined on the basis of the application form number / series, provided that the application is also bid by the respective Syndicate 

/ sub-Syndicate Members. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application on the application form number / series of a Syndicate / sub-Syndicate 

Members, is bid by an SCSB, the Selling Commission will be payable to the SCSB and not the Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Members. 

For Non-Institutional Bidders (above  0.50 million), Syndicate ASBA Form bearing óSM Codeô and óSub-Syndicate Codeô of the application form 
submitted to SCSBs for Blocking of funds and uploading on the Stock Exchange platform by SCSBs. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application 

on the application form number / series of a Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member, is bid by an SCSB, the selling commission will be payable to the 

Syndicate / Sub Syndicate members and not the SCSB. 

Processing fee for 3-in-1 

Uploading charges payable to members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs on the applications made by RIBs, 
Eligible Employee Bidders using 3-in-1 accounts/Syndicate ASBA mechanism and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by them and submitted 

to SCSB for blocking or using 3-in-1 accounts/Syndicate ASBA mechanism, would be as follows:  10 plus applicable taxes, per valid application bid 

by the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs.  

Bidding charges/ processing charges payable on the application made using 3-in-1 accounts will be subject to a maximum cap of  3.00 million (plus 
applicable taxes), in case if the total Bidding charges /processing charges exceeds  3.00 million (plus applicable taxes) then it will be paid on pro-rata 

basis for portion of (i) RIBôs (ii) NIBôs (iii) Eligible Employee, as applicable. 

The selling commission and bidding charges payable to Registered Brokers, the RTAs and CDPs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal 

ID as captured in the Bid Book of BSE or NSE. 

Processing Fee for non-Syndicate Member 

Selling commission/ uploading charges payable to the Registered Brokers on the portion for RIBs, Eligible Employee Bidders, and Non-Institutional 

Bidders which are directly procured by the Registered Broker and submitted to SCSB for processing, would be as follows: 

Portion for RIBs*  10 per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders*  10 per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Eligible Employees*  10 per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Uploading charges/ Processing fees for applications made by RIBs using the UPI Mechanism (up to  0.20 million) and Non-Institutional Bidders (from 

 0.20 -  0.50 million) would be as under: 

Processing Fee for UPI Broker  

Members of the Syndicate / RTAs / CDPs 
/Registered Brokers 

 30 per valid application (plus applicable taxes) subject to a maximum cap of  20.00 million (plus 
applicable taxes) 
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The total uploading charges / processing fees payable to Members of the Syndicate, RTAs, CDPs, Registered Brokers will be subject to a maximum cap 
of 20.00 million (plus applicable taxes). In case the total uploading charges/processing fees payable exceeds 20.00 million, then the amount payable 

to Members of the Syndicate, RTAs, CDPs, Registered Brokers would be proportionately distributed based on the number of valid applications such that 

the total uploading charges / processing fees payable does not exceed 20.00 million. 

* Based on valid applications 

Sponsor Bank Charges 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate Agreement and Cash Escrow and 

Sponsor Bank Agreement. 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited  Nil for per applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI mechanism. The Sponsor Bank(s) shall be 

responsible for making payments to the third parties such as remitter bank, NPCI and such other parties as 

required in connection with the performance of its duties under the SEBI circulars, the Syndicate Agreement 
and other applicable laws. 

ICICI Bank Limited  Nil for per applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI mechanism. The Sponsor Bank(s) shall be 

responsible for making payments to the third parties such as remitter bank, NPCI and such other parties as 
required in connection with the performance of its duties under the SEBI circulars, the Syndicate Agreement 

and other applicable laws. 

The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such 

banks provide a written confirmation on compliance with SEBI RTA Master Circular, in a format as prescribed by SEBI, from time to time and in 
accordance with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022. 

 

Monitoring of Utilisation of Funds  

Our Company will appoint a monitoring agency in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The 

Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds (including in relation to the utilisation towards the general 

corporate purposes) and the Monitoring Agency shall submit the report required under Regulation 41(2) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, on a quarterly basis, to the Audit Committee until such time as the Gross Proceeds have been utilised in full. The 

Audit Committee shall make recommendations to our Board for further action, if appropriate. Our Company will disclose the 

utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in its balance sheet for such Financial Years as 

required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and any other applicable laws or regulations, clearly 

specifying the purposes for which the Gross Proceeds have been utilised, till the time any part of the proceeds remains unutilised. 

Our Company will also, in its balance sheet for the applicable Financial Years, provide details, if any, in relation to all such 

Gross Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, of such currently unutilised Gross Proceeds. Further, as our Company intends 

to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds towards any unidentified inorganic growth initiatives, details pertaining to such 

acquisitions, as and when undertaken, will be published on the website of our Company and will be disclosed to the Stock 

Exchanges in accordance with the SEBI Listing Regulations. 

Pursuant to Regulation 18(3), Regulation 32(3) and Part C of Schedule II of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall, 

on an annual basis, prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in this Red Herring Prospectus and 

place it before our Audit Committee. Such disclosure shall be made until such time that all the Gross Proceeds have been 

utilised in full. The statement shall be certified by the statutory auditor of our Company and such certification shall be provided 

to the Monitoring Agency. Further, in accordance with Regulation 32 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall 

furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the utilisation of the Gross 

Proceeds from the objects as stated above; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds 

from the objects as stated above. Further, our Company, on a quarterly basis, shall include the deployment of Gross Proceeds 

under various heads, as applicable, in the notes to our quarterly results. Our Company will indicate investments, if any, of 

unutilised Gross Proceeds in the balance sheet of our Company for the relevant Financial Years subsequent to receipt of listing 

and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges.  

Interim use of Net Proceeds  

Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described above, our Company undertakes to deposit the Net Proceeds 

only in one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the second schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as 

amended. Our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in shares of 

any other listed company or for any investment in the equity markets. No lien in any manner shall be created on the Net Proceeds 

till such Net Proceeds are utilised towards the Objects of the Offer.  

Appraisal of the Objects and Bridge Financing 

The objects of the Fresh Issue have not been appraised by any bank, financial institution or agency and we have not raised any 

bridge loans against the Net Proceeds.  

Other Confirmations  

No part of the Net Proceeds will be paid by our Company to our Promoters, our Directors or our Key Managerial Personnel, 

Senior Management or Group Companies, except in the ordinary course of business of our Company and in compliance with 

applicable law. Our Company has not entered into and is not planning to enter into any arrangement/ agreements with our 

Promoters, members of Promoter Group, Directors, or Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management or Group Companies in 

relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds.  

Variation in Objects 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company shall not vary the Objects without our 

Company being authorised to do so by the Shareholders by way of a special resolution. The dissenting Shareholders shall be 

provided an exit opportunity at a price and in such manner as prescribed under the applicable law include Companies Act, and 

Regulation 59 and Schedule XX of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

The Price Band will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, and the Offer Price will be determined 

by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered 

through the Book Building Process and on the basis of quantitative and qualitative factors as described below. The face value 

of the Equity Shares is 2 each and the Offer Price is [ǒ] times the face value. Investors should also see ñRisk Factorsò, 

ñSummary of Financial Informationò, ñOur Businessò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, and 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò beginning on pages 64, 116, 

287, 398 and 904, respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment decision. 

Qualitative Factors 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

�x Centralized Supply Chain and Automated Manufacturing:  

o Our centralized supply chain has enabled us to deliver a consistent quality at scale, achieve lower raw materials and 

manufacturing costs and enable fast delivery of our products. Further, it helps us provide a wide product assortment 

to customers, with centralized inventory management (as of March 31, 2025, 75.37% of inventory centralized and 

stored at manufacturing facilities). 

o We have focused on automation in our facilities, with our Bhiwadi facility being 75% automated, as of June 30, 

2025.  

�x In-House Frame and Lens Engineering and Manufacturing Capabilities: 

o We commenced manufacturing our own frames in the Peopleôs Republic of China through Baofeng Framekart 

Technology Limited, our Joint Venture, in 2017 and, since 2021 have been manufacturing frames at our owned 

Indian facilities.  

o In three months period ended June 30, 2025, we manufactured 1.87 million frames and 1.31 million lenses in-house. 

�x Customer-Focused Product Design Capabilities:  

o We have increased new product development, expanding from a limited number of launches annually to introducing 

105 new collections across our markets during the Financial Year 2025.  

o As of June 30, 2025, our design and merchandising team comprised 109 members across our markets, focused on 

creating new collections.  

�x Lenskart Brand and Portfolio of Owned Sub-brands:  

o The brand appeals across price segments, with 18.13% of sales below 2,000.00 and 18.14% from products with a 

transaction value above 10,000.00.  

o Lenskart was awarded ñIndiaôs Most Trusted Eyewear Brand of 2025ò by TRA Research.  

�x Technology First Approach to Customer Experience and Operational Efficiency:  

o Technology is a crucial component of our operations across our organization. We have invested in a range of 

customized technologies, AI tools and automation across customer experience, supply chain, retail store operations, 

eye-testing and internal day-to-day operations.  

�x Omnichannel Retail Platform:  

o We operate an omnichannel retail platform comprising our mobile applications, websites, and physical stores in India 

and internationally. As of June 30, 2025, we had 2,137 stores in India and 669 stores outside of India. 

�x Track Record of Financial:  

o We have demonstrated consistent growth in our revenues. Between the Financial Years 2023 and 2025, our revenue 

from operations grew at a CAGR of 32.52%, increasing from 37,880.28 million in Financial Year 2023 to 

66,525.17 million in Financial Year 2025. Our revenue from operations has exhibited period-on-period growth of 

24.60% from 15,204.26 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 to 18,944.55 million for the three months 

ended June 30, 2025 

o We improved our EBITDA excluding Other Income and exceptional item margin from 6.86% in FY2023 to 14.60% 

in FY2025 to 17.22% in three months ended June 30, 2025. 
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For details, see ñOur Business ï Our Strengthsò on page 308. 

Quantitative Factors 

Some of the information presented below relating to our Company is derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information. For details, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñOther Financial Informationò beginning 

on pages 398 and 898, respectively. 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

1. Basic and Diluted Earnings per equity share (ñEPSò):  

Financial Year ended Basic EPS (in ) Diluted EPS (in ) Weight 

March 31, 2025 1.77 1.76 3 

March 31, 2024 (0.11) (0.11) 2 

March 31, 2023 (0.43) (0.43) 1 

Weighted Average  0.78 0.77 - 

June 30, 2025* 0.36 0.36 - 

June 30, 2024* (0.06) (0.06) - 
*Not annualised 

Notes: 

1. Earnings per share calculations are in accordance with Ind AS 33 (Earnings per Share) prescribed by the Ind AS Rules. 

Å  Basic EPS is calculated as restated (loss)/profit after tax divided by the weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the 

year/period. 
Å  Diluted EPS is calculated as restated (loss)/profit after tax divided by the weighted average number of dilutive Equity Shares outstanding 

during the year/period including the potential estimated number of shares to be issued against stock options in force under the existing 

stock option plan/scheme, except where diluted EPS would be anti-dilutive. 
2. Weighted average is aggregate of year/period-wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (EPS x Weight) for each year/period 

divided by total of weights. 

3. Weighted average outstanding equity shares is the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning of the year/period adjusted by the number 
of equity shares issued during the year/period multiplied by the time weighting factor. 

4. Weights have been determined by our Company. 

5. Basic EPS and Diluted EPS are further retrospectively adjusted for the changes in equity share capital pursuant to bonus issuance, conversion 
of outstanding CCPS into equity shares and proposed issuance of equity shares against the outstanding options granted and vested to the 

employees under the ESOP schemes at the end of the year. 

6. Basic and diluted earnings per share are computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 notified under the Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules of 2015 (as amended) read with the requirements of SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

2. Price earning ratio (ñP/Eò) in relation to Price Band of our Company 

Particulars P/E at the lower end 

of Price Band (no. of 

times) 

P/E at the higher end 

of Price band (no. of 

times) 

Based on basic EPS for the financial year ended 2025* [ǒ]* [ǒ]* 

Based on diluted EPS for the financial year ended 2025* [ǒ]* [ǒ]* 
*  To be computed after finalization of price band. 

3. Industry Peer Group P/E ratio  

There are no listed companies in India or globally which operate in a similar business model as ours.  

4. Return on net worth (ñRoNWò): 

Financial Year ended RoNW (%) Weight 

March 31, 2025 4.84 3 

March 31, 2024 (0.31) 2 

March 31, 2023 (1.25) 1 

Weighted Average 2.11 - 

June 30, 2025* 0.97 - 

June 30, 2024* (0.18) - 
*Not annualised 

Notes: 

i. Return on Net Worth (RoNW) %= Restated net profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the Holding Company divided by net worth of our Company 
as at the end of the year. RoNW for period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 are not annualised. 

ii. Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium account and 

debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and 
miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and 

amalgamation in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. We have calculated net worth by aggregate value of equity 

share capital, Instruments entirely equity in nature, Other equity excluding Foreign currency translation reserve. 
iii.  Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted Return on Net Worth divided by the aggregate of weights i.e., Return on Net Worth x Weight 

for each year/total of weights. 

iv. The figures for profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders of our Company and total equity to calculate Net worth and Return on Net 

Worth. 

5. Net asset value per equity share (ñNAVò) bearing face value of 2 each: 
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Particulars Amount ( ) 

As on March 31, 2025 36.34 

As on June 30, 2025 36.74 

After the Offer*  

- At the Floor Price [ǒ] 

- At the Cap Price [ǒ] 

- At the Offer Price [ǒ] 
* To be computed post finalization of Price Band. 
Notes: 

1. Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process. 

2. Net assets value per share = Net asset value per share is calculated by dividing net worth by weighted average number of equity shares outstanding 

at the end of the year, in accordance with principles of Ind AS 33. 

3. Net Assets Value per Share (in ) is calculated as Net Worth as of the end of relevant year divided by the number of equity and preference shares 

outstanding at the end of the year. (Net Asset Value per share disclosed above is after considering the impact of bonus of the issued equity shares 

and conversion of outstanding preference shares in accordance with principles of Ind AS 33: Earnings per Share. During the year ended March 

31, 2025, the Company issued bonus equity shares in the ratio of 1:9 to the existing equity shareholders. Further, appropriate adjustments to the 
conversion ratio of outstanding cumulative/non-cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares (CCCPS) have been made and the 

conversion ratio accordingly stands adjusted to 1:10, pursuant to such bonus issuance). 

6. Comparison of Accounting Ratios with listed industry peers 

We are a technology-driven eyewear company, with integrated operations spanning designing, manufacturing, branding 

and retailing of eyewear products. We primarily sell prescription eyeglasses, sunglasses, and other products such as contact 

lenses and eyewear accessories. While India is our largest market, we have expanded into select international markets 

including Japan, Southeast Asia and the Middle East. Our centralized supply chain and manufacturing allows us to address 

customer demand for each store location. We have in-house capabilities for the manufacturing of frames as well as lens 

types, including single vision, progressive and bifocal lenses.  

According to the Redseer Report, we operate in an eyewear market that remains highly fragmented, with ~77% of Indiaôs 

prescription eyeglasses market (in value terms) being led by small, unorganised opticians, as of Financial Year 2025. We 

are the only vertically integrated retailer with centralised supply chain, amongst leading large organised retailers of 

prescription eyeglasses globally and in India, as of Financial Year 2025 (as per the Redseer Report).  

In India, we principally compete with leading large organized retailers of prescription eyeglasses, which include:  

�x Eyewear retailers such as Eyegear Optics India Private Limited, Gangar Opticians Private Limited, GKB Opticals 

Limited, Lawrence and Mayo (India) Private Limited, Specsmakers Opticians Private Limited, and Titan Company 

Limited (Eyecare division). 

�x Only few of these retailers have a pan-India presence 

�x None of the remaining leading large organized retailers are listed companies except Titan Company Limited which 

houses the Titan Eyecare division. 

�x Revenue from operations of these companies in Financial Year 2025 was at least ~65% lower than the India revenue 

of operations of Lenskart. 

Growth dynamics in the global eyewear market vary considerably between developed and emerging markets. Emerging 

markets, such as parts of Southeast Asia, are witnessing a shift towards organised retailers, similar to India. While, 

developed markets have a higher share of organised retail. Globally, the leading large organized retailers of prescription 

eyeglasses include: 

�x Eyewear retailers such as De Rigo Vision S.p.A., Essilor Luxottica SA, Fielmann AG, JINS Holdings Inc., Megane 

Top Co., Ltd., National Vision Holdings, Inc., Specsavers Optical Group Ltd, Synsam Group AB, and Warby Parker 

Inc. 

�x These retailers differ from our business model as they are either partially integrated or are vertically integrated with 

a decentralized supply chain or primarily have a wholesale/ franchisee model through which they operate in India. 

We also face indirect competition from global lens companies such as Hoya Corporation, Carl Zeiss AG, amongst others, 

that supply branded lenses to other retailers, as lens manufacturing is only a part of Lenskartôs business operations.  

Therefore, we have not identified any listed peer in relation to our Company. 

7. Key Performance Indicators (ñKPIsò) 

Our Company considers that the KPIs set forth below are the ones that may have a bearing for arriving at the basis for 

Offer Price. The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyse our business 

performance, which in result, help us in analysing the growth in comparison to our peers. The KPIs disclosed below have 

been approved and confirmed by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated October 25, 2025, and certified by our Chief 

Financial Officer on behalf of the management of our Company by way of certificate dated October 25, 2025. Further, the 

KPIs disclosed in this section have been certified by A D M S & Co, Chartered Accountants, (FRN: 014626C), by way of 

their certificate dated October 25, 2025. 
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For details of our other operating metrics disclosed elsewhere in this Red Herring Prospectus, see ñOur Businessò, and 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operationsò beginning on pages 287 and 

904, respectively. 

Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic basis, at least 

once in a year (or any lesser period as determined by the Board of Directors of our Company) for a duration of one year 

after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges or till the utilisation of the proceeds from the Offer, 

whichever is later, or for such other duration as may be required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Details of the key performance indicators as at and for the three months ended June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024, and Financial 

Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, are set forth below: 

KPI List  Unit  

As at and for the three 

months period ended 
Financial Year 

June 30, 

2025@ 
June 30, 2024 2025# 2024 2023 

India  

India - Segment Total Revenue as 

per Ind AS 108(1) 
 millions 11,691.84 9,369.44 40,604.66 32,062.08 23,920.49 

India - Segment Total Revenue as 

per Ind AS 108 Growth(2) 
% 24.79%  NA*  26.64% 34.04% NA*  

India - Segment Product Margin (3)   millions 7,402.96 5,938.37 25,455.73 20,003.09 14,068.58 

India - Segment Product Margin % 
(4)  

% 63.32% 63.38% 62.69% 62.39% 58.81% 

India - Segment Results Pre-

Depreciation and Amortisation (5) 
 millions 2,280.77 745.30 4,894.76 3,034.14 1,054.51 

India - Segment Results Pre-

depreciation and Amortisation 

Margin (%) (6)  

% 19.51% 7.95% 12.05% 9.46% 4.41% 

International  

International - Segment Total 

Revenue as per Ind AS 108(7) 
 millions 7,364.50 5,937.97 26,387.29 22,648.95 14,358.05 

International - Segment Total 

Revenue as per Ind AS 108 

Growth(8) 

% 24.02% NA*  16.51% 57.74% NA*  

International - Segment Product 

Margin (9) 
 millions 5,587.79 4,441.07 19,639.17 16,483.46 10,110.93 

International - Segment Product 

Margin % (10) 
% 75.87% 74.79% 74.43% 72.78% 70.42% 

International - Segment Results Pre-

depreciation and Amortisation (11)  
 millions 1,172.06 1,007.25 4,584.94 3,444.37 1,411.21 

International - Segment Results Pre-

depreciation and Amortisation 

Margin (%) (12)  

% 15.91% 16.96% 17.38% 15.21% 9.83% 

Consolidated 

Annual/Quarterly Transacting 

Customer Accounts (13) 
 millions 4.43 3.41 12.41 10.20 7.70 

Number of Eyewear Units Sold (14)  millions 7.85 6.35 27.20 21.23 15.95 

Total Stores (15) Number 2,806 2,435 2,723 2,389 1,959 

Revenue from Operations (16)  millions 18,944.55 15,204.26 66,525.17 54,277.03 37,880.28 

Revenue from operations Growth(17) % 24.60% NA*  22.57% 43.29% NA*  

Product Margin (18)   millions 12,904.20 10,404.57 45,181.13 36,515.63 24,199.18 

Product Margin % (19) % 68.12% 68.43% 67.92% 67.28% 63.88% 

EBITDA excluding other income 

and exceptional item (20) 
 millions 3,366.28 1,834.19 9,710.56 6,720.91 2,597.09 

EBITDA excluding other income 

and exceptional item Margin (21)  
% 17.77% 12.06% 14.60% 12.38% 6.86% 

Profit/(loss) before tax (22)  millions 997.19 26.32 3,853.56 590.31 (1,011.76) 

Profit/(loss) for the year / period (23)  millions 611.73 (109.57) 2,973.40 (101.54) (637.57) 

Net Working Capital Days (24) days 24.08 27.92 25.64 34.52 30.35 

Return on Capital Employed (25)**  % 3.58%**  1.12%** 13.84% 5.08% (0.48)% 
@  We acquired 84.21% stake in Stellio Ventures S.L on  August 11, 2025, and we increased our effective stake in Quantduo Technologies Private 

Limited to 96.15% in September, 2025, pursuant to which Stellio Ventures S.L and Quantduo Technologies Private Limited became subsidiaries of 

our Company. 
#  We acquired Dealskart on December 31, 2024, following which Dealskart became a wholly owned subsidiary of our Company. 
*  Growth percentages for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and the Financial Year 2023 are not presented due to the non-inclusion of information 

for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and the Financial Year 2022, respectively, in this Red Herring Prospectus. 

**   Not annualised for period ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024. 
Notes: 

1. India - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 Refers to India - segment revenue recognized in accordance with Ind AS, pre-intersegment 

elimination. 
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2. India - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 growth represents the percentage growth in India - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 of 
the relevant financial period/year over the India - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 of the previous financial year on a pre-intersegment 

elimination basis. 

3. India ï Segment Product Margin is defined as Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 less the sum of segment cost of raw material and components 
consumed, segment purchase of stock in trade and segment changes in inventory of traded and finished goods. This is computed on a pre-

intersegment elimination basis. 

4. India ï Segment Product Margin % is computed by dividing Segment product margin by Segment Total revenue as per Ind AS 108 on a pre-
intersegment elimination basis. 

5. India ï Segment Results Pre-depreciation and Amortisation is computed as the sum of Segment profit/ (loss) as per Ind AS 108 and Segment 

Depreciation and amortization expense. This is computed on a pre-intersegment elimination basis. 
6. India ï Segment Results Pre-depreciation and Amortisation Margin (%) is computed as the sum of Segment profit/ (loss) as per Ind AS 108 and 

Segment Depreciation and amortization expense divided by Segment Total revenue as per Ind AS 108. This is computed on a pre-intersegment 

elimination basis. 
7. International - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 Refers to International - segment revenue recognized in accordance with Ind AS on a pre-

intersegment elimination basis.  

8.  International - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 growth represents the percentage growth in International - Segment Total Revenue as 
per Ind AS 108 of the relevant financial year / period over the International - Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 of the previous financial 

year / period. 

9. International ï Segment Product Margin is defined as Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 108 less the sum of segment cost of raw material and 
components consumed, segment purchase of stock in trade and segment changes in inventory of traded and finished goods. This is computed on a 

pre-intersegment elimination basis. 

10. International ï Segment Product Margin % is computed by dividing Segment product margin by Segment Total revenue as per Ind AS 108.  
11. International ï Segment Results Pre-depreciation and Amortisation is computed as the sum of Segment profit/ (loss) as per Ind AS 108 and 

International ï Segment Depreciation and amortization expense. This is computed on a pre-intersegment elimination basis. 

12. International ï Segment Results Pre-depreciation and Amortisation Margin (%) is computed as the sum of Segment profit/ (loss) as per Ind AS 108 
and Segment Depreciation and amortization expense divided by Segment Total revenue as per Ind AS 108. This is computed on a pre-intersegment 

elimination basis. 
13. Annual Transacting Customer Accounts are accounts which have transacted at least once on any of our online or offline channels in a given 

Financial Year. Quarterly Transacting Customer Accounts are accounts which have transacted at least once on any of our online or offline channels 

in a given Financial Quarter. 
14. Number of Eyewear Units Sold refers to the total quantity of eyeglasses and contact lenses sold in a given Financial Year/period. 

15. Total Stores include all store formats (i.e., CoCo, FoFo, CoFo). 

16. Revenue from operations refers to revenue recognized in accordance with Ind AS115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. 
17. Revenue from operations Growth % represents the percentage growth in Revenue from Operations of the relevant financial period/year over 

Revenue from Operations of the previous financial period/year. 

18. Product Margin is computed as revenue from operations less the sum of cost of raw material and components consumed, purchase of stock in trade 
and changes in inventory of traded and finished goods. 

19. Product Margin % is computed by dividing Product Margin by revenue from operations. 

20. EBITDA excluding other income and exceptional item is computed as the sum of profit / (loss) for the year / period, total tax expense / (credit), 
exceptional item, finance costs and depreciation and amortisation expense less other income. 

21. EBITDA excluding other income and exceptional item Margin (%) is computed as EBITDA excluding other income and exceptional item divided by 

revenue from operations. 
22. Profit/(Loss) before Tax is Profit/ (loss) for the year / period before adjusting for tax expense/(credit). 

23. Profit/ (Loss) for the year / period after adjusting for tax expense/(credit) 

24. Net Working Capital Days is computed as the ratio of the sum of closing trade receivables and inventories, less trade payables to revenue from 
operations for the relevant period/year, multiplied by 365 (for financial years) or 90 in case of three months ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2025 

25. Return on Capital Employed is computed as EBIT divided by capital employed with EBIT being computed as the sum of restated profit/(loss) for 

the year / period, tax expense/ (credit) and finance costs; capital employed being computed as the sum of total equity and current and non-current 
borrowings and deferred tax liabilities less goodwill and other intangible assets, intangible assets under development and deferred tax assets. 
Return on Capital Employed for three months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 are not annualised. 

 

The list of our KPIs along with brief explanation of the relevance of the KPI for our business operations are set forth below: 

KPIs Significance of the KPIs 

Revenue from operations  Revenue from operations helps us understand the income generated from our 

businesses. 

 

Also, tracking the revenue from operation of each geographical segment, viz., 

India and International helps track income from each segment. We have 

accordingly included Segment revenue - India and Segment revenue ï 

International. 

India ï Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 

108 

International ï Segment Total Revenue as per 

Ind AS 108 

Revenue from operations Growth  

Describes the improvement in revenue year on year by geographical segment as 

well as consolidated basis. 

India ï Segment Total Revenue as per Ind AS 

108 Growth 

International ï Segment Total Revenue as per 

Ind AS 108 Growth 

Product margin 

Helps in understanding the product-level profitability. The segment level 

disclosures showcase the different product-level unit economics across India and 

International segments. 

India ï Segment Product Margin 

International ï Segment Product Margin 

India ï Segment Product Margin % 

International ï Segment Product Margin % 

EBITDA excluding other income and 

exceptional item  

Helps in understanding the operational profitability, after removing non-

operational income and costs of the companyôs operations and for our 

geographical segments. India ï Segment Results Pre-Depreciation and 

Amortisation 

International ï Segment Results Pre-

Depreciation and Amortisation 
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KPIs Significance of the KPIs 

EBITDA excluding other income and 

exceptional item Margin (%) 

India - Segment Results Pre-depreciation and 

Amortisation Margin 

International - Segment Results Pre-depreciation 

and Amortisation Margin 

Profit/(Loss) before tax Helps ascertain the overall profitability of the company prior to the impact of 

taxes. 

Profit/(Loss) for the year / period Helps ascertain the overall profitability of the company 

Net Working Capital Days  The tracking working capital days helps us to track our investment in working 

capital across inventory, payables and receivables. Shows the efficiency of the 

companyôs ability to manage its operating cash flows. 

Return on Capital Employed Describes how efficiently the company deploys its funds to generate operating 

profits. 

Annual/Quarterly Transacting Customer 

Accounts 

Tracking our annual/quarterly transacting customer accounts helps us identify 

the scale, identity of our customer base and thereby reach of our omnichannel 

platform and helps in marketing and growth decisions.  

Number of Eyewear Units Sold Tracking our aggregate units sold helps us summarily understand the volume 

trends which is an important driver of our revenue from operations.  

Total Stores The count of total stores helps us to track the breadth of our store footprint, which 

is an important part of our omni-channel retail.  

 

8. Comparison of KPIs based on additions or dispositions to our business 

We acquired Dealskart on December 31, 2024, following which Dealskart became a wholly owned subsidiary of our 

Company. On completion of this acquisition, all store leases were restructured as follows: (i) leases held by our Company 

(including those which were sub-leased to Dealskart, and these sub-leases were subsequently terminated as a part of the 

above transition) remained unchanged; (ii) store leases held by Dealskart directly were novated to our Company; and (iii) 

a limited number of store leases continue to remain with Dealskart, for which Dealskart continues to pay rent and is 

reimbursed by our Company under a cost-sharing arrangement.  

Further, we acquired 84.21% stake in Stellio Ventures S.L on August 11, 2025 Stellio Ventures S.L markets a range of 

fashion sunglasses as well as related accessories direct-to-consumers under the ñMellerò brand. Pursuant to share purchase 

agreements executed in August 2025, our Company increased its effective stake to 96.15% in Quantduo Technologies 

Private Limited (ñQuantduoò). Quantduo develops advanced analytics solutions for industries that deal with large volumes 

of data and has designed and refined a proprietary geo-analytics tool that leverages location-based data to predict revenue 

potential and payback periods for prospective store locations. 

9. Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyze, track or monitor the operational and/or 

financial performance of our Company 

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs, as presented above, as a supplemental measure to review and 

assess our financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIs are not intended to be considered in isolation 

or as a substitute for the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. We use these KPIs to evaluate our financial and 

operating performance. Some of these KPIs are not defined under Ind AS and are not presented in accordance with Ind AS. 

These KPIs have limitations as analytical tools. Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other 

companies and hence their comparability may be limited. Therefore, these KPIs should not be considered in isolation or 

construed as an alternative to Ind AS measures of performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, 

profitability or results of operation. Although these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with 

applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that it provides an additional tool for investors to 

use in evaluating our ongoing operating results and trends and in comparing our financial results with other companies in 

our industry because it provides consistency and comparability with past financial performance, when taken collectively 

with financial measures prepared in accordance with Ind AS. 

Investors are encouraged to review the Ind AS financial statements and to not rely on any single financial or operational 

KPIs to evaluate our business.  

10. Price per share of our Company based on primary / new issue and/or secondary sale/acquisition of Equity Shares 

or convertible securities, during eighteen months preceding the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

I. Price per share of our Company based on primary / new issue of Equity Shares or convertible securities, during 

eighteen months preceding the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more 

than 5 per cent of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital 

before such transactions and excluding ESOPs granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions 

combined together over a span of rolling 30 days.  
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Date of 

allotment  
Name of allottees 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

or convertible 

securities 

Preference 

Shares allotted  

Transaction as 

a% of fully 

diluted capital 

of the Company 

(calculated 

based on the 

pre-issue capital 

before such (%)  

Total Cost  ( )  

Weighted 

average cost of 

acquisition 

based on 

primary issue of 

Equity Shares 

or convertible 

securities  ( )  
October 7, 2025  Conversion of (i) 6,184,525 

Series A CCPS; (ii) 9,409,019 

Series B CCPS; (iii) 9,364,021 

Series D CCPS; (iv)3,811,068 

Series E CCPS; (v) 6,037,823 

Series F CCPS; (vi) 22,976,465 

Series G CCPS; (vii) 3,467,279 

Series H CCPS (viii) 5,684,565 

Series I CCPS (ix) 4,187,543 

Series I1 CCPS; (x) 

746,786,003 Series I2 CCPS; 

(xi) 8,968,849 Class 1 CCNPS; 

(xii) 565,783 Class 2 CCNPS; 

and (xiii) 695,875 Class 3 CCPS 

858,482,930   50.94%  74,818,230,157.5

0  

87.15 

II. Price per share of our Company based on secondary sale/ acquisitions of Equity Shares or convertible securities, where 

the Selling Shareholders or Shareholders having the right to nominate Directors on our Companyôs board of directors 

which are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during eighteen months preceding the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of 

our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction/s and excluding ESOPs granted but 

not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days.  

S. No. Name of the 

acquirer / 

transferee 

Name of the 

transferor  

Details of 

transferor 

(Selling 

Shareholder or 

shareholder(s) 

having the right 

to nominate 

director(s)) 

Date of 

acquisition / 

transfer of 

Equity Shares 

or Preference 

Shares 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

or Preference 

Shares 

Price per 

Equity Share 

or Preference 

Shares (in )  

Transaction 

as a % of fully 

diluted capital 

of our 

Company 

1.  NA*  NA*  NA*  NA*  NA*  NA*  NA*  

Weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA) NA*  

*  There have been no secondary sale/ acquisitions of Equity Shares or CCPS, where the Selling Shareholders, or Shareholder(s) having the right 

to nominate Director(s) on our Board, are a party to the transaction, during the 18 months preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, 
where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-

Offer capital before such transaction/s and excluding ESOPs granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined 

together over a span of rolling 30 days. 

III.  Since there are no such transactions to report under (II) above, therefore, information on price per equity share for the 

last five secondary transactions (secondary transactions where our Promoters, (also the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders) or Investor Selling Shareholder(s) or other Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) to 

the Board of our Company, are a party to the transaction), not older than three years prior to the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus, irrespective of the size of transactions is as below: 

 

Date of 

allotment/tran

sfer 

Name of the 

Transferor  

Name of the 

Transferee 

Instrumen

t (Equity/ 

convertibl

e 

Securities) 

Number of 

securities 

Transferre

d 

(fully 

diluted 

basis) 

Face 

value 

per 

security 

( ) 

Transfer 

price per 

security 

( ) 

Nature of 

Transaction 

Nature 

of 

consider

ation 

Total 

consideratio

n (in  

million)  

October 23, 

2025 

Neha 

Bansal 

Shrikanta 

R Damani 
Equity 22,38,806 2 402.00 

Secondary 

Acquisition 
Cash 900.00 

October 14, 

2025  

Shruti 

Marwaha  

Amit 

Mittal  
Equity  10,000 2 230.00  

Secondary 

Acquisition 
Cash 2.30  

October 10, 

2025  

 

 

Ayush 

Goel  

Amit 

Mittal  
Equity 50,000 2 230.00 

Secondary 

Acquisition 
Cash 11.50 

October 07, 

2025 

Gagan 

Bajpai 

Amit 

Mittal  
Equity 25,350  2 230.00  

Secondary 

Acquisition 
Cash 5.83  
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Date of 

allotment/tran

sfer 

Name of the 

Transferor  

Name of the 

Transferee 

Instrumen

t (Equity/ 

convertibl

e 

Securities) 

Number of 

securities 

Transferre

d 

(fully 

diluted 

basis) 

Face 

value 

per 

security 

( ) 

Transfer 

price per 

security 

( ) 

Nature of 

Transaction 

Nature 

of 

consider

ation 

Total 

consideratio

n (in  

million)  

October 03, 

2025 

Apeksha 

Suryakant 

Gupta 

Amit 

Mittal 
Equity 13,092 2 230.00 

Secondary 

Acquisition 
Cash 3.01 

    2,337,248     922.64 

Weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA) (secondary transactions) (  per security) 394.76 

 

11. Below are the details of the weighted average cost of acquisition (ñWACAò), as compared to the Floor Price and Cap 

Price:  

Past Transactions Weighted average cost of 

acquisition (in ) 

Floor Price 

(i.e.  [�x])*  

Cap Price 

(i.e.  [�x])*  

WACA of Primary issuance  87.15 
[ǒ] [ǒ] 

WACA of Secondary transactions NA 

Since there are no such transactions to report under (II ) above, therefore, information on price per equity share for the last five 

secondary transactions (secondary transactions our Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders), or Investor Selling 

Shareholders or other Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) to the Board of our Company, are a party to the 

transaction, not older than three years prior to the date of this Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of the size of transactions, is as 

below: 

Based on secondary transaction 394.76 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*  To be updated at Prospectus stage 

 

12. Justification for Basis of Offer price* 

The following provides an explanation to the Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity 

Shares that were issued by our Company or acquired or sold by the our Selling Shareholders or other shareholders with 

rights to nominate directors on our Board by way of primary and secondary transactions for the three months period ended 

June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024, and in the last three full Financial Years preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus 

compared to our Companyôs KPIs for the [ǒ]. 

[ǒ] 

The following provides an explanation to the Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity 

Shares that were issued by our Company or acquired or sold by our Selling Shareholders or other shareholders with the 

right to nominate directors on our Board by way of primary and secondary transactions for the three months period ended 

June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024, and in the last three full Financial Years preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus 

compared to our financial ratios for the [ǒ]. 

[ǒ] 

The following provides an explanation to the Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity 

Shares that were issued by our Company or acquired by our Selling Shareholders or other shareholders with the right to 

nominate directors on our Board by way of primary and secondary transactions in view of external factors, if any. 

[ǒ] 
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The Offer Price of [ǒ] has been determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis of the demand 

from investors for the Equity Shares through the Book Building process. Investors should read the abovementioned 

information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñFinancial Informationò beginning on pages 64, 287 and 

398, respectively, to have a more informed view. 

*  To be updated at the Prospectus stage.  
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS (Under Direct and Indirect tax laws) FOR THE COMPANY AND ITS 

SHAREHOLDERS. 

The Board of Directors 

Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as Lenskart Solutions Private Limited)   

 

Ground Floor Vipul Tech Square, 

Golf Course Road Sector 43, DLF QE,  

Gurgaon, Haryana, India, 122009 

 

Dear Sirs, 

Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to Lenskart Solutions Limited (formerly known as Lenskart Solutions Private 

Limited) and its shareholders under the Indian tax laws 

1. We hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexure 1 and 2 (together, ñAnnexuresò),  prepared by Lenskart Solutions Limited 

(formerly known as Lenskart Solutions Private Limited) (óthe Companyô), provides the special tax benefits available to the 

Company and to the shareholders of the Company under the Income-tax Act, 1961 (the ñActò) as amended by the Finance 

Act 2025, i.e. applicable for the Financial Year 2025-26 relevant to the assessment year 2026-27, the Central Goods and 

Services Tax Act, 2017 / the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (ñGST Actò), the Customs Act, 1962 (ñCustoms 

Actò) and the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (ñTariff Actò), each read with rules, circulars, and notifications, and each as 

amended by the Finance Act 2025, i.e., applicable for the Financial Year 2025-26 relevant to the assessment year 2026-27 

and Foreign Trade Policy (ñFTPò and together with the Act, GST Act, Customs Act, and Tariff Act, the ñTax Lawsò), 

presently in force in India. Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling the 

conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company and / or its 

shareholders to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions which, based on business 

imperatives the Company faces in the future, the Company or its shareholders may or may not choose to fulfil.  

 

2. The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexures are not exhaustive and the preparation of the contents stated is the 

responsibility of the Companyôs management. We are informed that the Annexures is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of 

the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own 

tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed initial public 

offer of equity shares of the Company (ñOfferò).  

 

3. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether:  

 

i) the Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future;  

ii)  the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been / would be met with; and 

iii)  the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

4. The contents of the enclosed Annexures are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from the 

Company and on the basis of their understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

 

5. This Statement is issued solely in connection with the proposed Offer issue of the Company and is not to be used, referred 

to or distributed for any other purpose. We have no responsibility to update this Statement for events and circumstances 

occurring after the date of this Statement. 

 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP  

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 101049W/E300004  

______________________________ 

per Yogesh Midha 

Partner    

Membership No.: 094941 

UDIN Number: 25094941BMKRWC1734 

Place of Signature: New Delhi 

Date: October 16, 2025 

 

Encl: Annexures  
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ANNEXURE ñ1ò TO THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE 

COMPANY AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS UNDER THE APPLICABLE TAX LAWS IN INDIA  

 

Outlined below are the special tax benefits available to the Company and its shareholders under the Income-tax Act, 1961 read 

with rules, circulars and notifications thereunder (óthe Actô) as amended by the Finance Act 2025, i.e., applicable for the 

Financial Year 2025-26 relevant to the Assessment Year 2026-27, presently in force in India.  

 

A. Special tax benefits available to the Company under the Income-tax Act, 1961 (óActô)  

 

1. Lower corporate tax rate under section 115BAA of the Act  

The Company has opted for lower corporate tax rate of 25.168% (prescribed under section 115BAA of the Act) from 

AY 2021-22 and will continue to opt for the same in subject to the conditions as prescribed under the Act. The 

conditions for availing the same are stated in the notes below.  

 

2. Deduction under section 80M of the Act  

The Company is eligible to claim deduction under section 80M of the Act. As per the provisions of section 80M of the 

Act, where the gross total income of a domestic company includes income by way of dividends from any other domestic 

company or foreign company or business trust, then while computing the total income of the said company a deduction 

of an amount equal to income by way of dividends received from such other domestic company or foreign company or 

business trust shall be allowed. However, the amount of deduction shall not exceed the amount of dividend distributed 

by the said company on or before the due date prescribed under the section.   

 

3. Deduction under section 80JJAA of the Act  

The Company is eligible to claim deduction under section 80JJAA of the Act. The said section enables the deduction 

to the employer for generating employment in the formal sector. A deduction of an amount equal to thirty per cent of 

additional employee cost incurred in the course of business is allowed for three consecutive assessment years subject 

to fulfillment of certain conditions prescribed under the Act.  

 

B. Special tax benefits available to the shareholders of the Company 

 

1. Dividend income earned by the shareholders would be taxable in their hands at the applicable rates. However, in case 

of domestic corporate shareholders, deduction under Section 80M of the Act would be available on fulfilling the 

conditions. Further, in case of shareholders who are individuals, Hindu Undivided Family, Association of Persons, Body 

of Individuals, whether incorporated or not, surcharge would be restricted to 15%, irrespective of the amount of dividend 

income. 

 

2. As per section 112A of the Act, long-term capital gains arising from transfer of an equity share, or an unit of an equity-

oriented fund or a unit of business trust shall be taxed at the rate of 12.5% (without indexation) of such capital gains 

where the transfer takes place on or after July 23, 2024. It is worthwhile to note that tax shall be levied where such 

capital gains exceed INR 125,000. 

 

3. As per section 111A of the Act, short term capital gains arising from transfer of an equity share, or a unit of an equity-

oriented fund or a unit of a business trust shall be taxed at 20% of such capital gains subject to fulfilment of prescribed 

conditions under the Act. 

 

Notes:  

 

1. The benefits in A and B above are as per the provisions of the IT Act and current tax law as amended by the Finance 

Act, 2025. 

 

2. This annexure does not discuss any tax consequences in the country outside India of an investment in the shares. The 

shareholders / investors in the country outside India are advised to consult their own professional advisors regarding 

possible income tax consequences that apply to them. 

 

3. Surcharge is to be levied on domestic companies at the rate of 7% where the income exceeds INR one crore but does 

not exceed INR ten crores and at the rate of 12% where the income exceeds INR ten crores. However, if the Company 

opts for concessional income tax rate under Section 115BAA of the IT Act, surcharge shall be levied at the rate of 10%. 

 

4. Health and education cess @ 4% on the tax and surcharge is payable by all category of taxpayers. 

 

5. If the Company opts for concessional income tax rate as prescribed under Section 115BAA of the IT Act, it will not be 

allowed to claim any of the following deductions: 

 

�x Deduction under the provisions of Section 10AA of the IT Act (deduction for units in Special Economic Zone) 

�x Deduction under clause (iia) of sub-section (1) of Section 32 of the IT Act (Additional depreciation) 
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�x Deduction under Section 32AD or Section 33AB or Section 33ABA of the IT Act (Investment allowance in 

backward areas, Investment deposit account, site restoration fund)  

�x Deduction under sub-clause (ii) or sub-clause (via) or sub-clause (iii) of sub-section (1) or sub-section (2AA) or 

sub-section (2AB) of Section 35 of the IT Act (Expenditure on scientific research) 

�x Deduction under Section 35AD or Section 35CCC of the IT Act (Deduction for specified business, agricultural 

extension project)  

�x Deduction under Section 35CCD of the IT Act (Expenditure on skill development)  

�x Deduction under any provisions of Chapter VI-A other than the provisions of Section 80JJAA or Section 80M of 

the IT Act;  

�x No set off of any loss carried forward or depreciation from any earlier assessment year, if such loss or depreciation 

is attributable to any of the deductions referred above;  

�x No set off of any loss or allowance for unabsorbed depreciation deemed so under Section 72A of the IT Act, if such 

loss or depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred above. 

 

For Lenskart Solutions Limited 

(formerly known as Lenskart Solutions Private Limited) 

  

  

__________________ 

Abhishek Gupta 

(Chief Financial Officer) 

Place: Gurugram 

Date: October 16, 2025  
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ANNEXURE ñ2ò TO THE STATEMENT  OF SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS  AVAILABLE TO THE  

COMPANY AND  ITS SHAREHOLDERS UNDER TH E APPLICABLE TAX LAWS IN INDIA  

 

Outlined below are the special tax benefits available to the Company, and its Shareholders under the Central Goods and Services 

Tax Act, 2017, the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, respective Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, 

and respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (hereinafter collectively referred to as ñGST lawsò), the Customs Act, 

1962 (ñCustoms Actò), as amended from time to time and presently in force in India (collectively referred to as ñIndirect Tax 

Lawsò). 

  

A. TO THE COMPANY  

 

1. GST related benefits 

 

Under the GST laws, if a supply of goods qualifies as an export, the following benefits are available to the supplier: 

 

1.1. Unutilized ITC of GST paid on inward supply can be claimed as refund, or 

 

1.2. IGST paid (if any) on such zero-rated supply can be claimed as refund. 

 

2. Custom Related benefits 

 

Under the Customs law, duty is payable at the time of import of goods into India. The Custom law provides following 

benefit to the importer on export of goods outside India: - 

 

2.1. The Manufacture and Other Operations in Warehouse Regulations, 2019 (MOOWR), issued under Section 65 of the 

Customs Act, permits manufacturing and other operations on imported goods (capital goods, spares, and inputs) within 

a bonded warehouse, while allowing deferral of customs duty. This scheme aims to promote the ñMake in Indiaò 

initiative by enabling duty-free import of raw materials, capital goods, and consumables, with customs duty payable 

only at the time of clearance for domestic consumption. 

 

2.2. Certificate of Authorized Economic Operator (AEO): The eligible importer or exporter can apply for AEO Certificate, 

and such programme is divided into multiple tiers, each offering increasing levels of benefits. For quick reference, few 

benefits given to different Tiers are given below:  

 

AEO Tier  Key Benefits  

AEO Tier 1 -Facility of Direct Port Delivery (DPD) 

-50% waiver in Bank Guarantee 

-24 hours clearance with No Merchant Overtime Fee (MOT) charge 

-Separate space for custodian premises 

-Faster resolution of investigation 

-E-mail regarding arrival/ departure of the vessel 

-Not subjected to regular transactional Post Clearance Audit (PCA), instead of that onsite PCA 

will be conducted once in three years only 

AEO Tier 2 In addition to Tier 1 benefit, following are the additional benefits: - 

- Facility for Duty Deferment payment 

- 75% waiver in Bank Guarantee 

-Waiver of seal verification by Customs Officer 

- Faster disbursal of drawback amount within 72 hours of Export General Manifest submission 

-Priority processing of Bill of Entry /Shipping Bill 

-Access to consolidated data through ICEGATE 

-Faster completion of Special Valuation Branch proceedings 

- Refund/Rebate of Customs/ IGST would be granted within 45 days of the submission of 

complete documents 

AEO Tier 3 In addition to above benefits offered in T2 below are the additional benefits: 

-100% waiver in Bank Guarantee 

- accorded highest level of facilitation 

- containers will not be selected for scanning except based on specific intelligence 

-assessing/examining custom officer will rely on the self-certified copies of documents submitted 

by them 

- refund/Rebate of Customs/IGST would be granted within 30 days of the submission of complete 

documents 

 

2.3. Duty Drawback scheme: Under the Customs law, duty drawback is allowed under two circumstances, i.e.,  

i. U/s 74 of the Customs Act: If goods imported into India have been exported outside India without any change 

or modification within 2 years, then duty drawback to the extent of 98% of the Customs duty paid at the time 

of import is allowed provided the goods are identified to the satisfaction of the officer as the as the same goods 
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that were imported. Drawback under this section shall include custom duty paid along with IGST and 

Compensation Cess. 

 

ii.  U/s 75 of the Customs Act:  Goods manufactured or processed in India, which are intended for exports and 

received clearance for exportation, shall be eligible for a drawback of customs duties paid on imported 

materials used in their production, subject to fulfillment of conditions laid down in the rules made thereunder. 

The rate of duty drawback varies depending on the specific goods and materials involved prescribed based 

on the HS code. Drawback herein shall include custom duty paid only.  

 

2.4. Duty Exemption Schemes: Under Chapter 4 of the Foreign Trade Policy, there are two duty exemption schemes 

wherein duty-free import of goods can be done including raw materials, packaging materials, fuel, oil, and catalysts 

used in the production process and the finished goods are exported outside India: 

 

a. Advance Authorization (AA): This is a pre-export scheme, wherein the exporter must apply for AA license 

before import of inputs required for manufacturing the export product. Based on the license no duty shall pe 

paid for the imported raw material subject to fulfillment of various conditions as laid down in the law, some 

of which are: 

i. Exporters must fulfill multiple export obligation such as 15% value addition and they must import 

and export the products within a specified time frame. 

ii.  The quantity of inputs allowed for duty-free import based on the specific norms defined for each 

export product which is determined by the SION list.    

 

This scheme exempts Basic Customs Duty (BCD), Additional Customs Duty (ACD), Education Cess (EC), 

Anti-dumping duty (ADD), Safeguard Duty (SD), Integrated tax (IGST), and Compensation Cess. 

 

b. Duty Free Import Authorization (DFIA): In this scheme, tax on import of goods shall be paid first and such 

duty paid shall be refunded back to the exporter by way of scrips post filing of DFIA application subject to 

fulfillment of various conditions such as minimum value addition of 20% and the product must be available 

in the SION list.  

This scheme refunds only BCD levied on import of goods. 

 

2.5 Export Promotion Capital Goods Scheme (EPCG): EPCG Scheme allows import of capital goods (except those 

specified in negative list in Appendix 5 F) at zero customs duty. Benefit on Import under EPCG Scheme shall be 

subject to an Export Obligation (EO) equivalent to 6 times of duties, taxes and cess saved on capital goods imported 

under the EPCG scheme, to be fulfilled in 6 years reckoned from date of issue of Authorization. Under this Scheme, 

BCD, ACD, IGST and Compensation Cess shall be exempted.   

 

2.6 RoDTEP Scheme: The Schemeôs objective is to refund, currently un-refunded duties/ taxes / levies, at the Central, 

State and local level, borne on the exported product, including prior stage cumulative indirect taxes on goods and 

services used in the production of the exported product and such indirect Duties/ taxes / levies in respect of distribution 

of exported product. 

 

The rebate under the Scheme shall not be available in respect of duties and taxes already exempted or remitted or 

credited. Under the Scheme, a rebate would be granted to eligible exporters at a notified rate as a percentage of FOB 

value.  

 

Various conditions must be met to be eligible for this scheme. For instance, the scheme is not applicable if the product 

is manufactured partly or wholly in a warehouse under the MOOWR scheme. 

 

2.7 Import benefits based on country of Origin:  As per Section 25(1) of the Customs Law the Government has exempted 

either absolutely or subject to such conditions (to be fulfilled before or after clearance), as may be specified in the 

notification, goods of any specified description from the whole or any part of duty of customs leviable thereon. The 

rate of concession varies basis the import from country of origin and product to product based on the exemption rate 

provided in against each HS code, which needs to be analyzed individually.  

 

We understand that Company is currently importing goods from countries including China, Thailand, Japan, Vietnam, 

Singapore and Korea. Following country specific Custom Notification exempts the goods mentioned in the said 

notification: - 

 

a. Import from Thailand, Vietnam, Singapore: Notification No. 46/2011-Customs dated 01/06/2011 

b. Import from Japan: Notification No. 69/2011-Customs dated 29/07/2011 
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c. Import from Korea: Notification No. 152/2009-Customs dated 31/12/2009 

d. Import from China: Notification No. 89/2006-Customs dated 01/09/2006 

 

3 State Incentive:  

3.1  We understand that Company has setup a manufacturing plant in Rajasthan. Under the Rajasthan Investment 

Promotion Scheme (RIPS) 2022, the manufacturing enterprises are broadly eligible for the following benefits: 

a. Asset Creation Incentive: Enterprises have the option to choose from the following 3 categories of asset creation 

incentives: - 

i. Investment Subsidy (SGST Reimbursement) 

ii.  Capital Subsidy 

iii.  Turnover linked subsidy 

b. Special Incentives: Enterprises have the option to availing special incentives like employment booster, green 

incentives, training and skill incentives etc. 

c. Exemptions: Enterprises can avail certain exemptions like electricity duty, stamp duty etc. 

 

B. TO THE SHAREHOLDERS  

 

There are no special indirect tax benefits available to the shareholders of the Company. 

 

Notes:  

 

1. This Annexure sets out the only the special tax benefits available to the Company and its Shareholders under the GST 

Laws and relevant rules made thereunder, the Customs Act, 1962 (ñCustoms Actò), as amended from time to time, 

presently in force in India. 

2. Our comments are based on the major business activities carried out by the Company from April 1, 2024, till March 

31, 2025. Any variation in the understanding could require our comments to be suitably modified. 

3. During the period from April 1, 2025, to June 30, 2025, the Company has not claimed any incentive under any State 

Incentive Policy. 

4. This Annexure is intended only to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to 

be a substitute for professional tax advice or validation of position opted by the Company. In view of the individual 

nature of tax consequences, the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his/her own tax advisor with 

respect to specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the Proposed IPO. 

5. This annexure covers only indirect tax laws benefits and does not cover any income tax law benefits or benefit under 

any other law. 

6. These comments are based upon the provisions of the specified Indirect Tax Laws, and judicial interpretation thereof 

prevailing in the country, as on the date of this Annexure. 

7. This annexure provides the tax position currently opted by the Company based on GST filings done by the Company. 

This do not factor in the proposed/future business model of the Company.  

8. No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are 

based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes from time to time. We do 

not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. 

 

For Lenskart Solutions Limited 

(formerly known as Lenskart Solutions Private Limited) 

 

  

 __________________ 

Abhishek Gupta 

(Chief Financial Officer) 

Place: Gurugram 

Date: October 16, 2025  
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS (Under Direct and Indirect tax laws) for the MLO K.K.  

 

The Board of Directors 

 

MLO K.K. 

2-1-12 3F Matsuyama, 

Naha, Okinawa, Japan, 9000032 

 

Dear Sirs, 

 

Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to MLO K.K.  under the Japan tax laws 

 

1. We hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexure, prepared by MLO K.K.  (óthe Companyô), provides the special tax 

benefits available to the Company under the Corporation Tax Act [(ñthe Corporation Tax Actò)], i.e. applicable for 

the Financial Year 2025-26, the Consumption Tax Act (ñConsumption Tax Actò) and the Customs Act (ñCustoms 

Actò), i.e., applicable for the Financial Year 2025-26, presently in force in Japan. Several of these benefits are 

dependent on the Company fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Act. Hence, the 

ability of the Company to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions which, based on 

business imperatives the Company faces in the future, the Company may or may not choose to fulfil.  

 

2. The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexures are not exhaustive and the preparation of the contents stated is the 

responsibility of the Companyôs management. We are informed that the Annexures is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view 

of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or 

her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed 

initial public offer of equity shares of the Company (ñOfferò).  

 

3. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

  

i) the Company will continue to obtain these benefits in future;  

ii)  the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been / would be met with; and 

iii)  the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

4. The contents of the enclosed Annexures are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from the 

Company and on the basis of their understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

 

5. This Statement is issued solely in connection with the proposed Offer of the Company and can be included in the draft 

red herring prospectus, red herring prospectus and prospectus proposed to be filed by the Company or any other offer 

documents prepared/materials used in connection with the Offer with the relevant regulatory/statutory authorities and 

is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose. We have no responsibility to update this Statement 

for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this Statement. 

 

6. We consent to the inclusion of our names as ñexpertsò in the Offer Documents as required under Section 26 (1) of the 
Companies Act 2013 read with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as 

amended, and under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act 2013 in respect of the letters issued by us. However, we 

should not be construed to be ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933. 
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For NoHara Audit Corporation 

Certified Public Accountants 

Corporate Number: 9120005022234 

 

 

 

 

______________________________ 

per Yusuke Kobayashi 

Partner 

Certified Public Accountant of Japan 

Certified Public Tax Accountant of Japan 

 

Place: Osaka, Japan 

Date: October 15 2025 
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Annexure 

 

 

Possible special tax benefits for MLO K.K.  

 

Special tax benefits available to the Company under the Corporation Tax Act 

 

�x The Company is not entitled to any special tax benefit under the Corporation Tax Act. 

 

Special tax benefits available to the Company under the Consumption Tax Act and the Customs Act 

 

�x The Company is not entitled to any special tax benefit under the Consumption Tax Act and the Customs Act. 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS FOR LENSKART SOLUTIONS PTE. LTD.  

 

Board of Directors  

Lenskart Solutions Pte Ltd 

152, Beach Road, #18-07/08 

Singapore 189721 

 

Dear Sirs  

 

RE: STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO LENSKART SOLUTIONS PTE LTD (ñLENSKARTò OR ñCOMPANYò) 

UNDER THE SINGAPORE TAX LAWS  

 

1. We hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexure, prepared by Lenskart, provides the special tax benefits available to 

the Company under the Income Tax Act, 1947, Goods & Services Act 1993 and the Customs Act 1960 (ñActsò), i.e., 

applicable for the financial year 2025-26, presently in force in Singapore. Several of these benefits are dependent on 

the Company fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Acts. Hence, the ability of the 

Company and / or its shareholders to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions which, 

based on business imperatives the Company faces in the future, the Company may or may not choose to fulfil.  

 

2. The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexures are not exhaustive and the preparation of the contents stated is the 

responsibility of the Companyôs management. We are informed that the Annexures is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view 

of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or 

her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed 

initial public offer of equity shares of the holding Company (ñOfferò).  

 

3. The Company is not entitled to any special tax benefits detailed by the Company in the Annexure. It is only subject to 

the prevailing corporate tax rates, exemptions, rebates and capital allowances claim under the Income Tax Act, 1947 

subject to the entities meeting certain conditions to be entitled to certain capital allowances claim, tax exemption, 

rebates and grants; and the prevailing GST rates for companies under the Goods & Services Act 1993, and the 

prevailing duties per the Customs Act 1960.  

 

4. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

 

i) the Company will continue to obtain these benefits in future;  

ii)  the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been / would be met with; and 

iii)  the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

5. The contents of the enclosed Annexures are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from the 

Company and on the basis of their understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

 

6. This Statement is issued solely in connection with the proposed Offer of the Company and can be included in the draft 

red herring prospectus, red herring prospectus and prospectus proposed to be filed by the Company or any other offer 

documents prepared/materials used in connection with the Offer with the relevant regulatory/statutory authorities and 

is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose. We have no responsibility to update this Statement 

for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this Statement. 

 

7. We consent to the inclusion of our name as ñexpertsò in the Offer Documents as required under Section 26 (1) of the 

Companies Act 2013 read with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as 

amended, and under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act 2013 in respect of the letters issued by us. However, we 

should not be construed to be ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Natarajan & Swaminathan LLP  

Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants Singapore 

 

Place:   Singapore                    

Date:    October 15, 2025 

 

Encl: Annexure ï Possible Special Tax Benefits for Lenskart Solutions Pte Ltd 
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Annexure 

 

Possible special tax benefits for Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd, Singapore 

 

Special tax benefits available to the Company under the Income Tax Act, 1947 

 

�x The Company is not entitled to any special tax benefit under direct tax laws.  

 

Special tax benefits available to the Company under the Goods and Service Tax 1993 and the Customs Act 1960 

 

�x The Company is not entitled to any special tax benefit under Goods and Service Tax 1993 and Customs Act 1960 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS (Under Direct and Indirect tax laws) for the Owndays Co., Ltd. 

 

The Board of Directors 

 

OWNDAYS CO., LTD. 

27F Sphere Tower Tennouzu, 

2-2-8 Higashi-Shinagawa,  

Shinagawa, Tokyo, Japan, 140002 

 

Dear Sirs, 

 

Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to OWNDAYS CO., LTD.  under the Japan tax laws 

 

1. We hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexure, prepared by OWNDAYS CO., LTD.  (óthe Companyô), provides the 

special tax benefits available to the Company under the Corporation Tax Act (ñthe Corporation Tax Actò), i.e. 

applicable for the Financial Year 2025-26, the Consumption Tax Act (ñConsumption Tax Actò) and the Customs Act 

(ñCustoms Actò), i.e., applicable for the Financial Year 2025-26, presently in force in Japan. Several of these benefits 

are dependent on the Company fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Act. Hence, 

the ability of the Company to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions which, based 

on business imperatives the Company faces in the future, the Company may or may not choose to fulfil.  

 

2. The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexures are not exhaustive and the preparation of the contents stated is the 

responsibility of the Companyôs management. We are informed that the Annexures is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view 

of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or 

her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed 

initial public offer of equity shares of the Company (ñOfferò).  

 

3. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

  

i) the Company will continue to obtain these benefits in future; 

ii)  the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been / would be met with; and 

iii)  the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

4. The contents of the enclosed Annexures are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from the 

Company and on the basis of their understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

 

5. This Statement is issued solely in connection with the proposed Offer of the Company and can be included in the draft 

red herring prospectus, red herring prospectus and prospectus proposed to be filed by the Company or any other offer 

documents prepared/materials used in connection with the Offer with the relevant regulatory/statutory authorities and 

is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose. We have no responsibility to update this Statement 

for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this Statement. 

 

6. We consent to the inclusion of our names as ñexpertsò in the Offer Documents as required under Section 26 (1) of the 
Companies Act 2013 read with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as 

amended, and under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act 2013 in respect of the letters issued by us. However, we 

should not be construed to be ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933. 

 

 

For  NoHara Audit Corporation 

Certified Public Accountants 

Corporate Number: 9120005022234 

 

 

per Yusuke Kobayashi 

Partner 

Certified Public Accountant of Japan 

Certified Public Tax Accountant of Japan 

 

Place: Osaka, Japan 

Date: October 15, 2025 
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Annexure 

 

Possible special tax benefits for OWNDAYS CO., LTD. 

 

Special tax benefits available to the Company under the Corporation Tax Act  

 

�x The Company is not entitled to any special tax benefit under the Corporation Tax Act. 

 

Special tax benefits available to the Company under the Consumption Tax Act and the Customs Act 

 

�x The Company is not entitled to any special tax benefit under the Consumption Tax Act and the Customs Act. 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS FOR OWNDAYS SINGAPORE PTE. LTD 

Board of Directors  

 

Owndays Singapore Pte Ltd 

21 Merchant Road, #07-01 

Singapore 058267 

 

Dear Sirs  

 

RE: STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO [OWNDAYS SINGAPORE PTE LTD (ñOWNDAYSò OR 

ñCOMPANYò)] UNDER THE SINGAPORE TAX LAWS  

1. We hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexure, prepared by Owndays, provides the special tax benefits available to 

the Company under the Income Tax Act, 1947, Goods & Services Act 1993 and the Customs Act 1960 (ñActsò), i.e., 

applicable for the financial year 2025-26, presently in force in Singapore. Several of these benefits are dependent on 

the Company fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Acts. Hence, the ability of the 

Company to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions which, based on business 

imperatives the Company faces in the future, the Company may or may not choose to fulfil.  

 

2. The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexures are not exhaustive and the preparation of the contents stated is the 

responsibility of the Companyôs management. We are informed that the Annexures is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view 

of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or 

her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed 

initial public offer of equity shares of the holding Company (ñOfferò).  

 

3. The Company is entitled to the special tax benefit as detailed by the company in the Annexure. Other than the special 

tax benefit, it is subject to prevailing corporate tax rates, exemptions, rebates and capital allowances claim under the 

Income Tax Act, 1947 subject to the entities meeting certain conditions to be entitled to certain capital allowances 

claim, tax exemption, rebates and grants; and the prevailing GST rates for companies under the Goods & Services Act 

1993, and the prevailing duties per the Customs Act 1960.  

 

4. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

 

i) the Company will continue to obtain these benefits in future;  

ii)  the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been / would be met with; and 

iii)  the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

5. The contents of the enclosed Annexures are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from the 

Company and on the basis of their understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

 

6. This Statement is issued solely in connection with the proposed Offer of the Company and can be included in the draft 

red herring prospectus, red herring prospectus and prospectus proposed to be filed by the Company or any other offer 

documents prepared/materials used in connection with the Offer with the relevant regulatory/statutory authorities and 

is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose. We have no responsibility to update this Statement 

for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this Statement. 

 

 

7. We consent to the inclusion of our name as ñexpertsò in the Offer Documents as required under Section 26 (1) of the 
Companies Act 2013 read with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as 

amended, and under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act 2013 in respect of the letters issued by us. However, we 

should not be construed to be ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

Natarajan & Swaminathan LLP  

Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants Singapore 

 

Place: Singapore  

Date: October 15, 2025 

 

Encl: Annexure ï Possible Special Tax Benefits for Owndays Singapore Pte Ltd 
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Annexure 

 

Possible special tax benefits for Owndays Singapore Pte Ltd 

 

Special tax benefits available to the Company under the Income Tax Act, 1947 

 

�x The Company is claiming an additional 300% deduction under the Enterprise Innovation Scheme (EIS), which is designed 

to encourage research and development (R&D), innovation, and capability development activities in Singapore. 

 

�x The Company is not entitled to any other special tax benefit under direct tax laws.  

 

Special tax benefits available to the Company under the Goods and Service Tax Act 1993 and the Customs Act 1960 

 

�x The Company is not entitled to any special tax benefit under the Goods and Service Tax Act 1993 and Customs Act 1960. 
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SECTION IV  ï ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

The information in this section is from the report titled ñIndustry Report on the Eyewear Marketò dated October 15, 2025 (the 

ñRedseer Reportò), prepared and released by Redseer Strategy Consultants Private Limited (ñRedseerò), which has been paid 

for and commissioned by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated February 12, 2025, for the purpose of 

confirming our understanding of the industry we operate in, exclusively in connection with the Offer. The Redseer Report will 

be made available on the website of our Company at https://www.lenskart.com/corporate/investorrelations in accordance with 

applicable laws and has also been included in ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò 

on page 1,044. The data included herein includes excerpts from the Redseer Report and may have been re-ordered by us for 

the purposes of presentation. There are no material parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the Offer) that have 

been left out or changed in any manner. The Redseer Report was prepared on the basis of information as of specific dates and 

opinions in the Redseer Report may be based on estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may be as of such dates, 

which may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Further, forecasts, estimates, predictions, and other forward-looking 

statements contained in the Redseer Report are inherently uncertain because of changes in factors underlying their 

assumptions, or events or combinations of events that cannot be reasonably foreseen. Actual results and future events could 

differ materially from such forecasts, estimates, predictions, or such statements. Accordingly, investment decisions should not 

be based on such information. The Redseer Report is not a recommendation to invest or disinvest in any company covered in 

the report. The views expressed in the Redseer Report are that of Redseer. Prospective investors are advised not to unduly rely 

on the Redseer Report, and should conduct their own investigation and analysis of all facts and information contained in this 

Red Herring Prospectus. See ñCertain Conventions, Use of Financial Information and Market Data and Currency of 

Presentation ï Industry and Market Dataò and ñRisk Factors ð This Red Herring Prospectus contains information from 

third parties, including an industry report prepared by an independent third-party research agency, Redseer Strategy 

Consultants Private Limited, which we have commissioned and paid for to confirm our understanding of our industry 

exclusively in connection with the Offer and reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer 

is subject to inherent risks.ò on pages 20 and 102, respectively. 

References to various segments in the Redseer Report and information derived therefrom are references to industry segments 

and in accordance with the presentation, analysis and categorisation in the Redseer Report. Our segment reporting in our 

financial statements is based on the criteria set out in Ind AS 108, Operating Segments and we do not present such industry 

segments as operating segments. 

 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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Macroeconomic Context and Consumer Demographic Trends 

Global economic momentum is being driven by emerging markets, particularly those in Asia, such as India and Southeast 

Asia, where sustained GDP growth, rising disposable incomes, and digital adoption are shifting consumption patterns and 

catalysing retail expansion. Amongst developed markets, Japan is exhibiting stability, underpinned by sustained 

consumption, while growth in Singapore is driven by its advanced services economy. In the Middle East, economic 

diversification and growing affluence are evolving consumption patterns across both high-income and aspirational 

consumers. Emerging markets are closing the digital gap with developed markets, leading to higher consumption, especially 

in lifestyle categories. Lifestyle-led discretionary spending and omnichannel retail adoption are rising across both emerging 

and developed markets, as consumers increasingly prioritise style, quality, and convenience in their purchase journeys. 

Global Macroeconomic Outlook 

Rising Gross Domestic Product (GDP) and Incomes  

Global economic activity is projected to remain resilient over the next five years, underpinned by sustained momentum in 

emerging Asian markets. Within the region, India and emerging Southeast Asian1 markets are becoming increasingly integrated 

into global supply chains, supported by continuing investment in transportation corridors, renewable energy, and digital 

infrastructure, which in turn is fostering an expanding, mobile-centric consumer base. India is projected to reinforce these trends 

at scale, as policy reforms, broad-based infrastructure programmes, and the high adoption of digital consumer platforms and 

digital public infrastructure continue to elevate productivity and domestic consumption. According to IMF, India is positioned 

to become the worldôs third-largest economy by CY 2029P, with nominal GDP projected to exceed  525 trillion (~US$ 6,100 

billion). 

Among developed markets, Japan is projected to have incremental gains driven by premiumisation, automation, and digitisation, 

while Singaporeôs economy is projected to expand driven by its advanced services economy and its role as a regional financial 

and innovation hub. Meanwhile, the Middle East2 is witnessing economic diversification across non-oil sectors such as clean 

energy, logistics, retail, and tourism, while an increase in household spending towards both premium and aspirational consumers 

support a gradual broadening of its consumption base. 

Rising Disposable Incomes are Driving Higher Consumption 

Rising GDP is driving higher disposable incomes leading to shifts in consumer spending across regions. Historically, surpassing 

a GDP per capita of  1,72,000-2,58,000 (US$ 2,000-3,000) has catalysed higher discretionary spending. India crossed the ~  

1,72,000 (~US$ 2,000) threshold in CY 2019 and since then has witnessed a PFCE growth of ~11% between FY 2020-25, 

despite the COVID-19 disruption, with ~61.5%3 of GDP being driven by PFCE as of FY 2025. With GDP per capita levels 

projected to reach ~  3,49,383 billion (~US$ 4,063) by CY 2029P, the share of the middle-income households and above4 in 

Indiaôs population is projected to increase from ~63% in CY 2024 to ~73% in CY 2029P, which will further boost discretionary 

consumption in India. 

In Southeast Asia, emerging markets benefit from a high PFCE5 share and consumption growth is projected to be driven by 

increasing digitisation and organisation of the retail market. In developed markets such as Singapore, growth is driven by higher 

incomes, rising digital adoption, and premiumisation. In other developed Asian markets such as Japan, stable income trends 

continue to drive high levels of discretionary spending, making PFCE5 a central pillar of economic activity. In the Middle East, 

a growing affluent consumer group is influencing consumption habits, with private consumption gaining economic prominence 

as the region moves towards more diversified spending patterns.  

 

[space intentionally left blank] 

 
1 Southeast Asia includes emerging markets of Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Thailand and Vietnam and developed market Singapore 

2 The Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and United Arab Emirates (UAE) 

3 As per Second Advanced Estimates by Ministry of Statistics and Program Implementation (MOSPI) 

4 Defined as households with annual income of more than US$ 3,488 

5 PFCE or Private Final Consumption Expenditure refers to capital expenditure incurred by the resident households and non-profit institutions 

serving households on final consumption of goods and services, whether made within or outside the economic territory 
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Exhibit 1a: Real GDP Growth - India and Key 
Geographies  
CY 2024 to CY 2029P, in % 

 

Exhibit 1b: Private Final Consumption Expenditure 
(PFCE) % of GDP - India and Key Geographies  
CY 2023, in % 

 
Note(s): 1. Southeast Asia includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand, and Vietnam 
2. The Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE 

3. PFCE refers to expenditure incurred by the resident households and non-profit institutions serving households on final consumption of goods and 

services, whether made within or outside the economic territory 
Source(s): IMF World Economic Outlook, April 2025, World Bank, Redseer research & analysis  
 

Rise of Discretionary Retail Consumption and Organisation of the Retail Markets 

India is one of the fastest-growing retail markets, driven by increasing organisation of the market and the rising share of 

discretionary retail. Indiaôs retail market growth is underpinned by urbanisation, rising disposable incomes, and a large, 

technology proficient young population driving greater adoption of standardised and quality-driven products. Further, the 

relatively lower share of both organised and discretionary retail in India (when compared with more developed markets) 

suggests headroom for growth.  

In Southeast Asia, retail organisation is being driven by deployment of omnichannel strategies, the integration of unified 

payments and last-mile logistics, which are collectively broadening access and reach of organised players. In Japan, a mature 

and resilient retail market continues to record incremental gains, supported by stable household spending, premiumisation 

across discretionary categories, and the digital enhancement of convenience and department-store networks. Meanwhile, in the 

Middle East - a young, digitally engaged consumer base, together with sustained investment in destination malls, lifestyle 

districts, and mixed-use commercial developments, is driving a shift toward higher-value, experience-led retail supporting long-

term growth. 

Exhibit 2: Retail Market by Discretionary and Non -Discretionary and Share of Organised Retail - India and 
Key Geographies  
�&�<���������������L�Q��	÷���W�U�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����W�U�L�O�O�L�R�Q�������6�S�O�L�W�V���D�Q�G���6�K�D�U�H���R�I���2�U�J�D�Q�L�V�H�G���5�H�W�D�L�O���L�Q���� 
 

 
Note(s): 1. Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 

2. Southeast Asia includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand, and Vietnam 

3. The Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE 
4. Discretionary expenditures include spending on categories such as FMCG (excl. staples), apparel, eyewear, consumer electronics, consumer appliances, 

general merchandise, and beauty & personal care (BPC), among others. These tend to have cyclical demand, fluctuating with economic conditions 

5. Non-discretionary expenditures encompass spending on essential categories such as pharmaceuticals, staples and fresh food, which are less sensitive to 
economic changes 

Source(s): IMF World Economic Outlook, April 2025, UN World Population Prospects 2024 (Medium Variant), Redseer research & analysis   
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Emerging Consumer Trends  

Lifestyle Focused Consumption is on the Rise with Higher Discretionary Consumption and Growing Awareness Among 

Consumers 

Increasing discretionary spends, driven by rising disposable incomes and social media awareness, are leading to increased 

consumption of lifestyle categories. These categories form a large subset of discretionary retail and typically include apparel, 

footwear, accessories, eyewear, and beauty & personal care - products closely tied to personal style and self-expression. As 

social media and digitisation broaden access and expand the reach of lifestyle brands, consumers are becoming fashion and 

value-conscious, prioritising both style and quality at affordable prices in their purchases. This is evident from the increasing 

adoption of fast fashion globally which has resulted in increase in the number of items owned per user across categories such 

as apparel, accessories and footwear. 

Rise of Value Retail and D2C Brand Prominence in Retail 

Value retail is gaining prominence in India, driven by consumer demand for affordable pricing, broad assortments, and 

accessibility across retail categories. This model traditionally is being increasingly enabled by direct-to-consumer6 (D2C) 

brands. Through direct sourcing arrangements and reduced reliance on traditional intermediaries, these brands are able to lower 

costs, maintain tighter control over product and pricing, and offer competitive value to consumers. Their digital-first approach 

and owned retail presence further support discovery-led purchase journeys aligned with the needs of value-conscious shoppers. 

Rise of Digital Penetration  

Emerging markets are closing the digital gap with developed markets. In India, large growth in internet users has been fuelled 

by the expansion of the mobile network and low-cost data, supported by government initiatives. Driven by these factors, Indiaôs 

internet user base is projected to grow steadily to reach more than 1 billion users by CY 2029P with a per capita GDP of  

3,49,383 (~US$ 4,063), significantly ahead of the trajectory of other economies at similar income levels. 

Increased digital penetration leads to higher consumption by fuelling product and brand awareness, influencing purchase 

preferences purchase frequency, and improving conversion rates, particularly in lifestyle categories where consumer purchase 

journey begins with exploration and discovery. As of CY 2024, India had a large portion of ódigitally influencedô customers 

(who browse online but do not transact online). Higher digital penetration is also visible across Southeast Asia, the Middle East, 

and Japan, driven by distinct underlying factors. In emerging markets in Southeast Asia, a young, digitally enabled and mobile-

first population is fuelling social commerce-led growth in the online retail market; in the Middle East, strong government-led 

digital initiatives are accelerating adoption; while in Japan and Singapore, a mature internet ecosystem is seeing renewed digital 

retail growth through convenience-driven innovation and offline-to-online integration. 

Exhibit 3: Consumer Internet Funnel - India and Key Geographies  
CY 2024, in Million (% of total population) 

 
Note(s): 1. The Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE  

2. Southeast Asia includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and Vietnam  

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

[space intentionally left blank]  

 
6 Business model where companies sell their products or services directly to customers online or through their own stores, without relying on 

intermediaries, such as wholesalers, retailers, or distributors 
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Shift to Digitally Influenced, Omnichannel Purchase Journeys Led by Digital-First Omnichannel Brands 

Globally, digitally influenced spending has been increasing, driven by the growing penetration of internet and smartphone 

usage, rising engagement on digital platforms, and the increasing role of online search and discovery in purchase decisions. 

Digital exploration plays a major role in shaping consumer choices, especially in lifestyle categories, reinforcing the need for 

brands to establish a strong presence across discovery channels. 

Driven by these tailwinds, omnichannel retail7 is gaining prominence, as consumers are increasingly expecting flexibility and 

convenience in their shopping journeys. Brands are expanding both online and offline touchpoints, catering to varied 

preferences and vertical-specific requirements. Omnichannel retail models are growing in broadly two ways ï flexible purchases 

(online or offline shopping) and integrated purchases (online research and offline validation). Consumers can choose to buy 

either online for value, convenience and variety, or offline for instant access and physical inspection. This dual approach allows 

brands to cater to both convenience-driven shoppers and those seeking in-person assurance. Further, unlike multi-channel retail, 

where online and offline experiences remain fragmented, omnichannel retail ensures an integrated journey ï from product 

discovery to post-purchase engagement. 

 

Exhibit 4: Omnichannel Flywheel - Mutual Reinforcement between Digital and Physical Channels  
Illustrative for Eyewear 

 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Core Demand Drivers for Prescription Eyeglasses8 

Globally, refractive errors have become a public health challenge due to evolving lifestyles (particularly increasing screen 

time, reduced outdoor time, higher air pollution in urban areas, poor dietary practices and shorter sleep cycles), coupled 

with an ageing population. The global incidence of refractive errors has risen from ~45% of the world population in FY 

2020 (i.e., ~3.5 billion individuals) to ~49% in FY 2025 (i.e., ~4.0 billion individuals) and is projected to reach ~55% by FY 

2030P (i.e., ~4.7 billion individuals). India and Southeast Asia together contribute to ~30% (i.e., ~1.2 billion individuals) of 

the global population affected by refractive errors as of FY 2025, with refractive error incidences of ~53% and ~65% of the 

total population in these regions, respectively. Despite their high contribution to the global prevalence of refractive errors, 

the penetration of prescription eyeglasses in these markets remains low at ~35% and ~40% of total refractive error 

incidences respectively, as of FY 2025, primarily due to limited awareness, insufficient access to optometrists and stores, 

high dependency on unorganised channels, and lack of affordability. In Japan, increasing prevalence of presbyopia coupled 

with increasing penetration of affordable prescription eyeglasses, especially by direct-to-consumer (D2C) brands, is driving 

both penetration and growth. While in the Middle East, growth is driven by the increasing frequency of purchase of 

prescription eyeglasses. This increasing frequency reflects not just medical need but also rising lifestyle orientation of the 

category. 

 
7 Omnichannel retail strategy integrates online and offline shopping experiences for an uninterrupted consumer journey 

8 Prescription eyeglasses refer to eyewear designed to correct vision based on a prescription, consisting of frames and corrective lenses tailored 

to the wearerôs needs, includes computer glasses and zero-power eyeglasses 
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Refractive Errors are a Global Public Health Challenge 

Types of Refractive Errors 

Refractive errors are a silent modern-day global public health challenge, often unnoticed since eyesight deterioration occurs 

gradually, making changes difficult to detect. Additionally, without a clear reference for normal vision, many remain unaware 

they have impaired eyesight. Growth in refractive errors is driven largely by rising cases of myopia, presbyopia, hyperopia, and 

astigmatism. Myopia (near-sightedness) blurs distant objects due to eyeball elongation, linked to excessive near-work and less 

outdoor time. Hyperopia (far-sightedness) makes close-up focus difficult due to a shorter eyeball, causing eye strain. 

Presbyopia, an age-related condition, reduces the eye's ability to focus on nearby objects as the lens loses flexibility, often 

requiring reading glasses. Astigmatism, from an irregular cornea or lens, distorts vision at all distances, leading to discomfort 

and headaches.  

Incidence and Evolution of Refractive Errors 

According to the ñWorld Report on Visionò by the World Health Organization (WHO) published in October 2019, ~2.6 billion 

individuals were estimated to be affected by myopia and ~1.8 billion individuals by presbyopia. As per WHO estimates, these 

figures are projected to grow to ~3.4 billion and ~2.1 billion for myopia and presbyopia respectively by CY 2030P. Given the 

overlaps between incidences of both myopia and presbyopia and accounting for other refractive disorders such as hyperopia 

and astigmatism, the number of individuals with refractive errors globally is estimated to be ~3.5 billion (~45% of total 

population) in FY 2020. The incidence of refractive errors has increased to ~4.0 billion (~49% of total population) in FY 2025 

and is further projected to increase to ~4.7 billion (~55% of total population) by FY 2030P.  

Asia has the highest contribution to the global population with refractive errors and in India alone, the number of individuals 

affected by refractive errors has increased from ~590 million (~43% of the population) in FY 2020 to an estimated ~777 million 

(~53% of the population) in FY 2025, and is projected to rise to ~943 million (~62% of the population) by FY 2030P. This 

trajectory of increasing refractive errors in India is similar to Asian markets such as China with a lag of ~8 years. Further, 

markets such as Japan and Southeast Asia have also recorded a steady increase in incidences, with projections indicating higher 

incidences by 3-5% over the next five years (FY 2025-30P). Singapore and Japan have among the highest incidences of 

refractive errors globally at ~75% and ~68% of the population, respectively, as of FY 2025.  

Globally, refractive errors have become a public health challenge due to evolving lifestyles, coupled with an ageing population. 

Refractive errors due to lifestyle changes amongst young adults, teenagers, and children can be attributed to increased screen 

times, reduced outdoor activities, higher air pollution in urban areas (reducing natural-light exposure), and shorter sleep cycles. 

Additionally, genetic predisposition remains a factor, with a family history of refractive errors increasing the likelihood of 

developing such conditions. 

Exhibit 5: Prevalence of Refractive Errors over Time in India and Key Geographies  
FY 2020-FY 2030P, in % of population 

 
Note(s): 1. Southeast Asia includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and Vietnam 

2. The Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE  
3. Includes individuals with one or more refractive errors - major ones being myopia, hyperopia, presbyopia and astigmatism 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 
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Penetration9 of Prescription Eyeglasses 

As of March 31, 2025, ~4 billion individuals globally require vision correction for refractive errors. However, only ~2 billion 

individuals (~50% of refractive error incidences) use prescription eyeglasses, primarily due to a lack of awareness and limited 

access to affordable products. Additionally, a limited fraction of the population with refractive errors also uses contact lenses 

for vision correction. Developed markets such as Japan and the United States have higher prescription eyeglasses penetration 

rates at ~69% and ~88% of the refractive error incidences, respectively, as of FY 2025, driven by better awareness, accessibility 

and affordability. Meanwhile, India lags with a penetration of ~35% of total refractive error incidences, Metro10 cities have a 

higher penetration at ~53% of refractive error incidences, while penetration drops to ~32% of refractive error incidences, among 

individuals residing in Tier 2+10 cities/regions, underscoring the need for increased awareness, accessibility and affordability 

of prescription eyeglasses. The out-of-pocket, cash-pay nature for prescription eyeglasses often delays or discourages adoption. 

However, rising penetration of vision and general health insurance, particularly through employer-sponsored and government 

schemes, is beginning to increase penetration of prescription eyeglasses. 

Penetration in Southeast Asia remains slightly higher than in India at ~40%, while that in the Middle East remains moderate at 

~60% of refractive error incidences as of FY 2025, driven by higher awareness of refractive error correction solutions, 

disposable incomes, and better access to prescription eyeglasses. 

Exhibit 6: Penetration of Prescription Eyeglasses in India and Key Geographies   
FY 2025, in % of total refractive error incidences 

 
Note(s): 1. Southeast Asia includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and Vietnam 

2. The Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Exhibit 7: Key Metrics for Prescription Eyeglasses in India and Key Geographies 

FY 2025, 2030P 

 
Note(s): 1. Southeast Asia includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and Vietnam 
2. The Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE 

Source(s): UN World Population Prospects 2024 (Medium Variant), Redseer research & analysis 
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9 Penetration of prescription eyeglasses refers to the ratio of people wearing prescription eyeglasses to people with refractive errors 

10 Refer to glossary for definition of Metro, Tier 1 and Tier 2+ cities/regions 

�,�Q�G�L�D �&�K�L�Q�D �-�D�S�D�Q

�*�O�R�E�D�O
���a���� ����

�a���� ��
�a���� ��

�a���� ��

�a���� ��

�a���� ��

�a���� ��

�$�V�L�D���K�D�V���S�U�H�V�F�U�L�S�W�L�R�Q���H�\�H�J�O�D�V�V�H�V��
�S�H�Q�H�W�U�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���a���� ��

�8�Q�L�W�H�G���6�W�D�W�H�V�0�L�G�G�O�H���(�D�V�W�6�R�X�W�K�H�D�V�W���$�V�L�D

Middle EastJapan Southeast AsiaIndiaGlobal
Parameters

FY 2030PFY 2025FY 2030PFY 2025FY 2030PFY 2025FY 2030PFY 2025FY 2025

~49~45~120~124~634~614~1,516~1,454~8,200Population (Mn)

~42%~40%~71%~68%~70%~65%~62%~53%~49%
Prevalence of Refractive Errors 

(%)

~21~18~85~84~445~401~943~777~4,000
Population with Refractive Errors 

(RE) (Mn)

~64%~60%~64%~69%~44%~40%~41%~35%~50%
Penetration of Prescription 

Eyeglasses (%)

~13~11~54~58~197~161~385~274~2,000
Population with Prescription 

Eyeglasses (Mn)

~8~7~31~26~248~240~558~503~2,000
Population with RE but without 

Prescription Eyeglasses (Mn)



 

253 

Financial and Productivity Impact of Refractive Errors 

Untreated refractive errors have high financial and social costs, especially in labour-intensive sectors where vision issues reduce 

worker efficiency, increase error rates, and heighten safety risks. This not only affects individual earnings but also results in 

productivity losses at scale, placing a burden on national economies. According to the WHO Q&A on refractive errors, updated 

in August 2024, global economic losses due to uncorrected refractive errors are estimated to be more than ~  21,500 billion 

(~US$ 250 billion) annually. Asia is estimated to account for 50%+ (i.e.,  10,750-12,900 billion (US$ 125-150 billion)) of the 

global economic losses, with Indiaôs annual economic losses estimated at  2,580-3,870 billion (US$ 30-45 billion). Providing 

access to prescription eyeglasses, particularly in rural and lower-income areas, can enhance student performance, workplace 

efficiency, reduce healthcare costs and unlock economic benefits making policy intervention crucial to support inclusive 

growth. 

Reasons for Limited Adoption of Prescription Eyeglasses and Evolution over Time 

The typical refractive error correction journey should ideally begin with an eye test, which involves detecting and identifying 

potential refractive errors, followed by purchasing eyeglasses (which itself involves choosing frames and lenses separately, 

placing the order and waiting for fulfilment, followed by checking for alignment and fitment), regular monitoring of eye health, 

and repair and replacement of prescription eyeglasses.  

Exhibit 8: Consumer Journey for Refractive Error Correction   
Descriptive 

 
Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

These gaps in the consumerôs refractive error correction journey globally are further expanded below: 

Reactive Nature of Consumers due to Low Awareness of Refractive Errors, especially in India and Emerging Southeast 

Asian Economies 

Eyewear penetration in India and emerging Southeast Asian economies remain low due to a lack of awareness and accessibility, 

and a reactive approach to refractive error correction. Unlike Japan and developed Southeast Asian economies such as 

Singapore, where regular eye tests drive early identification and diagnosis, refractive error correction in India and emerging 

Southeast Asian economies is often delayed until impairment is noticed. Further, there still exists a social stigma around wearing 

eyeglasses, where eye defects are often perceived negatively, discouraging timely vision correction. While challenges persist, 

increasing awareness driven by social media, growing store density, and policy initiatives are gradually improving penetration. 

Providing access to free eye testing is a critical first step toward raising awareness about vision correction and encouraging the 

adoption of prescription eyeglasses. 

Lack of Access to Optometrists in India, Emerging Southeast Asian Economies, and the Middle East 

The World Council of Optometry (WCO) recommends an optimal benchmark of 100 optometrists per million of the countryôs 

population to ensure adequate eye care services. India, emerging markets in Southeast Asia, and the Middle East are actively 

working towards strengthening optometry coverage through increasing investments in healthcare infrastructure, tele-optometry 

solutions, and policy initiatives such as the Indian governmentôs National Programme for Control of Blindness and Visual 

Impairment (NPCBVI), and the World Health Organisation's (WHO) SPECS 2030 initiative. In parallel, large organised 

eyewear players are increasingly stepping in to address the gap through retail network expansion, in-house optometrists, and 

remote optometry. The introduction of remote optometry, in particular, improves the utilisation efficiency of optometrists and 

accessibility for customers. 
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Exhibit 9: Number of Optometrists per Million Population in India and Key Geographies  
FY 2025 

 
Note(s): 1. Southeast Asia includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and Vietnam 

2. The Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE 

3. WCO stands for World Council for Optometry 
Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

 

Limited Accessibility due to Low Optical Store Density in India and Emerging Southeast Asian Economies 

Prescription eyeglasses penetration remains constrained by the low density of optical stores, influencing accessibility. Emerging 

markets in Southeast Asia have fewer than 100 optical stores per million population. This gap is compounded by considerable 

latent demand coming from first-time users, making adoption dependent on physical access. Further, optical store density in 

India, with only ~60 optical stores per million population, is below store densities across most other retail categories in India, 

such as pharmacy, electronics, fashion, or jewellery, many of which are also further supplemented by online channels. 

Meanwhile, online eyewear retail in India remains relatively nascent, reinforcing the dependence on physical outlets.  

Optical retail requires infrastructure such as diagnostic equipment, and edging and fitting machinery, which increases setup and 

operating costs (compared to other retail formats) and compounding this is the limited availability of skilled professionals. 

Limited availability of qualified optometrists not only inflates hiring costs but also makes staffing expansion across geographies 

logistically difficult. Similarly, trained personnel for on-site lens cutting and fitting are in short supply, creating further 

bottlenecks in delivering quick and accurate prescription fulfilment. This gap highlights a challenge - limited store presence 

with high operational costs and skill gap, fragmented supply chains, and weaker unit economics restrict consumer access to 

high-quality refractive error correction solutions. 

Exhibit 10a: Number of Optical Stores per Million 

Population in India and Key Geographies 

FY 2025 

 

Exhibit 10b: Number of Stores per Million Population in 

India - Select Categories 

FY 2025 

 
Note(s): 1. The Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE 
2. Eyewear shops consist of establishments retailing prescription eyeglasses, contact lenses and sunglasses 

3. Electronics shops consist of establishments retailing home appliances and consumer electronics 

4. Jewellery shops consist of establishments selling gold, diamond, silver, platinum, and other precision stones 
5. Apparel and accessories shops consist of establishments selling cloth, cut pieces, ethnic wear, footwear, garments, and innerwear 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

  

Lack of Affordable Refractive Error Correction in India and Emerging Southeast Asian Economies 

Prescription eyeglass prices exhibit variance across geographies. In India, economy single vision and progressive eyeglasses 

retail for under ~  1,500 (~US$ 17) and ~  3,000 (~US$ 35), while luxury options exceed ~  8,600 (~US$ 100). Southeast 

Asia sees similar thresholds at under ~  1,700 (~US$ 20) and ~  3,400 (~US$ 40), respectively, with luxury pairs above ~  

8,600 (~US$ 100). In Singapore, these rise to under ~  4,300 (~US$ 50) and ~  8,600 (~US$ 100) respectively, with luxury 

options over ~  17,200 (~US$ 200). Japan's economy range extends to under ~  11,500 (~US$ 134) and ~  17,200 (~US$ 200), 
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respectively, with luxury glasses priced above ~  28,900 (~US$ 336). The Middle East reflects higher variation, with economy 

options under ~  7,700 (~US$ 90) and ~  12,900 (~US$ 150), respectively, and luxury prices surpassing ~  23,200 (~US$ 

270). The average selling price for prescription eyeglasses in India and Southeast Asia remains a major expense for many 

requiring prescription eyeglasses, albeit lower than the global average.  

Exhibit 11: Average Selling Price (ASP) of Prescription Eyeglasses - India and Key Geographies  
�)�<���������������L�Q��	÷�����8�6���� 

 
Note(s): 1. Southeast Asia includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and Vietnam 

2. The Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE 

Source(s): World Bank, Redseer research & analysis 

The lack of affordability of prescription eyeglasses limit access for many consumers across India and emerging markets in 

Southeast Asia. This is driven by multiple factors: 


· Concentrated global supply chain of lenses: The global prescription lens supply is dominated by a few manufacturers 

from developed markets which specialise in sophisticated lens coatings, advanced surfacing techniques, and proprietary 

manufacturing technologies. As most emerging market retailers rely on importing these lenses, particularly for higher-

index or coated variants, input costs tend to be higher. This dependence on external sourcing combined with limited local 

manufacturing capabilities raises retail prices. The cost impact is more noticeable for progressive lenses, which require 

complex optical alignment and are, on average, twice as expensive as single-vision lenses. 

 


· Import dependency for frames: While frames are more widely manufactured than lenses, many branded or premium 

variants - particularly acetate and metal frames - are still imported through multiple intermediaries, primarily from China. 

This fragmented sourcing structure and reliance on brand markups further elevate retail prices, especially for players that 

lack direct procurement or manufacturing integration. 


· High intermediary margins: The presence of multiple intermediaries across the traditional prescription eyeglasses supply 

chain cumulatively inflates retail prices, driven by distributor and retailer markups. 
 


· Requirement of skilled labour: Skilled labour needs to be recruited and trained not just for general manufacturing, but for 

high precision, customised work that adheres to tight optical tolerances. For instance, lenses are traditionally manually cut 

and edged over a spinning wheel, leading to inconsistent outcomes which are highly dependent on the skill of the 

professional involved. Further, ongoing investment is required in labour upskilling, as outcomes vary significantly with 

individual skill. 

 


· Limited availability of skilled optometrists: In addition to higher product costs, the limited availability of skilled 

optometrists across traditional retailers often leads consumers to seek testing at private clinics or hospitals, where 

consultation fees are higher. This drives up the cost of eye testing, an essential step in the correction journey, further 

amplifying the affordability challenge. 

 

Given the recurring nature of expenses on prescription eyeglass purchases (as refractive powers change), these factors 

collectively make affordability a substantial concern, particularly in emerging markets. Moreover, the adoption of surgical 

refractive error correction procedures such as LASIK (Laser-Assisted In Situ Keratomileusis) and SMILE (Small Incision 

Lenticule Extraction) remain limited in these markets owing to the high cost of treatment. The cost for a LASIK procedure in 

India ranges anywhere between  20,640-1,03,200 (US$ 240-1,200), while that in emerging Southeast Asian markets ranges 

from  86,000-3,44,000 (US$ 1,000-4,000), higher than the price of a pair of prescription eyeglasses. Other factors affecting 

the adoption of surgical refractive error correction solutions include low perceived urgency, limited awareness, fear of surgical 

procedures and risks, eligibility constraints (e.g., thin corneas, dry eyes, unstable prescriptions), and uneven access to qualified 

eye care providers. Furthermore, surgical correction does not always eliminate the eventual need for prescription eyeglasses, 

particularly as vision changes with age, further dampening its perceived value in the eyes of potential patients. 
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High Dependence on Unorganised Retailers Globally With Inconsistent Customer Experience  

Globally, eyewear retailing is composed of several types of retailers. Smaller, unorganised retailers generally have fewer than 

five stores and offer fragmented, store-dependent service models. Whereas traditional organised retailers typically have more 

than five outlets but have limited backend integration and localised operations. Most of these traditional organised retailers 

have limited presence outside of large cities. Meanwhile, large organised retailers typically have a multi-regional footprint, 

partially or fully integrated supply chains, and deliver a standardised customer experience across thirty or more outlets. The 

prescription eyeglass market in emerging markets such as India and Southeast Asia has historically been dominated by 

unorganised retailers, with only ~23% and 28-30% of the respective markets being driven by organised players (including 

traditional organised and large integrated organised players) respectively, as of FY 2025. This creates multiple challenges for 

consumers, as access to affordable high-quality options is limited.  

The in-store experience among unorganised and traditional organised eyewear retailers shows marked variation compared to 

large organised retailers in pricing transparency, product availability, diagnostic technology, design options, customisation 

capabilities, and service timelines leading to an inconsistent purchase experience, further deterring adoption. These retailers 

often rely on third-party suppliers, offer a constrained product assortment, and operate with less streamlined supply chain 

processes. Frames and lenses are typically sourced from different vendors, creating a fragmented supply chain. This 

fragmentation hinders communication and creates a broken feedback loop, often preventing issues like misalignment or quality 

concerns from being adequately addressed. Consequently, customers may encounter inconsistent quality and longer wait times. 

Additionally, a shortage of trained sales professionals further compounds the challenge, making it difficult for consumers to 

navigate the complex process of selecting frames and lenses, including decisions on frame brand, lens material, coatings, and 

quality, and ensuring accurate alignment and fitment.  

Meanwhile, the share of organised retailers is much higher in markets such as the Middle East, Japan, and the United States, 

driving higher penetration of prescription eyeglasses in these markets and supporting the scale-up of online channels, aided by 

a higher purchasing power of consumers in these markets (driving higher average selling prices), greater consumer trust in 

brand-backed offerings and familiarity with consistent retail experiences.  

Exhibit 12: Organised Share of Prescription Eyeglasses Retail Sales in India and Key Geographies  
FY 2025, in % of total retail sales of prescription eyeglasses 

 
Note(s): 1. India data is for FY 2025 

2. Southeast Asia includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and Vietnam 

3. The Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Complex Category Requiring Customisation Leading to Scalability Challenges for Unorganised Retailers 

The prescription eyeglasses industry requires significant customisation, starting with precise prescription measurements. Lens 

customisation extends beyond basic prescriptions to include specialised coatings, materials, and designs individual 

requirements. For single-vision lenses alone, there are millions of possible combinations when factoring in power, coating, and 

material choices - while progressive lenses can involve billions of permutations due to the need for precise multifocal alignment 

and wearer-specific fitting. Frame selection further adds to the complexity, with retailers required to manage large and diverse 

SKU counts across styles, sizes, and colours to cater to varied aesthetic preferences. 
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Exhibit 13: Possible Combinations of Prescription Eyeglasses  
Descriptive 

 
Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

These customisation requirements make scaling prescription eyeglasses challenging, with each unit being made-to-order. 

Unlike consumer categories with standardised SKUs, prescription eyeglass retailing must balance mass production efficiency 

with bespoke specifications for each user. Customer experience is reliant on the opticiansô skills, particularly in the precise 

fitting of lenses into frames. This involves cutting and edging lenses to match each prescription, ensuring correct alignment 

based on pupillary distance, and adjusting frame fit for comfort, all of which require in-store expertise. Without these 

capabilities, bottlenecks in production and fulfilment arise, limiting scalability while maintaining quality and customisation.  

Nascency of Online Channels with Large Share of First Time Buyers, Especially in Emerging Markets  

Consumers remain hesitant to buy prescription eyeglasses online due to limited digital familiarity, lack of tactile experience, 

and absence of in-person adjustments, which together hinder at-scale adoption in low digital penetration markets. As a result, 

penetration of the organised online channel globally has been limited to less than 8% of the total sales of prescription eyeglasses 

as of FY 2025. In India, the share was less than 5% of total sales for prescription eyeglasses in FY 2025, which is lower than 

other discretionary categories (~50% in consumer electronics, ~25% in fashion, beauty & personal care, and ~6% in jewellery).  

Although the online channel is in its early stages, it is increasingly influencing offline store operations and customer purchase 

journeys. This underscores the importance of a truly omnichannel approach, where online and offline channels are integrated 

to provide a consistent shopping experience. Further, the bespoke nature of prescription eyeglasses requires strong technology 

integration, like digital try-ons, driving disruption in traditional retail workflows. 

As omnichannel, vertically integrated large organised players solve these initial challenges through quality products and 

investments in tech-led solutions, future growth of the online channel is projected to be driven by higher repeat purchases, 

improved customer experience, easier browsing journeys, and expanding SKU depth. Technology-led features such as AR-

powered digital try-ons and online prescription capture are increasingly bridging the gap with offline stores, positioning online 

eyewear for future expansion. 

Rise of Prescription Eyeglasses as a Lifestyle Category 

Globally, prescription eyeglasses are evolving from a necessity to becoming a fashion-driven lifestyle accessory, straddling 

both essential healthcare and discretionary spending. While still in nascent stages, consumers are starting to use multiple 

pairs of prescription eyeglasses that elevate their style and personalisation, similar to other fashion products such as apparel, 

footwear, and accessories. This trend of function to fashion is fuelled by societal acceptance of corrective eyeglasses, 

improving affordability, the influence of digital content & social media, and frequent design refreshes by large organised 

retailers and brands. Technological advancements and product innovation by these large organised retailers are further 

enhancing customisation requirements. 

Increasing Demand for Fashionable Prescription Eyeglasses 

Prescription eyeglasses straddle lifestyle and essential spending - while essential from a medical use case standpoint, they are 

also influenced by fashion trends and gradually driving higher frequency of purchase, aligning with the broader growth 

trajectory of lifestyle categories. 
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Exhibit 14: Prescription Eyeglasses as a Medical as well as Lifestyle Category  
Descriptive 

 
Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

 

Globally, the demand for more fashionable prescription eyeglasses has been on the rise, driven by the factors outlined below: 

Growing social media prevalence and omnichannel retail experiences has influenced consumer behaviour, fuelling the 

perception of prescription eyeglasses as a fashion-forward accessory  

Prescription eyeglasses are no longer viewed purely as a medical necessity but are becoming a fashion-forward lifestyle 

accessory. This shift is driven by growing social media influence, rising digital engagement, and the increasing presence of 

organised retailers offering seamless online-offline shopping journeys. These younger cohorts of consumers rely on influencers, 

brand collaborations, and user-generated content to guide their purchasing decisions, where factors such as peer 

recommendations and online reviews, and visibility subtly shape brand perception alongside traditional advertising.  

As a result of this, the selection of frame styles, types of coating within lenses, and the overall aesthetic of prescription 

eyeglasses has become a thoughtful and deliberate process in the consumerôs prescription eyeglass purchase journey. According 

to global Google search trends, between CY 2019 and CY 2024, global average monthly searches for shopping ñoversized 

glassesò, ñtransparent glassesò, ñcat-eye glassesò and ñgeometric glassesò increased by ~45%, ~80%, ~171%, and ~247% 

worldwide, respectively. Further, powered sunglasses are gaining traction as a hybrid category, bridging the need for UV 

protection with refractive correction, offering a stylish and practical solution for outdoor environments. 

Large organised retailers and brands are experimenting with offerings such as broader frame selections online, digital try-on 

tools, and AI-enabled chatbots to assist customers in choosing frames and lenses, though these features are still in early stages 

of adoption. While these features enhance convenience, their impact is currently more visible in urban markets, with broader 

uptake expected as digital familiarity increases. Further, large organised retailers are also beginning to refine the in-store 

experience with boutique-style layouts, interactive displays, data-driven product placements, complementary on-site eye tests, 

and home eye-test bookings. Some stores are incorporating style-savvy consultants to guide customers on face shapes, trends, 

and lens needs. Complementary after-sales services, such as free adjustments and easy returns, are also emerging to complete 

the shopping journey for customers. 

Brands are responding with more frequent collections, greater customisation, and product innovation 

The rising demand for stylish, contemporary designs requires these players to refresh their collections more frequently to stay 

relevant. As a result, large organised retailers, globally, are increasingly forming more collaborations with fashion designers, 

tech companies, and even cultural figures, creating capsule-edition collections that blend style and cutting-edge technology. 

This is reflected in the wide assortment offered by these retailers. Typically, large organised retailers have over 20,000 SKUs 

(stock keeping units) of frames, depending on the level of vertical integration, whereas traditional organised players have less 

than 10,000 SKUs, and unorganised retailers have less than 1,500 SKUs. Large organised retailers are also investing in 

personalisation through varied frame shapes, colours, and sizes, creating a more tailored shopping experience.  

Recent global product innovations in prescription eyeglasses have focused on enhancing comfort, functionality, and design, 

with brands and large organised retailers such as direct-to-consumer (D2C), vertically integrated and digital-first retailers 

developing tailored products to address specific consumer needs. In India, while functional enhancements such as blue-light 

filtering and lightweight materials are gaining traction, transition of prescription eyeglasses into a lifestyle category is still at a 

relatively early stage. Introduction of a variety of fashionable designs and thematic collections are gradually driving 

personalisation, but affordability remains a key consideration. The market is evolving to offer eyewear that blends style, 

functionality, and lasting comfort, catering to both fashion-conscious and practical consumers. Innovation is also expanding 

into technology-enabled formats, with smart glasses beginning to scale, as improvements in hardware and user experience make 

them more viable for everyday use. 
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Exhibit 15: Product Innovation in Prescription Eyeglasses Led by Large Organised Retailers Globally  
Descriptive  

 
Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

This has led to more frequent prescription eyeglasses purchases, mirroring trends witnessed across other discretionary lifestyle 

retail categories such as óFashionô 

Eyewear has traditionally been a low-frequency purchase category compared to other discretionary lifestyle categories such as 

footwear, apparel, and fashion accessories. However, as eyewear becomes a form of self-expression, consumers are purchasing 

multiple pairs of prescription eyeglasses to suit different styles, occasions, and use cases, there has been increase in the 

frequency of purchases. This trend is particularly more evident in emerging markets such as India, where consumers on average 

purchase ~1.8 pairs of eyewear every 2 years, as of FY 2025, witnessing growth over the past two decades. 

Exhibit 16a: Average Units of Prescription Eyeglasses 
Purchased in 2 years among Users - India  
FY 2010-25, in units 

  

Exhibit 16b: Average Consumer Purchases across 
Categories in 2 years - India  
FY 2025, in units 

  
Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

These higher frequency purchase patterns mirror those seen in discretionary lifestyle categories. However, this is still quite 

lower than the average units of footwear, fashion apparel, and accessories bought in the same duration, indicating headroom 

for eyewear growth, especially in markets such as India, driven particularly by the rising demand from fashion-forward younger 

cohorts of consumers. 

Eyewear Opportunity Overview 

 

The global eyewear market, valued at ~  15,207 billion (~US$ 177 billion) in FY 2025, is projected to reach ~  18,657 billion 

(~US$ 217 billion) by FY 2030P. Prescription eyeglasses have the highest contribution with ~70% of total market by value, 

followed by contact lenses and sunglasses. Asia contributes 29-37% of the global eyewear market as of FY 2025, and 

emerging markets such as India and Southeast Asia are projected to be the fastest growing markets, with their organised 

eyewear markets projected to grow at ~19% and 10-14% respectively between FY 2025-30P. Their growth is driven by 

increasing awareness on prevalence of refractive errors, improving affordability of prescription eyeglasses, and the 

expanding presence of organised players. Japan's stable market is consolidating around value-focused organised chains, 

due to the rising share of direct-to-consumer brands and private labels, while the organised eyewear market growth of ~10% 

in the Middle East is attributed to higher purchase frequency and omnichannel retail adoption driven by direct-to-consumer 
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(D2C) brands. Further, the categoryôs dual relevance across healthcare and lifestyle is driving growth across developed and 

emerging markets alike. 

Global Eyewear Opportunity Overview 

The global eyewear market is large and steadily growing, driven by the increasing incidence of refractive errors, increasing 

awareness and access driving penetration of prescription eyeglasses with rising disposable incomes, and evolving consumer 

preferences. This growth has been complemented by a rapid shift from unorganised to organised retailers in the eyewear market 

across geographies. As of FY 2025, the global eyewear market is estimated at ~  15,207 billion (~US$ 177 billion) and is 

projected to grow at a CAGR of ~4% to reach ~  18,657 billion (~US$ 217 billion) by FY 2030P. The eyewear market 

opportunity in Asia alone is sized at  4,700-5,600 billion (US$ 55-65 billion) as of FY 2025 and is projected to increase to  

6,000-7,800 billion (US$ 70-90 billion) by FY 2030P, growing at a CAGR of 6-8%. Prescription eyeglasses account for ~70% 

of the global eyewear market as of FY 2025, driven by their dual relevance across healthcare and lifestyle and rising penetration. 

Sunglasses and contact lenses, while smaller in share, represent important lifestyle and functional divisions. Consumer 

behaviour across these categories varies widely by use-case and price-sensitivity. While price-sensitive consumers continue to 

patronise neighbourhood opticians, fashion-forward consumers increasingly experiment with international labels. 

Exhibit 17a: Global Eyewear Market Value  
�9�D�O�X�H���L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���)�<��������������������������
2030P 

 
 

 

Exhibit 17b: Global Eyewear Market Value -  
Split by Major Countries & Regions  
In % of total �H�\�H�Z�H�D�U���P�D�U�N�H�W���V�L�]�H�����9�D�O�X�H���L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6����
billion) for FY 2025 

 
Note(s): 1. Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 

2. Middle East comprises of Saudi Arabia and the UAE 
3. Southeast Asia comprises of Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and Vietnam 

4. The eyewear market in Taiwan is valued at valued at ~  112 billion (~US$ 1.3 billion) in FY 2025 and is projected to grow to ~  147 billion (US$ 1.7 

billion) by FY 2030P, with prescription eyeglasses contributing to 40-50% of the eyewear market 
5. The eyewear market in Hong Kong is valued at valued at ~  39 billion (~US$ 0.5 billion) in FY 2025 and is projected to grow to ~  47 billion (US$ 0.6 

billion) by FY 2030P 

6. Rest of the world refers to eyewear market in geographies excluding Asia, the United States, Europe, and Australia 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Growth dynamics in the global eyewear market vary considerably between developed and emerging markets. Emerging 

markets, such as India and parts of Southeast Asia, are projected to see the fastest growth, driven by the rising need for 

prescription eyeglasses due to the increasing incidence of refractive errors, growing penetration, and a shift toward organised 

retailers boosting adoption. This growth is further supported by premiumisation trends, driven by macroeconomic tailwinds 

such as rising disposable incomes and demographic shifts and fashion-oriented demand for prescription eyeglasses.  

Meanwhile, developed markets such as Europe, Japan, Singapore, and the United States are projected to experience steady 

growth, driven by premiumisation and lifestyle spending that boosts demand for both prescription eyeglasses and other eyewear 

products such as sunglasses and contact lenses. These developed markets also benefit from a higher share of organised retail, 

with established brands and chains dominating distribution, unlike the more fragmented market structures typical of emerging 

markets. 
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Exhibit 18a: Prescription Eyeglasses Market Size and Growth across India and Key Geographies  
�0�D�U�N�H�W���6�L�]�H���I�R�U���)�<�������������L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�������0�D�U�N�H�W���*�U�R�Z�W�K���&�$�*�5���I�U�R�P���)�<����������-30P in %, Volume as 
Bubble Size  

 
 

Exhibit 18b: Summary of Eyewear Market in India and Key Geographies 

Quantitative 

 
Note(s): 1. Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 

2. Southeast Asia comprises of Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and Vietnam  
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3. Middle East comprising of Saudi Arabia and the UAE 
4. Total Eyewear Market Size = Prescription Eyeglasses Market Size (G) + Contact Lenses Market Size (H) + Sunglasses Market Size (I), where: 

Prescription Eyeglasses Market Size (G) = Population with Prescription Eyeglasses (E) * Annual Spend per User (F), where 

Population with Prescription Eyeglasses (E) = Population with Refractive Errors (C) * Penetration of Prescription Eyeglasses (D), where 
Population with Refractive Errors (C) = Population (A) * Prevalence of Refractive Errors (B) 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Geography-Wise Opportunity Deep Dives 

India is One of the Fastest Growing Eyewear Markets Globally 

With a CAGR of ~13% between FY 2025 and FY 2030P, the eyewear market in India is projected to expand at ~1.5x the rate 

of the overall retail market in India and 3x faster than global eyewear market during the same period and projected to reach ~  

1,483 billion (~US$ 17.2 billion) by FY 2030P, from ~  788 billion (~US$ 9.2 billion) in FY 2025. Prescription eyeglasses 

constitute the largest category at ~73% of this market in value terms, followed by sunglasses and contact lenses. 

Exhibit 19a: India Eyewear - Market 
Value  
�9�D�O�X�H���L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���)�<��
2020, 2025, 2030P 

 

Exhibit 19b: India Eyewear - 
Market Volume  
Volume in million units for FY 2020, 
2025, 2030P 

 

Exhibit 19c: India Eyewear - 
Average Selling Price (ASP)  
�3�U�L�F�H�� �L�Q�� 	÷�� ���8�6������ �I�R�U�� �)�<�� ������������
2025, 2030P 

 
Note(s): 1. Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 
Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 
 

There are multiple factors driving the Indian eyewear market, as detailed below: 

Rising refractive errors among teenagers and young children 

Increasing prevalence of refractive errors, especially myopia, among teenagers and children is being driven by a combination 

of behavioural and lifestyle factors. Contributors include excessive screen time, particularly late-night smartphone use, 

prolonged near-work activities like reading and studying, limited exposure to natural light due to reduced outdoor play, and 

poor visual habits such as incorrect posture and inadequate lighting. Academic pressure and irregular sleep patterns also play a 

role in straining eye health. While the overall prevalence of refractive error grew from ~43% of the population in FY 2020 to 

~53% of the population in FY 2025, it grew much faster among children from ~21% of the population in FY 2020 to ~39% of 

the population in FY 2025 and is projected to reach ~54% of the population by FY 2030P - more than doubling over the current 

decade. 
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Exhibit 20: Prevalence of Refractive Errors in India by Age Group  
% of population for FY 2020, 2025, 2030P 

 
Note(s): Teenagers and young children refer to people within the age group 10-19 years, while adults refer to those 20 and above 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Lifestyle factors and increasing awareness of refractive errors are driving growth across city tiers 

Prevalence of refractive errors is highest in Indiaôs Metro11 cities, largely driven by modern lifestyles, followed by Tier 111 

cities and lowest in Tier 2+11 cities/regions. Prescription eyeglasses penetration also follows a similar pattern, reflecting varying 

degrees of consumer awareness, affordability, and retail access across cities/regions. In Tier 2+ cities/regions, limited early eye 

screenings leave many people unaware of their vision issues, and relatively high eyeglass costs further restrict prescription 

eyeglasses penetration. Growth in prescription eyeglasses in Tier 1 and Tier 2+ cities/regions is largely refractive error 

correction-driven and catalysed by increasing access to affordable eyeglasses, especially amongst first-time users. While these 

markets continue to expand driven by essential healthcare needs, lifestyle-led consumption is also gaining ground. At the same 

time, Metros are witnessing a more pronounced shift toward lifestyle-led consumption and premiumisation, driven by higher 

fashion consciousness and a stronger presence of organised players. Additionally, the gradual rise of vision-related insurance 

coverage - particularly through employer health plans - is expected to support penetration. 

Exhibit 21: India - Prescription Eyeglasses Funnel by City Tier  
FY 2025 

 
Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 
 

Growth in the organised channels is influencing Indiaôs eyewear market by solving for better access, affordability, and 

improved customer experience 

The Indian eyewear market is highly fragmented with ~24% of the market driven by organised channels as of FY 2025. The 

growth of organised channels has historically been constrained by limited infrastructure and accessibility, driven by the 

inefficiencies in the traditional supply chain and the presence of multiple intermediaries, coupled with the operational intensity 

of the category which requires the presence of skilled professionals, such as optometrists for eye testing and opticians for frame 

and lens dispensing, adjustments, and customer assistance, at each store location. However, large integrated organised retailers 

 
11 Refer to glossary for definition of Metro, Tier 1, and Tier 2+ cities/region 
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are driving growth in the organised channel through efficient supply chains, better value-for-money offerings, and in-store 

trained optometrists and opticians. This leads to a consistent product quality across price-points, wider assortments, and a 

customer experience enhanced by the blend of digital and physical retail touchpoints. As a result, the organised channel is 

projected to grow ~1.6x times faster than the unorganised channel, accounting for ~31% of the overall market by FY 2030P. 

 

Exhibit 22a: India Eyewear Split by Channel  
�0�D�U�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6����billion) for FY 2020, 2025, 
2030P 
 

 

Exhibit 22b: India Organised Eyewear Split by 
Category  
�0�D�U�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�������2�U�J�D�Q�L�V�H�G���V�K�D�U�H���L�Q��
% of total sales value for FY 2025, 2030P 

 
Note(s): Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Historically, the prescription eyeglasses market in India has exhibited a wide range of price points, with organised incumbents 

commanding a premium over unorganised alternatives and providing consistent quality, wider assortments, and enhanced 

service. While the unorganised channel remains relatively inexpensive, it often leads to lower customer satisfaction owing to 

instances of inconsistent quality due to lack of durability, long delivery timelines due to fragmented supply chain, narrow 

product assortment, lack of trained optometrists, limited use of technology and the absence of after-sales service. This has 

created a whitespace for value-focused offerings by direct-to-consumer players to capture, as consumers increasingly demand 

reliability, affordability, and a more seamless shopping experience. As a result, these players are investing in improved product 

design, wider and trendier assortment, after-sales support, and omnichannel models, making organised retail increasingly 

attractive across consumer groups. Direct-to-consumer (D2C) brandsô share of prescription eyeglasses market (in value terms) 

has grown from 6-8% of the prescription eyeglasses market in FY 2020 to 11-13% in FY 2025, growing at a CAGR of 25-30%. 

This is further projected to grow at a CAGR of 22-28% to reach 17-22% of the market by FY 2030P. 

 

Exhibit 23: India Prescription Eyeglasses Market - Split by D2C Brands and Others  
�0�D�U�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���)�<�����������������������������������3 

 
Note(s): 1. Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 
2. Rest of the market consists of brands sold through traditional intermediaries such as wholesalers and third-party retailers 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 
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Growth in sunglasses, contact lenses and accessories 

The sunglasses market in India is valued at ~  174 billion (~US$ 2.0 billion) in FY 2025 and is projected to grow at a CAGR 

of ~14%, reaching ~  335 billion (~US$ 3.9 billion) by FY 2030P. This growth is fuelled by shifting consumer perceptions of 

sunglasses as both a functional necessity and a lifestyle accessory, alongside rising disposable incomes and a growing affinity 

for premium and branded offerings. Additionally, increasing UV protection awareness, expansion of omnichannel retail models, 

and the proliferation of fashion-driven trends are accelerating demand. Organised players are particularly well-positioned to 

capture this growth, offering a wider assortment of stylish, high-quality sunglasses and advanced contact lens solutions with 

value-added services such as customised fittings, specialist consultations, and digital-to-store experiences. Powered sunglasses 

are an emerging subcategory, catering to consumers seeking vision correction along with UV protection. As awareness and 

outdoor lifestyle needs grow, this sub-category is gaining traction for its functional utility and style appeal. 

The contact lenses category is also poised for sustained growth, driven by evolving consumer preferences. The market for 

contact lenses in India is sized at ~  41,164 million (~US$ 480 million) in FY 2025 and is projected to grow at a CAGR of 

~9%, reaching ~  62,966 million (~US$ 730 million) by FY 2030P. The category is benefiting from rising consumer awareness, 

greater access to advanced lens technologies, and evolving lifestyle preferences. 

The eyewear industry is seeing early signs of growth in accessories, with clip-ons, interchangeable fittings, and premium lens-

care kits gaining interest among consumers seeking customisation. While still a nascent trend, few large organised retailers are 

experimenting with bundled deals and premium add-ons to enhance engagement and increase transaction values. As multi-use 

eyewear solutions attract more attention, accessories could become a small but valuable avenue for differentiation and 

incremental revenue.  

Japan is a Stable Market Undergoing Organisation Led by Value-Focused Players 

The Japanese eyewear market is large and stable, valued at ~  690 billion (~US$ 8.0 billion) in FY 2025 and is projected to 

grow at a CAGR of ~3%, reaching ~  787 billion (~US$ 9.2 billion) by FY 2030P.  

 

Increasing prevalence of refractive errors driven by an ageing population 

With ~68% of the population affected by refractive errors in FY 2025, prescription eyeglasses remain the largest category with 

stable growth supported by an ageing population, driving an increasing incidence of presbyopia and sustained demand for 

refractive error correction solutions. Prevalence of refractive errors is further projected to increase to ~71% of the population 

in FY 2030P.  

Exhibit 24a: Japan Eyewear - Market Value  
�)�<�����������������������������������3�����L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

 

Exhibit 24b: Japan Eyewear Split by Channel  
�0�D�U�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���)�<��������������������������
2030P 

 
Note(s): Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Value-focused large organised retailers dominate the prescription eyeglass market in Japan, driven by their private labels and 

direct-to-consumer approach 

While the market for prescription eyeglasses has been stable, in value terms, organised retailers have witnessed slightly higher 

CAGR of 4-5% from FY 2020-25, compared to a CAGR of 2-3% for overall prescription eyeglasses market during the same 

period. Growth of organised retailers was primarily driven by value-focused direct-to-consumer (D2C) brands, who 

outperformed traditional optical chains, department stores, and unorganised retailers. These players gained traction by offering 

functional, fashionable, and quick-service eyewear through fixed-price, all-inclusive packages that disrupted the traditional 

model of charging separately for frames, lenses, and additional coatings.  

This shift in the prescription eyeglasses market has led to:  
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· Long term reduction in average selling prices historically: Over the past two decades, these value-focused large organised 

retailers have disrupted the market by introducing low-cost, standardised pricing models, making prescription eyeglasses 

more accessible. The average selling price (ASP)12 of prescription eyeglasses has declined from ~  17,200 (~US$ 200) in 

FY 2001 to ~  12,315 (~US$ 143) in FY 2025. This decline has been driven by a shift in the market structure towards value-

focused models, alongside a long-term supply-side shift in manufacturing from Japan to lower-cost hubs such as China. 

Though prices reduction has stabilised in recent years, rising input costs have led to 1-2% CAGR in ASP between FY 2020-

2025, and are projected to witness a moderate upward movement in the coming years. 


· Higher frequency of purchases by younger consumers: This has encouraged higher purchase frequency among young 

customers, with consumers aged under 50 years now having purchase frequency over 3 times of those aged over 50 years, 

as these consumers are increasingly purchasing multiple pairs for different occasions and styles.  

Despite lower ASPs, value-focused direct-to-consumer large organised retailers are able to protect their margins by offering 

differentiated, value-added products such as lightweight, durable frames, and advanced lenses with anti-fatigue and blue-light 

filt ering features. Their growth is supported by private label offerings and greater control through vertically integrated supply 

chains. As a result, the market share of direct-to-consumer (D2C) brands rose from 24-26% in FY 2020 to 30-32% in FY 2025, 

growing at a CAGR of 6-8%. This is further projected to rise to 40-45% by FY 2030P, growing at 7-10% CAGR, outpacing 

overall and organised market growth. This momentum is also expected to increase the organised retail share of the overall 

eyewear market from ~63% in FY 2025 to ~69% by FY 2030P, as these players continue to gain ground over unorganised 

retailers and traditional multi-brand optical chains. 

Exhibit 25: Japan Prescription Eyeglasses Market - Split by D2C Brands and Others  
�0�D�U�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���)�<�����������������������������������3 

 
Note(s): 1. Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 
2. Rest of the market consists of brands sold through traditional intermediaries such as wholesalers and third-party retailers 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Sunglasses and contact lenses markets are witnessing adoption-led growth 

The Japanese sunglasses market is a large and fast-growing market, valued at ~  68 billion (~US$ 0.8 billion) in FY 2025 

with ~34% of the population using sunglasses, and is projected to grow at a CAGR of ~8%, reaching ~  101 billion (~US$ 1.2 

billion) by FY 2030P. Previously viewed unfavourably due to the anti-social stigma associated with them, sunglasses are now 

seen as both a functional necessity (offering benefits such as UV protection) and a style accessory accelerating mainstream 

adoption. Japanese consumers continue to prioritise precision, durability, and functionality, which led to steady revenue growth 

for organised players in the region. 

The market is also witnessing a rise in contact lenses, fuelled by improved safety perceptions and the availability of disposable 

lenses, catering to younger users who prefer eyeglass-free refractive error correction. Japan has one of the highest adoption 

rates of contact lens globally, driven by strong consumer preference for aesthetics, convenience, and an active lifestyle. Further, 

growth is also driven by consumers who are switching from prescription eyeglasses to contact lenses. This is driven by higher 

awareness of eye health, increasing availability of daily disposables, and preference for neat, professional appearances have 

further cemented contact lenses as a mainstream choice.  

 

[space intentionally left blank]  

 
12 Constant exchange rate at current prices 
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Southeast Asiaôs Eyewear Market is Growing Rapidly Driven by Increasing Eyewear Adoption 

The Southeast Asia market13 includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and Vietnam. The Southeast Asia 

eyewear market is witnessing penetration-led growth in emerging markets such as Indonesia, Vietnam, Malaysia, Philippines, 

and Thailand, and rising share of organised retail in more developed markets such as Singapore. As a result, the market in these 

countries is projected to grow from ~  637 billion (~US$ 7.4 billion) in FY 2025 to ~  912 billion (~US$ 10.6 billion) by FY 

2030, at a CAGR of ~7%. 

 

As of FY 2025, prescription eyeglasses dominated the eyewear market in Southeast Asia with a contribution of ~69% of the 

total market by value, followed by sunglasses at ~23%, and contact lenses at ~8%. Prescription eyeglasses are projected to drive 

the eyewear market in Southeast Asia, with a CAGR of 9-10% over FY 2025-2030P. This growth is largely fuelled by the rising 

prevalence of refractive errors, which affect 60-70% of the population, with myopia being the most common. Rising adoption 

and increased usage frequency are driving steady volume growth in sunglasses and contact lenses. 

With penetration rate at ~40% of refractive error incidences, prescription eyeglasses in Southeast Asia show variation by 

country, indicating headroom for further adoption. While Singapore in particular, resembles markets such as the United States 

and Europe, having one of the highest refractive error rates globally (~75% of the population) and prescription eyeglasses 

penetration of ~80% of the refractive error incidences, penetration in other markets such as Indonesia, Vietnam, Malaysia, and 

Philippines, remains much lower. The average selling prices for prescription eyeglasses also vary widely, from  2,150-2,580 

(US$ 25-30) in Indonesia and the Philippines to ~  8,250 (~US$ 96) in Singapore, due to variation in purchasing power across 

the region and varying supply-side dynamics. Organised retail is increasingly gaining a foothold in the Southeast Asia eyewear 

market, with the share of the organised market projected to grow from 33-35% in FY 2025 to 40-45% by FY 2030P, growing 

2.3-3x times faster than the unorganised market in the same period. 

Exhibit 26a: Southeast Asia Eyewear - Market 
Value  
�,�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���)�<�����������������������������������3 
 

 

Exhibit 26b: Southeast Asia Eyewear Split by 
Channel  
�0�D�U�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���)�<��������������������������
2030P  

 
Note(s): 1. Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 

2. Southeast Asia includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand, and Vietnam 
Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Growth in the Middle East is Driven by Higher Frequency of Purchases, the Rising Share of Direct-to-Consumer Brands, 

and Increasing Omnichannel Retail Adoption 

The Middle East market includes14 Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Emirates (UAE). The eyewear market in these countries 

in the Middle East is projected to expand at a CAGR of ~7% from ~  162 billion (~US$ 1.9 billion) in FY 2025 to ~  225 

billion (~US$ 2.6 billion) by FY 2030P. This growth is driven by increasing disposable incomes, expanding retail infrastructure, 

a growing preference for premium eyewear, and the increasing presence of international brands. The share of prescription 

eyeglasses continues to expand as younger consumers increasingly seek eyewear as a fashion-driven lifestyle accessory, and 

the expansion is further bolstered by government insurance coverage for prescription eyeglasses. Sunglasses also drive category 

growth, with adoption shaped by both fashion aspirations and the regionôs climate - particularly among the large expat 

population living in high-sun conditions.  

 
13 Southeast Asia is defined report as emerging markets of Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Thailand and Vietnam and developed market 

Singapore 

14 The Middle East has been defined in this report as Saudi Arabia and United Arab Emirates (UAE) 
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Exhibit 27a: Middle East Eyewear - Market Value  
�,�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���)�<�����������������������������������3 
 

 

Exhibit 27b: Middle East Eyewear Split by 
Channel  
�0�D�U�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���)�<��������������
2025, 2030P 

 
Note(s): 1. Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 
2. Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

The Middle East eyewear market is also evolving with strong omnichannel retail adoption, as well as an increasing focus on 

localised eyewear designs suited to the regionôs climate and consumer preferences, though it continues to be dominated by 

international eyewear manufacturers. Examples of localised designs for the Middle East include sunglasses with enhanced UV 

and dust protection for desert climates, lightweight frames made to withstand high temperatures, and styles that incorporate 

traditional Middle Eastern aesthetics such as intricate geometric patterns or luxury embellishments. As in other global markets, 

digital retail and e-commerce are playing an increasing role in eyewear sales in the Middle East, helping brands tap into a 

younger, tech-savvy consumer base. Organised retailers dominate the Middle East eyewear market, and their share is projected 

to grow further, increasing from 58-60% in FY 2025 to 69-71% by FY 2030P, growing over ~10x faster than the unorganised 

market in the same period.  

The Middle East prescription eyeglasses market is evolving similarly to Europe and the United States in the premium bracket 

although it remains at least a decade behind in overall development. Optical store density is lower than that of mature markets 

such as the United States and France, indicating significant growth potential. ASP stands at ~  14,677 (~US$ 171) with few 

organised players commanding premium ASPs as high as ~  34,400 (~US$ 400), while unorganised players range between  

12,900-17,200 (US$ 150-200). 58-60% of the eyewear market in the Middle East (by value) is accounted for by organised 

retailers, as of FY 2025. However, outside the luxury bracket, consumer behaviour at the lower and mid-price points aligns 

more closely with emerging markets such as India. The market exhibits a high share of value-conscious consumers with demand 

for affordable yet stylish eyewear, and considerable presence of unorganised retail. Direct-to-consumer (D2C) brandsô share of 

prescription eyeglasses market has grown from 7-10% of the prescription eyeglasses market in FY 2020 to 12-15% in FY 2025, 

growing at a CAGR of 15-20%. This is further projected to grow to 20-25% of the market by FY 2030P at 15-20% CAGR.  

Exhibit 28: Middle East Prescription Eyeglasses Market - Split by D2C Brands and Others  
�0�D�U�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���L�Q��	÷���E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����8�6�����E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���)�<�����������������������������������3 

 
Note(s): 1. Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 
2. Middle East includes Saudi Arabia and the UAE 

3. Rest of the market consists of brands sold through traditional intermediaries such as wholesalers and third-party retailers 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 
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Overview of Supply Chain and Key Success Factors 

The prescription eyeglassesô value chain (involving product design, procurement of lenses and frames, manufacturing of 

finished eyeglasses, retailing, along with horizontal adoption of technology and R&D along the entire value chain) is 

intrinsically complex and difficult to execute. As a result, this value chain has traditionally been highly fragmented with 

multiple intermediaries, providing limited control over product design, quality, delivery timelines, and pricing for 

unorganised and traditional organised retailers, leading to challenges for consumers. However, vertically integrated large 

organised retailers, especially those with centralised supply chain, are consolidating procurement of frames and lenses, 

manufacturing of finished prescription eyeglasses, and omnichannel retailing, by embedding technology-led automation, 

R&D driven product improvement, eliminating intermediary margins, and just-in-time inventory systems that minimise 

stockholding by aligning supply with real-time demand. Hence, these business models are better positioned to deliver a better 

value proposition to consumers with wider fashionable assortments, affordable pricing, faster fulfilment, and standardised 

and enhanced product quality and experience. 

Overview of Retail Business Models Globally 

Retailing of prescription eyeglasses globally encompasses a diverse array of business models, each tailored to local market 

characteristics and varying degree of presence (and hence control) across the value chain. These models primarily include 

unorganised retailers, traditional organised retailers, large organised retailers, and other emerging retailers (such as pure-play 

online retailers, and the eye care provider model). 

Exhibit 29: Overview of Major Retail Business Models by Level of Control over Value Chain  
Descriptive 

 
Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 
 

1. Unorganised Retail Model: The unorganised retail model consists of small, independent retailers with fewer than five 

stores. These retailers operate through fragmented, store-dependent service structures. This model is prevalent globally, 

dominating prescription eyeglasses retailing in markets like India and emerging Southeast Asia. In these markets, 

unorganised retailers primarily offer unbranded and entry-level cheaper brands, particularly in smaller cities. Conversely, 

in developed markets such as Singapore, the Middle East, and Japan, these retailers are typically long-standing, family-

run businesses that stock a wider range of domestic branded frames and cater to older demographics.  

 

2. Traditional Organised Retail Model: This model consists of regional chain stores with fewer than 30 stores, with some 

standardisation in store format, product assortment, and service vis-à-vis unorganised stores, developing some customer 

loyalty through word-of-mouth and localised promotions. These focus on branded products at mid-to-premium price 

points and provide greater quality and breadth of products and improved service compared to unorganised players, but 

with limited backend integration and localised nature of operations. Traditionally, these retailers have relied on white-

labelling frames rather than in-house production, which limits their ability to fully optimise product design, control quality, 

and drive innovation across the value chain. This model is more prominent in developed markets such as Japan and Middle 

East, as well as larger cities of emerging markets like India and Southeast Asia. 

 

3. Large Organised Retail Model: This model features a multi-regional presence and integrated supply chains (with varying 

degree), delivering a standardised customer experience across 30 or more outlets. Leading large organised retailers of 

prescription eyeglasses globally15 include players such as De Rigo Vision S.p.A., Essilor Luxottica SA, Fielmann AG, 

JINS Holdings Inc., Marcolin S.p.A., Lenskart Solutions Limited, Megane Top Co., Ltd., National Vision Holdings, Inc., 

 
15 Leading large organised retailers of prescription eyeglasses globally include retailers with a revenue of more than  43 billion (US$ 500 

million) as of CY 2024 and more than 30 physical stores 
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Safilo Group S.p.A., Specsavers Optical Group Ltd, Synsam Group AB, and Warby Parker Inc. while those in India16 

include players such as Eyegear Optics India Private Limited (Ben Franklin), Gangar Opticians Private Limited, GKB 

Opticals Limited, Lawrence And Mayo (India) Private Limited, Specsmakers Opticians Private Limited, and Titan 

Company Limited (Eyecare Division). There are three kind of approaches that retailers follow in this model depending 

upon their presence across the value chain and manufacturing capabilities:  

 


· Partially Integrated Value Chain: This approach encompasses retailers with presence across few stages of the prescription 

eyeglasses value chain. For instance, some of these retailers manage the design and direct-to-consumer retailing but 

outsource manufacturing of frames and lenses to third parties, while others manage design and manufacturing of frames 

and lenses, but depend on distributors for retailing, with limited direct-to-consumer touchpoints. These players typically 

offer third-party licensed brands with few players having their own brands. They are focused on premium positioning and 

high-touch retail experiences. However, they often struggle to scale in diverse markets or adapt product and pricing due to 

reliance on third-party brands. This approach is common in developed markets such as Japan, Singapore, and the Middle 

East, and in major cities within emerging markets such as India and parts of Southeast Asia. 

 


· Vertically Integrated Value Chain with Decentralised Supply Chain: This approach encompasses retailers that have 

complete integration and control across all stages of the value chain, with managed design and manufacturing of frames, 

lenses, and finished prescription eyeglasses, owned brands and omnichannel retailing. Supply chain for manufacturing 

finished prescription eyeglasses, for such retailers, is however not co-located/centralised. This approach enables better 

control over quality, pricing, timelines, and product design, when compared to partially integrated and traditional retailing 

models and is seeing early traction in developed markets such as Japan, Singapore, and the United States. 

 


· Vertically Integrated Value Chain with Centralised Supply Chain: This is the newest and most innovative approach in the 

industry, involving complete control across all stages of the value chain along with co-location of supply chain for 

manufacturing of finished prescription eyeglasses. This results in increased agility across the value chain enabling better 

control over quality, faster delivery timelines, real-time product design-to-manufacturing feedback loop, and better pricing 

enabled by cost savings due to just-in-time inventory management.  

 

4. Other Models: Other retail business models include the pure-play online retail model and the eye care provider model. 

The pure-play online retail model is effective in urban areas with high digital penetration. The eye care provider model, 

run by hospitals and clinics, offers prescription eyeglasses within medical services, but prioritises healthcare over retail, 

with prescription eyeglasses sales as a secondary focus. 

Retail Business Models Vary in Terms of their Presence and Control Over the Value Chain 

Product Design 

Product design in prescription eyeglasses encompasses dimensions of frame design, lens design, and their integration from 

functional, technological, and aesthetic perspectives. 


· Frame Design - Frame design defines geometry (shape, size, nose bridge, and temple configuration) ensuring a fit across 

facial profiles. Designers balance aesthetics (style, colour, trends) with functional elements like weight distribution, 

pressure points, and flexibility. Frame style is influenced by fashion trends and materials impacting both durability and 

visual appeal. Frames require dimensional drawings, CAD modelling, lens fitting tolerances, and hinge integration. 

Variants cater to different demographics, with compliance to safety and structural standards. 

 

 

 

[space intentionally left blank]  

 
16 Leading large organised retailers of prescription eyeglasses in India include retailers with a revenue of more than  500 million (~US$ 6 

million) as of FY 2024 and more than 30 physical stores 
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Exhibit 30: Commonly Used Frame Materials 

Descriptive 

 

 
Note(s): Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 


· Lens Design - Lens design begins with prescription mapping, base parameters (index of refraction, base curve, diameter), 

and lens type (single vision, bifocal, progressive). Lenses are digitally or conventionally surfaced and optimised for frame 

size. Design factors include style (lens shape and colour) and functional coatings like anti-reflective, scratch-resistant, 

UV-protective, hydrophobic, oleophobic, and blue-light filtering. These coatings are applied to maintain optical clarity, 

durability, and comfort. Final design considers centration, thickness optimisation, and aesthetic finishes (e.g., edge polish, 

tinting), especially for high-power or customised lenses. 

 


· Fit Optimisation - Designs are tested for weight distribution, face compatibility, heat tolerance (for fitting), and wearability 

over long durations.  

Complexities in the Design Process 

The design of prescription eyeglasses is an intricate process, demanding a balance of optical precision, engineering detail, user-

centric ergonomics, and style. Even small dimensional errors in frame geometry can lead to inconsistent fit, slippage, pressure 

points, and lens incompatibility. Achieving a comfortable fit for diverse facial structures requires iterative prototyping, real-

world trials, and virtual prototyping tools, balancing aesthetics with practicality.  

Lens design integrates optical correction with mechanical performance and aesthetic quality. High index lenses, progressives, 

and prism corrected variants require exact calibration, as minor deviations can introduce distortions or discomfort. The 

multi coating process demands precise control over layer adhesion, curing cycles, and material compatibility to ensure clarity 

and durability. 

Creating quality prescription eyeglasses requires expertise in optics, materials science, ergonomics, fashion trends, and 

manufacturing. Although the final product appears straightforward, achieving consistency and reliability at scale presents a 

challenge for new entrants. Products developed without sufficient rigor often underperform in comfort, durability, or clarity, 

which can undermine repeat purchases, increase returns, and erode brand trust. 

Procurement of Frames and Lenses 

Procurement of frames and lenses itself is a multi-layered process that traditionally involves the manufacturing of frames and 

lenses and their distribution to retailers through a complex network of intermediaries separately, with distribution variances 

between branded and unbranded products. 
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BenefitsRelative PriceFrame Material

Affordable, lightweight, flexibleThermoplastics (TR)

Durable, hypoallergenic, premium feelAcetate

Strong, corrosion-resistant, durableStainless Steel

Ultra-lightweight, superior durability, hypoallergenicTitanium

Strength, corrosion resistance (specifics vary by metal)Other Metals (Aluminium, Zinc, Copper, Beryllium)


`������
���8�6������������


`������������
���8�6�������� ��

�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���7�U�D�G�H���3�U�L�F�H



 

272 

Exhibit 31: Frame and Lens Manufacturing Processes  
Descriptive 

 
 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Frame manufacturing and complexities involved 

Frame manufacturing involves the production of individual components, surface finishing (polishing and coating), and precise 

assembly. Manufacturing these frames to be lightweight, durable, skin safe, and comfortable requires sophisticated capabilities. 


· Material selection and specific handling requirements: Frame materials such as acetate, thermoplastics, stainless steel, 

titanium, and other alloys each demand distinct processes. Acetate frames undergo sheet cutting, tumbling, and hand 

polishing, whereas metal frames rely on precision welding, CNC shaping, and surface treatments like electroplating. 

Manufacturers may develop expertise across all processes or specialise in particular materials. 


· Barriers posed by development of moulds and dyes: Custom engineered tools for injection moulding or metal stamping 

entail high upfront investment. Each new frame size typically requires its own mould, making production capital intensive 

and slowing time to market. Tooling errors can cause misalignments, leading to rework or quality rejections. 
 


· Complexities associated with precision manufacturing: Ensuring consistent dimensions, hinge alignment, and surface 

finish across batches adds further complexity. Deviations can compromise lens alignment and overall product quality. 
 


· Scaling challenges due to a lack of skilled labour and advanced machinery: Scaling production depends on skilled labour, 

precision machinery, and advanced finishing technologies such as lamination or anodising. In India, the frame 

manufacturing ecosystem remains nascent, with limited infrastructure for high volume output. As a result, many retailers 

import from established Chinese clusters in Xiamen and Guangzhou, which benefit from mature supply chains, economies 

of scale, and specialised labour - making domestic alternatives challenging on cost, capacity, and quality. 

Lens manufacturing 

The manufacture of lenses requires high optical precision. Single vision lenses are typically mass-produced at scale and are 

often pre-manufactured to standard prescriptions, with their manufacturing being highly consolidated in regions with strong 

industrial ecosystems. Danyang, China, stands out as a global hub due to its integrated prescription eyeglasses manufacturing 

base, availability of skilled labour, and established supply chain networks. 

Exhibit 32: Commonly Used Lens Materials 

Descriptive 

 
Note(s): Considering exchange rate of US$ 1 =  86 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Progressive lens manufacturing is a relatively niche capability within the prescription eyeglasses value chain, shaped by high 

technical complexity, precision requirements, and R&D intensity. It is typically carried out in advanced laboratories by few 
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BenefitsRelative PriceLens Material

Cost-effective, adequate optical performanceCR-39 (Columbia Resin-39)

High impact resistance, suitable for rimless designsPolycarbonate

Superior optical clarity, lightweight, built-in UV protectionTrivex
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global manufacturers, often located near demand centres, to accommodate the high degree of customisation required for 

individual prescriptions. Manufacturing of progressive lenses begins with lens blanks, which are semi-finished pieces of optical 

material. These undergo subsequent processes, such as surfacing, finishing, polishing, coating, and inspection of lenses, before 

being fitted into eyeglass frames. Although the lens at this stage is not yet shaped for a specific frame, it is optically complete, 

fully coated, and quality assured. The steps and complexities involved in progressive lens processing are detailed below: 


· Complexity in lens blank selection and matching: The process begins with the selection of an appropriate lens blank. These 

blanks are pre-moulded with a standardised front surface curvature. The back surface remains unfinished to allow for 

individual prescription customisation. Selection is based on parameters such as refractive index, base curve, diameter, 

functional attributes and raw material required for the final lens. The choice of raw material directly affects downstream 

processing and lens performance, as each material responds differently to grinding, polishing, and coating, requiring 

specialised equipment and processes tailored to the specific material properties of the chosen blank. 

 


· High precision requirements in surfacing operations: Prescription values are applied to the back surface of the lens blank 

using precision-controlled surfacing equipment. In most modern laboratories, digital or freeform surfacing is used, 

employing computer-guided lathes that sculpt the optical surface with sub-micron accuracy. This stage defines the lensôs 

optical characteristics, including spherical power, cylindrical correction, axis, and near addition, where applicable. The 

surfacing process is fraught with the risk of minute inaccuracies, as even slight deviations in the optical power or alignment 

can result in visual distortion.  

 


· Process sensitivity in fining and polishing: After surfacing, the lens undergoes fining to remove the coarse texture left by 

the generator. This is followed by polishing, which restores optical clarity and ensures the surface meets required 

transmission and visual standards. These steps are essential to eliminate micro-imperfections and prepare the lens for 

downstream coating applications. 

 


· Precise sequencing and careful handling in coating application: Once polished, the lens receives multiple coatings that 

enhance durability, comfort and performance. Hard coatings improve scratch resistance, while blue light coatings help 

reduce digital eye strain. Photochromic coatings, which adapt to changing light by darkening outdoors and clearing indoors, 

are emerging as a popular trend for added convenience. Multi-coating options combine features such as anti-glare, UV 

protection, and scratch resistance, making them standard in premium lenses. Applying these coatings in multiple layers 

requires precise sequencing, controlled temperature and humidity conditions, and careful handling to prevent defects or 

uneven finishes. 

 


· Stringent validation in inspection and quality control: Before release, the lens undergoes comprehensive inspection. 

Prescription accuracy is validated using lensometers or automated systems, while surface integrity is examined under 

specific lighting to identify any cosmetic or functional defects. Alignment markings are applied to guide later positioning. 

Only lenses that meet all optical and aesthetic standards are approved for dispatch. 

 


· High levels of customisation impacting scalability: Progressive lenses are increasingly expected to accommodate a wide 

range of prescription parameters - including spherical and cylindrical powers, axis orientations, and additional features 

such as blue-light filtering, anti-reflective coating, or photochromic behaviour. Managing this level of variability 

necessitates detailed clustering strategies and inventory planning to meet service level requirements without excessive 

working capital. 

The high degree of customisation and capital investment requirements in high-precision equipment for manufacturing 

progressive lenses present operational challenges for new entrants. Consequently, the industry remains reliant on imports from 

more mature manufacturing ecosystems. In emerging markets such as India, some manufacturers have begun establishing local 

lens production facilities. As a result, progressive lens manufacturing in India has gained momentum, particularly in grinding, 

coating, and prescription customisation. A decade ago, Chinaôs lens procurement cost was 40-45% lower than India's on 

average. However, this gap has now narrowed to ~25% (as of FY 2025), driven by the rising import duties and advancements 

in Indiaôs optical manufacturing capabilities. India's progress in progressive lens manufacturing signals a shift in supply chain 

dynamics. With growing investments in high-value optical manufacturing, the country is steadily building a stronger foothold 

in the global prescription eyeglasses industry. 

Distribution of frames and lenses, and the complexities involved 

The global prescription eyeglasses supply chain is characterised by import dependence, with frames and lenses largely sourced 

from specialised manufacturing hubs. Often, multiple parties are involved with distribution to the retailers, with variations 

across branded and unbranded products. Unbranded lenses and frames are largely imported, and wholesalers procure the 

products in bulk from importers to sell to distributors. Distributors then supply the products to retailers in their respective 

regions of operation. In case of branded products, the supply chain is relatively shorter, as leading brands disseminate products 

through authorised national distributors, followed by regional distributors. Each layer adds complexity, contributing to 

fragmented inventory and limited supply chain visibility. The distribution structure in the traditional supply chain remains 

rooted in offline ordering systems and decentralised post-order processing. 
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Manufacturing of Finished Prescription Eyeglasses 

Exhibit 33: Finished Prescription Eyeglasses Manufacturing Processes  
Descriptive 

 

 
 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

Traditionally, the manufacturing of finished prescription eyeglasses begins once the optical retailer has received the processed 

lenses and frames. Traditional prescription eyeglasses retailers in India typically procure lenses from global manufacturers 

through multiple layers of distribution. The first step is to verify that the lenses correspond to the prescription, which is typically 

done using a lensometer to check the power and alignment. Once verified, the retailer moves on to the glazing - the precise 

fitting of the processed lenses into the selected frame. This process requires careful consideration of the frame size and shape 

to ensure a secure fit. The lenses are centred and aligned properly, marking the optical centres for perfect positioning. For 

progressive lenses, additional precision is required to ensure the alignment of the near and distance sections of the lens with the 

wearerôs visual needs. 

The lens is then manually cut to fit the frame. This step is typically done using an edging machine, which trims the lens to the 

correct size and shape. Depending on the frame style, the lenses might be cut into specific shapes such as circular, oval, or 

custom geometries to match the frameôs unique design. The goal is to ensure that the lens fits within the frameôs groove or 

mounting structure. 

After the lens is cut, it is carefully mounted into the frame. For this step, different frame materials, such as metal, plastic, and 

acetate, require specific techniques. The lens is either held in place by frame rims, screws, or sometimes adhesives, depending 

on the frame design. Following the lens placement, the frame may need to be adjusted to ensure that the eyeglass fits comfortably 

on the wearer. This involves modifying the nose pads, adjusting the temple length, and ensuring the overall comfort and visual 

alignment of the finished pair. 

In contrast to traditional retail-based manufacturing, large vertically integrated organised retailers typically manufacture 

finished prescription eyeglasses in optical laboratories or factories rather than in-store. These facilities are equipped with 

advanced machinery, such as automated edging systems, that enable automated lens cutting and fitting with extremely high 

precision. By shifting this process away from the retail stores, these players achieve several advantages: tighter quality control, 

reduced error rates, better consistency in optical alignment, and enhanced comfort due to precise fit, as manual handling of 

lenses is not as precise as robotic handling. Automation also enables faster turnaround times and scalability, allowing high 

volumes to be processed efficiently without compromising on accuracy. As a result, these centralised workflows minimise 

manual intervention, reduce remakes and defects, and ensure that complex prescriptions and lens geometries are handled more 

effectively than in a manual or semi-automated retail setting. However, centralized robotic machines are capital-intensive and 

economically viable only at high manufacturing volumes. 

Complexity in Manufacturing of Finished Prescription Eyeglasses 

The manufacturing of finished prescription eyeglasses is a complex process that demands precision throughout. 


· Precision requirement during glazing: The glazing phase involves the intricate fitting of processed lenses into frames, 

where even minor inaccuracies can compromise both the optical function and aesthetic integrity of the finished product. 

Precision is required in cutting the lenses to the exact size and shape necessary to fit within the frame, while also ensuring 

that the optical centres align correctly with the wearerôs eyes.  
 


· Requirement of skilled labour and specialised machinery: The process also requires skilled labour, as technicians are 

expected to be proficient in handling different frame materials and understanding the distinct challenges posed by each. 

Moreover, the equipment used, such as edging machines, fitting jigs, and specialised tools, need to be calibrated with high 

precision. Any slight miscalibration can result in improperly fitted lenses, misaligned optical centres, or damaged frames, 

making the entire process more challenging. The dependency on skilled personnel and precision equipment at the store 

level also poses a challenge when scaling up retail operations, as it becomes increasingly difficult to ensure consistent 

quality and technician availability across a larger network of stores. 

Retailing of Prescription Eyeglasses 

Retailing of prescription eyeglasses involves two key elements: channel presence across offline and online formats, and retail 

experience delivered at the point of sale, both of which shape customer reach and purchase behaviour. Within this, channel 

presence dictates reach and availability, while retail experience (determined by availability of affordable and consistent eye 

tests, assortment depth and customisation options, value for money, and assisted selling) directly influences conversion and 

customer satisfaction. As a result, the traditional retail value chain often struggles to balance depth of offering, personalisation, 
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professional guidance, and affordability of offerings, thereby impacting both customer experience and the consistency of service 

delivery across touchpoints. 

Omnichannel approach expands customer reach, improves conversions, and increases digital adoption 

Prescription eyeglasses are retailed through three approaches: offline-first, pure-play online, and omnichannel.  


· The offline-first approach, adopted by unorganised and traditional organised retailers, remains the most prevalent globally. 

These retailers benefit from localised trust of existing customers leading to higher conversions amongst this cohort. 

However, new customer reach and access is limited. Further, decentralised in-store inventory also limits the assortment 

and customisation options offered by these retailers, thereby impacting conversions. 

 


· Retailers adopting the pure-play online approach offer a wider assortment, digital try-ons, and doorstep delivery, catering 

to convenience-driven, digitally native consumers. However, adoption by consumers at large remains limited due to the 

lack of trust in fit and accuracy, and the inability of these retailers to offer physical trials, and value-added services such as 

eye-testing. 

 


· The omnichannel model adopted by vertically integrated large organised retailers facilitates higher customer conversion 

rates as compared to models relying exclusively on either the online or offline channel. By integrating physical and digital 

experiences, it enables customers to browse, try, purchase, and access services across touchpoints. An online presence 

improves customer reach and awareness with personalised targeting, while an offline presence improves conversions by 

enabling physical trials, complementary eye-testing, and assisted sales. Some of them adopt a low-inventory or digitally 

assisted store model, offering the full product catalogue digitally while minimising in-store stock, which reduces inventory 

costs and allows for smaller, more efficient retail spaces without compromising customer choice. 

 

Retail experience and challenges with traditional models 

Several factors influence the retail experience for prescription eyeglasses: the availability of consistent and affordable eye tests, 

breadth of assortment and customisation options, value for money and assisted sales. These elements are crucial for high-

involvement products like prescription eyeglasses, where aesthetics and optical clarity are equally important.  

Within traditional offline-first and pure-play online formats, however, the ability to deliver a consistent and high-quality 

experience across these dimensions remains limited due to operational constraints. 


· Availability of consistent and affordable eye tests: Eye testing plays a foundational role in the prescription eyeglasses 

value chain, ensuring that the product meets their visual needs with precision. In traditional offline-first models (including 

unorganised retailers and traditional organised retailers), access to qualified optometrists and reliable diagnostic tools is 

inconsistent, often limiting the scope and quality of service. Pure-play online formats typically rely on users to upload 

existing prescriptions, making them less equipped to serve first-time users or those with changing vision needs. Large 

organised retailers address this gap by embedding free or subsidised eye tests into their in-store experience, using them as 

a driver of footfall, conversion, and brand loyalty. 

 


· Number of SKUs / Customisation options: A major component of retail experience is the breadth of choice available to 

the customer, across frame styles, materials, colours, sizes, and lens specifications. Availability of coatings such as anti-

reflective coatings or blue light filters further allow customers to tailor the product to their comfort and usage patterns. In 

the traditional offline-first model, the range of SKUs and customisation capabilities are severely constrained. Small-format 

stores operate with limited shelf space and working capital, resulting in narrow assortments often focused on fast-moving 

or higher margin SKUs. The lack of integrated digital tools also prevents real-time visibility into extended catalogues, 

thereby restricting customer choice. 

 


· Value for money: Customer satisfaction hinges on the perceived value for money. For consumers globally, the importance 

of quality for the price paid is increasingly becoming a core-part of their purchase decision making. Unorganised and 

traditional organised models have an inconsistent product quality and higher costs as these retailers often rely on third-

party suppliers, primarily based in China, for design and manufacturing of frames and lenses (suppliers of frames and 

lenses, labour/local contractors for manufacturing of finished prescription eyeglasses).  Additionally, these models 

typically have a limited customer feedback loop, restricting their ability to quickly identify and address quality or service 

issues, which further impacts perceived value and customer loyalty. 

 


· Assisted sales: Given the dual-functional nature of prescription eyeglasses requiring both medical accuracy and aesthetic 

appeal, specialist guidance at the point of sale is a crucial determinant of customer experience. Assisted sales involve 

optometric consultation, interpretation of prescriptions, lifestyle-based product recommendation, and help with frame 

selection based on fit and face shape. In the traditional retail formats, the quality and consistency of assisted sales remains 

a challenge. Sales personnel often lack formal training and rely on anecdotal experience, which can lead to incorrect or 

unsuitable product recommendations. Moreover, without standardised selling protocols or digital selling aids, the customer 

journey is largely unstructured and heavily dependent on individual staff competence, resulting in widely varying 

outcomes. 

 



 

276 

Technology Adoption and Research and Development 

Technology and Research and Development (R&D) serve as horizontal enablers across the prescription eyeglasses value chain, 

shaping advancements in design, manufacturing, and retail. While technology facilitates operational efficiency, precision, and 

personalisation, R&D drives product innovation across materials, coatings, lens science, and design ergonomics, ultimately 

enhancing both product performance and consumer experience. 


· Product design and development: In this stage, these capabilities enable the use of advanced lightweight materials (such 

as TR90, titanium alloys, and memory plastics), hypoallergenic or skin-friendly coatings, and frame engineering for 

improved comfort and durability. In lenses, continuous innovation around progressive designs, anti-fatigue zones, blue 

light filters, and high-index materials allows for thinner, lighter, and more specialised solutions tailored to different visual 

profiles and lifestyles.  

 


· Manufacturing of finished prescription eyeglasses: On the manufacturing side, technology adoption and R&D spends 

support in the optimisation of surfacing techniques, coating durability, and scratch resistance. Further, technologies such 

as visual analytics can enable better quality control by driving higher traceability. 

 


· Retailing: In retail, innovations such as digital frame measurement and personalised fitting algorithms draw on both 

technology and R&D inputs to deliver higher precision and customisation. Further, tools such as digital try-on and digital 

catalogues also enable in easing the customer purchase decision making. 

 

Limited technology adoption and R&D spending in traditional retail formats 

Despite the strategic importance of these levers, traditional retail remains largely disconnected from both technological 

advancement and formal R&D pipelines. Most unorganised and traditional organised retailers source ready-made frames and 

lenses from third-party distributors, with little visibility into underlying material properties, coating compositions, or optical 

design logic. There is little internal capacity or access to evaluate or select products based on technical performance metrics. In 

retail stores, diagnostic tools and selling processes remain analogue, with minimal adoption of innovations in virtual 

visualisation, digital optometry, or guided recommendation systems. The focus is typically on commercial assortment rather 

than product differentiation or innovation-driven value creation. 

This limited adoption of technology and R&D in traditional formats stems from operational constraints. Investments in 

advanced tools, materials, and design capabilities demand scale, capital, and specialised human resources, all of which are 

beyond the reach of most unorganised and traditional organised retailers. Further, R&D-driven product development 

necessitates coordination with manufacturers and lab partners, along with an understanding of customer needs and usage 

contexts - capabilities that are absent in fragmented, transactional distribution setups. On the technology side, the absence of 

interoperable systems and trained personnel restricts the deployment of digital tools, even where basic infrastructure is available. 

Lastly, without centralised data capture or feedback loops, traditional retailers are unable to generate or leverage insights that 

typically feed into iterative product or process innovation. 

As a result, technology and R&D have emerged as differentiators for integrated and modern players. However, the traditional 

retail model remains product-agnostic and manually operated, with limited ability to create or deliver technically advanced or 

personalised prescription eyeglass solutions. 

Vertically Integrated Value Chain and Centralised Supply Chain are Key Success Factors 

Traditional Value Chain for Prescription Eyeglasses is Fraught with Challenges for All Stakeholders Involved 

The value chain for prescription eyeglasses is complex, involving high degree of precision and accuracy to create a made-to-

order product for every customer. This process entails product design, procurement of frames and lenses (involving 

manufacturing, distribution of frames and lenses, and lens processing17), manufacturing of finished prescription eyeglasses 

(including glazing of lenses and fitting into frames to create a finished product), and retailing of prescription eyeglasses.  

The traditional prescription eyeglasses supply chain is fragmented and disaggregated, involving manufacturers, importer/brands, 

wholesalers, distributors and retailers before the product reaches customers. It is characterised by multi-layered procurement 

and cutting and fitting processes that are often managed by individual retailers or local merchants serving a limited number of 

retailers. Cutting, edging, polishing, and fitting processes are often managed by individual retailers in-store (by hiring skilled 

professionals) or by local third-party contractors serving a limited number of retailers. Inventory is decentralised in stores. 

Product design is completely dependent on manufacturers of frames and lenses with limited control of retailers. While 

technology adoption and R&D is limited to manufacturers of frames and lenses, with limited adoption by retailers. This multi-

tiered approach in the tradition supply chain increases lead times, costs and contributes to inefficiencies around quality and 

delivery timelines in the supply chain. The graphic below sets out an overview of the traditional prescription eyeglasses supply 

chain for unorganised and traditional organised retailers. 

 
17 Lens processing involves surfacing, finishing, polishing, coating, and inspection of lenses 
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Exhibit 34: Traditional Prescription Eyeglasses Supply Chain  
Descriptive 

 
Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

The Presence of Multiple Intermediaries Across the Value Chain Drives Up Retail Prices  

The highly fragmented traditional value chain structure considerably drives up trade prices across the value chain with markups 

from multiple intermediaries involved (including importers, national and regional distributors, and wholesalers) before the 

product even reaches the retailer.  

In emerging markets such as India, where players in the dominant unorganised channel rely heavily on importers, wholesalers 

and distributors for procuring frames and lenses, markups on frames typically range between 3-4x over the trade price. Lenses 

typically have a greater variance in the markup, typically ranging from 2.7-4x over the trade price, with progressive lenses 

incurring higher markups than single vision lenses and unbranded lenses incurring higher markups than branded ones. Branded 

lenses typically offer retailer markups of 40-50%, while unbranded lenses have large variance in markups depending on the 

scale and business model of the retailers, going as high as 100%. Moreover, within the branded market, developed markets such 

as the Japan, Singapore, and the Middle East command even higher markups, frequently exceeding 4x the trade price, due to 

elevated operating expenses incurred by retailers, substantial investments in brand positioning and service infrastructure, and 

higher purchasing power of customers. 

Exhibit 35: Markups for Frames and Lenses in India  
As % of Retail Price 

 
Note(s): 1. Distributor margin is the margin captured by parties between manufacturer and retailer, which may constitute some of or all the following: 

importers, wholesalers, national and regional distributors 
2. ACP is the average cost price for frames and lenses incurred by traditional retailers 

Source(s): Redseer research & analysis 

This fragmented and decentralised nature of the traditional supply chain creates multiple challenges for consumers purchasing 

prescription eyeglasses leading to lower value for money, inconsistent product quality, long delivery times, and limited 

fashionable assortment and customisation options.  

The business models vary across the value chain from design capabilities, procurement of frames and lenses, manufacturing of 

finished prescription eyeglasses, and retailing approaches. Furthermore, these models also vary substantially in their 

deployment of technology and R&D capabilities, which influence all the stages of value chain. 
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Exhibit 36: Comparison of Retailing Business Models across Key Parameters along Value Chain 
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Source(s): Redseer research & analysis  
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Large organised models fare better across these parameters, with higher extent of vertical integration accompanying greater 

control over design and procurement, and precision in manufacturing finished eyeglasses. Within vertically integrated retailers, 

the extent of centralisation and coordination between their manufacturing facilities determines their agility and speed to market, 

although it also requires the players to manage complexity associated with central manufacturing, and arrange the capital 

required to set up and maintain the integrated setup.  

Driven by these factors, vertically integrated large organised retailers with centralised supply chain can provide enhanced and 

consistent product quality, more fashionable SKUs, reduced waiting times for customers, all while providing value for money 

for consumers. 

Global Competitive Landscape 

The global eyewear industry operates across diverse business models defined by capability and scale, shaped further by 

financial capacity, market structure, and strategic priorities. Lenskart being the only leading18, 19 vertically integrated retailer 

with a centralised supply chain outperforms other leading18,19 large organized retailers of prescription eyeglasses on multiple 

input and output factors.  

Lenskart Solutions Limited (Lenskart) is the only vertically integrated retailer with centralised supply chain, amongst leading 

large organised retailers of prescription eyeglasses globally18 and in India19, as of Financial Year 2025.  

In India, Lenskart principally competes with leading19 large organized retailers of prescription eyeglasses, which include:  


· Eyewear retailers such as Eyegear Optics India Private Limited (Ben Franklin), Gangar Opticians Private Limited, GKB 

Opticals Limited, Lawrence and Mayo (India) Private Limited, Reliance Vision Express Private Limited, Specsmakers 

Opticians Private Limited, and Titan Company Limited (Eyecare Division). 

 


· Only few of these retailers have a pan-India presence. 

 


· None of the remaining leading large organized retailers are listed companies except Titan Company Limited which houses 

the Titan Eyecare division. 


· Revenue from operations of these companies in Financial Year 2025 was at least ~65% lower than the India revenue of 

operations of Lenskart. 

Globally, the leading18 large organized retailers of prescription eyeglasses include: 


· Eyewear retailers such as De Rigo Vision S.p.A., Essilor Luxottica SA, Fielmann AG, JINS Holdings Inc., Marcolin 

S.p.A., Megane Top Co., Ltd., National Vision Holdings, Inc., Safilo Group S.p.A., Specsavers Optical Group Ltd, 

Synsam Group AB, and Warby Parker Inc. 

 


· Further, majority of revenue for most of these global eyewear retailers continues to come from developed markets such as 

the US and the EU, markets with fundamentally different consumer behavior, price points, and retail maturity compared 

to emerging markets. 

 


· These retailers differ from Lenskartôs business model as they are either partially integrated or are vertically integrated 
with a decentralized supply chain or primarily have a wholesale/franchisee model. 

 


· Lenskart also faces indirect competition from global lens manufacturers such as Carl Zeiss AG, Essilor Luxotica SA, Hoya 

Corporation, amongst others, as lens manufacturing is a smaller part of Lenskartôs business operations and from a nascent 

cohort of pure-play online platforms, pharmacy marketplaces and e-commerce aggregators that have begun to add eyewear 

as an adjacency. 

The total addressable market for Lenskart is ~1.3 billion individuals and  2,429 billion (US$ 28.2 billion) by value as of 

Financial Year 2025 


· Lenskartôs geographies of presence (India, Japan, Southeast Asia and Middle East) have ~1.3 billion individuals estimated 

to be affected by refractive errors as of Financial Year 2025, representing ~32% of global population estimated to be 

affected by refractive errors. However, ~0.8 billion individuals are not able to correct their refractive error with an eyewear 

due to limited awareness, insufficient access to optometrists, lack of affordability, and high dependency on unorganised 

channels. 

 

 
18 Leading large organised retailers of prescription eyeglasses globally include retailers with a revenue of more than  43 billion (US$ 500 

million) as of CY 2024 and more than 30 physical stores 

19 Leading large organised retailers of prescription eyeglasses in India include retailers with a revenue of more than  500 million (~US$ 6 

million) as of FY 2024 and more than 30 physical stores 
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· The total addressable market for eyewear in India is ~  788 billion (US$ 9.2 billion) in India. Considering Lenskartôs 

market share in India in Financial Year 2025 is 4-6%, this represents a significant headroom for growth. By Financial 

Year 2030P, the total addressable market in India is projected to grow to ~  1,483 billion (US$ 17.2 billion). 

 


· The total addressable market for eyewear in the markets Lenskart operates in is estimated at ~  2,429 billion (US$ 28.2 

billion) in Financial Year 2025. The addressable market comprises of ~  788 billion (US$ 9.2 billion) in India, ~  690 

billion (US$ 8.0 billion) in Japan, ~  637 billion (US$ 7.4 billion) in Southeast Asia, ~  162 billion (US$ 1.9 billion) in 

the Middle East, ~  112 billion (US$ 1.3 billion) in Taiwan, and ~  39 billion (US$ 0.5 billion) in Hong Kong, as of in 

Financial Year 2025.  

 


· By Financial Year 2030P, the total addressable market across all aforementioned geographies is projected to grow to ~  

3,601 billion (US$ 41.9 billion). The total addressable market for Lenskart internationally (across the geographies other 

than India mentioned above) is projected to grow from ~  1,641 billion (US$ 19.1 billion) in Financial Year 2025 to ~  

2,118 billion (US$ 24.6 billion) in Financial Year 2030P. 

 

The vertically integrated model with a centralised supply chain enables Lenskart to outperform other business models driven 

by the following factors: 

Lower Costs Driven by Scaled, Centralised Manufacturing  


· The vertically integrated model with a centralised supply chain allows Lenskart to retain end-to-end control over quality, 

reduce manufacturing lead times, and achieve greater cost efficiency compared to traditional eyewear retailers. This 

enables Lenskart to deliver products to customers at a lower cost and with quicker delivery timelines, with the average 

cost incurred for frames and lenses that Lenskart sold in India in the Financial Year 2025 being 35-40% lower than the 

industry average. 

 


· Lenskartôs manufacturing facility in Bhiwadi (Rajasthan) is amongst the top two vertically integrated centralised 

manufacturing facilities for prescription eyeglasses globally, in terms of manufacturing capacity for the Financial Year 

2025. 

 


· Centralized robotic machines are capital-intensive and economically viable only at high manufacturing volumes, adding 

to Lenskartôs competitive differentiation. 

 


· Lenskart manufactured the third largest number of eyeglasses globally and the largest in India, amongst leading20,21 large 

organised retailers of prescription eyeglasses in Financial Year 2025. 

 

Faster Intercity Logistics 

 


· Lenskart has the fastest intercity logistics network amongst leading21 large organised eyewear retailers in India, as defined 

by the highest number of cities covered by next-day delivery, with Lenskart being the only eyewear retailer in India 

providing next-day delivery across 58 cities, as of 30th June 2025. 

 

High Consumer Reach and Wide In-house Brand Portfolio 


· Lenskart operates a total store footprint of 1.73 million sq. ft. and 2,137 stores in India, which is ~2.5 times larger than the 

store count operated by the next leading21 large organised retailer of prescription eyeglasses in India, as of 30th June 2025. 

 


· Consumers are increasingly associating Lenskart with purchases of prescription eyeglasses, as exemplified by Google 

Trends data for CY 2024 comparing search interest over time for Lenskart vs. search terms such as "Chasma", "Eyeglass", 

"Specs", and "Glasses". 

 


· As of Financial Year 2025, the two-year purchase frequency among new customer accounts acquired by Lenskart in the 

Financial Year 2023 was 3.62 eyeglasses as compared to India average of ~1.8 eyeglasses. 

 


· Lenskartôs direct-to-consumer strategy, with its wide in-house brand portfolio, together enhance customer experience with 

Lenskart having created several large eyeglass sub-brands in India, such as Vincent Chase and John Jacobs, which are 

among the top three eyeglass brands22 in India, in terms of sales value and volume in Financial Year 2025. 

 

 
20 Leading large organised retailers of prescription eyeglasses globally include retailers with a revenue of more than  43 billion (US$ 500 

million) as of CY 2024 and more than 30 physical stores 

21 Leading large organised retailers of prescription eyeglasses in India include retailers with a revenue of more than  500 million (~US$ 6 

million) as of FY 2024 and more than 30 physical stores 

22 Eyeglass brands include brands which sell both frames and lenses, and exclude brands which only sell lenses 
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Value-added Service Offerings 


· Lenskart is improving the accessibility of eye tests, given the shortage of optometrists in India, and is the only leading23 

large organised prescription eyeglass retailer to offer remote optometry for eye tests in India as of 30th June 2025.  

 


· Lenskart performed the highest number of eye tests amongst leading23 large organised prescription eyeglass retailers in 

India in the Financial Year 2025 and three months ended June 30, 2025. 

 

These factors have led to Lenskart outperforming other leading players on the following metrics: 


· Lenskart ranks in the top two for B2C eyeglasses sales volumes and is the second largest retailer of prescription eyeglasses 

in terms of B2C revenue from operations, in Asia during Financial Year 2025, amongst leading24 large organised retailers 

of prescription eyeglasses. 

 


· Lenskart has the number one position in India and Singapore in Financial Year 2025, in terms of B2C revenue from 

operations, amongst leading23,24 large organised retailers of prescription eyeglasses. 

 


· Lenskart is India's most prominent and fastest growing leading23 large organised prescription eyeglasses retailer, in terms 

of revenue from operations scale and growth respectively between Financial Year 2022 to 2025. 

 


· Lenskart stores in India generate an average annual sales per square feet of  23,492.50 (US$ 273), which is the highest 

amongst the leading23 large organised prescription eyeglasses retailers in India in Financial Year 2025. 

Potential Threats & Challenges 

The global eyewear industry is poised for consistent growth, driven by high-growth markets such as India, Southeast Asia, and 

the Middle East. However, legacy systems, category-specific complexities, and evolving consumer behaviour prevent the 

industry from realising its potential. These risks are particularly pronounced in high-potential, low-penetration markets, where 

access, affordability, trust, and scalability remain hurdles to solve for. Major risks influencing the competitive landscape 

include: 

1. Gaps in infrastructure and diagnostics coverage may slow the adoption of eyewear in emerging geographies 

The eyewear sectorôs expansion depends heavily on diagnostics and retail access. While ~4 billion people globally have 

refractive errors, penetration of prescription eyeglasses remains modest, especially in emerging markets such as India at ~35% 

and Southeast Asia at ~40% of refractive error incidences. This is partly due to low optometrist availability and optical store 

density, leading to limited last-mile availability of eye testing and prescription dispensing in these markets. However, expanding 

eyewear retail, increasing online penetration, and remote optometry initiatives by large organised players are beginning to 

address these gaps. Players investing in proactive and streamlined diagnostics gain by expanding access and accelerating first-

time user adoption. 

2. Fragmented service experience in unorganised retail limiting standardisation and trust 

Prescription eyeglasses remains one of the most fragmented retail categories in emerging markets. For instance, in India and 

Southeast Asia, over 70% of prescription eyeglasses are still sold through unorganised channels as of FY 2025, which often 

lack standardised diagnostic tools and quality protocols. This results in wide variability in service quality, pricing, and product 

reliability. However, the growing footprint of organised and digitally enabled retailers is beginning to bring standardisation to 

the market through consistent diagnostics, consistent quality and reliability of branded lenses and frames, transparent pricing, 

and after-sales support. These players are shifting consumer preference toward service-led formats. 

3. High customisation requirements and complexity posing scalability challenges 

Unlike most lifestyle categories, eyewear products, especially prescription eyeglasses, require precision fitment, clinical 

accuracy, and individual customisation leading to highly fragmented SKU assortments and high working capital. Managing 

inventory, quality, and fulfilment at scale remains an operational challenge to solve for. However, increasing investment in 

supply chain, from automated lens manufacturing and just-in-time fulfilment to modular inventory design and new-age fitting 

tools are helping offset complexity, while enabling players to scale while maintaining personalisation. 

4. Affordability gap driven by cost structures, import dependencies, and perceived value mismatch in price-sensitive markets 

 
23 Leading large organised retailers of prescription eyeglasses in India include retailers with a revenue of more than  500 million (~US$ 6 

million) as of FY 2024 and more than 30 physical stores 

24 Leading large organised retailers of prescription eyeglasses globally include retailers with a revenue of more than  43 billion (US$ 500 

million) as of CY 2024 and more than 30 physical stores 
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Affordability in emerging markets is constrained by high input costs, import dependencies, and potential gaps in consumer 

perception. Limited domestic manufacturing scale and fragmented supply chains continue to inflate costs for retailers. Although 

Indiaôs ASP for prescription eyeglasses at ~  2,370 (~US$ 28) in FY 2025 is nominally low, it represents a sizable outlay for 

many consumers. However, value-focused organised players disrupting affordability by leveraging direct sourcing, technology-

driven diagnostics, and tiered pricing. As digital models scale and local manufacturing matures, value-led growth is likely to 

follow. 

5. Surgical procedures to correct refractive errors offer an alternative but remain niche due to cost and eligibility constraints 

Refractive error correction through surgical procedures such as LASIK (Laser-Assisted in Situ Keratomileusis) and SMILE 

(Small Incision Lenticule Extraction) is increasingly accessible across emerging markets. However, LASIK procedures range 

from  20,640-1,03,200 (US$ 240-1,200) in India and from  86,000-3,44,000 (US$ 1,000-4,000) in emerging Southeast Asian 

markets, making them considerably more expensive than prescription eyeglasses. Uptake is further limited by low perceived 

urgency, surgical aversion, and medical ineligibility for a share of consumers (e.g., unstable prescriptions or thin corneas). As 

a result, penetration of surgical solutions remains limited at <1% of refractive error population in most emerging markets, and 

does not impact the large-scale, recurring demand for prescription eyeglasses. 
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Technical/ Industry Related Terms/ Abbreviations 

Term Definition 

Adaptive Lenses 
Eyewear lenses that automatically adjust their tint or focus based on lighting conditions or user needs, 

enhancing visual comfort and performance 

Adjustable Temple Lengths 
Eyewear frames designed with extendable or customisable temple arms, allowing users to modify the 

length for a more comfortable and secure fit based on their head size and preference 

AI-Driven Customisation The use of artificial intelligence to personalise products based on individual preferences and needs 

Astigmatism An eye condition where an irregularly shaped cornea or lens causes distorted or blurred vision 

Average Selling Price 

(ASP) 
Ratio of value sales to unit sales 

Awareness of Refractive 

Errors 

An individual's understanding and recognition of their own refractive errors, such as myopia, 

hyperopia, astigmatism, or presbyopia, including the ability to identify symptoms and seek 

appropriate corrective measures 

BharatNet 
A large-scale government project in India aimed at providing high-speed broadband connectivity to 

rural areas, improving access to digital services, e-governance, and online education 

Blue-Light Filtering Lens coating designed to reduce exposure to blue light from digital screens, helping reduce eye strain 

Boutique-Style Layouts Store designs offering a premium, personalised shopping experience 

CAGR (Compounded 

Annual Growth Rate) 

Annualised growth rate for compounding values over a given time period, calculated as (Final 

Value/Initial Value) ^ (1/Time Period) - 1 

Capsule-Edition Collections 
Limited-edition product lines featuring a small, curated selection of designs, often released for a 

specific season, collaboration, or theme, emphasising exclusivity and trend-driven appeal 

Contact Lenses 
Lenses placed directly on the eye's surface to correct vision, used as an alternative to eyeglasses, and 

for aesthetic purposes (coloured contact lenses) 

CR-39 (Columbia Resin-

39) 

A lightweight, cost-effective plastic material used for eyeglass lenses, known for its good optical 

clarity, impact resistance, and affordability. 

Currency Conversion Rate US$ 1 =  86 

Customer Conversion Rate The percentage of visitors to a website or store who complete a purchase 

Developed Markets 
Highly industrialised economies with stable growth, high per capita income, advanced technological 

infrastructure, strong financial markets, and well-established regulatory frameworks 

Digital Try-Ons 
Digital tools that allow users to preview eyewear or other products online using augmented reality or 

facial recognition technology 

Digital India 

A government initiative launched by the Government of India aimed at enhancing digital 

infrastructure, increasing internet connectivity, and promoting digital literacy to empower citizens and 

businesses 

Digital Transactions 
The electronic exchange of money or financial assets between parties using digital platforms, 

including online banking, mobile payments, and card transactions 

Digital-First Brands Brands prioritising digital channel for customer acquisition, sales and retention 

Digitally-Influenced 

Spending 

Consumer purchasing behaviour that is shaped by digital interactions, including online research, 

social media influence, digital advertisements, and e-commerce platforms 

Digitally-Influenced Sales 
Retail purchases driven by digital interactions, including online research, social media influence, or 

digital marketing, even if the final purchase occurs in a physical store 

Direct-to-Consumer (D2C) 

Models 

Business model where companies sell their products or services directly to customers online or 

through their own stores, without relying on intermediaries, such as wholesalers, retailers, or 

distributors 

Discretionary Retail 

Consumer spending on non-essential goods and services, includes spending on categories such as 

FMCG (excl. staples) apparel, eyewear, consumer electronics, consumer appliances, general 

merchandise, and beauty & personal care (BPC), among others; these tend to have cyclical demand, 

fluctuating with economic conditions 

Disposable Incomes Total personal income minus taxes on income 

Eco-Friendly Materials 
Sustainably sourced or biodegradable materials designed to minimise environmental impact 

throughout their lifecycle 

Economic Diversification The process of shifting an economy from reliance on a single sector to a broader range of industries 

Emerging Markets 

Economies that are transitioning from low-income, less developed status to modern industrial 

economies with higher living standards, characterised by high growth, increasing foreign investment, 

and expanding infrastructure 

Eye Care Providers 
Professionals and facilities that offer clinical eye-care services (examinations, diagnosis, treatment, 

LASIK) and may additionally retail prescription eyewear as a secondary service 

Eyewear Refers to prescription eyeglasses, sunglasses and contact lenses 

Eyewear Accessories 
Supplementary eyewear products such as clip-ons, lens care kits, designer cases, and interchangeable 

eyewear fittings 

Eyewear Market Retail market size for sales of frames, lenses, contact lenses and sunglasses 

Eyewear Market Categories The three main categories: prescription eyeglasses (frames and lenses), sunglasses, and contact lenses 
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Fashion Fashion includes accessories, apparel and footwear 

Fast Fashion 

A business model focused on fast-paced design, production, and distribution of trendy, affordable 

apparel and accessories, often inspired by high-fashion trends and updated frequently to meet 

consumer demand 

Financial Impact of 

Refractive Errors 
Economic losses (e.g., productivity, healthcare costs) due to uncorrected refractive errors 

Function-to-Fashion 

A market shift where products originally designed for practicality or utility evolve into style-driven 

items, influencing consumer purchasing decisions based on aesthetic appeal rather than just 

functionality 

GDP (Gross Domestic 

Product) 

The total monetary value of all final goods and services produced within a country's borders over a 

specific period. 

GDP per Capita The GDP divided by the total population, indicating the average economic output per person. 

General Merchandise 

General Merchandise includes small household appliances (food preparation appliances, personal care 

appliances, irons, fans, heating appliances, small cooking appliances, lighting, etc.), home décor and 

furnishing, homeware, luggage, stationery, toys and games, footwear, and fashion accessories, etc. 

Grocery 
Grocery includes fresh foods such as fruits, vegetables, dairy and meat, FMCG (packaged foods and 

non-foods (for e.g. cleaning and laundry products)) and staples 

Gross Margins (Retailers) Profit percentage for retailers, calculated as (Retail Price - Wholesale Price)/Retail Price - 1 

High-Income Households 

(India) 
Households in India with annual income more than  1.1 million (US$ 12,791) 

High-Index Lenses 
Eyeglass lenses with a higher refractive index, allowing them to be thinner and lighter than standard 

lenses, making them ideal for higher-power (high-dioptre) prescriptions and aesthetic appeal 

Hyperopia An eye condition where nearby objects appear blurry due to a shorter-than-normal eye lens 

In-Store Personalisation 
Customising the in-store shopping experience based on individual customer preferences, purchase 

history, or behaviour to enhance engagement and satisfaction 

Inventory Management 
The process of overseeing stock levels, tracking product flow, and optimising supply to meet demand 

while minimising costs and shortages 

Just-In-Time (JIT) 
A supply chain strategy where materials or products are delivered exactly when needed rather than 

stored in advance, minimizing inventory costs but requiring precise supplier coordination 

Large Organised Retailers Multi -regional retail chains with standardised operations, defined as chains with > 30 stores 

LASIK (Laser-Assisted In 

Situ Keratomileusis) 

A refractive eye surgery that uses a laser to reshape the cornea, correcting vision issues such as 

myopia, hyperopia, and astigmatism, reducing or eliminating the need for glasses or contact lenses 

Lens Coatings 
Specialised treatments applied to eyeglass lenses to enhance durability, functionality, and visual 

comfort, including anti-reflective, scratch-resistant, UV-blocking, and blue-light filtering coatings 

Lens Customisation 
The process of tailoring lenses to specific prescriptions, coatings, tints, or design preferences to meet 

individual vision and aesthetic needs 

Lifestyle Retail Spending 
Spending on goods enhancing personal style or leisure, notably apparel, footwear, accessories, beauty 

& personal care, and eyewear 

Localised Designs Eyewear tailored to local requirements, such as anti-fog, turban-friendly, anti-dust features 

Lower Middle-Class 

Income Households (India) 
Households in India with annual income between  0.3 to 0.8 million (US$ 3,488 to 9,302) 

Low-Income Households 

(India) 
Households in India with annual income less than  0.3 million (US$ 3,488) 

Market Consolidation 
The process by which larger, well-established companies dominate an industry through acquisitions, 

mergers, or competitive advantages, reducing the number of independent players in the market 

Metro Cities 
Defined as Delhi/NCR (includes New Delhi, Gurugram, Ghaziabad, Noida, and Faridabad), 

Hyderabad, Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Pune, Mumbai, Chennai, Kolkata 

Middle East Consists of UAE and Saudi Arabia 

Myopia An eye condition where distant objects appear blurry due to elongation of the eye lens 

National Programme for 

Control of Blindness 

(NPCB) 

An Indian government initiative focused on reducing the prevalence of blindness through preventive, 

curative, and rehabilitative eye care services, including screening, treatment, and awareness programs 

Nominal GDP The total market value of goods and services produced in an economy, not adjusted for inflation 

Nuclear Households 
Includes ñcouple onlyò households, ñcouple with childrenò households, and ñsingle parent with 

childrenò households 

Omnichannel Retail 

A retail strategy that unifies consumer touch-points, including digital (website, mobile app, social 

media), physical (stores, kiosks, pop-ups), and remote/in-home interactions (phone orders, video or 

chat consultations, home-try-on, doorstep fitting and delivery) to deliver an integrated, consistent 

shopping and service experience throughout the customer journey 

Optical Lens Labs 
Specialised facilities where eyeglass lenses are processed from raw lens blanks, including surfacing, 

edging, coating, and finishing to meet prescription specifications and optical quality standards 

Optical Store Density 
The number of eyewear retail stores per million population in a given region, indicating market 

penetration and accessibility of optical products 
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Optometrist 
A healthcare professional specialising in eye care, including vision testing, prescribing corrective 

lenses, and detecting eye diseases 

Organised B&M 

Organised Brick & Mortar includes the purchase of goods with large-scale, standardised operations, 

professional management, and regulatory adherence which provides better product assortment and 

access to the consumers. It includes chain stores, supermarkets, hypermarkets, malls, etc. 

Other Retail 
Other retail includes large appliances, consumer electronic, personal accessories (jewellery & 

watches, etc.), alcohol & tobacco, consumer health, eyewear, furniture, etc. 

Penetration of Prescription 

Eyeglasses 
Percentage of people with refractive errors using corrective eyewear 

PFCE (Private Final 

Consumption Expenditure) 

Expenditure incurred by the resident households and non-profit institutions serving households on 

final consumption of goods and services, whether made within or outside the economic territory 

Polycarbonate 
A high-impact-resistant, lightweight plastic material used in eyeglass lenses, offering durability, UV 

protection, and shatter resistance, making it ideal for sports and safety eyewear 

Presbyopia 
An age-related condition where the eye loses its ability to focus on close objects due to the hardening 

of the lens 

Prescription Eyeglasses 
Eyewear designed to correct vision based on a prescription, consisting of frames and corrective lenses 

tailored to the wearerôs needs, includes computer glasses and zero-power eyeglasses 

Prescription Eyewear Consists of prescription eyeglasses, prescription contact lenses and powered sunglasses 

Powered Sunglasses Sunglasses with vision correction lenses 

Progressive Lenses 
Multifocal lenses that provide a gradual transition between different refractive error corrections (near, 

intermediate, and far), includes bifocal lenses 

Pupillary Distance (PD) 
The measured distance between the centres of the pupils in millimetres, essential for correctly 

aligning prescription lenses within eyeglass frames to ensure optimal vision clarity 

Purchase Frequency Number of units of a certain product purchased in a span of 2 years 

Pure-Play Online Retail 
Retail businesses that operate exclusively through digital platforms, selling products online without 

any physical storefronts 

Reactive Approach 
A decision-making approach in which action is taken only after an issue reaches critical stage or 

becomes unavoidable, rather than proactively addressing potential risks or opportunities 

Real GDP Growth GDP growth adjusted for inflation 

Refractive Errors 
Vision problems caused by the shape of the eye preventing light from focusing correctly on the retina. 

Includes myopia (near-sightedness), hyperopia (far-sightedness), astigmatism, and presbyopia 

Retail Market 

The sector encompassing businesses involved in the distribution and sale of consumer goods to end 

customers through various channels, including physical stores, e-commerce platforms, and direct-to-

consumer models 

Screen Time 
The total duration an individual spends using digital screens, including smartphones, computers, and 

televisions, often measured for health and productivity analysis 

Single Vision Lenses 

Eyeglass lenses designed to correct vision for a single focal distance, either near or far; it also 

includes zero power lenses, which are worn for non-corrective purposes such as reducing digital-

screen eye strain (e.g., blue-light coatings), providing UV or impact protection, or serving fashion and 

cosmetic needs 

Smart Glasses Eyewear equipped with technology such as augmented reality (AR) or audio features 

Smartphone Penetration 
The percentage of a population that owns and actively uses smartphones, indicating the level of 

mobile technology adoption 

SMILE (Small Incision 

Lenticule Extraction) 

A minimally invasive laser eye surgery used to correct refractive errors such as myopia, involving the 

removal of a small lenticule from the cornea to reshape it and improve vision 

Social Commerce 
The buying and selling of products directly through social media platforms, integrating e-commerce 

features such as in-app checkout, shoppable posts, and live shopping experiences 

Southeast Asia Consists of Singapore, Thailand, Malaysia, Vietnam, Indonesia and Philippines 

Style-Conscious Consumers 
Consumers who prioritise aesthetics, trends, and fashion appeal in their purchasing decisions, often 

valuing design and appearance over functional or economic considerations 

Sunglasses 
Eyewear designed to protect the eyes from harmful UV rays and reduce glare, available in both 

prescription and non-prescription forms 

Supply Chain Agility 
The ability of a supply chain to quickly adapt to changes in demand, disruptions, or market conditions 

while maintaining efficiency and service quality 

Thematic Collections 
Curated eyewear collections designed around a specific theme, concept, or inspiration, often 

reflecting cultural trends, seasonal styles, or brand storytelling 

Tier 1 Cities 

Defined as Lucknow, Raipur, Patna, Jaipur, Ranchi, Surat, Jammu, Madurai, Chandigarh, Rajkot, 

Nagpur, Hubli, Coimbatore, Bhubaneswar, Mangalore, Jodhpur, Gwalior, Tiruchirappalli, Indore, 

Visakhapatnam, Dehradun, Aurangabad, Rajahmundry, Nashik, Vadodara, Belgaum, Udaipur, 

Gorakhpur, Agra, Vijayawada, Jabalpur, Siliguri, Kolhapur, Bhopal, Goa, Varanasi, Bareilly, 

Dhanbad, Gaya  

Tier 2+ Cities Cities other than metro and Tier 1 in India 

Tiered Product Strategies A pricing and product differentiation approach where a brand offers multiple product variations at 
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different price points to cater to diverse customer groups and budgets 

Trade Price The price paid by distributors for one unit of a certain product 

Traditional Organised 

Retailer (Eyewear) 
Eyewear retail chains with 5-30 stores 

Unorganised Retailers 

(Eyewear) 
Small-scale independent eyewear retailers with 1-5 stores and informal operations 

Upper Middle-Class 

Income Households (India) 
Households in India with annual income between 0.8 to 1.1 million (US$ 9,302 to 12,791) 

Urban 
Defined as areas having at least 5,000 inhabitants, density of 400 people per sq. km. or more and at 

least 75% of male working population engaged in non-farm activities 

UV Protection Awareness 
Consumer recognition and understanding of the importance of protecting eyes from harmful 

ultraviolet (UV) rays, which can cause long-term eye damage and vision problems 

Value-Conscious 
Consumers who seek products that offer the best balance between cost and quality, emphasising 

affordability without compromising essential product features or durability 

Visual Analytics 
Analysis of CCTV footage using computer vision to derive insights on factory floor operations, store 

operations and customer behavior. 

Value-Focused Retailers 
Retail businesses that prioritise affordability while maintaining product quality, catering to budget-

conscious consumers 

Vision 2020 - The Right to 

Sight 

A global initiative launched by the World Health Organisation (WHO) and the International Agency 

for the Prevention of Blindness (IAPB) to eliminate avoidable blindness through improved eye care 

access and public health strategies 

World Council of 

Optometry (WCO) 

A global organisation responsible for setting professional standards, promoting eye health awareness, 

and advocating for the advancement of optometry as a primary healthcare profession worldwide 
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OUR BUSINESS 

Some of the information in this section, including information with respect to our business plans and strategies, contain forward-

looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. You should read ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 26 for a 

discussion of the risks and uncertainties related to those statements and also the section ñRisk Factorsò on page 64 for a discussion 

of the risks that may affect our business, financial condition, or results of operations, and ñRestated Consolidated Financial 

Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 398 

and 904, respectively, for a discussion of certain factors that may affect our business, financial condition or results of operations. 

Our actual results may differ materially from those expressed in or implied by these forward-looking statements. In addition, please 

refer to the Unaudited Proforma Financial Information as of and for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Years 

2025, 2024 and 2023 on page 505. This information has been prepared to (i) illustrate the impact of the acquisitions of Dealskart 

Online Services Private Limited on financial position at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 as if such acquisition had taken place 

as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 respectively and on our results of operations for the years ended March 31, 2025, March 

31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 as if such acquisition had taken place as at April 1, 2024, April 1, 2023 and April 1, 2022 respectively; 

and (ii) illustrate the impact of acquisition of Stellio Ventures, S.L. and Quantduo Technologies Private Limited as if the acquisitions 

had taken place on June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively, for the purpose of the 

unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 respectively, and on April 1, 2025, April 

1, 2024, April 1, 2023 and April 1, 2022, respectively, for the purpose of the unaudited proforma statement of profit and loss for the  

three months period ended June 30, 2025, and for Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 

respectively. See also ñRisk Factors ð The Unaudited Proforma Financial Information included in this Red Herring Prospectus 

which has been prepared to illustrate the effects of the acquisition of Dealskart Online Services Private Limited during the 

Financial Year 2025 and the acquisitions of Stellio Ventures, S.L. and Quantduo Technologies Private Limited during the 

Financial Year 2026 on our Restated Consolidated Financial Information is not indicative of our expected results of operations 

in future periods or our future financial position or a substitute for our past resultsò on page 95. 

Unless otherwise indicated, financial information is derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. We have 

included certain non-Ind AS financial measures and other performance indicators relating to our financial performance and 

business in this Red Herring Prospectus, each of which is a supplemental measure of our performance and liquidity and not required 

by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS, IFRS or U.S. GAAP. Furthermore, such measures and indicators are not defined under 

Ind AS, IFRS, U.S. GAAP or other accounting standards, and therefore should not be viewed as substitutes for performance, 

liquidity, or profitability measures under such accounting standards. In addition, such measures, and indicators are not 

standardized terms and a direct comparison of these measures and indicators between companies may not be possible. Other 

companies may calculate these measures and indicators differently from us, limiting their usefulness as a comparative measure. 

Although such measures and indicators are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting 

standards, our management believes that they are useful to an investor in evaluating our operating performance. See also, ñRisk 

Factors ï Certain non-generally accepted accounting principle financial measures and other statistical information relating to 

our operations and financial performance have been included in this Red Herring Prospectus. These non-GAAP financial 

measures are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS and may not be comparable with those 

presented by other companiesò on page 103. 

Certain images and graphics included in this section are provided for illustrative purposes only. Unless otherwise indicated, the 

industry and market-related information contained in this Red Herring Prospectus is derived from the Redseer Report. We officially 

engaged Redseer Management Consulting Private Limited in connection with the preparation of the Redseer Report pursuant to an 

engagement letter dated February 12, 2025. The Redseer Report will be available on the website of our Company at 

https://www.lenskart.com/corporate/investorrelations in compliance with applicable law and has also been included in ñMaterial 

Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 1,044. The information included in this section includes 

excerpts from the Redseer Report and may have been reordered by us for the purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or 

information (which may be relevant for the Offer), that have been left out or changed in any manner. For more information, see 

ñRisk Factors ðThis Red Herring Prospectus contains information from third parties, including an industry report prepared 

by an independent third-party research agency, Redseer Management Consulting Private Limited, which we have commissioned 

and paid for to confirm our understanding of our industry exclusively in connection with the Offer and reliance on such 

information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risksò on page 102. 

All operational data includes data aggregated for company-owned and company-operated stores and franchisee stores for the 

Financial Years presented. Unless otherwise indicated, references to (i) ñprescription eyeglassesò include all powered eyeglasses, 

sunglasses and smart glasses used for vision correction from refractive errors, reading glasses and computer vision glasses; (ii) 

ñeyeglassesò include prescription eyeglasses, unpowered sunglasses and unpowered smart glasses; (iii) ñeyewearò includes 

eyeglasses and contact lenses (powered and unpowered); and (iv) ñaccessoriesò include clip-ons, bags, chains, contact lens 

solutions, frame swaps, bitz and eyedrops. 

OVERVIEW  

We believe that clear vision is fundamental to the personal development and well-being of an individual, and our aim is to build 

tech-enabled supply and distribution solutions that improve access to affordable and quality óEyewear for Allô. 

We are a technology-driven eyewear company with integrated operations spanning designing, manufacturing, branding and retailing 
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of eyewear products. We primarily sell prescription eyeglasses, sunglasses, and other products such as contact lenses and eyewear 

accessories. India is our largest market, and according to the Redseer Report, we are the largest seller of prescription eyeglasses in 

terms of volumes sold in India in Financial Year 2025, among organized retailers. Leveraging our experience and capabilities in 

India, we have expanded into select international markets including Japan, Southeast Asia and the Middle East. We are Indiaôs 

largest, and in Asia, are amongst the two largest, organized retailers of prescription eyeglasses in terms of B2C eyeglasses sales 

volumes during the Financial Year 2025, according to the Redseer Report. 

 

We are a direct-to-consumer company that designs and sells a wide range of eyewear products under our own brands and sub-

brands. We design our eyeglasses, both frames and lenses, supported by our 109-member design and merchandising team, as of 

June 30, 2025. We offer products across a wide range of price points and age categories, catering to the requirements of an entire 

household. During the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Year 2025, we launched 42 and 105 new in-house 

designed and engineered collections globally, respectively, including in collaboration with popular brands and celebrities. The two-

year purchase frequency among new customer accounts acquired by us in the Financial Year 2023 was 3.62 eyeglasses as compared 

to an India average of 1.8 eyeglasses, according to the Redseer Report. 

Our brands are designed to be aspirational and appeal to a wide range of customer categories. In the Financial Year 2025, Lenskart 

was awarded ñIndiaôs Most Trusted Eyewear Brand of 2025ò by TRA Research. We offer our customers a convenient purchase 

journey through our omnichannel retail network. As of June 30, 2025, our mobile applications had over 100 million cumulative 

downloads and we operated our business through 2,806 stores globally (comprising 2,137 stores in India and 669 stores 

internationally). 

According to the Redseer Report, the value chain for prescription eyeglasses is complex, involving high degree of precision and 

accuracy to create a made-to-order product for every customer. In order to provide a satisfactory customer experience, we have 

made a strategic choice to centralize and control the entire prescription eyeglasses supply chain, comprising lens manufacturing, 

lens edging, lens design, frame design, frame manufacturing and delivery. We own and operate frame and lens design and 

prescription eyeglasses manufacturing facilities at two locations in India in Bhiwadi, Rajasthan and Gurugram, Haryana, 

supplemented by regional facilities in Singapore and the United Arab Emirates. This centralized manufacturing and controlled 

supply chain in India has allowed us to deliver quality prescription eyeglasses at affordable costs and enable next day delivery at 

select locations. This integrated approach also allows us to adapt our offerings based on customer feedback. According to the 

Redseer Report, our Bhiwadi facility in India is amongst the top two vertically integrated centralized manufacturing facility for 

prescription eyeglasses globally in terms of manufacturing capacity for the Financial Year 2025. See ñï Manufacturing, 

Procurement and Supply Chainò on page 317. 

During the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, we had revenue from operations amounting to 18,944.55 million and 

15,204.26 million, respectively, and during the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, we had revenue from operations amounting 

to 66,525.17 million, 54,277.03 million and 37,880.28 million, respectively, reflecting period-on-period growth of 24.60% 

between the three months ended June 30, 2024 and the three months ended June 30, 2025, year-on-year growth of 22.57% between 

Financial Years 2025 and 2024, and 43.29% between Financial Year 2024 and 2023. 
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Our Market Presence 

We commenced our operations in India as an online business in 2010 and opened our first retail store in New Delhi in 2013. Since 

then, we have scaled through both the online and offline channels and have established a presence through our retail stores, websites, 

mobile applications, and other channels. During the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Year 2025, in India, 3.73 

million and 9.94 million customer accounts, respectively, transacted with us, and we sold 6.72 million and 22.91 million units of 

eyewear, respectively. As of June 30, 2025, we have 2,137 stores in India, of which, 1,831 were owned by us and 306 were 

franchisee-owned. During the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Year 2025, our India segment total revenue as 

per Ind AS 108 amounted to 11,691.84 million and 40,604.66 million, respectively, and our India segment results pre-depreciation 

and amortisation amounted to 2,280.77 million and 4,894.76 million, respectively, reflecting an India segment total revenue as 

per Ind AS 108 CAGR of 30.29% and an India segment results pre-depreciation and amortisation CAGR of 111.67% between 

Financial Years 2023 and 2025. We are Indiaôs largest and fastest-growing eyewear company in terms of revenue from operations 

for the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, according to the Redseer Report. 

We have built a scalable and replicable model by investing in technology solutions, AI tools and automation across customer 

engagement, supply chain and post order fulfilment, retail store operations and internal business functions. These capabilities enable 

us to deliver an enhanced customer experience and drive operational efficiency at scale. Moreover, our manufacturing capabilities 

in India provide us with an opportunity to serve affordable eyewear to customers in international markets. 

We commenced our international operations in 2019 by expanding to Singapore by launching a website and one store. Since then, 

we have established our international footprint in nearby geographies, primarily across Southeast Asia, Japan, and the Middle East. 

We acquired Owndays, a Japan and Southeast Asia-based eyewear brand, in August 2022. This acquisition has enabled us to deliver 

affordable and quality prescription eyeglasses in these markets, which, according to the Redseer Report, have a rising incidence of 

refractive errors. During the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Year 2025, in our international markets, 0.70 

million and 2.47 million customer accounts, respectively, transacted with us in our international markets, and we sold 1.13 million 

and 4.29 million units of eyewear, respectively. As of June 30, 2025, we have 669 stores in International markets. During the three 

months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Year 2025, our International segment total revenue as per Ind AS 108 amounted to 

7,364.50 million and 26,387.29 million, respectively, and our International segment results pre-depreciation and amortisation 

amounted to 1,172.06 million and 4,584.94 million, respectively. Between Financial Years 2024 and 2025, we recorded 

International segment total revenue growth, as per Ind AS 108, of 16.51% and International segment results pre-depreciation and 

amortisation growth of 33.11%. Similarly, between Financial Years 2023 and 2024, we recorded International segment total revenue 

growth, as per Ind AS 108, of 57.74% and International segment results pre-depreciation and amortisation growth of 144.07%.  

We believe that our international expansion has been, and will continue to be, instrumental in establishing Lenskart and Owndays 

as well-known eyewear brands globally. We leverage our experience from centralized supply chain operations in India, where we 

use technology to enhance customer experience and offer improved customer propositions, which in turn strengthens our brands 

outside of India. Our omnichannel retail network and merchandising strategies are tailored to each geography in which we operate, 

while maintaining operational consistency and adhering to our brand values of offering quality eyewear at affordable prices. 

The Refractive Error Problem 

The number of individuals affected by refractive errors in India has increased from approximately 43% (approximately 590 million) 

in the Financial Year 2020 to approximately 53% (approximately 777 million) in the Financial Year 2025 and is projected to increase 

to approximately 62% (approximately 943 million) by the Financial Year 2030, according to the Redseer Report. To address this 

growing problem, we have deepened geographic penetration and our omnichannel presence in India, enabled by 358 home try-on 

agents as of June 30, 2025, and the addition of 1,280 new stores between the Financial Year 2023 and June 30, 2025, with 64.38% 

of such stores located outside metropolitan cities in India. 

According to the Redseer Report, in the Financial Year 2025, Asia accounts for the largest share of global population with refractive 

error incidences with Southeast Asia and Japan having an incidence rate of approximately 65% and 68%, respectively, which is 

expected to increase to 70% and 71%, respectively, by the Financial Year 2030, indicating increasing demand for vision correction 

solutions across the region. Additionally, according to the Redseer Report, the penetration of prescription eyeglasses in Asia is low 

with Southeast Asia at 40%, Middle East at 60%, and Japan at 69%, as compared to the United States at 88%. 

The growth in global eyewear market has been complemented by a rapid shift from unorganized to organized eyewear retailers 

across geographies, according to the Redseer Report. The organized sector in India is projected to grow approximately 1.6 times 

faster than the unorganized sector, accounting for approximately 31% of the overall market by the Financial Year 2030, according 

to the Redseer Report. Similarly, in Japan, the share of organized retail is projected to increase from approximately 63% in the 

Financial Year 2025 to approximately 69% by the Financial Year 2030, in South-East Asia, it is projected to increase from 33-35% 

in the Financial Year 2025 to 40-45% by the Financial Year 2030, and in the Middle East, it is projected to increase from 58-60% 

in the Financial Year 2025 to 69-71% in the Financial Year 2030. This presents an opportunity for organized players to make 

prescription eyeglasses accessible to the growing population with refractive errors. 

According to the Redseer Report, in India, Southeast Asia and the Middle East, approximately 1.3 billion individuals (aggregating 

to approximately 32% of the global population) are estimated to be affected by refractive errors as of March 31, 2025. Of these 

individuals, 0.8 billion individuals are not able to correct their refractive error with prescription eyeglasses due to several reasons, 
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including affordability, limited awareness and insufficient access to optometrists. 

Eyewear for All 

We strive to provide Eyewear for All and make quality eyeglasses accessible and affordable across our markets of operations. 

According to the Redseer Report, our total addressable market in India, South-East Asia, Japan, the Middle East and other 

international markets is expected to grow to approximately 3,601 billion by the Financial Year 2030, as illustrated in the graphic 

below. 

 

International Markets include Japan, Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand, Vietnam, Taiwan, Hong Kong, the United Arab Emirates and the 

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The combined market size for Hong Kong and Taiwan is estimated at 151 billion for Financial Year 2025, and 194 billion for Financial 

Year 2030. Market sizes for Cambodia and Australia have not been considered in the above graphic.  

Source: Exhibit 18(b), Redseer Report. 

As of June 30, 2025, we offered complementary eye tests across our 2,806 stores in our Indian and international markets. During 

the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Year 2025, we conducted approximately 4.43 million and 13.45 million eye 

tests, respectively, in India and 0.68 million and 2.56 million eye tests, respectively, outside India. According to the Redseer Report, 

this was the highest number of eye tests among leading large, organized prescription eyeglasses retailers in India in such year/period. 

Prescription eyeglasses represented more than 80% of our revenue from operations, on a restated basis, during each of the Financial 

Years 2025, 2024 and 2023. 

To address low optometrist density and access, we launched remote optometry solutions wherein the customer can be seated in the 

clinic of a store, facing a remote-controlled eye-testing machine, and optometrists are able to attend customers remotely (over video 

conference) to determine their vision prescription. This leads to improved optometrist utilization and enables us to increase the reach 

of our eye testing services, particularly in remote locations. The additional data gathered during such eye tests also enables us to 

train our optometrists better. As of June 30, 2025, we employed 164 optometrists at two central locations in India in Kolkata and 

Gurugram, conducting remote eye tests for customers at 298 stores across India as well as in select international markets. As of June 

30, 2025, we provide remote optometry services across 266 stores in Japan, and recently introduced remote optometry services in 

Thailand.  

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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Set out below is an illustrative depiction of our remote optometry solutions offered: 

 

Centralized Supply Chain and Automated Manufacturing 

According to the Redseer Report, the manufacturing of prescription eyeglasses is complex, requiring a high degree of precision and 

customization for every customer order. Moreover, each order involves a multi-step process, including matching lenses to frames, 

cutting and edging lenses, assembling components, and final fitting to produce a made-to-order product tailored for every customer. 

Further, according to the Redseer Report, the traditional prescription eyeglasses supply chain is fragmented and disaggregated, with 

multi-layered procurement and cutting and fitting processes that are often managed by individual retailers or local merchants serving 

a limited number of retailers, resulting in increased costs for customers, inconsistent quality, high dependence on locally available 

skilled manpower, limited choices and unpredictable delivery timelines. 

We operate a centralized supply chain that fulfils customer orders across all our channels in India (comprising our websites, mobile 

applications and retail stores). This includes centralized procurement of frames and lenses, matching frames to lenses, lens coating, 

edging, cutting and polishing, and assembling lenses and frames. We manufactured 69.87% of the prescription eyeglasses sold by 

us during the Financial Year 2025, respectively, at our centralized manufacturing facilities in India. Since 2019, we have also 

expanded the servicing of our international operations through these centralized facilities in Bhiwadi, Rajasthan and Gurugram, 

Haryana, in addition to our facilities in Singapore and the United Arab Emirates, which we set up in 2022 and 2024, respectively. 

According to the Redseer Report, our Bhiwadi facility is amongst the top two vertically integrated centralized manufacturing 

facilities for prescription eyeglasses globally, in terms of manufacturing capacity, for the Financial Year 2025. See ñï 

Manufacturing, Procurement and Supply Chainò on page 325. 

Our Bhiwadi facility has a high level of automation of 75% which enables us to adhere to and ensure strict quality control guidelines. 

This facility is also equipped with fully automated robotic surfacing to ensure alignment with each orderôs specifications. The 

dispatch and delivery systems in our Bhiwadi facility is also automated enabling us to reduce time to service a customer. 

Our centralized supply chain and manufacturing model enables us to leverage economies of scale across all our markets of presence 

(as reflected in the growth of our product margin over the past three Financial Years). This has also helped us scale operations 

efficiently, maintain product quality at low costs, offer a wide assortment of eyewear to customers, and achieve next day delivery. 

We have the ability to leverage our India supply chain in our international markets, both for procurement of lens, frame and other 

raw materials for facilities outside of India and supplying products manufactured in our Indian facilities to such international 

markets. For instance, post-acquisition of Owndays, our International Segment Product Margin % increased from 70.42% in the 

Financial Year 2023 to 74.43% in the Financial Year 2025 and was 75.87% during the three months ended June 30, 2025, primarily 

by leveraging our centralized procurement. 

We have centralized the manufacturing process for prescription eyeglasses, and as a consequence, have moved manufacturing and 

logistics coordination out of stores as compared to order fulfilment at stores in the traditional supply chain. In India, our centralized 

supply chain has enabled us to deliver a consistent quality at scale (as we do not rely on different localized suppliers for our products), 

lower cost (as compared to traditional models, according to the Redseer Report) and next-day delivery. We are able to offer our 

customers next-day delivery in 58 cities and 3-day delivery in 49 cities across India for single vision prescription eyeglasses as of 

June 30, 2025. We are also focused on implementing a centralized supply chain and manufacturing models in our international 

markets such as Singapore and the United Arab Emirates. 
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The graphic below outlines an overview of the traditional distributed supply chain as compared to our centralised supply chain. 

 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.)  



 

293 

The graphics below illustrate our prescription eyeglasses manufacturing operations at our Bhiwadi facility: 
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Our Mobile Applications enabling an Omnichannel Experience 

In line with our goal of making quality eyewear accessible and affordable, we have established a presence across multiple channels, 

centred around our mobile applications and websites. As of June 30, 2025, our mobile applications had more than 100 million 

cumulative app downloads and our web traffic for the Financial Year 2025 was 104.97 million annual visitors globally. 

Customers are able to visit our internet platforms to browse and learn about our products, and can then subsequently purchase 

products across both online and offline touchpoints. Our mobile applications feature a large catalogue containing details of all our 

products, recommendations from influencers, customer reviews, virtual try-on and size measurement features, and include AI-

enabled frame recommendations to assist customers with their purchases across channels. 

In the Financial Year 2025, customers contributing 44.82% of our revenue from operations in India (on a proforma basis) engaged 

with us digitally through organic searches, social media or other online channels in the 90 days prior to completing their purchase. 

During Financial Year 2025, we conducted 38.59 million virtual try-ons and 37.87 million face/frame size measurements for our 

customers in India through our mobile applications. 
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Our customers can track their activity with us through our mobile applications, including accessing shortlisted products, reviewing 

eye-test results from our stores, and monitoring the status of orders placed. For repeat customers, our mobile applications enable 

efficient repeat purchases by pre-selecting preferred styles, sizes, lenses, and prescriptions. Customers can also check the availability 

of specific style options at nearby stores and visit those locations for an in-person trial. 

The graphic below sets out certain details and features of our Lenskart mobile application available for download in India: 

 

 

Our omnichannel model allows customers to seamlessly purchase, collect, receive or return products across any of our touchpoints. 

In the Financial Year 2025, 40.68% of all eyewear sold by us in India (excluding eyewear units collected over the counter) was 

shipped directly to our customersô personal addresses. While we maintain limited inventory at our physical stores owing to our 

centralized supply chain and manufacturing, our customers have access to our entire collection through our online channel, which 

is serviced by our centralised supply chain and manufacturing operations. As of March 31, 2025, 75.37% of our inventory in India 

was centralised and stored at our manufacturing facilities. 

As we have expanded internationally, we have also begun delivering omnichannel customer experiences in these markets. For 

example, we started our Singapore operations by launching a website and store in 2019 and serving such customer demand through 

our manufacturing operations in India. Similarly, following our acquisition of Owndays, we have launched an Owndays mobile 

application in Singapore. We have also launched the Lenskart mobile application in countries such as Singapore, the Kingdom of 

Saudi Arabia and Thailand. 
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Set out below are snapshots of our mobile applications in Singapore, the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and Thailand:  

 

 

Leveraging our Stores and Home Try-on Service for Customer Assistance 

A significant portion of our online traffic is driven by customers seeking to try frames and obtain eye tests, and they require 

assistance in meeting these needs. As of June 30, 2025, our 2,806 stores globally fulfil these requirements and play a key role in 

converting visitors into customers. Additionally, we had 358 home try-on agents offering at-home eye test appointments to 

customers in India as of June 30, 2025. 
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Set out below are images of some of our Lenskart stores across India, Singapore and Thailand 

 

Our omnichannel model enables us to scale our operations while efficiently investing in our marketing efforts. In India, our adjusted 

same-store sales growth (ñSSSGò) and same-pincode sales growth (ñSPSGò) was 15.67% and 20.54%, respectively, in the Financial 

Year 2025. 

The strength of our omnichannel model is reflected in the growth of our customer base. Our Annual/Quarterly Transacting Customer 

Account base (which are accounts that have transacted at least once on any of our online or offline channels in a given Financial 

Year/Quarter) in India grew at a CAGR of 25.75% between the Financial Years 2023 and 2025, increasing from 6.29 million in the 

Financial Year 2023, to 8.06 million in the Financial Year 2024 and 9.94 million in the Financial Year 2025, and to 3.73 million 

during the three months ended June 30, 2025. We have scaled our business due to the effectiveness of our end-to-end operating 

model, which comprises our in-house design capabilities, centralised supply chain, and manufacturing that allows us to cater to a 

growing customer base. Similarly, our Annual/Quarterly Transacting Customer Account base in our International markets grew at 

15.73% CAGR year-on-year between the Financial Years 2024 and 2025, increasing from 2.14 million in the Financial Year 2024 

and 2.47 million in the Financial Year 2025, standing at 0.70 million in the three months ended June 30, 2025. 

The graphic below sets out the number of eyewear units sold in India and the number of annual transaction customer accounts in 

India during the periods and Financial Years indicated: 
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Note:  
Annual Transacting Customer Accounts are accounts which have transacted at least once on any of our online or offline channels in a given Financial Period/Year. Tracking 

our annual transacting customer accounts helps us identify the scale, identity of our customer base and thereby reach of our omnichannel platform and helps in marketing and 

growth decisions. 

Quarterly Transacting Customer Accounts are accounts which have transacted at least once on any of our online or offline channels in a given Quarter. Tracking our quarterly 

transacting customer accounts helps us identify the scale, identity of our customer base and thereby reach of our omnichannel platform and helps in marketing and growth 

decisions. 

We have continued to broaden and deepen the geographic presence of our stores. We opened 1,280 stores across India in the three 

months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023. Further, 80.80%, or 568 out of the 703 CoCo stores 

opened by us during Financial Years 2024 and 2023 (which were active as of March 31, 2025), achieved store payback until March 

31, 2025, with an average payback period of 10.29 months. The table below sets out the average payback of all new CoCo stores 

opened by us across city tiers in India during the Financial Years 2023 and 2024: 

City tier  

Number of new stores 

opened in Financial Years 

2024 and 2023 (net of 

store closures) 

Number of new stores 

opened in Financial 

Years 2024 and 2023 (net 

of store closures) 

achieving payback as of 

March 31, 2025 

Percentage of new stores 

opened in Financial Years 

2024 and 2023 (net of 

store closures) achieving 

payback as of March 31, 

2025 (%) 

Average payback 

period as of March 31, 

2025 (in months)(1) 

Metropolitan cities 276 224 81.16% 10.41 

Tier 1 cities 200 157 78.50% 10.35 

Tier 2+ cities 227 187 82.38% 10.10 

Total 703 568 80.80% 10.29 

Note: 
(1) Average payback period is calculated by dividing the relevant stores capex divided by cumulative stores post-rent EBITDA until capex is completely recovered. 

 

We have extended our omnichannel experience to customersô homes, by launching home eye test and frame try-on services in 30 

cities in India, wherein our agent travels to the location of the customer to conduct eye tests and provide product trials. This enables 

an additional level of convenience for our customers, especially senior citizens, corporate employees, and families. We had 358 

home try-on agents offering at-home eye test appointments to our customers in India, as of June 30, 2025. 

Our Technology Platform to Support Customer Experience 

We have invested in a range of customized technology solutions, AI tools and automation to deliver enhanced customer experience 

and drive higher operational efficiencies. Technology is a crucial component of our operations across our organization, including 

customer engagement, supply chain and post order fulfilment, retail store operations and internal business functions. Through our 

technology platform, we are able to derive insights across our markets of presence which help us in making informed data driven 

strategic and operational decisions. Through our technology led research and development initiatives, we seek to deliver better 

customer experience, drive operational efficiencies, and support long term profitability.  

As of June 30, 2025, our technology team comprised 491 members. This team is responsible for building, maintaining, and 

enhancing our core technology infrastructure, including our websites, mobile applications, warehouse management system and AI-

driven tools, which collectively support our operations and customer experience. The technology infrastructure created by this team 

service both India and our International markets. We have also started using many of these capabilities for Owndays post-acquisition. 

Over the years, we have leveraged AI to create sophisticated technologies that have allowed us to gain market share and deliver an 

improved customer experience. One such technology is our in-house developed facial analysis and frame recommendation tool 

wherein 38.59 million virtual trials were done in the Financial Year 2025. The data gathered from these trials allows our 

recommendation algorithm to become better equipped, thereby enhancing customer experience. 

Similarly, our in-house AI-enabled Computer Vision platform analyses CCTV footage from our retail locations with a goal to 

optimize customer flow at our stores, increase conversion rates, and overall deliver volume-based same-store growth consistently. 

The data collected through the technology allows us to make operational and strategic decisions for improving customer experience 

and financial performance. This technology is deployed across our stores globally, including in Owndays stores post-acquisition. 

We also utilise geo-analytics to predict revenue potential and payback period for potential stores based on their locations and were 

able to open 1,280 new stores across India during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 

2023. This data collected in the process has allowed us to improve the algorithm of our geo-analytics tool over the years.  

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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The graphic below illustrates our in-house AI-enabled Computer Vision platform: 

 

Our Design Assortment for Customers in Our Markets 

In addition to our aspiration of Eyewear for All, we aim to enhance customer lifestyles by promoting the use of multiple pairs of 

eyewear for different occasions and needs, much like how people choose different shoes, bags, or accessories, supporting our second 

goal of ñMore Eyewear for Each.ò We believe that customers purchase products (especially eyeglasses) not only for their functional 

utility but also for their symbolic value. Our products seek to enable customers to express their identity, status, affiliations, and 

personal values through their eyewear choices. We design our eyeglasses frames, sunglasses, prescription lenses, and lens coatings 

in-house through our dedicated eyewear design teams in India and Japan. Facilitated by our presence in 14 countries as of June 30, 

2025, we are able to share design collections across markets, helping us launch innovative products that suit local preferences while 

maintaining a consistent global brand. In the three months ended June 30, 2025 and the Financial Year 2025, we launched 42 and 

105 new in-house designed and engineered collections globally, respectively, including in collaboration with popular brands and 

celebrities. 

We believe we have been able to increase customer purchase frequency of our eyewear products by launching new fashion and 

functional eyewear designs, including based on customer feedback. For instance, we offer a specialized collection designed for 

customers who wear turbans, a durable eyewear range for children, lightweight frames suitable for officegoers, and a bejewelled 

premium wedding collection. We have also introduced localized collections catering to festive occasions such as Navratri in India, 

Ramadan in the Middle East, Lunar New Year and Halloween. Additionally, we have specialised collections featuring popular 

fictional characters and media franchises, as well as a hip-hop-inspired range, in addition to endorsements by designers and 

celebrities. In December 2024, we launched our affordable smart glasses category through ñPhonicò, our audio-enabled smart 

eyeglasses, in India. 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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The graph below sets out the details of repeat orders within two years from newly acquired customers during the Financial Years 

2021, 2022 and 2023:  

 

Note: 

(1) Calculated as the cumulative number of all repeat orders within two years of first purchase divided by cumulative orders of first purchase of all the newly acquired 

customer accounts in India in a particular year. 

We target different customer categories through a portfolio of brands and sub-brands that include premium collections through John 

Jacobs and Owndays, and economy and affordable premium collections through Lenskart Air, Vincent Chase, hustlr, and Hooper 

Kids. 
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